ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Current Repair Parts

Manual
P/N 1435380 Rev M ECN 34101






ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

Table of Contents

Pivot Points ..., A-3
(O 1Yo | PRSI A-3
Riser Assembly, 107 PiVOL ..o A-4
Collector Ring Mounting Detail ...........cccooooiiiiiiiiicec e, A-5
Riser Assembly, 10” Pivot (w/45 Amp Collector Ring).......c.cccooveiieiinnnnene A-6
Collector Ring Mounting Detail ...........cccoooiiiiiiiiicce e, A-7
10” Riser Assembly Encoder Detail...........ccccooiiiiiiiiic A-8
Auto-Reverse W/STOp, 107 ... A-9
Switch Assembly, 03-1003-7 ... A-9
Heavy Duty Non-Tow, 8-5/8", 8”, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16” .............ccoveeiiviiiice, A-10
NON-TOW, B-5/8", 5-9/16" ......oom e A-11
Elbow Section, 8-5/8", 8”, 6-5/8", 5-9/16" .........ooeoiiieeeeceeeeeee e A-12
Encoder Ass’y, 5-9/167 t0 8-5/8"..........oooiiii i A-13
AUto-Reverse W/STOP, 87 ... A-14
Non-Tow, Mid-Size, 8-5/8”, 8”, 6-5/8", 5-9/16"........ccoeeeeveeeeeeeeeeeee e A-15
Non-Tow, Tall, 8-5/8”, 8”7, 6-5/8", 5-9/16"........ceoeviiieeeieiee e A-16
Non-Tow, Tall, 8-5/8”, 8”7, 6-5/8", 5-9/16".......c...eoeveeieeeeeeeeeee e, A-17
Non-Tow, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16”, Compact Pivot...........c..cccoeiiiiiiiiiiccce e, A-18
Non-Tow, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16”, Compact Pivot..............ccccccooieiiii A-19
Foot Options, Compact Pivot............cccoooiiiiiiiic e, A-19
Elbow Section, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16”, Compact Pivot............ccocoeeieiiiii A-20
Encoder Ass’y, Compact Pivot, 5-9/16” & 6-5/8" ............ccoovvevviicici, A-21
GPS Guidance Hardware Installation ..............cccccooieiiii e, A-22
Pressure Switch Installation ............cc.ooooiiiiii e, A-23
Single Panel MOoUNtiNG .........oooiiii e A-24
2 Panel MoUNtiNgG........oooiiiiii e A-25
Compact Pivot Panel Mounting ..........ccccoiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e A-26
Pivot Point Quick Drain Detail...............oooiiiiii e, A-27
Ground Rod Assembly, 1607414 (Does not Include Ground Rod) .......... A-27
Pivot Light Detail, 11-0770-5........ccoooiiiiieeeeeeee e A-28
LED Lighting, PivOt........oooi e A-29
Area Light Detail, Main Panel, 11-3300-8 .............cccccoeiviiiiiiiiececeeee A-30
Strobe Light, 120V ... .o A-31
Strobe Light ..o A-31
Strobe Lights/Kits, TOMAr ........ccciiiiiiicii e A-32
Sign, ZImmatic, PIiVOt .........oooiiie e A-33
Safety Decals, Pivot Point ... A-34

\_ J

PN 1435380 Rev M ECN 34101 A-1 Current Repair Parts Manual
Table of Contents




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

4 )

\_ J

PN 1435380 Rev M ECN 34101 A-2 Current Repair Parts Manual
Table of Contents




ZIMMATIC

-

A

Pivot Points

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE

PARTS

\_

10” Pivot

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description

1 103-0810-6 Tie, Pivot, 2nd From Bottom 18 [06-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

2 |03-0830-4 Tie, Pivot, Top, 31-5/16” 19 [06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

3 |03-0979-9 Head Weldment, Pivot, 10” 20 [10-1196-4 Clamp, 1/4”, 10” Pivot Riser

4 (11-2251-4 Riser Weldment, Pivot, 10” 21 |10-3575-7 Strap, 10” Riser Support, 5-3/4”
5 |11-2250-6 Elbow Weldment, Pivot, 10” 22 [10-8627-1 Washer, Flat, 1-1/4”

6 |03-1110-0 Brace, Truss Side, 51-1/2” 23 |11-0046-0 Decal, “Grease”

7 |03-4600-7 Leg, Heavy Duty, Pivot 24 (11-0470-2 Zerk, 5/16”, Drive-In

8 |03-6939-7 Tie, Pivot Bottom, 92” 25 |11-0902-4 Anchor Weldment, Pivot, 10”

9 (04-0063-0 Strap, Pivot Riser 26 [11-9461-0 Tie, Pivot, Panel Mount, Top
10 {06-0011-4 Turnbuckle, 3/4 x 6, Clevis End 27 (11-9462-0 Tie, Pivot, Panel Mount, Bottom
11 [06-0261-5 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 8 28 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
12 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 29 [10-3576-5 Bolt, Pivot Anchor, 1-1/4”
13 |06-0807-5 Screw, 5/8-11 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5 30 |03-1028-4 Kit, 10” Pivot Hardware
14 |06-0809-1 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5 31 103-4799-7 Bundle, Pivot Tie, 3 Sides
15 |06-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr.5 (includes 3 of ltems 2, 6 & 8)
16 |06-2258-9 Nut, 1-1/4-7, Hex 32 03-4797-1 Bundle, Pivot, Galvanized
17 [06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock (includes ltems 1, 2, 8, 9, 26 & 27)

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Points

\_

Riser Assembly, 10” Pivot

P
@fgff@ &

J

SEE DETAIL A
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 {03-0860-1 Bracket, Collect. Ring Shid Hold. 18 |06-4699-2 Clamp, T-Bolt, 10”
2 |03-0979-9 Head Weldment, Pivot, 10” 19 |06-4702-4 Gasket, 10”,Rnd Back,3Lip+1,10”
3 |03-4899-5 Ring Assy, Collector, 11 Wire 20 |09-0838-4 Connector, 3/4”, w/Nut
4 |04-1008-4 Ring Weldment 21 |09-7610-0 Term Wire,C,16-14,Spade 10,Ins
5 |06-0250-8 Washer, Flat, 3/8” 22 |09-7614-2 Term Wire,F,10-12, Spade 10,Ins
6 [06-0280-5 Coupling, Pipe, Steel, 3/4” 23 |09-9161-2 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”, Lock
7 |06-0800-0 Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/8”, Hex 24 (09-9163-8 Brush, Collector Ring
8 |06-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5| | 25 |09-9311-3 Term Wire, 22-18, Spade 10, INS
9 (06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5| | 26 |10-9194-1 Shield, Collector Ring, 10”
10 |06-0820-8 Washer, 1/2”, Rubber Seal 27 |10-9195-8 Weld., Collector Ring Support
11 |06-0824-0 Nut, Hex, 1/2”, Hex 28 |12-3337-0 Coupling, Pipe, Steel, 17, Tapped
12 |06-0843-0 Washer, Flat, 1/2” 29 |10-9804-5 Bracket Weld., 10” Collector Ring
13 |06-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”7, Hex, Gr. 5 30 |10-9808-6 Mount Weld., 10” Collector Ring
14 |106-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock 31 |11-2249-8 Riser, Internal, 10", SS
15 |06-2420-5 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock 32 |11-2250-6 Elbow Weldment, 10”, Pivot
16 |06-3868-4 Spring, Brush, Collector Ring 33 |10-2874-5 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/8”, Socket Set
17 |06-4698-4 Hose, 150 PSI, 10” ID x 9-3/4”
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) A-4 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Points




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Points

GEN"""E

PARTS

~

Collector Ring Mounting Detail

DETAIL "A"

\\\\\‘
©

DETAIL "B"

Original |Substitute
Ref. Part No. Part No. Description

1 106-0120-3 Nut, 3/8-16, Hex
2 |06-0813-3 Washer, Lock, 3/8”
3 [09-0838-4 Connector, 3/4”, w/Nut
4 (10-7720-5 Bolt, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Round Head Square Neck, Gr. 5
5 112-3337-0 Coupling, Pipe, Steel, 1”, Tapped
6 |10-9848-2 Rod, Threaded, 3/8-16 x 6”
7 111-1784-5 Flange, Wedgetite Seal
8 |11-1785-2 Gasket, Wedgetite Seal
9 [11-1787-8 Nut, Lock, 1”7, NPT

10 |11-2249-8 Riser, Internal, 10”

11 |11-2251-4 Riser Weldment, 10”

12 |86-0600-6 Bushing, Hex, 1” x 3/4”

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

A-5 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

Pivot Points

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E

PARTS

Riser Assembly, 10” Pivot (w/45 Amp Collector Ring)

SEE DETAIL
s —
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description

1 103-0979-9 Head Weldment, Pivot, 10” 14 |106-4702-4 Gasket, 10”, Round Back, 3 Lip+1
2 |103-6987-6 Pipe, Stabilizer, Collector Ring 15 |09-9305-5 Connector, 17, Str. Rel., 8-.9” D

3 |04-1008-4 Ring Weldment 16 |10-8614-9 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1 1/2, Hex, Gr. 5
4 106-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5| | 17 |10-9657-7 Coupling, Pipe, Steel, 1” Galv.

5 |06-0820-8 Washer, 1/2”, Rubber Seal 18 |11-1787-8 Nut, Lock, 17, NPT

6 [06-0841-4 Nut, 1/4-20, Hex, A563-GR.B 19 [11-2249-8 Riser, 10”

7 |06-0843-0 Washer, Flat, 1/2” 20 |11-2250-6 Elbow Weldment, 10”, Pivot

8 [06-1510-4 Washer, Lock, 1/4, ZPY, Helical 21 |11-7780-7 Wire, Electric, 4 #8, 7, #14, Sheild
9 |06-2304-1 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2-1/2, Hex, Gr. 5 22 (11-8102-3 Connector, 3/4”, Str. Rel., 8-9” D
10 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock 23 |12-0214-0 Assy Weld't, Collector Ring
11 |06-3936-9 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1, Hex, Gr. 5, Zn 24 (14-3114-0 Ring Assy, Coll., 11-Wire, 45 Amp
12 |06-4698-4 Hose, 150 PSI, 10” ID x 9-3/4” 25 (14-4040-0 Clamp, ELL, 45 Amp, 10” Galv.
13 |06-4699-2 Clamp, T-Bolt, 10” 26 |14-4041-0 Clamp, Half, 10-5/8, Galv.

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Points

GEN"""E \

PARTS

Collector Ring Mounting Detail

DETAIL "A"

DETAIL "B"
Original |Substitute
Ref. Part No. Part No. Description

1 106-0120-3 Nut, 3/8-16, Hex
2 |06-0813-3 Washer, Lock, 3/8”
3 |09-9305-5 Connector, 1” Str. Rel., 8-.9” D
4 110-7720-5 Bolt, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2” RHSN, Gr. 5
5 |10-9657-7 Coupling, Pipe, Steel, 1”
6 [10-9848-2 Rod, Threaded, 3/8-16 x 6”
7 111-1784-5 Flange, Wedgetite Seal
8 |11-1785-2 Gasket, Wedgetite Seal
9 (11-1787-8 Nut, Lock, 17, NPT

10 |11-2249-8 Riser, 10”

11 |11-2251-4 Riser Weldment, 10”

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

Pivot Points

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

10” Riser Assembly Encoder Detail

TOELBOW WELDMENT ﬁ T

AN

\_

NNl ——
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 103-0979-9 Head Weldment, Pivot, 10” 11 |11-0362-1 Gear, 10”, Encoder Drive, Pltd

2 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”,Hex, Gr. 5 12 [11-0470-2 Zerk, 5/16”, Drive-In

3 |06-0820-8 Washer, 1/2”, Rubber Seal 13 [11-2249-8 Riser, Internal, 10”, S.S.

4 106-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 17, Hex, Gr. 5 14 {11-2250-6 Elbow Weldment, 10” Pivot

5 |06-4267-8 |0602409 |Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert 15 [11-2251-4 Riser Weldment, 10”

6 |06-4364-3 Nut, 5/16”, Lock 16 [11-6419-3 Screw,5/8” x 3-1/2”, Sckt. Hd, Ptd
7 |06-4702-4 Gasket, 10”, Round Back 17 [11-6661-0 Riser Weldment, 10", Mid-Size

8 |10-2985-9 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 18 [12-9351-0 Mount, 10” Encoder

9 |11-0046-0 Decal, “Grease” 19 [13-9490-0 Panel, Assy,Encoder. Mag, Drive
10 |11-0349-8 Gear, Pin, 10”

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Points

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Auto-Reverse w/Stop, 10”

NOTE: See item 13 for complete

kit number.

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 103-1003-7 Switch Assembly, Auto-Reverse/Stop, S.S.
2 |104-1014-2 Mount, Auto Shutdown

3 |04-7684-6 Actuator, Switch, Auto-Reverse/Stop
4 106-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5

5 |06-0846-3 Screw, #10-32 x 1/2”, SI. Pn. Hd.

6 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

7 |06-2434-6 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2”, Hex

8 |06-4369-2 Actuator, Switch, Wire Rod

9 |09-7608-4 Term., Wire, B, #16-14
10 [09-8928-5 Wire, Elec, 16 TEW, Red
11 109-9211-5 Term., Slip-On, 16-14-1/4” Ful. Ins
12 [09-9232-1 Switch, Toggle, SPST
13 |10-1233-5 Kit, Switch, Auto-Reverse w/Stop, 10”

Switch Assembly, 03-1003-7

=

faln

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Substitute
Part No.

Description

03-1036-7

Cable, Electric, 4#14, 6#18, 8’

09-9357-6

Switch, Limit, Side Rot, D.P.

WIN| =

11-2836-2

Connector, 3/4” w/o Nut

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) A-9

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

Pivot Points

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE

PARTS

Heavy Duty Non-Tow, 8-5/8”, 8”, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16”

J

Original | Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description
1 103-0030-1 Head Weldment, Pivot 15 [06-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
2 |03-0070-7 Riser Weldment, Pivot 16 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
3 |03-0810-6 Tie, Pivot, 2nd From Bottom 17 |111-0024-7 Nut, 7/8-9, Lock, Nylon Insert
4 103-0830-4 Tie, Pivot, Top 18 |11-0046-0 Decal, “Grease”
5 103-1110-0 Brace, Truss Side, 51-1/2” 19 [11-0470-2 Zerk, 5/16”, Drive-In
6 |03-4600-7 Leg, Heavy Duty, Pivot, 11 20 |11-9461-0 Tie, Pivot, Panel Mount, Top
7 |03-4772-4 Anchor Weld., Pivot, Non-Tow 21 |11-9462-0 Tie, Pivot, Panel Mount, Bottom
8 |03-6939-7 Tie, Pivot Bottom, 92” 22 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
9 |04-0063-0 Strap, Pivot Riser 23 |03-4776-5 Bolt, Pivot Anchor, Non-Tow (Opt)
10 [04-4775-5 Washer, Rect., 15/16” x 2-1/2x 3” 24 103-4797-1 Bundle, Pivot, Galvanized
11 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr.5 (includes Items 3, 4, 8, 9, 20 & 21)
12 |06-0809-1 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Hex, Gr.5 25 103-4799-7 Bundle, Pivot Tie, 3 Sides
13 |06-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 (includes 3 of Items 4, 5, & 8)
14 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock 26 [10-3576-5 Bolt, Pivot Anchor, 1-1/4”
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) A-10 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

Pivot Points

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

Non-Tow, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16”

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description

1 {03-0030-1 Head Weldment, Pivot 16 |11-0024-7 Nut, 7/8-9, Lock, Nylon Insert

2 |03-0070-7 Riser Weldment, Pivot 17 |111-0046-0 Decal, “Grease”

3 |03-0810-6 Tie, Pivot, 2nd From Bottom 18 [11-0470-2 Zerk, 5/16”, Drive-In

4 |03-0830-4 Tie, Pivot, Top, 31-5/16” 19 |11-9461-0 Tie, Pivot, Panel Mount, Top

5 103-2431-9 Leg, Pivot, 11’ 20 |11-9462-0 Tie, Pivot, Panel Mount, Bottom

6 |03-4772-4 Anchor Weld., Pivot, Non-Tow 21 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
7 |03-6939-7 Tie, Pivot Bottom, 92” 22 |03-4776-5 Bolt, Pivot Anchor, Non-Tow (Opt)
8 |04-0063-0 Strap, Pivot Riser 23 103-4849-0 Kit, Non-Tow, Pivot, Anchor

9 |04-4775-5 Washer, Rect., 15/16” x 2-1/2 x 3” (Includes Items 6, 9 12 &13)
10 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 24 103-4797-1 Bundle, Pivot, Galvanized
11 |06-0809-1 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5 (includes ltems 3, 4, 7, 8, 19 & 20)
12 |06-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 25 [13-5993-0 Bolt, Pivot Anchor, Non-Tow
13 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock 26 113-9184-0 Kit, Hardware Foot
14 |06-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock (Includes 8 of Items 12 &13)
15 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) A-11 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Points

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

Elbow Section, 8-5/8”, 8”, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16”

NOTE: Refer to page E-23
for split couplers.

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 Coupler, 6-5/8”, Split
2 Coupler, 5-9/16”, Split
3 Coupler, 8”, Split
4 103-0030-1 Head Weldment, Pivot
5 |04-0058-0 Bracket, Automatic Shutdown
6 [03-0070-7 Riser Weldment, Pivot
7 |03-0860-1 Bracket, Collector Ring Shield Holder
8 [03-0920-3 Elbow Weldment, Pivot, 6-5/8”
9 |03-4865-6 Band, Collector Ring
10 |03-6828-2 Elbow Weldment, Pivot, 5-9/16”
11 |03-6837-3 Elbow Weldment, Pivot, 8”
12 |103-7989-1 Ring Assy, Collector
13 |06-0120-3 Nut, 3/8-16, Hex
14 |06-0200-3 Gasket, Collector Ring, Top
15 [06-0210-2 Gasket, Collector Ring, Bottom
16 |06-0794-5 Gasket, Deflector, 8”
17 |06-0800-0 Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/8”, Hex
18 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
19 |06-0820-8 Washer, 1/2”, Rubber Seal
20 |06-0841-4 Nut, 1/4-20, Hex
21 |06-1580-7 |11-8405-0 |Screw, 1/4-20 x 1, Hex, Stainless Steel
22 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
23 |06-3091-3 Shield, Collector Ring
24 |06-3658-9 Screw, 3/8-16 x 2-1/4”, Hex, Gr.5
25 |06-3890-8 Clamp, Conduit Support, 1/2”
26 |09-0838-4 Connector, 3/4”, w/Nut, .7-8” Dia.
27 |11-0046-0 Decal, “Grease”
28 [11-0470-2 | Note 2 |Zerk, 5/16”, Drive-In
29 [11-3279-4 | Note 1 |Ring, Shutdown Clamp
30 |66-0640-4 Clamp, Ringlock, 8” Steel Coupler
31 |66-1070-3 Gasket, Round Back
32 |66-2249-2 Elbow, Steel, 8” x 90°
33 |11-6659-4 Riser Weldment, 8”, Mid-Size
34 |11-7301-2 Note 2 |Tool, 5/16” Drive-in Zerk (not shown)
35 |14-8496-0 Ring Assy, Coll., 10 Wire, CE
36 |15-1028-0 Elbow, Weldment, Pivot, 8-5/8”

NOTE 1: 11-3279-4 is required when pivot application requires auto-
reverse or stop using kit 10-0233-6.

NOTE 2: Should it become necessary to replace grease zerk 11-0470-2
(Item 28), the portion outside the pipe can be sheared off with a chisel. Drill
out the hole using a 5/16” drill bit. Installing the new zerk requires a special
tool. This tool is available under Part #11-7301-2 (Item 34).

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

A-12

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Points

GENUINE

PARTS

~

[Encoder Ass’y, 5-9/16” to 8-5/8”

12 1103340 Gear, Pin, 8”
13 1104702 Zerk, 5/16”, Drive In
Ref. |Part No. Description 14 1160159  |Gear, 8", 12 Gauge
1 0300301 Head Weldment, Pivot 15 1164193 Screw, 1/2-13 x 17, 5/8” Shoulder
2 0300707 Riser Weldment, Pivot 16 1166594 Riser Weldment, 8”, Mid-Size
3 0607945 Gasket, Deflector 17 1607408 Bracket, Encoder, Front
4 0608042  |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 18 1394900  |Encoder Ass'y, Mag Drive.
5 0608208 | Washer, 1/2”, Rubber Seal 19  |6610703  |Gasket, Round Back
6 0608034 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 20 1608865 Screw, 5/16-18 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5
7 0624189 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock 21 0622282 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock, Nylon Insert
8 0642678  |Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert 22 1603500  |Bracket, Encoder, Back
9 0643643 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock 23 1603499 Bracket, Encoder, Jack
10 1029859 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
11 1100460 Decal, Grease
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) A-13 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Points




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Points

GENUINE

PARTS

~

\_

Auto-Reverse w/Stop, 8”

NOTE: See items 17-19 for
complete kit numbers.

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 103-2641-3 Mount, Auto Shutdown
2 |03-4698-1 Switch Assembly
3 |06-0090-8 Nut, #10-24
4 106-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
5 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
6 |06-1840-5 Screw, #10-24 x 1/2”, SI. Pn. Hd.
7 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
8 |06-2430-4 Fastener
9 |06-4339-5 Screw, #10-24 x 2”, Sl. Rnd. Hd.
10 |09-7608-4 Term., Wire, B, #16-14
11 |09-8928-5 Wire, Elec, 16 TEW, Red
12 [09-9211-5 Term., Slip-On, 16-14-1/4” Ful. Ins
13 [09-9232-1 Switch, Toggle, SPST
14 [11-3279-4 Ring, Shutdown Clamp, 8” Pivot
15 [11-7398-8 Terminal, Tubular, 16 AWG (CE Kit)
16 [12-7229-0 Switch Assembly (For Mid-Size and Tall Pivots)
17 |10-0233-6 Kit, Switch, Auto-Reverse w/Stop, 8”
18 |11-7330-1 Kit, Switch, Auto-Reverse w/Stop, 8”, CE
19 |12-7248-0 Kit, Switch, Auto-Reverse w/Stop, Mid-Size and Tall Pivots

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

A-14

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

Pivot Points

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E

PARTS

Non-Tow, Mid-Size, 8-5/8”, 8”, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16”

J

Original | Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 {03-0030-1 Head Weldment, Pivot 17 |110-0942-2 Mount Weld., Transmitter Panel
2 |03-0810-6 Tie, Pivot, 71-11/16" 18 |10-8627-1 Washer, Flat, 1-1/4”

3 |03-0830-4 Tie, Pivot, Top, 31-5/16” 19 |11-0046-0 Decal, “Grease”

4 103-1110-0 Brace, Truss Side, 51-1/2” 20 (11-0470-2 Zerk, 5/16”, Drive-In

5 [03-4600-7 Leg, Heavy Duty, Pivot, 11’ 21 |11-6553-9 Brace, Truss Side, 112-1/16"

6 |04-0063-0 Strap, Pivot Riser 22 |11-6554-7 Brace, Truss Side, 131-5/8”

7 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 23 [11-6657-8 Leg, Mid-Size Weldment, 63’

8 |06-0809-1 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5 24 |11-6659-4 Riser Weldment, 8” Mid-Size

9 |06-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 25 (12-0897-0 Brace, Truss, Side, 92”
10 |06-0843-0 Washer, Flat, 1/2” 26 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
11 |06-2258-9 Nut, 1-1/4-7", Hex 27 |10-3576-5 Bolt, Pivot Anchor, 1-1/4”
12 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock 28 103-4799-7 Bundle, Pivot Tie, 3 Sides
13 |06-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock (includes 3 of Iltems 4, 5 & 7)
14 |106-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock 29 [12-0898-0 Bundle, Pivot, Mid-Size (Includes
15 |06-3423-8 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-3/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 4 of Items 2, 3, 4, 6 & 25)
16 |10-0935-6 Panel, Junction

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) A-15 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

Pivot Points

Non-Tow, Tall, 8-5/8”, 8”, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16”

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) A-16 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Pivot Points

PARTS

Non-Tow, Tall, 8-5/8”, 8”, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16”

/ (9)

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 {03-0030-1 Head Weldment, Pivot 19 |11-0046-0 Decal, “Grease”
2 |03-0070-7 Riser Weldment, Pivot 20 [11-0470-2 Zerk, 5/16”, Drive-In
3 |03-0810-6 Tie, Pivot, 71-11/16” 21 (11-0902-4 Anchor Weldment, Pivot, 10”
4 103-0830-4 Tie, Pivot, Top, 31-5/16” 22 (11-6321-1 Leg, Pivot, Tall, 20’
5 103-1110-0 Brace, Truss Side, 51-1/2” 23 [11-6553-9 Brace, Truss Side, 112-1/16"
6 |03-6939-7 Tie, Pivot, 92” 24 (11-6554-7 Brace, Truss Side, 131-5/8”
7 104-0063-0 Strap, Pivot Riser 25 |11-6555-4 Brace, Truss Side, 152"
8 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 26 [11-6556-2 Brace, Truss Side, 172-5/8"
9 |06-0809-1 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5 27 (11-6557-0 Brace, Truss Side, 183"
10 [06-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 28 [11-6558-8 Tie, Cross, 97”
11 |06-2258-9 Nut, 1-1/4-7”, Hex 29 (11-6559-6 Stabilizer, Lower, Side
12 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock 30 |11-6560-4 Bracket, Weld, Corner Support
13 [06-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock 31 [11-6563-8 Riser, Weld, 8” Tall Pivot
14 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock 32 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
15 |10-0935-6 Panel, Junction 33 |03-4799-7 Bundle, Pivot Tie, 3 Sides
16 |10-0942-2 Mount Weld., Transmitter Panel (includes 3 of Items 4, 5 & 6)
17 [10-3576-5 Bolt, Pivot Anchor, 1-1/4”
18 [10-8627-1 Washer, Flat, 1-1/4”

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) A-17 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( . . GENUINE \
Pivot Points

Non-Tow, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16”, Compact Pivot

O )

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) A-18 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points




ZIMMATIC

Pivot Points

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE

PARTS

\_

Non-Tow, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16”, Compact Pivot

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description

1 103-0070-7 Riser, Pivot 19 [11-3531-8 Tubing, Plas., 1/4’0OD x.040” Wall
2 |06-0649-1 Tee, Pipe, 1/4” 20 [16-0061-1 Panel, BOSS, 480 Volt

3 |06-0652-5 Nipple Pipe, 1/4 x 2 21 [16-0066-1 Panel, BOSS, 380 Volt, CE

4 106-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 22 (16-0057-4 Panel, BASIC, 480V

5 |06-0809-1 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”, Hex, Gr. 5 23 [16-0062-9 Panel, BASIC, 380 Volt, CE

6 |06-0816-6 Washer, Lock, 3/4” 24 (16-0058-0 Panel, VISION, 480V

7 |06-0826-5 Nut, 3/4-10, Hex 25 (16-0063-1 Panel, VISION, 380V, CE

8 |06-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 26 [13-5727-0 Leg, Pivot, 10’

9 |06-0840-6 Bolt, 1/4-20 x 2-1/2, J 27 [13-5859-0 Brace, Truss Side, 40-1/2”
10 |06-0841-4 Nut, 1/4-20, Hex 28 [13-5860-0 Tie, Pivot, 2nd fm Bottom, 55-1/2”
11 |06-0842-2 Washer, Flat, 1/4” 29 (13-5861-0 Tie, Truss, 70”
12 |06-0956-0 Connector, Hose, 1/4” x 1/4” MPT 30 |13-5725-0 Head Weldment, Pivot
13 |06-2159-9 Connector, Hose, 1/4” x 1/8” MPT 31 |13-5862-0 Strap, Pivot Riser
14 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock 32 |13-6473-0 Bracket, Panel Mount, Bottom
15 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock 33 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
16 |06-3343-8 Gauge, Pres., Lig-Filled, 0-160 34 |13-5993-0 Bolt, Pivot Anchor, Non-Tow
17 |06-4715-6 Gauge, Pres., Lig-Filled, 0-100
18 [10-3475-0 Panel, Mount, Top

Foot Options, Compact Pivot
(Pivot foot not interchangeable with Gen Il standard pivot point)

84.5” Spacing bolt
pattern will fit standard
Reinke pivot pad

78” Spacing bolt
pattern will fit standard
T & L pivot pad

Chain Tie Down Option

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 {06-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 6 (06-2382-7 Hook, Eye Grab, 1/2”
2 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock 7 [13-5807-0 Anchor, Pivot, Non-Tow
3 |04-2776-5 Bracket, Pivot Leg 8 |13-9497-0 Angle, Bottom, Pivot
4 104-4775-5 Washer, Rect.,15/16” x 2-1/2 x 3” 9 |13-9871-0 Anchor Weldment, Pivot
5 [06-0011-4 Turnbuckle,3/4 x 6 Clev.End,w/Pin

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) A-19 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Points

GENUINg \

PARTS

No Collector Ring, Part Circle Pivots, 8500P & 7500P

8500P Part Circle

Ref. Part No. Description
1 [1610934 | Pivot Ell, Part Circle, 6-5/8”
2 1610429 Cable Clamp, Saddle, Cushioned
3 1610601 Bracket, Cable Clamp, Tower Leg
4 |1611006 | Screw,#12-24x5/8”, Phil. Pan Hd, SS
5 1611007 Washer, #12, Lock, SS
6 |1611009 | Nut, #12-24, Hex, SS
7500P Part Circle
Ref. Part No. Description
1 |1610616 | PivotEll, Part Circle
2 1610429 Cable Clamp, Saddle, Cushioned
3 1610601 Bracket, Cable Clamp, Tower Leg
4 |1611006 | Screw,#12-24x5/8”, Phil. Pan Hd, SS
5 |1611007 | Washer, #12, Lock, SS
6 |1611009 | Nut, #12-24, Hex, SS
7 1610811 Head Weldment, 5”, Part Circle
Cables for Part Circle Pivot Points
Cable PN Wire Gauge & Span Length Cable 1610902 | 12 AWG, 10 Wire 180’ & 179’ 208’ 6”
Count Length 0369363 | 12 AWG, 10 Wire 168’ 206’ 6”
1610892 | 14 AWG, 10 Wire 207 229'6” 0369348 | 12 AWG, 10 Wire | 160’ & 157’ 193
0381368 | 14 AWG, 10 Wire 186’ 8” 21% 0369298 | 12 AWG, 10 Wire 135° 162 6”
1610893 | 14 AWG, 10 Wire | 180’ & 179’ 208’ 6” 1610916 | 12 AWG, 10 Wire 13 141 6
0381350 | 14 AWG, 10 Wire 168’ 206’ 6” 1610917 | 10 AWG, 10 Wire 201 229" 67
0382376 | 14 AWG, 10 Wire | 160’ & 157’ 193’ 0369256 | 10 AWG, 10 Wire 186’ 8 5
0381434 | 14 AWG, 10 Wire 13%° 162" 67 1610918 | 10 AWG, 10 Wire | 180’ & 179’ 208’ 6”
1610915 | 14 AWG, 10 Wire 113 141 6 0369264 | 10 AWG, 10 Wire 168 206 67
1610899 | 12 AWG, 10 Wire 207 229° 6" 0369249 | 10 AWG, 10 Wire | 160’ & 157’ 193’
0369355 | 12 AWG, 10 Wire 186’ 8" 21% 0369199 | 10 AWG, 10 Wire 135° 162 6”
1610902 | 12 AWG, 10 Wire | 180’ & 179’ 208’ 6” 1610919 | 10 AWG, 10 Wire 13 141 6 j
\
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) A-20 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Points

GEN"""E

PARTS

~

Elbow Section, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16”, Compact Pivot

\_

NOTE: Refer to page E-23

for split couplers.

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 Coupler, 6-5/8”, Split
2 Coupler, 5-9/16”, Split
3 |04-0058-0 Bracket, Automatic Shutdown
4 |03-0070-7 Riser Weldment, Pivot
5 |03-0860-1 Bracket, Collector Ring Shield Holder
6 [03-0920-3 Elbow Weldment, Pivot, 6-5/8”
7 |03-4865-6 Band, Collector Ring
8 |03-6828-2 Elbow Weldment, Pivot, 5-9/16”
9 |03-7989-1 Ring Assy, Collector
10 |06-0120-3 Nut, 3/8-16, Hex
11 [06-0200-3 Gasket, Collector Ring, Top
12 |106-0210-2 Gasket, Collector Ring, Bottom
13 |106-0794-5 Gasket, Deflector, 8”
14 |06-0800-0 Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/8”, Hex
15 [06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr.5
16 |06-0820-8 Washer, 1/2”, Rubber Seal
17 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
18 |06-3091-3 Shield, Collector Ring
19 |06-3658-9 Screw, 3/8-16 x 2-1/4”, Hex, Gr.5
20 |09-0838-4 Connector, 3/4”, w/Nut
21 |11-0046-0 Decal, “Grease”
22 [11-0470-2 Zerk, 5/16”, Drive-In
23 |11-3279-4 Ring, Shutdown Clamp
24 |13-5725-0 Head Weldment, Pivot
25 |66-0640-4 Clamp, Ringlock, 8” Steel Coupler
26 |66-1070-3 Gasket, Round Back
27 |66-2249-2 Elbow, Steel, 8" x 90°
28 [14-8496-0 Ring Assy, Coll., 10 Wire, CE

*NOTE: 11-3279-4 is required when pivot application
requires auto-reverse or stop using kit #10-0233-6.

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

A-21

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Points

GENUINE \

PARTS

Encoder Ass’y, Compact Pivot, 5-9/16” & 6-5/8”

13 [1109511 _ |Gear, Pin
Ref Part No. Description 14 1607408 Bracket, Encoder, I_:ront
7 0300707 | Riser Weldment, Pivot 15  |1357250  |Head Weldment, Pivot
> 0607945 Gasket, Deflector 16 1367410 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1/2”, 5/8” Shoulder
3 |0608042  |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4, Hex, Gr. 5 17 1369140 |Spacer, Encoder
Z 0608208 | Washer, 1/2", Rubber Seal 18 1434740 |Encoder Ass'y, Mag Drive.
5 0608034 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2", Hex, Gr. 5 19 16610703 |Gasket, Round Back
. 0624185 [NUL 17213, Look 20 |1608865 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 2”, Hex, Gr. 5
7 0642678 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert 21 0622282 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock, Nylon Insert
3 0643643 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock 22 1603500 Bracket, Encoder, Back
9 [1029859  |Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 23  |1603499 |Bracket, Encoder, Jack
10 1100460 Decal, Grease
11 1103621 Gear, 10", Encoder Drive
(2 1104702 | Zerk, 5/16”, Drive In
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) A-22 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

Pivot Points

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE

PARTS

GPS Guidance Hardware Installation
NOTES:

1. SEE DETAIL "A" FOR ANTENNA
ALIGNMENT TO BRACKET.

2. THE LONGER ARM OF ITEM #7
GOES HORIZONTALLY TO ITEM #5.

3. AFTER MOUNTING, THE
ANTENNA NEEDS TO BE ALIGNED
WITH THE CENTER OF THE RISER
PIPE.

12-2299-0

7

Ref. Part No. Description
1 |06-0262-3 | Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Inst. Zn
2 |06-2420-5 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock, A563-Gr. A, Zn
3 14-7846-0 Antenna, A21L1, Crescent
1601394 Antenna, A52 L1/L2, Crescent
4 |14-8258-0 Weldment, GPS Corner, P.P. Mount
5 |14-8338-0 Weldment, Antenna Position, GPS
6 14-8846-0 Panel, GPS, Corner, Base
1602016 Panel, GPS Guidance, Base L1/L2
7 |15-0287-0 Weldment, Riser Pipe, GPS Corner
8 |15-0545-0 |Bolt, HH 5/16-18 x 1”
9 |10-7720-5 |Bolt, HH 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”
10 |15-0546-0 |Bolt, HH 5/8-11 x 1”
11 |06-0815-8 | Washer, Lock 5/8”

\_

P

™~

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) A-23

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Points

GENU.NG \

PARTS

\_

Pressure Switch Installation

PIVOT

STRUCTURE

RISER
WELDMENT
Figure A.1
Ref. Part No. Description Ref. Part No. Description
1 6-0649-1 Tee, Pipe, 1/4” 13 16-0061-1 Panel, BOSS, 480 Volt
2 6-0652-5 Nipple, Pipe, 1/4” x 2” 14 16-0066-1 Panel, BOSS, 380 Volt, CE
3 15 11-8335-7 | Tubing, 1/4” OD, Nylon, ¢’
4 6-0956-0 Connector Hose, 1/4” x 1/4” 16 16-0057-4 Panel, BASIC, 480 Volt
5 17 16-0062-9 Panel, BASIC, 380 Volt, CE
6 18
7 6-2159-9 Connector Hose, 1/4” x 1/8” 19
8 6-4715-6 Gauge, Pressure, Lig-Fill, 0-100 PSI 20
9 9-7240-6 Switch, Pressure, 3.5-90 PSI 21
10 22 16-0058-0 Panel, VISION, 480V
11 11-3569-8 Gauge, Pressure, Lig-Fill, 0-30 PSI 23 16-0063-1 Panel, VISION, 380V, CE
12 11-3570-6 Switch, Pressure, 2-50 PSI j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) A-24 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Points

Single Panel Mounting

SINGLE PANEL MOUNTING

NOTES:

1. THE TOP AND BOTTOM MCUNTING BRACKETS CAN BE USED TO MOUNT ANY 24" X247
X 8"OR 24" X 16" X 8" PANELS.

2. MOUNT THE TOP BRACKETS, ITEM #10, TO THE BACK OF THE PANEL USING 2 EA. OF
ITEM #5, 1/4-20 X 3/4" HEX SCREW AND 2 EA. OF ITEM #3, 1/4" LOCK WASHER, INTO THE
WELD NUTS AT THE TOP-BACK OF THE PANEL AS SHOWN.

3. MOUNT THE BOTTOM BRACKETS, ITEM #9, TO THE 2ND TIE USING 2 EA. OF ITEM #2,
1/4-20 NUT, 2 EA. OF ITEM #3, 1/4" LOCK WASHER, AND 2 EA. OF ITEM #4, 1/4-20 X 1" HEX
SCREW.

4. HANG THE PANEL FROM THE 3RD TIE AND ALIGN THE BOLT HOLES IN THE TIE WITH
THE HOLES IN THE BRACKET. LOOSELY ASSEMBLE WITH 2 EA. OF ITEM #2, 1/4-20 NUT, 2
EA. OF ITEM #3, 1/4” LOCK WASHER, AND 2 EA. OF ITEM #4, 1/4-20 X 1" HEX SCREW.

5. ALIGN BOLT HOLES IN THE BOTTOM MOUNTING BRACKETS WITH THE MOUNTING
HOLES IN THE BOTTOM OF THE PANEL.

FASTEN WITH 2 EA. OF ITEM #3, 1/4" LOCK WASHER, AND 2 EA. OF ITEM #4, 1/4-20 X 1*
HEX SCREW. INTO THE WELD NUTS AT THE BOTTOM OF THE PANEL AS SHOWN.

8. PLUG THE 4 WELD NUTS IN THE LOWER FRONT OF THE PANEL WITH ITEM #6, 1/4-20 X
3/8" SCREWS.

Ref. Part No. Description
1 Any 24” x 24” x 8” Panel
2 6-0841-4 Nut, 1/4-20, Hex
3 6-1510-4 Washer, Lock, 1/4”
4 6-3936-9 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1”7, Hex, Gr. 5
5 10-2985-9 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
6 11-3062-4 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/8”, Hex, Type 23
7 11-9461-0 Tie, Pivot, Panel Mount, Top, 51 1/2”
8 11-9462-0 Tie, Pivot, Panel Mount, Bottom, 71 11/16”
9 11-9515-0 Bracket, Panel Mount, Lower

10 16-0015-5 Bracket, Panel Mount, Upper

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) A-25 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Points

\_

2 Panel Mounting

NOTES:

X 8" OR 24" X 16" X 8" PANELS.

3. MOUNT THE BOTTOM BRACKETS, ITEM #8, TO THE 2ND TIE USING 2 EA. OF ITEM #2,
1/4-20 NUT, 2 EA. OF ITEM #3, 1/4" LOCK WASHER, AND 2 EA. OF ITEM #4, 1/4-20 X 1" HEX

SCREW.

- 1. THE TOP AND BOTTOM MOUNTING BRAGKETS CAN BE USED TO MOUNT ANY 24" X24"

2. MOUNT THE TCP BRACKETS, ITEM #10, TO THE BACK OF THE PANEL USING 2 EA. OF
ITEM #5, 1/4-20 X 3/4* HEX SCREW AND 2 EA. OF ITEM #3, 1/4* LOCK WASHER, INTO THE
WELD NUTS AT THE TOP-BACK OF THE PANEL AS SHOWN.

4. HANG THE PANEL FROM THE 3RD TIE AND ALIGN THE BCLT HOLES IN THE TIE WITH
THE HOLES IN THE BRACKET. LOOSELY ASSEMBLE WITH 2 EA. OF ITEM #2, 1/4-20 NUT, 2
EA. OF ITEM #3, 1/4" LOCK WASHER, AND 2 EA. OF ITEM #4, 1/4-20 X 1" HEX SCREW.

5. ALIGN BOLT HOLES IN THE BOTTOM MOUNTING BRACKETS WITH THE MOUNTING
HOLES IN THE BOTTOM OF THE PANEL.

FASTEN WITH 2 EA. OF ITEM #3, 1/4" LOCK WASHER, AND 2 EA. OF ITEM #4, 1/4-20 X 17
HEX SCREW. INTO THE WELD NUTS AT THE BOTTOM OF THE PANEL AS SHOWN.

6. PLUG THE 4 WELD NUTS IN THE LOWER FRONT OF THE PANEL WITH ITEM #5, 1/4-20 X.
3/8" SCREWS.

Ref. Part No.

Description

Any 24" x 24” x 8” Panel

6-0841-4

Nut, 1/4-20, Hex

6-1510-4

Washer, Lock, 1/4”

6-3936-9

Screw, 1/4-20 x 1”7, Hex, Gr. 5

10-2985-9

Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4”, Hex, Gr. 5

11-3062-4

Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/8”, Hex, Type 23

11-9461-0

Tie, Pivot, Panel Mount, Top, 51 1/2”

11-9462-0

Tie, Pivot, Panel Mount, Bottom, 71 11/16”

11-9515-0

Bracket, Panel Mount, Lower

16-0015-5

Bracket, Panel Mount, Upper

= QO[N] WIN|—~

2l a

Any 24” x 16” x 8” Panel

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

A-26

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Points

Compact Pivot Panel Mounting

NOTES: SINGLE PANEL MOUNTING COMPACT PIVOT

1. THE TOP AND BOTTOM MOUNTING BRACKETS CAN BE USED TO MOUNT ANY 24" X24*
X 8" OR 24" X 16" X 8" PANELS.

2. MOUNT THE TOP BRACKETS, ITEM #10, TO THE BACK OF THE PANEL USING 2 EA. OF
ITEM #5, 1/4-20 X 3/4" HEX SCGREW AND 2 EA. OF ITEM #3, 1/4" LOCK WASHER, INTO THE
WELD NUTS AT THE TOP-BACK OF THE PANEL AS SHOWN.

3. MOUNT THE BOTTOM BRACKETS, ITEM #9, TO THE 2ND TIE USING 2 EA. CF ITEM #2,
1/4-20 NUT, 2 EA, OF ITEM #3, 1/4" LOCK WASHER. AND 2 EA. OF ITEM #4, 1/4-20 X 1" HEX
SCREW.

4. MOUNT THE Z-BRACKETS, ITEM #11, TO THE TOP OF THE MOUNT BRACKETS. ITEM #8
USING 2 EA. OF ITEM #2, 1/4-20 NUT, 2 EA. OF ITEM #3, 1/4” LOCK WASHER, AND 2 EA. OF
ITEM #i4, 1/4-20 X 1" HEX SCREW.

5. HANG THE PANEL FROM THE 3RD TIE AND ALIGN THE BOLT HOLES IN THE TIE WITH
THE HOLES IN THE BRACKET. LOOSELY ASSEMBLE WITH 2 EA. OF ITEM #2, 1/4-20 NUT, 2
EA. OF ITEM #3, 1/4" LOCK WASHER, AND 2 EA. OF ITEM #4, 1/4-20 X 1" HEX SCREW.

6. ALIGN BOLT HOLES IN THE BOTTOM MOUNTING BRACKETS WITH THE MOUNTING
HOLES IN THE BOTTOM OF THE PANEL.

FASTEN WITH 2 EA, OF ITEM #3, 1/4" LOCK WASHER, AND 2 EA. OF ITEM #4, 1/4-20 X 1"
HEX SCREW. INTO THE WELD NUTS AT THE BOTTOM OF THE PANEL AS SHOWN.

7. PLUG THE 4 WELD NUTS IN THE LOWER FRONT OF THE PANEL WITH ITEM #6, 1/4-20 X

3/8" SCREWS.
Ref. Part No. Description
1 Any 24” x 24” x 8” Panel
2 6-0841-4 Nut, 1/4-20, Hex
3 6-1510-4 Washer, Lock, 1/4”
4 6-3936-9 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1”7, Hex, Gr. 5
5 10-2985-9 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
6 11-3062-4 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/8”, Hex, Type 23
7 13-5859-0 Tie, Pivot, Panel Mount, Top, 40 1/4”
8 13-5860-0 Tie, Pivot, Panel Mount, Bottom, 55 1/2”
9 11-9515-0 Bracket, Panel Mount, Lower
10 16-0015-5 Bracket, Panel Mount, Upper
k 11 16-0015-3 Z-Bracket, Panel Mount

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

A-27

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Pivot Points

PARTS

Pivot Point Quick Drain Detail

TYPICAL QUICK DRAIN AT

ALL PIVOT POINTS /
=5
4//6. | FIRST SPAN PIVOT

W END JOINT

3-4436-6 PLUG ASSEMBLY,
QUICK DRAIN

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 /06-0120-3 Nut, 3/8-16, Hex
2 106-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”7, Hex, Gr. 5
3 |06-3307-3 Bushing, Quick Drain
4 (13-9383-0 Washer, Flat, 3/8”, S.S.
5 (03-4436-6 Plug Assembly, Quick Drain (ltems 1 thru 4)

Ground Rod Assembly, 1607414 (Does not Include Ground Rod)

L1 | é 84 >
NOTE: Requires 12 of Item #3
for 12",
Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |09-0812-9 |1607142 |Clamp, Ground Rod, 1/2” x #6 Sol, Bronze
2 |09-6830-5 Rod, Ground, 1/2” x 10’, Copper Clad
3 |09-8832-9 Wire, Electric #6 Bare Copper (See Note)
4 11239860 Clip, Ground Wire, Small
k 5 (1607143 Clamp, Ground, Structure j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) A-28 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

Pivot Points

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

Pivot Light Detail, 11-0770-5

NOTE: ADD TEFLON THREAD
SEALANT WHEN ASSEMBLING

@ BLACK TO BRASS TERMINAL &""

®

RED TO SILVER TERMINAL — et
PUT AN "A” TERMINAL

ON EACH OF THE N{?

BLACK AND RED WIRES. ! .

(
0

N /@
@ =
&
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 109-0010-0 Bulb, 75W, 120V 7 109-8816-2 Wire, Electric, 14 TEW, Green
2 (09-2002-5 Light Fixture, Tower, Less Globe 8 |09-8871-7 Globe, Light Fixture, Plastic
3 |09-7608-4 Term, Wire, B, #16-14,Spade 6, Ins. 9 {09-9161-2 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”, Lock
4 109-7608-4 Term. Wire, B,#16-14, Spade 8, Ins. 10 |13-2644-0 Light Fixture, Pivot Assy, 3/4”
5 (09-8802-2 Wire, Electric, 14 TEW, Red 11 {13-2645-0 Pipe, Pivot Light, 3/4”
6 |09-8806-3 Wire, Electric, 14 TEW, Black

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

A-29

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Points

GENU.NE \

PARTS

LED Lighting, Pivot

ﬁi\ T | T T
=i GREEN C
| WHITE
[y =i PURPLE —— 7
] ORANGE : AN
G| = PINK C
P YELLOW
= BROWN C
. BLUE :
[ =i RED \
10 BLACK
E = [
o] O C
i ] U C
[l
Ref. Part No. Description
1 1609055 Light, Fixture, LED, White, Beacon
2 1601589 Riser, 24”, 1/2” NPT, Pivot Light
3 0991612 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”, Lock
4 0988725 Bushing, Reduce, 3/4” x 1/2”, Conduit
5 0993113 Terminal, Wire, #22-18, Spade, #10, IN

\_

©

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

A-30

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Pivot Points

PARTS

Area Light Detail, Main Panel, 11-3300-8

PUT AN "A" TERMINAL
ON EACH OF THE
BLACK AND RED WIRES.

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 103-1335-3 Bracket, Light
2 |03-6737-5 Cable, Elec., 4#14 x 14’
3 |06-2515-2 Clip, Speed, “S”
4 109-0010-0 Bulb,75 Watt,120V,GE #74A21/RS
5 |09-0839-2 Connector, 1/2” w/Nut, .37-.50 Dia.
6 |09-7608-4 Terminal, Wire, B, #16-14, Spade 6
7 |109-7608-4 Terminal, Wire, B, #16-14, Spade 8
8 |09-8871-7 Globe, Light Fixture, Plastic
9 |09-9352-7 Light Fixture, Tower, Assembled
10 10-9500-9 | 09-9156-2 Nut,.Conduit, 1/27, ITk‘ ZN
09-9155-4 | O-Ring 1/2”, Conduit
11 |11-2835-4 Connector, 1/2”, w/o Nut, .37-.50” Dia.
12 |11-3301-6 Pipe, Area Light, Assy

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) A-31 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points




ZIMMATIC

Pivot Points

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E

PARTS

Strobe Light, 120V

Strobe Light

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 112-6117-0 Strobe, Light, 120V, Clear 6 |12-6785-0 Lens, Stobe Light, Amber
2 (12-6121-0 Strobe, Light, 120V, Green 7 [12-1138-0 Bulb, Halpgen, Strobe
3 [12-6124-0 Strobe, Light, 120V, Red 8 |14-5291-0 Strobe, Light, 120V, Blue
4 [12-6127-0 Strobe, Light, 120V, Amber 9 (14-8873-0 Strobe, Light, White, Dial Light
5 [12-1205-0 Lens, Stobe Light, Clear 10 [14-8874-0 Strobe, Light, Yellow, Dial Light

NOTE: Kits include light, wire,
and terminals.

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 112-8910-0 Strobe,Light,Tomar,801-110 Amber| | 14 |12-8923-0 Strobe, Lens, Tomar, 824 Green

2 |12-8911-0 Strobe,Light, Tomar,801-110 Clear | | 15 |12-8924-0 Strobe, Lens, Tomar, 824 Clear

3 [12-8912-0 Strobe,Light,Tomar,801-110 Green| | 16 |12-8925-0 Strobe, Lens, Tomar, 824 Red

4 |12-8913-0 Strobe, Light, Tomar, 801-110 Red | | 17 |12-8926-0 Strobe, Bulb,Tomar,801,824,110V

5 [12-8914-0 Strobe,Light,Tomar,824-110 Amber| | 18 |13-3666-0 Kit, Pivot Strobe Light, T801 AM

6 [12-8915-0 Strobe, Light,Tomar,824-110 Clear | | 19 [13-3667-0 Kit, Pivot Strobe Light, T801 CL

7 [12-8916-0 Strobe,Light,Tomar,824-110 Green| | 20 |13-3668-0 Kit, Pivot Strobe Light, T801 GR

8 [12-8917-0 Strobe, Light, Tomar,824-110 Red 21 |13-3669-0 Kit, Pivot Strobe Light, T801 RE

9 |12-8918-0 Strobe, Lens, Tomar, 801 Amber 22 |13-3670-0 Kit, Pivot Strobe Light, T824 AM
10 |12-8919-0 Strobe, Lens, Tomar, 801 Clear 23 |13-3671-0 Kit, Pivot Strobe Light, T824 CL
11 112-8920-0 Strobe, Lens, Tomar, 801 Green 24 113-3672-0 Kit, Pivot Strobe Light, T824 GR
12 [12-8921-0 Strobe, Lens, Tomar, 801 Red 25 113-3673-0 Kit, Pivot Strobe Light, T824 RE
13 [12-8922-0 Strobe, Lens, Tomar, 824 Amber

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) A-32 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Points

Strobe Lights/Kits, Tomar

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 {06-2097-1 Nipple, Pipe, 1/2” x Close, Galv.
2 [09-8802-2 Wire, Elec, 14 TEW, Red (7)(8)(9)(10)
3 |09-8806-3 Wire, Elec, 14 TEW, Black
4 109-8816-2 Wire, Elec, 14 TEW, Green @@®
5 |09-7608-4 Terminal, Wire, B, #16-14, Spade 8
6 |09-7608-4 Terminal, Wire, B, #16-14, Spade 8 e
7 112-8910-0 Light, Strobe, Tomar, 801, 110, Amber -
8 [12-8911-0 Light, Strobe, Tomar, 801, 110, Clear =
9 |12-8912-0 Light, Strobe, Tomar, 801-110, Green =
10 |12-8913-0 Light, Strobe, Tomar, 801-110, Red 9 " 0
11 [12-8914-0 Light, Strobe, Tomar, 824-110, 110-240V, Amber AL
12 [12-8915-0 Light, Strobe, Tomar, 824-110, Clear ]
13 |12-8916-0 Light, Strobe, Tomar, 824-110, Green @/'
14 112-8917-0 Light, Strobe, Tomar, 824-110, Red
15 [12-8918-0 Lens, Strobe, Tomar, 801 Amber
16 |12-8919-0 Lens, Strobe, Tomar, 801 Clear
17 |112-8920-0 Lens, Strobe, Tomar, 801 Green
18 [12-8921-0 Lens, Strobe, Tomar, 801 Red
19 |12-8922-0 Lens, Strobe, Tomar, 824 Amber )/@
20 |12-8923-0 Lens, Strobe, Tomar, 824 Green
21 |12-8924-0 Lens, Strobe, Tomar, 824 Clear
22 (12-8925-0 Lens, Strobe, Tomar, 824 Red
23 |12-8926-0 Bulb, Strobe, Tomar, 801,824,110V
24 (13-3666-0 Kit, Pivot Strobe Light, T801, Amber
25 |13-3667-0 Kit, Pivot Strobe Light, T801, Clear L
26 |13-3668-0 Kit, Pivot Strobe Light, T801, Green NOTE: Kits
27 |13-3669-0 Kit, Pivot Strobe Light, 7801, Red include light, wire,
28 [13-3670-0 Kit, Pivot Strobe Light, T824, Amber and terminals.
29 (13-3671-0 Kit, Pivot Strobe Light, T824, Clear
30 [13-3672-0 Kit, Pivot Strobe Light, T824, Green
31 |13-3673-0 Kit, Pivot Strobe Light, T824, Red
32 |13-3638-0 Pipe, Pivot Light, St., 3/4” x 36"
33 |13-3751-0 Reducer, Bell, 3/4” x 1/2”, Galv.

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) A-33 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Pivot Points

PARTS

Sign, Zimmatic, Pivot

%[ ZiViN1Anley
\ |

o - :

DRILL HOLES
HERE IN ANGLE

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 /16-0018-0 Sign, Zimmatic By Lindsay, Pivot

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) A-34 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Points

Safety Decals, Pivot Point

Make sure decals are legible. If they are not,

obtain replacements from your Zimmatic dealer.

/\ CAUTION

@ 06-3453-5

Decal,“CAUTION", Main Panel

A DANGER

480 VOLTS /VOLTES /VOLTIOS
00 NOT GPEN UNTIL MACHINE ELECTRICAL

DISCONNECT SOLATOR)
A4 LD

SWITCH 1S IN
{oFF) PO, WED. REFLACE

c
SHIELD AFTER_ SERMCING.,

NE PAS OUVRIR AVANT GUE LINTERRUPTEUR
NE_SOIT EN PGSTION VARRET ET
VERROUILLE

WO ABRIR_HASTA OUE EL INTERRUPTOR DE
DESCONEXION (MSLADOR) ESTE APAGADC
(DFF) ¥ ASEGURADD. REPONER Lx FLAGA DE
PROTECCION DESPUES DEL MANTEMMIENTO!
=m0

APPLY GREASE BEFORE STARTING AND
ONCE EVERY YEAR OR 1,000 HOURS
OF OPERATION (REFER TO OPERATION
MANUAL)

GRAISSER AVANT LE DEMARRAGE ET

-

(
/\ S

@

06-3926-0
Decal, “DANGER”

ADANGER ADANGER

ey

[ Acaumon ]

U

1600895

(3)

Decal, “DANGER”, Tow; “CAUTION” Power line,

“CAUTION” RST

\_

L ===06

UNE FOIS PAR AN OU TOUT LES 1,000
HEURES D' OPERATION (VOIR NOTICE
D' UTILIZATION)

PROCEDE A ENGRASAR ANTES DE
PONER EN FUNCIONAMIENTO Y UNA
VEZ CADA ANO O GADA 1,000 HORAS
EN OPERACION (REFIERASE AL

MANUAL DE OPERACION)
11-0046-0

11-0046-0
Decal, “GREASFE”

ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

ADANGER

==

16-0004-2
Decal, BOSS/BASIC, Inner Door

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

A-35

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( . . GENUINE \
Pivot Points

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) A-36 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Points




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Table of Contents

GENU.NE

PARTS

J

OB 00MP ..., B-3
TOWADIE PIVOL ... B-3
PIVOt ANCROT ... e B-4
(0F=1 o] [T o 1V AR S B-5
OB04MP ...ttt B-6
Main Panel Mounting, 9504MP
Fuel Tank and Engine Generator Option............ccccooiiiiiieiiic e B-7
Fuel Tank PIUMDBING ... B-8
Frame, Engine/Generator COVEr .........ooooiiiiiiiiii et B-8
Instructions, Frame, Engine/Generator Cover for 20-30 KW
ENgine Gen. Sets ... B-9
9500MP (January, 1984 to Present).........cccccooviiiiiiiiiiccce e B-10
9500MP Head ASSEMDIY .....cc.oiiiiiiiiieee s B-12
9500MP Encoder Detail ..........ooooiiiieiiieee e B-13
Power Drive ASSEMDIY ........ooiiiiiiiieie e B-14
Generator JUNCLON BOX ......occooiiiiiiiicic e B-14
9500MP Voice Command and Antenna Mounting ..........c.ccccoeviiienennn. B-15
9500MP, ANChOr Package.........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiic e B-16
9500MP, Intake Tower Assembly (Jan. 1997 to Present) ...........ccccceene. B-17
Riser and Collector Ring Assembly (Jan. 1997 - Present)........................ B-19
Collar and Drive Post Assembly (Jan. 1997 - Present) ........ccccccooveieee. B-20
Riser Detail (Jan. 1997 - Present) ........ccocoiiiiiieiiiie e, B-21
Hose Connection (Jan. 1997 - Present) ... B-22
Tongue Assembly (Jan. 1997 - Present)...........ccccceevviiiiiicciic e B-23
Auto End Gun Package Assembly (Jan. 1997 - Present)............ccccccoeee B-24
Drive Tube Assembly (Jan. 1997 - Present) ...........ccocoevvevieeccec i, B-25
Earthen Anchor and Anchor Chain..........cccccciiiiiiiiii e B-26
Ground Rod Assembly, 03-0435-2..........ccoceeiiiiiiiiiiiie e B-26

-
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) B-1 Current Repair Parts Manual

Table of Contents



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

4 )

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) B-2 Current Repair Parts Manual
Table of Contents




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

-
9500MP

PARTS

Towable Pivot

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description

1 |03-0030-1 Head Weldment, Pivot 16 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock

2 |03-0070-7 Riser Weldment, Pivot 17 |06-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

3 |03-0810-6 Tie, Pivot, 2nd From Bottom 18 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

4 |03-0830-4 Tie, Pivot, Top 19 |11-0046-0 Decal, “Grease”

5 [03-1110-0 Brace, Truss Side, 51-1/2” 20 |11-0470-2 Zerk, 5/16”, Drive-In

6 |03-4600-7 Leg, Heavy Duty, Pivot 21 |11-9461-0 Tie, Pivot, Panel Mount, Top

7 103-6939-7 Tie, Pivot Bottom, 92” 22 |11-9462-0 Tie, Pivot, Panel Mount, Bottom

8 |03-7959-4 Skid Weldment, Towable Pivot 23 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
9 |04-0063-0 Strap, Pivot Riser 24 103-1270-2 Chain, Anchor, 1/2” x 48”, Plated
10 |04-2776-5 Bracket, Pivot Leg Anchor 25 |03-4797-1 Bundle, Pivot, Galvanized
11 |06-0011-4 Turnbuckle, 3/4 x 6, Clevis End (includes Items 3, 4,7, 9, 21 & 22)
12 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 26 103-4799-7 Bundle, Pivot Tie, 3 Sides
13 |06-0809-1 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”, Hex, Gr. 5 (includes 3 of ltems 4, 5 & 7)
14 |06-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 27 103-4858-1 Kit, Tow Package (includes Items
15 |06-2382-7 Hook, Eye Grab, 1/2” 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16 and 18)

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) B-3 Current Repair Parts Manual
9500MP




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUINE \
9500MP

Pivot Anchor

PART NO. 3-1270-2
‘ ‘ ANCHOR CHAIN ‘ ‘

12" OF CHAIN ON
‘ ‘ TOP OF CONCRETE. ‘ ‘

Original Substitute

Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 (03-1270-2 Chain, High Test, 1/2” x 48”
2 |03-1840-2 Bar, Tow
3 |04-2776-5 Bracket, Pivot Leg Anchor
4 |03-7959-4 Skid, Towable Pivot
5 |06-0011-4 Turnbuckle, 3/4 x 6”, Clev. End
6 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4, Hex, Gr. 5
7 |06-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
8 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
9 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) B-4 Current Repair Parts Manual

9500MP



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUINE \
9500MP

PARTS

Cable Tow

AT LEAST

Ve —
£\
3-7469—4 EA. \ .
SEE DETAIL "A

DETAIL "A”

NOTE: Items 2 thru 5 are included in Item 1.

DETAIL "B”

Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 03-7469-4 Cable, Tow, Universal, 199’ - 8”
2 |06-0881-0 Hook, Clevis Grab, 3/8”, Plated
3 |06-0884-4 Clamp, Cable, 3/8”, Galv.
4 12-1976-0 Chain, End Tow Cable
5 |97-0830-6 Cable, Aircraft, 7 x 19, 3/8” (1 ft. only)

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) B-5 Current Repair Parts Manual
9500MP




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUINg

9500MP

PARTS

9504MP

A 7/8 x 3-1/2" BOLT GOES
THROUGH THE CABLE THIMBLE,
BETWEEN THE HALF CLAMPS

ADJUST THE CHAIN SO
THE TONGUE MATCHES
UP WITH THE DRAWBAR.

NOTE: TIGHTEN PIVOT
STRUCTURE NUTS
AFTER ALL MEMBERS \
N
N

(LEGS & TIES) ARE
ASSEMBLED AND TOWER

g Ty

\-/ STRUCTURE IS SITTING
/!%:\ IN PLACE.
Qc‘l\ ‘.‘\;\\
lll"‘ “ MOUNT MAIN PANEL ON

3rd & 4th TIE DOWN. ADD
5th TIE ON THE SAME
SIDE AS THE PANEL.

D\

efee.swgﬁuam;uég

RECOMMEND 6 e I \
. CH el 4
EARTHEN ANCHOR Al HE
PART NO. 11-6715-4 /iA ‘ll!l{a‘—\\—/ <
S IB’-_—- = _‘Z #\ ,
‘. ¢

I A
f .

PUT ITEM 10 ON LAST.
@ USE THE LONGER 5/8"
SCREWS (2 EA.) TO

#m@ ATTACH ITEM 10.

STRAP (ITEM 21) UTILIZES THE
BOLTS & NUTS THAT ARE USED
TO BOLT THE PIVOT LEGS TO
THE BEAM WELDMENT.

Original | Substitute Original |Substitute

Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |11-0169-0 Beam, Weldment 13 | 11-0993-3 Wheel Assy, 16” x 8 Bolt, Recap
2 [11-0170-8 Angle, Tie, 112" 14 | 11-0737-4 Shackle, Anchor, 7/8” Pin
3 |111-0171-6 Angle, Tongue, 120” 15 | 03-4840-9 Wheel Assy, 11.2 x 24, Right
4 [11-0172-4 Mount, Tongue 16 |03-4841-7 Wheel Assy, 11.2 x 24, Left
5 |11-0174-0 Tongue Weldment 17 | 03-4844-1 Wheel Assy, 11 x 24.5, Recap, R
6 |11-0176-5 Angle Crosstie, Tongue, 60” 18 |03-4845-8 Wheel Assy, 11 x 24.5, Recap, L
7 [11-0177-3 Riser, Extension 19 | 11-5491-3 Wheel Assy, 11 x 22.5, Recap, R
8 |11-0178-1 Anchor Weld, 4 WMP 20 |11-5492-1 Wheel Assy, 11 x 22.5, Recap, L
9 | 11-0460-3 Cable Assembly, 22’ 21 | 11-6497-9 Strap, Riser Ext., 78-1/4”

10 | 11-0558-4 Tie, Pivot, 101” 22 |06-0809-1 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5

11 | 11-0734-1 Clamp, Half, 8-5/8”" x 1/2” Thick| | 23 |11-0023-9 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock, Nylon Insert
12 | 11-0984-2 Spindle Assembly

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) B-6 Current Repair Parts Manual

9500MP



ZIMMATIC

(9500MP

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE

PARTS

Main Panel Mounting, 9504MP
Fuel Tank and Engine Generator Option

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description

1 103-2819-5 Clamp, Saddle, 6-5/8” x 5” 14 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

2 |04-0602-5 Mount, Weld, Mobile Pivot 15 |06-2420-5 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock

3 |04-7165-6 Bracket, Main Panel, Universal 16 |06-3070-7 1/2-13 x 5-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5

4 [04-7243-1 Clamp, Saddle 17 |06-3323-0 Hose, Fuel, 3/8 I.D.

5 |04-7244-9 Mount, Universal Tower Box 18 |06-3327-1 Tank, Fuel, 150 Gallon

6 |06-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 19 |06-3539-1 Bolt, U, 3/4-10 x 6-3/8”

7 |06-0805-9 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5 20 |06-3849-4 Mount, Rubber, 1/4-20

8 |06-0807-5 Screw, 5/8-11 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5 21 |09-0822-8 Tie, Cable, Plastic, 14-1/2” Long
9 |06-0809-1 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5 22 |10-2985-9 Screw, 1/4-20, x 3/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
10 |06-0841-4 Nut, 1/4-20, Hex 23 |11-0170-8 Angle, Tie, 112"
11 |06-1510-4 Washer, Lock, 1/4” 24 |11-2499-9 Bracket, Shock Mount
12 |06-2416-3 5/8-11, Lock 25 |11-6634-7 Channel-Mount, Engine
13 |106-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock 26 |11-6636-2 Mount, Clamp, Engine

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

B-7

Current Repair Parts Manual
9500MP



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

(9500MP

PARTS

Fuel Tank Plumbing

Ref. Part No. Description
1 06-0648-3 Elbow, Street, 1/4” x 90°
2 06-0649-1 Tee, Pipe, 1/4”
3 06-2627-5 Nipple, Pipe, 1/4” x Close
4 06-3236-4 Adaptor, Hose, 1/4 MPT x Barb
5 06-3323-0 Hose, Fuel, 3/8” |.D.
6 06-3325-5 Hose, 3/8” I.D. x 1/16 W, Clear
7 06-3329-7 Valve, 2 Way, 3/8” FPT, Manual
8 06-3379-2 Filler Assy, Tank, Vented, 2"
9 06-3404-8 Bushing, Hex, 3/8” x 1/4”
10 06-3426-1 Clamp, Hose, Worm Drive
11 26-1076-4 | Adaptor, 1/4” MPT x 3/8”, Barb
12 26-1173-9 | Adaptor, 3/8” MPT x 3/8” Barb
13 97-2035-0 Hose, Fuel, 1/4” |.D.

Ref. | Part No. Description

1 |06-0250-8 |Washer, Flat, 3/8”

2 |06-2221-7 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 17, Hex, Gr. 5
3 |06-2228-2 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock, Nylon Insert
4 |10-9689-0 |Frame, Cover, Engine, Front

5 [10-9690-8 |Cover, Engine, Front

6 [10-9692-4 |Frame, Cover, Generator, Rear
7 [10-9693-2 |[Frame Weld., Rear, Gen. Cover
8 |10-9695-7 |[Cover, Generator, Rear

9 |10-9696-5 |Cover, Engine, Back

10 [10-9697-3 |Cover, Generator, Back

11 |10-9699-9 |Screw, #14 x 1”7, Hex, Self-Drill

For 5-15 KW Engine Gen Sets

7/16 DIA. - 3 HOLES
TYP EACH SIDE OF FRAME

- J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) B-8 Current Repair Parts Manual
9500MP



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

(9500MP

GENU.NE \

PARTS

[414.3] DIM'S TYP EACH SIDE OF FRAME

Ref. | Part No. Description

1 6-0250-8 | Washer, Flat, 3/8”

2 6-0839-8 | Screw, 5/8-11x1-1/2, Hex,Gr. 5
3 6-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16x1”, Hex, Gr. 5

4 6-2228-2 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock, Nylon Insert
5 6-2416-3 | Nut, 5/8-11, Lock, A563-Gr. A
6 6-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock, A563-Gr. A
7 6-4269-4 | Screw, 3/4-10x1-1/2, Hex, Gr. 5
8 10-9689-0 | Frame, Cover, Engine, Front

9 10-9696-5 | Cover, Engine, Back

10 10-9699-9

Screw,#14x1, Hex, Self-drill

11 14-7589-0

Cover, Engine, Front, Tall

12 14-7592-0

Frame, Cover, Engine, Front, Tall

13 14-7590-0

Cover, Generator. Rear, Tall

14 14-7591-0

Cover, Generator, Back, Tall

15 14-7597-0

Frame, Genset Cover, Extend, R

16 14-7609-0

Frame, Genset Cover, Extend, L

\_

Instructions, Frame, Engine/Generator Cover for 20-30 KW Engine Gen. Sets

/16 [11.1] DIA. - 6 HOLES
TYP EACH SIDE OF FRAME

25/8

[1038.2]

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

B-9

Current Repair Parts Manual
9500MP



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUINE \
9500MP

9500MP (January, 1984 to Present)

|—— 407411
OPTIONAL
MOUNT

FOR MURPHY /

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) B-10 Current Repair Parts Manual
9500MP




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

(9500MP

\_

9500MP (January, 1984 to Present) (cont'd.)

Dk
OO

il

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 103-0920-3 Elbow Weldment, Pivot, 6-5/8 35 |06-2153-2 Bolt, 9/16-18 x 1-5/8”, Hub, Gr. 5
2 |03-2158-8 Pin, Gearbox Mount 36 |06-2154-0 Nut, 9/16-18, Wheel Lug
3 |03-4196-6 Washer, Towable Hub, Taper Brng| |37 |06-2159-9 Connector, Hose, 1/4 x 1/8” MPT
4 |03-4206-3 Head Weldment, Mobile Pivot 38 |06-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”, Hex
5 103-4225-3 Tongue Weldment 39 |06-2226-6 Fitting, Hyd. Lub, 1/4” Self-Tap
6 |03-4240-2 Brace, Leg, Mobile Pivot, 15’ 7” 40 |06-2368-6 Nut, 3/4-10, Hex, Jam
7 |03-4267-5 Hub, Towable Wheel, Taper Brng 41 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
8 |03-4269-1 Hub Assy, Towable, Taper Brng 42 |06-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
9 |03-4529-8 Caster Assembly, Right 43 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
10 |03-4530-6 Caster Assembly, Left 44 |06-2420-5 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock
11 |03-4531-4 Caster Assembly, Front 45 |06-2627-5 Nipple, Pipe, 1/4 x Close, Galv.
12 |03-4606-4 Brace, Lower, Riser, 617 46 |06-3193-7 Cap, Hub, Durst, K2114
13 |03-4840-9 Wheel Assy, 11.2 x 24 (R) 47 |06-3195-2 Pin, Spring, .25” x .75”, PLM
14 |03-4841-7 Wheel Assy, 11.2 x 24 (L) 48 |06-3199-4 Cup, Bearing, 25519
15 |03-6828-2 Elbow Weldment, Pivot, 5-9/16” 49 |06-3200-0 Seal,Grease,Chic Rawhide#20125
16 |03-6837-3 Elbow Weldment, Pivot, 8” 50 |06-3205-9 Ring, Load, 1-3/4” Shaft
17 |03-7162-5 Riser, Mobile Pivot 51 |06-3208-3 Pin, Latch, Towable Wheel
18 |03-7164-1 Leg, Mobile Pivot 52 |06-3209-1 Pin, Towable Gearbox
19 |03-7990-9 Ring Assy, 10 Wire, Collector 53 |06-3337-0 Screw, 5/8-11 x 4”, Hex, Gr. 5
20 |04-0058-0 Bracket, Auto Shutdown 54 106-3677-9 Fitting, Relief, 1-5 PSI, 3/8”
21 |04-4227-7 Plate, Front Caster 55 |06-3849-4 Mount, Rubber, Comb. Main Panel
22 |04-4466-1 Plate, Rear Caster 56 |06-4715-6 Gauge, Pressure, 0-100 PSI
23 |04-4468-7 Retainer, Spindle 57 |10-2985-9 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
24 |104-7165-6 Bracket, Main Panel 58 |10-9745-0 Brace, Angle, Mobile Pivot, 70-1/4”
25 |04-7265-4 Brace, Upper, Riser, 16-1/2” 59 |11-2499-9 Bracket, Shock Mount
26 |06-0649-1 Tee, Pipe, 1/4” 60 |11-3531-8 Tubing, 1/4” O.D., Nylon
27 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr.5 61 |11-3569-8 Gauge, Press, Lig-Fill, 0-30 PSI
28 |06-0809-1 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5 62 |16-0061-1 Panel, BOSS, 480 Volt
29 |06-0841-4 Nut, 1/4-20, Hex 63 |16-0066-1 Panel, BOSS, 380 Volt, CE
30 |06-0956-0 Connector, Hose, 1/4” x 1/4” 64 |16-0057-4 Panel, BASIC, 480V
31 |06-0970-1 Cone, Bearing, 25581, C64 65 |16-0062-9 Panel, BASIC, 380 Volt, CE
32 |06-1510-4 Washer, Lock, 1/4” 66 |16-0058-0 Panel, VISION, 480V
33 |06-1940-3 Screw, 1/2-13 x 17, Hex, Gr. 5 67 |16-0063-1 Panel, VISION, 380V, CE
34 |06-2085-6 Pin, Cotter, 1/4 x 2-1/4” 68 |15-1028-0 Elbow, Weldment, Pivot, 8-5/8”
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) B-11 Current Repair Parts Manual

9500MP



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

(9500MP

GENU.NE \

PARTS

9500MP Head Assembly

J

Original Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 |03-0860-1 Bracket, Collector Ring Shield Holder
2 |03-0920-3 Elbow Weldment, Pivot, 6-5/8”
3 |03-4206-3 Head Weldment, Mobile Pivot
4 |03-4865-6 Band, Collector Ring
5 |03-6828-2 Elbow Weldment, Pivot, 5-9/16”
6 [03-6837-3 Elbow Weldment, Pivot, 8”
7 |03-7162-5 Riser Weldment, Mobile Pivot
8 [03-7989-1 Ring Assy, Collector
9 |04-0058-0 Bracket, Automatic Shutdown
10 [06-0120-3 Nut, 3/8-16, Hex
11 |06-0200-3 Gasket, Collector Ring, Top
12 [06-0210-2 Gasket, Collector Ring, Bottom
13 |06-0794-5 Gasket, Deflector, 8”
14 |06-0800-0 Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/8”, Hex
15 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4” Hex, Gr. 5
16 |06-0820-8 Washer, 1/2”, Rubber Seal
17 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
18 |06-3091-3 Shield, Collector Ring
19 |06-3658-9 Screw, 3/8-16 x 2-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
20 (09-0838-4 Connector, 3/4”, w/Nut
21 |66-1070-3 Gasket, Round Back
22 |14-8496-0 Ring Assy, Coll., 10 Wire, CE
23 [15-1028-0 Elbow, Weldment, Pivot, 8-5/8”
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) B-12 Current Repair Parts Manual

9500MP



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

(9500MP

9500MP Encoder Detail

NOTE: AFTER BOLT IS
TIGHTENED, ENSURE

THAT MOUNT SWIVELS
FREELY.

ALL THREE UPPER BRACE
ANGLES AND 3/4 SCREWS
MUST BE IN THE SAME
CLOCKWISE OR COUNTER
CLOCKWISE SEQUENCE.

NOTE: COAT THE PIVOT ELBOW WITH
GREASE BEFORE INSTALLING THE
PIVOT ELBOW INTO THE HEAD.
AFTER INSTALLING THE PIVOT
ELBOW INTO THE PIVOT HEAD, PUMP
ANOTHER TUBE OF GREASE INTO
THE PIVOT HEAD USING A TOTAL OF
TWO TUBES OF GREASE.

Original | Substitute Original |Substitute

Ref. | Part No. Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 ]103-4206-3 Head Weldment, Mobile Pivot 11 |06-4267-8 |0602409 |Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert
2 |03-7162-5 Riser Weldment 12 [10-2985-9 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
3 |04-7265-4 Brace, Upper, Riser 13 [11-0362-1 Gear, 10” Encoder Drive, Plated
4 |06-0794-5 Gasket, Deflector, 8” 14 [11-0947-9 Clamp Weldment
5 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4” Hex,Gr. 5 15 {11-0951-1 Pin Gear Weldment
6 |06-0809-1 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5 16 [11-6419-3 Screw, 5/8” x 3-1/2”, Socket Hd.
7 |06-0820-8 Washer, 1/2”, Rubber Seal 17 |13-9490-0 Panel,Assy,Encoder. Mag, Drive
8 |06-2368-6 Nut, 3/4-10, Hex, Jam 18 |66-1070-3 Gasket, Round Back
9 |06-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock 19 |06-4364-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock

10 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) B-13 Current Repair Parts Manual

9500MP



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

7

GEN"""E

PARTS

9500MP

Power Drive Assembly

Generator Junction Box

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |03-4607-2 Bolt, Engine Hanger, 42", M.P 7 |06-0841-4 Nut, 1/4-20, Hex
2 |03-4612-2 Strap, Short, Engine Mount, 44” 8 |06-1580-7 |11-8405-0 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 1”, Hex, Stainless
3 |03-4613-0 Strap, Long, Engine Mount,60-3/4" 9 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11", Lock
4 |04-4830-8 Extension, Frame, M.P 10 (06-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10”, Lock
5 |06-0809-1 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5 11 |06-3890-8 Clamp, Conduit Support, 1/2”
6 |06-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 Generator Junction Box 7 |09-0838-4 Connector, 3/4”, w/Nut
2 |03-2641-3 Mount, Auto Shutdown Switch 8 |09-7244-8 Switch, Limit, Cat Whisker
3 |03-4698-1 Switch Assembly, Auto-Reverse 9 |09-8821-2 Wire, Electric 10 TEW, Black
4 |06-3890-8 Clamp, Conduit Support, 1/2” 10 |09-8885-7 Wire, Electric 10 TEW, Green
5 |09-0828-5 Conduit, Flex Sealtite 3/4” 11 109-9077-0 Tie, Cable, Plastic, 7" Long
6 |09-0836-8 Connector, Wire, Ideal

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) B-14 Current Repair Parts Manual

9500MP



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

(9500MP

GENU.NE \

PARTS

9500MP Voice Command and Antenna Mounting

A 14

\j})))-,%'l‘-T»f\, \'\1\ w

“
]
N\

S

SNAE % '\ ‘ y ‘v
o KSR

o
o
A
-
@ o
S 3
© o -
:-g £ =><
oo > © 0 ©
A 2 sl 1
= ™D _Q'{(D.._. ©
8%l NI
IR +SlElge |2
Q‘—m\xx\o |0 S [to)
-l |~ “ | .~ ®|x -
® '%%'Eco% Q
c|x X 2
8-—(_)"_0_0%(\0 ke
|8 o|ls|lc|olel|l(r|c S
ol=|2|1L Q|23 |T|» 8
ol
= P P P Y R A R g A
[y OR RN bl Il N I ) ) ) o
x|c|—|~|c|E|lc|3|x
slelae| slsle|ls| 5|00 €
olo|s|s|c|o|o|l5|® ©
O| = 3|35 O | = -
Zlol=|Zz|ZIZ|Z|Z|n|a| |O
2
=]
h—4
s
73 =
-gtu
o
(2]
= s|t|o|- ot |t ||| | o
® O YIS |IDITITITICIRND] |S
cz|lav|t|s|=|oo|a|v|o o)
=S (NO= Nt =S || |® S
O |a|~|o|w|o|w|o|d|o | ©
T g|lo|~o|o|o|=|®|~ || Ire}
on_||||||||||<(|
n|s|o|olololo|o|lo|— S|+
olo|o|o|o|o|o|= |+~ |2+
D |~ |N[o [ |w|o|~|o|o o~
& =gy

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) B-15

Current Repair Parts Manual
9500MP



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUINg

PARTS

9500MP

1/2" PIN OR
SCREW

9500MP, Anchor Package

0

NOTE: ANCHOR FLANGE MUST BE BURIED

LEVEL WITH GROUND AT WHEEL
TRACKS.

J

Original Substitute
Ref. Part No. Part No. Description
1 |03-0639-9 Stabilizer Weldment, 9500MP
2 |04-0642-1 Stake, Pivot, 9500MP, 48” Long
3 | 06-0807-5 Screw, 5/8-11 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5
4 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
5 |10-4578-0 Anchor Weldment, Riser, 9500MP
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) B-16 Current Repair Parts Manual

9500MP



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E \

(9500MP

PARTS

9500MP, Intake Tower Assembly (Jan. 1997 to Present)

REFER TO RISER AND
COLLECTOR ASSEMBLY

O

i REFER TO WINCH
. LOCATION IN THIS
SECTION

WELD SEAM

NOTE: ITEM 20 IS MOUNTED
ON TOWER LEG NEAREST
TO GENERATOR SET.

TIRES AND GEARBOXES NOT
SHOWN FOR CLARITY.
REFER TO ADJOINING PAGES
FOR INSTALLATION.

NOTE: THE CABLE IS LEFT
ATTACHED DURING BOTH
THE RUNNING OPERATION
AND TOWING OPERATION.

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) B-17 Current Repair Parts Manual
9500MP

REFER TO TONGUE ASSEMBLY




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

9500MP

\_

9500MP, Intake Tower Assembly (Jan. 1997 - Present) (cont'd.)

NOTE: ATTACHES TO RIGHT INSIDE

TOWER LEG.

NOTE: LEAVE CABLE INSTALLED DURING
TOWING AND OPERATION OF
9500MP SYSTEM.

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |03-0513-6 Tie, Tower, Stab. Attach., 36-3/4” 24 |106-3479-0 Block, Eye Sw., 3-1/2” Sheave
2 |03-0608-4 Elbow, 6, Upper, Agri-Tow 25 |06-4150-6 Turnbuckle, Jaw and Jaw, 5/8”
3 |03-2344-4 Tie, Tower Top, 44-3/8” 26 |06-4616-6 Cable, 9500MP, 41’ 9”
4 |03-2347-7 Tie, Tower, Bottom, 15-3/4” 27 |10-0586-7 Hose, 6” x 42”, 150 PSI
5 |03-2822-9 Mount Weldment, Tower Panel 28 |10-0587-5 Clamp, T-Bolt, 6”
6 |03-3272-6 Clamp, Saddle, 6-5/8” x 2-1/2” 29 [10-4563-2 Elbow, 6”, Lower, 9500MP, Mod. 2
7 |03-5272-4 Rod, Threaded, 1/2-13 x 9” 30 [11-2379-3 Joint, End Fed, 2 WHP
8 |03-5628-7 Plate, Winch Mount, Side Intake 31 [11-3950-0 Tie, 2nd from Bottom,29-7/16", RH
9 |03-6741-7 Leg, Tower, 11’ 32 |11-3951-8 Tie, 2nd from Bottom, 29-7/16", LH
10 |03-6751-6 Clamp, Upper Half, 6-5/8” Leg 33 [11-3954-2 Joint, Hitch
11 |03-6752-4 Clamp, Lower Half, 6-5/8” Leg 34 [11-3958-3 Riser Weldment
12 |03-8267-1 Panel, Junction, Boost Trans. 35 |11-3970-8 Frame Weldment, Swivel
13 |04-0649-6 Anchor, Cable, 9500MP 36 [11-4243-9 Latch Weldment
14 |04-7243-1 Clamp,Saddle,5-9/16"-8" x 2-1/2” 37 [11-4244-7 Hitch Weldment
15 |04-7244-9 Mount, Universal Tower Panel 38 |11-5407-9 Bracket, Pulley, 2”
16 |06-0805-9 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2”, Hex, Gr. 5 39 |11-5409-5 Coupling Weldment, Riser
17 |06-0814-1 Washer, Lock, 1/2” 40 |11-5411-1 Box, Junction, 6 x 6 x 4, Hoffman
18 |06-0824-0 Nut, 1/2-13, Hex 41 |11-5522-5 Weldment, Drive Post
19 |06-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5| | 42 |26-0055-9 Clamp, Cable, 1/4”
20 |06-2089-8 Winch, Cable, 1500 Ib. 43 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2” Hex, Gr. 5
21 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock 44 |66-1060-4 Gasket, Round Back, Pierce, 6”
22 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock 45 |97-0810-8 Cable, Aircraft, 7 x 19, 1/4”
23 |06-2624-2 Shackle Assy, 3/8” Anchor
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) B-18 Current Repair Parts Manual

9500MP




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

(9500MP

GEN"""E

PARTS

~

\_

Riser and Collector Ring Assembly (Jan. 1997 - Present)

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |03-0860-1 Bracket, Coll. Ring Shield Holder 10 |06-3091-3 Shield, Collector Ring
2 |03-4865-6 Band, Collector Ring 11 |06-3658-9 Screw, 3/8-16 x 2-1/4”, Gr. 5
3 |03-7989-1 Ring Assy, Collector, 10 Wire 12 |11-3946-8 Cover, Collector Ring
4 106-0120-3 Nut, 3/8-16, Hex 13 |11-3958-3 Riser Weldment
5 |06-0200-3 Gasket, Collector Ring, Top 14 |11-3968-2 Driver Weld., Collector Ring
6 |06-0210-2 Gasket, Collector Ring, Bottom 15 |11-3970-8 Frame Weldment, Swivel
7 |06-0800-0 Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/8”, Hex 16 |11-3975-7 Collar Weldment, Front
8 |06-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 17 [11-5411-1 Box, Junction, 6 x 6 x 4, Hoffman
9 |06-0834-9 Pin, Cotter, 1/8” x 1-1/2” 18 |14-8496-0 Ring Assy, Coll., 10 Wire, CE
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) B-19 Current Repair Parts Manual

9500MP



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUINg

9500MP

PARTS

Collar and Drive Post Assembly (Jan. 1997 - Present)

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 | 06-2406-4 Screw, 5/8-11 x 2-1/2”,Hex, Gr. 5
2 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
3 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
4 |10-4556-6 Collar, Weldment, Upper, Rear
5 |10-4582-2 Bushing, Clamp
6 | 11-3953-4 Collar Weldment, Upper, Front
7 |11-5522-5 Weldment, Drive Post
8 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) B-20 Current Repair Parts Manual
9500MP




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

(9500MP

GENU.NE \

PARTS

\_

Riser Detail (Jan. 1997 - Present)

PUT ALL PURPOSE
GREASE BETWEEN

BEARINGS.

S~ ONE ON EACH SIDE

BOLTED TOGETHER
(CONNECTS RISER TO

N LOWER ELBOW WELD.)

Original
Ref.| Part No.

Substitute
Part No.

Description

10-4563-2

Elbow, 6”, Lower, Model 2

11-3958-3

Riser Weldment

11-5399-8

Bearing, Nylon, 9-7/16” OD x 7” ID x 1/4

11-5409-5

QB |W[IN|[—

Coupling Weldment, Riser

11-5410-3

Bearing, Nylon, 7-1/2” OD x 6-1/4”" ID

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

B-21

Current Repair Parts Manual
9500MP



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUINg

9500MP

PARTS

Hose Connection (Jan. 1997 - Present)

N
Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 [03-0608-4 Elbow, 6", Upper

2 |10-0586-7 Hose, 6” x 42”, 150 PSI

3 [10-0587-5 Clamp, T-Bolt, 6”

4 [10-4563-2 Elbow, 6”, Lower, Model 2

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) B-22 Current Repair Parts Manual

9500MP



ZIMMATIC

(9500MP

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E

PARTS

\_

Tongue Assembly (Jan. 1997 - Present)

Original |Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 | 06-0560-0 Pin, Hair, 1/2” Shaft, .120 x 2-3/8”
2 |06-0824-0 Nut, 1/2-13, Hex
3 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
4 | 06-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
5 |06-3070-7 Screw, 1/2-13 x 5-1/2”,Hex, Gr. 5
6 |06-4007-8 Screw, 3/4-10 x 4-1/2”,Hex, Gr. 8
7 |06-4008-6 Screw, 3/4-10 x 6”, Hex, Gr. 8
8 |06-4528-3 Screw, 5/8-11 x 4-1/2”, Hex,Gr. 5
9 |10-4568-1 Arm Weldment, Hitch

10 |10-4571-5 Tongue Weldment

11 | 11-3949-2 Tie-Rod, Agri-Tow, 84-1/2"

12 | 11-3954-2 Joint, Hitch

13 |11-3970-8 Frame Weldment, Swivel

14 | 11-3975-7 Collar Weldment, Front

15 |11-4243-9 Latch Weldment

16 | 11-4244-7 Hitch Weldment

17 |11-4316-3 Bushing, Clamp, Lower

18 |26-1239-8 Screw, 3/4-10 x 5”, Hex, Gr. 5

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

B-23

Current Repair Parts Manual
9500MP



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

(9500MP

GEN"""E \

PARTS

\_

WELD SEAM

Auto End Gun Package Assembly (Jan. 1997 - Present)

Original Substitute
Ref. Part No. Part No. Description
1 [03-1003-7 Switch Assy, Auto Rev. w/Stop
2 |03-7989-1 Ring Assy, Collector, 10 Wire
3 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
4 |06-0843-0 Washer, Flat, 1/2”
5 |06-0846-3 Screw, #10-32 x 1/2”, SI. Pan Head
6 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
7 |06-2434-6 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2”, Hex
8 |06-4369-2 Actuator, Switch, Wire Rod
9 [10-4587-1 Actuator Weld, Auto-Rev. w/Stop
10 |11-3946-8 Shield, Collector Ring
11 |11-3958-3 Riser Weldment
12 |11-3970-8 Frame Weldment, Swivel
13 |11-4250-4 Weldment, Switch Mount
14 |14-8496-0 Ring Assy, Coll., 10 Wire, CE

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

B-24

Current Repair Parts Manual
9500MP



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

9500MP

GENUINE

PARTS

~

Drive Tube Assembly (Jan. 1997 - Present)

=
[}
=
o
o
>
[}
4
[
o
2
[S)
g
=
o
)

GENERAT(
VIEW

OR FRAME
P

ENGINE GEN. SET FRAME

\_

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |03-2158-8 Pin Assembly, Gearbox Mount 13 |06-2420-5 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock
2 |03-7838-0 Mount Weld, Gearbox, R.H. 14 |06-3849-4 Mount,Rubber,Comb. Mn Pnl,1/4-20
3 |03-7839-8 Mount Weld, Gearbox, L.H. 15 |10-0598-2 Support, Generator Set
4 104-0602-5 Mount Weld, Main Panel, R.H. 16 |10-0606-3 Rod Weldment, Short Hanger
5 |04-7165-6 Bracket, Main Panel, Universal 17 |10-0608-9 Rod Weldment, Long Hanger
6 |06-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 18 |10-2985-9 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
7 |06-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 19 |11-2499-9 Bracket, Shock Mount
8 |06-0841-4 Nut, 1/4-20, Hex 20 [11-2749-7 Spindle Assembly
9 |06-1510-4 Washer, Lock, 1/4” 21 [11-3970-8 Frame Weldment, Swivel
10 |06-2085-6 Pin, Cotter, 1/4” x 2-1/4” 22 |11-4621-6 Mount Weld, Main Panel, L.H.
11 |06-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”7, Hex, Gr. 5 23 [11-4626-5 Guide, Weld, Pin Capture
12 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) B-25

Current Repair Parts Manual
9500MP



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUINg

9500MP

PARTS

Earthen Anchor and Anchor Chain

PART NO. 03-1270-2
ANCHOR CHAIN

12" OF CHAIN ON
TOP OF CONCRETE.

&) \
& v

PART NO. 11-6715-4 ANCHOR, EARTHEN, 6" AUGER TYPE

Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description

1 |03-1270-2 Chain, Anchor, 1/2” x 48”, Plated
2 |11-6715-4 Anchor, Earthen, 6” Auger Type

Ground Rod Assembly, 03-0435-2

L | §6 >
é) NOTE: Requires 12 of ltem #3
for 12’
Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 [09-0812-9 Clamp, Ground Rod, 1/2” x #6 Sol, Bronze

2 |09-6830-5 Rod, Ground, 1/2” x 8’, Copper Clad

3 |09-8832-9 Wire, Electric #6 Bare Copper (See Note)

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) B-26 Current Repair Parts Manual
9500MP




ZIMMATIC

Table of Contents

J

Pivot SPanSs ... C-3
SPANS, 107 PIPE ..ot C-3
Truss Assembly, 107 PiP€....c..ooiuiiiiei e C-4
SPANS, 8-5/8" PP ... C-5
Truss Assembly, 8-5/8" PiP€ .....cccoouiiiiiiiiii e C-6
SPANS, 87 PP C-7
Truss ASSEMDIY, 8” PIPE ....cocuviiiieiie e C-8
SPANS, B-5/8" PP ... C-9
Truss Assembly, 6-5/8" PiPe€ .....c..cooueiiiiiiiiiicee e C-10
Span Assembly (Pipe ldentification) Stainless Steel...............ccccoccii. C-11
Span Assembly (Pipe Identification) 8500P ...........c.ccccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc C-13
Span Assembly (Pipe Identification), 8500P (cont’d.) .......cccccoooviiienennnn. C-14
Span Assembly (Truss Assembly), 8500P ............cccoeiiiiiiii e, C-15
Rod Pockets, 8500P ... C-19
SPaANS, 5-9/16” PiPE ... c-21
Truss Assembly, 5-9/16” PIP€ .......ccocviiiiiiiiiicee e C-23
RO POCKELS ... e e C-25
ANGIE BUNAIES ... C-26
Electrical Cable, SPan...........cccoi oo, C-26
Electrical Cable Clips on Pipeline.........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiieciec e, C-26
Pipe, Half, 10”, 30” Outlets, 03-0953-4 ..........cccooiiiiiiiie e C-27
Pipe, Span, 10”, 30” Outlets, 03-0949-2.............oooiiiiiee e, C-27
Pipe, Half, 10”7, 90” Outlets, 11-3656-3 ...........ccccoiiiiiiiieeeecee e C-28
Pipe, Span, 107, 90” Outlets, 11-3657-1 .......coooeiiieeeeee e, C-28
Pipe, Tower End, 107, 30” Outlets, 11-7852-4 ...........cccoovviiiiieie e C-29
Pipe, Tower End, 107, 90” Outlets, 12-3322-0..........evceeeeiiieeeiiiiieiiiiiinenn, C-30
Pipe, Half, 8-5/8”, 30" Outlets, 14-3717-0......cccccoviiiiiiiieieeee e C-30
Pipe, Span, 8-5/8”, 30” Outlets, 14-3716-0.........cccccoeiiiiiiiieiee e C-31
Pipe, Half, 8-5/8”, 90” Outlets, 14-3713-0......cccccoveiiiiiiiieee e C-31
Pipe, Span, 8-5/8”, 90” Outlets, 14-3712-0.........ccccoveiiiiiieiccieee e C-32
Pipe, Tower End, 8-5/8”, 30” Outlets, 14-3718-0.........cccceeviiiiiiiiiiiene C-32
Pipe, Tower End, 8-5/8”, 90” Outlets, 14-3714-0.........ccoovveiieiieiicneen. C-33
Pipe, Half, 8”7, 30” Outlets, 03-0913-8 ........ccooiiiiiiiee e C-33
Pipe, Span, 87, 30" Outlets, 03-0917-9 ..., C-34
Pipe, Half, 8”7, 90” Outlets, 11-3654-8 ...........ccoceiiiiiiiieee e C-34
Pipe, Span, 8”, 90” Outlets, 11-3655-5 ..o C-35
Pipe, Tower End, 8”, 307, 11-7853-2......ccooiiiiieeeee et C-35
Pipe, Tower End, 87, 907, 12-33210 .....cccceiiiiiiicieeie e C-36
Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 30" Outlets, 11-3355-2.......ccccciiiiiiiiieie e C-36

-
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) CA1 Current Repair Parts Manual

Table of Contents



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

~N

Pipe, Span, 6-5/8”, 30" Outlets, 11-3356-0...........cccccevvieiiiiiiieciee e, C-37
Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 90” Outlets, 11-3648-0.............ccoeeeiieeeeeeeeeeee e, C-37
Pipe, Span, 6-5/8”, 90" Outlets, 11-3649-8............ccccevvveeiiiiiiieecee e, C-38
Pipe, Half, 5-9/16”, 90” Outlets, 11-3650-6, 12-3005-0.........c...cccuerune...... C-38
Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, 90” Outlets, 11-3651-4, 12-3006-0 .......................... C-38
Pipe, Half, 5-9/16”, 30” Outlets, 11-3652-2, 14-4856-0.........c....cc..cn........ C-39
Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, 30” Outlets, 11-3653-0, 14-4857-0 ...........c...ccvo...... C-39
Pipe, Extension, 8-5/8" x 11°, 16-0010-6 ............coemiiiiiiee e, C-40
Pipe, Extension, 8" x 11°, 11-3663-9 ..........ccccceviiiiiiiiiiee e, C-40
Pipe, 8"'x 7’ 8” Extension, 11-3660-5............cccccooiiiiiiieeeee e, C-40
Pipe, Extension, 6-5/8”" x 11°, 11-3658-9 ............ccccoeiiiiiiiiiece e, C-41
Pipe, Extension, 6-5/8”" X 7’ 8”, 11-3659-7 ..........coeoeeeiiiee e, C-41
Pipe, Extension, 5-9/16”" x 11, 11-8243-5 ............ccoviiiieiceee e, C-41
Pipe, 5-9/16” x 7’ 8” Extension, 11-4776-8 ...........ccooeeieieeeeeeeeeeeee, C-42
Pipe, Weld, Extensions, 1" and 3’ ..........cccccooiiiiiiiiiie e, C-43
N J
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-2 Current Repair Parts Manual

Table of Contents



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

-
Pivot Spans

Spans, 10” Pipe

NOTE: See page C-25 for
span extension truss rods.

TOWER END SEE DETAIL "A" ! /
B\

L& a2 n_ | 2

TOWER END SEE DETAIL "A" !
&\

Lo N R_| 2

TOWER END SEE DETAIL "A" / ! /
) B\ 2 __

116' SPAN

TOWER END SEE DETAIL "A" / !

e VA Vi

113' SPAN

— —
§©§ %@%
10" TOWER END PIPE
DETAIL "A"
Original | Substitute Original | Substitute
Ref. | Part No. Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. Part No. Description
1 103-0949-2 Pipe, Span, 10”, 30” Outlets 8 [11-7852-4 Pipe, Tower End, 10”, 30” Outlets
2 103-0953-4 Pipe, Half, 10”, 30" Outlets 9 [12-3322-0 Pipe, Tower End, 107, 90” Outlets
3 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock 10 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
4 |06-4697-6 Gasket, 10”, Pipe Flange 11 103-0951-8 Flange, 10” Pipe
5 |11-3656-3 Pipe, Half, 107, 90” Outlets 12 |10-4685-3 Kit, Hardware, 10”, 135’/113’ Span
6 [11-3657-1 Pipe, Span, 10”, 90” Outlets 13 |11-5229-7 Kit, Hardware, 10” Span Extension
7 [11-5228-9 Pipe, Weld, Ext., 10” x 36”
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-3 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Spans

GENU.NE \

PARTS

TOWER END

Truss Assembly, 10” Pipe

PIPE SPANS HAVE PLATES ON ALL
TRUSS ASSEMBLIES EXCEPT FOR
THE FIRST TWO ON EACH END.

&)

TOWER END

138' SPAN

]

&\ /2

135' SPAN

TOWER END

TOWER END

116' SPAN

\_

113' SPAN
Original | Substitute Original | Substitute
Ref. | Part No. Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. Part No. Description
1 103-1023-5 Plate, Truss Angle, 10” 7 |03-6715-1 Tie, Truss, 123-1/2”
2 |03-6709-4 Brace, Truss, 63-1/2” 8 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
3 |03-6710-2 Brace, Truss, 81-1/4” 9 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
4 |03-6711-0 Brace, Truss, 97-3/4” 10 [{11-4529-1 Nut, 1/2-13, Flange, Toplock
5 |03-6713-6 Tie, Truss, 62-1/2”
6 |03-6714-4 Tie, Truss, 95-1/2”

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

C-4

Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

Pivot Spans

PARTS

Spans, 8-5/8” Pipe

TOWER END ! SEE DETAIL "A"

N

180" SPAN

TOWER END ! SEE DETAIL "A" q

®_| A

179' SPAN

LA VAV A
SEE DETAIL A"

TOWER END ’.

B A [ m | 8 B_ | &
N/  N—
W AV4 \VA

S— mw @

5]

®_| =
W \/ v Mﬁ; See page C-25 for
span extension truss rods.
ETAIL"A'I oo
TOWER END ,

;1 o | 5 o | » LN A

157" SPAN

TOWER END , SEE DETALL "A" eo 8-5/3" TOWER END
7_777_ = | n /2 W PIPE
1358PAN M DETAIL "A
TOWER END ! SEE DETAIL "A” l *
7_777_ E s_| A2 N ] a2
113 SPAN S _ = a =
@ /7
Original | Substitute Original | Substitute
Ref. | Part No. Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. Part No. Description
1 114-3717-0 Pipe, Half, 8-5/8”, 30” Outlets 10 |16-0010-6 Pipe, Extension, 8-5/8”" x 11’
2 (14-3716-0 Pipe, Span, 8-5/8”, 30” Outlets 11 [14-3718-0 Pipe, Tower End, 8-5/8”, 30"
3 |14-3722-0 Pipe, 36” x 8-5/8”, Span Ext. 12 |14-3714-0 Pipe, Tower End, 8-5/8”, 90”
4 |14-3711-0 Gasket, Flange, 8-5/8” 13 |14-3710-0 Flange, Pipe, 8-5/8”, w/Slot
5 |06-0807-5 Screw, 5/8-11 x 2, Hex, Gr. 5 14 16-0017-1 Kit, Hardware, 8-5/8”, 179’ Span
6 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock 15 |14-8975-0 Kit, Hardware, 8-5/8”, 157’ Span
7 |14-4326-0 Pipe, 8-5/8”" x 1’ Span Ext. 16 [16-0017-0 Kit, Hardware, 8-5/8”, 135’ Span
8 |14-3713-0 Pipe, Half, 8-5/8”, 90" Outlets 17 [16-0017-2 Kit, Hardware, 8-5/8” Span Ext.
k 9 |14-3712-0 Pipe, Span, 8-5/8”", 90” Outlets j

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-5 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Spans

\_

Truss Assembly, 8-5/8” Pipe

113' SPAN

DETAIL "A"

PIPE SPANS HAVE PLATES ON ALL
TRUSS ASSEMBLIES EXCEFT FOR
THE FIRST TWO ON EACH END.

J

Original | Substitute Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 114-4310-0 Plate, Truss Angle, 8-5/8” 8 |03-6715-1 Tie, Truss, 123-1/2”
2 |03-6709-4 Brace, Truss, 63-1/2” 9 |03-6716-9 Tie, Truss, 129-1/2”
3 |03-6710-2 Brace, Truss, 81-1/4” 10 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
4 |03-6711-0 Brace, Truss, 97-3/4" 11 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
5 |03-6712-8 Brace, Truss, 101-3/4” 12 |11-4529-1 Nut, 1/2-13, Flange, Toplock
6 |03-6713-6 Tie, Truss, 62-1/2” 13 |03-6719-3 Bracket, Truss Mount
7 103-6714-4 Tie, Truss, 95-1/2"
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-6 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Spans

Spans, 8” Pipe

PIVOT END

| I N ] | 2 \/n
. \/
186" SPAN

TOWER END ETAlL "A" @
— N \/

| = L\ V] n | L\ )] & | B\ ] o 1]
N/ N
180' SPAN \/ M \»/
2
TOWER END SEE DETAIL "A"
| 8| 2 v \/ \/ M/M
179' SPAN

SEE DETAIL "A"

TOWER END | @

B ] [ B A | o
W \/ \VA

n | 2 2 n | N ] a2 s | |

M\/\/

N
160' SPAN NOTE: See page C-25 for

’. span extension truss rods.
TOWER END SEE DETAIL "A"
n_|

157' SPAN
! SEE DETAIL "A" I l
TOWER END 8" TOWER END PIPE
L= B\ 2 R | [N » 8 | & 2 o

135' SPAN DETAIL "A"
TOWER END ETAIL A" .Q ” /@
113' SPAN R = %'* . =
NOTE: ltem 10 requires 4 of 03-6711-0 and 1 of 8 L I /V%
03-6715-1 (see page C-6). ] T
Original | Substitute Original | Substitute
Ref. | Part No. Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. Part No. Description
1 103-0913-8 Pipe, Half, 8”, 30” Outlets 10 |11-3660-5 Pipe, Extension, 8" x 7° 8”
2 |03-0917-9 Pipe, Span, 8”, 30" Outlets 11 [11-3663-9 Pipe, Extension, 8" x 11’
3 |03-8247-3 Pipe, 36” x 8”, Span Ext. 12 |11-7853-2 Pipe, Tower End, 8", 30” Outlets
4 |06-0795-2 Gasket, Flange, 8” 13 |12-3321-0 Pipe, Tower End, 8", 90” Outlets
5 |06-0807-5 Screw, 5/8-11 x 2, Hex, Gr. 5 14 |03-0678-7 Flange, Pipe, 8”, w/Slot
6 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock 15 [11-3011-1 Kit, Hardware, 8”, 179’ Span
7 |11-3438-6 Pipe, 8" x 1’ Span Ext. 16 |[10-4684-6 Kit, Hardware, 8”, 157’ Span
8 [11-3654-8 Pipe, Half, 8”, 90” Outlets 17 |10-4683-8 Kit, Hardware, 8”, 135’ Span
K 9 |11-3655-5 Pipe, Span, 8”, 90" Outlets 18 |03-0146-5 Kit, Hardware, 8" Span Extension j

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-7 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Spans

Truss Assembly, 8” Pipe

TOWER END DETAIL "A @

o LN ] | 7 W o &\ Al o
186' SPAN % i E
L& N ] ®_| L\ 7 WA AW ]

<
@‘K
©

| G N i B | 2 x\\/ E\\l/!
179' SPAN ~
L= N ] s | [} ] o | m |

168' SPAN

d<

()

™=

L= a2 R_| 2

bz
=]
2

1

160" SPAN

=OR &
i

o
2
N
s
)
b3
N
5
=

-0 dl<
5() °/<

o
Z
N
b2
T
ls
]
2

°)<
§:® @/

@ DETAIL "A"
B\ ] s | 2 (WA AW LN EH |
T PIPE SPANS HAVE PLATES ON ALL
TRUSS ASSEMBLIES EXCEPT FOR
THE FIRST TWO ON EACH END.
113' SPAN
Original | Substitute Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 103-0514-4 Plate, Truss Angle, 8” 8 |03-6715-1 Tie, Truss, 123-1/2”
2 |03-6709-4 Brace, Truss, 63-1/2” 9 |03-6716-9 Tie, Truss, 129-1/2”
3 |03-6710-2 Brace, Truss, 81-1/4” 10 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
4 |03-6711-0 Brace, Truss, 97-3/4” 11 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
5 |03-6712-8 Brace, Truss, 101-3/4” 12 |11-4529-1 Nut, 1/2-13, Flange, Toplock
6 |03-6713-6 Tie, Truss, 62-1/2” 13 |03-6719-3 Bracket, Truss Mount
K 7 103-6714-4 Tie, Truss, 95-1/2” j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-8 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

Pivot Spans

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E

PARTS

Spans, 6-5/8” Pipe

TOWER END
= LN ] n | 2 K\\/ﬂ EH ) Al o \/ W
186'-8" SPAN
TOWER END @
—N N/ N/ Y, [ L ——
180" SPAN
TOWER END

Lo

179' SPAN

TOWER END .e.w
| [N 2 R | » R\/M o | n\/: | =

168' SPAN

TOWER END

NOTE: See page C-25 for
span extension truss rods.

160' SPAN
TOWER END ! !

= AV \NVa \/ \'/ W
157' SPAN

TOWER END

135' SPAN

TOWER END
Lo B\

n

V] [N |
A AN

—¥

-4

ﬁ)

—f

/7

113' SPAN
NOTE: ltem 7 requires 4 of 03-6711-0 and :
1 of 03-6715-1 (see page C-8).
Original | Substitute Original | Substitute
Ref. | Part No. Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. Part No. Description
1 103-0708-2 Flange, Pipe, 6-5/8”, w/Slot 10 |11-3648-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 90” Outlets
2 103-8242-4 Pipe, 6-5/8” x 3’ Extension 11 |11-3649-8 Pipe, Span, 6-5/8”, 90” Outlets
3 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock 12 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
4 |06-4486-4 Gasket, 6-5/8”, Pipe Flange 13 |03-0096-2 Kit, Hardware, 6-5/8”, 201’ Span
5 |11-0037-9 Pipe, 6-5/8” x 1’ Extension 14 |03-0095-4 Kit, Hardware, 6-5/8”, 179’ Span
6 [11-3658-9 Pipe, 6-5/8”" x 11’ Extension 15 |03-0094-7 Kit, Hardware, 6-5/8”, 157" Span
7 |11-3659-7 Pipe, 6-5/8”" x 7’ 8” Extension 16 |03-0089-7 Kit, Hardware, 6-5/8”, 135’ Span
8 [11-3355-2 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 30" Outlets 17 |10-0623-8 Kit, Hardware, 6-5/8” Span Ext.
9 [11-3356-0 Pipe, Span, 6-5/8”, 30” Outlets

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

C-9

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

Pivot Spans

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E

PARTS

Truss Assembly, 6-5/8” Pipe

I DETAIL "A" @

TOWER END

201" SPAN

TOWER END

B LN 2 n | 2

186' SPAN

| G N 2 R | 2
180" SPAN

|G N 2 n | 2
179' SPAN

W
168' SPAN

| G B\ 2 n | 2
160' SPAN

157" SPAN

113' SPAN

DETAIL "A"

PIPE SPANS HAVE PLATES ON ALL
TRUSS ASSEMBLIES EXCEPT FOR
THE FIRST TWO ON EACH END

J

©__,
Original | Substitute Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 103-0498-0 Plate, Truss Angle, 6-5/8” 8 |03-6715-1 Tie, Truss, 123-1/2”
2 |03-6709-4 Brace, Truss, 63-1/2” 9 |03-6716-9 Tie, Truss, 129-1/2”
3 |03-6710-2 Brace, Truss, 81-1/4” 10 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
4 |03-6711-0 Brace, Truss, 97-3/4" 11 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
5 |03-6712-8 Brace, Truss, 101-3/4” 12 |11-4529-1 Nut, 1/2-13, Flange, Toplock
6 |03-6713-6 Tie, Truss, 62-1/2” 13 |03-6719-3 Bracket, Truss Mount
K 7 103-6714-4 Tie, Truss, 95-1/2"
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-10 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Spans

Span Assembly (Pipe Identification) Stainless Steel

TOWER END
=

. s -

179" 8-1/2 PIPE

FLANGE SCREWS
SCREW, 5/8 x 2 - 8" PIPE

SCREW, 1/2 x 1-1/2 - 6-5/8" PIPE

TOWER END

= . s -

167" 7 -1/2 PIPE

TOWER END
B — RV VAR E—

135' 6 - 1/2 PIPE

MAKE SURE SPANS ARE NOT TILTED WHEN TIGHTENING BOLTS. IF THERE
IS ATILT TO THE SPAN, LOOSEN BOLTS, LEVEL SPAN, AND RE-TIGHTEN BOLTS.

8" TOWER LEG CLAMP DETAIL

MAKE SURE SPANS ARE NOT TILTED WHEN TIGHTENING BOLTS. IF THERE
IS ATILT TO THE SPAN, LOOSEN BOLTS, LEVEL SPAN, AND RE-TIGHTEN BOLTS.

TOWER END @ PIVOT END

186'-8" SPAN
TOWER END
Lo &_| 2 ® | p 8 | [ ] ] | n | @ [N |

180" SPAN

TOWER END

| I N N s | p ER BN 2 | = n_ | p

TOWER END

M ME Vi v W
160" SPAN

FLANGE SCREWS NOTE: WHILE SUSPENDING THE SPAN DURING
SCREW, 5/8 X 2" - 8" PIPE ERECTION, ALIGN THE ROD ANCHORS
SCREW, 1/2 X 1-1/2 - 6-5/8" & 10" PIPE BEFORE TIGHTENING TO ALLOW A BOX
SCREW, 3/8 X 1-1/2 - 5-9/16" PIPE WRENCH TO FIT ONTO THE SCREW

HEAD WHEN TIGHTENING THE TRUSS
SCREW.
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-11

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Pivot Spans

PARTS

Span Assembly (Pipe Identification) Stainless Steel

—— LB
1 -
© J - ©

@

Ref. Part No. Description
1 6-0795-2 Gasket, Flange, 8”
2 6-0807-5 Screw, 5/8-11 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5
3 6-0818-2 Wasbher, Flat, 5/8”
4 6-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
5 6-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
6 6-4486-4 Gasket, 6-5/8”, Pipe Flange
7 6-4528-3 Screw, 5/8-11 x 4-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
8 11-6424-3 Clamp Weld, Lower Half, 8”

9 11-6428-4 Clamp Weld, Upper Half, 8”
10 12-1043-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 30" Outlets
11 12-1044-0 Pipe, Half, 8”, 30” Outlets
12 26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
13 11-6738-6 Pipe, Weld, Extension, 6-5/8" x 12”
14 12-5773-0 Pipe, Weld, Extension, 6-5/8” x 36"
15 14-0435-0 Pipe, Weld, Extension, 6-5/8” x 7°8”
16 14-0438-0 Pipe, Weld, Extension, 6-5/8" x 11’
17 14-0430-0 Pipe, Weld, Extension, 8” x 36”
18 14-0433-0 Pipe, Weld, Extension, 8” x 12”

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-12 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Pivot Spans

PARTS

Span Assembly (Pipe Identification) 8500P

TOWER END @ PIVOT END

201'4-1/2 PIPE
TOWER END !
179'4 PIPE

FLANGE SCREWS

SCREW, 1/2 x 1-1/2 - 6-5/8"
TOWER END

—Z__ N/ N/ W
157' 3-1/2 PIPE

TOWER END !
135' 3 PIPE

TOWER END ; !

0 R | = N

113' 2-1/2 PIPE

Ref. Part No. Description

6-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

6-4486-4 Gasket, 6-5/8”, Pipe Flange

14-4524-0 Pipe, Weld,Half, 6-5/8”, 90” Outlets, 12 Ga., 8500P
14-4525-0 Pipe, Weld,Span, 6-5/8”, 90” Outlets, 12 Ga., 8500P
14-4526-0 Pipe, Weld,Half, 6-5/8”, 30” Outlets, 12 Ga., 8500P
14-4527-0 Pipe, Weld,Span, 6-5/8”, 30" Outlets, 12 Ga., 8500P
26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-13 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans

N[O [W|N|—=




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Spans

Span Assembly (Pipe Identification), 8500P (cont’d.)

MAKE SURE SPANS ARE NCT TILTED WHEN TIGHTENING BOLTS. IF THERE
1S A TILT TO THE SPAN, LOOSEN BOLTS, LEVEL SPAN, AND RE-TIGHTEN BOLTS.

TOWER END PIVOT END
g £y —

180" SPAN

TOWER END PIVOT END

|G &__ 3 ®_| & [N g = 7|

1868" SPAN v XA

TOWER END @
—— 4 PNOTEND
a8

180' SPAN
TOWER END PIVOT END
=@ LN /B n | s f, V] g | =w Al = n_ | N V] 0|

168" SPAN

TOWER END
PIVOT END
a

l\/ \jé N

180" SPAN

FLANGE SCREWS
SCREW, 1/2 X 1-1/2 - 6-5/8"

Ref. Part No. Substitute Description
Part No.
1 106-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
2 |06-4486-4 Gasket, 6-5/8”, Pipe Flange
3 [14-4524-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8” 90” Outlets, 12 Ga,8500P
4 (14-4525-0 Pipe, Span,6-5/8” 90” Outlets, 12 Ga, 8500.
5 [14-4526-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8” 30" Outlets, 12 Ga,8500P
6 |14-4527-0 Pipe, Span, 6-5/8” 30” Outlets, 12 Ga,8500P
7 [14-4771-0 Pipe, Weld, Ext, 6-5/8” x 12 Ga x 12", 8500P
8 [14-4772-0 Pipe, Weld, Ext, 6-5/8” x 12 Ga x 36", 8500P
9 [14-4773-0 Pipe, Weld, Ext, 6-5/8” x 12 Ga x 7’-8”, 8500P
10 |14-4774-0 Pipe, Weld,Ext, 6-5/8” x 12 Ga x 11’-0”, 8500P
11 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-14 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E \

Pivot Spans

PARTS

Span Assembly (Truss Assembly), 8500P

13-5355-0 8500PPlate.
in these V-Jacks

03-0498-0 9500P Plate
Center V-Jacks Pink

See note for truss plates on 201" span. Black
TOWER END @ Red < % Q PIVOT END
201' 4-1/2 PIPE \@ Purple \. White
Yellow

@ Gray Tan @ Red Black piyot End
/B B\ ] ,,,

Tower End
Detail A

i RCON
I AN VA VA
R
AV

B b))

179' 4 Pipe f

| G N R_| 2

b \. \. Yellow

Purple  Pink White

@ @ @ Black
|
'/ N _ WA - =

Purple  Pink White

3 N i o
113' 2-1/2 Pipe I e
@ Purple Pink e

Flange Screws
Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/2” - 6-5/8” Pipe

Truss Plates on the 201’ are two styles. The plates on the third truss are 13-5355-0 Short Truss.
On the forth truss from each end are 03-0498-0 stand 6 5/8”.

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-15 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

an I\
Pivot Spans

This page is left blank intentionally

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-16 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Spans

-

Span Assembly (Truss Assembly), 8500P (cont’d.)

a|buy ssni] ‘eeld —

48/6-9 - Z/L-L X Z/L ‘MIHOS
SM3HOS 3ONV14

NVdS .09}

AN WA AN FA) 7 W] 7 | % 7N T |

g e @v_c_n_ Vv llejeq
poy WW :E.& AaN3 ¥3IMOL
s|ding @ MOJIDA Q @
. - NVdS .89l
[“4 g

71 = /A A 7\ Cl|

N3 LOAId tuid
° woE8 e oy % vey & aN3 ¥3moL
_ N

\A NVdS .08}

i/ N 7\ 7 1% 2NN ER|

Q@\ 6 /@@ Aei aN3 ¥aMoL
abuelp
\_ . ./ m NVdS .8-981

E4 ] 7\ 7 1% [A] T

mojjaA (8} aN3 ¥3IMOL

moieA (81) p\/ 2 el a lie1eq
auuM
D e \7 ~d A NVdS .06}

[4 M

5 AN WA L4 = ET D7 NI
@v_c_n_ @\ e @ AN3 ¥3IMOoL
uej Key Aeu
poy 9 9

abuelp

'S1709 NILHOIL-3H ANV ‘NVdS 13A37°'S170€9 NISOO0T ‘NVdS FHL OL LILV SI
JH3HL 41 'S1709 ONINILHOIL NIHM d317IL LON 3V SNVdS 3dNS INVIN

aN3 1OAId e

3oeld

J

C-17 Current Repair Parts Manual

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

Pivot Spans

PARTS

Span Assembly (Truss Assembly), 8500P (cont’d.)

Ref. Part No. Description Ref. Part No. Description
1 03-0337-0 Rod, Truss, Headed, 11/16” 13 13-5355-0 Plate, Truss Angle, 6-5/8” Short Truss
2 03-0498-0 Plate, Truss Angle 6 5/8” 14 13-5356-0 Brace, Truss, 61-1/2”, Black
3 03-6705-2 Rod, Truss, Headed, 5/8"x21-9 1/4” ID 15 13-5357-0 Brace, Truss, 60", Pink
4 03-6707-8 Rod, Truss, Headed, 3/4” 16 13-5365-0 Tie, Truss, 57-5/8”, White
5 03-6711-0 Brace, Truss, 97-3/4” 17 13-5366-0 Tie, Truss, 87", Purple
6 03-6715-1 Tie, Truss, 10’-3-1/2” 18 13-5367-0 | Tie, Truss, 108 3/8”, Yellow
7 03-8249-9 Rod, Truss, Headed, 7/8"x33-1/2” ID 19 13-5368-0 Tie, Truss, 114-3/4”, Orange
8 06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 20 14-4945-0 Brace, Truss, 88-1/2”, Tan
9 06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock 21 14-4946-0 Brace, Truss, 92-1/2”, Gray
10 10-8279-1 Rod, Truss, Headed, 7/8 x 63" ID 22 14-5001-0 Brace, Truss, 76-1/2”, Red
11 11-0041-1 Rod Weld, Headed, 9-3/4"x7/8” 23 14-5283-0 Brace, Truss, 90", 8500P
12 11-4529-1 Nut, 1/2-13, Flange, Toplock 24 14-6339-0 Rod,Truss,Headed,7/8x43-1/4” 8500P

Electrical Cable Lengths

Span Lengths | Cable Lengths 14 Ga. 12 Ga 10 Ga. 8 Ga.
2071 206.5 03-8135-0 03-6936-3 03-6926-4 11-7840-9
190° 206.5 03-8135-0 03-6936-3 03-6926-4 11-7840-9

186'8” 193 03-8137-6 03-6934-8 03-6924-9 11-7839-1
180° 184.5 03-8141-8 03-6930-6 03-6920-7 11-7838-3
179 184.5 03-8141-8 03-6930-6 03-6920-7 11-7838-3
168’ 184.5 03-8141-8 03-6930-6 03-6920-7 11-7838-3
160’ 171 03-8138-4 03-6933-0 03-6923-1 11-7837-5
157 162.5 03-8142-6 03-6929-8 03-6919-9 11-7836-7
135’ 140.5 03-8143-4 03-6928-0 03-6918-1 11-7835-9
113 118.5 03-8144-2 03-6927-2 03-6917-3 11-7834-2

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-18 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Spans

GEN"""E \

PARTS

Rod Pockets, 8500P

Standard Rod Pockets

TRUSS BRACE

TRUSS TIE

Detail "B"
Ref. Part No. Substitute Description
Part No.
1 03-0337-0 Rod, Truss, Headed, 11/16”
2 03-6705-2 Rod, Truss, Headed, 5/8"x21-9 1/4” ID
3 03-6707-8 Rod,Truss, Headed, 3/4"x 21°-9-1/4"
4 06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
5 06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
6 13-8996-0 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1 1/8, carriage, Gr. 5
7 14-3806-0 Anchor, Rod, 8500P Pocket, Small
8 14-3807-0 Anchor, Rod, 8500P Pocket, Large

Truss Rod, Head Profile

Head Profile of 3-6705-2
5/8" Rod Grade 60

o

Note identifying ring.

\_

Head Profile of 3-6707-8

Head Profile of 3-0337-0 "
11/16" Grade 60 3/4" Grade 60 Truss Rod

Note identifying protrusion.

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

C-19 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

an I\
Pivot Spans

This page is left blank intentionally

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-20 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

Pivot Spans

PARTS

~

Spans, 5-9/16” Pipe

TOWER END PIVOT END
M K\\/ n | 7 R | » K\\/ﬂ & | 2 &_ & 5]

201'4-1/2 PIPE

TOWER END

186'-8" SPAN

TOWER END @
= &2 R | 72 v v v W
180" SPAN

TOWER END !

179' SPAN

TOWER END

| B\ ] n | » R\\/’ a | R\/’ | G B 2 N 2 g

168' SPAN

TOWER END

8
3
RS,

VARV

160' SPAN T NOTE: See page C-25 for
90 00 span extension truss rods.

TOWER END l

7%7% B\ 2

157" SPAN

TOWER END

| I N

135' SPAN @
TOWER END : -
%7 %% [N 2 (<) %
113' SPAN
NOTE: ltem 10 requires 4 of 03-6711-0 and 1 of
03-6715-1 (see page C-24).
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-21 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Spans

GENU.NE \

PARTS

J

Original Substitute
Ref. Part No. Part No. Description
1 103-8245-7 Pipe, 5-9/16” x 3’ Extension
2 |06-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
3 |06-3285-1 Gasket, Flange, 5-9/16”
4 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
5 [11-0039-5 Pipe, 5-9/16” x 1’ Extension
6 [11-3650-6 Pipe, Half, 5-9/16”, 90" Outlets
7 |11-3651-4 Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, 90” Outlets
8 [11-3652-2 Pipe, Half, 5-9/16”, 30” Outlets
9 |11-3653-0 Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, 30” Outlets
10 [11-4776-8 Pipe, 5-9/16” x 7° 8” Extension
11 |11-8243-5 Pipe, 5-9/16” x 11’ Extension
12 |03-0679-5 Flange, Pipe, 5-9/16”, w/Slot
13 |03-1155-5 Kit, Hardware, 5-9/16”, 201’ Span
14 |03-1154-8 Kit, Hardware, 5-9/16”, 179’ Span
15 [03-1153-0 Kit, Hardware, 5-9/16”, 157’ Span
16 |03-1152-2 Kit, Hardware, 5-9/16”, 135’ Span
17 110-0622-0 Kit, Hardware, 5-9/16”, Span Ext.
18 |12-3005-0 Pipe, Weld, Half, 5-9/16”, 90”
19 |12-3006-0 Pipe, Weld, Span, 5-9/16”, 90”
20 [14-4856-0 Pipe, Weld, Half, 5-9/16”, 30”
21 [14-4857-0 Pipe, Weld, Span, 5-9/16”, 30"
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-22 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

an I\
Pivot Spans

Truss Assembly, 5-9/16” Pipe

TOWER END

o [N R | 2

— N/

@ @ PIVOT END
2

>
"
3
b
N

201" 4-1/2 PIPE E
DETAIL "A" @ @ 3 P

] I N )1 LN p ] WA AW VAW

N

TOWER END

| N s | 2

186' SPAN
|G [N 2 s | 2 v
180" SPAN
179' SPAN

Lo N & | ®/ \ g

168' SPAN

| ] [N ®_| 2 [WERW

160' SPAN

157' SPAN

PIPE SPANS HAVE PLATES ON ALL
TRUSS ASSEMBLIES EXCEPT FOR
113' SPAN THE FIRST TWO ON EACH END

DETAIL "A"

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-23 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Spans

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Truss Assembly, 5-9/16” Pipe (continued)

J

Original | Substitute
Ref. | Part No. Part No. Description
1 103-0499-8 Plate, Truss Angle, 5-9/16”
2 |03-6709-4 Brace, Truss, 63-1/2”
3 |03-6710-2 Brace, Truss, 81-1/4”
4 |03-6711-0 Brace, Truss, 97-3/4”
5 (03-6712-8 Brace, Truss, 101-3/4”
6 |03-6713-6 Tie, Truss, 62-1/2"
7 |03-6714-4 Tie, Truss, 95-1/2”
8 |03-6715-1 Tie, Truss, 123-1/2”
9 |03-6716-9 Tie, Truss, 129-1/2”
10 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
11 [06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
12 {11-4529-1 Nut, 1/2-13, Flange, Toplock
13 |03-6719-3 Bracket, Truss Mount
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-24 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Spans

Rod Pockets

Rod Diameter
Length Pipe Diameter Truss Rods used for Extensions
59/16 [65/8 |8 8-5/8 [10 Length Pipe Diameter
113" [11/16 [11/16 |11/16 |11/16 |11/16 59/16 658 8 858 70
135" |11/16 |11/16 111/16 |11/16 |3/4 1" Extension  |11-0041-1 |11-0041-1 | 11-0041-1 |11-0041-1
157 |11/16 |11/16 |11/16 |3/4 3 Extension  |03-8249-9 |03-8249-9 |03-8249-9 |03-8249-9 |03-8249-9
160" 111/16 |11/16 |3/4 |3/4 7-8” Extension | 10-8277-5 |10-8277-5 | 10-8277-5
168" |11/16 [11/16 |3/4  |3/4 11" Extension |10-8279-1 |10-8279-1 | 10-8279-1 |10-8279-1

179°  |11/16 |11/16 [3/4 3/4
180" [11/16 |11/16 |3/4 3/4

186'8” (11/16 |11/16 |3/4 1' EXTENTION
201 3/4
0 |& Al ©
m DETAIL "B"
o0} {00} {00}
36" EXTENTION
DETAIL "A"
DETAIL "B"

DETAIL "B"

DETAIL "B"
TRUSS TIE
TRUSS BRACE
@3/é DETAIL "B"
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 [03-0337-0 Rod, Truss, Headed, 11/16” 11 [11-0041-1 Rod, Truss, Headed, 9-3/4” x 7/8”
2 |03-6707-8 Rod, Truss, Headed, 3/4”,Gr. 60 12 111-6927-5 0303370 Rl’otd, Trltj.ss, 1|1/16”, Hot Dipped
3 03-8249-9 Rod, Truss, Headed,7/8" x 33-1/2" (International) _
4 [06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5| | 13 |11-6928-3 |0367078 (Ffr?t‘él]gjtfgnz’l‘)‘ ,Gr. 60, Hot Dipped
o 2o Lodk 14 [13-9748-0 Kit, Anchor Rod, 2 Pc, 201" Span
> 13‘9995'0 A”Chor' R°d’ Ge” o Lma 15 |13-9255-0 Kit, Anchor Rod, 2 Pc, 179" Span
7 1309950 Snc or,1/201,3 91”1/'8 "arcge = 16 |13-9254-0 Kit, Anchor Rod, 2 Pc, 157" Span
o osoroE Rcrj"_”r’ - X s ar"m '2/‘;,, 17 [13-9253-0 Kit, Anchor Rod, 2 Pc, 135° Span
el od, 'russ, Headed, //o X 2o 18 [10-9336-8 Kit, Anchor Rod, 2 Pc, 113° Span
10 |10-8279-1 Rod, Truss, Headed, 7/8” x 63

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-25 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Spans

GEN"""E

PARTS

~

\_

Angle Bundles

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 |03-6731-8 Bundle, Truss, 113’ Span 14-5005-0 Bundle, Truss, 8500P, 113’ Span
2 |03-6732-6 Bundle, Truss, 135’ Span 14-4950-0 Bundle, Truss, 8500P, 135’ Span
3 |03-6733-4 Bundle, Truss, 157’ Span 14-4951-0 Bundle, Truss, 8500P, 157’ Span
4 |03-6734-2 Bundle, Truss, 179’ Span 14-4952-0 Bundle, Truss, 8500P, 179’ Span
5 |03-6735-9 Bundle, Truss, 201’ Span 10 |14-6340-0 Bundle, Truss, 8500P, 186’8 Sp.

11 |14-5284-0 Bundle, Truss, 8500P, 201’ Span

Electrical Cable, Span
Electrical Cable Lengths

International Electrical Cable Lengths

J

Span Lengths Cable Lengths (Non-Shielded Cable)

201’ 206.5 Part Number Span Lengths Cable Lengths

179 184.5 3-8164-0 201’ 206.5

157 162.5 3-8170-7 179 184.5

135’ 140.5 3-8171-5 157 162.5

113’ 118.5 3-8172-3 135’ 140.5

3-8173-1 113’ 118.5
Original | Substitute Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 103-6917-3 Cable, Elec., 4#10, 6#14, 118.5’ 03-6930-6 Cable, Elec., 4#12, 6#14, 184.5
2 |03-6918-1 Cable, Elec., 4#10, 6#14, 140.5 10 |03-6936-3 Cable, Elec., 4#12, 6#14, 206.5’
3 |03-6919-9 Cable, Elec., 4#10, 6#14, 162.5 11 |03-8135-0 Cable, Elec., 4#14, 6#18, 206.5’
4 |03-6920-7 Cable, Elec., 4#10, 6#14, 184.5 12 |03-8141-8 Cable, Elec., 4#14, 6#18, 184.5
5 |03-6926-4 Cable, Elec., 4#10, 6#14, 206.5’ 13 |03-8142-6 Cable, Elec., 4#14, 6#18, 162.5’
6 |03-6927-2 Cable, Elec., 4#12, 6#14, 118.5’ 14 103-8143-4 Cable, Elec., 4#14, 6#18, 140.5’
7 103-6928-0 Cable, Elec., 4#12, 6#14, 140.5 15 |03-8144-2 Cable, Elec., 4#14, 6#18, 118.5
8 |03-6929-8 Cable, Elec., 4#12, 6#14, 162.5
Electrical Cable Clips on Pipeline
PUSH DOWN
ELECTRICAL CABLE
CLAMPS
ELECTRICAL
A& CABLE
Original Substitute
Ref. Part No. Part No. Description
1 110-1485-1 Clip, Conduit, Spring Wire, 6-5/8”
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-26 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Spans

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Re-Inforcing Truss Angle Plates

Used on the first two V-Jack Angles. Hardware
is found in hardware kit 1611192.

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |0608042 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex
2 11145291 Nut, 1/2-13, Flange, Top Lock
3 [1610520 Truss Plate, V1
4 (1610519 Truss Plate, V2

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

C-27

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY
( . GENU.NE \
Pivot Spans
PARTS
Pipe, Half, 10”, 30” Outlets, 03-0953-4
22’-0"
20'—-9"
18'-5
15117
13'=5
11°-0"
103"
73 {
43" {
— 157 ’4—
I 1 R B 4 B | |
i T i T T — T T
R H /
} 48 Bonl e
f 18'-0
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 103-0953-4 Pipe, Half, 10”, 30" Outlets
Pipe, Span, 10”, 30” Outlets, 03-0949-2
42'-9
40'-6"
37'-11"
35'-5"
33'-0"
30'-7"
28'-1"
25°-8"
23-3"
20'-9
18'—4"
15'=11"
13'-5"
11'-0"
103" {
f————— 73"
[—— 42"
— 15"’4— ‘T
o T A e T e RIIE S
] A
10" FLANGE:
BOTH ENDS
[ 48" ——‘
18'-0'
26'-0"
40'-0"
44'—0"
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 103-0949-2 Pipe, Span, 10”7, 30” Outlets
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-28 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Spans

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Pipe, Half, 10”, 90” Outlets, 11-3656-3

J

18'—4 |
11°-0" {
42" ‘
77777777 —-—-s - ————————
H H
48"
18’-0
22'-0”
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 111-3656-3 Pipe, Half, 10", 90" Outlets
Pipe, Span, 10”7, 90” Outlets, 11-3657-1
40'-6"
33'-0"
25'-8" |
18'—4 {
. *‘ 11°-0” ‘
—— 42
—t— -+
] ] ]
[ 48" ——J
18'=0
26'-0"
40'-0”
44'-0"
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 111-3657-1 Pipe, Span, 107, 90” Outlets
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-29 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Spans

Pipe, Tower End, 10”, 30” Outlets, 11-7852-4

—= 42'-9" +1/8" -
40-6"t1/8" —— -

711"+ =
- 35-5" +1/8" —
- 33-0" #1/8"

- 30-7"+1/8" —

r—-——————————————————— 281" +1/8" —
—-y———————————— 25'-6" £1/8"

- 23'-3" +1/8"

!

!

- 20'-9" +1/8" —
r—-————— 18'-6" £1/8" —
r—-— 15-11" +1/8"
r—-—— 13-5" +1/8" —

!

—-— 110" £1/8" ——
- 103 +1/8 —m=—
—— 73]/ -

— {42 +1/8

15 +1/16 — =

= ] ] &4
+

b

—n 132 TYP
46 5/8 +1/16 i

- 180" #1/16 ————— =
r-——————— 26"-0"+1/16

!

40'-0" £1/16 —
—— 44'-0" £1/16 —
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 111-7852-4 Pipe, Tower End, 10”7, 30” Outlets

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-30 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Spans

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Pipe, Tower End, 10, 90” Outlets, 12-3322-0

46 5/8 +1/16

40'-6" +1/8"

!

——

[
el

- 18'-6" £1/8"

~<— 42 +1/8
t f

r—-— 110" +1/8"

33-0"

.- 25'-6" +1/8"

|

18" ————————————————— =

I
T il T

=
S

] | 1

I

a»nk 1/32 TYP

- 180" £1/16 ——————— ==

- 26-0"+1/16 —————————————— =

40-0"+1/16 —— =

!

44'-0" £1/16

A

Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 [12-3322-0 Pipe, Tower End, 10”7, 90” Outlets

Pipe, Half, 8-5/8”, 30” Outlets, 14-3717-0

20-9" "

18 - g"2178"

15 -11"s1 /8

135 8"

11 =0 k18

1032178

73e1018

423116

8-5/8" FLANGE BOTH ENDS

22'-0 0

Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 114-3717-0 Pipe, Half, 8-5/8”, 30” Outlets

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

C-31 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NG \

Pivot Spans

PARTS

Pipe, Span, 8-5/8”, 30” Outlets, 14-3716-0

26'-0721/186 ‘

A0 -0 /16
PRIy !
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 114-3716-0 Pipe, Span, 8-5/8”, 30”

Pipe, Half, 8-5/8”, 90” Outlets, 14-3713-0

22'—0"s1/187

18 -8 1/8"

1101 /B

j N —

48+1/16

Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 114-3713-0 Pipe, Half, 8-5/8”, 90” Outlets

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-32 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

an I\
Pivot Spans

Pipe, Span, 8-5/8”, 90” Outlets, 14-3712-0

2106
£1/16
21,16
o
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 {14-3712-0 Pipe, Span, 8-5/8”, 90”

Pipe, Tower End, 8-5/8”, 30” Outlets, 14-3718-0

R N VO == O == L S M N T |

R
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 (14-3718-0 Pipe, Tower End, 8-5/8”, 30” Outlets

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-33 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Pivot Spans

PARTS

Pipe, Tower End, 8-5/8”, 90” Outlets, 14-3714-0

406721 /B

ER e

256721 /8"

188" 8"

[ 422178 —

i 1
e o
fem— a8 5/82008

180" %118

76'-0"%1/16

40'=07%1,/16

Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 [14-3714-0 Pipe, Tower End, 8-5/8”, 90” Outlets

Pipe, Half, 8”, 30” Outlets, 03-0913-8

22°-0"
20’'—-g”
18 -5
15°—=117
13-5
11'-0"
103" {
73" {
43" {
—— 15 ‘
I N - A A A L B B -
—F— —F— —F —F - — il hil —F
" R P
| 45" Al cd
; 18'—0”
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 103-0913-8 Pipe, Half, 8”, 30” Outlets

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-34 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Pivot Spans

PARTS

Pipe, Span, 8”, 30” Outlets, 03-0917-9

. . - b . B
ar T T T T T T i T L
5 P

BOTH ENDS
- 48"

26'-0"

40'-0"

44'—0'
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 103-0917-9 Pipe, Span, 87, 30”
Pipe, Half, 8”, 90” Outlets, 11-3654-8
18°—4 {
11°-0" ‘
427 ‘
77777777 —
H H
48"
18'=0
22'-0"
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 111-3654-8 Pipe, Half, 8”, 90” Outlets

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-35 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Spans

Pipe, Span, 8”, 90” Outlets, 11-3655-5

103 +1/8

40'—8" |
33'-0"
25'-6"
18 -8 |
119" |
- 42"
j . . - . o
Nl i T T T il
D
18'-0
26 -0
40'-0"
44'-0
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 111-3655-5 Pipe, Span, 8”, 90" Outlets
Pipe, Tower End, 8”, 30”, 11-7853-2
_ 42'-9" +1/8" —
- 406" £1/8" -—
37117 21/8"

30°-7" x1/8"

—————————————— 355" 1/ —————————————————————————————————-

———————————————————————— 33 0"+£1/8" ————————————————————————————————

281" +1/8"

—————————————————— 256" +1/8"

- 23-3"31/8" ——————=—
|- 20%9"11/8" ————=—
ot 186" £1/8" ————=
[ 18'-11" £1/8"

[-—— 13-5" x1/18"

—

ft— 110" +1/8" +
—
—— -

73 +1/8

42 21/8 ——

-

- "
i i

15 £1/16 —i

+
4
4
+
kS
4
+

7
£

+
+
+
+
+
ES
+

14

’<7 3/8 TYP
46 5/8 £1/16 7<—$

- 18-0" 21716 —————=—|

260" £1/16 ——————————————— =
400" £1/16
et 44'-0" 21/16
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 111-7853-2 Pipe, Tower End, 8”, 30” Outlets

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

C-36

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Spans

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Pipe, Tower End, 8”, 90”, 12-33210

!

- 40'-6" +1/8"

- 33-0"#1/8" ——————————— =

25'-6" +1/8"
r—-—— 18'-6" +1/8"

r—-—o 11'-0" £1/8"

——— ’<— 42 +1/8

t + + + +
| | = =1
- [ | [
—|>n<— 1/32 TYP
46 5/8 +1/16 — —
- 180" +1/16 ————— ==
- 26'-0" £1/16 —
40'-0" £1/16 —
— 44'-0" £1/16 —
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 112-3321-0 Pipe, Tower End, 8", 90” Outlets
Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 30” Outlets, 11-3355-2
20'-9”
18'—4
15'=11"
13'-5
11°-0"
103"
73"
42" {
—=— 15 r
——————— — — —— +— — e H———— ~+——

48"

6-5/8" FLANGE
BOTH ENDS

J

18'=0
22°-0"
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 111-3355-2 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 30” Outlets
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-37 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

. GENUINg \
Pivot Spans Garmosar)

PARTS

Pipe, Span, 6-5/8”, 30” Outlets, 11-3356-0

42'-9"
40'-8"
37°=11"
35'-5"
33-0"
307"
28'-1"
25'-8"
23-3"
20'-9"
18'—4"
15'=11"
13'-5"
11°-0" {
103" {
f———————— 73"
f— 42" 4—‘
—= 15" ‘4—
o’ - -+ -+ - -+ . o e . A e i e o o . e
—r — - —F —F - - —F B e T T T
6—5/8" FLANGE
| 48" - BOTH ENDS
18°-0"
26°-0"
40'-0
44'—0
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 111-3356-0 Pipe, Span, 6-5/8”", 30” Outlets

Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 90” Outlets, 11-3648-0

18 —4 |
11'-0" {
42" ‘
77777777 —_—_—mm e
H R
48"
18'-0
22'-0"
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 [11-3648-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 90" Outlets

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-38

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Spans

~

GENU.NE

PARTS

Pipe, Span, 6-5/8”, 90” Outlets, 11-3649-8

40'-8"
330" {
25'-8" {
18'—4 {
4»1 110" {
f—— 42"
~+ ~+ —+ —— —+ +-
o H ] ]
f—— 48" ——l
18'—0
26'-0"
400"
44'-0"
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 111-3649-8 Pipe, Span, 6-5/8”, 90” Outlets
Pipe, Half, 5-9/16”, 90” Outlets, 11-3650-6, 12-3005-0
18'—4" |
11'-0' {
427 ‘
+ + ~+
] ]
48"
18'-0
22'-0"
Original | Substitute
Original | Substitute Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
Ref.| PartNo. | PartNo. Description 2 [12-3005-0 Pipe, Half, 5-9/16”, 90"
1 {11-3650-6 Pipe, Half, 5-9/16”, 90” Outlets

Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, 90” Outlets, 11-3651-4, 12-3006-0

\_

40'-6
33-0" {
25'-8” |
18— 4 {
11'-0 {
f—— 42" ——‘ ‘
I N nl ia i gl
[ 48" ——‘
18’0
26'-0"
40'-0"
44'-0"
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 111-3651-4 Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, 90” Outlets
2 |12-3006-0 Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, 90”

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

C-39

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

Pivot Spans

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

Pipe, Half, 5-9/16”, 30” Outlets, 11-3652-2, 14-4856-0

20'-9"
18'-5
15'=11"
13'-5
11°-0"
103"
73" |
43" {
f= 157 —‘ ‘
[ - — —— +— +— +———— F———— +—
] ]
48"
18°-0
22'-0"
Original | Substitute
Original | Substitute Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
Ref.| PartNo. | Part No. Description 2 [14-4856-0 Pipe, Half, 5-9/16", 30"
1 111-3652-2 Pipe, Half, 5-9/16”, 30” Outlets
Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, 30” Outlets, 11-3653-0, 14-4857-0
42'—9
40'-8"
37117
35'-5
33'-0"
30°-7"
28'-1"
25'-8"
23'-3"
20'-9”
18'-4"
15'=11"
13 -5"
11°-0"
103" {
- 73"
f-— 427
—— 15" ’——ﬁ ‘
+———t——t——t——t—————————————————————————+——+~
o 4 4 I
— e J AR
18'-0
26'-0"
40'-0
44'—0
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 [11-3653-0 Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, 30” Outlets
2 |14-4857-0 Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, 30”
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-40

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Spans

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Pipe, Extension, 8-5/8” x 11°, 16-0010-6

|- [
Sz S/aEn
. |
33 5,2 |
s 13 31620 4_1 : | |
. # ) # #
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 116-0010-6 Pipe, Extension, 8-5/8” x 11’
Pipe, Extension, 8” x 11°, 11-3663-9
118 5/8" |
92 3/8" |
66" |
39 5/8" |
. 13 3/18" ’4; ‘
i i i i i
- 18" ——— =]
114"
11'-0"
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 (11-3663-9 Pipe, Extension, 8" x 11’
Pipe, 8”x 7’ 8” Extension, 11-3660-5
77" |
46" {
" |
R 1 @ h =y
gL
88"
92"
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 [11-3660-5 Pipe, Extension, 8" x 7’ 8”
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-41 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Pivot Spans

PARTS

Pipe, Extension, 6-5/8” x 11°, 11-3658-9

118 5/8"
92 3/8" |
66" {
39 5/8" |
— 13 3/16" ’<~
+ & 000 i I O i i I
18”
114"
11'-0"
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 111-3658-9 Pipe, Extension, 6-5/8” x 11’

Pipe, Extension, 6-5/8” x 7’ 8”, 11-3659-7

77" {

48" {

_—

ag”

92"

Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 111-3659-7 Pipe, Extension, 6-5/8” x 7’8"

Pipe, Extension, 5-9/16” x 11°, 11-8243-5

118 5/8”
92 3/8" |
66" {
39 5/8" |

— 13 3/16" ’«

114" |

Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 111-8243-5 Pipe, Extension, 5-9/16” x 11’
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-42 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Spans



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Pivot Spans

PARTS

Pipe, 5-9/16” x 7’ 8” Extension, 11-4776-8

77"
46" |

Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 (11-4776-8 Pipe, Extension, 5-9/16” x 7° 8”

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-43 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Spans




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( P_ t S GENUINg \
ivot Spans D)
PARTS
Pipe, Weld, Extensions, 1’ and 3’
11-3438-6
11-0039-5 11-0037-9 PIPE,WELD,EXT,8" x 1'
PIPE,WELD,EXT,5-9/16"x1'  PIPE,WELD,EXT,6-5/8" x 1'
—= 1211116 |=— —= 128116 |<=— o e
~‘>{s=1<.— ~«>‘611<»— ~«>‘st1<»—
x - A
1609002
weq 1100379 03-8247-3
PIPE,WELD,EXT,6-5/8" x 1 . oy
NO OUTLET PIPE,WELD,EXT,6-5/8" x 1 PIPE,WELD,EXT,8"X36
36 +1/16
—= 12%1/16 ~—
= 12+1/16 = 18 41
~|>‘ 61 [<— I A
& I
11-5228-9
PIPE,WELD,EXT,10"X36" 03-8245-7
PIPE,WELD,EXT,5-9/16"X36"
36*}267 36 +1/116
1841 ——=
A : }<’7 1841 ——
- -]
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 |03-8245-7 Pipe, Weld, Extension, 5-9/16” x 36”
2 |03-8247-3 Pipe, Weld, Extension, 8" x 36”
3 [11-0037-9 Pipe, Weld, Extension, 6-5/8” x 1’
4 |11-0039-5 Pipe, Weld, Extension, 5-9/16” x 1’
5 [11-3438-6 Pipe, Weld, Extension, 8" x 1’
6 |11-5228-9 Pipe, Weld, Extension, 10” x 36”
7 |14-4326-0 Pipe, Weld, Extension, 8-5/8” x 1’
8 |14-4322-0 Pipe, Weld, Extension, 8-5/8” x 36”
9 1609002 Pipe, Weld, Extension, No Outlet, 6-5/8” x 1’
K This page is left blank intentionally j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) C-44 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Spans



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

Table of Contents

Alternative Pipe ... D-3
Electrical Cable Clips on Pipeline, Stainless Steel...........c.cccocoviiiiin. D-3
Span Assembly (Pipe ldentification) Stainless Steel..............cccccooiiine D-4
Span Assembly (Pipe Identification) Aluminum Pipe .........c..cccoeeviiiinnnn D-5
Span Assembly (Truss Assembly) Aluminum Pipe........cccccccoviiiiiiiiinne. D-6
Aluminum & Stainless Steel Isolation Kit.............cccooeiiiiiie D-7
Span Assembly (Pipe Identification) Poly-Lined Pipe, 8-5/8"..................... D-9
Span Assembly (Pipe ldentification) Poly-Lined Pipe, 8”.............ccc.ce.. D-10
Span Assembly (Pipe ldentification) Poly-Lined Pipe, 6-5/8"................... D-11
Span Assembly (Truss Assembly) Poly-Lined Pipe, 6-5/8”, 8”, 8-5/8”.... D-12
Span Assembly (Truss Assembly) Poly-Lined Pipe, 6-5/8”, 8,

8-5/8" (CONTA.) .o D-13
Pipe, Half, 8”, Stainless Steel, (Outlets are Couplings) .......ccccccovevnennne. D-14
Pipe, Span, 6-5/8”, AIuMiNUM .............oooiii i, D-15
Pipe, Half, 6-5/8", AIUMINUM ...........oooiiiiiiiiie e D-16
Pipe, 8-5/8", POIY-LINEd .........cccoeiiiiiiiiicec e D-17
Pipe, 87, POIY-LINEd .......ooiiiiiiiie e D-18
Pipe, 6-5/8", POly-LiNed .........cccocoiviiiiiiiiic e, D-19
Pipe, Extensions, Stainless Steel, 6-5/8” x 7' 8" and 11" .............c............ D-20
Pipe Extensions, 1’ and 3’, Stainless Steel .........c.ccccoo i D-21

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) D-1 Current Repair Parts Manual
Table of Contents




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

4 )

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) D-2 Current Repair Parts Manual
Table of Contents




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

-
[D] Alternative Pipe

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Electrical Cable Clips on Pipeline, Stainless Steel

PUSH DOWN

ELECTRICAL CABLE +
CLAMPS

ELECTRICAL
CABLE

Original [Substitute
Ref. Part No. Part No. Description
1 111-6333-6 Clip, Conduit, Spring Wire, 6-5/8”, Stainless Steel

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

D-3

Current Repair Parts Manual
Section D-Alternative Pipe



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Alternative Pipe

GENUINg \

PARTS

TOWER END !

Span Assembly (Pipe Identification) Stainless Steel

L - - ) -

R 7 . s - - o |

T \

\VA V —N/——

179" 8-1/2 PIPE

TOWER END

FLANGE SCREWS
SCREW, 5/8 x 2 - 8" PIPE
SCREW, 1/2 x 1-1/2 - 6-5/8" PIPE

= - - - -

[ V) \/ \/

157" 7 - 1/2 PIPE

TOWER END

= - Iy 7

135' 6 - 1/2 PIPE

NOTES: Make sure spans are not tilted when tightening bolts. If there is a tilt
to the span, loosen bolts, level span, and retighten bolts.

For 8” stainless steel pipe, use all half pipe available for 135’ and 157’ spans.

, -3
1 -
< J | i

8" TOWER LEG CLAMP DETAIL

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 106-0795-2 Gasket, Flange, 8” 10 |12-1043-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 30” Outlets
2 |06-0807-5 Screw, 5/8-11 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5 11 |12-1044-0 Pipe, Half, 8”, 30” Outlets
3 |06-0818-2 Washer, Flat, 5/8” 12 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
4 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock 13 |11-6738-6 Pipe, Weld, Extension, 6-5/8”" x 12”
5 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock 14 |12-5773-0 Pipe, Weld, Extension, 6-5/8” x 36”
6 |06-4486-4 Gasket, 6-5/8”, Pipe Flange 15 |14-0435-0 Pipe, Weld, Extension,6-5/8" x 7°8”
7 |06-4528-3 Screw, 5/8-11 x 4-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 16 |14-0438-0 Pipe, Weld, Extension, 6-5/8”" x 11’
8 [11-6424-3 Clamp Weld, Lower Half, 8” 17 |14-0430-0 Pipe, Weld, Extension, 8” x 36"
9 [11-6428-4 Clamp Weld, Upper Half, 8” 18 |14-0433-0 Pipe, Weld, Extension, 8" x 12"

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

D-4 Current Repair Parts Manual

Section D-Alternative Pipe



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Alternative Pipe

PARTS

Span Assembly (Pipe Identification) Aluminum Pipe

TOWER END
[ ] n_| 2 N ]
o AV VAR YA

179'4 PIPE
FLANGE SCREWS

oe SCREW, 1/2 x 1-1/2 - 6-5/8"
TOWER END
5]

M\/\AW

157" 3-1/2 PIPE

TOWER END !

135' 3 PIPE

NOTE: Make sure spans are not tilted when tightening bolts. If there is a tilt to
the span, loosen bolts, level span, and retighten bolts.

- § ,,,i@
— —
@ 1 I 1 @
Original |Substitute

Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
2 |06-4486-4 Gasket, 6-5/8”, Pipe Flange
3 [12-3752-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 30” Outlets, Aluminum
4 |[12-3753-0 Pipe, Span, 6-5/8”, 30" Outlets, Aluminum
5 |12-3750-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 90" Outlets, Aluminum
6 [12-3751-0 Pipe, Span, 6-5/8”, 90” Outlets, Aluminum
7 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) D-5 Current Repair Parts Manual

Section D-Alternative Pipe



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Alternative Pipe

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

Span Assembly (Truss Assembly) Aluminum Pipe

Electrical Cable Lengths

International Electrical Cable Lengths
(Non-Shielded Cable)

aluminum span is 62-1/2”.

Span Lengths | Cable Lengths Part Number | Span Lengths | Cable Lengths
179’ 184.5 3-8170-7 179 184.5
157’ 162.5 3-8171-5 157’ 162.5
135’ 140.5 3-8172-3 135’ 140.5
NOTE 1: Inside truss on first v-jack on 179’, 157’ and 135’
The third set of braces on the v-jack of the 179’ span are 96-3/4".
The third set of braces on the v-jack of the 135’ span are 94 1/4”.
Detail A Pivot End

Tower End

Flange Screws

Screw, 1/2 x 1-1/2” - 6-5/8” Pipe

Make sure spans are not tilted when tightening bolts. (20

If there is a tilt to the span, loosen bolts, level span,
and re-tighten bolts.

§
l‘\

©

Pipe spans have plates on all truss assemblies

except for the first two on each end.

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description

1 103-0337-0 Rod, Truss, Headed, 11/16” 14 |03-6928-0 Cable, Elec., 4#12, 6#14, 140.5
2 |03-0498-0 Plate, Truss Angle, 6-5/8” 15 |03-6929-8 Cable, Elec., 4#12, 6#14, 162.5
3 |03-6709-4 Brace, Truss, 63-1/2” 16 |03-6930-6 Cable, Elec., 4#12, 6#14, 184.5
4 |103-6710-2 Brace, Truss, 81-1/4” 17 |03-8141-8 Cable, Elec., 4#14, 6#18, 184.5
5 [03-6711-0 Brace, Truss, 97-3/4” 18 |03-8142-6 Cable, Elec., 4#14, 6#18, 162.5
6 |03-6712-8 Brace, Truss, 101-3/4” 19 |03-8143-4 Cable, Elec., 4#14, 6#18, 140.5’
7 |03-6713-6 Tie, Truss, 62-1/2” 20 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
8 |03-6714-4 Tie, Truss, 95-1/2” 21 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

9 |03-6715-1 Tie, Truss, 123-1/2” 22 |11-4529-1 Nut, 1/2-13, Flange, Toplock

10 |03-6716-9 Tie, Truss, 129-1/2” 23 |12-6883-0 Brace, Truss, 62-1/2”

11 |03-6918-1 Cable, Elec., 4#10, 6#14, 140.5’ 24 112-7093-0 Brace, Truss, 97-1/4”

12 |03-6919-9 Cable, Elec., 4#10, 6#14, 162.5’ 25 |13-3996-0 Brace, Truss, 94 1/4”

13 |03-6920-7 Cable, Elec., 4#10, 6#14, 184.5’

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) D-6 Current Repair Parts Manual

Section D-Alternative Pipe



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Alternative Pipe

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Aluminum & Stainless Steel Isolation Kit

Note: Two isolation kits are required on the aluminum span, use one kit

on the each end of the span.

TOWER END
STAINLESS STEEL JOINT

ALUMNIM SPAN PIPE

1
T

[: Iw T T T wl ‘4
t i i

Note: Install both the poly and steel
washers on the stainless steel side of
the flange connection.

Ref. Part No. Description
1 06-4486-4 Gasket, Flange, 6-5/8” Pipe
2 10-2882-8 | Washer, Flat, 1/2x.938x.065, ZPY
3 16-0014-3 Washer, Flat, 1/2”, Poly
4 16-0014-6 | Tubing, Poly, 1"x0.50"IDx0.56"OD
5 | 26-0760-4 | Screw, 1/2-13x1-1/2", HX, Gr.5,ZPY
6 | 06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock, A563-Gr.A, ZN

\_

L

PIVOT END
STAINLESS STEEL JOINT
L |_€_| ‘
- ]
T &
" L] \
L
(_’_’_,\—1
|
% 1139898011

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

D-7

Current Repair Parts Manual
Section D-Alternative Pipe



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

Alternative Pipe

Rod Pockets

Rod Diameter
Length | Pipe Diameter
65/8

179’ 11/16

157’ 11/16

135’ 11/16
NOTE: While suspending the span during
erection, align the rod anchors before TRUSS BRACE ‘ TRUSS TIE
tightening to allow a box wrench to fit onto the @/,/@

screw head when tightening the truss screw.

Detail C

Truss Tie

L /

L -
>0 seeNo
1-3/4” Anchor Assembly

Original |Substitute
Ref. Part No. Part No. Description
1 03-0337-0 Rod, Truss, Headed, 11/16”
2 06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
3 06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
4 10-5892-4 Anchor, Rod, Gen Il, Small
5 10-5893-2 Anchor, Rod, Gen Il, Large
6 13-8996-0 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/8", Car, Zinc
7 12-2660-0 Anchor, Rod, Top, 1-3/4” 1.D.
8 12-2661-0 Anchor, Rod, Bottom, 1-3/4” I.D.
9 26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
- J
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) D-8 Current Repair Parts Manual

Section D-Alternative Pipe



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Alternative Pipe

PARTS

Span Assembly (Pipe Identification) Poly-Lined Pipe, 8-5/8”
Tower End Pivot End

SEE DETAIL "A" FLANGE SCREWS

eo SCREW, 5/8 x 2- 8" Pipe
Tower End Pivot End

wﬂ v “iv” n | & B | 2 R
157" 7 Half Pipe Outlets Per Half Pipe
eo 30" = 9 each
/“ ! 90” = 3 each (shown)
Tower End Pivet End
i o [N i Wil By i /3 B i by : : _,.

135" 6 Half Pipe

Tower End

8-5/8" TOWER END PIPE

DETAIL "A"
Make sure spans are not tilted when tightening bolts. If

there is a tilt to the span, loosen bolts, level span, and re-
tighten bolts.

NOTE: No gaskets are used between half pipe.
Gaskets are used at the half pipe to the pivot end and tower end joint.

— F—8
— —
-\ T 1 /7]
+
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |06-0807-5 Screw, 5/8-11 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5 5 [14-4532-0 Pipe, Half, T.E., 8-5/8”, 90", Polyl
2 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock 6 |14-4533-0 Pipe, Half, T.E., 8-5/8”, 30", Poly
3 |14-4530-0 Pipe, Half, 8-5/8”, 90”, Polylined 7
4 |14-4531-0 Pipe, Half, 8-5/8”, 30”, Polylined 8
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) D-9 Current Repair Parts Manual

Section D-Alternative Pipe



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Alternative Pipe

PARTS

Span Assembly (Pipe Identification) Poly-Lined Pipe, 8”

Tower End oea

L= [N [N ] 8 | p 8 | p N ] s | N El|

T N N N N

179' 8 Half Pipe

SEEDETAL™A FLANGE SCREWS
(3)a)7) SCREW, 5/8 x 2 - 8" Pipe
[ B_| 2 Fu|

T

157" 7 Half Pipe

R_| [ 8| 2 B

utlets Per Half Pipe

30” =9 each
52.8 = 5 each
90" = 3 each (shown)
L= Nl 8 | [ ] [ ] [N
\/

135' 6 Half Pipe

000

Lo & _| 2 & _| & [ [N G |

113" 5 Half Pipe 8" TOWER END PIPE
Make sure spans are not tilted when tightening bolts. If
there is a tilt to the span, loosen bolts, level span, and re-
tighten bolts.

DETAIL "A"

NOTE: No gaskets are used between half pipe.
Gaskets are used at the half pipe to the pivot end and tower end joint.

— F—8
— —
KU
¥
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |06-0807-5 Screw, 5/8-11 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5 5 |[13-5514-0 Pipe, Half, T.E., 8, 90", Poly-Lined
2 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock 6 [13-5516-0 Pipe, Half, T.E., 8”, 30", Poly-Lined
3 [13-5505-0 Pipe, Half, 8”, 90", Poly-Lined 7 |13-5965-0 Pipe, Half, 8”, 52.8”, Poly-Lined
4 |13-5507-0 Pipe, Half, 8”, 30", Poly-Lined 8 [13-5967-0 Pipe, Half, TE, 8”,52.8”,Poly-Lined
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) D-10 Current Repair Parts Manual

Section D-Alternative Pipe



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY
= = GENIIINE
Alternative Pipe
PARTS
Span Assembly (Pipe Identification) Poly-Lined Pipe, 6-5/8”
Tower End eeo Pivot End
(] [N 8| A ] [ ] [ ] [N ] &_| M
mamt— NN N\ @
M v - s A N - S——
179' 8 Half Pipe M
FLANGE SCREWS
SCREW, 1/2 x 2 - 6-5/8" Pipe
- N R | v “\/’ W
157" 7 Half Pipe
Outlets Per Half Pipe
909 30" = 9 each
. . . 52.8 = 5 each
Ls ENI 8 | 8 | p ] | & | 2 |
T \/ § % \/ N/ —— 90" =3 each (shown)
135' 6 Half Pipe
[ CN n | R | 8| 2 5] Make sure spans are not tilted when tightening bolts.
If there is a tilt to the span, loosen bolts, level span,
113 5 Half Pipe and re-tighten bolts.
Figure 3.1
NOTE: No gaskets are used between half pipe.
Gaskets are used at the half pipe to the pivot end, tower end and last joint, also at the
overhang pipe to last joint and overhang cap.
©_ @
§©§ 4 - 2@7
Original [Substitute
Ref. Part No. Part No. Description
1 | 06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
2 | 06-0805-9 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2”, Hex, Gr. 5
3 | 13-4505-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 90", Poly-Lined
4 | 13-5484-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 30", Poly-Lined
5 | 13-5921-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 52.8”, Poly-Lined
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) D-11 Current Repair Parts Manual

Section D-Alternative Pipe



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Alternative Pipe

GENU.NG \

PARTS

3/4" Dia. Rods used on 6-5/8" 201' Span,
8" 179" Span and 8-5/8" 157' Span

Tower End

Span Assembly (Truss Assembly) Poly-Lined Pipe, 6-5/8”, 8”, 8-5/8”

ntll

el

i\

g & _| 3 a_| A x\\l/m x\l/: \/

201" 9 Half Pipe
Used on 6-5/8" Only

g B _| 3 a_| A

135' € Half Pipe

Flange Screws
Screw, 5/8” x 2" - 8” & 8-5/8"Pipe
Screw 1/2 x 2" - 6-5/8” Pipe

Make sure spans are not tilted when tightening bolts. If there is
a tilt to the span, loosen bolts, level span, and re-tighten bolts.

\_

Pipe spans have plates on all truss
assemblies except for the first two on
each end.

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) D-12

Current Repair Parts Manual
Section D-Alternative Pipe



ZIMMATIC

Alternative Pipe

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E

PARTS

Span Assembly (Truss Assembly) Poly-Lined Pipe, 6-5/8”, 8”, 8-5/8” (cont’d.)
Electrical Cable Lengths

Span Lengths | Cable Lengths International Elegtrical Cable Lengths
0T 5065 (Non-Shielded Cable)
179 1845 Part Number | Span Ler}!gths Cable Len‘gths
157 625 3-8164-0 201! 206.5‘
135 1405 3-8170-7 179! 184.5‘
3 185 3-8171-5 157 162.5
3-8172-3 135 140.5’
Rod Diameter 3-8173-1 113 118.5
Length Pipe Diameter
6 5/8” 8" 8-5/8” @ @
201 3/4”
179’ 11/16” 3/4” 3/4” \
157’ 11/16” 11/16” 3/4” .
VIS
135 11/16” 11/16” 11/16” 7 2'
13 | 1116 11/16” 11/16” %
TRUSS TIE
TRUSS BRACE DETAIL"B
NOTE: While suspending the span during erection, align the rod
anchors before tightening to allow a box wrench to fit onto the
screw head when tightening the truss screw.
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |03-0337-0 Rod, Truss, Headed, 11/16” 20 |3-6929-8 Cable, Elec., 4#12, 6#14, 162.5
2 |03-0498-0 Plate, Truss Angle, 6-5/8” 21 |3-6930-6 Cable, Elec., 4#12, 6#14, 184.5
3 |03-0514-4 Plate, Truss Angle, 8” 22 |3-6936-3 Cable, Elec., 4#12, 6#14, 206.5’
4 |03-6707-8 Rod, Truss, Headed, 3/4”, Gr. 60 23 |3-8135-0 Cable, Elec., 4#14, 6#18, 206.5’
5 [03-6709-4 Brace, Truss, 63-1/2” 24 13-8141-8 Cable, Elec., 4#14, 6#18, 184.5’
6 [03-6710-2 Brace, Truss, 81-1/4" 25 |3-8142-6 Cable, Elec., 4#14, 6#18, 162.5
7 [03-6711-0 Brace, Truss, 97-3/4” 26 |3-8143-4 Cable, Elec., 4#14, 6#18, 140.5
8 |03-6712-8 Brace, Truss, 101-3/4” 27 |3-8144-2 Cable, Elec., 4#14, 6#18, 118.5
9 |03-6713-6 Tie, Truss, 62-1/2” 28 |6-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
10 |03-6714-4 Tie, Truss, 95-1/2” 29 |6-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
1 03-6715-1 Tie, Truss, 123-1/2 30 [11-4529-1 Nut, 1/2-13, Flange, Toplock
1353680 Tie, Truss, 114-3/4”, 201’ Only 31 113-3996-0 Brace, Truss, 94-1/4”
12 |03-6716-9 Tie, Truss, 129-1/2" 32 [13-5356-0 Brace, Truss, 61-1/2" Black
13 |03-6917-3 Cable, Elec., 4#10, 6#14, 118.5’ 33 [13-5357-0 Brace, Truss, 60” Pink
14 (03-6918-1 Cable, Elec., 4#10, 6#14, 140.5’ 34 |13-5365-0 Tie, TFUSS, 57-5/8" White
15 |03-6919-9 Cable, Elec., 4#10, 6#14, 162.5 35 [13-8996-0 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/8", Car, Zinc
16 |03-6920-7 Cable, Elec., 4#10, 6#14, 184.5’ 36 |13-9995-0 Anchor, Rod, Gen II, Large
17 |03-6926-4 Cable, Elec, 4#10, 6#14, 206.5’ 37 [13-9996-0 Anchor, Rod, Gen II, Small
18 |03-6927-2 Cable, Elec., 4#12, 6#14, 118.5’ 38 |14-7295-0 Brace, Truss, 79-1/4 8500P
19 |03-6928-0 Cable, Elec., 4#12, 6#14, 140.5’ 39 (14-4310-0 PIate, Truss Angle, 8=5/8"
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) D-13 Current Repair Parts Manual

Section D-Alternative Pipe



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Alternative Pipe

GENU.NE \

PARTS

A

Pipe, Half, 8”, Stainless Steel, (Outlets are Couplings)

20'-9"

—== 15

- 42

f—g—————————————————————————— 13'-5"
- 110"
- 103
- 7

18'-6"

%5 - -

!

!

- 48—

6 5/8" FLANGE
BOTH ENDS

.t 48 —

A

22'0"

12-1043-0

PIPE,HALF,6-5/8",30",S.S.

!

20'-9"

f——————————————————————————— 13'-5"
- 110"
- 103
- 7 ———

18'-6"

151" -

—

42
— =] 15
fjun . ] m fjma m fu ] i | M
= =
I P — 8" FLANGE /
BOTHENDS — | "
- 22' 0" -—
12-1044-0

PIPE,HALF,8",30"OUTLETS,S.S.

Original [Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 [12-1043-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 30” Outlets, S.S.
2 |12-1044-0 Pipe, Half, 8”, 30” Outlets, S.S.

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

D-14

Current Repair Parts Manual
Section D-Alternative Pipe



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Alternative Pipe

PARTS

Pipe, Span, 6-5/8”, Aluminum

- 429" -—
40'-6"

3711 -—

35-5" -—

307"
281"

- 186"
o 15.11" -
- 135"

- 110"
|- 103
—— 22
15— “7
S

A —"— =

e e
E E2 =
—= F 48 6-5/8" FLANGE A

180" -— BOTH ENDS

sz e Y Y

400" -—

— 44'-0"

12-3753-0
PIPE,SPAN,6-5/8",30", ALUMINUM

!

40'-6"

33.0"

+

&
==

= 48 F 6-5/8" FLANGE
180" - BOTHENDS — |

400"

{H
[ §
ki

440" -—

12-3751-0
PIPE,SPAN,6-5/8",90", ALUMINUM

Original [Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 112-3753-0 Pipe, Span, 6-5/8”, 30", Aluminum
2 [12-3751-0 Pipe, Span, 6-5/8”, 90", Aluminum

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) D-15 Current Repair Parts Manual
Section D-Alternative Pipe




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Alternative Pipe

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, Aluminum

— -

- 15-11" +1"

- 110" £1"

18'-6"

- 135" +1" -

209" +1"

" ——

-

- 103 £1"

- 73 1"

- 42 1"

=

15 £1" — ‘«
. e . s . . . s T
== -
6-5/8" FLANGE |
——t— 48 £1/16 ’) BOTH ENDS /—> 48 +1/16 e
— 22'-0" +1/16" -—
12-3752-0
PIPE,HALF,6-5/8",30",ALUMINUM
18'-6"
- 110"
|- 42 *1
i - e
= 5 ,
——— 48— 6-5/8" FLANGE /
BOTHENDS — | 48 .
— 220" -—
12-3750-0
PIPE,HALF,6-5/8",90",ALUMINUM
Original [Substitute
Ref. Part No. Part No. Description
1 |12-3750-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 90", Aluminum
2 [12-3752-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 30", Aluminum

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

D-16 Current Repair Parts Manual

Section D-Alternative Pipe



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NG \

Alternative Pipe

PARTS

Pipe, 8-5/8”, Poly-Lined
NOTE:
8-5/8" BASE AND COLLAR HAVE TWO NUBS ON SIDES

INDENTIFICATION NUBS

4 15 F OUTLETS ARE ON 30 INCH SPACING Detall Poly Pipe
. End View

I = “’89@"8?“@89’““3[/;\;

14-4531-0 PIPE HALF, 8-5/8",30",PCLY-LINED

Lﬁ 42 —% OUTLETS ARE ON 80 INCH SPACING

TR ENE,

14-4530-0 PIPE HALF,
£-5/8",80",POLY-LINED

—m= 15 }« OUTLETS ARE ON 30 INGH SPACING

14-4533-0 PIPE HALF,T.E.
8-5/8",30"POLY-LINE

A gyl
267000l o0 ol o o

14-4532-0 PIPE,HALF,T.E.
8-5/8",80"POLY-LINE

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 |13-4583-0 Gasket, Outlet Assembly 6 [14-4531-0 Pipe, Half, 8-8/5”, 30", Poly-Lined
2 [13-5520-0 Base, 1/2” Outlet Assembly, 8 7 [14-4532-0 Pipe, Half, T.E., 8-5/8”, 90", Poly
3 [13-5519-0 Collar, Plastic Outlet, 8” 8 [14-4533-0 Pipe, Half, T.E., 8-5/8”, 30", Poly
4 |13-4586-0 Nut, Plastic Outlet 9

k 5 |14-4530-0 Pipe, Half, 8-5/8”, 90", PolyLined 10

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) D-17 Current Repair Parts Manual

Section D-Alternative Pipe



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Alternative Pipe

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

Pipe, 8”, Poly-Lined

NOTE:
6 5/8" BASE AND COLLAR HAVE NO NUBS ON SIDES

8" BASE AND COLLAR HAVE TWO NUBS ON SIDES

INDENTIFICATION NUBS

8" COLLAR AND BASE SHOWN

4»‘ 15 ‘« OUTLETS ARE ON 30 INCH SPACING

’”“*V:j\/betail: Poly Pipe

End View

3-5965 PIPE,HALF, 8",52.8", POLY LINED

OUTLETS ARE ON 90 INCH SPACING

‘<7 42 ——=—

13-5505-0 PIPE,HALF, 8",90",POLY-LINED
4»‘ 15 ‘« OUTLETS ARE ON 30 INCH SPACING

P

13-5516-0 PIPE,HALF,T.E. 8",30"POLY-| LINE

13-5967-0 PIPE,HALF,T.E. 8",52.8"POLY-LI

——— 42 4»}>OUTLETS ARE ON 90 INCH SPACING

13-5514-0 PIPE,HALF,T.E. 8",90"POLY-LINE

\_

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 |13-4583-0 Gasket, Outlet Assembly 6 [13-5507-0 Pipe, Half, 8”, 30", Poly-Lined

2 [13-5520-0 Base, 1/2” Outlet Assembly, 8 7 [13-5514-0 Pipe, Half, T.E., 8", 90", Poly-Lined
3 [13-5519-0 Collar, Plastic Outlet, 8” 8 |13-5516-0 Pipe, Half, T.E., 8", 30", Poly-Lined
4 |13-4586-0 Nut, Plastic Outlet 9 [13-5965-0 Pipe, Half, 8”, 52.8”, Poly-Lined

5 |13-5505-0 Pipe, Half, 8”, 90", Poly-Lined 10 |13-5967-0 Pipe, Half, TE, 8”,52.8”,Poly-Lined

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) D-18 Current Repair Parts Manual

Section D-Alternative Pipe



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Alternative Pipe

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Pipe, 6-5/8”, Poly-Lined

NOTE:
6 5/8" BASE AND COLLAR HAVE NO NUBS ON SIDES

8" BASE AND COLLAR HAVE TWO NUBS ON SIDES

6 5/8" COLLAR AND BASE SHOWN

—»‘ 15 ‘<— OUTLETS ARE ON 30 INCH SPACING

3

Detail: Poly Pipe
End View

13-5921-0 PIPE,HALF,6-5/8"52.8"POLY-LINE

|~—-——— 42" ——m=—| OUTLETS ARE ON 90 INCH SPACING

00 E 7P

13-4505-0 PIPE,HALF,6-5/8"90"POLY-LINED,

J

Original [Substitute

Ref. Part No. Part No. Description
1 13-4505-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 90, Poly-Lined
2 |13-4583-0 Gasket, Outlet Assembly
3 |13-4584-0 Base, 1/2” Outlet Assembly
4 |13-4585-0 Collar, Plastic Outlet
5 |13-4586-0 Nut, Plastic Outlet
6 |13-5484-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 30", Poly-Lined
7 |13-5921-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 52.8”, Poly-Lined
8 [11-7324-4 Pipe, Display, Poly Lined

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) D-19 Current Repair Parts Manual

Section D-Alternative Pipe



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Alternative Pipe

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Pipe, Extensions, Stainless Steel, 6-5/8” x 7’ 8” and 11’

—m 13 3/16"
fh il il i il 4+
]
- Bk}
6-5/8" FLANGE /
BOTH ENDS
—— 18" 114" 18" ——

——————— 66"

r-——— 395/8"

118 5/8"
238" — ==

110"

14-0438-0
PIPE,WELD,EXT,6-5/8"x11°-0"S.S

i E— A

)
6-5/8" FLANGE H
BOTH ENDS

14-0435-0

PIPE,WELD,EXT,6-5/8"x7°-8"S.S.

g — ——— 4"

J

Original [Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 |14-0435-0 Pipe, Extension, 6-5/8" x 7’ 8”, S.S.
2 |14-0438-0 Pipe, Extension, 6-5/8” x 11’, S.S.
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) D-20 Current Repair Parts Manual

Section D-Alternative Pipe



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Alternative Pipe

GENU.NE \

PARTS

t<7 12 £1/16 —»1

11-6738-6

PIPE,WELD,EXT,6-5/8"X12",SS

- 36#1/16 —————————————— =

Pipe Extensions, 1’ and 3’, Stainless Steel

12 £1/16 — ]

14-0433-0
PIPE,WELD,EXT,8"X 12", SS

12-5773-0
PIPE WELD,6-5/8"X36"SPAN EX,SS

- 36116 ———————————————— =

14-0430-0
PIPE,WELD,EXT,8"X 36", SS

J

Original [Substitute
Ref. Part No. Part No. Description
1 [11-6738-6 Pipe, Extension, 6-5/8” x 12”, S.S.
2 [12-5773-0 Pipe, Extension, 6-5/8” x 36", S.S.
3 [14-0430-0 Pipe, Extension, 8” x 36", S.S.
4 (14-0433-0 Pipe, Extension, 8" x 12", S.S.
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) D-21 Current Repair Parts Manual

Section D-Alternative Pipe



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Alternative Pipe

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

\_

This page is left blank intentionally

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) D-22

Current Repair Parts Manual
Section D-Alternative Pipe



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Table of Contents

GENU.NE

PARTS

J

PivOot JOINtS ... E-3
Joint Assembly, Solid, 107 .........coiiiie e E-3
Joint Assembly, Solid, 8-5/8” Galvanized & Stainless Steel ....................... E-4
Joint Assembly, SWivel, 8-5/8" ...........coooiiiii i E-5
Joint Assembly, Solid, 8” .........oo o E-6
Joint Assembly, SWIVel, 87 . ... E-7
Joint Assembly, Solid, 6-5/8” (Galvanize & Stainless Steel)...................... E-8
Joint Assembly, Swivel, 6-5/8" ............cooiiiiiiiii e E-10
Joint Assembly, Solid, 6-5/8", 8500P .............ccceeiviiiiiiiiiee e E-12
Joint Assembly, Swivel, 6-5/8”, 8500P ...........cccccooviiiiiiiiii e E-13
Joint Assembly, Solid, 5-9/16” .........ccoi i E-14
Joint Assembly, Swivel, 5-9/167 ... E-15
Joint Assembly, Reduction, Solid, 10” x 8-5/8" ..........cc.ceoviiiiieeceeecee. E-16
Joint Assembly, Reduction, Solid, 10" X 8”...........cccecoiviiiiiiiiieeeee e, E-17
Joint Assembly, Reduction, 8-5/8” x 8”, Solid
(Galvanize & Stainless Steel..........coooiiiiiiiiie E-18
Joint Assembly, Reduction, 8-5/8” x 6-5/8”, Solid
(Galvanize & Stainless Steel) ... E-19
Joint Assembly, Reduction, Solid, 8” x 6-5/8”

(Galvanize & Stainless Steel) .......cccoooiiiiiiiiii e E-20
Joint Assembly, Reduction, Swivel, 8-5/8” or 8” x 6-5/8”,
Beginning Serial #24912 ... E-21
Joint Assembly, Reduction, Solid, 6-5/8” x 5-9/16”,
Beginning Serial #24912 ... E-22
Joint Assembly, Reduction, Swivel, 6-5/8” x 5-9/16”,
Beginning Serial #2491 ... E-23
Joint Assembly, Solid, 87, Stainless Steel ............ccccccoviiiiiiiicice, E-24
WIre AlIGNMENT.....ooi e E-25
Standard System AlIgnment ... E-26
Advanced System Alignment (Option) .........ccooeiiiiiiinii i E-27
Long System Alignment (NON-Wire).........c..oooeiiiiiiiiiice e E-28
Optional Drain, 14-2643-0 ........cc.oooiieeeee e E-29
Stainless Steel Tower Control Components ..........cccoeevviiiiii e, E-29
Split Coupler, 5-9/167 ........oooiieee e E-30
Coupler, Split, B-5/8" .........ooieeee e E-30
k (07010 ] o] =T ST o] L] PH < SRS E-30
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-1 Current Repair Parts Manual

Table of Contents



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY
4 )
Coupler, Split, 8-5/8"........co i E-31
Joint, Pivot End, 6-5/8” w/2” Outlet, Volume Gun, Wastewater ............... E-31
Joint Assembly, FieldPLUS ... E-32
Joint Assembly, FieldPLUS ... E-33
FieldPLUS with End Gun Control............ccooiiiiiiicecceeee e E-34
Installation, Overhang Sign Assembly, FieldPLUS ..............c...cocooeeen. E-35

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-2

Current Repair Parts Manual
Table of Contents



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

-
[E] Pivot Joints

\_

Joint Assembly, Solid, 10”

NOTE: Item 30 can be used with
any pressure. For breakdown
refer to page E-29.

J

Original [Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 111-7849-0 Joint, Tower End, 10” 17 |06-4699-2 Clamp, T-Bolt, 10”
2 |(03-0962-5 Joint, Pivot End, Solid, 10” w/Outlet | | 18 |10-2876-0 Washer, Flat, 3/4”
3 |03-1320-5 Rod, Linkage Control 19 |10-3963-5 Mount, Tower Panel, 10”
4 |03-7986-7 Panel, Tower Control, Std, 10 Wire 20 |11-1244-0 Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon Insert
5 |03-7987-5 Panel, Tower Control, N-L.,10 Wire | | 21 [11-3324-8 Plug,Drain,50-150PSI, High Prs (Wh)
6 (04-6814-0 Ring Weldment, Octagon, 8” 22 |11-3466-7 Plug, Drain, 5-30 PSI, Low Prs (BIk)
7 106-0240-9 Nut, 5/16-24, Hex 23 |11-7705-4 Arm, Weldment, Alignment
8 |06-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 24 111-7707-0 Pin, 3/4” Dia., Plated
9 |06-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect 25 |11-7710-4 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”, Controlled
10 |06-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 26 |11-7712-0 Pin, Cotter, .125” x 1-3/4”, Plated
11 |06-0805-9 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5 27 |03-2766-8 Kit, Tower Box Linkage Replacement
12 |06-2417-1 NUt, 3/4_10’ Lock (Includes Items 7, 9, 15 and 20)
13 |06-2420-5 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock 28 |10-1726-8 Kit, Control Rod (Items 7, 15 and 20)
_ N ; - i ~ ~ Kit, Control Rod and Linkage
- T | N
: : 30 |14-2643-0 Drain Assembly, Pivot (Optional)
16 |06-4698-4 Hose, 150 PSI, 10” I.D. x 9-3/4”
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-3 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Joints

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

Joint Assembly, Solid, 8-5/8” Galvanized & Stainless Steel

NOTE: INSERT SCREWS IN RING IN
PROPER DIRECTION AS SHOWN.
TIGHTEN SCREWS UP FULLY.

APPLY ANTI-SEIZE COMPOUND TO
ALL FOUR LOCATIONS.

APPLY LUBRICANT TO JOINT
AREA DURING ERECTION.

J

Ref. Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. Description
1 | 14-3779-0 | Joint, Pivot End, 8-5/8”, w/Outlet 19 | 6-3419-6 | Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
2 | 14-3770-0 | Joint, Tower End, 8-5/8” 20 | 6-3509-4 | Plug, Drain, 20-75 PSI, Multi-Press.(Red)
3 | 3-1320-5 Rod, Linkage Control 21 | 6-4411-2 | Joint, Adjuster, Ball Swivel
4 | 3-6760-7 Mount, Tower Panel 22 | 10-2876-0 | Washer, Flat, 3/4”
5 | 3-7986-7 Panel, Tower Control, Std, 10 Wire 23 | 11-1244-0 | Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon Insert
6 | 3-7987-5 Panel, Tower Control, Next-Last, 10 Wire 24 | 11-3324-8 | Plug,Drain,50-150PSI,High-Press.(White)
7 | 4-6814-0 Ring, 8", Octagon 25 | 11-3466-7 | Plug, Drain, 5-30 PSI, Low-Press. (Black)
8 | 6-0240-9 Nut, 5/16-24, Hex 26 | 11-7705-4 | Arm, Weldment, Alignment
9 | 6-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 27 | 11-7707-0 | Pin, 3/4” Dia., Plated

10 | 6-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect 28 | 11-7710-4 | Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Controlled

11 | 6-0802-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex 29 | 11-7712-0 | Pin, Cotter, .125” x 1-3/4”, Plated

12 | 6-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 30 | 14-4550-0 | Joint, Pivot End, 8-5/8”, S.S.

13 | 6-0812-5 Washer, Lock, 5/16” 31 | 16-0041-4 | Joint, Tower End, 8-5/8”, S.S.

14 | 6-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 32 | 06-2420-5 | Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

15 | 14-4313-0 | Gasket, Boot, Zimmatic, 8-5/8” 33 03-2766-8 | Kit, Tower Box Linkage Replacement (Items

16 | 14-4314-0 | Coupler, Half, Zimmatic, Split, 8-5/8” 8,11,21,and 23

17 | 6-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock 34 13-3038-0 | Kit, Control Rod & Linkage

18 | 6-3146-5 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2", Hex, Gr. 5 (Items 3,8, 21 & 23)

35 | 10-1726-8 | Kit, Control Rod (Items, 8, 21 & 23)
-
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-4 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Joints

GENUINE

PARTS

~

Joint Assembly, Swivel, 8-5/8”

NOTE: Item 34 can be used with
any pressure. For breakdown
refer to page page E-29.

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 (14-4318-0 Joint, Piv End, 8-5/8",Swiv, w/Outlet| | 19 |06-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
2 [14-3770-0 Joint, Tower End, 8-5/8” 20 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
3 |03-1320-5 Rod, Linkage Control 21 |06-3509-4 Plug,Drain,20-75 PSI,Multi-Prs.(Red)
4 103-6760-7 Mount, Tower Panel 22 |06-4411-2 Joint, Adjuster, Ball, Swivel
5 [14-4320-0 Coupler, 8-5/8", Swivel Mount 23 [10-2876-0 Washer, Flat, 3/4”
6 |03-7986-7 Panel, Tower Control, Std, 10 Wire | | 24 |11-1244-0 Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon Insert
7 |03-7987-5 Panel, Tower Control, N. L., 10 Wire| | 25 [11-3324-8 Plug,Drain,50-150 PSI,High-Prs(Wh)
8 |04-6814-0 Ring, 8”, Octagon 26 |11-3466-7 Plug, Drain, 5-30 PSI, Low-Prs. (Blk)
9 |04-8109-3 Cap, Saddle 27 |11-7705-4 Arm, Weldment, Alignment
10 |06-0240-9 Nut, 5/16-24, Hex 28 |11-7707-0 Pin, 3/4” Dia., Plated
11 106-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 29 |11-7710-4 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Controlled
12 |06-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect 30 {11-7712-0 Pin, Cotter, .125” x 1-3/4”, Plated
13 |06-0802-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”7, Hex 31 |03-2766-8 Kit, Tower Box Linkage Replacement
14 [06-0803-4 Screw, 3/8"-16 x 1-1/2", Hex, Gr. 5 (Includes Items 10, 12, 22 and 24)
15 |06-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 32 [10-1726-8 Kit, Control Rod (ltems 10, 22 and 24)
- N ; i Q. E/Q” _ ~ Kit, Control Rod and Linkage
lisol o s ssr | [w]ooomo| [T
18 [06.22217 Sorew é/8-1é 1 |:|ex ér 5 34 |14-2643-0 Drain Assembly, Pivot (Optional)
. : L= 35 |06-2420-5 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-5 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Joints

Joint Assembly, Solid, 8”

NOTE: Item 31 can be used with
any pressure. For breakdown
refer to page E-29.

\_

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 103-0680-3 Joint, Pivot End, 8”, w/Outlet 18 |06-3509-4 Plug,Drain,20-75PSI,Multi-Prs.(Red)
2 [11-7850-8 Joint, Tower End, 8” 19 |06-4411-2 Joint, Adjuster, Ball Swivel
3 |03-1320-5 Rod, Linkage Control 20 |10-2876-0 Washer, Flat, 3/4”
4 103-6760-7 Mount, Tower Panel 21 {11-1244-0 Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon Insert
5 |03-7986-7 Panel, Tower Control, Std, 10 Wire | | 22 |11-3324-8 Plug,Drain,50-150PSI,High-Prs(Wh)
6 |03-7987-5 Panel, Tower Control, N.L., 10 Wire| | 23 |11-3466-7 Plug, Drain, 5-30 PSI, Low-Prs. (Blk)
7 |04-6814-0 Ring, 8”, Octagon 24 |11-7705-4 Arm, Weldment, Alignment
8 |06-0240-9 Nut, 5/16-24, Hex 25 |11-7707-0 Pin, 3/4” Dia., Plated
9 |06-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 26 |11-7710-4 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”, Controlled
10 |06-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect 27 |11-7712-0 Pin, Cotter, .125” x 1-3/4”, Plated
11 |106-0802-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”7, Hex 28 |03-2766-8 Kit, Tower Box Linkage Replacement
12 |06-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 (Includes Items 8, 10, 19 and 21)
13 |06-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 29 |10-1726-8 Kit, Control Rod (Items 8, 19 and 21)
14 [06-2087-2 Gasket, Boot, Zimmatic, 8" 30 [13-3038-0 mte*rﬁgg"g' ﬁ‘g%gg"zh‘”kage
12 82:21?3:? CN:‘Jt“p?!/ei%a'Eozc'L"mat'c' Spiit, 8 31 [14-2643-0 Drain Assembly, Pivot (Optional)
. 2 32 |06-2420-5 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock
17 106-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-6 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Joints

GEN"""E \

PARTS

\_

Joint Assembly, Swivel, 8”

NOTE: Item 34 can be used with
any pressure. For breakdown
refer to page page E-29.

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 103-0682-9 Joint, Pivot End, 8”,Swivel, w/Outlet| | 19 |06-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
2 [11-7850-8 Joint, Tower End, 8” 20 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
3 [03-1320-5 Rod, Linkage Control 21 |06-3509-4 Plug,Drain,20-75 PSI,Multi-Prs.(Red)
4 |03-6760-7 Mount, Tower Panel 22 |06-4411-2 Joint, Adjuster, Ball, Swivel
5 |03-6811-8 Coupler, 8”, Swivel Mount 23 [10-2876-0 Washer, Flat, 3/4”
6 [03-7986-7 Panel, Tower Control, Std, 10 Wire | | 24 |11-1244-0 Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon Insert
7 |03-7987-5 Panel,Tower Control, N. L., 10 Wire| | 25 [11-3324-8 Plug,Drain,50-150 PSI,High-Prs(Wh)
8 |04-6814-0 Ring, 8”, Octagon 26 |11-3466-7 Plug, Drain, 5-30 PSI, Low-Prs. (Blk)
9 |04-8109-3 Cap, Saddle 27 |11-7705-4 Arm, Weldment, Alignment
10 |06-0240-9 Nut, 5/16-24, Hex 28 |11-7707-0 Pin, 3/4” Dia., Plated
11 |06-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 29 |11-7710-4 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”, Controlled
12 |06-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect 30 {11-7712-0 Pin, Cotter, .125” x 1-3/4”, Plated
13 |06-0802-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex 31 |03-2766-8 Kit, Tower Box Linkage Replacement
14 |06-0803-4 Screw, 3/8"-16 x 1-1/2", Hex, Gr. 5 (Includes Items 10, 12, 22 and 24)
15 106-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 32 {10-1726-8 Kit, Control Rod (ltems 10, 22 and 24)
- ~ ; L qn g ~ Kit, Control Rod and Linkage
7 Jos 2100 Coupter, it gimmatie- ST oo oo (téms 5 10, 22 anc 24
18 [06.22217 Sorew é/8-1é 1 Hex’ ar 5 34 |14-2643-0 Drain Assembly, Pivot (Optional)
: ’ L 35 |06-2420-5 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-7 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Pivot Joints

PARTS

Joint Assembly, Solid, 6-5/8” (Galvanize & Stainless Steel)

NOTE: INSERT SCREWS IN RING IN
PROPER DIRECTION AS SHOWN.
TIGHTEN SCREWS UP FULLY, THEN
BACK OFF NUTS 1/4 TURN.

STAKE ALL FOUR 3/4" NUTS WITH A
PUNCH SO THEY WILL NOT LOOSEN
DURING OPERATION.

APPLY LUBRICANT TO
JOINT AREA DURING
INSTALLATION.

NOTE: Item 27 can be used
with any pressure. For
breakdown refer to page E-29.

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 103-0692-8 Joint, Tower End, 6-5/8”, w/Anchor 16 |12-9175-0 Screw, 3/4-10x 2", w/1.156 SHD PLT
2 |03-1320-5 Rod, Linkage Con. 5/16-24x16” 17 |06-4411-2 Joint, Adjuster, Ball Swivel
3 |03-6760-7 Mount, Tower Panel 18 |06-4490-6 Gasket, Boot, 6-5/8”
4 |03-7986-7 Panel, Tower Ctrl, Std, Adv. Align 19 |06-4491-4 Coupler, Half, Zimmatic, 6-5/8”
5 |03-7987-5 Panel, Tower Ctrl, N-L, Adv. Align 20 |11-0062-7 Joint, Pivot End, 6-5/8”, w/Outlet
6 (1608761 Ring, 6-5/8” Alignment 21 111-1244-0 Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon Insert
7 |06-0240-9 Nut, 5/16-24, Hex 22 |11-3324-8 Plug,Drain, 50-150 PSI, Hi-Prs.(Wh)
8 |06-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 23 |11-3466-7 Plug, Drain, 5-30 PSI, Low-Prs (Blk)
9 |06-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect 24 |11-6098-5 Joint, Pivot End, 6-5/8, w/Anchor SS
10 |06-0802-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”7, Hex 25 |11-6099-3 Joint,, Tower End, 6-5/8, w/Anc, SS
11 |06-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2", Hex, Gr. 5 26 |13-3038-0 Kit, Control Rod and Linkage
12 |06-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex (tems 2, 7, 17 and 21)
13 |06-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock 27 114-2643-0 Drain Assembly, Pivot (Optional)
14 [06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Top Lock ;Z (1)?-707%1720-5 \;YaSg/e;; 'E-)C_JCK;/: Z”
; : in, ia. Plate
15 |06-3509-4 braed 2070 POLMUI 30 1028760 Washer, 3/4”, Flat
31 |1177120 Pin, Cotter, .125 x 1-3./4”
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-8 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Joints

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

\_

This page is left blank intentionally

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

E-9

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NG \

Pivot Joints

PARTS

Joint Assembly, Swivel, 6-5/8”

NOTE: INSERT SCREWS IN RING IN
PROPER DIRECTION AS SHOWN.
TIGHTEN SCREWS UP FULLY, THEN
BACK OFF NUTS 1/4 TURN.

STAKE ALL FOUR 3/4" NUTS WITH A
PUNCH SO THEY WILL NOT LOOSEN
DURING OPERATION.

BEFORE RAISING SPAN

BEFORE RAISING THE SYSTEM, BOLT THE SADDLE CAP TO THE SWIVEL
AFTER RAISING SPAN MOUNT COUPLER ON THE TOP OF THE PIPE. TIGHTEN THE 1/2" SCREWS
TO PREVENT THE PIPE FROM ROTATING.

AFTER THE SYSTEM IS INSTALLED, REMOVE THE SADDLE CAP AND BOLT TO
THE SWIVEL MOUNT COUPLER ON THE BOTTOM SIDE OF THE PIPE.
REMOVE THE 1/2" SCREWS.

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-10 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Joints




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Joints

\_

Joint Assembly, Swivel, 6-5/8”,

continued
Ref. | Part No. | Substitute Description
Part No.
1 | 03-0690-2 Joint, Pivot End, 6-5/8”, Swivel, w/Outlet
2 | 03-0692-8 Joint, Tower End, 6-5/8”, w/Anchor
3 | 03-1320-5 Rod, Linkage Control 5/16-24x16”
4 | 03-6760-7 Mount, Tower Panel
5 | 03-7986-7 Panel, Tower Control, Std, Adv. Align
6 | 03-7987-5 Panel, Tower Ctrl, Next-Last, Adv. Align
7 | 4-0691-8 Coupler, 6-5/8”, Swivel Mounts
8 | 1608761 Ring, 6-5/8” Alignment
9 | 4-8108-5 Cap, Saddle, 6-5/8”
10 | 6-0240-9 Nut, 5/16-24, Hex
11 | 6-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert
12 | 6-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect
13 | 6-0802-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex
14 | 6-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
15 | 6-0812-5 Washer, Lock, 5/16”
16 | 6-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
17 | 6-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”7, Hex, Gr. 5
18 | 6-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
19 | 6-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
20 | 6-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-10 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
21 | 6-3509-4 Plug, Drain, 20-75 PSI, Multi-Press. (Red)
22 | 12-9175-0 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", w/1.156 SHD, PLT
23 | 6-4411-2 Joint, Adjuster, Ball, Swivel
24 | 6-4490-6 Gasket, Boot, 6-5/8" x 7.12” Long
25 | 6-4491-4 Coupler, Half, Zimmatic, 6-5/8” x 7-1/2”
26 | 11-1244-0 Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon Insert
27 | 11-3324-8 Plug,Drain,50-150PSI, High-Press.(White)
28 | 11-3466-7 Plug, Drain, 5-30 PSI, Low-Press. (Black)
29 | 03-2766-8 Kit, Tower Box linkage, Replacement
30 | 10-1726-8 Kit, Control Rod
31 | 13-3038-0 Kit, Control Rod and Linkage
32 | 14-2643-0 Drain Assy, Pivot
33 | 1177070 Pin, 3/4” Dia. Plated
34 | 1028760 Washer, 3/4”, Flat
35 | 1177120 Pin, Cotter, .125 x 1-3/4”

NOTICE: ltems 4 and 5, Panel, Tower Control, Std, 10 Wire, CE
part number is 14-9411-0. Panel, Tower Control, Next-Last, 10
Wire, CE part number is 14-9412-0.

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

E-11 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Pivot Joints

PARTS

Joint Assembly, Solid, 6-5/8”, 8500P

NOTE: INSERT SCREWS IN RING IN
PROPER DIRECTION AS SHOWN.
TIGHTEN SCREWS UP FULLY, THEN
BACK OFF NUTS 1/4 TURN.

STAKE ALL FOUR 3/4" NUTS WITH A
PUNCH SO THEY WILL NOT LOOSEN
DURING OPERATION.

APPLY LUBRICANT TO
JOINT AREA DURING

INSTALLATION.
_ Ref. Part No. Description
Ref. | Part No. _ Description 13 | 6-3146-5 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2", Hex, Gr. 5
1]03-1320-5 | Rod, Linkage Conrol 5/16-24x16 14 | 6-3509-4 | Plug, Drain, 20-75 PSI, Multi-Press.(Red)
2 | 3-6760-7 | Mount, Tower Panel 15 | 12-9175-0 | Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", w/1.156 SHD, PLT
3 | 03-7986-7 | Panel, Tower Control, Std, Adv. Align 16 | 6-4411-2 Joint, Adjuster, Ball Swivel
4 | 03-7987-5 | Panel, Tower Ctrl, Next-Last, Adv. Align 17 1 6-4490-6 Gasket. Boot. 6-5/8"
5| 1608761 | Ring, 6-5/8” Alignment 18 | 11-1244-0 | Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon Insert
6 | 6-0240-9 | Nut, 5/16-24, Hex 19 | 11-3324-8 | Plug,Drain, 50-150 PSI, High-Press.(White)
7 |6-0262-3 | Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 20 | 11-3466-7 | Plug, Drain, 5-30 PSI, Low-Press. (Black)
8 | 6-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect 21 | 13-3061-0 | Joint. Pivot End. 6-5/8”. 8500P
9 | 6-0803-4 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2", Hex, Gr. 5 22 | 13-3062-0 | Joint, Tower End, 6-5/8", 8500P
10 | 6-0822-4 | Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 23 | 14-1225-0 | Coupler, Half, Composite, 8500P
11 | 6-2417-1 | Nut, 3/4-10, Lock 24 [06.08125 [Washor, Lok 516"
12 | 6-3419-6 NUt, 3/8-16, FIange, Top Lock 25 1177070 Pin, 3/4” Dia., Plated
26 (1028760 | Washer, Flat, 3/4"
27 (1177120 |Pin, Cotter, .125 x 1-3/4

NOTE: Items 3 and 4, Panel, Tower Control, Std, 10 Wire, CE part number is T4-94717-0. Panel, Tower Conirol, Nexi-Last, T0 Wire,
CE part number is 14-9412-0.

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-12 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Joints




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Joints

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

Joint Assembly, Swivel, 6-5/8”, 8500P

AFTER RAISING SPAN

NOTE: INSERT SCREWS IN RING IN
PROPER DIRECTION AS SHOWN.
TIGHTEN SCREWS UP FULLY, THEN
BACK OFF NUTS 1/4 TURN.

STAKE ALL FOUR 3/4" NUTS WITH A
PUNCH SO THEY WILL NOT LOOSEN
DURING OPERATION.

BEFORE RAISING SPAN

BEFORE RAISING THE SYSTEM, BOLT THE SADDLE CAP TO THE SWIVEL

TO PREVENT THE PIPE FROM ROTATING.

MOUNT COUPLER ON THE TOP OF THE PIPE. TIGHTEN THE 1/2" SCREWS

AFTER THE SYSTEM IS INSTALLED, REMOVE THE SADDLE CAP AND BOLT TO
THE SWIVEL MOUNT COUPLER ON THE BOTTOM SIDE OF THE PIPE.

REMOVE THE 1/2" SCREWS.

NOTE: Items 3 and 4, Panel, Tower Control, Std, 10 Wire, CE part number is 14-9411-0. Panel, Tower Control, Next-Last, 10 Wire,

k CE part number is 14-9412-0.

Ref. | Part No. Description Ref. Part No. Description
1 103-1320-5 |Rod, Linkage Con. 5/16-24x16 15 |6-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
2 |3-6760-7 |Mount, Tower Panel 16 |6-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
3 |03-7986-7 |Panel, Tower Control, Std, Adv. Align 17 |6-3509-4 Plug, Drain, 20-75 PSI, Multi-Press. (Red)
4 |103-7987-5 |Panel, Tower Control, Next-Last, Adv. Align 18 |12-9175-0 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", w/1.156 SHD, PLT
5 (4-0691-8 Coupler, 6-5/8”, Swivel Mounts 19 |6-4411-2 Joint, Adjuster, Ball, Swivel
6 (1608761 Ring, 6-5/8” Alignment 20 |6-4490-6 Gasket, Boot, 6-5/8” x 7.12” Long
7 |4-8108-5 Cap, Saddle, 6-5/8” 21 |11-1244-0  |Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon Insert
8 |6-0240-9 Nut, 5/16-24, Hex 22 |11-3324-8 |Plug,Drain,50-150 PSI, High-Press.(White)
9 16-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 23 |11-3466-7 |Plug, Drain, 5-30 PSI, Low-Press. (Black)
10 |6-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect 24 113-3062-0 |Joint, Tower End, 6-5/8”", 8500P
11 |6-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 25 |13-8919-0 |Joint, Pivot End, 6-5/8”, Swivel, 8500P
12 |6-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 26 [14-1225-0 |Coupler, Half, Composite, 8500P
13 |6-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”, Hex, Gr. 5 27 |106-0812-5 |Washer, Lock, 5/16”
14 |6-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock 28 |1177070 Pin, 3/4” Dia., Plated
29 (1028760 Washer, Flat, 3/4”
30 |1177120 Pin, Cotter, .125 x 1-3/4”

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

E-13

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Joints

GENU.NE

~

PARTS

\_

Joint Assembly, Solid, 5-9/16”

NOTE: INSERT SCREWS INRING IN
PROPER DIRECTION AS SHOWN.
TIGHTEN SCREWS UP FULLY, THEN
BACK OFF NUTS 1/4 TURN.

STAKE ALL FOUR 3/4" NUTS WITH A
PUNCH SO THEY WILL NOT LOOCSEN
DURING OPERATION.

JOINT AREA DURING
INSTALLATION.

APPLY LUBRICANT TO

J

Original |Substitute
Original |Substitute o Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

Ref.| PartNo. | PartNo. |  Description 16 [6-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
1 [3-0699-3 Jomt, Pivot End, 5-9/16 y w/Outlet 17 16-3509-4 Plug, Drain, 20-75 PS|, Multi-Press.
2 |3-0703-3 Joint, Tower End, 5-9/16”, w/Anchor (Red)
3 |03-1320-5 Rod, Linkage Con. 5/16-24x16” 18 |6-4269-4 Screw, 3/4-10 x 1 1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
4 |3-6760-7 Mount, Tower Panel 19 [6-4270-2 Nut, 3/4-10, Jam, Toplock
5 |03-7986-7 Panel, Tower Ctrl, Std, Adv. Align 20 |6-4411-2 Joint, Adjuster, Ball Swivel
6 |03-7987-5 Panel, Tower Control, Next-Last, 21 111-1244-0 Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon Insert

Adv. Align 22 11133048 Plug,Drain,50-150 PSI, High-Press.

7 (1608908 Ring, 5-9/16” Alignment (White)
8 |6-0240-9 Nut, 5/16-24, Hex 23 11-3466-7 Pé?g,kDrain, 5-30 PSI, Low-Press.
9 6-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert (Black)

10 |6-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect 24 |06-0812-5 Washer, Lock, 5/16

11 6-0802-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex 25 1177070 Pin, 3/4” Dia., Plated

12 [6-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5_| | 26 1028760 Washer, Flat, 3/4”

13 [6-0822-4 NUL 5/16-18. Hox 27 1177120 Pin, Cotter, .125 x 1-3/4”

14 |6-3256-2 Coupler, Half, Zim, 5-9/16” x 6” Long

15 6-3257-0 Gasket, Boot, Zim, 5-9/16” x 5.63”

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-14 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Pivot Joints

PARTS

Joint Assembly, Swivel, 5-9/16”

NOTE: INSERT SCREWS IN RING IN
PROPER DIRECTION AS SHOWN.
TIGHTEN SCREWS UP FULLY, THEN
BACK OFF NUTS 1/4 TURN.

STAKE ALL FOUR 3/4" NUTS WITH A
PUNCH SO THEY WILL NOT LOOSEN
DURING OPERATION.

é APPLY LUBRICGANT TO
JOINT AREA DURING

BEFORE RAISING SPAN

BEFORE RAISING THE SYSTEM, BOLT THE SADDLE CAP TO THE SWIVEL
AFTER RAISING SPAN MOUNT COUPLER ON THE TOP OF THE PIPE. TIGHTEN THE 1/2* SCREWS
TO PREVENT THE PIPE FROM ROTATING.

AFTER THE SYSTEM IS INSTALLED, REMOVE THE SADDLE CAP AND BOLT TO
THE SWIVEL MCUNT COUPLER ON THE BOTTOM SIDE OF THE PIPE.
REMOVE THE 1/2" SCREWS,

Original |Substitute
Original |Substitute o Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. . . Description . 16 |6-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 17, Hex, Gr. 5
1 |3-0702-5 Jood?ltétp'vm End, 5-9/16", Swivel, w/| 17 (6-3256-2 Coupler, Half, Zim, 5-9/16” x 6” Long
2 [3-0703-3 Joint, Tower End, 5-9/16, w/Anchor| | 18 |6-3257-0 gasket, Boot, Zimmatic, 5-9/16"x
3 |03-1320-5 Rod, Linkage Con. 5/16-24x16” 19 |6-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, FIange, T0p|OCk
4 |3-6760-7 Mount, Tower Panel 20 |6-3509-4 Plug, Drain, 20-75 PSI, Multi-Press.
5 |3-6793-8 Coupler, 5-9/16”, Swivel Mount (Red)
6 |03-7986-7 Panel, Tower Control, Std, 10 Wire 21 |6-4269-4 Screw, 3/4-10 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
Panel, Tower Control, Next-Last, 22 |6-4270-2 Nut, 3/4-10, Toplock, Jam
7 |03-7987-5 Adv. Ali
dv. Algn : 23 |6-4411-2 Joint, Adjuster, Ball Swivel
g 1608908 Ring, 5-9/16" Alignment 24 [11-1244-0 Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon Insert
4-8107-7 Cap, Saddle, 5-9/16” Pluq.Drain 50- iah-
_ ~ g,Drain, 50-150 PSI, High
10 |6-0240-9 Nut, 5/16-24, Hex 25 111-3324-8 Press.(White)
11 |6-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert Plug, Drain, 5-30 PSI, Low-Press.
26 |11-3466-7 Black
12 [6-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect (Black)
13 [6-0802-6 Screw, 5/16"-18 x 1, Hex 27 |06-0812-5 Washer, Lock, 5/16
14 6-0803-4 Screw, 3/8™-16 x 1-1/2", Hex, Gr. 5 | | 28 |1177070 Pin, 3/4” Dia., Plated
15 |6-0822-4 Nut. 5/16-18. Hex 29 11028760 Washer, Flat, 3/4”
k 30 [1177120 Pin, Cotter, .125 x 1-3/4” j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-15 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Joints

GENUINE \

PARTS

Joint Assembly, Reduction, Solid, 10” x 8-5/8”

NOTE: Item 31 can be used with
any pressure. For breakdown
refer to page E-29.

J

Original [Substitute 18 [06-3509-4 Plug,Drain,20-75 PSI,Multi-Prs.(Red)
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 19 |06-4411-2 Joint, Adjuster, Ball Swivel
1 [14-3779-0 Joint, Pivot End, 8-5/8", w/Outlet 20 [10-2876-0 Washer, Flat, 3/4”
2 [14-3786-0 #zghglvc\)/rr] End, 10” x 8-5/8", 21 |11-1244-0 Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon Insert
_ 22 [11-3324-8 Plug,Drain,50-150 PSI,High Prs.(Wh)
3 |03-1320-5 Rod, Linkage Control 23 [11-3466-7 Plug, Drain, 5-30 PSI, Low Prs. (BIk)
4 |03-6760-7 Mount, Tower Panel | [24 [11-77054 Arm, Weldment, Alignment
5 |03-7986-7 Panel, Tower Control, Std, 10 Wllre 25 [11-7707-0 Pin, 3/4” Dia., Plated
6 |03-7987-5 P?nel, Tower Control, N.L.,10 Wire | 5674177104 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”, Controlled
; gg'gzlg'g Eﬂgé %tazi"”'_'l :X 27 [11-7712-0 Pin, Cotter, .125” x 1-3/4”, Plated
9 [06-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 28 |03-2766-8 mterTnos“éer1%0)§ 5 and 51 )R eplacement
10 |06-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect 29 |10-1726-8 Kit, Control Rod (Items 8, 19 and 21)
11 |106-0802-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex 30 113-3038-0 Kit, Control Rod and Linkage
12 |06-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 (Items 3, 8, 19 and 21)
13 [06-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 31 |14-2643-0 Drain Assembly, Pivot (Optional)
14 [14-4313-0 Gasket, Boot, Zimmatic, 8-5/8" 32 |06-2420-5 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock
15 [14-4314-0 Coupler, Half, Zim, Split, 8-5/8”
16 |06-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
K 17 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-16 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

Pivot Joints

PARTS

Joint Assembly, Reduction, Solid, 10” x 8”

NOTE: Item 31 can be used with
any pressure. For breakdown
refer to page E-29.

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 (03-0680-3 Joint, Pivot End, 8”, w/Outlet 18 |06-3509-4 Plug,Drain,20-75 PSI,Multi-Prs.(Red)
2 |11-7851-6 Joint, Twr. End, 10” x 8", Reduction| | 19 [06-4411-2 Joint, Adjuster, Ball Swivel
3 |103-1320-5 Rod, Linkage Control 20 |10-2876-0 Washer, Flat, 3/4”
4 (03-6760-7 Mount, Tower Panel 21 |11-1244-0 Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon Insert
5 |03-7986-7 Panel, Tower Control, Std, 10 Wire 22 111-3324-8 Plug,Drain,50-150 PSI,High Prs.(Wh)
6 |03-7987-5 Panel, Tower Control, N.L.,10 Wire | | 23 |11-3466-7 Plug, Drain, 5-30 PSI, Low Prs. (BIk)
7 104-6814-0 Ring, Octagon, 8” 24 111-7705-4 Arm, Weldment, Alignment
8 |06-0240-9 Nut, 5/16-24, Hex 25 [11-7707-0 Pin, 3/4” Dia., Plated
9 |06-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 26 |11-7710-4 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”, Controlled
10 |06-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect 27 |11-7712-0 Pin, Cotter, .125” x 1-3/4”, Plated
11 |06-0802-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”7, Hex 28 |03-2766-8 Kit,Tower Box Linkage Replacement
12 |06-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2", Hex, Gr. 5 (Items 8, 10, 19 and 21)
13 |06-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 29 |10-1726-8 Kit, Control Rod (Items 8, 19 and 21)
; I Kit, Control Rod and Linkage
e e N v
16 10624171 ot 3/4:10 L’ock : : 31 |14-2643-0 Drain Assembly, Pivot (Optional)
: : 32 |06-2420-5 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock
K 17 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-17 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Joints

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

Joint Assembly, Reduction, 8-5/8” x 8”, Solid (Galvanize & Stainless Steel

NOTE: INSERT SCREWS IN RING IN
PROPER DIRECTION AS SHOWN.
TIGHTEN SCREWS UP FULLY.

APPLY ANTI-SEIZE COMPOUND TO
ALL FOUR LOCATIONS.

APPLY LUBRICANT TO JOINT
AREA DURING ERECTION.

\_

J

Ref. Part No. Description Ref. Part No. Description
1 | 3-0680-3 Joint, Pivot End, 8”, w/Outlet 19 | 6-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
2 | 14-4286-0 | Joint, Tower End, 8-5/8” x 8”, Reduction 20 | 6-3509-4 Plug, Drain, 20-75 PSI, Multi-Press. (Red)
3 | 3-1320-5 Rod, Linkage Control 21 | 6-4411-2 Joint, Adjuster, Ball Swivel
4 | 3-6760-7 Mount, Tower Panel 22 | 10-2876-0 | Washer, Flat, 3/4”
5 | 3-7986-7 Panel, Tower Control, Std, 10 Wire 23 | 11-1244-0 | Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon Insert
6 | 3-7987-5 Panel, Tower Control, Next-Last, 10 Wire 24 | 11-3324-8 | Plug,Drain, 50-150 PSI, High Press.(White)
7 | 4-6814-0 Ring, Octagon, 8” 25 | 11-3466-7 | Plug, Drain, 5-30 PSI, Low Press. (Black)
8 | 6-0240-9 Nut, 5/16-24, Hex 26 | 11-7705-4 | Arm, Weldment, Alignment
9 | 6-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 27 | 11-7707-0 | Pin, 3/4” Dia., Plated

10 | 6-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect 28 | 11-7710-4 | Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Controlled

11 | 6-0802-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex 29 | 11-7712-0 | Pin, Cotter, .125” x 1-3/4”, Plated

12 | 6-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 30 | 06-2420-5 | Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

13 | 6-0812-5 Washer, Lock, 5/16” 31 | 11-6482-1 | Joint, Pivot End, 8”, Stainless Steel

14 | 6-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 32 | 14-4553-0 | Joint, Tower End, 8-5/8” x 8", S.S.

15 | 6-2087-2 Gasket, Boot, Zimmatic, 8” 33 | 10-1726-8 | Kit, Control Rod (ltems 3, 8, 21, 23)

16 | 6-2100-3 Coupler, Half, Zimmatic, Split, 8” 03-2766-8 | Kit, Tower Box Linkage Replacement

34
17 |6-2417-1 | Nut, 3/4-10, Lock (ltems 3, 8, 21 & 23)
18 |6-3146-5 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 35 | 13-3038-0 | Kit, Control Rod & Linkage
(Items 3, 8, 21 & 23)
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-18 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Joints

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

\_

Joint Assembly, Reduction, 8-5/8” x 6-5/8”, Solid (Galvanize & Stainless Steel)

NOTE: INSERT SCREWS IN RING IN
PROPER DIRECTION AS SHOWN.
TIGHTEN SCREWS UP FULLY.

STAKE ALL FOUR 3/4" NUTS WITH A
PUNCH SO THEY WILL NOT LOOSEN
DURING OPERATICN.

APPLY LUBRICANT TO
JOINT AREA DURING
INSTALLATION.

J

— . Part No. Description
Ref. | Part No. Description 16 | 12-9175-0 | Screw, 3/4-10 x 2’ w/1.156 SHD, PLT
1 | 14-3783-0 | Joint, Twr End, 8-5/8” x 6-5/8”, w/Anchor 17 1644112 Joint, Adjuster, Ball Swivel
2 | 03-1320-5 | Rod, Linkage Control 5/16-24x16" 18 | 6-4490-6 Gasket. Boot. 6-5/8"
3 |03-6760-7 | Mount, Tower Panel 19 | 6-4491-4 | Coupler, Half, Zimmatic, 6-5/8”
4 | 03-7986-7 | Panel, Tower Control, Std, Adv. Align 20 | 11-0062-7 | Joint. Pivot End. 6-5/8". w/Outlet
5 |03-7987-5 | Panel, Tower Ctrl, Next-Last, Adv. Align 21 | 11-1244-0 | Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon Insert
6 | 1608761 | Ring, 6-5/8" Alignment oy | 11-3324-8 | PlugDrain, 50150  PSI,  High-
7 |6-0240-9 | Nut, 5/16-24, Hex, SS Press.(White)
8 |6-0262-3 | Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 23 | 11-3466-7 | Plug, Drain, 5-30 PSI, Low-Press. (Black)
9 |6-0470-2 | Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect 24 | 11-6098-5 | Joint, Pivot End, 6-5/8", Stainless Steel
10 |6-0802-6 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex 25 | 14-4551-0 | Joint, Tower End, 8-5/8” x 6-5/8”, S.S.
11 | 6-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 26 |06-0812-5 |Washer, Lock, 5/16
12 | 6-0822-4 | Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 27 |1177070  |Pin, 3/4’ Dia., Plated
13 | 6-2417-1 | Nut, 3/4-10, Lock 28 1028760  |Washer, Flat, 3/4”
14 | 6-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock 29 1177120 Pin, Cotter, .125 x 1-3/4”
6-3509-4 Plug, Drain, 20-75 PSI, Multi-Press.
15
(Red)
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-19 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Joints

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

\_

Joint Assembly, Reduction, Solid, 8” x 6-5/8” (Galvanize & Stainless Steel)

NOTE: INSERT SCREWS IN RING IN
PROPER DIRECTION AS SHOWN.
TIGHTEN SCREWS UP FULLY.

STAKE ALL FOUR 3/4" NUTS WITH A
PUNCH SO THEY WILL NOT LOOSEN
DURING OPERATION.

APPLY LUBRICANT TO
JOINT AREA DURING
INSTALLATION.

J

Original |Substitute
Original |Substitute Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 16 Screw. 3/4-10 x 2" w/1.156 SHD
Joint, Tower End, 8" x 6-5/8", w/ 12-9175-0 PLT
1 |3-0685-2 b
nchor 17 |6-4411-2 Joint, Adjuster, Ball Swivel
2 103-1320-5 Rod, Linkage Con. 5/16-24x16” 18 |6-4490-6 Gasket, Boot, 6-5/8"
3 |3-6760-7 Mount, Tower Panel : 19 |6-4491-4 Coupler, Half, Zimmatic, 6-5/8”
4 |03-7986-7 Panel, Tower Ctrl, Std, Adv. Align 20 |11-0062-7 Joint, Pivot End, 6-5/8”, w/Outlet
5 |03-7987-5 2338"&@?” Control, Next-Last, 21 [11-1244-0 Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon Insert
6 [1608761 Ring, 6-5/8” Alignment 22 |11-3324-8 P iy 20 P8l High-
7 16-0240-9 Nut, 5/16-24, Hex, SS 23 |11-3466.7 Plug, Drain, 5-30 PSI, Low-Press.
8 [6-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert (Black)
9 |6-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect 24 |11-6098-5 \é?intl, Pivot, End, 6 5/8”, Stainless
10 |6-0802-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex ee
y ; ; 1" Joint, Tower End, 8” x 6-5/8”,
A | -
Ol Ul o775~ 16, TIeX 26 |06-0812-5 Washer, Lock, 5/16”
13 |6-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock . =
14 16-34196 Nut 3816 Fi —— 27 |1177070 Pin, 3/4” Dia., Plated
ot 1o PI“ .~ - ‘ZOa;geF;SIO?/IOTt' 5 28 (1028760 Washer, Flat, 3/4”
15 |6-3509-4 (R“e%) rain, 20~ - MUI-ETESS- | ™59 11177120 Pin, Cotter, .125 x 1-3/4”
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-20 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Joints

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

Joint Assembly, Reduction, Swivel, 8-5/8” or 8” x 6-5/8”, Beginning Serial #24912

NOTE: INSERT SCREWS IN RING IN
PROPER DIRECTION AS SHOWN.
TIGHTEN SCREWS UP FULLY.

STAKE ALL FOUR 3/4" NUTS WITH A
PUNCH SO THEY WILL NOT LOOSEN
DURING OPERATION.

BEFORE RAISING SPAN

BEFORE RAISING THE SYSTEM, BOLT THE SADDLE CAP TO THE SWIVEL

J

AFTER RAISING SPAN MOUNT COUPLER ON THE TOP OF THE PIPE. TIGHTEN THE 1/2" SCREWS
TO PREVENT THE PIPE FROM ROTATING.
AFTER THE SYSTEM IS INSTALLED, REMOVE THE SADDLE CAP AND BOLT TO
THE SWIVEL MOUNT COUPLER ON THE BOTTOM SIDE OF THE PIPE.
REMOVE THE 1/2" SCREWS.
Original
Original Ref.| Part No. Description
Ref.| Part No. Description 19 [6-3509-4 |Plug, Drain, 20-75 PSI, Multi-Press.(Red)
1 |3-0685-2 Joint, Tower End, 8” x 6-5/8”, w/Anchor 20 |12-9175-0 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2” W/1.156 SHD, PLT
2 [3-0690-2 Joint, Pivot End, 6-5/8", Swivel w/Outlet 21 (6-4411-2 Joint, Adjuster, BaII, Swivel
3 |03-1320-5 Rod, Linkage Con. 5/16-24x16” 22 |6-4490-6 Gasket, Boot, 6-5/8”
4 |3-6760-7 _|Mount, Tower Panel 23 [6-4491-4 | Coupler, Half, Zimmatic, 6-5/8”
5 [03-7986-7 Panel, Tower Control, Std, Adv. Allgn 24 |11-1244-0 NUt, 1/4-28, LOCk, Nylon Insert
6 [03-7987-5 Panel, Tower Control, Next-Last, Adv. Allgn 25 |11-3324-8 Pll.lg, Drain, 50-150 PS', High-Press. (Whlte)
7 |4-0691-8 |Coupler, 6-5/8", Swivel Mounts 26 [11-3466-7 |Plug, Drain, 5-30 PSI, Low-Press. (Black)
8 (1608761 Ring Weldment, Alignment, 6-5/8” 27 |06-0812-5 |Washer, Lock, 5/16”
9 |4-8108-5 |Cap Weldment, Saddle, 6-5/8” P8 | 3-2766-8 | Kit, Tower Box linkage, Replacem
10 16-0240-9 |Nut, 5/16-24, Hex 29 | 10-1726-8 | Kit, Control Rod
11 16-0262-3 | Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 30 | 13-3038-0 Kit, Control Rod and Linkage
12 [6-0470-2 |Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect - -
13 |6-0802-6 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex 31 | 14-2643-0 | Drain Assy, Pivot
14 |6-0803-4 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 32 | 14-3783-0| Joint, Tower End, 8-5/8" x 6-5/8", w/Anchor
15 |6-0822-4 Nut, 5/1 6-18, Hex 33 1177070 Pin, 3/4” Dia., Plated
16 |6-2221-7 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1", Hex, Gr. 5 B4 | 1028760 | Washer, Flat, 3/4”
17 [6-2417-1  [Nut, 3/4-10, Lock 35 | 1177120 | Pin, Cotter, .125 x 1-3/4”
k 18 |6-3419-6 |Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-21 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Pivot Joints

PARTS

Joint Assembly, Reduction, Solid, 6-5/8” x 5-9/16”, Beginning Serial #24912

NOTE: INSERT SCREWS IN RING IN
PROPER DIRECTION AS SHOWN.
TIGHTEN SCREWS UP FULLY, THEN
BACK OFF NUTS 1/4 TURN.

STAKE ALL FOUR 3/4" NUTS WITHA
PUNCH SC THEY WILL NOT LOOSEN
DURING OPERATION.

APPLY LUBRICANT TO
JOINT AREA DURING
INSTALLATION.

Original
Original Ref.| Part No. Description
Ref.| Part No. Description 14 | 6-3256-2 | Coupler, Half, Zimmatic, 5-9/16” x 6” Long
1 | 3-0695-1 | Joint, Tower End, 6-5/8” x 5-9/16”, w/Anchor 15 | 6-3257-0 | Gasket, Boot, Zimmatic, 5-9/16” x 5.63"
2 | 3-0699-3 | Joint, Pivot End, 5-9/16”, w/Outlet 16 | 6-3419-6 | Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
3 | 03-1320-5) Rod, Linkage Control 5/16-24x16" 17 | 6-3509-4 | Plug, Drain, 20-75 PSI, Multi-Press.(Red)
4 | 3-6760-7 | Mount, Tower Panel 18 | 6-4269-4 | Screw, 3/4-10 x 1-1/2” Hex, Gr. 5
5 | 03-7986-7 | Panel, Tower Control, Std, Adv. Align 19 | 6-4270-2 | Nut, 3/4-10, Toplock, Jam, Hex
6 | 03-7987-5| Panel, Tower Control, Next-Last, Adv. Align 20 | 6-4411-2 | Joint, Adjuster, Ball Swivel
7 | 1608908 | Ring, 5-9/16" Alignment 21 | 11-1244-0| Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon Insert
8 | 6-0240-9 | Nut, 5/16-24, Hex 22 | 11-3324-8| Plug,Drain,50-150PSI, High-Press.(White)
9 | 6-0262-3 | Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 23 | 11-3466-7| Plug, Drain, 5-30 PSI, Low-Press. (Black)
10 | 6-0470-2 | Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect 24 |06-0812-5 |Washer, Lock, 5/16”
11 | 6-0802-6 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 1", Hex 25 [1177070 _|Pin, 3/4” Dia., Plated
12 | 6-0803-4 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 26 (1028760 |Washer, Flat, 3/4”
13 | 6-0822-4 | Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 27 [1177120 _|Pin, Cotter, .125 x 1-3/4” j
-
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-22 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

Pivot Joints

PARTS

~

\Q
Joint Assembly, Reduction, Swivel, 6-5/8” x 5-9/16”, Beginning Serial #24911

NOTE: INSERT SCREWS IN RING IN
PROPER DIRECTION AS SHOWN.
TIGHTEN SCREWS UP FULLY, THEN
BACK OFF NUTS 1/4 TURN.

STAKE ALL FOUR 3/4" NUTS WITH A
PUNCH SO THEY WILL NOT LOOSEN
DURING OPERATION.

APPLY LUBRICANT TO
JOINT AREA DURING

BEFORE RAISING SPAN

BEFORE RAISING THE SYSTEM, BOLT THE SADDLE CAP TO THE SWIVEL
AFTER RAISING SPAN MOUNT COUPLER ON THE TOP OF THE PIPE. TIGHTEN THE 1/2" SCREWS
TO PREVENT THE PIPE FROM ROTATING.

AFTER THE SYSTEM IS INSTALLED, REMOVE THE SADDLE CAP AND BOLT TO
THE SWIVEL MOUNT CQUPLER ON THE BOTTOM SIDE OF THE PIPE.

REMOVE THE 1/2* SCREWS.
Original |Substitute
Original |Substitute o Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 17 |6.3256.2 Coupler, Half, Zimmatic,
1 |3-0695-1 Joint, Tower End,6-5/8” x 5-9/16”, w/ 5-9/16” x 6” Long
Anchor 18 |6-3257-0 Gasket, Boot, Zimmatic,
2 13-0702-5 Joint, Pivot End, 5-9/16", 5-9/16” x 5.63”
Swivel w/Outlet 19 [6-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
3 |03-1320-5 ROd, Linkage Con. 5/16-24x16" 20 |6-3509-4 Plug, Drain, 20-75 PSI, Multi-Press.
4 |3-6760-7 Mount, Tower Panel (Red)
5 |3-6793-8 Coupler, 5-9/16", Swivel Mount 21 |6-4269-4 Screw, 3/4-10 x 1-1/2Hex, Gr. 5
6 |03-7986-7 Panel, Tower Ctrl, Std, Adv. Align 22 |6-4270-2 Nut, 3/4-10, Toplock, I Jam, Hex
7 |03-7987-5 Panel, Tower Control, Next-Last, 23 |6-4411-2 Joint, Adjuster, Ball, Swivel
Adv. Align 24 [11-1244-0 Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon Insert
8 1608908 Ring, 5-9/16” Alignment 25 |11-3324-8 Plug, Drain, 50-150 PSI, High-Press.
9 (4-8107-7 Cap Weldment, Saddle, 5-9/16” (White)
10 [6-0240-9 Nut, 5/16-24, Hex 26 |11-3466-7 Plug, Drain, 5-30 PSI, Low-Press.
11 |6-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert (Black)
12 [6-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect 27 |06-0812-5 Washer, Lock, 5/16”
13 |6-0802-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”, Hex 28 |1177070 Pin, 3/4” Dia., Plated
14 [6-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2", Hex, Gr. 5| |29 1028760 Washer, Flat, 3/4”
15 (608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 30 1177120 Pin, Cotter, .125 x 1-3/4”
k 16 |6-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 17, Hex, Gr. 5 -/
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-23 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINg \

Pivot Joints

PARTS

Joint Assembly, Solid, 8”, Stainless Steel

NOTE: Item 31 can be used with
any pressure. For breakdown
refer to page E-29.

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 111-6482-1 Joint, Pivot End, 8", Stainless Steel | | 18 |06-3509-4 Plug,Drain,20-75PSI|,Multi-Prs.(Red)
2 |11-6515-8 Joint, Tower End, 8" w/Anchor, S.S.| | 19 |06-4411-2 Joint, Adjuster, Ball Swivel
3 |03-1320-5 Rod, Linkage Control 20 |10-2876-0 Washer, Flat, 3/4”
4 |03-6760-7 Mount, Tower Panel 21 111-1244-0 Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon Insert
5 |03-7986-7 Panel, Tower Control, Std, 10 Wire | | 22 |11-3324-8 Plug,Drain,50-150PSI,High-Prs(Wh)
6 [03-7987-5 Panel, Tower Control, N.L., 10 Wire| | 23 |11-3466-7 Plug, Drain, 5-30 PSI, Low-Prs. (Blk)
7 |04-6814-0 Ring, 8”, Octagon 24 111-7705-4 Arm, Weldment, Alignment
8 |06-0240-9 Nut, 5/16-24, Hex 25 [11-7707-0 Pin, 3/4” Dia., Plated
9 106-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 26 |11-7710-4 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Controlled
10 |06-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect 27 |11-7712-0 Pin, Cotter, .125” x 1-3/4”, Plated
11 |06-0802-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex 28 |03-2766-8 Kit, Tower Box Linkage Replacement
12 [06-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 (Items 8, 10, 19 and 21)
13 |06-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18. Hex 29 |10-1726-8 Kit, Control Rod (Items 8, 19 and 21)
14 [06-2087-2 Gasket, Boot, Zimmatic, 8’ 30 |13-3038-0 Home 3.8 16 ama 2ty 29°
> Dl Fouplon Hall Zmmatc. St & 51 [14-2643-0 Drain Assembly, Pivot (Optional)
: : 32 |06-2420-5 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock
17 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-24 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Joints

GEN"""E

PARTS

~

Wire Alignment

TOWER CONTROL PANEL

NOTE: To attach upper cable
anchor use 3/8” x 2” screws with 3/8”
flatwasher for 5-9/16” and 1/2” x 2”
screws with 1/2” flatwasher for
6-5/8”, 8”, and 10”.

ALIGNMENT CABLE ASSEMBLY

ON 5-9/16, 6-5/8,

J

Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description

1 106-1910-6 Screw, 3/8-16 x 2”, Hex, Gr. 5

2 106-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

3 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock

4 (06-4010-2 Washer, Flat, 3/4”

5 110-1551-0 Anchor, Align, Cable, Upper

6 |10-1559-3 Arm Weldment, Wire Alignment

7 {10-7621-5 Fulcrum Weldment, 5-9/16”

8 [10-7619-9 Fulcrum Weldment, 6-5/8”, 8”, 10”

9 |03-1018-5 Cable Assy, Align, 113’ Span
10 |14-8633-0 Cable Assy, Align, 113’ Span, SS
11 |106-4130-8 Cable Assy, Align, 135’ Span
12 |14-8634-0 Cable Assy, Align, 135’ Span, SS
13 |06-4129-0 Cable Assy, Align, 157’ Span
14 |14-8635-0 Cable Assy, Align, 157’ Span, SS
15 {11-4330-4 Cable Assy, Align, 168’ Span
16 |14-8636-0 Cable Assy, Align, 168’ Span, SS
17 |06-4131-6 Cable Assy, Align, 179’ Span
18 |14-8637-0 Cable Assy, Align, 179’ Span, SS
19 |11-4329-6 Cable Assy, Align, 186'8” Span
20 |14-8638-0 Cable Assy, Align, 186’8” Span, SS
21 103-0375-0 Cable Assy, Align, 201’ Span

K 22 (14-8639-0 Cable Assy, Align, 201’ Span, SS
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-25 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E \

Pivot Joints

PARTS

Standard System Alignment

Original Substitute
Ref. Part No. Part No. Description
1 ]03-1320-5 Rod, Linkage Control
2 |04-6758-9 Ring, 6-5/8 Alignment
3 |06-0240-9 Nut, 5/16-24, Hex
4 |06-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect
5 |06-4411-2 Joint, Adjuster, Ball Swivel

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-26 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Joints




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Joints

GENUINE \

PARTS

Advanced System Alignment (Option)

Ref. Part No. Description
1 |06-0262-3 |Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert
2 |06-3146-5 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
3 |13-4639-0 |Arm, Alignment, Bolt-On
4 |13-4640-0 |Clamp, Alignment Arm
5 |13-5370-0 |Rod, Linkage Con., 5/16-24 x 24", SS

\_

BOTTOM VIEW OF TOWER BOX

°

|
o1

SO IT IS POINTING TO FRONT OF
TOWER BOX.

BOLT ON ARM IS 90° TO
RING WELDMENT 6-5/8"

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-27

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Joints

GENUINE \

PARTS

Long System Alignment (Non-Wire)

NOTE: A SLIGHT BEND IN THIS AREA
IS REQUIRED TO ENABLE ITEM #10
TO ALIGN PROPERLY THROUGH ITEM #12.

ZERK: GREASE AT INITIAL
INSTALLATION AND ONCE
EACH SPRING THEREAFTER.

NOTES: IF SPAN HAS A 36" SPAN
EXTENSION, ITEM #14 NEEDS TO BE
ATTACHED TO ITEM #10.

IF SPAN HAS A 12" SPAN EXTENSION,
ITEM #15 NEEDS TO BE ATTACHED TO
ITEM #10.

NOTE: ltem 16 is for

the 8500P.
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description
1 106-0803-4 Screw, 3/8”-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 9 [10-7621-5 Fulcrum, Weldment, 5-9/16”
2 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 10 |11-1789-4 Bar, Alignment, Non-Wire
3 |06-2198-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 3/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 11 |11-3316-4 Mount Plate, Non-Wire
4 |06-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock 12 |11-3384-2 Anchor, Non-Wire
5 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock 13 |11-3385-9 Spacer, Non-Wire
6 |06-2420-5 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock 14 |11-4338-7 Ext., Alignment Arm, 36”
7 106-4010-2 Washer, Flat, 3/4” 15 |11-4339-5 Ext., Alignment Arm, 12”
K 8 [10-7375-8 Screw, 3/8-16 x 3", Hex, Gr. 5 16 |13-8863-0 Anchor, Non-Wire, 8500P j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-28 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Joints

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

Optional Drain, 14-2643-0

\D/ \® NOTE: Item 2 not shown

Original [Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 [14-2644-0 Cap, Drain
2 [14-2645-0 Gasket, Rubber Star
3 |14-2646-0 Body, Drain
4 |14-2643-0 Drain Assembly, Pivot (Iltems 1 thru 3)

Stainless Steel Tower Control Components

J

Original Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 103-1320-5 Rod, Linkage Control, 5/16-24 x 16", Stainless Steel
2 |06-0240-9 Nut, 5/16-24, Hex, Stainless Steel
3 |11-1244-0 Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon
4 (11-6161-1 Joint A., Ball, Swivel, 1/4-28 x 3/4”, Stainless Steel
5 [11-6162-9 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect, Stainless Steel
6 |11-8284-8 Kit, Tower Box Linkage, S.S. (Items 2 thru 5)
7 |13-3204-0 Kit, Control Rod and Linkage, S.S. (Items 1 thru 5)
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-29 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Joints

Split Coupler, 5-9/16”

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |06-0802-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”7, Hex
2 |06-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
3 |06-3256-2 Coupler, 5-9/16”, Split x 6” Long
4 |06-3257-0 Gasket, Boot, Zim, 5-9/16 x 5.63 Lg

Coupler, Split, 6-5/8”

Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. Part No. Description
1 |06-0802-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”7, Hex
2 |06-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
3 |06-4490-6 Gasket, Boot, Zim, 6-5/8” x 7.12” Lg
4 |06-4491-4 Coupler, Half, Zim, 6-5/8 x 7-1/2"

Coupler, Split, 8”

J

Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. Part No. Description
1 106-0802-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”, Hex
2 |06-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
3 |06-2087-2 Gasket, Boot, Zim, 8” x 8-3/8” Long
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-30

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

sssssssss . BEST PRICES. \

Pivot Joints

| 4 ]06-2100-3 | [Coupler, Half, 8" x 8-3/4”

Coupler, Split, 8-5/8”

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 106-0802-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”, Hex
2 |06-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
3 [14-4313-0 Gasket, Boot, Zim, 8-5/8” x 8-3/8” Long
4 |14-4314-0 Coupler, Half, 8-5/8” x 8-3/4”

Joint, Pivot End, 6-5/8” w/2” Outlet, Volume Gun, Wastewater

i
T

|

[samimnnmma

11-0118-7 JOINT, PIVOT, END, SWIVEL

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 111-0117-9 Joint, Pivot End, Solid, 6-5/8” w/2” Outlet
2 11-0118-7 Joint, Pivot End, Swivel, 6-5/8” w/2” Outlet

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-31 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Joints




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Joints

GENUINE \

PARTS

\_

Joint Assembly, FieldPLUS

<

P.
/’L‘

NOTE: Item 23, 14-2258-0 is
7 1/2” longer than previous joint,
11-7126-3 (prior to 10-10-08).

NOTE: When ordering a replacement

arm cam (ltem 26), a new alignment arm

must be ordered (Item 24) with Iltems 8,

27 and 35.

Likewise, if an alignment arm is ordered,
an arm cam must also be ordered.

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description
1 104-0900-3 Mount, Booster Pump Panel 19 |06-4486-4 Gasket, Flange, 6-5/8” Pipe
2 |04-7243-1 Clamp, Saddle, 5-9/16”, 6-5/8”, 8” 20 |06-4490-6 Gasket, Boot, Zim, 6-5/8”" x 7.12" Lg
3 |06-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 21 |06-4491-4 Coupler Half, 6-5/8” x 7-1/2” Long
4 |06-0802-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex, 22 111-0024-7 Nut, 7/8-9, Lock, Nylon Insert
5 (06-0812-5 Washer, Lock, 5/16” 23 [14-2258-0 Joint, Pivot End, Piv. Twr., Style 2
6 |06-0814-1 Washer, Lock, 1/2” 24 |11-7131-3 Arm, Alignment, Pivoting Tower
7 106-0815-8 Washer, Lock, 5/8” 25 |11-7156-0 Joint Assembly, Pivoting Tower
8 |06-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 26 |1603388 Arm, Cam, Field + Tower Panel
9 |06-0824-0 Nut, 1/2-13, Hex 27 [11-4322-1 Screw, 5/16-18x3, HX, GR5, ZP
10 |06-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 28 111-7316-0 Bracket, Weldment, Panel
11 |106-0842-2 Washer, Flat, 1/4” 29 111-7931-6 Panel, Junction, Pivoting Tower
12 |06-2070-8 Valve, Drain, 1” 30 [12-0249-0 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
13 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock 31 [12-1695-0 Cap Weldment w/1” Coupling
14 |106-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock 32 |12-2404-0 Screw, 7/8-9 x 2-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
15 |06-3070-7 Screw, 1/2-13 x 5-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 33 |13-8456-0 Spring, Cam, FieldPLUS
16 |06-3358-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4”,Hex, Gr. 5 34 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
17 |06-3875-9 Plug, Pipe, Sq. Head, 17, Black 35 |06-4364-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock
18 |06-4267-8 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert 36 | 1609914 Panel, Tower, Ctrl, FieldPLUS j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-32 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Pivot Joints

PARTS

Joint Assembly, FieldPLUS

\_

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 106-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18", Hex
2 |06-2418-9 Nut, Lock, 1/2-13
3 |06-3358-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
4 110-3135-0 JD, Grease, Multi-Purpose
5 [10-5771-0 Screw, 1/2-13 x 3", Hex, Gr. 8
6 [11-0470-2 Zerk, 5/16”, Drive-In
7 (11-7139-6 Bearing, Joint Assembly
8 |11-7141-2 Coupler Bar Weldment, Vertical
9 |11-7145-3 Joint Weldment, Pivoting Tower
10 |11-7148-7 Plate, Holding
11 112-2781-0 Weldment, Centering Flange

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

E-33

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Joints

GENU.NE \

PARTS

FieldPLUS with End Gun Control

J

Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 ]06-0824-0 Nut, 1/2-13, Hex
2 |06-0841-4 Nut, 1/4-20, Hex
3 |06-2307-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 3-1/4” Hex
4 106-4339-5 Screw, 10-24 x 2”, SI. Round Head
5 |10-4586-3 Mount, Switch, End Gun
6 |10-4591-3 Switch Assembly, End Gun
7 [10-4592-1 Actuator, Limit Switch, 360°
8 |11-6080-3 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3-1/2”, Hex
9 |14-0287-0 Clamp, End Gun
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-34 Current Repair Parts Manual

Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

Pivot Joints

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

Installation, Overhang Sign Assembly, FieldPLUS

NOTE 1: Install sign on 5-9/16” overhang pipe.

SEE NOTE 1

~
Original |Substitute
Ref. Part No. Part No. Description
1 |3-0177-0 Strap, Sign Mount, 5-9/16”
2 |6-2419-7 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock
3 [6-3358-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
4 |6-3936-9 Screw, 1/4-20 x 17, Hex, Gr. 5
5 |6-4364-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock
6 |10-7379-0 Clevis, Sign
7 [10-7380-8 Hanger, Sign
8 |10-9598-3 Bracket, Sign
9 16-0018-3 Sign, Overhang, FieldPLUS

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

E-35

Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Joints



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Pivot Joints

This page is left blank intentionally

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) E-36 Current Repair Parts Manual
Pivot Joints




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

Table of Contents

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly ... F-3
Tower Assembly, 6-5/8” and 5-9/16” (Beginning 1996) ............ccccooverrnnn. F-3
Tower Legs and Stabilizer Angles, 6-5/8”, 8500P ...........ccccoovviviiiiiiiiiiiene F-5
Tower Assembly, 87, 8-5/8" and 10” .........c...cooiiiiiiiie e F-7
Tower Assembly, 8”, 8-5/8" and 10” (cont’d.).......ccccccovveiiiiiiiiiciiieciie e F-8
Tower Assembly, LOW Profile..........ccccooiiiiiiiice F-9
Medium Clearance Tower, NON-TOW .........cooooviiiiiii F-10
Tower Legs Attachment Details , 6-5/8”, 8”7, 8-5/8” ........cccoviiiiiiiii. F-11
High Clearance Tower, NON-TOW ........c.ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e F-12
Tower Assembly, High Clearance, TOwW/NoNn-TOW..........ccccoeveeviicecvneenen. F-13
Tower Assembly, Super High Clearance.............ccccccoooeeviiiiiicciic e F-15
Water Drive ASSEMDIY ..o F-17
Auto Reverse w/Stop, Any Tower, 10-0242-7 (Jan. 2002 - Present)........... F-22
Auto Reverse w/Stop, Super High Clearance............c.cccocceiiiiiiiiiicnne F-23
Barricade Installation (Sept. 2005 - Present) ........cccocoviiiieiiiienciee, F-24
Drive Tube Assembly, Towable ............ccccoiiiiiiiii e, F-25
Drive Tube Assembly, Non-Towable.............ccocceiiiiiiiiiii e, F-26
Drive Tube Assembly - Non-Towable, 8500P ..............cccooviiviiiiiiinic, F-27
Drive Tube Assembly, 3 Wheel ..........cccooiiiiiiiiie e F-28
Drive Tube Assembly, 3 Wheel with 2 Wheel Hardware .......................... F-29
Drive Conversion, 3104 Wheel ... F-30
Driveline Replacement Parts..........ccccoooiiiiiii e, F-31
Wheel, Weld in Center HUD ... F-31
Wheel ASSEMDIES ... F-32
] 1S F-32
N T R A K et et e e e eaaaans F-33
LI L= R F-34
TUDES .. F-34
VAIVES ..o F-34
Cable, EICCIIC, QB A ... oo F-34
Cattle ProteCIOr........oo e F-35
Safety Decals, TOWE .........ooiiie e F-36

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-1 Current Repair Parts Manual
Table of Contents




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

4 )

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-2 Current Repair Parts Manual
Table of Contents




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

[F] Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

GENUINE

PARTS

~

\_

Tower Assembly, 6-5/8” and 5-9/16” (Beginning 1996)

IDENTIFICATION HOLE

2ND HOLE
FROM TOP

DETAIL IDENTIFICATION
6-5/8" - NO IDENT. HOLES

5-9/16" - 1/4" IDENT. HOLES

NOTE: RIGHT HAND

OVER THE TOP OF

STABILIZER CROSSES

LEFT HAND STABILIZER

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 {03-0513-6 Tie, Tower, Stab. Attachment 15 |04-0348-5 Tie, Stabilizer Angle, Right
2 (03-1190-2 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 18’ 4” 16 |06-0250-8 Washer, Flat, 3/8”
3 |03-2344-4 Tie, Tower, Top 17 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
4 103-2346-9 Tie, Tower, 2nd From Bottom 18 |06-0818-2 Washer, Flat, 5/8”
5 103-2347-7 Tie, Tower, Bottom 19 |06-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1 1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
6 |03-6741-7 Leg, Tower 20 |06-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”, Hex, Gr. 5
7 |03-6743-3 Angle, Stabilizer 21 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
8 |03-6748-2 Support, Stabilizer, 5-9/16” 22 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
9 |03-6749-0 Support, Stabilizer, 6-5/8” 23 |06-2515-2 Clip, Speed, “S”
10 |03-6751-6 Clamp, Upper Half, 6-5/8” Leg 24 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
11 |03-6752-4 Clamp, Lower Half, 6-5/8” Leg 25 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
12 |03-6753-2 Clamp, Upper Half, 5-9/16” Leg 26 103-0760-3 Kit, Span, Stabilizer Hardware
13 |03-6754-0 Clamp, Lower Half, 5-9/16” Leg (ltems 14, 185, 16, 22 and 25)
14 |04-0295-8 Tie, Stabilizer Angle, Left 27 [13-6460-0 Bundle,Tower Ties (Items 1,3,4 5)
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-3 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

PARTS

This page is left blank intentionally

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-4 Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower/Drive Tube Assembly




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

PARTS

Tower Legs and Stabilizer Angles, 6-5/8”, 8500P

o
<w z
n:& =
[ w 50
w P o O HO
ow> w. Z =
a nO0Z N T o2
=z _IDD = x [T
< ozg® oo oF Nu
T Ik, <Oy L 2N
= = O m-
— oo 0y 0 =
L o~ WN n~ <o
w [G) QT o0 E<
FOa (== = nE
- o o=z Zd o qo
ot F2 was< Twl Ta 29
0 <9 = wy =
w r=Z 35n; =0 %) <Z
= o 2ECN 0 88 T
o L Swos OCn= I® T
2 X0 QJemd rHs ne S
W Bhu? ik ws b
= O W Vo
Fuw Lagow =0 D
m N = oy Yol
= OSaT Zz04 oo
=a Z0OoF = =
IS <<
= -
-0 \ .
\e
" > \0 o
\ e wYo
: ® e
4 =y
Lo
T ea ox=
= o) =
T < OITO
o ol 2
4 =0 E AT
0% S5k
Lo Gio GEu
x - N T (LT e}
W < ==
[Ty m 9
L L < uw
[ifal = ®
n>

REFER TO
DETAIL"B"

D P L
/"/ r&
WA

REFER TO
DETAIL "A

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-5 Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower/Drive Tube Assembly




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

Tower Legs and Stabilizer Angles, 6-5/8”, 8500P (cont'd.)

IDENTIFICATION

6-5/8" - NO IDENT. HOLES
5-9/16" - 1/4" IDENT. HOLES

DETAIL "A"

IDENTIFICATION HOLE

IDENTIFICATION HOLE

2ND HOLE
FROM TOP

DETAIL "B"

DETAIL "C" DETAIL "D"

Ref. Part No. Description Ref. Part No. Description

1 3-0513-6 Tie, Tower, Stabilizer Attachment 14 6-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5

2 3-1190-2 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 18’ 4” 15 6-0818-2 Washer, Flat, 5/8”

3 3-2344-4 Tie, Tower, Top, 44-3/8” 16 6-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1 1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5

4 3-2346-9 Tie, Tower, 2nd From Bottom, 25-1/4” 17 6-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”7, Hex, Gr. 5

5 3-2347-7 Tie, Tower, Bottom, 15-3/4” 18 6-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock

6 3-6741-7 Leg, Tower, 11’ 19 6-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

7 3-6751-6 Clamp, Upper Half, 6-5/8” Leg 20 6-2515-2 Clip, Speed, “S”

8 3-6752-4 Clamp, Lower Half, 6-5/8” Leg 21 6-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock

9 3-6753-2 Clamp, Upper Half, 5-9/16” Leg 22 13-3064-0 Frame, Drivetube, Solid, 8500P
10 3-6754-0 Clamp, Lower Half, 5-9/16” Leg 23 13-3065-0 Frame, Drivetube, Swivel, 8500P
11 4-0295-8 Tie, Stabilizer Angle, Left, 10-13/16" 24 3-6743-3 Angle, Stabilizer, 19’ 4-1/2”
12 4-0348-5 Tie, Stabilizer Angle, Right, 10-13/16” 25 03-6749-0 | Support,Stabilizer,6-5/8”,H.T.H-55,
13 6-0250-8 Washer, Flat, 3/8” 26 26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-6

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUIN, \
Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

Tower Assembly, 8”, 8-5/8” and 10”

REFER TO
DETAIL C

HI-CLEARANCE ONLY

USE THIS HOLE

NOTE: RIGHT HAND STABILIZER CROSSES
OVER TEH TOP OF LEFT HAND STABILIZER

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-7 Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower/Drive Tube Assembly




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Tower Assembly, 8”, 8-5/8” and 10” (cont’d.)

NOTE: ITEM 24 |S ONLY USED ON
8" & §-5/8" STAINLESS STEEL JOINTS

DETAIL "B"

130698017

\_

DETAIL "C" DETAIL "D"
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description

1 |03-0513-6 Tie, Tower, Stab. Attach., 36-3/4" 14 |06-0807-5 Screw, 5/8-11 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5

2 |103-1013-6 Support, Stabilizer, 10” 15 |06-0818-2 Washer, Flat, 5/8”

3 |03-1190-2 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 18'4” 16 |16-0012-0 Washer, Tower Leg

4 |03-2344-4 Tie, Tower Top, 44-3/8” 17 |06-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”, Hex, Gr. 5

5 [03-2346-9 Tie, Tower, 2nd Frm Bottom,25-1/4" 18 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock

6 [03-2347-7 Tie, Tower, Bottom, 15-3/4” 19 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

7 |03-6741-7 Leg, Tower, 11’ 20 |06-2515-2 Clip, Speed, “S”

8 [03-6743-3 Angle, Stabilizer, 19’ 4-1/2” 21 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock

9 |03-6750-8 Support, Stabilizer, 8” 22 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”,Hex,Gr. 5
10 |04-0295-8 Tie, Stab. Angle, Left, 10-13/16” 23 03-0760-3 Kit, Span, Stabilizer Hardware
11 |04-0348-5 Tie, Stab. Angle, Right, 10-13/16 (Items 10, 11, 12, 19 and 22)
12 |06-0250-8 Washer, Flat, 3/8” 24 |13-6460-0 Sﬁg‘gﬁmwer“es (ltems 1,4,5
13 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4",Hex,Gr. 5

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-8

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

PARTS

Tower Assembly, Low Profile

THIS HOLE IS IN 6-5/8" CLAMP ONLY
8" - 11/16" IDENT. HOLES

2ND HOLE

SCREWS GO IN THE
FIRST & THIRD HOLES
OF THE TOWER LEG.

NOTE: Refer to page
F-16 for mounts &

couplers.
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 103-1280-1 Frame, Drive Tube, Low Profile 13 |06-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
2 |03-6737-5 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 14’ 14 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
3 |03-6743-3 Angle, Stabilizer 15 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
4 |03-6751-6 Clamp, Upper Half, 6-5/8” Leg 16 |06-2515-2 Clip, Speed, “S”
5 |03-6752-4 Clamp, Lower Half, 6-5/8” Leg 17 |06-3589-6 Bell, Drive Shaft End
6 |03-6755-7 Clamp, Upper Half, 8” Leg 18 |06-3590-4 Tube, Drive Shaft Cover, 60”
7 |03-6756-5 Clamp, Lower Half, 8” Leg 19 |06-4009-4 Washer, Flat, 5/8”
8 |03-6841-5 Leg, Tower, Low Profile 20 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
9 |03-6843-1 Tie, Twr., Bottom, Low Profile, 29”| | 21 |{26-1091-3 Clamp, Hose, Worm Drive, #24
10 |03-6844-9 Tie, Tower, Top, 35-7/16” 22 |03-6845-6 Bundle, Tie, Lower Profile (2 of
11 [11-3942-7 Shaft, Drive, 7/8”, 35-1/8” ltem 9 and 1 of Item 10)
12 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-9 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

GENUINE \

PARTS

Medium Clearance Tower, Non-Tow

SEE DETAIL "D"

ON FOLLOWING PAG
SEE DETAIL"C"
ON FOLLOWING PAGE

SEE DETAIL "B"
ON FOLLOWING PAGE @

SEE DETAIL "A"
ON FOLLOWING PAGE

oo
/2%
/ \ / HOLE FOR 8"

@—o\

USE THIS HOLE
FOR 6-5/6"
USE THls/\ﬂ S

NOTE: RIGHT HAND STABILIZER
CROSSES OVER THE TOP OF
LEFT HAND STABILIZER

USE THESE HOLES FOR

8500P SPANS
USE THESE HOLES FOR
9500P SPANS
2" SCREWS ON
8", 8-5/8", 10" SPANS ONLY
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description

1 103-4649-4 Tie, Tower, 1st, 13-15/16” 15 |06-4378-3 Bell, Drive Shaft End, 4-1/8” O.D.

2 |03-4650-2 Tie, Tower, 2nd, 20-1/8” 16 |11-0231-8 Shim, Stabilizer Angle

3 |03-3231-2 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 27’ 17 [13-9168-0 Frame, Drive Tube, Non, Tow

4 103-6743-3 Angle, Stabilizer, 19" 4-1/2” 18 [13-9171-0 Leg, Tower, 4 x 3, Med. Clear.

5 |06-0250-8 Washer, Flat, 3/8” 19 |13-9172-0 Tie, Tower, 3rd, 26-3/4”

6 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 20 |13-9173-0 Tie, Tower, 4th, 40-1/8”

7 |06-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Gr. 5 21 |13-9174-0 Shaft, Drive, 7/8”, 73-1/4"

8 |06-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”, Hex, Gr. 5 22 |13-9186-0 Tie, Tower, 5th, 41-1/2”

9 [06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock 23 |13-9217-0 Tube, Driveshaft, 1-1/2” x 68”
10 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock 24 113-9431-0 Support, Stab., 6-5/8”, 8”, 8-5/8”
11 |06-2515-2 Clip, Speed, “S” 25 |26-1091-3 Clamp, Hose, Worm Drive
12 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock 26 |6-0807-5 Screw, 5/8-11 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5
13 |06-3423-8 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-3/4”, Gr. 5 27 11601631 Tie, Tower, 6th, Med Clr. 48-1/2”
14 |06-3589-6 Bell, Drive Shaft End, 5-1/4 28 113-9216-0 I?g‘ngéeé'l;%wzezr)Tles (Items 1, 2,

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-10 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NG \

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

PARTS

Tower Legs Attachment Details , 6-5/8”, 8”, 8-5/8”
TOWER LEGS ATTACHMENT, 8", 8-5/8", 10"

NOTE: ITEM 13 IS ONLY USED ON
8" AND 8-5/8" STAINLESS STEEL JOINTS

G4 W
: ®\SéTAIL "B"

DETAIL *A"

TOWER LEGS ATTACHMENT, 6-5/8"

2ND HOLE
FROM TOP

DETAIL "C" DETAIL "D"
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 {03-6751-6 Clamp, Upper Half, 6-5/8” Leg 7 16-0807-5 Screw, 5/8-11 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5
2 |03-6752-4 Clamp, Lower Half, 6-5/8” Leg 8 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
3 |04-0295-8 Tie, Stab. Angle, Left, 10-13/16” 9 (06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
4 |04-0348-5 Tie, Stab. Angle,Right,10-13/16” 10 |10-9813-6 Angle, Stabilizer, 20- 8 1/4”
5 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”,Hex,Gr. 5 11 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
6 |06-0818-2 Washer, Flat, 5/8” 12 116-0012-0 Washer, Tower Leg
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-11 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

PARTS

High Clearance Tower, Non-Tow

SEE DETAILD
SEE DETAIL C

USE THIS HOLE NOTE: RIGHT HAND STABILIZER

FO CROSSES OVER THE TOP OF
LEFT HAND STABILIZER

SEE DETAILAAND — % :
B ON PAGE 69 TOWER

: USE THIS (1)
LEGS AND STABILIZER HOLE FOR 8" g
ANGLE PAGES / \ /"""

USE THESE

HOLES FOR 8500P
USE THESE
HOLES FOR 9500P

NOTE: Refer to details on page
F-14.

Iltem 24 (13-8104-0) used standard from
Sept. 2006 to June 2008.

00

s ()
(29) &/ 2 SCREWS ON
’ §, 8-5/6" AND 10" SPANS ONLY

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 103-0106-9 Tie, Tower, 5th, 41-1/2” 15 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
2 |1606463 Tube, Drive Shaft, High 16 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
3 (2610913 Clamp, Hose, Worm Drive, #24 17 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
4 |03-4649-4 Tie, Tower, 1st, 13-15/16” 18 |06-3423-8 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-3/4”, Gr. 5
5 [03-4650-2 Tie, Tower, 2nd, 20-1/8” 19 |06-3589-6 Bell, Drive Shaft End, 5-1/4"
6 |03-4651-0 Tie, Tower, 3rd, 32-3/4” 20 |10-9813-6 Angle, Stabilizer, 20’ 8-1/4”
7 |03-4652-8 Tie, Tower, 4th, 33" 21 |11-0231-8 Shim, Stabilizer Angle
8 [03-4654-4 Tie, Tower, 6th, 45-1/2” 22 |11-3941-9 Shaft, Drive, 7/8”, 87 9-16”
9 |03-4657-7 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 29'-4” 23 [13-8779-0 Frame, Drive Tube, Non, Tow
10 |06-0250-8 Washer, Flat, 3/8” 24 113-8104-0 Leg, Tower, 4x3, 15 7"
11 [06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 25 |13-8366-0 SSusp;g?rt, Stabilizer, 6-5/8”, 8”,
12 |06-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Gr. 5 -
13 26 |6-2515-2 Clip, Speed, “S”
14 |06-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1", Hex, Gr. 5 27 103-7293-8 Leg, Tower, 4 x4 x 3/8", 15" 7*
K 28 (6-0807-5 Screw, 5/8-11 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5 j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-12 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

Gﬁl\lllln’s \
—

Tower Assembly, High Clearance, Tow/Non-Tow

SEE NOTE

w©
o
Z
o
i 8 s
T
{\-/““P
®/ 3
™~
B
2
°
=
2 =
x
B
«©0
l/ H
N, Vi

J

&

53
- IN
= x
o W,
&
=)
gy
==
W
_ 0
N Nk %3
T Vo~ =
. =Q
B @ ® F
3 f o %@
[ o<
<& SE
- : o
0 1 T § 8
G E
B ¥
ZF

BOM located on previous page
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-13 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

GENUINE

PARTS

~

\_

Tower Assembly, High Clearance, Tow/Non-Tow

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description

1 103-0106-9 Tie, Tower, 5th 30 [10-9720-3 Clamp, Saddle, 10”

2 |03-0728-0 Angle, Stabilizer 31 [10-9774-0 Clamp, Weldment, 10”

3 |03-0746-2 Brace, 2nd Stabilizer 32 |10-9813-6 Angle, Stabilizer

4 103-1282-7 Frame, Drive Tube 33 |10-9814-4 Tie, Truss, 58”

5 11606463 Tube, Drive Shaft, High 34 [10-9815-1 Brace, Truss, 77-1/2", RH

6 2610193 Clamp, Hose, Worm Drive, #24 35 |10-9816-9 Brace, Truss, 74-1/4”, LH

7 |03-4649-4 Tie, Tower, 1st 36 [10-9817-7 Brace, Diagonal

8 |03-4650-2 Tie, Tower, 2nd 37 [10-9818-5 Tie, Stabilizer, “V” Jack

9 |03-4651-0 Tie, Tower, 3rd 38 |10-9819-3 Mount, Secondary Stab Angle
10 |03-4652-8 Tie, Tower, 4th 39 [11-0231-8 Shim, Stabilizer Angle
11 |03-4654-4 Tie, Tower, 6thx 40 |11-3941-9 Shaft, Drive, 7/8”, 87 9-16”
12 |03-4657-7 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 29'-4” 41 |3-1016-9 Clamp, Lower Half, 10”
13 |03-5272-4 Rod, Threaded, 1/2-13 x 9” 42 (3-1017-7 Clamp, Upper Half, 10”
14 |03-7293-8 Leg, Tower 43 |3-6751-6 Clamp, Upper Half, 6-5/8”" Leg
15 |04-7243-1 Clamp, Saddle 44 |3-6752-4 Clamp, Lower Half, 6-5/8” Leg
16 |04-7244-9 Mount, Universal Tower Panel 45 |3-6753-2 Clamp, Upper Half,5-9/16" Leg
17 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 46 |3-6754-0 Clamp,Lower Half, 5-9/16” Leg
18 |06-0805-9 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2”, Hex, Gr. 5 47 |3-6755-7 Clamp, Upper Half, 8” Leg
19 |06-0807-5 Screw, 5/8-11 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5 48 |3-6756-5 Clamp, Lower Half, 8” Leg
20 (06-0814-1 Washer, Lock, 1/2” 49 03-7295-3 Bundle, Tie, High Clearance
21 |06-0824-0 Nut, 1/2-13, Hex (Items 1, 7 thru 11 and 36)
22 |06-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Gr. 5 50 [14-8882-0 Angle, Stab, Second, 8500P, 18’
23 51 |14-8894-0 Tie, Truss, 52-3/4, Galv.
24 (06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock 52 |14-4401-0 Clamp, Lower Half, 8-5/8” Leg
25 [06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock 53 |14-4400-0 Clamp, Upper Half, 8-5/8” Leg
26 |06-3415-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4”, Gr. 5 54 |11-0734-1 CLamp. Saddle, 8-5/8"
27 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock 55 |14-4406-0 Clamp, Weldment, 8-5/8"
28 |06-3423-8 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-3/4”, Gr. 5 56 |06-0809-1 Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5
29 |06-3589-6 Bell, Drive Shaft End 57 |06-2417-1 Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-14 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

Gﬁl\lllln’s \
—

\_

Tower Assembly, Super High Clearance

6-5/8" AND 8"

10" ONLY

14
L
N
=
2
=
w

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-15

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINg \

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

PARTS

Tower Assembly, Super High Clearance (cont'd.)

SEE DETAIL "A"
AND "B" ON PAGE 6-9
FOR 8" & 10" SPANS. i @ g

~ S~
,/ N,
/ A

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |103-0728-0 Angle, Stabilizer 26 [11-3848-6 Brace, Cross-Stabilizers, 47~
2 |03-0746-2 Brace, 2nd Stabilizer 27 |10-9720-3 Clamp, Saddle, 10”
3 | 1606462 Tube, Drive Shaft, Super High 28 [11-3943-5 Shaft, Drive, 7/8” 102°-5/8”
4 12610913 Clamp, Hose, Worm Drive, #24 29 |11-4054-0 Stabilizer, Plate, Lower
5 [03-4657-7 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 29'-4” 30 |11-4055-7 Stabilizer, Plate, Upper
6 |03-4865-6 Band, Collector Ring 31 (11-4395-7 Band, 10” Pipe
7 |03-5272-4 Rod, Threaded, 1/2-13 x 9” 32 |10-9774-0 Clamp, Weldment, 10”
8 |03-8216-8 Strap, Sign Mount, 6-5/8” 33 |10-9818-5 Tie, Stabilizer, “V” Jack
9 |04-7243-1 Clamp, Saddle 34 (10-9819-3 Mount, Secondary Stab. Angle
10 |04-7244-9 Mount, Universal Tower Panel 35 |11-0231-8 Shim Stabilizer Angle
11 [06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 36 [11-3315-6 Coupler, Kit, 7/8” Shaft, Towable
12 |06-0805-9 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5 37 |11-3816-3 Leg, Super High Tower
13 |06-0807-5 Screw, 5/8-11 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5 38 |11-3819-7 Tie, Tower, 1st, 14-1/2”
14 |06-0814-1 Washer, Lock, 1/2” 39 |11-3820-5 Tie, Tower, 2nd, 19-5/8”
15 |06-0824-0 Nut, 1/2-13, Hex 40 |11-3821-3 Tie, Tower, 3rd, 24-3/4”
16 41 |11-3822-1 Tie, Tower, 4th, 29-7/8”
17 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock 42 |11-3823-9 Tie, Tower, 5th, 36-7/8”
18 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock 43 |11-3824-7 Tie, Tower, 6th, 39-5/8”
19 |06-3358-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4”, Hex,Gr. 5 44 |11-3825-4 Tie, Tower, 7th, 44-5/8”
20 |06-3415-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4”, Gr. 5 45 |11-3826-2 Tie, Tower, 8th, 49-1/2”
21 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock 46 |11-3827-0 Stabilizer, Tower, 138-1/16"
22 |06-3423-8 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-3/4”, Gr. 5 47 |11-3828-8 Stabilizer, R., 68-13/16"
23 |06-4364-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock 48 |11-3829-6 Stabilizer, L., Reinforce, 243-7/8”
24 |06-4378-3 Bell, Drive Shaft End 49 |11-3830-4 Stabilizer, Right, 243-7/8”
25 |11-3839-5 Frame, Drivetube 50 |11-3831-2 Stabilizer, Left, 243-7/8”

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-16 Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower/Drive Tube Assembly




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

\_

Water Drive Assembly

Drive Line, Water Drive

oS

SEE NEXT PAGE FOR DETAIL A

e H

J

Ref. Part No. Description Ref. Part No. Description
1 6-3415-4 Screw, 3/8-16x1-1/4, HX 10 14-3846-0 Bushing, Bearing Support
2 6-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Fing 11 14-3857-0 | Plate, Offset, Motor Mount
3 6-3589-6 Bell, Drive shaft End, 5-1/4” 12 14-3871-0 | Tube Assy, Water Drive
4 6-4378-3 Bell, Drive shaft End, 4-1/8” 13 14-3963-0 | Tube, Driveshaft, 1-1/2” x 48-3/4
5 14-9301-0 | Washer, Drive shaft bell 14 14-3964-0 | Tube, Driveshaft, 1-1/2” x 58-1/2
6 10-1250-9 | Coupler, Kit, 3/4” Driveshaft, Alu 15 14-4002-0 | Tube, Driveshaft, 2-11/16” x 60
7 11-0867-9 | Gearbox, UMC, 30:1 16 14-4003-0 | Washer, 8” bell
8 14-3840-0 | Shaft, Drive, 3/4” x 50-1/2 17 14-6390-0 | Gearbox, Emerson, 9:1 CD
9 14-3841-0 | Shaft, Drive, 3/4” x 63-3/4 18 26-1091-3 | Hose Clamp, Worm Drive, Size #24
19 14-7109-0 | Key, 3/16 x 3/16 x 3/4 Geo Lateral
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-17 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Spinner, Water Drive

DETAIL B

HOSE
(14-3912-0)

J

=
e ©
/5=
X 2
\ 1 / U
N / DETAIL A
~_ -
Ref. Part No. Description Ref. Part No. Description
1 6-2000-5 Hose Clamp, Worm drive, Size 40 9 14-3868-0 Manifold, Spinner
2 6-0638-4 Nipple, Pipe, 3/4” xclose, Galv. 10 14-3871-0 Tube assembly, Water Drive
3 6-2135-9 Bushing, Hex, 3/4” x 1/4”, Galv. 11 14-3895-0 | Tube, Spinner
4 6-3770-2 Adaptor, 1" MPTx1” Barb, Steel 12 14-3923-0 Plug, Rubber stopper #6
5 10-4240-7 Nozzle, Nel. Flow control 13 14-4001-0 Bearing, 1-3/8
6 11-3790-0 Plug, Plastic, Hex head, 3/4” NPT 14 26-1172-1 Elbow, 3/4” x 90 deg., Galv
7 14-3846-0 Bushing, Bearing Support 15 10-9657-7 Coupling, Pipe, Steel, 1” Galv.
8 14-3867-0 | Coupling, Rotary, 1”
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-18 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Hose Hook-up, Water Drive

J

Ref. Part No. Description Ref. Part No. Description
1 6-2000-5 Hose Clamp, Worm drive, Size 40 7 6-3773-6 Bushing, Hex, 1” x 3/8”, Galv.
2 6-2502-0 Bushing, Hex, 2" x 17, Galv. 8 6-4715-6 Pressure Gauge, Lig-Fill, 0-100 PSI
3 6-3154-9 Bushing, Hex, 2-1/2” x 2", Galv. 9 13-6840-0 Nipple, Pipe, 1xclosure, Galv.
4 6-3404-8 Bushing, Hex, 3/8” x 1/4”, Galv. 10 14-3912-0 Hose, Waterdrive, 1” ID
5 6-3498-0 Valve, Manual Ball, Bronze, 1” 11 14-3984-0 Tee Pipe, 17, Galv.
6 6-3770-2 Adaptor, 1" MPTx1” Barb, Steel 12 14-3985-0 Elbow, Pipe, 1” x 45 Deg.

-
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-19 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

GENUINE

PARTS

~

Water Drive Main Assembly

\_

Ref. Part No. Description Ref. Part No. Description
1 6-2420-5 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock 7 14-3874-0 | Tie Down Stabilizer, Water Drive
2 6-3415-4 Screw, 3/8-16x1-1/4, Hx 8 14-4001-0 | Bearing, Water Drive 1-3/8IDBK22
3 14-3846-0 Bushing, Bearing Support 9 14-3867-0 Coupling, Rotary, 1”
4 14-3855-0 Support, Bearing, Tube, 37” 10 14-3871-0 Tube Assembly
5 14-3856-0 Support, Bearing, Tube, 31” 11 12-3035-0 Screw, Set, 1/4-20 x 1/4”, Cup pt.
6 14-3873-0 Angle, Lower Bearing, Water Drive

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

F-20

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Decal Plate Mounting, Water Drive

MOUNT ITEM #6 , DECAL, PLATE, 7500WD
TO THE THIRD STEP AS SHOWN IN THE DIAGRAM.

Ref. Part No.

Description

6-0841-4

Nut, 1/4-20, Hex

6-1510-4

Washer, Lock, 1/4”

10-2985-9

Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4”, Hex, Gr. 5

11-9461-0

Tie, Pivot, Panel Mount, Top, 51 1/2”

11-9462-0

Tie, Pivot, Panel Mount, Bottom, 71 11/16”

Ol W|IN| =

14-4028-0

Decal, Plate, Water Drive

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

F-21

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E

PARTS

Auto Reverse w/Stop, Any Tower, 10-0242-7 (Jan. 2002 - Present)

REVERSE SIDE

CONTROL PANEL
BOTTOM VIEW

FOURTH TOWER TIE
FROM BOTTOM

CONTROL PANEL

FRONT VIEW

—

&G
N
o
g
I\

FORWARD SIDE

CONTROL PANEL
SIDE VIEW

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description

1 |104-6579-9 Rod, Control, Safety Switch, 60” 13 [11-0559-2 Bolt, 5/16-18 x 2-1/2", *J”
2 |03-8146-7 |1609550 |Cable, Elec., 4#14, 6# 18 x 7’ 14 [11-7813-6 Clamp, Saddle, 4”
3 |06-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 15 |11-7815-1 Mount Weld, 4” Tube
4 |06-0802-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”7, Hex 16 |11-7820-1 Joint, Rod Mount, Complete
5 |06-0817-4 Washer, Flat, 5/16” 17 [11-7822-7 Cable, 3/16” x 21
6 |06-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”7, Hex, Gr. 5 18 [11-7825-0 Mount, Panel and Cable Guide
7 106-2420-5 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock 19 |11-7826-8 Lug, Cable Attachment
8 |06-2451-0 Screw, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2” Hex, Gr. 5 20 (11-8060-3 Pipe, Safety Rod Mount
9 (06-2621-8 Clamp, Cable, 3/16” 21 {11-9310-0 Angle, Tube Mounting

10 [09-9183-6 Connector, 3/4”, w/Nut, .6-.7 Dia. 22 |26-1149-9 Spring, Yoke

11 |10-0052-0 Panel, Control, Auto Rev./Stop 23 |06-3910-4 [1607512 |Swivel, Set Screw

12 [10-9699-9 Screw, #14 x 1”7, Hex, Self-Drill

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-22 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

\_

Auto Reverse w/Stop, Super High Clearance

OUTSIDE TOWER LEGS

J

FORWARD SIDE
FOURTH TOWERTIE
FROM BOTTOM
NOTE: ITEM 21 USED ON
STANDARD TOWER ONLY
CONTROL PANEL CONTROL PANEL
FRONT VIEW SIDEVIEW
\° CONTROL PANEL
REVERSE SIDE o BOTTOMVIEW ‘%"
o ”
N |
o o
NOTE: CABLE PASSES
THROUGH SWIVEL
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |04-6579-9 Rod, Control, Safety Switch, 60” 13 |11-0559-2 Bolt, 5/16-18 x 2-1/2”, “J”
2 (03-8146-7 |1609550 |Cable, Elec., 4#14, 6# 18 x 7’ 14 |111-7813-6 Clamp, Saddle, 4”
3 |06-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 15 |11-7815-1 Mount Weld, 4” Tube
4 16 |11-7820-1 Joint, Rod Mount, Complete
5 |06-0817-4 Washer, Flat, 5/16" 17
6 |06-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”7, Hex, Gr. 5 18 [11-7825-0 Mount, Panel and Cable Guide
7 |06-2420-5 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock 19
8 |06-2451-0 Screw, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2” Hex, Gr. 5 20 (1601280 Pipe, Safety Ext., 4” Rod Mount
9 |26-0055-9 Clamp, Cable, 1/4” 21 |11-9310-0 Angle, Tube Mounting
10 [09-9183-6 Connector, 3/4”, w/Nut, .6-.7 Dia. 22 |26-1149-9 Spring, Yoke
11 |10-0052-0 Panel, Control, Auto Rev./Stop 23 |06-3910-4 [1607512 |Swivel, Set Screw
12 |10-9699-9 Screw, #14 x 17, Hex, Self-Drill 24 |11-8294-6 Panel, Control, Auto Rev/Stop
25 (11-8060-3 Pipe, Safety, Rod Mount
26 |11-5653-8 Cable, AirCraft, 7x19, 1/4"x27’
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-23 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUIN, \
Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

Barricade Installation (Sept. 2005 - Present)

TOP HOLES FOR 11.2 x 38 %
Ho

MIDDLE HOLES FOR 16.9 x 24, — = |

AND 14.9 x 24

BOTTOM HOLES FOR 11.2 x 24,
AND 11x 225

TIRE SIZE, HOLE
POSITIONING

]
]

T

il GROUND LEVEL
77T :7477%

/ // p /
L0000 TN L
///////// /////// ///// ///////////
/////// s o/ /////////
A s A
/ /// 4 /// /// // S /// //

Ao A R A AN
LA 0000 100000000

Part No. Description
03-5388-8  |Tube, Horiz. C Fence
04-5205-2 Rod, Safety Trip, 10’ Long, Galv.
04-5206-0 Bracket, Safety Trip, 52" Long
06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
06-2418-9  [Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
13-3799-0 Post, Barricade, Vertical
26-0760-4 Screw. 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Gr. 5

A
N|ojla|bdw| N0

NOTE: Barricade must be assembled prior to installing in the ground.

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-24 Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower/Drive Tube Assembly




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

PARTS

Drive Tube Assembly, Towable

NOTE: ITEM #20 (1/2" LOCK
WASHER) IS REQUIRED ON ALL
GEARBOX MOUNTING.

Identification Hole for 8500P
Drive Tube 13-3065-0

NOTE: Refer to
Pages F-32 & F-34 for
wheel assemby

breakdown.
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description

1 {03-0110-1 Mount, Gearbox, Left 20 |06-0824-0 Nut, Hex, 1/2-13

2 |03-0120-0 Mount, Gearbox, Right 21 |06-2085-6 Pin, Cotter, 1/4 x 2-1/4”

3 |03-0759-5 Frame, Drive Tube, Swivel Mount 22 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

4 103-0880-9 Tie, Rod, Towable 23 |06-2522-8 Rod End, 1/2-13 x 6

5 24 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Hex, Flange

6 |03-2158-8 Pin Assembly, Gearbox Mount 25 |06-3589-6 Bell, Drive Shaft, End

7 |03-4184-2 Motor Assy, LCD,3/4 HP, 43 RPM 26 |06-4442-7 Tube, Drive Shaft, 1-1/2” x 54”

8 [03-4840-9 Wheel Assy, 11.2 x 24”, Right 27 |14-9301-0 Washer, Drive Shaft Bell

9 |03-4841-7 Wheel Assy, 11.2 x 24", Left 28 |10-0433-2 Insert Coupler, Non-Tow
10 |03-4842-5 Wheel Assy, 14.9 x 24, Right 29 |10-0435-7 Coupler, 7/8” Drive Shaft
11 |03-4843-3 Wheel Assy, 14.9 x 24, Left 30 [10-4983-2 Bracket, Towable Drive Shaft
12 |03-4984-5 Motor Assy, 1 HP, 30 RPM 31 |11-4697-6 Insert Coupler, Towable
13 |04-0716-3 Shaft, Drive, 7/8”, 59-1/4” 32 (11-4698-4 Coupler, 7/8” Drive Shaft,Towable
14 33 |11-5491-3 Wheel Assy, 11 x 22.5, R, Recap
15 11603007 Pin, Retaining, .120 x 4.375 34 [11-5492-1 Wheel Assy, 11 x 22.5, L, Recap
16 |06-0570-9 Pin, Hitch, Towable Arm Lock 35 [14-5230-0 Gearbox, 2-1/4”, Tow, Non-Tow
17 |06-3415-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4” Hex, Gr. 5 36 |12-5327-0 Motor Assy,Lind.CD,1 HP 59 RPM
18 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 37 [13-3065-0 Frame, Drive Tube, Swivel, 8500P
19 |06-0814-1 Washer, Lock, 1/2” 38 |26-1091-3 Clamp, Hose, Worm Drive

39 |1601599 Wheel Assy, NFTrax
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-25 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

PARTS

Drive Tube Assembly, Non-Towable

NOTE: 8500P I.D.
MARKS, NEAR END
OF DRIVE TUBE

NOTE: ITEM #12 (1/2" LOCK
WASHER) IS REQUIRED ON
ALL GEARBOX MOUNTING.

Identification Hole for 8500
Drive Tube 13-3064-0

NOTE: Refer to
Pages F-32 & F-34 for
wheel assemby

breakdown.
Original |Substitute Original [Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 103-0758-7 Frame, Drive Tube, Solid Mount 14 |06-4378-3 Bell, Drive Shaft End
2 |03-4184-2 Motor Assy, LCD,3/4 HP, 43 RPM 15 |06-4442-7 Tube, Drive Shaft, 1-1/2” x 54”
3 |03-4840-9 Wheel Assy, 11.2 x 24”7, Right 16 |14-9301-0 Washer, Drive Shaft Bell
4 103-4841-7 Wheel Assy, 11.2 x 24", Left 17 [10-0433-2 Insert, Drive Shaft Coupler
5 |03-4842-5 Wheel Assy, 14.9 x 24, Right 18 |10-0435-7 Coupler, Kit, 7/8” Drive Shaft
6 [03-4843-3 Wheel Assy, 14.9 x 24, Left 19 |10-1250-9 Coupler, Kit, 3/4” Drive Shaft
7 |03-4984-5 Motor Assembly, 1 HP, 30 RPM 20 |10-1774-8 Shaft, Drive, 3/4”, 59-1/4”
8 [04-0716-3 Shaft, Drive, 7/8”, 59-1/4” 21 |11-5491-3 Wheel Assy, 11 x 22.5, R, Recap
9 |06-3415-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4” Hex, Gr. 5 22 |11-5492-1 Wheel Assy, 11 x 22.5, L, Recap
10 [06-08141 Washer, Lock, 1/2” 23 [13-9953-0 |1605990 |Gearbox, AT, Non-Tow
11 |06-3415-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 24 |12-5327-0 Motor Assy, Lind. CD,1 HP, 59 RPM
12 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Hex, Flange 25 |13-3064-0 Frame, Drive Tube, Solid, 8500P
13 |06-3589-6 Bell, Drive Shaft End, 5-1/4" 26 |26-1091-3 Clamp, Hose, Worm Drive
K 27 11601599 Wheel Assy, NFTrax j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-26 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E \

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

PARTS

Drive Tube Assembly - Non-Towable, 8500P

NOTE: ITEM #12 (1/2" LOCK
WASHER) IS REQUIRED ON
ALL GEARBOX MOUNTING.

Identification Hole for 8500P
Drive Tube 13-3064-0

NOTE: Torque gearbox lug
nuts to 120-130 ft. Ibs. Check
again after 100 hours of

operation.
Ref. | Part No. [Substitute Description Ref. | Part No. [Substitute Description
Part No. Part No.

1 |3-0758-7 Frame, Drive Tube, Solid Mount 14 |6-4378-3 Bell, Drive Shaft End, 4-1/8”

2 |3-4184-2 Motor Assy, LCD,3/4 HP, 43 RPM 15 |6-4442-7 Tube, Drive Shaft, 1-1/2” x 54”

3 |3-4840-9 Wheel Assembly, 11.2 x 24", Right|| 16 [14-9301-0 Washer, Drive Shaft Bell

4 13-4841-7 Wheel Assembly, 11.2 x 24", Left 17 [10-0433-2 Insert, Drive Shaft Coupler

5 |3-4842-5 Wheel Assembly, 14.9 x 24, Right 18 |10-0435-7 Coupler, Kit, 7/8” Drive Shaft

6 |3-4843-3 Wheel Assembly, 14.9 x 24, Left 19 |10-1250-9 Coupler, Kit, 3/4” Drive Shaft

7 |3-4984-5 Motor Assembly, 1 HP, 30 RPM 20 |10-1774-8 Shaft, Drive, 3/4”, 59-1/4”

8 |4-0716-3 Shaft, Drive, 7/8”, 59-1/4” 21 |11-5491-3 Wheel Assy, 11 x 22.5, R, Radial

9 |6-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 22 (11-5492-1 Wheel Assy, 11 x 22.5, L, Radial
10 |6-0814-1 Washer, Lock, 1/2” 23 |13-9953-0 1605990 |Gearbox, AT, Non-Tow
11 |6-3415-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4” Hex, Gr. 5 24 (12-5327-0 Motor Assy, Lind CD, 1HP, 59RPM
12 |6-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Hex, Flange 25 |13-3064-0 Frame,Drive Tube, Sol Mnt, 8500P
13 |6-3589-6 Bell, Drive Shaft End, 5-1/4” 26 |26-1091-3 Clamp, Hose, Worm Drive

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-27 Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower/Drive Tube Assembly




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E \

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

PARTS

Drive Tube Assembly, 3 Wheel

NOTE: ITEM #4 (1/2" LOCK
WASHER) IS REQUIRED ON
ALL GEARBOX MOUNTING.

NOTE: Refer to Pages
F-32 & F-34 for wheel
assemby breakdown.

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |3-4845-8 Wheel Assy, 11 x 24.5L 8.25 Rim 13 [10-0435-7 Coupler, Kit, 7/8” Drive Shaft
2 |3-1365-0 Wheel Assy, 14.9 x 24” 8” Rim 14 |10-5864-3 Wheel Assy, 14.9 x 24L 12" Rim
3 [3-4184-2 Motor Assy, LCD,3/4 HP, 43 RPM| | 15 |10-5924-5 Wheel Assy, 11.2 x 24L 8” Rim
4 |3-4984-5 Motor Assembly, 1 HP, 30 RPM 16 |10-9100-8 Wheel Assy, 11.2 x 38L 10” Rim
5 |6-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 17 [13-9953-0|1605990 |Gearbox, AT, Non-Tow
6 |6-0814-1 Washer, Lock, 1/2” 18 [12-5327-0 Motor Assy, Lind. CD,1 HP,59 RPM
7 |6-3415-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 19 [12-6159-0 Frame, Drive Tube, 3 Wheel Mount
8 |6-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Hex, Flange 20 [12-6459-0 Shaft, Drive, 7/8”, 28-1/8”
9 (6-3589-6 Bell, Drive Shaft, End, 5-1/4” O.D.| | 21 |12-6462-0 Shaft, Drive, 7/8”, 42-5/8”
10 |6-4378-3 Bell, Drive Shaft End, 4-1/8” O.D. 22 |12-6463-0 Tube, Drive Shaft, 1-1/2” x 23”
11 [14-9301-0 Washer, Drive Shaft Bell 23 [12-6464-0 Tube, Drive Shaft, 1-1/2” x 36-5/8”
12 {10-0433-2 Insert, Coupler, Non-Tow 24 (26-1091-3 Clamp, Hose, Worm Drive
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-28 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

GENU.NE

PARTS

\_

Drive Tube Assembly, 3 Wheel with 2 Wheel Hardware

34

Refer to Pages F-32 & F-

for wheel assemby

]
(o) (@)

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 103-4184-2 Motor Assy, LCD,3/4 HP, 43 RPM 13 |3-1365-0 Wheel Assy,14.9 x 24 on 8" Rim
2 |03-4845-8 Wheel Assy, 11 x 24.5L 8.25 Rim 14 |10-5864-3 Wheel Assy, 14.9 x 24 on 12” Rim
3 |03-4984-5 Motor Assembly, 1 HP, 30 RPM 15 |10-5924-5 Wheel Assy, 11.2 x 24
4 106-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 16 |10-9100-8 Wheel Assy, 11.2 x 38
5 |06-0814-1 Washer, Lock, 1/2” 17 [13-9953-0 |1605990 |Gearbox, AT, Non-Tow
6 [06-3415-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 18 |12-5327-0 Motor Assy, Lind.CD,1 HP,59 RPM
7 |106-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Hex, Flange 19 |12-6159-0 Frame, Drive Tube, 3 Wheel Mount
8 |06-3589-6 Bell, Drive Shaft, End, 5-1/4” O.D. 20 |12-6459-0 Shaft, Drive, 7/8”, 28-1/8"
9 |06-4378-3 Bell, Drive Shaft End, 4-1/8” O.D. 21 |12-6463-0 Tube, Drive Shaft, 1-1/2” x 23"

10 |14-9301-0 Washer, Drive Shaft Bell 22 |14-1050-0 Shaft, Drive, 7/8”, 91”

11 |10-0433-2 Insert, Drive Shaft Coupler 23 |14-1051-0 Tube, Drive Shaft, 1-1/2” x 85-3/4”

12 |10-0435-7 Coupler, Kit, 7/8” Drive Shaft 24 |26-1091-3 Clamp, Hose, Worm Drive

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-29 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

PARTS

Drive Conversion, 3 to 4 Wheel

NOTE: Space
inner wheels 63", center to center, from the
outside wheels.

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 (1165182 Support, Gearbox
2 11600581 Support, Gearbox, Right
3 1165265 Brace, Outer Support
4 (1165257 Brace Weld, Inner Support
5 |1600586 Stab., Tower, 137-1/2”, HC, GA
6 [1600584 Support, Weld, Upper Brace, HC
7 10608042 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, GR 5,ZPY
8 10624189 Nut, 1/2-13,Lock, A563-GR A, ZN
9 (0633370 Screw, 5/8-11 x 4”, Hex, Gr 5, ZN
10 [0624163 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock, A563-Gr A, ZN
11 |0624064 Screw, 5/8-11 x 2-1/2”, Hex, Gr 5, ZN
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-30 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

Driveline Replacement Parts

6-4708-1 JOINT, UNIVERSAL, 3/4 x 1, 6R 6-3589-6 6-4378-3
10-4982-4 JOINT, UNIVERSAL, 7/8 x 1, 6R BELL, DRIVE SHAFT END, 5-1/4" O.D. BELL, DRIVE SHAFT END, 4-1/8" O.D.
5 ? ‘ g 11-6578-6 CLAMP, HALF SPLINE

® g

6-4442-7 TUBE, DRIVESHAFT, 1-1/2" x 54"
6-3590-4 TUBE, DRIVESHAFT, 1-1/2" x 60"

11-6579-4 KIT, SPLINE COUPLER BOLT

I EACH NUT, 3/8-16, LOCK, 2-WAY, GR. A, PLATED

| EACH SCREW, 3/8-16 x 2-1/4, HHCS, GR. 5, PLATED
8 EACH SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1, CARRIAGE, GR. 5, PLATED
8 EACH NUT, 1/4-20, LOCK, 2-WAY, GR. A, PLATED

1 EACH ROD, 3/8" x 2-9/16"

COUPLER

COUPLER
10-1250-9 COUPLER, 3/4 DRIVESHAFT  10-0435-7 COUPLER, 7/8 DRIVESHAFT

11-4697-6 INSERT,COUPLER, 7/8", TOW

11-4698-4 COUPLER, 7/8", TOWABLE

Wheel, Weld in Center Hub

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |106-3589-6 Bell, Drive Shaft End
2 |06-3590-4 Tube, Drive Shaft Cover, 60”
3 |06-4378-3 Bell, Drive Shaft End
4 106-4442-7 Tube, Drive Shaft, 1-1/2” x 54”
5 |06-4708-1 Joint, Universal, 3/4” Sq.
6 |10-0433-2 Insert, Coupler, Non-Tow
7 110-0435-7 Coupler, Kit, 7/8” Drive Shaft
8 |10-1250-9 Coupler, Kit, 3/4” Drive Shaft
9 |10-4982-4 Joint, Universal, 7/8” Sq.
10 |11-4697-6 Insert, Coupler, Towable
11 [11-4698-4 Coupler Kit, Towable 7/8” Shaft
12 |11-6578-6 Clamp, Half Spline Coupler Original |Substitute
13 [11-6579-4 Kit, Spline Coupler Bolt Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description
1 (13-9287-0 Wheel, Weld in Center Hub
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-31 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

Wheel Assemblies

Original | Substitute Rim
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description Part No.
1 103-1364-3 Wheel Assembly, 14.9 x 24, w/Tube, R 3-7470-2
2 103-1365-0 Wheel Assembly, 14.9 x 24, w/Tube, L 3-7470-2
3 |03-4631-2 Wheel Assembly, Rice, 14.9 x 24, Right 10-4688-7
4 |03-4632-0 Wheel Assembly, Rice, 14.9 x 24, Left 10-4688-7
5 |03-4838-3 Wheel Assembly, 16.9 x 24, w/Tube, R 3-4837-5
6 |03-4839-1 Wheel Assembly, 16.9 x 24, w/Tube, L 3-4837-5
7 |03-4840-9 Wheel Assembly, 11.2 x 24, New, R 3-7470-2
8 |03-4841-7 Wheel Assembly, 11.2 x 24, New, L 3-7470-2
9 |03-4842-5 Wheel Assembly, 14.9 x 24, Right 3-7470-2
10 |03-4843-3 Wheel Assembly, 14.9 x 24, Left 3-7470-2
11 |03-4844-1 Wheel Assembly, 11 x 24.5, R, Recap 11-5713-0
12 |03-4845-8 Wheel Assembly, 11 x 24.5, L, Recap 11-5713-0
13 |10-5913-8 Wheel Assembly, Turf, 16.9 x 24, w/Tube 3-4837-5
14 |10-5914-6 Wheel Assembly, Turf, 14.9 x 24, w/Tube 3-4837-5
15 |10-9099-2 Wheel Assembly, 11.2 x 38, w/Tube, R 10-9098-4
16 |10-9100-8 Wheel Assembly, 11.2 x 38, w/Tube, L 10-9098-4
17 |11-0993-3 Wheel Assembly, 16” x 8, Bolt, Recap, w/Tube |11-2724-0
18 |11-2668-9 Wheel Assembly, 14.9 x 24 x 12 x 3/8”, R.H. 11-2667-1
19 |11-2669-7 Wheel Assembly, 14.9 x 24 x 12 x 3/8”, L.H. 11-2667-1
20 |11-2722-4 Wheel Assembly, 16.9 x 24 x 15 x 3/8”, R.H. 11-2721-6
21 |11-2723-2 Wheel Assembly, 16.9 x 24 x 15 x 3/8”, L.H. 11-2721-6
22 [11-5491-3 Wheel Assembly, 11 x 22.5 (R) Recap, Radial 11-5489-7
23 |11-5492-1 Wheel Assembly, 11 x 22.5 (L) Recap, Radial 11-5489-7
24 111-5705-6 Wheel Assy, 11.2 x 38, R, Tubeless 10-9098-4
25 |111-5706-4 Wheel Assy, 11.2 x 38, L, Tubeless 10-9098-4
26 |14-0454-0 Wheel Assy, Valley, 14.9 x 24, R 14-0464-0
27 |14-0455-0 Wheel Assy, Valley, 14.9 x 24, L 14-0464-0
28 [14-0456-0 Wheel Assy, Valley, 11.2 x 38, R 14-0462-0
29 |14-0457-0 Wheel Assy, Valley, 11.2 x 38, L 14-0462-0
30 |14-0458-0 Wheel Assy, Valley, 11.2 x 24, R 14-0463-0
31 |14-0459-0 Wheel Assy, Valley, 11.2 x 24, L 14-0463-0
32 |14-0460-0 Wheel Assy, Valley, 16.9 x 24, R 14-0464-0
33 |14-0461-0 Wheel Assy, Valley, 16.9 x 24, L 14-0464-0

NOTE: For Rim size on Wheel Assemblies, see Rim Part No. column above and refer to table below.

Rims
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 |03-4837-5 Rim, Wheel, 15” x 24”
2 |03-7470-2 Rim, Wheel, 8” x 24", w/Offset
3 [10-4791-9 Rim, Wheel, 8" x 22", w/Offset
4 110-4688-7 Rim, Wheel, 12” x 24"
5 [10-9098-4 Rim, Wheel, 10” x 38”
6 [11-2721-6 Rim, Wheel, 15" x 24” x 3/8”
7 |11-2724-0 Rim, Wheel, 6” x 16”, 8 Bolt
8 [11-2667-1 Rim, Wheel, 12" x 24” x 3/8”
9 [11-5489-7 Rim, Wheel, 8.25 x 22.5
10 |14-0462-0 Rim, Wheel, 10 x 38, Valley
11 |14-0463-0 Rim, Wheel, 8 x 24, Valley
12 |14-0464-0 Rim, Wheel, 15 x 24, Valley
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-32 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

Gﬁl\lllln’s \
—

NFTRAX

Original

Substitute

Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 11601593 Rim, Center, 5/16” Thick, NFT
2 (1600955 Track, Straight Bar, 12.5 Wide
3 [1601594 Drive Point, NFT, 5/16”
4 10624189 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock, A563
5 12607604 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

F-33

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

GEN"""E \

PARTS

Tires
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 |06-0910-7 Tire, New, 11.2 x 24, 4 Ply
2 |06-2202-7 Tire, New, 14.9 x 24, 4 Ply
3 [06-3247-1 Tire, New, 16.9 x 24, 8 Ply
4 |06-3519-3 Tire, Rice, R-20, w/Tube, 14.9 x 24
5 |10-4700-0 N/A Tire, Recap, 10 x 22
6 |10-5912-0 Tire, Turf, 14.9 x 24, 6 Ply
7 |10-9059-6 Tire, Turf, 16.9 x 24, 6 Ply, Tubeless
8 [10-9090-1 Tire, Recapped, 10 x 20
9 [10-9575-1 Tire, Recap, 11 x 24.5, Radial
10 |11-4558-0 Tire, Recap, Rib Implement, 235R15
11 |11-5490-5 Tire, Recap, 11 x 22.5, Radial
12 |11-5704-9 Tire, 11.2 x 38 w/o Tube
Tubes
Original Substitute
Ref. Part No. Part No. Description
1 |106-0920-6 Tube, Tire, 11.2” x 24” TR 415, 2-1/4” Offset
2 |06-0950-3 Tube, Tire, 14.9” x 24”
3 |10-9429-1 Tube, Tire, 11.2” x 38”
4 111-4683-6 Tube, Tire, 16.9” x 24”
Valves
Original Substitute
Ref. Part No. Part No. Description
1 106-4434-4 Valve, Tubeless Tire, Snap-In

Cable, Electric, 4#14

Original Substitute
Ref. Part No. Part No. Description
1 103-0116-8 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 51’
2 |03-0126-7 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 74’
3 |03-0127-5 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 96’
4 103-1190-2 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 18'4”
5 |03-3187-6 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 6’
6 |03-4027-3 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 7’
7 |03-4029-9 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 17°6”
8 [03-4657-7 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 29'4”
9 [03-5701-2 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 16’8”
10 [03-5702-0 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 19'8”
11 [03-6737-5 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 14’8”
12 |03-7796-0 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 9’
13 [03-8272-1 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 8’
14 [09-8822-0 Wire, Electric, 4#14, Shielded

NOTE: Item 14, 09-8822-0, is for one foot. Specify number of feet needed when ordering.

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

F-34

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Cattle Protector

Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description
1 [03-5702-0 Cable, Elect., 4#14 x 19’ x 8”
2 |06-3863-5 Clamp, T-Bolt, 6-5/8”
3 |10-4649-9 Angle, Cattle Protector, 42”
4 {10-4650-7 Angle, Cattle Protector, 68”

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly

Safety Decals, Tower

/\ WARNING

PINCH POINT!

POINT DE
PINC

MOTOR MAY START AUTO—
MATICALLY. DO NOT SER—
VICE DRIVE SYSTEM UNTIL
MAIN' DISCONNECT SWITCH
IS IN "OFF" POSITION AND

LOCKED OUT.
11-0044-5
Decal, “WARNING”, Pinch Point/Drive Shaft

LINDSAY MFG. LLC LINDSAY.NE. 68644 MODEL G2-E LR33780
HP. 3/4 VOLTS 460/380 PH. 3 HERTZ 60/50
AMPS 15/1.8 CODE S SF. 1.00 TME CONT.
CLASS B AVBIENT 40°C_ THERMALLY PROTECTED

RATIO _40:1 OUTPUT RPM 43/36  IRRIGATION DUTY

A DANGER

@ 14-2456-0 480 VOLTS /VALTES /VOLTIOS
Nameplate, Lindsay CD, 3/4 HP, 43 RPM ?%’iéiﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂfﬁﬂm
14-4438-0 T Fie o AT IR
Nameplate, Lindsay CD, 1 1/2 HP, 86 RPM VERROULLE e
Nameplate, Lindsay CD, 1 HP, 30 RPM i< =)
14-3220-0
Nameplate, Lindsay CD, 3/4 HP, 43 RPM, 380V @ 06-3926-0
Decal, “DANGER” Tower Panel
Ao

A 24

@ 11-0043-7

Decal, “WARNING”, Tire Pressure

Original |Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 114-2456-0 Nameplate, Lindsay CD, 3/4/ HP, 43 RPM
2 |14-4438-0 Nameplate, Lindsay CD, 1-1/2 HP, 86 RPM
3 |06-3926-0 Decal, “Danger”, Tower Panel
4 106-3964-1 Nameplate, Lindsay CD, 1 HP, 30 RPM
5 (14-3220-0 Nameplate, Lindsay CD, 3/4 HP, 43RPM, 380V
6 (11-0043-7 Decal, “Warning”, Tire Pressure

K 7 (11-0044-5 Decal, “Warning”, Pinch Point/Drive Shaft j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) F-36 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower/Drive Tube Assembly



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

Table of Contents

OVEINANGS ... G-3
Overhang Sign and End Tower Joint Assembly.............ccccooviiiiiiiiiiiein, G-3
Sign and End Tower Joint Assembly, 8500P ..........ccccccoovviviiiiiiiieiiiieeie, G4
Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”, 11" and 22 ... G-5
Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 11’ and 22’, Stainless Steel...............c........... G-7
Overhang Assembly, 5-9/167, 33’ ... G-9
Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 33’, Stainless Steel, Poly-Lined and
ATUMINUIM Lottt et e e e et e e eeeeenneaens G-11
Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”, 44’ ...........cccoiiiiiiee e G-13
Overhang Assembly, 5-9/167, 55’ ... ..o G-15
Overhang Assembly, 5-9/167- 66’ ............cccceiiiiiiiieee e G-17
Overhang Assembly, 5-9/167- 88’ ........cccco i G-19
Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”, 88’ For 201’ Span Only, w/0181640
Cable Kit (OPL.) .o G-21
Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”- 55’, 66’ or 88’, w/7’8” or 11’ Extension .... G-23
Sign and End Tower Joint Assembly, Stainless Steel............c.ccccoceenee. G-24
6-5/8” Last Tower Joint w/6” Male Drop.......cccccceeveiieiiiiicie e G-25
Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 22’, Stainless Steel ...........cccccociviiiiiinenn. G-26
Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 22’, Aluminum
Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 22’, Poly-Lined............cccccooeiiiviiiiiiciece. G-26
Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 22’, Stainless Steel ...........c..cccoceeviiiiiecnnn. G-27

Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 44’, Stainless Steel (Uses two Half Pipe)
Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 44’, Aluminum

Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 44’, Poly-Lined (Uses two Half Pipe)......... G-28
Joint Flush-out Kit, 10-0762-4 ...........cccooiiiiieie e G-30
ST= T [o I (= o R 0T o J SRR G-31
Tower Light Detail, 3-1330-4 ......ccoviiiiiiee e G-32
Light and Sign Mount, w/o Overhang ..........ccccooeeiiiiiiiiiiiec e G-32
LED Overhang Lighting ........ccouuuuiiiiiiei e G-33

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-1 Current Repair Parts Manual
Table of Contents




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

4 )

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-2 Current Repair Parts Manual
Table of Contents




ZIMMATLC"‘
N

GEN"""E

-
[G] Overhangs

PARTS

Overhang Sign and End Tower Joint Assembly
NOTE: Refer to page G-24
o G e for Tower Light breakdown.
NOTE: On 5-9/16” last span,
use (06-3285-1) 5-9/16” gasket.

On 6-5/8” last span, use (06-

= 4486-4) 6-5/8” gasket.

Note 1: On 5-9/16” last span, use 6-3285-
1, 5-9/16” gasket. On 6-5/8” last span,
use 6-4486-4, 6-5/8” gasket.

Note 2: Install quick drain plug before
installing overhang pipe and raising span.

Note 3: Install sign between third and
fourth ear out from the tower on 5-9/16”
overhang pipe.

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 103-0177-0 Strap, Sign Mount, 5-9/16” 18 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock

2 |03-0706-6 Joint, Last Tower, w/Anchor 19 |06-3509-4 Plug,Drain,0-75 PSI,Multi-Prs,Red
3 |03-0893-2 Leg, Overhang, w/Anchor Joint 20 |06-3712-4 Clamp, Ringlock, 5” Steel Coupler
4 103-1330-4 Light Assembly, Last Tower 21 |06-3936-9 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1”, Hex, Gr. 5

5 |03-4727-8 Cap, Sand Trap, 5-9/16” 22 |06-4364-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock

6 [03-6760-7 Mount, Tower Panel 23 |06-4444-3 Plug, 2-1/2”, Pipe, PVC, Sch. 40

7 |03-7988-3 Panel, Tower Control, Last, 10W 24 |06-4486-4 Gasket, 6-5/8”, Pipe Flange

8 |03-8202-8 Tie, Overhang, Half 25 (10-4185-4 Nozzle, Senninger,180, #10, 5/32
9 |06-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 26 |1600181 Sign, Zimmatic By Lindsay
10 |06-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5| | 27 |10-7379-0 Clevis, Sign
11 |06-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5| | 28 [10-7380-8 Hanger, Sign
12 |06-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”, Hex, Gr. 5 29 |10-9598-3 Bracket, Sign, Zimmatic
13 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock 30 |11-3324-8 Plug,Drain,50-150 PSI,High Prs,Wh
14 106-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock 31 |11-3466-7 Plug, Drain,5-30 PSI,Low Prs (BIk)
15 |06-2419-7 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock 32 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
16 |06-3285-1 Gasket, Flange, Zimmatic,5-9/16" 33 [66-1050-5 Gasket, Round Back, Pierce, 5”
17 |06-3358-6 Screw,5/16-18 x 1-1/4” Hex, Gr. 5 34 |11-5448-3 Joint, Last Tower, Fr., 6-5/8” Span

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

G-3

Current Repair Parts Manual
Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Overhangs

GENUINE

PARTS

~

Sign and End Tower Joint Assembly, 8500P

SEE NOTE 2

Note 1: On 5-9/16” last span, use 6-3285-
1, 5-9/16” gasket. On 6-5/8” last span,
use 6-4486-4, 6-5/8” gasket.

Note 2: Install quick drain plug before
installing overhang pipe and raising span.

Note 3: Install sign between third and
fourth ear out from the tower on 5-9/16”
overhang pipe.

J

Ref. Part No. Description Ref. Part No. Description
1 13-0177-0 Strap, Sign Mount, 5-9/16” 18 |6-3712-4 Clamp, Ringlock, 5” Steel Coupler
2 |3-0893-2 Leg, Overhang, w/Anchor Joint, 84” 19 |6-3936-9 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1”, Hex, Gr. 5
3 [3-1330-4 Light Assembly, Last Tower 20 |6-4364-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock
4 |3-6760-7 Mount, Tower Panel 21 |6-4444-3 Plug, 2-1/2”, Pipe, PVC, Schedule 40
5 |3-7988-3 Panel, Tower Control, Last, 10 Wire 22 |6-4486-4 Gasket, 6-5/8”, Pipe Flange
6 |3-8202-8 Tie, Overhang, Half, 58” 23 |10-4185-4 |Nozzle, Senninger, 180, #10, 5/32
7 |6-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 24 11600181 Sign, Zimmatic By Lindsay
8 |6-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 25 |10-7379-0 |Clevis, Sign
9 |6-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 26 |10-7380-8 |Hanger, Sign
10 |6-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”, Hex, Gr. 5 27 |10-9598-3 |Bracket, Sign, Zimmatic
11 |6-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock 28 |11-3324-8 |Plug, Quick Drain, High Pressure (White)
12 |6-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock 29 |11-3466-7 |Plug, Quick Drain, Low Pressure (Black)
13 |6-2419-7 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock 30 |11-5448-3 |Joint, Last Tower for 6-5/8” Span
14 |6-3285-1 Gasket, Flange, Zimmatic, 5-9/16” 31 |14-7039-0 |[Cap, Sand Trap, 5-9/16”
15 |6-3358-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5 32 |26-0760-4 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
16 |6-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock 33 |66-1050-5 |Gasket, Round Back, Pierce, 5”
17 16-3509-4 Fé%%,)Quick Drain, Multi-Pressure
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-4 Current Repair Parts Manual

Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUINg \
Overhangs

Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”, 11’ and 22’

SIGN LOCATION

SEE DETAIL "A"

USE THIS HOLE FOR 129"
A-FRAME SEPARATION
ON DRIVETUBE.

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-5 Current Repair Parts Manual
Overhangs




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Overhangs

GENUINE

PARTS

~

Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”, 11’ and 22’

DETAIL "A"

11" OVERHANG

DETAIL "A" 22' OVERHANG

DETAIL "B"

CABLE LOCATIO
FOR 9500P

8500P

CABLE LOCATION

CABLE
LOCATION
FOR 9500P

CABLE LOCATION
8500P

DETAIL "C"

Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 |11-3650-6 Pipe, Half, 5-9/16”, 90” Outlet
2 |03-0893-2 Leg, Overhang, w/Anchor Joint
3 |03-4717-9 Bracket, Drop Cable, Tie Down
4 |03-8202-8 Tie, Overhang, Half
5 |03-8209-3 Cable, Overhang, w/Pin, 82’ 5-1/2”
6 |04-0085-3 Cap, Overhang Pipe, w/2-1/2” Coupling
7 |04-8208-3 Eyelet, Tie Back Cable
8 |06-0250-8 Washer, Flat, 3/8”
9 |06-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
10 |06-0805-9 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2”, Hex, Gr. 5
11 |06-0824-0 Nut, Hex, 1/2-13
12 |06-0843-0 Washer, Flat, 1/2”
13 |06-0884-4 Clamp, Cable, 3/8”
14 |06-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”7, Hex, Gr. 5
15 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
16 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
17 |06-3443-6 Gasket, Overhang Flange, 5-9/16”
18 |06-4653-9 Cable, 22’ and 44’ Drop, 10’-9”
19 |10-0678-2 |1601517 Pipe, Overhang, 5-9/16” x 11’ , 90"
20 |10-1622-9 Cable, Overhang, 44’ w/Pins
21 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
22 |06-2420-5 Nut, 3/8”-16, Lock
23 |[10-0680-8 |1601518 Pipe, Overhang, 5-9/16” x 11°, 30”
24 111-3652-2 Pipe, Half, 5-9/16”, 30" Outlets
25 11601396 Eyelet, Tieback, Cable, 11" OH Only

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

G-6

Current Repair Parts Manual
Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUINg \
Overhangs

Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 11’ and 22’, Stainless Steel

22" OVERHANG ’)'

CABLE GOES HERE
NOTE: USE CARE WHEN INSTALLING OVERHANG BOLTS TO 6TH EAR Q<
AND ATTACHING CABLES. RAISING THE OVERHANG FROM END TOWER ‘
PIPE TOO HIGH CAN CAUSE FLANGE DISTORTION

RESULTING IN WATER LEAKAGE. <]

SEE DETAIL "B"

11' OVERHANG CABLE
GOES HERE

BOLTS TO 3RD EAR
FROM END TOWER

SIGN LOCATION
N
SEE DETAIL "A" \'

USE THIS HOLE FOR 129'
A-FRAME SEPARATION
ON DRIVETUBE.

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-7 Current Repair Parts Manual
Overhangs




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Overhangs

GEN"""E \

PARTS

Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 11’ and 22’, Stainless Steel

DETAIL "A"
11' OVERHANG

DETAIL "A" 22' OVERHANG

DETAIL "B"

CABLE
LOCATION
FOR 9500P

CABLE LOCATION

FOR 9500P 8500P

CABLE LOCATION
8500P

DETAIL "C"

CABLE LOCATION

Ref. Part No. Description
1 3-0893-2 Leg, Overhang, w/Anchor Joint, 84"
2 3-4717-9 Bracket, Drop Cable, Tie Down
3 3-8202-8 Tie, Overhang, Half, 58”
4 3-8209-3 Cable, Overhang, w/Pin, 82’ 5-1/2”
5 4-8208-3 Eyelet, Tie Back Cable
6 6-0250-8 Washer, Flat, 3/8”
7 6-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13x1-1/4, HX, Gr. 5
8 6-0805-9 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2”, Hex, Gr. 5
9 6-0824-0 Nut, Hex, 1/2-13
10 6-0843-0 Washer, Flat, 1/2”
1" 6-0884-4 Clamp, Cable, 3/8”
12 6-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”7, Hex, Gr. 5
13 6-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
14 6-2420-5 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock
15 6-4486-4 Gasket, Flange, 6-5/8” Pipe
16 6-4653-9 Cable, 22’ and 44’ Overhang Drop
17 10-1622-9 Cable, Overhang, 44’ w/Pins
18 11-6177-7 Cap, OH, 6-5/8”, w/Coupling, S.S.
19 11-6031-6 Gasket, Flange, 6-5/8”, No-Lip
20 12-1043-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 30", Stainless Steel
21 14-0438-0 Pipe, Ext, 6-5/8"x11°-0”, Stainless Steel
22 26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

G-8 Current Repair Parts Manual

Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Overhangs

GENIIIME \
—

\_

Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”, 33’

NOTE: USE CARE WHEN INSTALLING OVERHANG
AND ATTACHING CABLES. RAISING THE OVERHANG
PIPE TOO HIGH CAN CAUSE FLANGE DISTORTION °

RESULTING IN WATER LEAKAGE.

SIGN LOCATION
SEE DETAIL "A"

USE THIS HOLE FOR 129'
A-FRAME SEPARATION
ON DRIVETUBE.

ITEM 24 (CABLE)
BOLTS TO 2ND EAR
FROM END TOWER
JOINT

ITEM 5 (CABLE) BOLTS
TO 5TH EAR FROM
END TOWER JOINT

o1
2

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

G-9

Current Repair Parts Manual
Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Overhangs

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”, 33’ (Beginning Serial No. 24912) (cont'd.)

DETAIL A DETAIL B

FOR 9500P

8500P

 CABLE LOCATION
% FOR 9500P

CABLE LOCATION
8500P

CABLE LOCATION

CABLE LOCATION

J

DETAILC
Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 [11-3650-6 Pipe, Half, 5-9/16”, 90” Outlets
2 |03-0893-2 Leg, Overhang, w/Anchor Joint
3 |03-4717-9 Bracket, Drop Cable, Tie Down
4 |03-8202-8 Tie, Overhang, Half
5 |03-8209-3 Cable, Overhang, w/Pin, 82’-5-1/2"
6 |04-0085-3 Cap, Overhang Pipe, 2-1/2” Coupling
7 |04-8208-3 Eyelet, Tie Back Cable
8 |06-0250-8 Washer, Flat, 3/8”
9 |06-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
10 |06-0805-9 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2”, Hex, Gr. 5
11 |06-0824-0 Nut, Hex, 1/2-13
12 |06-0843-0 Washer, 1/2”, Flat
13 |06-0884-4 Clamp, Cable, 3/8”
14 |06-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”7, Hex, Gr. 5
15 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
16 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
17 |06-3443-6 Gasket, O.H., Flange, 5-9/16”
18 |06-4653-9 Cable, 22’ and 44’ Drop, 10’-9”
19 |10-0678-2 (1601517 |Pipe, Overhang, 5-9/16” x 11’, 90”
20 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
21 |06-2420-5 Nut, 3/8”-16, Lock
22 [11-3652-2 Pipe, Half, 5-9/16”, 30” Outlets
23 |10-0680-8 (1601518 |Pipe, Overhang, 5-9/16” x 11’, 30”
K 24 [10-1622-9 Cable, Overhang, 44’ w/Pins, 38’-5”
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-10 Current Repair Parts Manual

Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUINg \
Overhangs

Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 33’, Stainless Steel, Poly-Lined and Aluminum

3
=

N

=3

SEE DETAIL "C"

ITEM 5 (CABLE)
BOLTS TO 5TH
EAR FROM END
TOWER JOINT

SEE DETAIL "B"

ITEM 24 (CABLE)
BOLTS TO 2ND
EAR FROM END
TOWER JOINT

USE THIS HOLE FOR 129
A-FRAME SEPARATION

ON DRIVETUBE.

WO
P
\

NOTE: USE CARE WHEN INSTALLING OVERHANG

AND ATTACHING CABLES. RAISING THE OVERHANG
PIPE TOO HIGH CAN CAUSE FLANGE DISTORTION

RESULTING IN WATER LEAKAGE.

SIGN LOCATION

NOTE: For 8500P use lower
two holes of overhang leg.

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-11 Current Repair Parts Manual
Overhangs




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Overhangs

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 33’, Stainless Steel, Poly-Lined and Aluminum

DETAIL A

DETAIL B

CABLE LOCATION
FOR 9500P

CABLE LOCATION
8500P

CABLE LOCATION
500P

CABLE LOCATION
8500P

DETAIL C
Ref. Part No. Description
1 |3-0893-2 Leg, Overhang, w/Anchor Joint, 84"
2 |3-4717-9 Bracket, Drop Cable, Tie Down
3 |3-8202-8 Tie, Overhang, Half, 58”
4 |3-8209-3 Cable, Overhang, w/Pin, 82’ 5-1/2”
5 |4-8208-3 Eyelet, Tie Back Cable
6 |6-0250-8 Washer, Flat, 3/8”
7 |6-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13x1-1/4, HX, Gr. 5
8 |6-0805-9 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5
9 |6-0824-0 Nut, Hex, 1/2-13
10 [6-0843-0 Washer, Flat, 1/2”
11 |6-0884-4 Clamp, Cable, 3/8”
12 |6-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 17, Hex, Gr. 5
13 [6-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
14 |6-2420-5 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock
15 |6-4486-4 Gasket, Flange, 6-5/8” Pipe
16 |6-4653-9 Cable, 22’ and 44’ Overhang Drop
17 (11-6177-7 Cap, OH, 6-5/8”, w/Coupling, S.S.
18 (11-6031-6 Gasket, Flange, 6-5/8”, No-Lip
19 (12-1043-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 30", Stainless Steel
20 |14-0438-0 Pipe, Ext, 6-5/8"x11’-0", Stainless Steel
21 |12-3752-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 30" Aluminum
22  |13-5484-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 30” PolyLined
23 |10-1622-9 Cable, Overhang, 44’ w/Pins, 38’-5"
24 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual
Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUINg \
Overhangs

Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”, 44’

ITEM 5 (CABLE)

BOLTS TO 4TH
ITEM 19 (CABLE) EARFROM END

BOLTS TO 2ND TOWER JOINT
NOTE: USE CARE WHEN INSTALLING OVERHANG EAR FROM END
AND ATTACHING CABLES. RAISING THE OVERHANG TOWER JOINT
PIPE TOO HIGH CAN CAUSE FLANGE DISTORTION
RESULTING IN WATER LEAKAGE.

SEE DETAIL "C"

SIGN LOCATION
SEE DETAIL "A"

USE THIS HOLE FOR 129'
A-FRAME SEPARATION
ON DRIVETUBE.

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-13 Current Repair Parts Manual
Overhangs




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Overhangs

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”, 44’ (Beginning Serial No. 24912) (cont'd.)

DETAIL A DETAIL B

CABLE LOCATION
8500P

CABLE LOCATION
CABLE LOCATION FOR 9500P

FOR 9500P

CABLE LOCATION
8500P

J

DETAIL C
Original | Substitute
Ref. | Part No. Part No. Description
1 (11-3651-4 Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, 90” Outlets
2 |03-0893-2 Leg, Overhang, w/Anchor Joint
3 |03-4717-9 Bracket, Drop Cable Tie-Down
4 |03-8202-8 Tie, Overhang, Half
5 |03-8209-3 Cable, Overhang, w/Pin, 82’ - 5-1/2”
6 |04-0085-3 Cap, Overhang Pipe w/2-1/2” Coupling
7 |104-8208-3 Eyelet, Tie-Back Cable
8 |06-0250-8 Washer, Flat, 3/8”
9 |06-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
10 |06-0805-9 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5
11 |106-0824-0 Nut, Hex, 1/2-13
12 |06-0843-0 Washer, Flat, 1/2”
13 |06-0884-4 Clamp, Cable, 3/8”
14 |06-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”7, Hex, Gr. 5
15 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
16 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
17 |06-3443-6 Gasket, Overhang Flange, 5-9/16”
18 |06-4653-9 Cable, 22’ and 44’ Drop, 10’-9”
19 |10-1622-9 Cable, Overhang, 44’ w/Pins, 38’-5"
20 (26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
21 |06-2420-5 Nut, 3/8”-16, Lock
K 22 |11-3653-0 Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, 30” Outlets
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-14 Current Repair Parts Manual

Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUINg \
Overhangs

Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”, 55’

NOTE: REFER TO SPRINKLER
COMPONENTS FOR P/N 4-0137-2 (CAP,
OVERHANG PIPE, 4”) USED WITH 2 1/2”
TUBING FROM BOOSTER PUMP.

——(CP sk

DETAIL "C" \f

BOLT TO 12TH EAR
FROM END TOWER JOINT

REMOVE SLACK IN
DROP CABLE. DO
NOT OVER TIGHTEN

FROM FLANGE

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-15 Current Repair Parts Manual
Overhangs




ZIMMATIC

Overhangs

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”- 55’

PART NO. LENGTH COLOR CODE

3-8209-3 82’ - 5-1//2" | RED ENDS

3-8210-1 43 - 0" GREEN ENDS

3-8213-5 19 - 4" ORANGE ENDS

3-8214-3 17’ - 10" YELLOW ENDS

3-8215-0 47 - 2" BLUE ENDS ,/\\ N

10-1623-7 22' - 6" CLEVIS ENDS \ 7 ) [ 16 )

11-0931-3 12-11” RED ENDS %z%//\\/ N% o~

0 / \
— RA/VGE ( /@,/_/—’( 19 /,‘
/'/ N\ %x ¥ NS
t\ 18 RS0
N LK N .
NE o N\ /@)\) () TN
— N . / oX \\ / 8 j — / \
Ve \ N \/ > \U;V/ \ / —~ 5 \
( 27 N o//,/// "z N oY \ /
\ /)‘w\ NS ‘P ?@ N
— “ // ////// 4 \\\\/)' (O ?§
oy /4 S 2 N
/ / /N / ) N // N
/// . %)g \/52\ \
/ 7/ /’/ R N \( 16 J
/7 Y. /? ol LS ~ & /
ST
/ /f/// QS’/Q’ ,417 /x[/ \//Z TN
/ //j/ y@ H/ \\ a \‘@'//f\ 19 )
///// ( i / AN N /
7y /;6§ P \\g N
TN ‘ W= AN
(o 7 2
2L (s & (1)
~ J OQ" NS
‘\\Qév /Q&
g
&
DETAIL "A"
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 [11-3651-4 Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, 90" Outlets 16 |06-0843-0 Washer, Flat, 1/2”

2 |03-0892-4 Angle,Mast,66°/88’,0H,w/Anchor Jt| | 17 |06-2070-8 Valve, Drain, 1”

3 103-4717-9 Bracket, Drop Cable, Tie-Down 18 [06-2304-1 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5

4 |03-8202-8 Tie, Overhang, Half 19 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

5 [03-8209-3 Cable, Overhang, w/Pin, 82’ 5-1/2”| | 20 |06-2514-5 Reducer, Bell, 2" x 1”

6 |03-8210-1 Cable, Overhang,1st Outboard, 43’| | 21 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock

7 |03-8213-5 Cable, 66'/88’, OH, Crosstie, 19-4” | | 22 |06-3443-6 Gasket, Overhang Flange, 5-9/16”

8 |03-8214-3 Cable, 66'/88’, OH, Drop, 17-10” 23 |06-4654-7 Bushing, Hex, 2" x 3/4”

9 |03-8215-0 Cable, 66'/88’, w/Pin, 47°-2” 24 110-0678-2 [1601517 |Pipe, Overhang, 5-9/16” x 11’, 90”
10 |04-0085-3 Cap, Overhang Pipe, 2-1/2” Coup. | | 25 |10-1623-7 Cable, OH, 66'/88’, w/Pin, 22’-6”
11 |04-8208-3 Eyelet, Tie-Back Cable 26 (11-0931-3 Cable, 55’ Overhang, Ext. 12" 11”
12 |06-0638-4 Nipple, Pipe, 3/4” x Close, Black 27 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
13 |06-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 28 |10-0680-8 [1601518 |Pipe, Overhang, 5-9/16” x 11’, 30”
14 |06-0805-9 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2”, Hex, Gr. 5 29 [11-3653-0 Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, 30” Outlets
15 |06-0824-0 Nut, 1/2-13, Hex

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-16 Current Repair Parts Manual

Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Overhangs

GENIIIME \
—

\_

Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”- 66’

NOTE: REFER TO SPRINKLER
COMPONENTS FOR P/N 4-0137-2 (CAP,
OVERHANG PIPE, 4”) USED WITH 2 1/2”
TUBING FROM BOOSTER PUMP.

FROM FLANGE

BOLT TO 12TH EAR
FROM END TOWER JOINT

REMOVE SLACK IN
DROP CABLE. DO

NOT OVER TIGHTEN

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-17

Current Repair Parts Manual
Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Overhangs

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

\_

Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”- 66’ (Beginning Serial No. 24912) (cont'd.)

J

PART NO. LENGTH COLOR CODE
3-8209-3 82’ - 5-1//2” | RED ENDS
3-8210-1 43 -0” GREEN ENDS
3-8211-9 64’ - 3/4” BLACK ENDS
3-8213-5 19’ - 47 ORANGE ENDS
3-8214-3 17’ - 10" YELLOW ENDS
3-8215-0 47’ - 27 BLUE ENDS
10-1623-7 22' - 6" CLEVIS ENDS
DETAIL "A"
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 (11-3651-4 Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, 90” Outlet 16 |06-0805-9 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5
2 (03-0892-4 Angle,Mast,66’/88’,0H,w/Anch. Jt | | 17 |06-0824-0 Nut, Hex, 1/2-13
3 |03-4717-9 Bracket, Drop Cable Tie-Down 18 [06-0843-0 Washer, Flat, 1/2”
4 103-8198-8 Pipe, Overhang, 4” x 22’, 90” 19 |06-2070-8 Valve, Drain, 1”
5 [03-8202-8 Tie, Overhang, Half 20 (06-2304-1 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
6 [03-8209-3 Cable, Overhang, w/Pin, 82'-5-1/2"| | 21 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
7 103-8210-1 Cable,Overhang,1st Outboard, 43’| | 22 |06-2514-5 Reducer, Bell, 2" x 17
8 [03-8211-9 Cable, OH, 2nd Outboard,64’-3/4” | | 23 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Toplock
9 |03-8213-5 Cable, 66'/88’, OH,Crosstie, 19-4”| | 24 |06-3443-6 Gasket, Overhang Flange, 5-9/16”
10 |03-8214-3 Cable, 66'/88’, OH, Drop, 17’-10” 25 |06-4654-7 Bushing, Hex, 2" x 3/4”
11 |103-8215-0 Cable, 66'/88’, w/Pin, 47°-2" 26 [10-1623-7 Cable, OH, 66'/88’, w/Pins, 22’-6”
12 |04-0085-3 Cap, Overhang Pipe, 2-1/2” Coup.| | 27 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
13 |04-8208-3 Eyelet, Tie-Back Cable 28 |03-8241-6 Pipe, Overhang, 4" x 22’, 30"
14 |06-0638-4 Nipple, Pipe, 3/4” x Close, Black 29 [11-3653-0 Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, 30” Outlets
15 |06-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-18 Current Repair Parts Manual

Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUINg \
Overhangs

Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”- 88’

NOTE: REFER TO SPRINKLER
COMPONENTS FOR P/N 4-0137-2 (CAP,
OVERHANG PIPE, 4”) USED WITH 2 1/2”

TUBING FROM BOOSTER PUMP. ::% O BLUE

BOLT TO 12TH EAR
FROM END TOWER JOINT

& ’ a REMOVE SLACK IN
@ @ DROP CABLE. DO
NOT OVER TIGHTEN

FROM FLANGE

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-19 Current Repair Parts Manual
Overhangs




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Overhangs

GEN"""E

PARTS

~

\_

Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”- 88’ (Beginning Serial No. 24912) (cont'd.)

J

PART NO. LENGTH COLOR CODE
3-8209-3 82' - 5-1//2” | RED ENDS
3-8210-1 43 -0” GREEN ENDS
3-8211-9 64’ - 3/4” BLACK ENDS
3-8212-7 85 - 5-3/4” | BROWN ENDS
3-8213-5 19’ - 4" ORANGE ENDS
3-8214-3 17’ - 10" YELLOW ENDS
3-8215-0 47 -2 BLUE ENDS
10-1623-7 22’ -6" CLEVIS ENDS
DETAIL "A"
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description
1 111-3651-4 Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, 90” 16 |06-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
2 |03-0892-4 Angle, Mast,66'/88" OH,w/Anch. Jt 17 |06-0805-9 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5
3 |03-4717-9 Bracket, Drop Cable Tie-Down 18 |06-0824-0 Nut, Hex, 1/2-13
4 103-8198-8 Pipe, Overhang, 4” x 22’ 19 |06-0843-0 Washer, Flat, 1/2”
5 |03-8202-8 Tie, Overhang, Half 20 |06-2070-8 Valve, Drain, 1”
6 |03-8209-3 Cable,Overhang, w/Pin, 82’-5-1/2” 21 |06-2304-1 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
7 [03-8210-1 Cable,Overhang,1st Outboard,43’ 22 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
8 [03-8211-9 Cable, OH, 2nd Outboard, 64’-3/4” 23 |06-2514-5 Reducer, Bell, 2" x 1”
9 [03-8212-7 Cable, 3rd Outboard, 85’-3/4” 24 106-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Toplock
10 |03-8213-5 Cable, 66'/88’,0H, Crosstie, 19'-4” 25 |06-3443-6 Gasket, Overhang Flange, 5-9/16”
11 |03-8214-3 Cable, 66'/88’, OH, Drop, 17’-10” 26 |06-4654-7 Bushing, Hex, 2" x 3/4”
12 |03-8215-0 Cable, OH, 66'/88’, w/Pin, 47°-2” 27 |10-1623-7 Cable, OH, 66'/88’, w/Pins, 22’-6”
13 |04-0085-3 Cap, OH Pipe, 2-1/2” Coupling 28 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
14 |04-8208-3 Eyelet, Tie-Back Cable 29 |03-8241-6 Pipe, Overhang, 4” x 22’, 30"
15 |06-0638-4 Nipple, Pipe, 3/4” x Close, Black 30 |11-3653-0 Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, 30” Outlets
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-20 Current Repair Parts Manual

Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUINg \
Overhangs

Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”, 88’ For 201’ Span Only, w/0181640 Cable Kit (Opt.)

BOLT TO 16TH EAR
FROM END TOWER JOINT

DROP CABLE. DO
NOT OVER TIGHTEN

,& 8 REMOVE SLACK IN

FROM FLANGE

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-21 Current Repair Parts Manual
Overhangs




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Overhangs

GEN"""E \

PARTS

Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”, 88’ For 201’ Spans Only, W/0181640 Cable Kit (Opt.)

PART NO. LENGTH COLOR CODE
3-8209-3 82’ -5-1//2” | RED ENDS
3-8210-1 43 - 0" GREEN ENDS
3-8211-9 64’ - 3/4” BLACK ENDS
3-8212-7 85’ - 5-3/4” | BROWN ENDS
WA N 3-8213-5 19 -4 ORANGE ENDS
DETAI L A 3-8214-3 17 -10” YELLOW ENDS
3-8215-0 47 -2 BLUE ENDS
1600734 44’-10” WHITE ENDS
10-1623-7 22’'-6" CLEVIS ENDS
Ref. Part No. Description Ref. Part No. Description
1 11-3651-4 Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, Formed Outlet 16 6-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
2 3-0892-4 Angle, Mast, 66°/88" OH, w/Anchor Jt 17 6-0805-9 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2”, Hex, Gr. 5
3 3-4717-9 Bracket, Drop Cable Tie-Down 18 6-0824-0 Nut, Hex, 1/2-13
4 3-8198-8 Pipe, Overhang, 4” x 22’ 19 6-0843-0 Washer, Flat, 1/2”
5 3-8202-8 Tie, Overhang, Half 20 6-2070-8 Valve, Drain, 17
6 3-8209-3 Cable, Overhang, w/Pin, 82’ - 5-1/2” 21 6-2304-1 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
7 3-8210-1 Cable, Overhang, 1st Outboard, 43’ 22 6-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
8 3-8211-9 Cable, Overhang, 2nd Outboard, 64’-3/4” 23 6-2514-5 Reducer, Bell, 2" x 1”
9 3-8212-7 Cable, 3rd Outboard 24 6-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Toplock
10 3-8213-5 Cable, 66'/88’, Overhang, Cross-Tie 25 6-3443-6 Gasket, Overhang Flange, 5-9/16”
11 3-8214-3 Cable, 66'/88’, Overhang, Drop 26 6-4654-7 Bushing, Hex, 2" x 3/4”
12 3-8215-0 Cable, Overhang, 66°/88’, w/Pin 27 10-1623-7 | Cable, Overhang, 66°/88’, w/Pins
13 4-0085-3 Cap, Overhang Pipe, 2-1/2” Coupling 28 26-0760-4 | Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
14 4-8208-3 Eyelet, Tie-Back Cable 29 |11-3653-0 Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, 30” Outlets
15 6-0638-4 Nipple, Pipe, 3/4” x Close, Black 30 (1600734 Cable, Kit, Overhang,
N\ J
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-22 Current Repair Parts Manual

Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

Overhangs

PARTS

Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”- 55’, 66’ or 88’, w/7’8” or 11’ Extension

7'-8" OR

14TH EAR FROM
END TOWER

DETAIL "A"

FOR 5-9/16" O.H. PIPE USE 06-0805-9 1/2" SCREWS & 06-2418-9 1/2" LOCK NUTS.

FOR 6-5/8" O.H. PIPE USE 06-0807-5 5/8" SCREWS & 06-2416-3 5/8" LOCK NUTS.

POSITION TRUSS MOUNT BRACKET 7'-8" FROM 14TH EAR IF 7'-8" EXTENSION IS USED OR
POSITION TRUSS MOUNT BRACKET 11'-0" FROM 14TH EAR IF 11'-0" EXTENSION IS USED.

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 | 03-6083-4 Bracket, Truss Mount, 5-9/16”
2 | 03-8215-0 Cable, Overhang, 66°/88’, w/Pin
3 | 04-8208-3 Eyelet, Tie-Back Cable
4 | 06-0805-9 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5
5 | 06-0807-5 Screw, 5/8-11 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5
6 | 06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
7 | 06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
8 | 11-3008-7 Bracket, Truss Mount, 6-5/8”
9 | 11-3658-9 Pipe, 6-5/8” x 11’ Extension
10 | 11-3659-7 Pipe, 6-5/8”" x 7’8" Extension
11 | 26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-23 Current Repair Parts Manual

Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

Overhangs

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

Sign and End Tower Joint Assembly, Stainless Steel
(NOTE: Also used on Aluminum and Poly-Lined)

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |03-0893-2 Leg, Overhang, w/Anchor Joint 16 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
2 |03-1330-4 Light Assembly, Last Tower 17 |06-3509-4 Plug,Drain,0-75 PSI,Multi-Prs,Red
3 |03-6760-7 Mount, Tower Panel 18 |06-3936-9 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1”, Hex, Gr. 5
4 103-7988-3 Panel, Tower Control, Last, 10W 19 |06-4364-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock
5 [03-8202-8 Tie, Overhang, Half 20 |06-4444-3 Plug, 2-1/2”, Pipe, PVC, Sch. 40
6 |03-8216-8 Strap, Sign Mount 21 |06-4486-4 Gasket, 6-5/8”, Pipe Flange
7 |6-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 22 (1600181 Sign, Zimmatic By Lindsay
8 |6-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5| | 23 |10-7379-0 Clevis, Sign
9 [6-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5| | 24 [10-7380-8 Hanger, Sign
10 |06-0839-8 Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5| | 25 [10-9598-3 Bracket, Sign, Zimmatic
11 |06-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”, Hex, Gr. 5 26 |11-3324-8 Plug,Drain,50-150 PSI,High Prs,Wh
12 |06-2416-3 Nut, 5/8-11, Lock 27 |11-3466-7 Plug, Drain,5-30 PSI,Low Prs (BIk)
13 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock 28 |11-6100-9 Joint, Last Tower, 6-5/8”, S.S.
14 |106-2419-7 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock 29 |11-6177-7 Cap, Overhang, 6-5/8”, S.S.
15 |06-3358-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4” Hex, Gr. 5| | 30 (26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-24 Current Repair Parts Manual

Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Overhangs

GENU.NE \

PARTS

6-5/8” Last Tower Joint w/6” Male Drop

J

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description

1 106-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

2 |06-3499-8 Valve, Manual, Ball, Bronze, 3/4”

3 |06-4444-3 Plug, 2-1/2” Pipe, PVC, Schedule 40
4 |11-2379-3 Joint, End Fed, 2 WHP

5 |11-6031-6 Gasket, Flange, 6-5/8”, No-Lip

6 [11-6193-4 Nipple, Pipe, 3/4” x Close,

7 [13-3160-0 Cap, 6” Female

8 [13-3161-0 Coupler, 6” Male x 6-5/8” Flange

9 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
10 |66-0638-8 Clamp, Ringlock, 6”, Steel Coup.
11 |66-1060-4 Gasket, Round-Back, Pierce, 6”

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-25 Current Repair Parts Manual

Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Overhangs

Gﬁl\lllllus \
—

Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 22’, Stainless Steel
Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 22’, Aluminum
Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 22’, Poly-Lined

22' OVERHANG
CABLE GOES HERE
BOLTS TO 6TH EAR
FROM END TOWER
JOINT.

NOTE: USE CARE WHEN INSTALLING OVERHANG
AND ATTACHING CABLES. RAISING THE OVERHANG
PIPE TOO HIGH CAN CAUSE FLANGE DISTORTION
RESULTING IN WATER LEAKAGE.

SEE DETAIL "A"

NOTE: Item #24 used on
Poly-Lined Overhang Pipe

.
<

(.

USE THIS HOLE FOR 129'
A-FRAME SEPARATION
ON DRIVETUBE.

NOTE: Item #8 used
on Poly-Lined Pipe

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-26

Current Repair Parts Manual
Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Overhangs

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 22’, Stainless Steel
Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 22’, Aluminum
Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 22’, Poly-Lined

DETAIL "A"

DETAIL "B"

J

DETAIL "C"
Original Substitute
Ref. Part No. Part No. Description
1 103-0893-2 Leg, Overhang, w/Anchor Joint, 84"
2 |103-4717-9 Bracket, Drop Cable, Tie Down
3 |03-8202-8 Tie, Overhang, Half, 58”
4 103-8209-3 Cable, Overhang, w/Pin, 82’ - 5-1/2”
5 |04-8208-3 Eyelet, Tie Back Cable
6 |06-0250-8 Washer, Flat, 3/8”
7 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
8 |06-0805-9 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5
9 |06-0824-0 Nut, Hex, 1/2-13
10 |06-0843-0 Washer, Flat, 1/2”
11 |06-0884-4 Clamp, Cable, 3/8”
12 |06-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”7, Hex, Gr. 5
13 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
14 |06-2420-5 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock
15 |06-4486-4 Gasket, 6-5/8” Pipe Flange
16 |06-4653-9 Cable, 22’ and 44’ Overhang Drop
17 |12-1043-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 30” Outlets, Stainless Steel
18 |12-3750-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 90” Outlets, Aluminum
19 [11-6177-7 Cap, Overhang, 6-5/8” w/Coupling, Stainless Steel
20 |11-6333-6 Clip, Conduit, Spring Wire, 6-5/8”, Stainless Steel
21 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
22 |12-3752-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 30” Outlets, Aluminum
23 [13-4505-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 90", Poly-Lined
24 |11-6031-6 Gasket, Flange, 6-5/8”, No Lip
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-27 Current Repair Parts Manual

Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINg \

Overhangs

PARTS

Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 44’, Stainless Steel (Uses two Half Pipe)
Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 44’, Aluminum
Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 44’, Poly-Lined (Uses two Half Pipe)

ITEM 4 (CABLE)

BOLTS TO 4TH
ITEM 17 (CABLE) ~ EAR FROM END
BOLTSTO2ND ~ TOWER JOINT

NOTE: USE CARE WHEN INSTALLING OVERHANG EAR FROM END
AND ATTACHING CABLES. RAISING THE OVERHANG TOWER JOINT
PIPE TOO HIGH CAN CAUSE FLANGE DISTORTION
RESULTING IN WATER LEAKAGE.

NOTE: Stainless
Steel and Poly-
Lined use two half

pipe.

SEE DETAIL "C"

ITEM 24 USED ON
POLY LINED PIPE

USE THIS HOLE FOR 129'
A-FRAME SEPARATION
ON DRIVETUBE.

ITEM 8 USED ON
POLY LINED PIPE

\- Y,

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-28 Current Repair Parts Manual
Overhangs




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Overhangs

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 44’, Stainless Steel (Uses two Half Pipe)

Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 44’, Aluminum

Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 44’, Poly-Lined (Uses two Half Pipe)

J

BOLT TO 4TH
EAR FROM END
TOWER JOINT.
DETAIL "A" DETAIL "B"
DETAIL "C"
Original Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 103-0893-2 Leg, Overhang, w/Anchor Joint, 84"
2 |103-4717-9 Bracket, Drop Cable Tie-Down
3 |03-8202-8 Tie, Overhang, Half, 58”
4 103-8209-3 Cable, Overhang, w/Pin, 82’ - 5-1/2”
5 |04-8208-3 Eyelet, Tie-Back Cable
6 |06-0250-8 Washer, Flat, 3/8”
7 |06-0804-2 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
8 |06-0805-9 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5
9 (06-0824-0 Nut, Hex, 1/2-13
10 [06-0843-0 Washer, Flat, 1/2”
11 |06-0884-4 Clamp, Cable, 3/8”
12 |06-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”7, Hex
13 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
14 106-2420-5 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock
15 |06-4486-4 Gasket, Pipe Flange, 6-5/8”
16 |06-4653-9 Cable, 22’ and 44’ Overhang Drop
17 110-1622-9 Cable, Overhang, 44’ w/Pins
18 [12-1043-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 30" Outlets, SS
19 |12-3751-0 Pipe, Span, 6-5/8”, 90” Outlets, Aluminum
20 |11-6177-7 Cap, Overhang Pipe w/Coupling, Stainless Steel
21 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
22 (12-3753-0 Pipe, Span, 6-5/8”, 30” Outlets, Aluminum
23 [13-4505-0 Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 90", Poly-Lined
24 (11-6031-6 Gasket, Flange, 6-58”, No Lip
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-29 Current Repair Parts Manual

Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Overhangs

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Joint Flush-out Kit, 10-0762-4

NOTE: Item 13 is used with 55’, 66’ & 88’ overhangs with booster pump. Install between the nipple and reducer to allow

OVERHANG
PIPE

SANDTRAP FOR END
OF OVERHANG

clearance for cleanout.

J

Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 (03-4727-8 Cap, Sandtrap, 5-9/16
2 |04-0085-3 Cap, Overhang Pipe, w/2-1/2” Coupling
3 |04-0137-2 Cap, Overhang Pipe, 4"
4 106-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
5 |06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
6 |06-3419-6 Nut, 3/8-16, Top Lock Hex, Flange
7 |106-3443-6 Gasket, Overhang, Flange, 5-9/16”
8 |06-3712-4 Clamp, Ringlock, 5” Steel Coupler
9 |06-4443-5 Gasket, 6-5/8”, Overhang Pipe
10 |10-0759-0 Joint, Flushout
11 |26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
12 |66-1050-5 Gasket, Roundback, Pierce, 5”
13 |10-9973-8 Elbow, Street, 2" x 45 degree
NOTE: Gaskets and Screws are shown for both 6-5/8 and 5-9/16” overhang. End Cap is shown
for standard and 88’ overhang w/booster pump. End Cap is not included in Kit.
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-30 Current Repair Parts Manual

Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Overhangs

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Sand trap, Cap

(5 1/8)

(24 1/4)
Original
Ref. Part No. Description
1 |14-7039-0 Cap, Sand Trap, 5-9/16’, 24” w/2" C

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

G-31

Current Repair Parts Manual
Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Overhangs

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

\_

Tower Light Detail, 3-1330-4

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 103-1335-3 Bracket, Light 8 [09-0839-2 Connector, 1/2” w/Nut, .37-.50 Dia.
2 |03-4629-6 Termifoil Assembly 9 |09-7608-4 Terminal, Wire, B, #16-14, Spade 8
3 |03-6737-5 Cable, Electric, 4#14 x 14’ 10 |09-8871-7 Globe, Light Fixture, Plastic
4 106-0841-4 Nut, 1/4-20, Hex 11 |109-9155-4 O-Ring, 1/2” Conduit
5 |06-1580-7 | 11-8405-0 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 1”7, Hex, Stainless 12 |09-9352-7 Light, Fixture, Tower Assembly
6 [06-2515-2 Clip, Speed, “S” 13 |11-6062-1 Tab, White Collector Ring
7 {09-0010-0 Bulb,75 Watt,120V,GE #74A21/RS| | 14 |13-5187-0 Connector, 1/2” x 90°, .44-.50
Light and Sign Mount, w/o Overhang
DO O~ <?
Il
(o)
o d ©
N &
l @B 70
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 103-0177-0 Strap, Sign Mount, 5-9/16” 6 |03-8216-8 Strap, Sign Mount, 6-5/8”
2 |03-0706-6 Joint, Comb, Last Tower, w/Anchor 7 |04-0085-3 Cap, O.H., Pipe, w/2-1/2” Coupling
3 |03-1150-6 Bracket, Sign, Zimmatic, 53” 8 |10-5029-3 Sign, “Zimmatic”
4 |03-1330-4 Light, Assembly, Last Tower 9 |06-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
5 |03-7988-3 Panel, Tower.Control, Last, 10 Wire| | 10 |06-4364-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-32 Current Repair Parts Manual

Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Overhangs

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

LED Lighting, Overhang

//
Ref. Part No. Description
1 1601435 Bracket, Light, LED
2 1601436 Light, Fixture, LED, White, Beacon
3 1184050 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1”7, Hex, Gr. 2
4 0608414 Nut, 1/4-20, Hex, A563

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

G-33

Current Repair Parts Manual
Overhangs



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUINg \
Overhangs

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) G-34 Current Repair Parts Manual
Overhangs




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

\_

Table of Contents

GENU.NE

PARTS

GEAIDOXES ..o H-3
Gearbox, 2-1/4”, Tow, Non-Tow, 14-5230-0 .....oooovmrriiiiii H-3
Gearbox, Non-Tow, Extreme Duty, 11-2482-5 .............ccoeiviiiiiiecece, H-4
Gearbox, Non-Tow, AT, 1605990 ... H-5
GearbOX SIMS ... H-6

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

H-1

Current Repair Parts Manual
Table of Contents



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

4 )

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) H-2 Current Repair Parts Manual
Table of Contents




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

-
H] Gearboxes

Gearbox, 2-1/4”, Tow, Non-Tow, 14-5230-0

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 112-1732-0 Screw, Hex, Cap, 1/4-20 x .5 LG. 24 |11-7934-0 Shaft, Assy, Out. Weld, 2-1/4”
2 | 11-1225-9 Guard, Shaft, Made in China 25 | 06-2154-0 Nut, Lug 9/16-18, ZN Plate
3 | 06-4667-9 Diaphram, Rubber (Stamp Cover) 26 | 11-2558-2 Bearing, Cone, 2.25 |.D.
4 114-9071-0 Housing, LW 725, TNT-2 27 | 11-2559-0 Bearing, Cup, 3.8125 O.D.
5 |11-7907-6 Worm, TNT 50:1 28 | 06-1510-4 Washer, Lock, Hel. Spring 1/4”
6 | 06-3577-1 Plug, Pipe, 1/2”, Square Head 29 [ 11-5985-4 Seal, Shaft Face, Rubber, 1”
7 |06-3812-2 Cone, Bearing, 1.1875 1.D. 30 Cover, PVC Shaft 50mmx1.75”
8 |06-3813-0 Cup, Bearing, 2.5312 O.D. 31 | 14-9056-0 Cover, Dust, TNT-2
9 |11-7908-4 Shim, Input .006” 32 | 11-9417-0 Screw, Hx, Cap, 5/16-8x1, GR5
10 | 14-5277-0 Seal Saver 2.25 Shaft 33 | 14-9051-0 End Plate, Std. TNT
11 |11-7912-6 Seal, QOil, Dbl. Lip, 1 x 1.752x .25 34 | 11-7918-3 Washer, Bearing TNT
12 | 14-9050-0 End Cap TNT-2 35 | 14-9057-0 Seal, Qil, Triple Lip, 2.25x3.251
13 | 11-5934-2 Shim, Output, .006” 36 | 14-9054-0 Stop, Handle
14 | 06-2221-7 Screw, Hex, Flange, 3/8-16 x 1 37 | 14-9053-0 Handle, TNT-2
15 | 12-0449-0 Gasket, Cover 38 | 11-7928-0 Pin, Lock, 3/8x1-3/8 L.
16 | 06-4686-0 Bearing, Cup, 3.25 O.D. 39 | 14-9052-0 End Plate, Hex, TNT-2
17 | 06-2104-5 Bearing, Cone, 2.00 I.D. SPL 40 | 14-9072-0 Gasket, End Plate, TNT-2
18 | 11-2561-6 Key, 1/2” Sq. x 2.88 L. 41
19 |06-2109-4 Ring, Snap, 1.88 O.D. 42 | 14-9055-0 Seal, QOil, 3x3.751x.375 Flange
20 | 11-2557-4 Gear, Universal, 50:1, 2-1/4” |.D. 43 | 11-5935-9 Shim, Output, .010
21 | 14-9065-0 Spacer, TNT-2, 1.99 L. 44 1 11-5936-7 Shim, Output, .015
22 | 06-4662-0 Cover, TNT Expan. Chamber 45 | 11-5937-5 Shim, Output, .020
23 | 14-5272-0 Cover, Gearbox, 2.25”, Universal 46 | 11-7909-2 Shim, Input, .020
K 47 |1 11-7910-0 Shim, Input, .012 j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) H-3 Current Repair Parts Manual

Gearboxes



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Gearboxes

GEN"""E

PARTS

~

Gearbox, Non-Tow, Extreme Duty, 11-2482-5

REAR VIEW

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 |6-2104-5 Cone, Bearing, LM104949, C103 19 |11-1225-9 Shaft Protector

2 |6-2109-4 Ring, Snap, Gearbox 20 [11-2554-1 N/A Cap, End, Open, A192-S

3 |6-2150-8 Gasket, Cover, Gearbox 21 |11-2555-8 Housing, Gearbox, Lindsay

4 |6-2153-2 Bolt, 9/16 x 1-5/8”, Hub, Gr. 5 22 |11-2557-4 Gear, Worm, 2-1/4”

5 |6-2154-0 Nut, 9/16-18, Wheel, Lug 23 |11-2558-2 Cone, Bearing 2-1/4” 387A

6 |6-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1, Hex, Gr. 5 24 [11-2559-0 Bearing, Cup, 382A

7 |6-3812-2 Cone, Bearing, M86649 25 |11-2560-8 Shaft, Output, 2-1/4”

8 [6-3813-0 Cup, Bearing, M86610 26 |11-2561-6 Key, Chamfered

9 |6-4055-7 Cap Shaft, 15/16” I.D. 27 |06-1490-9 Plug, Pipe, Sq. Head, 3/4”, Galv.
10 |6-4664-6 Shaft, Worm, Double End, E4596| | 28 |11-5985-4 Seal, Face
11 |6-4665-3 Seal, Grease, Input, K278 29 |11-2566-5 Spacer, Gearbox, 2-1/4” I.D.
12 |6-4666-1 Gasket, End Cap, K319-1 30 |11-4005-2 Seal, 2.250 x 3.000, UMC, 3 Lip
13 |6-4669-5 Shim, Input, .020 31 |11-4006-0 Cover, Gearbox, 2-1/4”, UMC
14 |6-4686-9 Cup, Bearing, LM104911 32 |11-5934-2 Shim, Bearing, Output, 0.006
15 |6-4812-1 Plug, Pipe, 1/2”, Black 33 |11-5935-9 Shim, Bearing, Output, 0.010
16 |10-9233-7 N/A Shim, Bearing, Input, .005 34 |11-5936-7 Shim, Bearing, Output, 0.015
17 |10-9234-5 Shim, Bearing, Input, .007 35 [11-5937-5 Shim, Bearing, Output, 0.020
18 |10-9235-2 Shim, Bearing, Input, .010 36 [11-5938-3 Plug, Caplug, #3X

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

H-4

Current Repair Parts Manual
Gearboxes



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

Gearboxes

PARTS

Gearbox, Non-Tow, AT, 1605990
(Beginning Jan. 2016)

(( & ““‘li
%\,-“ A\~
=)=

)

@

-

Q
\"

¢

N

(&)
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 [1606024 Housing, Gearbox 20 [1070457 Screw. 3/8-16 x 1”7, Hex, Flange

2 1606017 Bull Gear 21 (1606026 Shaft Ass'’y, 2-1/4”, Output

3 [1606025 Shaft, Worm, Gearbox 22 11605994 Washer, 1/4”, Lock, Helical

4 (1606022 End Cap, Input Shaft, Gearbox 23 |1605995 Cone, Bearing, 1-1/4” Shaft

5 1606027 Spacer,2-1/4”, Gearbox 24 11605999 Cup, Bearing, 1-1/4" Shaft

6 |1606021 Gearbox Cover 25 1606006 Cone, Bearing, 2” Shaft

7 11606028 Expan. Chamber Cover, Gearbox| | 26 |1606008 Cup, Bearing, 2” Shaft

8 1606029 Diaphragm, Gearbox 27 (1605998 Shim, Bearing, Input, 0.005”

9 |1605996 Snap Ring, Gearbox 28 1606011 Shim, Bearing, Output, 0.015”
10 |1606007 Key, Chamfered 29 (1606012 Shim, Bearing, Output, 0.020”
11 (1606010 Shim, Bearing, Output, 0.010” 30 |1606009 Shim, Bearing, Output, 0.006”
12 1607347 Oil Seal, Output, 57.15mm 31 1606015 Cup, Bearing, 2-1/4” Shaft
13 (1605991 Pipe Plug, Sq. Head, 3/4” 32 1606016 Cone, Bearing, 2-1/4” Shaft
14 |1606005 Shaft Protector, Gearbox 33 (1606003 Shim, Bearing, Input, 0.010”

15 (1606030 Face Seal, 2-1/4”, Gearbox 34 11606018 Sealant, Cover, Gearbox
16 |1606014 Face Seal, Input, 1” 35 (1159383 Plug, Caplug, #3X
17 1606002 Shim, Bearing, Input, 0.007 36 |N/A Oil, AGMA EP #7 or 85W 140 GL5
18 (1606004 Shim, Bearing, Input, 0.020 37 11607348 Oil Seal, Input, 27.05mm
19 1029859 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4”, Hex 38 1609459 Cover, Input Shaft. Gearbox
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) H-5 Current Repair Parts Manual

Gearboxes



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

6‘""""5 \

Gearboxes

PARTS

Gearbox Shims

Shim Kits
Original Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
111610177 Kit, Standard DT Shim
2 11610178 Kit, Med. Clearance DT Shim
3 11610179 Kit, High Clearance DT Shim
4 (1610180 Kit, Super-High Clearance DT Shim

Individual Shims

Original Substitute

Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 (1610104 Shim, First Tower, #1
2 11610105 Shim, Second Tower, #2
3 {1610106 Shim, Third Tower, #3
4 11610107 Shim, Fourth Tower, #4
5 11610108 Shim, Floating, #5
6 |2607604 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”,Hex

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) H-6 Current Repair Parts Manual
Gearboxes




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

Table of Contents

CeNter DIiVES ... -3
Center Drive Assembly (Beginning Serial #.42081, May, 1992)................. -3
Center Drive Assembly, 3/4 HP, 43 RPM, 380/460, 10-9540-5................... I-5
Center Drive Assembly (1 HP, 30 RPM, 03-4984-5
3/4 HP, 43 RPM, 03-4184-2 and 1-1/2 HP, 86 RPM, 03-4853-2)................ -7
Motor Assembly, Lindsay C.D., 1 HP, 59 RPM, 12-5327-0........c....cc...c....... 1-9
Lindsay Gear Oil Replacement ............cooviiiiiiiiiicecceeeee e I-11
MOTOE COVET ...ttt [-11
Z-NENE, PLASHIC, 1 47 ... eeeeeeeeeennne 1-11

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) I-1 Current Repair Parts Manual
Table of Contents




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

4 )

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) -2 Current Repair Parts Manual
Table of Contents




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUINE \

| | Center Drives

PARTS

Center Drive Gearbox Assemblies

NOTE: Order parts only, assemblies not

available.
SHAFT ASSEMBLY OUTPUT
APPLY SEALANT P/N
OR EQUIVALENT GEARBOX OIL: REFER TO
SECTION: LINDSAY GEARBOX
OIL REPLACEMENT
COVER ASSEMBLY HOUSING ASSEMBLY
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 103-4081-0 Shaft, Output, Center Drive, 1” 11 |06-3106-9 Ring, Load, 25mm Shaft
2 |03-4082-8 Shaft, 2nd, Center Drive, 1” 12 |06-3107-7 Ring, Load, 30mm Shaft
3 |03-4083-6 Shaft, 3rd, Center Drive, 1” 13
4 14 |06-3114-3 Key,1/8 x 3/16x 1-15/16”,Heat Treat
5 |06-2106-0 Seal, Grease, GB, C/R, #9998 15 |06-3115-0 Key,1/8 x 3/16x 1-1/4”, Heat Treated
6 |06-3099-6 Ring, Ret., Inverted Ext., 1” 16 [06-3130-9 Gear, Spur, Center Drive 2nd
7 |06-3100-2 Ring, Ret., Inverted Ext., 1-3/16” 17 |06-3131-7 Gear, Spur, Center Drive 3rd
8 18 [06-3132-5 Gear, Spur, Center Drive 4th
9 |06-3102-8 Bearing, Ball, 6205, 0.984 |.D 19 |10-4666-3 Housing, Center Drive, Machined

10 |06-3103-6 Bearing, Ball, 6206, 1.181 I.D. 20 |[10-4668-9 Cover, Center Drive, Machined

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) -3 Current Repair Parts Manual

Center Drives



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Center Drives

GENUINE

PARTS

~

\_

Center Drive Assembly, 3/4 HP, 43 RPM, 380/460, 10-9540-5

DESCRIPTION
STATOR

Refer to page -3 for assemblies.
ROTOR

PART NO.
14-1496-0
14-1497-0

COMPANY
A.O. SMITH

NOTE: PLACE 2 EA. PLUGS ITEM
#38 IN STATOR DRAIN HOLES.

MAGNETEK IDENTIFICATION IS INSIDE

NOTE:

\ NOTE: INSTALL THE GROUND
SCREW IN THE UPPER HOLE

DETAIL "A"

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) I-4

Current Repair Parts Manual
Center Drives



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Center Drives

GEN"""E \

PARTS

Center Drive Assembly, 3/4 HP, 43 RPM, 380/460, 10-9540-5 (cont'd.)

Original Substitute
Ref. Part No. Part No. Description
1 MP Note Housing Assembly
2 Note Cover Assembly
3 Note Shaft Assembly, 2nd
4 Note Shaft Assembly, 3rd
5 Note Shaft Assembly, Output
6 Note Retainer Assembly, Seal, Center Drive
7 Note Gearbox Assembly
8 3-4182-6 Spacer, Center Drive
9 14-4914-0 Bracket, Motor, Lindsay
10 14-4916-0 Cover, Conduit Box, Center Drive
1 14-4920-0 Clamp, Grommet, Motor Bracket
12 6-0987-5 Bearing, Ball, 620 3LLU
13 6-2103-7 Plug, Pipe, Sq. Head, 3/8”
14 6-3098-8 Ring, Ret., Inverted Ext., 3/4”
15 6-3104-4 Bearing, Ball, 6304LLU
16 6-3105-1 Ring, Load, 3/4” Shaft
17 6-3109-3 O-Ring, 2" 1.D. x 2-1/8” O.D.
18 6-3112-7 Key, 1/8 x 3/16 x 5/8”, Heat Treated
19 6-3120-0 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4”, Special
20 6-3128-3 Gasket, Center Drive Cover
21 6-3129-1 Gear, Spur, Center Drive 1st
22 6-3148-1 Screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8”, Hex, Gr. 5, LW
23 6-3195-2 Pin, Spring, .25” x .75", PLM
24 6-3249-7 Screw, 8-32 x 5/8”, Pan, Head
25 14-4919-0 Grommet, Motor End Bkt., Lindsay CD
26 14-4917-0 Screw, #10-32 x 7/16 PPH
27 6-3297-6 Screw, #10-32 x 7/16 PPH, Tyc, Green
28 6-3300-8 Screw, 1/4-20 x 8-11/16", HWH
29 11-7354-1 Gasket, Conduit Box Cover, C.D.
30 6-3342-0 Washer, Wave, 1-3/16 1.D. x 1-9/16” O.D.
31 14-4918-0 Screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8”
32 14-1496-0 Stator, 3/4 HP, 50HZ, 1800 RPM, 08F
33 14-1497-0 Rotor, 3/4 HP, 50HZ, 1800 RPM, 08F
34 11-4252-0 Rotor Assembly, 3/4 HP, 1800 RPM, 380/460
35 11-4325-4 Kit, Motor, 3/4 HP, 380/460
36 14-3220-0 Nameplate, LCDO08, 3/4 HP, 43R, 380V
37 6-4523-4 Washer, 1/4”, Nylon
38 6-4235-5* Plug, Hole, Nylon, 1/4 x 0.062 thick
14-2883-0* Z-Vent, Plastic Vent, 1/4”
39 14-8447-0 Decal, Motor Schematic

NOTE: Assemblies are no longer available. Refer to page I-3 for breakdown of assemblies and item part

numbers.

* Use nylon plug (06-4235-5) for systems that require CE compliance. Use Z-Vent plug on all applications
that do not require CE compliance.

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

I-5 Current Repair Parts Manual

Center Drives



ZIMMATIC

Center Drives

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

Center Drive Assembly 3/4 HP, 43 RPM, 03-4184-2

NOTE: INSTALL THE GROUND
SCREW IN THE UPPER HOLE.

NOTE: PLACE 2 EA. PLUGS ITEM
#41 IN STATOR DRAIN HOLES.

NOTE: Refer to Section: Center
Drive Gearbox Assemblies for break-
down of gearbox items.

Do not use an old 09-9046-5 rotor
with a 14-1494-0 or 1600714 stator.
* Use nylon plug (06-4235-5) for
systems that require CE compliance.
Use Z-Vent plug on all applications
that do not require CE compliance.

\_

Original |Substitute Original [Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 [03-4084-4 Retainer, Seal, Center Drive 23 |14-4917-0 O-Ring, 1/8” x 3-7/8”, #239
2 |03-4182-6 Spacer, Center Drive 24 |06-3297-6 Screw, #10-32 x 7/16 PPH, Green
3 [14-4914-0 Bracket, Motor, Lindsay, RD.Cap 25 |06-3300-8 Screw, 1/4-20 x 8-11/16", HWH
4 |14-4916-0 Cap, End Bracket, Clear-Coat 26 |14-4918-0 O-Ring, 1/16” x 1/4” x 3/8”, #010
5 |14-4920-0 Screw, 1/4-20 x 2, Taptite,SS 27 |06-3342-0 Washer,Wave,1-3/161D x 1-9/160D
6 |03-4482-0 Rotor Assy, 3/4HP, 43RPM, 2008F| | 28 |09-0816-0 Tie, Cable, Plastic, 5-1/2” Long
7 11601083 Label, Warning, Stator 29
8 |06-3101-0 Seal, Grease, Chic Rawhide #9878| | 30
9 (06-0987-5 Bearing, Ball, 620 3LLU , .669 I.D. 31
10 |06-2103-7 Plug, Pipe, Sq. Head, 3/8” 32 |06-4055-7 Cap, Shaft, Vinyl, 15/16” |.D.
11 |06-3098-8 Ring, Ret., Inverted Ext., 3/4” 33 |06-4523-4 Washer, 1/4”, Nylon
12 |06-3104-4 Bearing, Ball, 6304LLU,787 I.D 34 [14-1494-0 (1600714 |Stator,3/4HP,60Hz,1800RPM, 006
13 |06-3105-1 Ring, Load, 3/4” Shaft 35 [14-1495-0 Rotor, 3/4 HP, 1800 RPM, 08F
14 |06-3109-3 O-Ring, 2" 1.D x 2-1/8" O.D 36
15 |06-3112-7 Key, 1/8 x 3/16 x 5/8”, Heat Treat. 37
16 |06-3120-0 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4”, Special 38 |11-4325-4 Connector, 1/2”, w/o Nut and O-ring
17 |06-3128-3 Gasket, Center Drive Cover 39
18 |06-3129-1 Gear, Spur, Center Drive 1st 40 (11-9894-0 Kit, Motor, Repair, 3/4HP, 43R, US
19 |06-3148-1 Screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8”, Hex, Gr. 5 41 06-4235-5* Plug, Hole, Nylon, 1/4 x 0.062 thick
20 |06-3195-2 Pin, Spring, 25" x '75"’ PLM 14-2883-0* Z-Vent, Plastic Vent, 1/4
21 [14-4919-0 Strain Relief Bushg. HEYCO#1184 42
22 |06-3249-7 Screw, #8-32 x 5/8” Phillips Pan Hd| [ 43 |14-8447-0 Decal, Motor Schematic

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual
Center Drives



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Center Drives

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Center Drive Assembly 1 HP, 30 RPM, 03-4984-5

NOTE: INSTALL THE GROUND
SCREW IN THE UPPER HOLE.

NOTE: Refer to Section: Center
Drive Gearbox Assemblies for break-
down of gearbox items.

* Use nylon plug (06-4235-5) for
systems that require CE compliance.
Use Z-Vent plug on all applications
that do not require CE compliance.

NOTE: PLACE 2 EA, PLUGS ITEM
#41 IN STATOR DRAIN HOLES.

J

Original |Substitute Original [Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |03-4084-4 Retainer, Seal, Center Drive 23 |14-4917-0 0O-Ring, 1/8” x 3-7/8”, #239
2 |03-4182-6 Spacer, Center Drive 24 |06-3297-6 Screw, #10-32 x 7/16 PPH, Green
3 |14-4914-0 Bracket, Motor, Lindsay, RD.Cap 25 |09-0816-0 Tie, Cable, Plastic, 5-1/2” Long
4 |14-4916-0 Cap, End Bracket, Clear-Coat 26 |14-4918-0 O-Ring, 1/16” x 1/4” x 3/8”, #010
5 [14-4920-0 Screw, 1/4-20 x 2, Taptite,SS 27 |06-3342-0 Washer,Wave,1-3/16ID x 1-9/160D
6 |1601083 Label, Warning, Stator 28
7 106-3101-0 Seal, Grease, Chic Rawhide #9878| | 29 |06-3961-7 Screw, 1/4-20 x 9-3/16” HWH
8 |03-4983-7 Rotor Assembly, 1THP, 30 RPM 30 [06-3962-5 Stator, 1 HP, 1200 RPM
9 |06-0987-5 Bearing, Ball, 620 3LLU , .669 I.D. 31 |06-3963-3 Rotor, 1 HP, 1200 RPM
10 |06-2103-7 Plug, Pipe, Sq. Head, 3/8” 32 |06-4055-7 Cap, Shaft, Vinyl, 15/16” I.D.
11 |06-3098-8 Ring, Ret., Inverted Ext., 3/4” 33 |06-4523-4 Washer, 1/4”, Nylon
12 |06-3104-4 Bearing, Ball, 6304LLU,787 |.D 34
13 |06-3105-1 Ring, Load, 3/4” Shaft 35
14 |06-3109-3 O-Ring, 2" 1.D x 2-1/8” O.D 36
15 |06-3112-7 Key, 1/8 x 3/16 x 5/8”, Heat Treat. 37
16 |06-3120-0 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4”, Special 38 [11-4325-4 Connector, 1/2”, w/o Nut and O-ring
17 |06-3128-3 Gasket, Center Drive Cover 39
18 |06-3129-1 Gear, Spur, Center Drive 1st 40
19 |06-3148-1 Screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8”, Hex, Gr. 5 41 |06-4235-5* Plug, Hole, Nylon, 1/4 x 0.062 thick
20 |06-3195-2 Pin, Spring, 25" x _75": PLM 14-2883-0* Z-Vent, Plastic Vent, 1/4
21 [14-4919-0 Strain Relief Bushg. HEYCO#1184| | 42 |11-7354-1 Decal, Electric Shock, ISO/CE
k 22 [06-3249-7 Screw, #8-32 x 5/8” Phillips Pan Hd| [ 43 |14-8447-0 Decal, Motor Schematic
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) -7 Current Repair Parts Manual

Center Drives



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

Center Drives

PARTS

Center Drive Assembly 1-1/2 HP, 86 RPM, 03-4853-2

@
\

W)

3 | ¢ . -
@% INSIDE_ 3 NOTE: PLACE 2 A pLucs ey NOTE: Refer to Section: Center

P #41INSTATORDRAINHOLES.  Drive Gearbox Assemblies for break-
o @ ¢ @ \\\‘/\\ down of gearbox items.
(5) (29) ’,‘;{Q * Use nylon plug (06-4235-5) for
@ DETAL "A" systems that require CE compliance.
Use Z-Vent plug on all applications
NOTE: INSTALL THE GROUND . )
SCREW IN THE UPPER HOLE. that do not require CE compliance.
Original |Substitute Original [Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 [03-4084-4 Retainer, Seal, Center Drive 23 |14-4917-0 O-Ring, 1/8” x 3-7/8”, #239
2 |03-4182-6 Spacer, Center Drive 24 |06-3297-6 Screw, #10-32 x 7/16 PPH, Green
3 [14-4914-0 Bracket, Motor, Lindsay, RD.Cap 25 |09-0816-0 Tie, Cable, Plastic, 5-1/2” Long
4 [14-4916-0 Cap, End Bracket, Clear-Coat 26 |14-4918-0 O-Ring, 1/16” x 1/4” x 3/8”, #010
5 [14-4920-0 Screw, 1/4-20 x 2, Taptite,SS 27 |06-3342-0 Washer,Wave,1-3/16ID x 1-9/160D
6 (1601083 Label, Warning, Stator 28 |06-3496-4 Screw, 1/4-20 x 10-15/16”, HWH
7 |03-4852-4 Rotor Assembly, 1-1/2HP, 86 RPM| | 29
8 |06-3101-0 Seal, Grease, Chic Rawhide #9878| | 30
9 (06-0987-5 Bearing, Ball, 620 3LLU , .669 I.D. 31
10 |06-2103-7 Plug, Pipe, Sq. Head, 3/8” 32 |06-4055-7 Cap, Shaft, Vinyl, 15/16” I.D.
11 |06-3098-8 Ring, Ret., Inverted Ext., 3/4” 33 |06-4523-4 Washer, 1/4”, Nylon
12 |06-3104-4 Bearing, Ball, 6304LLU,787 |.D 34
13 |06-3105-1 Ring, Load, 3/4” Shaft 35
14 |06-3109-3 O-Ring, 2" 1.D x 2-1/8” O.D 36 |14-5073-0 Stator, 1-1/2 HP, 3600 RPM, Clas F
15 |06-3112-7 Key, 1/8 x 3/16 x 5/8”, Heat Treat. 37 |10-0079-3 Rotor, 1-1/2 HP, 3600 RPM
16 |06-3120-0 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4”, Special 38 |11-4325-4 Connector, 1/2”, w/o Nut and O-ring
17 |06-3128-3 Gasket, Center Drive Cover 39
18 |06-3129-1 Gear, Spur, Center Drive 1st 40
19 |06-3148-1 Screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8”, Hex, Gr. 5 41 06-4235-5* Plug, Hole, Nylon, 1/4 x 0.062 thick
20 |06-3195-2 Pin, Spring, 25" x '75"’ PLM 14-2883-0* Z-Vent, Plastic Vent, 1/4
21 [14-4919-0 Strain Relief Bushg. HEYCO#1184| | 42 |11-7354-1 Decal, Electric Shock, ISO/CE
22 |06-3249-7 Screw, #8-32 x 5/8” Phillips Pan Hd| [ 43 |14-8447-0 Decal, Motor Schematic
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) -8 Current Repair Parts Manual

Center Drives



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

Center Drives

PARTS

Motor Assembly, Lindsay C.D., 1 HP, 59 RPM, 12-5327-0

™~
NOTE: PLACE 2 EA. N
PLUGS ITEM #50 IN TN
STATOR DRAIN HOLES. \>

NOTE: INSTALL THE GROUND
SCREW IN THE UPPER HOLE. 7

NOTE: * Use nylon plug (06-4235-5) for
systems that require CE compliance. Use
Z-Vent plug on all applications that do not
require CE compliance.

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) -9 Current Repair Parts Manual
Center Drives




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Center Drives

GENUINE

PARTS

~

Motor Assembly, Lindsay C.D., 1 HP, 59 RPM, 12-5327-0 (cont'd.)

Original Substitute
Ref. Part No. Part No. Description
1 103-4081-0 Shaft, Output, Center Drive
2 |03-4082-8 Shaft, 2nd, Center Drive
3 |03-4083-6 Shaft Assembly, 3rd, Center Drive
4 |03-4084-4 Retainer, Seal, Center Drive
5 |03-4182-6 Spacer, Center Drive
6 |14-4914-0 Bracket, Motor, Lindsay
7 |14-4916-0 Cap, End Bracket, Clear-Coat
8 [14-4920-0 Screw, 1/4-20x2, Taptite, SS
9 |06-0987-5 Bearing, Ball, 6203LLU, .669 I.D.
10 |06-2103-7 Plug, Pipe, Square Head, 3/8”, Plated, w/Seal
11 |06-2106-0 Seal, Grease, Chic, Rawhide, #9998
12 |06-3098-8 Ring, Retainer, Inverted Ext., 3/4”
13 |06-3099-6 Ring, Retainer, Inverted External, 1”
14 |06-3100-2 Ring, Ret., Inverted Ext., 1-3/16”
15 |06-3101-0 Seal, Grease, Chic, Rawhide, #9878
16 |06-3102-8 Bearing, Ball, 6205, 984 1.D.
17 |06-3103-6 Bearing, Ball, 6206, 1.181 |.D.
18 |06-3104-4 Bearing, Ball, 6304LLU, 787 I.D.
19 |06-3105-1 Ring, Load, 3/4” Shaft
20 |06-3106-9 Ring, Load, 25 MM Shaft
21 |06-3107-7 Ring, Load, 30 MM Shaft
22 |06-3109-3 O-Ring, 2" 1.D. x 2-1/8” O.D.
23 |06-3112-7 Key, 1/8 x 3/16 x 5/8”, Heat Treated
24 106-3114-3 Key, 1/8 x 3/16 x 1 15/16”, Heat Treated
25 [06-3115-0 Key, 1/8 x 3/16 x 1-1/4”, Heat Treated
26 |06-3120-0 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4”, Special
27 |06-3128-3 Gasket, Center Drive Cover
28 |06-3129-1 Gear, Spur, Center Drive 1st
29 |06-3130-9 Gear, Spur, Center Drive, 2nd
30 [06-3148-1 Screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8”, Hex, Gr. 5
31 |06-3195-2 Pin, Spring, .25” x .75”, PLM
32 |06-3249-7 Screw, 8-32 x 5/8”, Phillips Pan, Head, #23
33 [14-4919-0 Strain Relief Bushing, HEYCO#1184
34 (14-4917-0 O-Ring, 1/8” x 3-5/8” x 3-7/8”, #239
35 |06-3297-6 Screw, #10-32 x 7/16 PPH, Green
36 |14-4918-0 O-Ring, 1/16” x 1/4” x 3/8”, #010
37 |06-3342-0 Washer, Wave, 1-3/16 1.D. x 1-9/16” O.D.
38 |06-3961-7 Screw, 1/4-20 x 9-3/16”, HWH
39 |06-4055-7 Cap, Shaft, Vinyl, 15/16” |.D.
40 |06-4523-4 Washer, 1/4”, Nylon
41 |10-4666-3 Housing, Center Drive (Machined)
42 |10-4668-9 Cover, Center Drive (Machined)
43 |14-1499-0 Rotor, 1 HP, 1800 RPM, 2008F
44 |11-2835-4 Connector, 1/2” w/o Nut, 37-.5” Dia.
45 |(11-6089-4 Gear, Spur, Center Drive, 3rd
46 [11-6090-2 Gear, Spur, Center Drive, 4th
47 |14-1498-0 Stator, 1 HP, 1725 RPM, 2008F
48 |11-6410-2 Decal, 59 RPM
49 |14-3221-0 Nameplate, Lind08 CD, 1 HP, 59 RPM
50 06-4235-5* Plug, Hole, Nylon, 1/4 x 9.062 thick
14-2883-0* Z-Vent. Plastic Vent, 1/4
51 [11-7354-1 Decal, Electric Shock, ISO/CE
52 |14-8447-0 Decal, Motor Schematic

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) 1-10

Current Repair Parts Manual
Center Drives



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Center Drives

PARTS

Lindsay Gear Oil Replacement

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |06-4765-1 Oil, Gear 80W90 GL-4, 5 Gal.
2 |06-4766-9 Oil, Gear 80W90 GL-4, 55 Gal.
3 |06-4767-7 Oil, Gear 20W GL-4, 5 Gal.
4 |06-4768-5 Qil, Gear 20W GL-4, 55 Gal.
5 [11-3131-7 Oil, Gear, 85W-140, GL-5, 2-1/2 Gal.
6 [15-0100-0 Oil, Gear, 85W-140, GL-5, 5 Gal.
7 |97-0650-8 Oil, Gear, 85W-140, GL-5, 55 Gal.

Motor Cover

11-2477-5 SCREW, #10-24 X 4-3/4, HEX, ZN

11-2978-2 NUT, #10-24, HEX, NYLOCK, ZN

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

11-2553-3 Cover, Motor w/Hardware and Decal
11-2477-5 Screw, #10-24 x 4-3/4”, Hex
11-2978-2 Nut, #10-24, Hex, Nylock, Zn

WIN|=

Z-Vent, Plastic, 1/4”

NOTE: Must be ordered in
multiples of 100.

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 [14-2883-0 Z-Vent, Plastic, 1/4”

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) 1-11 Current Repair Parts Manual
Center Drives




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

4 _ enume N
Center Drives

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) 1-12 Current Repair Parts Manual
Center Drives




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

Table of Contents

Main Panels ... J-3
Panel, BASIC, 480V, 1600574 .........ooo oo J-3
Back Panel for 1600574 ..........oo e J-5
Panel, VISION, 480V, 1600580..........ccceeiieeeeee e J-7
Back Panel, VISION, 480V, 1600580 ...........ccccoeeiiiieiieeeceeece e, J-8
Panel, VISION, Lateral, 480V, 1600501 .........c.ccoiiiiiieeeceeece e, J-9
Back Panel, VISION, Lateral, 480V, 1600501 .......cooovveeeeeeiiiiiiieii, J-10
Main Panel, BOSS, 480V, 1600611 .........cccceeiiiieeieeeeeeeeee e J-11
Back Panel, BOSS, 480V, 1600611 .......cooiiiiieeeee e J-12
Main Panel, BOSS, 380/400V, 1600777, 45 AMP ............coovveeiieiciceen J-13
Back Panel, BOSS, 380/400V, 1600777 .......ccceoiieeeieeeeee e J-14
Main Panel, BOSS, 480V, 1600800, 45 AMP..........ccceooiiiieecie e J-15
Back Panel, BOSS, 480V, 1600800 ........ccccecooviiiiiieeciee et J-16

Main Panel Enclosure Components, BOSS 1600777, 1600800,

1600611, VISION 1600580, BASIC 1600574, VISION Lateral 1600500 . J-17
Main Panel Enclosure Components CE, BASIC 1600629, BOSS
1600661,VISION 1600631, VISION Lateral 1600501, VISION

Chinese 1600740 .........ooeieeeeeee et J-18

Conversion Kit, AIMS to BOSS, 1190740

Conversion Kit, AIMS to BOSS, Remanufactured, 1343490 ..................... J-19

TIiMeEr ASSEMDIIES .......oo i J-20

TermMINAl LUGS ..o J-20

Toggle Switches, Main Panel ..o J-21

Kit, Green, LED’s, Update, 1216910 (BASIC) .......ccoovieiiiiieeceeccece J-22

LCD Screen, BOSS, 1168293 ... ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeananes J-22

Board, BOSS, Com, 232, 485, Encoder, 1386530.........ccccoovvviiiiiiiiiiiinnn J-23

Eproms, BOSS ... J-23

BOSS TranSAUCET ........eeeieeeeeeeeeeeeee e J-24

Pressure Transducer Analyzer Kit, 1170265 ..........ccooiviiiiiiiiiiiiiicieee J-25

Service Conductor Terminal Block Kit, 0349100............uuvvvuiieeiiiiiiiiniinns J-26

Low Temperature Shutdown...........c..ooooiiiiiiiiiec e J-26

MaiN Panel FUSES..........ooiiiiieii ettt J-26

Forward Guidance Panel, LM, 0352930, Reverse Guidance Panel, LM,

T 1 74 AR J-27

Panel, Control, Lateral Move, Buried Guidance, 1101112......................... J-29

\ Back Panel for 1101112 ... J-30 j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-1 Current Repair Parts Manual

Table of Contents



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

~N

Switch Panel, Lateral Cart, 1601338 ........ooovvvviiieieee, J-31
Panel, E.P. Ground Fault Interrupter, 03-4638-7 .........cccoovveiieiieeiceeee J-32
Mount, Plate, 1126887 ... J-32
Panel, BASIC, 380V, CE, 1600629 ...........oooiiiiee e, J-33
Back Panel for BASIC, 380V, CE, 1600629..........ccccccooeeeieeeiieecee e, J-35
Panel, VISION, 380V, CE, 1600631 ..........cccoveeiiiieiiieece e J-37
Back Panel for VISION, 380V, CE, 1600631 .........c..ccooveieiieeeieecee e, J-39
Panel, VISION, Lateral, 380V, CE, 1600500.........ccccceiviiiiiiiieeeeeieeee, J-41
Back Panel for VISION, Lateral, 380V, CE, 1600500 ...........c.....cccvverenn.. J-42
Panel, BOSS, 380V, CE, 1600661 ............oooiiiiieeeeeee e, J-44
Back Panel Assembly for 1600661, CE ............cc.ccoovieiiiiiieeeeecee e, J-46
Panel, Air Compressor 1430710 ..........cooviiiiiieiiee e J-48
Panel, Air Compressor 1430710, continued..............ccccceeevieeeiiecciec e, J-49
GPS Guidance Processor Panel Position..............cccccoiveiiiiciec, J-50
.......................................................................................................................... J-50
N J
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-2 Current Repair Parts Manual

Table of Contents



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

J | Main Panels

GENUINE \

PARTS

Panel, BASIC, 480V, 1600574

GROUND WIRE
FROM HARNESS
SCALE:1=2 TO INNER DOOR
Original |Substitute Original [Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 10608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex, A563 13 [1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, “PE”
2 10608489 Nut, #10-32, Hex 14 11173574 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol
3 |0634535 Decal, “Caution”, Main Panel 15 (1180157 Washer, #10, Lock
4 11600065 Badge, BASIC Panel 16 [1600042 Decal, Zimm. BOSS/BASIC, Inner
5 10642678 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert 17 [1600075 Decal, Door, Zimmatic by Lindsay
6 (0912485 Decal, “Machine Ground” 18 (1190470 Decal, Terminal Torque
7 |1600499 Ring, Retainer, Push-On, 1/8” 19 11191050 Decal, Schematic, BASIC
8 0972638 Decal, “Warning”, Main Panel 20 [1191520 Decal, Troubleshooting, BASIC
9 |1600895 Decal, “Danger”-"Caution”, Tow 21 {1191800 Decal, Comp. ID, BASIC
10 [0992305 Switch, Toggle, SPDT, On-On 22 1375550 Decal, Term. Torque, Groundbar
11 11028992 Screw, #10-24 x 1/2, Hex 23 [1399740 Decal, Term Trq., Gndbar Lug
12 11152842 Decal, Emp. ID, Assy/Wiring 24 (1286470 Decal, Ground Symbol
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-3 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

\_

This page is left blank intentionally

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual
Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

-

Back Panel for 1600574

SERIAL NUMBER DECAL

(NOT IN BOM)

J-5 Current Repair Parts Manual

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Main Panels

PARTS

Back Panel for 1600574

Original [Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 10608448 Washer, Lock, 1/4”, I-Tooth 31 [1150143 Transformer, 480V, .5 KVA
2 10608471 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8”, Ph. Pn Hd,#23| | 32 |1400260 Switch, Operator, Base
3 0608505 Screw, #8-32 x 17, Ph. Pan Hd, #23| | 33 |1600943 Disconnect, IEC Fused, 194R-D
4 10622001 Nut, #6-32, Hex 34 1160449 Rail Din, 5.875”
5 |0643478 Decal, Term. Marker, T Block 3,10| | 35 [1173798 Meter, 600V, CE
6 |0643510 Decal, Term. Marker, Term Block 2| | 36 [{1173913 Relay, 2nd, 2NC (Latch)
7 10643528 Decal, Term. Marker, Term Block 1| | 37 (1173921 Latch, Relay, 120V
8 0645531 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”, Ph. Pn Hd,#23| | 38 |1174655 Board, PC, 2 Sec. Delay
9 1600507 Panel, Insert, BASIC, LED 39 1174671 Rail, Din, End
10 |0976027 Block, Term., 12 Pt, CR151B26AF | | 40 |1174879 Fuse, 1.25 AMP, 500V, D.E.T.D.
11 0976043 Block, Term., 4 Pt. CR151BA46AF| | 41 |1177542 Washer, Lock, #4, |-Tooth
12 |0976316 |1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8| | 42 |1178052 Panel, Back, 2001
13 0988709 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 2 Pole 43 1178334 Decal, Terminal Marker
14 10990598 Block, Term., 6 Pt., #CR151B66AF| | 44 |1178623 Spacer, Male/Fem., .25 Hex, 4-40
15 0990648 Fuse, 5 AMP, 500V, D.E.T.D. 45 (1179605 Decal, ETL
16 |0991323 Timer, Hour Meter, Pnl Mt w/o Bez| | 46 |1183302 Decal, Fuse Size (2) -3.2 Amp
17 (0991414 Fuse, 3.2 AMP, 500V, D.E.T.D. 47 (1183311 Decal, Fuse Size, 1.25 -5 Amp
18 0992081 Terminal, Lug, 2#2/0, 4#4-14, #10| | 48 [1189210 (1608449 |Contactor, 3Ph,Rev,20HP @ 480V
19 (0992321 Switch, Toggle, SPST 49 (1198600 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 7/16”
20 10992867 Switch, Toggle, 3 PDT, On-On 50 1211590 Resistor Assy, 2K, 25W
21 |1050715 Washer, Lock, #6, I-Tooth 51 1150168 Cover, Transfrmr Term, 9070FSC2
22 11400200 Switch, Operator, 3 Pos, Spr. Ret. 52 1343260 Board, PC, BASIC, LED
23 1400210 Switch, Block, N.O., #101 53 1343470 Connector, Plug, 10 Position, Edge
24 11400230 Switch,Block,NO,Early Make, #201| | 54 |1345020 Gasket, LED Board
25 11400240 Switch,Block, NC,Late Break,#202
26 |1096726 Nut, #4-40, Hex
27 11099936 Bezel, Hour Meter
28 (1130624 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/8”, Hex, Typ.#23
29 [1147545 Timer, Percent, 60 Sec., Sol. State
30 (1107077 Screw, #4-40 x 1/4”, Sl. Pan Head

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-6 Current Repair Parts Manual
Main Panels




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GEN"""E

PARTS

~

\_

Panel, VISION, 480V, 1600580

DETAIL "A"
SCALE:1=2

\ GROUND WIRE

FROM HARNESS
TO INNER DOOR

J

Original [Substitute Original [Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 10608224 Nut, 5/16”, Hex 19 |1335370 Switch, Contact Latch, AB
2 10608489 Nut, #10-32, Hex 20 [1335400 Switch, N.O., Contact Block
3 0634535 Decal, “Caution”, Main Panel 21 1600499 Ring, Retainer, Push-On, 1/8”
4 11600041 Decal, Zimmatic, VISION, Inner 22 11337900 Decal, Schematic, VISION
5 10642678 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert 23 1286470 Decal, Ground Symbol
6 |0912485 Decal, “Machine Ground” 24 1375550 Decal, Term. Trq., Groundbar
7 |1600066 Badge, VISION Panel 25 1399740 Decal, Term. Trq., GEC, Gnd. Lug
8 |0972638 Decal, “Warning” 26 [1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, “PE”
9 |1600895 Decal, “Danger-Caution”, Tow

10 |1028992 Screw, #10-24 x 1/2, Hex

11 1152842 Decal, EMP. ID, Assy/Wiring

12 |1173574 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol

13 1180157 Washer, #10, Lock, Internal Tooth

14 1600075 Decal, Door, Zimmatic By Lindsay

15 11190470 Decal, Terminal Torque

16 (1221810 Clamp, Ribbon, Cable, 2” Wide

17 1600090 Module. Assy, VISION Panels

18 |1335360 Switch, Push, Moment, BLK

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-7 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENUINE

PARTS

~

\_

Back Panel, VISION, 480V, 1600580

SERIAL NUMBER DECAL
(NOT IN BOM)

J

Original | Substitute Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |06-0844-8 Washer, Lock, 1/4”, I-Tooth 24 11183348 Screw, #8-32 x 1/2”, Ph. Pn. Hd.#23
2 10608471 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8”,Ph. Pn. Hd.,#23| |25 |1183302 Decal, Fuse, Size (2)-3.2 AMP
3 |0608505 Screw, #8-32 x 1”,Ph. Pn. Hd.,#23 | |26 |1189210 |1608449 |Contactor, 3P Rev, 20HP @ 480V
4 0645531 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”,Ph. Pn. Hd. #23| |27 |1341030 Snaptrack, 4” x 2"
5 1340070 Term. Block, ACC, Jumper, CR151| | 28 |0639682 Washer, Flat, #8
6 |0976027 Block, Term., 12 Pt, CR151B26AF | | 29 [1240120 Connector, Plug, 5mm, 12 Pos.
7 |0976043 Block, Term., 4 Pt. CR151BA46AF | | 30 |[1263960 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 1 Pole
8 |0976316 |1610341 |(Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8 | | 31 |1321040 Contact, Aux, Sq. D, LADN11
9 0988709 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 2 Pole 32 1335240 Board, PC, Relay, VISION
10 |0991414 Fuse, 3.2 AMP, 500V, D.E.T.D. 33 1335280 Power Supply, 12V, 50W, SWS
11 10992081 Terminal, Lug, 2#2/0, 4#4-14, #10 34 1335310 Breaker, Therm Circuit, 5A
12 13404460 Decal, Fuse Size, 1.25-5 Amp 35 1336350 Bracket, SWS PS Mounting
13 10993410 Suppressor, ARC, 200, VDC,Mod.2| | 36 |1336370 Bracket, Circuit Break Mount
14 1107077 Screw, #4-40-1/4”, Sl. Pn. Hd. 37 |1337070 Connector, Plug, 5MM, 7 Position
15 1130624 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/8” Hex, Type 23 38 |1150168 Cover, Trnsfrmer Term., 9070FSC2
16 |1150143 Transformer, 480V, .5 KVA 39 (1337730 Panel, Back, VISION
17 11600943 Disconnect, IEC Fused, 194R-D 40 (1338370 Decal, Term. Marker,VISION-1
18 |1160449 Rail Din, 5.875” 41 1338380 Decal, Term. Marker,VISION-2
19 1173772 Connector, Plug, 5MM, 3 Pos. 42 1338600 Cable, Ribbon, 297, 26 Cond.
20 1174671 Rail, Din, End 43 (1433000 Spacer, Plastic, Lock, .375x.125
21 [1174879 Fuse, 1.25 AMP, 500V, D.E.T.D.
22 |1178334 Decal, Terminal Marker
23 1179605 Decal, ETL
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-8 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

\_

Panel, VISION, Lateral, 480V, 1600501

DETAIL "A"
SCALE:1=2

GROUND WIRE
FROM HARNESS
TO INNER DOOR

J

Original [Substitute Original [Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 0608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex, A563 14 11180157 Washer, Lock, #10, Internal Tooth
2 10608489 Nut, #10-32, Hex 15 1600075 Dec al, Door, Zimmatic by Lindsay
3 |0634535 Decal, “Caution”, Main Panel 16 1190470 Decal, Terminal Torque
4 11600041 Decal, Zimmatic, VISION, Inner 17 1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, “PE”
5 (0642678 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert 18 1221810 Clamp, Ribbon Cable, 2” Wide
6 |0912485 Decal, “Danger”, Machine Ground 19 11600487 Module, Assy, VISION, Lateral
7 |1600066 Badge, VISION Panel 20 [1335360 Switch, Push, Moment, AB
8 |0972638 Decal, “Warning” 21 1335370 Switch, Contact Latch, AB
9 1286470 Decal, ground Symbol 22 1335400 Switch, N.O., Contact Block, AB
10 /1600895 Decal, “Danger, “Caution”, Tow 23 |1600499 Ring, Retainer, Push-On, 1/8”
11 1028992 Screw, #10-24 x 1/2, Hex 24 11600633 Decal, Schematic, VISION, Lateral
12 11152842 Decal, Emp ID, Assy/ Wiring 25 |1375550 Decal, Terminal Torque, Groundbar
13 |1173574 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol 26 [1399740 Decal, Term. Torque, Ground Lug
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-9 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENUINE

PARTS

~

\_

Back Panel, VISION, Lateral, 480V, 1600501

SERIAL NUMBER DECAL
(NOT IN BOM)

J

Original | Substitute Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 (0608448 Washer, 1/4”, Lock 25 (1183302 Decal, Fuse Size (2), 3.2 Amp
2 10608471 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8”, Pan Hd. Phil. 26 |1189210 |1608449 |Contactor, 3Ph,Rev,20HP @ 480V
3 |0608505 Screw, #8-32 x 1”, Pan Hd. Phil. 27 1096726 Nut, #4-40, Hex
4 10645531 Screw, #8-3 x 3/4”, Pan Hd. Phil. 28 1178623 Spacer, Male/Female, Hex, #4-40
5 |1150168 Cover, Transfrmr Term, 9070FSC2| |29 |1240120 Connector, Plug, 5mm, 12 Pos.
6 |0976027 Block, Term. 12 Pt., CR151B2 30 |1263960 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 1 Pole
7 |0976043 Block, Term. 4 Pt., CR151846AF 31 (1321040 Contact, Aux., LADN 11
8 |0976316 |1610341 |(Bar, Ground, Term. 6-#14, 6-#8 32 (1335240 Board, PC, Relay, VISION
9 /0988709 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 2 Pole 33 (1335280 Power SUpply, 12V, 50W, SWS
10 0991414 Fuse, 3.2 Amp, 500V, DETD 34 1335310 Breaker, Therm. Circuit, 5A
11 10992081 Term. Lug, 2/0-14, 4-#4-14 35 (1336350 Bracket, SWS PS Mounting
12 |0639682 Washer, Flat, #8 36 (1336370 Bracket, Circuit Break Mount
13 10993410 Suppressor, Arc, 200 VDC 37 |1337070 Connector, Plug, 5mm, 7 Pos.
14 1107077 Screw, #4-40x 1/4”, Pan Hd., Slot 38 (1177542 Washer, #4, Lock
15 1130624 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/8”, Hex 39 (1337730 Panel, Back, VISION
16 |1150143 Transformer, 480V, 5KVA, CE 40 [1338370 Decal, Term., Mark, VISION 1
17 1600943 Disconnect, FUsed, 194R-D 41 1338380 Decal, Term., Mark, VISION 2
18 1160449 Rail, Din, 5.875” 42 11338600 Cable, Ribbon, 29, 26 Conductor
19 |1173772 Connector, Plug, 5mm, 3 Pos. 43 1340070 Term., Block, ACC, Jumper, CR151
20 1174671 Rail, Din, End Stop 44 1340460 Decal, Fuse Size 1.25-5 Amp CB
21 1174879 Fuse, 1.25 Amp, 500V, DETD 45 1174655 Board, PC, 2 Second Delay
22 |1178334 Decal, Term. Marker, 480 AIMS 46 (1341030 Snaptrack, 4” x 2”
23 1179605 Decal, ETL 47 11433000 Spacer, Plastic, Lock, .375 x .125
24 11183348 Screw, #8-32 x 1/2, Pan Hd. Phil.
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-10 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GEN"""E

PARTS

~

\_

Main Panel, BOSS, 480V, 1600611

DETAIL "A"
SCALE:1=2

\ GROUND WIRE

FROM HARNESS
TO INNER DOOR

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 10608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 17 1399740 Decal, Term.Torq., GEC, Gnd Lug
2 |0634535 Decal, “Caution” Main Panel 18 |1181098 Diagram, Block, BOSS
3 |1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, “PE” 19 |1600075 Decal, Door, Zimmatic By Lindsay
4 10642678 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert 20 (1600499 Ring, Retainer, Push-On, 1/8”
5 0912485 Decal, “Machine Ground” 21 (1173574 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol
6 1286470 Decal, Ground Symbol 22 (1190470 Decal, Terminal Torque
7 10972638 Decal, “Warning” 23 10608489 Nut, #10-32, Hex
8 1600042 Decal, Zimm., BOSS/BASIC, Inner| |24 |1180157 Washer, Lock, #10, Internal Tooth
9 |1600067 Badge, BOSS Panel 25 (1221810 Clamp, Ribbon Cable, 2" Wide

10 |1600895 Decal,“Danger"Tow,“Caution” RST

11 10992305 Switch, Toggle, SPDT, On-On

12 (1028992 Screw, #10-24 x 1/2, Hex

13 |1449350 Decal, Schematic, BOSS

14 1375550 Decal, Terminal Torque, Gndbar

15 (1152842 Decal, EMP ID, Assy/Wiring

16 | 1600089 Module, Assy, BOSS Panel

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-11 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GEN"""E

PARTS

~

\_

Back Panel, BOSS, 480V, 1600611

| SERIAL NUMBER DECAL
| (NOTIN BOM)
1
1

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 (0608448 Washer, Lock, 1/4”, I-Tooth 22 (1600943 Disconnect, IEC, Fused, 194R-D
2 10608471 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8”, Ph. Pn Hd,#23| (23 |1215120 Resistor, Assy, 2K, 25W, BOSS
3 |0608505 Screw, #8-32 x 1”7, Ph. Pan Hd, #23| (24 |1160449 Rail, Din, 5.875”
4 0645531 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”, Ph. Pn Hd,#23| (25 |1189210 |1608449 |Contactor, 3Ph,REV,20HP @ 480V
5 |1174671 Resistor, Assy, 2K, 25W, BOSS 26 (1174655 Board, PC, 2 Second Delay
6 |0976027 Block Terminal, 12Pt. 27 1174879 Fuse, 1.25 AMP, 500V, DETD
7 |0976043 Block Term., 4 Pt. #CR151846AF | |28 [1177542 Washer, Lock, #4, |-Tooth
8 |0976316 |1610341 |Bar, Ground, Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8| (29 |1177765 Board, PC, Relay, BOSS
9 11150143 Transformer, 480V, 5KVA, CE 30 |1178052 Panel, Back
10 |0988709 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 2 Pole 31 (1178326 Decal, Term. Marker, BOSS
11 {0990598 Block, Terminal, 6 Pt. #CR151B66 | |32 |1178334 Decal, Terminal, Marker, 480
12 0990648 Fuse, 5 AMP, 500 Volt, DETD 33 1178623 Spacer, Male/Female, 25 Hex 4-40
13 0991414 Fuse, 3.2 AMP, 500 Volt, DETD 34 (1178631 Spacer, Male/Female, 2" Hex 4-40
14 10992081 Terminal, Lug, 2#2/0, 4#4-14, #10 | |35 |1178979 Power Supply, BOSS Assy
15 10993410 Suppressor, ARC, 200 VDC,Mod. 2| |36 |1177229 Connector, Plug, 5mm, 2 Pos.
16 1092246 Decal, Term., Marker, Aux. 37 1105253 Sensor, Temperature Monitor
17 1093194 Decal, Term. Marker, 12V 38 (1109545 Connector, Plug, AIMS, Micro
18 1096726 Nut, #4-10, Hex 39 1182765 Connector, Plug, 5mm, 10 Pos.
19 1107077 Screw, #4-40 x 1/4”, SI. Pan Head | {40 |1179605 Decal, ETL
20 (1130624 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/8”, Hex, Typ.#23| (41 |1183302 Decal, Fuse Size (2) -3.2 Amp
21 1150168 Cover, Trnsfrmr Term., 9070FSC2 | (42 |1183311 DEcal, Fuse Size 1.25-5 Amp.
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-12 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GEN"""E

PARTS

~

\_

Main Panel, BOSS, 380/400V, 1600777, 45 AMP

SCALE;1=2

GROUND WIRE
FROM HARNESS
TO INNER DOOR

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 10608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 15 1600089 Module Assy, BOSS
2 |0634535 Decal, “Caution” Main Panel 16 |1399740 Decal, Term. Trq., GEC, Gnd Lug
3 1286470 Decal, Ground Symbol 17 1181098 Decal, Block, BOSS
4 10642678 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert 18 |1600075 Decal, Door, Zimmatic By Lindsay
5 10912485 Decal, “Machine Ground” 19 (1600499 Ring, Retainer, Push-On, 1/8”
6 |0972638 Decal, “Warning” 20 (1173574 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol
7 11600042 Decal, Zimmatic, BOSS/BASIC 21 11190470 Decal, Terminal Torque
8 1600067 Badge, BOSS Panel 22 0608489 Nut, #10-32, Hex
9 |1600895 Decal,”"Danger"Tow,“Caution” RST| |23 [1180157 Washer, Lock, #10, Internal Tooth
10 0992305 Switch, Toggle, SPDT, ON ON 24 11221810 Clamp, Ribbon Cable, 2" Wide
11 1028992 Screw, #10-24 x 1/2”, Hex, S.T. 25 |1174754 Decal, Label, Manufacture, CE
12 1453740 Decal, Schematic, BOSS, 380V 26 1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, “PE”
13 |1375550 Decal, Terminal Torque, Gndbar
14 11152842 Decal, EMP ID, Assy/Wiring
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-13 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENUINE

PARTS

~

\_

Back Panel, BOSS, 380/400V, 1600777

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 /0608448 Washer, Lock, 1/4”, I-Tooth 23 (1150168 Cover, Transformer, Term 9070FS
2 10608471 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8”, Ph. Pn Hd,#23| (24 |1173525 Cover, Fuse Holder, CE
3 |0608505 Screw, #8-32 x 17, Ph. Pan Hd, #23| (25 |1174655 Board, PC, 2 Second Delay
4 0645531 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”, Ph. Pn Hd,#23| (26 |1174671 Rail, Din, End Stop
5 1424650 Contactor, 3Ph., Rev, 50A, Aux. 27 1174879 Fuse, 1.25 AMP, 500V, DETD
6 0976027 Block Terminal, 12Pt. 28 1177229 Connector, Plug, 5 MM 2 Position
7 |0976316 |1610341 |Bar, Ground, Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8| (29 |1177542 Washer, Lock, #4, |-Tooth
8 0988709 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 2 Pole 30 (1177765 Board, PC, Relay, BOSS
9 0990598 Block, Terminal, 6 Pt. #CR151B66 | |31 |1178052 Panel, Back
10 |0990648 Fuse, 5 AMP, 500 Volt, DETD 32 (1178326 Decal, Term. Marker, BOSS
11 |0991414 Fuse, 3.2 AMP, 500 Volt, DETD 33 (1178623 Spacer, Male/Female, 25 Hex 4-40
12 10992081 Terminal, Lug, 2#2/0, 4#4-14, #10 | |34 (1178631 Spacer, Male/Female, 2" Hex 4-40
13 10993410 Suppressor, ARC, 200 VDC,Mod. 2| |35 |1178979 Power Supply, BOSS Assy
14 1087576 Rail, Din, 10" AIMS 36 (1179605 DEcal, ETL
15 11092246 Decal, Term., Marker, Aux. 37 1182765 Connector, Plug, 5mm, 10 Pos.
16 |1093194 Decal, Term. Marker, 12V 38 1183302 Decal, Fuse, Size (2)-3.2 AMP
17 |1096726 Nut, #4-10, Hex 39 (1183311 Decal, Fuse, Size, 1.25-5 AMP
18 1105253 Sensor, Temperature Monitor 40 (1199720 Screw, #8-32 x 1-1/4
19 1107077 Screw, #4-40 x 1/4”, SI. Pan Head | (41 [1215120 Resistor Assy, 2K, 25W
20 [1109545 Connector, Plug, 5 MM, 14 Pos. 42 11601930 Disconnect, 60A, IEC Fused, Mod.
21 11130624 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/8”, Hex, Typ.#23
22 11600227 Transformer, 380/400/415 Volts
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-14 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GEN"""E

PARTS

~

Main Panel, BOSS, 480V, 1600800, 45 AMP

SCALE:1=2

GROUND WIRE
FROM HARNESS
TO INNER DOOR

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 10608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 15 1600089 Module Assy, BOSS
2 |0634535 Decal, “Caution”, Main Panel 16 |1399740 Decal, Term. Trq., GEC, Gnd. Lug
3 1286470 Decal, Ground Symbol 17 1181098 Decal, Block, BOSS
4 10642678 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert 18 |1600075 Decal, Door, Zimmatic by Lindsay
5 10912485 Decal, “Machine Ground” 19 (1600499 Ring, Ret. Push-On, 1/8” Stud
6 |0972638 Decal, “Warning” 20 [1173574 Decal, PE, Ground Symbol
7 11600042 Decal, Zimmatic BOSS/BASIC, inr | |21 |1190470 Decal, Terminal Torque
8 1600067 Badge, BOSS Panel 22 10608489 Nut, #10-32, Hex, Zn
9 |1600895 Decal,”"Danger”,Tow;”Caution”,Rst | |23 [1180157 Washer, #10, Lock, Int. Tooth
10 0992305 Switch, Toggle, SPDT, ON ON 24 11221810 Clamp, Ribbon Cable, 2" Wide
11 1028992 Screw, #10-24 x 1/2”, Hex, S.T. 25 |1174754 Decal, Label, Manufacture, CE
12 1449350 Decal, Schematic, BOSS 26 1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, CE
13 1375550 Decal, Term. Torque, Gndbar.
14 11152842 Decal, EMP ID, Assy/Wiring
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-15 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENUINE

PARTS

~

\_

Back Panel, BOSS, 480V, 1600800

INCLUDED IN 1601930
(7/8" IN LENGTH)

Vo

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 10608448 Washer, Lock, 1/4”, I-Tooth 24 11174671 Rail, Din, End Stop
2 10608471 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8”, Ph. Pn Hd,#23| (25 (1174879 Fuse, 1.25 AMP, 500V, DETD
3 |0608505 Screw, #8-32 x 17, Ph. Pan Hd, #23| (26 |1177229 Connector, Plug, 5 MM 2 Position
4 10645531 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”, Ph. Pn Hd,#23| (27 [1177542 Washer, Lock, #4, |-Tooth
5 11601930 Disconnect, 60A, IEC Fused, Mod. | (28 [1177765 Board, PC, Relay, BOSS
6 |0976027 Block Terminal, 12Pt. 29 (1178052 Panel, Back
7 |0976316 |1610341 |Bar, Ground, Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8| (30 |1178326 Decal, Term. Marker, BOSS
8 10988709 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 2 Pole 31 1178623 Spacer, Male/Female, 25 Hex 4-40
9 (0990598 Block, Terminal, 6 Pt. #CR151B66 | (32 |1178631 Spacer, Male/Female, 2" Hex 4-40
10 |0990648 Fuse, 5 AMP, 500 Volt, DETD 33 [1178979 Power Supply, BOSS Assy
11 10991414 Fuse, 3.2 AMP, 500 Volt, DETD 34 11179605 Decal, ETL
12 (0992081 Terminal, Lug, 2#2/0, 4#4-14,#10 | |35 |1182765 Connector, Plug, 5 MM, 10 Position
13 (0993410 Suppressor, ARC, 200 VDC,Mod. 2| (36 [1183302 Decal, Fuse, Size (2)-3.2 AMP
14 |1087576 Rail, Din, 107, AIMS 37 1183311 Decal, Fuse, Size, 1.25-5 AMP
15 1092246 Decal, Term., Marker, Aux. 38 [1199720 Screw, #8-32x1-1/4, PH.PN.HD.
16 1093194 Decal, Term. Marker, 12V 39 1215120 Resistor Assy, 2K, 256W
17 1096726 Nut, #4-10, Hex 40 |1150168 Cover, Transfmr Term., 9070FSC2.
18 1105253 Sensor, Temperature Monitor 41 1424620 Block Term., 3 Pt.
19 (1107077 Screw, #4-40x 1/4”, SL.PN.HD. 42 (1424650 Contactor, 3P, Rev, 50A,Aux, Sqd
20 1109545 Connector, Plug, 5 MM, 14 Pos.
21 (1130624 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/8”, Hex, Typ.#23
22 11150143 Transformer, 480V, .5KVA
23 (1174655 Board, PC, 2 Second Delay
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-16 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Main Panels

PARTS

Main Panel Enclosure Components, BOSS 1600777, 1600800, 1600611, VISION
1600580, BASIC 1600574, VISION Lateral 1600500

oN 0 pp L o £ 2 e
o A
@ gj h— CO
a g
I}
i I I
» G & I RGP
EolNCICHINpS
s (& Front view of outer
i door for reference
(2= only

R
Original | Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |06-4366-8 Rivet, Dome Head, Pop, 1/8” SS 8 [10-9229-5 Holder, Door, Outer, MP
2 [10-3447-9 Strike Latch 9 [10-9231-1 Rivet, Dome Head, Pop, 5/32
3 [16-0006-5 Badge, BASIC Panel 10 [16-0007-9 Box, Main Panel, w/o Door, Red
4 110-3469-3 Rivet, Dome Head, Pop, 3/16 11 [16-0008-5 Door, Inner BASIC/BOSS, Red
5 11607494 Gasket, Panel 12 11609116 Latch, Catch, CH 4050
6 [16-0008-0 Door w/Hinges & Pocket, Red 13 [11-6122-3 Latch, Base, BH 4050
7 110-9228-7 Holder, Door, Inner, MP 14 |16-0006-6 Badge, VISION, Panel
15 |16-0008-7 Door, Inner VISION, Red
16 |16-0006-7 Badge, BOSS, Panel

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-17 Current Repair Parts Manual
Main Panels




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENUINE

PARTS

~

2

10

Front view of outer

£

Main Panel Enclosure Components CE, BASIC 1600629, BOSS 1600661,VISION
1600631, VISION Lateral 1600501, VISION Chinese 1600740

door for reference

\_

% > % only

nipl (7a%)

|
)
1l (o

T i

| 3

Original | Substitute Original |Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 |06-4366-8 Rivet, Dome Head, Pop, 1/8” SS 10 |16-0007-7 Box, MP, w/o Door, CE, Red
2 [10-3447-9 Strike Latch 11 |16-0008-5 Door, Inner BASIC/BOSS,CE,Red
3 [16-0006-5 Badge, BASIC Panel 12 1609116 Latch, Catch, CH 4050
4 [14-8554-0 Rivet, Closed End, Pop, 3/16 13
5 |1607494 Gasket, Panel 14 |16-0006-6 Badge, VISION, Panel
6 |16-0008-0 Door w/Hinges & Pocket, Red 15 |16-0008-8 Door, Inner VISION, CE, Red
7 |10-9228-7 Holder, Door, Inner, MP 16 |16-0006-7 Badge, BOSS, Panel
8 |10-9229-5 Holder, Door, Outer, MP 17 |14-8529-0 Vent, Control Panel, CE
9 |[10-9231-1 Rivet, Dome Head, Pop, 5/32

Note: Item 17, Vent is supplied taped to the inside of the panel for shipping and must be
field installed.

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual
Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Main Panels

PARTS

Conversion Kit, AIMS to BOSS, 1190740
Conversion Kit, AIMS to BOSS, Remanufactured, 1343490

NOTE: REMOVE RELAY DRIVER BOARD 14-5135-0 AND RESTOCK
AS 14-5135-0

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 [11-0954-5 Connector, Plug, 5 MM, 14 Pos.
2 (11-7722-9 Connector, Plug, 5 MM, 2 Position
3 [12-1015-0 Module, BOSS, Remanufac.
4 |11-8276-5 Connector, Plug, 5 MM, 10 Pos.
5 [14-4872-0 Bcr)i\a/(redr, PC, BOSS to AIMS, Relay

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-19 Current Repair Parts Manual
Main Panels




ZIMIMATIC

Main Panels

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

Timer Assemblies

9-9132-3 TIMER,HOURMETER,
PANEL MOUNT,W/O BEZEL (FIELDBASIC)

@

et}

UWZ48-L 110-127V-60Hz

@ _—

N
/—

’\Of A {

[0]o[o]o[oTo[oT}h ‘ ‘

b

MINUTES

BRE7AG
120V 50/60HZ

0021902

3| 970 2

1 2
olslelels.

10-9993-6 BEZEL,HOURMETER

(FIELDBASIC)

9-9182-8 SOCKET,11 BLADE,SQ. SURFACE MNT.
NOTE: USE IN CONJUNCTION WITH PART NO.
9-9181-0 TIMER,DUAL RESTART,120VAC

Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description
1 109-9132-3 Timer, Hourmeter, Panel Mount
2 |09-9181-0 Dual Restart, 120 VAC
3 |09-9182-8 Socket, 11 Blade, Sq. Surface Mnt.
4 109-7261-2 Timer, Internal, 5 Min. Reset
5 |09-7262-0 Timer, Eagle Signal (Type B)
6 |[10-9993-6 Bezel, Hourmeter

9-7262-0 TIMER,EAGLE SIGNAL #BR17A6

EAGLE SIGNAL

9-9181-0
DUAL RESTART,120VAC

Terminal Lugs

9-9208-1
TERM.,LUG,2-#2/0,4-#14,#10

A

N

9-7618-3 TERM.,WIRE LUG,N,#2-14 AWG,1/4"

1610341
Ground Bar, Terminal, 6-#4-14, 2 Screws

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |109-7618-3 Term., Wire, Lug, N, #2-14, AWG, 1/4”
2 |09-7631-6 1610341 |Bar, Gnd Terminal, 6-#14, 2 Screws
3 |09-9208-1 Term., Lug, 2-#2/0. 4-#14, #10

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

J-20

Current Repair Parts Manual
Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Switch Assembly Components for BASIC, 1600877

Original |Substitute
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |14-0020-0 Switch, Operator, 3 Position, Spring Ret.
2 [14-0021-0 Switch Block, N.O., #101
3 [14-0023-0 Switch Block, N.O., Early Make, #201
4 |14-0024-0 Switch Block, N.C., Late Break, #202
5 [14-0026-0 Switch, Operator Base

Toggle Switches, Main Panel

9-9230-5

SWITCH, TOGGLE, SPDT, ON-ON

L

13-3598-0

SWITCH, TOGGLE, 4 PDT, ON/ON

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Substitute
Part No.

Description

13-3598-0

Switch, Toggle, 4 PDT, ON/ON

09-9230-5

Switch, Toggle, SPDT, ON/ON

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual
Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY
. ENUIN \
Main Panels

PARTS

Kit, Green, LED’s, Update, 1216910 (BASIC)

T EAGH 120V W’T NOTE: These lights were replaced with
b : items below. Can be ordered for

replacement only.
1 EACH 28V ? }
2]

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 [11-74812 Light Green, LED, 28 VAC
2 |11-7482-0 Light, Green, LED, 120 VAC
3 |13-4326-0 Board, PC, BASIC, LED
4 |13-4347-0 Connector, Plug, 10 Position Edge

LCD Screen, BOSS, 1168293

o

A |2
e

1l

s, 2

[
E\HHHHHHHH\HHH\HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH\HH\H\
= 0000000000000 0COO0 00000000 |

OO0 oo O0oooniC ooy -
O O
Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 [11-6829-3 Screen, LCD, 4 x 40, Service Part

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-22

Current Repair Parts Manual
Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Board, BOSS, Com, 232, 485, Encoder, 1386530

MAXfield 485 port

ENCODER 485 port

FieldBOSS 232 port

FieldNET 232 port

2.9,3.75

_‘ SKE36CA

Digitec, Inc.

[ENCODER 4

1.BKE36CA
[=] -

@ c7 C6 c4

FIELDNET

000000000800 O0OCGOGOOS
—

HiHy | EZE

H
: O
Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 113-8653-0 Board, BOSS, Com, 232, 485, Encoder

Eproms, BOSS

J

Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 [12-1464-0 EPROM, BOSS, Demo, 9P, Nulink
2 |12-1465-0 EPROM, BOSS, MPVT, 9P, Nulink
3 |12-1466-0 EPROM, BOSS, PRPP, 9P, Nulink
4 [11-9679-0 EPROM, BOSS, 1024, 9P, Nulink
5 (1601429 EPROM, BOSS, STD, TRANS, DDC
6 |11-1799-3 IC, Multiplexer 4 Channel
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-23 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

Main Panels

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE

PARTS

BOSS Transducer

Transducer, Span - 14-9393

-0 Kit Trans. Riser Span

BOSS OR VISION PANEL

1]2]3l4]5]6[7]8[9f0[11)12
§§§=z=;;§835 CABLE TO TRANSDUCER ~
=== 2=2[F |7 /
! Ll y WHITE /
12 POINT TERMINAL BLOCK l GREEN L/
BROMN |
7|
=
-

Substitute

Part No. Description

Elbow, Street, 1/4” x 90 Deg, Gv.

Clamp, Hose, Worm Drive

Tie, Cable, Plastic, 14-1/2” Long

Conduit, Liq, T, NonMetallic, 3/4”

Connector, 3/4”x90 Deg, Liq, Tt

Transducer, Span,0-150,w/FP,HP

. ] e (s)
(2 -
. \
(4)
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, NOT SHOWN
‘r - (3)
[ i
|
‘ Original
| Ref.| Part No.
| ~ , 1 |06-0648-3
—(8) ay
| i 2 |06-2532-7
| WATER FLOW 3 |09-0822-8
} 4 [14-3760-0
| & m ' 5 [14-3762-0
| —U 6 [14-8844-0
" — SHOWN ASSEMBLED
| mE—
I RISER PIPE
|
L

Transducer, Ashcroft - 14-3766-0 Kit Trans. Riser Ashcroft

B0OSS OR VISION PANEL

! ‘2 34516 1 i 9 floj11}12 CABLE TO TRANSDUCER v
SEE===zz235E e /
12 POINT TERMINAL BLOCK i ' BLACK '//
RED |
— i % ]
- ]
/ | %H ®
¢ N -
G ©)
NOT SHOWN
®
Ref. | PartNo. [Substitute Description
Part No.
T ************ 1 06-0648-3 Elbow, Street, 1/4” x 90 Deg, Galv.
| 2 06-4121-7 Reducer. Bell, 1"x3/4”, Galv.
} 3 09-0822-8 Tie, Cable, Plastic, 14-1/2” Long
} 4 06-0652-5 Nipple, Pipe, 1/4x2, Galv.
| 5 11-5533-2 Filter, 1/4” Y-Line Str 100 Mesh
} WATER FLOW 6 11-5244-6 Transducer, Ashcroft, 0-150
\ 7 14-3760-0 Conduit, Lig, T, NonMetallic, 3/4”
} 8 14-3761-0 Connector, 3/4” Str., Liquidtight
} RISER PIFE 9 14-3762-0 Connector, 3/4’x90 Deg, Liq, Tight
| 10 14-3764-0 Connector, 1” Str, Liquidtight
|
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-24 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

BOSS OR VISION PANEL

Transducer, Setra - 14-3769-0 Kit Trans. Riser Setra

112,3.4.5 6,718 91012 GABLE TO TRANSDUCER -
§§§===§§§$$g EEEESEE] HIELD //
gy /
12 POINT TERMINAL BLOGK \ e BLACK 1/
[k
=

o (%W@
{ e N —

| NOT SEOWN
@ ) B €
\\ﬂ\( h\ \{( T T‘\
(D2 ‘ i Ref. Part No. |Substitute Description
Part No.
1 06-0648-3 Elbow, Street, 1/4” x 90 Deg, Galv.
2 06-2532-7 Clamp, Hose, Worm Drive, Sz. 12
3 09-0822-8 Tie, Cable, Plastic, 14-1/2” Long
4 06-0652-5 Nipple, Pipe, 1/4x2, Galv.
5 11-5533-2 Filter, 1/4” Y-Line Str 100 Mesh
6 14-2714-0 Transducer, 0-150PSI, Setra
7 14-3760-0 Conduit, Lig, T, Nonmetallic, 3/4”
8 14-3762-0 Connector, 3/4"x90 Deg, Liq, Tight
Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 106-0956-0 Connector, Hose, 1/4” x 1/4” MPT

2 |10-9541-3 Tape, Teflon Tape Sealing

3 [11-7020-8 Cable Assy, Transducer w/Plug

4 111-7022-4 Pump, Huffy Air

5 |11-7023-2 Case, Plastic Carrying (Platt)

6 |11-7024-0 Instructions, Transducer Test

7 |11-7025-7 Assembly, Air Valve & Gauge

8 |11-8335-7 Tubing, 1/4” O.D. x 6-1/2" L, Nylon

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

J-25

Current Repair Parts Manual
Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Service Conductor Terminal Block Kit, 0349100

Original |Substitute

Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |06-0844-8 Washer, Lock, 1/4”
2 |06-0847-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8”, Ph. Pan Head, #23
3 |06-3249-7 Screw, #8-32 x 5/8”, Ph. Pan Head, #23
4 |06-3857-7 Decal, “Danger”, Terminal Block Shield
5 |06-4231-4 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2”, Slotted Round Head
6 |06-4232-2 Instructions, Terminal Block
7 |09-7612-6 Terminal, Wire, D, #10-12, Ring, 1/4”
8 (09-8821-2 Wire, Electric, 10 TEW, Black
9 (09-9171-1 Shield, 3 Pt. Terminal, Block

10 |09-9172-9 Block, Terminal, 3 Pt.

Low Temperature Shutdown

230112508p9
[N%]

[0)[¢][v][c)[c]c]e]e]e]e]e]e]

T12|3]4]5]6]7[8]9i0[i1]i2

olojolojojojojcloloojo

PANEL BACK PLATE
Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 103-4908-4 Wire, w/Term., 21-1/2” Hook-Up
2 |06-3898-1 Grommet, Rubber, 5/8” ID x 1-1/8 OD
3 |06-3899-9 Bushing, Universal, .875”
4 109-9033-3 Clamp, Tube, 3/8” Insulated
5 |09-9034-1 Switch, Low Temperature

Main Panel Fuses

PANEL MQOUNTING
% BRACKET SCREWS

BOTTOM VIEW OF PANEL

Original [Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 ]109-2020-7 Fuse, 250V, 5 Amp,Non-Time Delay| | 10 |11-8344-0 Fuse, 30 Amp, 600V, Class CC

2 |09-9135-6 Fuse, 600V, 15 Amp, D.E.T.D 11 {11-8345-0 Fuse, 25 Amp, 600V, Class CC

3 109-9136-4 Fuse, 600V, 20 Amp, D.E.T.D 12 |11-8346-0 Fuse, 20 Amp, 600V, Class CC

4 |09-2028-0 Fuse, 600V, 30 Amp, D.E.T.D 13 {11-8347-0 Fuse, 12 Amp, 600V, Class CC

5 |09-8869-1 Fuse, 500V, 2 Amp, D.E.T.D 14 |11-8348-0 Fuse, 10 Amp, 600V, Class CC

6 [09-9134-9 Fuse, 600V, 8 Amp, D.E.T.D 15 |11-8349-0 Fuse, 8 Amp, 600V, Class CC

7 (09-9137-2 Fuse, 600V, 25 Amp, D.E.T.D 16 |11-8350-0 Fuse, 5 Amp, 600V, Class CC

8 [09-9291-7 Fuse, 1.5Amp, 500V, D.E.T.D 17 |13-5856-0 Fuse, 1.0 Amp, 600V, Fast Blow
9 |11-5566-2 Fuse, 15 Amp, 600V, Class CC 18 |13-5836-0 Fuse, 1.8 Amp, 600V, Class CC

19 |16-0031-2 Decal, Fuse Size (2) 1.25AMP CC
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-26 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( ENUIME \
Main Panels &
Qe

Forward Guidance Panel, LM, 0352930, Reverse Guidance Panel, LM, 0353797

MUST BUTT
UP AGAINST
@ BEARING RACE

Figure 1
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-27 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENUINE \

PARTS

Forward Guidance Panel, 3-5293-0, Reverse Guidance Panel, 3-5379-7 (cont'd.)

\_

Original Substitute
Ref. Part No. Part No. Description
1 3-5015-7 4-5015-5 Mount, Quill, Lateral Move, Pntd.
2 3-5017-3 Plate, Guidance Panel, Back, Lateral Move
3 3-5022-3 Lever, Switch, Actuator, Lateral Move
4 3-5025-6 Stud, Brake Adjustment, Lateral Move
5 3-5027-2 Shaft, Guidance Actuator, Lateral Move
6 3-5028-0 Mount, Quill Stop, Lateral Move
7 3-5033-0 Housing, One-Way Clutch, Lateral Move
8 3-5368-0 Space, Bearing, Guidance Quill, Lateral Move
9 3-5370-6 Stop, Quill, Lateral Move
10 3-5373-0 9-9299-0 Box, Control, Guidance, Lateral Move
11 3-5374-8 9-9299-0 Box, Control, Guidance, Lateral Move
12 6-0090-8 Nut, #10-20, Hex
13 6-0120-3 Nut, 3/8-16, Hex
14 6-0250-8 Washer, Flat, 3/8”
15 6-0802-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”7, Hex
16 6-0813-3 Washer, Lock, 3/8”, Helical
17 6-0818-2 Washer, Flat, 5/8”
18 6-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
19 6-0841-4 Nut, 1/4-20, Hex
20 6-0846-3 Screw, #10-32 x 1/2”, Slotted Pan Head
21 6-0850-5 Screw, #8-32 x 17, Phillip Pan Head, #25
22 6-1510-4 Washer, Lock, 1/4”, Helical
23 6-1580-7 11-8405-0 Screw, 1/4-20 x 17, Hex, Stainless
24 6-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 17, Hex, Grade 5
25 6-3261-2 Clutch, One-Way, HU74A10R, Spec.
26 6-3263-8 Spring, Quill Return, Lateral Move
27 6-3264-6 Spring, Break Compression, Lateral Move
28 6-3265-3 Bearing, Ball, 1628 DC, 5/8” |.D.
29 6-3266-1 Bearing, Ball, Thrust, 605, 5/8” I.D.
30 6-3267-9 Nut, 5/8-11, hex, Jam
31 6-3268-7 Bushing, Machine, 1-1/8”, 14 Ga.
32 6-3270-3 Pin, Spring, .188” x 1”
33 6-3271-1 Screw, #10-24 x 2", Hex
34 6-3309-9 Ring, Retaining, Basic Int., 1-9/16”
35 6-3427-9 Screw, 3/8-16 x 3", Hex
36 6-3428-7 Bearing, 5/8”, 2 Bolt Flange
37 6-3429-5 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1-3/4”, Hex
38 6-3430-3 Nut, #8-32, Lock
39 6-3431-1 Screw, #8-32 x 1-1/2”, Hex
40 6-4773-5 Spring, Extension, #E26
41 6-4774-3 Pin, Cotter, .125” x 1.04”
42 9-7602-7 Block, Terminal, 12 Pt., #CR151B26AF
43 9-7604-3 Block, Terminal, 4 Pt., #CR151B46AF
44 9-7618-3 Terminal, Wire Lug, N, #2-14 AWG, 1/4”
45 9-7631-6 1610341 Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8
46 9-8946-7 Switch, Lim., Side R, SPDT, Momentum
47 9-8952-5 Actuator, Switch, Adjustment R, w/ Roller

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

J-28 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

Main Panels

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E

PARTS

Panel, Control, Lateral Move, Buried Guidance, 1101112

—SEE DETAIL —A—

J

DETAIL —A-—
Figure 1
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |6-3453-5 Decal, “Caution”, Main Panel 14 [11-4681-0 Board, PC, AC Latch Output, Digi
2 |6-4153-0 N/A Decal, UL, “Open Ind. Cont. Panel’| | 15 |11-4682-8 Board, PC, Switch Panel, Digi
3 |6-4264-5 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 1/2” 16 |11-6043-1 Snap-Track, 4.75”
4 |9-1250-1 Decal, “Danger”, 480 Volt 17 |11-6048-0 Box, Complete, SCP
5 |9-7631-6 |1610341 |Bar, Ground, Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8| | 18 [11-6051-4 Knob, Switch, Panel 250-077
6 |9-9273-5 Nameplate, Irrigation System 19 |11-6053-0 Switch, Toggle, DPDT, ON/ON
7 |9-9287-5 Switch, Tog., 2 PDT, Mom.,ON 20 |11-6054-8 Knob, Alum., Inlay, PKB-90B1/4
8 |9-9339-4 Switch, Tog., DPDT-ON, Mom-ON| | 21 |11-6055-5 Handle, Inner Door, SCP, 94F4260
9 [10-1586-6 Meter, LCD, Corner Machine 22 |11-6056-3 Holder, Fuse, LITL #342838
10 |10-1587-4 Light Indicator, Corner Machine 23 [11-6057-1 Fuse, 5 AC SLO-BLO 313005
11 [10-1589-0 Cable Assy, 20 Cond, 3 Conn, 34”| | 24 |11-8122-1 Potentiometer Assembly, S.C.
12 [10-1590-8 Cable Assy,34 Cond,2 Conn.8-1/4"| | 25 [11-8198-1 Spacer,Male/Female, .625 Hex 4-40
K 13 |10-9126-3 Manual, Operation, SCP
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-29 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GEN'"NE

PARTS

~

Back Panel for 1101112

\_

J

Figure 1
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |9-7602-7 Block, Term, 12 Pt. CR151BA26AF| | 15 |13-4209-0 Rail, Din, 12” (304.8MM)
2 19-9341-0 Suppressor,ARC, 200 VDC,Mod. 2| | 16 |11-6049-8 Module, Interface 25 Position
3 |10-0060-3 Relay, Plug-In, SPDT 17 111-6050-6 Module, Interface, 37 Position
4 110-0061-1 Socket, Relay, Plug-In, 5 BI., 300V| | 18 |11-6052-2 Connector Housing
5 |10-1576-7 Power Supply Assy,+5+15-15V,DC| | 19 |11-6058-9 Connector, Card Edge R644
6 |12-3868-0 Block, Terminal, Clamp, 4 20 |11-6060-5 Bracket, Universal Elec. #615
7 [10-9946-4 Board, CPU, Single Corner 21 [11-6171-0 Panel, Back, Corner System
8 [11-0015-5 Relay, Plug-In, DPDT, 120V 22 |11-6179-3 N/A Mount, Board, PVC 7”
9 |11-0016-3 Socket, Relay, DPDT, 5 AMP,300V| | 23 |11-7166-9 Suppressor, TVS, 6 Volt, 500 Watt
10 [11-1788-6 Rail, Din, 2” 24 |111-8721-0 Decal, Terminal Marker, LMBC
11 [11-1797-7 Spring, Relay Retainer, SPDT 25 |11-8722-0 Decal, Terminal Marker, LMBC, Left
12 [11-4679-4 Board, PC, AC 1 Output, Digi. 26 |11-8724-0 Decal, Terminal, LMBC, Left
13 |11-4680-2 Board, PC, AC 1 Input, Digi. 27 |11-8725-0 Decal, Terminal, LMBC, Right
14 111-6041-5 Snap-Track, 9.25” 28 [12-3873-0 Block, Terminal, Clamp, 4, End
29 |12-4620-0 Block, Terminal, EndStp, ScrewLS
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-30 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENUINE \

PARTS

Switch Panel, Lateral Cart, 1601338

Ref.

Part No.

Description

1601347

Enclosure, Switch, Lateral Cart

1180801

Cover, Terminal, Pressure Switch

1344900

Switch, Pressure, 2-50 PSI, with Ground

0988667

Switch, Rotary Power, 6 PST, 10A

1601412

Switch, Toggle, SPST, CE

1602688

Boot, Switch, Toggle, APEM600H

1602687

Washer, Sealing, Switch, APEM600H

(N[O |W[IN|—~

1180157

Washer, Lock, #10, Internal Tooth

\_

1028786

Washer, Flat, #10

10

1095009

Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lock, Sealing

11

1600368

Nut, Vent, Envir, Gore, M12 x 1.5

12

1600367

Vent, Envir, Gore, Poly

13

1602110

Cable, Braided, Flat, 1/2” x 9”

14

1286470

Decal, Ground Symbol

15

1601342

Decal, Switch, Lateral Cart

16

1602670

Decal, Schematic for 1601338

17

1602409

Decal, On/Off, Lateral Cart

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

J-31

Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

Panel, E.P. Ground Fault Interrupter, 03-4638-7

\_

Mount, Plate, 1126887

11-2688—7 MOUNT, PLATE, GFI

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 106-3545-8 Interrupter, E.P. Ground Fault 10 |06-3544-1 Coil, Ground Fault Sensor
2 |03-4635-3 Plate, Back, E.P. Ground Fault Int. 11 |06-3547-4 Decal, G.F.l. Schematic
3 |03-4636-1 Box, E.P. Ground Fault Interrupter 12 |06-3548-2 Decal, Line Terminal Designation
4 106-0090-8 Nut, #10-24, Hex 13 |06-4687-7 Screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8”, Hex, Gr. 5
5 |06-0841-4 Nut, 1/2-20, Hex 14 109-1250-1 Decal, “Danger”
6 |06-0844-8 Washer, Lock, 1/4”|-Tooth 15 |09-7602-7 Block, Terminal, 12 Pt.
7 {06-0847-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8”,Ph. Pn. Hd. #23| | 16 |09-7618-3 Term, Wire Lug, N, #2-14 AWG,1/4”
8 |06-0850-5 Screw, #8-32 x 17, Ph. Pn. Hd. #23| | 17 |11-7806-0 Bracket, Coil Switch
9 |06-1840-5 Screw, #10-24 x 1/2”, Sl. Pn. Hd.

Original Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 (11-2688-7 Mount, Plate, GFI

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manu

al

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENUINE

PARTS

~

Base GPS Panel, 1602016

Part No.
Ref. Description

1483420 |Enclosure, Base, GPS, 9500CC

1501220 |Panel, back, 10 x 10, Hammond

1609687 |Boar Assy, GPS, Base, L1/L2

0976043 |Block, Terminal, 4PT, #CR151B46AF

1600373 |Power Supply, 12V, 4.5A, 60 Watt

1238230 |Relay, Din-Rail Mount, SPDT, CE

1246200 |Block, Terminal, Endstop, Screwless

1177872 |Din Rail, 4”

1163724 |Spacer, Male/Female, .75”, Hex

o|lo|o(N|O|O|A|W|IN|[—~

-

1501050 |Clamp, P, Grounding

\_

0608471

Screw, #8-32 x 3/8, Phil. Pan Head, #23

1107077

Screw, #4-40 x 1/4”, Slot Pan Head

0608505

Screw, #8-32 x 1 Phil. Pan Head, #23

1177542

Washer, #4, Lock, Internal Tooth

1180157

Washer, #10, Lock, Internal Tooth

1096726

Nut, #4-40, Hex

0636621

Decal, Built-Tested

1286470

Decal, Ground Symbol

1173574

Decal, PE, Ground Symbol

1601326

Decal, Green/Yellow, PE

1605703

Decal, Base, Rover, L1/L2 PCBs

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

J-33

Current Repair Parts Manual
Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENUINE \

PARTS

Corner GPS Panel, 1609795

Ref.

Part No.

Description

1603465

Module, Assy, 9500CC, Micro, CE

0992875

Switch, Toggle, DPDT, Moment On-Off-On

1160555

Handle, Inner Door, SCP Key7173

1609019

Nameplate, 9500CC, Ratings

0635631

Rivet, 1/8”, Klik-Fast 770-2758

1028992

Screw, #10-24 x 1/2”, Hex

N~ WM~

0624700

Screw, #8-32 x 1/2”, Slot Pan Head

\_

0642678

Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert

0608224

Nut, 5/16-18, Hex

10

0608489

Nut, #10-32, Hex

1"

1180157

Washer, #10, Lock, Internal Tooth

12

1286510

Decal, “FWD/REV”, 9500CC

13

1609799

Decal, Schematic, 9500CC

14

1239680

Manual, Operation, 9500CC

15

1148196

Terminal, Wire, #10-12, Ring, #10

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

J-34

Current Repair

Parts Manual
Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENIIIME \
—

\_

Corner GPS Panel, Back Plane, 1609795

DETAIL A
SCALE3:4

GROUND WIRE FROM
HARNESS TO INNER DOOR

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-35

Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GEN"""E \

PARTS

Ref.

Part No.

Description

58

1609798

Panel, Back, 9500CC, GPS

59

1602194

Drive, VFD, 5HP, A-B Powerflex 4

60

1601157

Cover, VFD, Base, PF4, Cable Ground

61

1601194

Clamp, NM Cable, 1/2” KO with Nut

62

1601138

P-Clamp, Grounding, 1/8”

63

1501050

P-Clamp, Grounding

64

1177310

Switch, Rotary Power, 8 PST, 30 A

65

1608855

Board, Assy, GPS Rover, L1/L2, CE

66

1482090

Board, Output, 9500CC

67

1236550

Board, Communication, 9500CC

68

1601052

Board, Input, 9500CC, Surge Suppressor

69

1103316

Block, Terminal, 20 PNT, #02M0117

70

0976027

Block, Terminal, 12 PT, CR151B26AF

71

1610341

Bar, Ground, Terminal, 6-#4-14, 2 Screws

72

1092139

Spacer, #8 x 5/8”

73

1608741

Ferrite, Core, Ring, 28B1020-100

74

0908244

Base, Wire Tie Support

75

0908160

Tie, Cable, Plastic, 5-1/2”

76

1160449

Din Rail, 5-7/8”

77

1087576

Din rail, 10”

78

1499560

Bracket, Antenna, GPS Corner

79

1480610

Cable, Coaxial, TNC-MCX, 8”

80

1132463

Terminal Wire, B, #16-14, Ring, 1/4”

81

1340070

Terminal Block, ACC, Jumper, CR151

82

0608505

Screw, #8-32 x 17, Phil. Pan Head, #23

83

0632497

Screw, #8-32 x 5/8”, Phil. Pan Head, #23

84

0645531

Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”, Phil. Pan Head, #23

85

0608471

Screw, #8-32 x 3/8”, Phil. Pan Head, #23

86

1183348

Screw, #8-32 x 1/2”, Phil. Pan Head, #23

87

0636621

Decal, Built-Tested

88

1179605

Decal, ETL

89

1602354

Decal, Fuses, VFD, 15A, CC

90

1190470

Decal, Terminal Block, Torque

91

1375550

Decal, Terminal Torque, Ground Bar

92

1404100

Decal, Terminal Block Torque

93

1609806

Decal, Term Marker, Comm, 9500CC

94

1601326

Decal, Green/Yellow, PE

95

1173574

Decal, PE, Ground Symbol

96

1177815

Decal Terminal Marker, Output 1, CMC

97

1177823

Decal, Terminal Marker, Output 2. CMC

98

117864

Decal, Terminal Marker, Comm BD, CMC

99

117849

Decal, Terminal Marker, Input BD, CMC

100

1601290

Decal Term Marker, 9500CC, 12 PT, LH

101

1601289

Decal, Term Marker, 9500CC. 12 PT, RH

\_

Corner GPS Panel, Back Plane, 1609795

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

J-36

Current Repair Parts Manual
Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GEN"""E

PARTS

~

Panel, BASIC, 380V, CE, 1600629

DETAIL "A"
SCALE:

d b

\ GROUND WIRE

FROM HARNESS

1=2 TO INNER DOOR

J

Original |Substitute
Original |Substitute o Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 15 [1177328 Decal, Schem., 10W, BASIC, CE
10608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex A563 16 [ 1152842 Decal, EMP. ID, Assy/Wiring
2 1601326 Decal, Green/YeIIow, “PE” 17 11286470 Decal, Ground Symbol
3 10634535 Decal, “Caution”, Main Panel 18 [1180157 Washer, Lock, #10, Internal Tooth
4 [1600065 Badge, BASIC Panel 19 [1191520 Instructions, BASIC, Trblshooting
511600042 Decal, Zimm. BOSS/BAS'C, Inner 20 (1191800 Decal Component 1D, BASIC
6 10608489 Nut, #10-32, Hex 21 /1600075 Decal, Door, Zimmatic by Lindsay
710642678 Nut, 1/4-20, L_°°k' Nylon Insert 22 (1174754 Decal, Label, Manufacture, CE
8 10912485 Decal, "Machine Ground 23 1174705 Shield, Comp., Inner Door
9 10972638 Decal, “Warning”, Main Panel 24 [1399740 Decal, Term. Tq., GEC, Gnd. Lug
10 (1493550 Decal, Label, C-TiCk, CE-Aus-NZ 25 11173574 Decal. P.E.. Ground Symbol
11 11600895 Decal, Danger, Caution, Tow 26 11190470 Decal. Terminal Torque
12 10992305 Switch, Toggle, SPDT, On-On 27 [1600499 Ring, Retainer, Push-On, 1/8"
13 11028992 Screw, #10-24 x 1/2”, Hex
14 11375550 Decal, Terminal Torque, Gndbar
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-37 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

\_

This page is left blank intentionally

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

J-38

Current Repair Parts Manual
Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

-

Back Panel for BASIC, 380V, CE, 1600629

SERIAL NUMBER DECAL

(NOTIN BOM)

J-39 Current Repair Parts Manual

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENU.NE \

PARTS

\_

Back Panel for BASIC, 380V, CE, 1600629

J

Original [Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 10608448 Washer, Lock, 1/4”, I-Tooth 32 |1400260 Switch, Operator, Base
2 10608471 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8”, Ph. Pn Hd,#23| | 33 |1160449 Rail, Din, 5.875”
3 |0608505 Screw, #8-32 x 17, Ph. Pan Hd, #23| | 34 |1173798 Meter, 600V, CE
4 11238680 Block, Terminal, Clamp, 4 35 (1173913 Relay, 2 N.O., 2 N.C., Latch
5 11238730 Block, Terminal, Clamp, 4, End 36 |1173920 Latch, Relay, 120V
6 |1198600 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 7/16” 37 [1189210 |1608449 |Contactor,3 Ph.,Rev,20HP @480V
7 10643478 Decal, Term., Mark, Term Blk 3, 10| | 38 |1178052 Panel, Back, All
8 10643510 Decal, Term., Mark, Term Blk. 2 39 |1174655 Board, P.C., 2 Sec. Delay
9 0643528 Decal, Term., Mark, Term Blk 1, 10| | 40 (1096726 Nut, #4-40, Hex
10 |0645531 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”, Pan Hd. Phil. 41 10622001 Nut, #6-32, Hex
11 {1281180 Block, Terminal, Clamp 3, Jumper | | 42 [1050715 Washer, #6, Lock, Internal Tooth
12 |0976027 Block, Terminal, 12 Pt., #CR151B2| | 43 (1174879 Fuse, 1.25 Amp, 500V, DEDT
13 |0976316 |1610341 |Bar, Ground Term., 6-#14, 6-#8 44 10990648 Fuse, 5 Amp, 500V, DEDT
14 10988709 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 2 Pole 45 1173525 Cover, Fuse Holder, CE\
15 0990598 Block, Terminal, 6 Pt., #CR151B65| | 46 |1600507 Panel, Insert, BASIC
16 (0991323 Timer, Hrmeter, Pnl. Mt., w/o BZL 47 (1174671 Rail, Din, End Stop
17 1600469 Fuse, 1.25Amp,600VAC, Class CC| | 48 |1107077 Screw, #4-40 x 1/4, Pan Hd. Slot
18 0992081 Terminal, Lug,2#2/0, 4#4-14,#10 49 (1178334 Decal, Term. Marker, 480 Aims+
19 10992321 Switch, Toggle, SPST 50 |1178623 Spacer, Male/Female, #4-40, Hex
20 |0992867 Switch, Toggle, 3 PDT, On-On 51 1268000 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 2 Pole
21 11400200 Switch, Oper., 3 Pos., Spring Ret. 52 |1177542 Washer, #4, Lock, Internal Tooth
22 (1400210 Switch, Block, N.O., #101 53 (1600312 Decal, Fuse Size (2), 3.2 Amp, CC
23 1400230 Switch, Block, N.O., E’Y Make 54 1183311 Decal, Fuse Size 1.25 -5 Amp
24 11400240 Switch, Block, N.C., Late Brk. 55 (1211590 Resistor Ass’y, 2K, 25W
25 [1099936 Bezel, Hour Meter 56 |1343260 Board, PC, BASIC, LED
26 [0976043 Block Term.,4Pt. #CR151BA46AF 57 1345020 Gasket, LED Board
27 (1130624 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/8”, Hex 58 (1343470 Conn., Plug, 10 Pos., Edge
28 1147545 Timer, Percent, 60 Sec., Solid St. 59 (1150168 Cover, Trnsfmr Term., 9070FS
29 (1600227 Transfmer, 380/400/415V, 750 VA
30 |1238640 Block, Terminal Clamp, 2, Gnd.
31 |1600943 Disconnect, IEC, Fused, 194R-D
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-40 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( ENIIIME \
Main Panels &
Qe

Panel, VISION, 380V, CE, 1600631

\ GROUND WIRE

DETAIL "A" FROM HARNESS
SCALE:1=2 TO INNER DOOR

d ®

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-41 Current Repair Parts Manual
Main Panels




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

Panel, VISION, 380V, CE, 1600631

J

Original [Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
110608224 Nut, 5/16”, Hex
2 10634535 Decal, “Caution”, Main Panel
3 [1600066 Badge, VISION Panel
410608489 Nut, #10-32, Hex
50642678 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert
6 {0912485 Decal, “Machine Ground”
7 11600041 Decal, Zimmatic, Inner Door
8 (0972638 Decal, “Warning”
91286470 Decal, Ground Symbol
10 (1600895 Decal, “Danger”, Tow; “Caution”, RST
11 (1028992 Screw, #10-24 x 1/2”, Hex, S.T.
12 (1152842 Decal, EMP ID, Assy/ Wiring
13 (1173574 Decal, Protective Earth (GRD)
14 {1180157 Washer, Lock, #10, I-Tooth
15 (1600075 Decal, Door, Zimmatic By Lindsay
16 |1190470 Decal, Terminal Torque
17 11221810 Clamp, Ribbon Cable,
18 1600090 Module, Assy, VISION Panel
19 |1335360 Switch, Push, Momen, Black, AB
20 |1335370 Switch, Contact Latch, AB
21 [1335400 Switch, NO, Contact Block, AB
22 (1505910 Decal, Schematic, VISION, 380mV, CE
23 1600499 Ring, Retainer, Push-On, 1/8”
24 11358430 Decal, Block, VISION
25 1375550 Decal, Term. Torque, Gndbar
26 |1399740 Decal, Term. Torque, GEC, Gnd Lug
27 (1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, “PE”
28 1174754 Decal, Label Manufacture, CE
29 |1493550 Decal, Labell, C-Tick, CE-Aus-NZ
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-42 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E \

Main Panels

PARTS

Back Panel for VISION, 380V, CE, 1600631

1
SERIAL NUMBER DECAL |
(NOT IN BOM) |

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-43 Current Repair Parts Manual
Main Panels




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GEN"""E \

PARTS

Back Panel for VISION, 380V, CE, 1600631

J

Original [Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
110608448 Washer, Lock, 1/4”, I-Tooth
2 (0608471 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8”,Ph. Pn Hd,#23
3 |0608505 Screw, #8-32 x 1”7, Ph. Pan Hd, #23
410645531 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”, Ph. Pan Hd, #23
511173525 Cover, Fuseholder, CE
6 |0976027 Block, Term., 12 Pt, CR151B26AF
7 10976043 Block, Term., 4 Pt. CR151BA46AF
810976316 [1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8
9 1268000 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 2 Pole
10 | 1600469 Fuse, 3.2 Amp, 600VAC, Class CC
11 | 1483560 Terminal Lug, 2- #2/0, 6-#4-14
12 1341030 Snaptrack, 4” x 2"
13 {1489340 Snubber, RC, 250 VAC, CE
14 (1170707 Screw, #4-40 x 1/4”, Pan Hd., Slot
15 |1130624 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/8”, Hex
16 | 1600227 Transformer, 380/400/415V, 750VA
17 11600943 Disconnect, IEC Fused, 194R-D
18 | 1160449 Rail, Din, 5.875”
19 (1173772 Connector, Plug, 5MM, 3 Pos.
20 (1174671 Rail, Din, End
21 |1174879 Fuse, 1.25 Amp, 500V, DETD
22 |1178334 Decal, Terminal Marker
23 |1600312 Decal, Fuse Size (2) 3.2 Amp, CC
24 11189210 [1608449 |Contactor, 3P Rev, 20HP @ 480VAC
25 11215120 Resistor Assy, 2K, 25W
26 0639682 Washer, #8, Flat
27 11240120 Connector, Plug, 5 MM, 12 Pos.
28 (1263960 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 1 Pole
29 |1335240 Board, PC, Relay, VISION
30 |1335280 Power Supply, 12V, 50W, SWS
31 (1335310 Breaker, Therm. Circuit, 5 Amp
32 1336350 Bracket, SWS PS Mounting
33 [1336370 Bracket, Circuit Break Mount
34 (1337070 Connector, Plug, 5MM, 7 Position
35 (1433000 Spacer, Plastic, Lock, .375 x .125
36 1337730 Panel, Back, VISION
37 1338370 Decal, Term. Marker, VISION-1
38 (1338380 Decal, Term. Marker, VISION-2
39 (1340070 Term. Block, ACC, Jumper, CR151
40 [1340460 Decal, Fuse Size 1.25 -5 Amp
41 11321040 Contact, Aux, LADN11
42 11338600 Cable, Ribbon, 29”, 26 Conductor
43 11183348 Screw, #8-32 x 1/2”, Pan Hd., Phil.
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-44 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

\_

Panel, VISION, Lateral, 380V, CE, 1600500

DETAIL "A"
SCALE:1=2

&)

GROUND WIRE
FROM HARNESS
TO INNER DOOR

J

Original [Substitute Original [Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 10608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex, A563 16 [1190470 Decal, Terminal Torque
2 |0634535 Decal, “Caution”, Main Panel 17 11221810 Clamp, Ribbon Cable, 2” Wide
3 |1600066 Badge, VISION Panel 18 |1600487 Module, Assy, VISION, Lateral
4 10608489 Nut, #10-32, Hex 19 1335360 Switch, Push, Moment, Black
5 (0642678 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Ins. 20 [1335370 Switch, Contact Latch
6 (0912485 Decal, “Danger”, Machine Ground 21 |1335400 Switch, N/O, Contact Block
7 11600041 Decal, VISION, Inner Door 22 1600634 Decal, Schematic, VISION, 380
8 |0972638 Decal, “Warning” 23 1600499 Ring, Retainer, Push-On, 1/8”
9 1286470 Decal, Ground Symbol 24 11358430 Decal, Block, VISION
10 | 1600895 Decal, “Danger-Caution” 25 1375550 Decal, Terminal Torque, Gnd. Bar
11 11028992 Screw, #10-32 x 1/2”, Hex 26 |1399740 Decal, Term. Tq., Ground Lug
12 |1152842 Decal, EMP ID ASSY Wiring 27 (1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, “PE”
13 |1173574 Decal, PE Ground Symbol 28 1174754 Decal, Label, Manufacture, CE
14 1180157 Washer, #10, Lock, Int. Tooth 29 [1493550 Decal, Label, C-Tick, CE-AU-NZ
15 1600075 Decal, Door, Zimmatic by Lindsay
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-45 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

-

Back Panel for VISION, Lateral, 380V, CE, 1600500

J-46 Current Repair Parts Manual

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GEN"""E

PARTS

~

Back Panel for VISION, Lateral, 380V, CE, 1600500

J

Original | Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 10608448 Washer, 1/4”, Lock
2 0608471 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8”, Ph. Pn. Head
3 10608505 Screw, #8-32x 1”, Ph. Pn. Head
4 0645531 Screw, #8-32x 3/4”, Ph. Pn. Head
5 (0639682 Washer, #8, Flat
6 (0976027 Block Terminal, 12 PT, #CR151B2
7 (0976043 Block Term., 4 PT, #CR151846AF
8 |0976316 |1610341 |Bar, Ground, Term., 6-#14, 6-#8
9 |1268000 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 2-Pole
10 (1600469 Fuse, 3.2 Amp, 600 VAC, Class CC
11 (1483560 Terminal, Lug, 2-#2/0, 6-#4-14
12 (1096726 Nut, #4-40, Hex
13 (1489340 Snubber, RC, 250 VAC, CE
14 11107077 Screw, #$-40 x 1/4”, Sl. Pn. Head
15 (1130624 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/8”, Hex
16 (1600227 Transformer, 380/400/415V, 750A
17 11600943 Disconnect, IEC Fused, 194R-D
18 (1160449 Rail, Din, 5.875”
19 |1173772 Connector, Plug, 5mm, 3 Position
20 |1174671 Rail, Din, End Stop
21 (1174879 Fuse, 1.25 A, 500V, DETD
22 |1178334 Decal, Term., Marker, 480 AIMS
23 |1600312 Decal, Fuse Size, 3.2 A, CC
24 11189210 |1608449 |Contactor, 3P, Rev, 20HP @ 480V
25 (1215120 Resistor, Assy, 2k, 25W, BOSS
26 |1178623 Spacer, Male/Female, .25 Hex 4-40
27 11240120 Connector, Plug, 5mm, 12 Position
28 1263960 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 1 Pole
29 1335240 Board, PC, Relay, VISION
30 |1335280 Power, Supply, 12V, 50W, SWS
31 [1335310 Breaker, Therm. Circuit, 5A
32 [1336350 Bracket, SWS, PS Mounting
33 |1336370 Bracket, Circuit Breaker Mount
34 (1337070 Connector, Plug, 5mm, 7 Position
35 |1503050 Ferrite, Clamp, Ring, 0461164181
36 |1337730 Panel, Back, VISION
37 11338370 Decal, Term., Mark, VISION-1
38 (1338380 Decal, Term., Mark, VISION-2
39 (1340070 Term. Block, ACC, Jumper, CR151
40 (1340460 Decal, Fuse Size, 1.25-5 A, CB
41 (1321040 Contact, Aux, LADN11
42 (1338600 Cable, Ribbon, 29”, 26 Conductor
43 (1183348 Screw, #8-32 x 1/2”, Ph. Pn. Head
44 (1150168 Cover, Trnsfrmer Term, 9070FSC2
45 (1173525 Cover, Fuseholder, CE
46 (1177542 Washer, #4, Lock, Int. Tooth
47 (1341030 Snaptrack, 4” x 2”
48 1433000 Spacer, Plastic, Lock, .375 x .125
49 |1174655 Board, PC. 2 Second Delay
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-47 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( ENUIME \
Main Panels &
Qe

Panel, BOSS, 380V, CE, 1600661

&

\
GROUND WIRE

DETAIL "A" FROM HARNESS
SCALE:1=2 TO INNER DOOR

d

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-48 Current Repair Parts Manual
Main Panels




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

Panel, BOSS, 380V, CE, 1600661, continued

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
110608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
21181098 Decal, Block, BOSS
311601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, “PE”
4 10634535 Decal, “Caution”, Main Panel
5 {1600067 Badge, BOSS Panel
6 [{0642678 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert
7 10912485 Decal, “Machine Ground”
8 11600042 Decal, Zimmatic, BOSS/BASIC, Inner
9 (0972638 Decal, “Warning”
10 (1600499 Ring, Retainer, Push-On, 1/8”
11 |1600895 Decal, “Danger”: Tow, “Caution”: RST
12 (0992305 Switch, Toggle, SPDT, On-On
13 {1028992 Screw, #10-24 x 1/2”, Hex, S.T.
14 |0608489 Nut, #10-32, Hex
15 |1505900 Decal, Schematic, BOSS, 380mV, CE
16 (1152842 Decal, EMP ID, Assy/Wiring
17 |1286470 Decal, Ground Symbol
18 |1174754 Decal, label, Manufacture, CE
19 (1600089 Module Assy, BOSS Panel
20 | 1375550 Decal, Terminal Torque, Gdnbar
21 (1399740 Decal, Term. Torque, GEC, Gnd. Lug
22 (1173574 Decal, P.E., Ground Lug
23 | 1600075 Decal, Door, Zimmatic By Lindsay
24 (1190471 Decal, Terminal Torque
25 1180157 Washer, Lock, #10, Internal Tooth
26 [1221810 Clamp, Ribbon Cable, 2” Wide
27 11493550 Decal, Label, C-Tick, CE-Aus-NZ

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-49

Current Repair Parts Manual
Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E \

Main Panels

PARTS

Back Panel Assembly for 1600661, CE

I
| SERIAL NUMBER DECAL
| (NOT IN BOM)

I

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-50 Current Repair Parts Manual
Main Panels




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GEN"""E \

PARTS

Back Panel Assembly for 1600661, CE, continued

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
110608448 Washer, Lock, 1/4”, I-Tooth
2 (0608471 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8”, Ph. Pn Hd,#23
3 |0608505 Screw, #8-32 x 1”7, Ph. Pan Hd, #23
410645531 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”,Ph. Pn Hd, #23
511173525 Cover, Fuse Holder, CE
6 |0976027 Block, Term., 12 Pt, CR151B26AF
7 10976043 Block, Term., 4 Pt. CR151BA46AF
8 10976316 |[1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8
9 10988709 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 2 Pole
10 |0990598 Block, Terminal, 6 Pt. #CR151B66
11 {0990648 Fuse, 5 AMP, 500 Volt, DETD
12 1600469 Fuse, 1.25 AMP, 600 VAC, Class CC
13 [1483560 Terminal, Lug, 2#2/0, 6#4-14
14 (1489340 Snubber, RC, 250 VAC, CE
15 (1092246 Decal, Term., Marker, Aux.
16 (1093194 Decal, Term. Marker, 12V
17 |1096726 Nut, #4-40, Hex
18 | 1105253 Sensor, Temperature, Monitor
19 {1107077 Screw, #4-40 x 1/4”, Sl. Pan Head
20 (1109545 Connector, Plug, 5 MM, 14 Pos.
21 (1130624 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/8”, Hex, Typ.#23
22 (1600227 Transformer, 380V, 5 KVA, CE
23 [1150168 Cover, Transformer Terminal
24 11600943 Disconnect, IEC Fused, 194R-D
2511215120 Resistor, Assy, 2K, 25W, BOSS
26 | 1160449 Rail, Din, 5.875”
27 |1189210 |1608449 |Contactor, 3Ph., Rev, 20HP @ 480V
28 (1174655 Board, PC, 2 Second Delay
29 (1174879 Fuse, 1.25 AMP, 500V, DETD
30 (1177542 Washer, Lock, #4, I-Tooth
31 (1177765 Board, PC, Relay, BOSS
32 |1178052 Panel, Back, 2001
33 (1178326 Decal, Term. Marker, BOSS
34 (1178334 Decal, Terminal, Marker, 480
35 11178623 Spacer, Male/Female, .25 Hex 4-40
36 (1178631 Spacer, Male/Female, 2” Hex 4-40
37 (1178979 Power Supply, BOSS Assy
38 |1177229 Connector, Plug, 5mm, 2 Pos.
39 (1182765 Connector, Plug, 5 MM, 10 Position
40 {1268000 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 2 Pole
41 11600312 Decal, Fuse, Size (2) - 1.25 AMP, CC
42 11183311 Decal, Fuse, Size, 1.25-5 AMP
43 (1174671 Rail, Din, End Stop

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-51

Current Repair Parts Manual
Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GEN"""E

PARTS

~

Panel, Processor, 9500CC, 1227240

NOTE: ltem 34 contains plumbing to
hook up ltem 32.

To add a pressure switch to control
the solenoid valves, only ltem 35, PN
14-1528-0 is required.

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 16-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 19 [11-4485-6 Cable, Electric, 15 Cond., 24 AWG
2 |6-0844-8 Washer, Lock, 1/4”, I-Tooth 20 |11-6055-5 Handle, Inner Door
3 |6-2158-1 Washer, Reducing, 3/4 x 1/2, Cond.| | 21 |11-7357-4 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol
4 16-2470-0 Screw, #8-32 x 1/2”, Sl. Pn. Hd. 22 (11-7731-0 Switch, Rotary Power, 8 PST, 30A
5 |6-3563-1 Rivet, 1/8”, Klik Fast 770-2758 23 (11-7746-8 Ring Ferrite Core R50
6 |6-3926-0 Decal, “Danger”, 480V 24 |11-7779-9 Clamp Retainer, Ribbon Cable
7 |6-4267-8 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert 25 (11-8015-7 Washer, Lock, #10, I-Tooth
8 |6-4553-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”, Ph. Pn. Hd,#23| | 26 |11-8016-5 Terminal, Wire, #14-16, Ring, #10
9 |9-0824-4 Base, Wire Tie Support 27 |15-1191-0 Module Assy, MF2,Reject 1239180
10 |9-7608-4 Terminal, Wire, B, #16-14, Spade 6| | 28 |12-4019-0 Cable Assembly, RS484, 9”
11 |9-7631-6 |1610341 |(Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8 29 (12-8651-0 Decal, “FWD/REV”
12 |9-8915-2 Decal, “Caution”, Restart 30 |12-8868-0 Cable Assembly, FJ45 to FJ11, 48”
13 |19-9211-5 Terminal, Slip-On, 16-14-1/4" 31 [12-9118-0 Box Assembly, Processor
14 |9-9226-3 Terminal, 1/4 Slip-On, Piggy-Back 32 |13-4490-0 1608417 |Switch, Pressure, 2-50 PSI
15 |9-9287-5 Switch, Toggle, Mom.ON-OFF-ON 33 [13-7555-0 Decal, Terminal Torque,Groundbar
16 |9-9341-0 Suppressor, ARC, 200 VDC 34 |14-1192-0 Kit, Pressure Switch Hook-Up
17 |10-2899-2 Screw, #10-24 x 1/2”,Hex, Self-Tap| | 35 |14-1528-0 Kit, MF2, Processor Panel, Prs Sw.
09-9156-2 |Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lk, Zn
18 110-9500-91 59 g155.4 O-Ring, 1/2”, Conduit
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-52 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

Back Plate for 1227240

J

Figure 1
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 16-0847-1 Screw,#8-32 x 3/8”,Ph. Pan Hd,#23| | 18 |12-3477-0 Term. Block, ACC. 1492-ERL35
2 |6-0850-5 Screw, #8-32 x 1”7, Ph. Pan Hd, #23| | 19 |12-3509-0 Power Supply, 5-5V DC/25W
3 |6-3249-7 Screw, #8-32 x 5/8”,Ph. Pan Hd,#23| | 20 |12-3510-0 Power Supply, +/-12/15V DC, 36W
4 |6-3662-1 Decal, Built Tested 21 [12-3514-0 Fuse Block, Triple, 30A-CC
5 |9-7602-7 Block, Term., 12 Pt., CR151B26AF | | 22 |14-8208-0 Board, Input, MXFD PII,2010
6 |9-7604-3 Block, Term., 4 Pt., CR151BA46AF| | 23 |14-8209-0 Board, Output, MXFD PII,2010
7 [9-9059-8 Block, Terminal, 6 Pt.,CR151B66AF| | 24 |12-3654-0 Board, Guidance
8 110-9213-9 Spacer, #8 x 5/8” 25 [12-3655-0 Board, Communication
9 |11-0331-6 Block, Terminal, 20 PT., #31F3442 | | 26 [12-4159-0 Rail, Din, 100 MM, 3-15/16"
10 |[11-6044-9 Rail Din, 5.875 27 (1602354 Decal, Fuses, VFD, 15A, CC
11 |11-6544-8 Panel, Back 28 |12-6059-0 Decal, Terminal Marker, 4 Pt.
12 |11-7718-7 Contactor, 4 Pole, Rev. Int., Mini 29 [12-6060-0 Decal, Terminal Marker, 6 Pt.
13 [11-7724-5 Block, Term., 4 Pt., #31F2437 30 |12-6061-0 Decal, Terminal Marker, 12 Pt.
14 [11-7731-0 Switch, Rotary Power, 8 PST, 30A 31 |12-6062-0 Decal, Terminal Marker, Comm.
15 |11-7960-5 Decal, ETL 32 [14-0410-0 Decal, Terminal, Block, Torque
16 [1602194 Fuse, 15 Amp, 600V, Class CC
KW 1155662 Drive, VF, 5 HP, A-B PowerFlex4
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-53 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

Panel, Last Tower, 9500CC, 1227210

3
2
g
ey
=
N
SEE NEXT PAGE ]
FOR BREAK DOWN =
NOTE: Items 11 (Fuse, 10 AMP) are
placed inside Item 16 (Fuse Block).
Figure 1
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |6-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 14 |12-3308-0 Mount, Tipover Sw., Last Tower
2 |6-0847-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/6”, Ph. Pn Hd,#23| | 15 |12-3477-0 Terminal Block, ACC. 1492-ER35
3 |6-3662-1 Decal, “Built-Tested” 16 |12-3514-0 Fuse Block, Triple, 30A-CC
4 16-3926-0 Decal, “Danger”, 480V 17 |N/A Terminal Block Assy (See Nxt Pg)
5 |6-4267-8 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert 18 |[12-3823-0 Relay, SPDT, Din-Mount
6 |9-0824-4 Base, Wire Tie Support 19 [12-4159-0 Rail, Din, 100 MM, 3-15/16"
7 |9-8866-7 Switch, Rotary Power, 6 PST, 10A 20 (12-4163-0 Rail, Din, 150 MM, 5-15/16"
8 [9-8915-2 Decal, “Caution”, Restart 21 |12-4167-0 Panel, Back
9 [11-7357-4 Decal, Protective Earth (GRD), CE 22 |12-5223-0 Decal, Fuse Size, 10 AMP
10 [11-7960-5 Decal, ETL 23 |12-5393-0 Box, Last Tower, Maxfield
11 [11-8348-0 Fuse, 10 AMP, 600V, Class CC 24 |12-8652-0 Decal, “ON/OFF”, Maxfield
12 [12-2401-0 Switch, Tilt 25 |12-8800-0 Cable Assy, RJ45, 36”
K13 12-3260-0 Drive, VF, 3 HP, A-B PowerFlex 4 j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-54 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Panel, Last Tower, 9500CC, 1227210, (continued)

Y 73

)

o OO0
olo clo ol §§
cloplolclo oo clol Il lololo
| >
O
L | O [
o0 é O
oloooo o000 |56 [0l el | @ 9|
(re) olo o
A ololoo
E:
OXNC
Figure 1
Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 112-3477-0 Term. Block, Acc, 1492.ERL35
2 (16-0030-7 Term. 1492-L3T 30-12 AWG
3 |12-3479-0 Term. 1492-L3[2] 30-12 AWG
4 |12-3480-0 Term. 1492-L3-B[2] 30-12 AWG
5 112-3481-0 Term. 1492-L3-BL[2] 30-12 AWG
6 [12-3482-0 Term. 1492-L3-RE[2] 30-12 AWG
7 [12-3483-0 Term. 1492-L3Q-W[4] 30-12 AWG
8 [12-3492-0 Term. 1492-L6T-B[3] 22-8 AWG
9 |12-3493-0 Term. 1492-L6T-BL[3] 22-8 AWG
10 |12-3494-0 Term. 1492-L6T-RE[3] 22-8 AWG
11 |12-3495-0 Term. 1492-LG3[2] 30-12 AWG
12 [12-3496-0 Term. 1492-LG3Q[4] 30-12 AWG
13 [12-3499-0 Term. 1492-LG6T[3] 22-8 AWG
14 (16-0047-8 Term. ACC. 1492-EBL3T,Gray
15 [12-3501-0 Term. ACC. 1492-EBL3,Gray
16 |12-3503-0 Term. ACC. 1492-EBL3Q-Y,Yellow
17 |12-3507-0 Term. ACC. 1492-EBL6T-Y,Yellow
18 [12-4164-0 Rail, DIN, 250MM 9.842”0
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-55 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENUINE

PARTS

~

Panel, Air Compressor 1430710

(=

o

AIR_COMPRESSOR (
SHCD-10-M553

~—{["|

[=]

FRONT VIEW OF BACK PANEL
SHOWN WITH COMPONENTS

Original
Ref.| Part No.

Substitute
Part No.

Description

06-0822-4

Nut, 5-16-18, Hx, A563, Gr. A

06-4267-8

0602049

Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon, Ins.

12-8237-0

Door, w/Silksrn, Proc, Mxfd PII

15-0724-0

Decal, Schematic, Air Comp Pnl

15-0976-0

Decal, Wiring Diag, Air Comp Pnl

OB |WIN|—~

15-1002-0

Box, Air Compr, w/o doors, White

\_

ISO VIEW OF BACK PANEL
SHOWN WITHOUT COMPONENTS

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

J-56

Current Repair Parts Manual
Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GEN"""E \

PARTS

Panel, Air Compressor 1430710, continued

Note: 1 Pressure switch for air compressor must be set to shut off at 100 PSIG and turn on at 40 PSIG unless
the water pressure at the corner exceeds 65 PSIG, in which case set the turn on pressure to 75% of the actual

feedl P08 1

i

-

SHCD—-10-M553

r@

=

-

water pressure and the shutoff pressure to 100 PSIG.

Note 2: Pressure switch for water should be set to activate at between 5 and 10 PSIG. Refer to the Maxfield

Installation Manual for Pressure Switch Adjustment.

Note 3: Verify that when operating the air compressor fan rotates in the proper direction to move air upward.

Reverse the connections of any two of the three phases if necessary to correct.

Note 4: Periodically inspect the fan ventilation on all cooling fans. Remove any accumulated dust and dirt from
the vents and grills and replace filters (1607515) as necessary. Failure to do so will result in overheating of

components and part failure.

J

Original |Substitute
Original |Substitute . Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 12 [1508270 Relay, 4P, 2 NO, 2 NC, 120 VAC
1 (1183500 Fuse, 5 Amp, 600V, Class CC 13 [1607513 Filter Fan, 39 CFM, SF0516413
2 11196490 SWItCh, Rotary, 8 PST, 10 Amp 14 (1508320 Block, Term, Clamp, 2’ Red
3 (1344900 SWitCh, Press, 2-50 PS', w/GND 15 (1508330 Block, Term, End Bracket
4 11430700 Air Compressor, 9500CC 16 1508350 Block, Term, Clamp, 2, Ground
5 |1508170 Air Filter Assy, 9500CC 17 |1508360 Block, Fuse Holder, 3P, CC
6 1508180 Filter, Felt, Air Compressor 18 |1509280 Spring, Relay Retainer, IDEC SFA
7 1508190 Relay, Timer, 120 VAC, Program 19 [1607514 Exhaust Grill, SF0500403
8 (1508220 Relay Socket, 8 Pin, Din Rail 20 1600721 Nipple, Hex, 1/4 x 1/4” NPT
9 (1508230 Contactor,3P Rev, 5 HP, WEG 21 11600722 Valve, Check, 1/4” NPT
10 11508250 Suppressor, Coil, WEG 22 1607519 Grommet, 7/8 ID, 1-1/4 OD
K’” 1508260 Contactor, Intlk BlOCk, 3P, Rev 23 1607527 Hose Pipe 1/4” x 30’
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) J-57 Current Repair Parts Manual

Main Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Main Panels

GENU.NE \

PARTS

\_

GPS Guidance Processor Panel Position

14-9170-0 \

A

B —

9500CC

CUSTOM CORNER

T

GPS- &85

Zaamanic

12-8595-0 —/

09-9050-7
09-51566-2

Ref. Part No.

Description

14-7846-15 | Antenna, A21

L1, Crescent

1601394 Antenna, A52 L1/L2, Crescent

2 |14-8353-0 Riser Rod, Antenna Mount, GPS

3 | 06-1955-1 Bushing, Hex, 3/4 x 3/8

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

J-58

Current Repair Parts Manual
Main Panels



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Table of Contents

GENU.NE

PARTS

Collector RINGS ..o, K-3
Collector Ring Assembly, 11 Wire, 03-4899-5 (Beginning w/Serial
FELT079) et K-3
Standard Collector Ring Assembly, 10 Wire, 3-7989-1, Mobile Pivot,
379909 e e et e e e e e e aee s K-4
Standard Collector Ring Assembly, 10 Wire, CE, 14-8496-0 .................... K-5
Standard Collector Ring Assembly, 11 Wire, CE, 14-8497-0 ................... K-6
Standard Collector Ring Assembly, 12 Wire, CE, 14-8498-0 ..................... K-7

- J
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) K-1 Current Repair Parts Manual

Table of Contents



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

4 )

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) K-2 Current Repair Parts Manual
Table of Contents




ZIMIMIATIC

K

Collector Rings

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE

PARTS

Collector Rin

LN

g Assembly,

11 Wire, 03-4899-5 (Beginning w/Serial #17079)

NOTE: Kit#11-2911-3 (ltem 30) includes:
3) 03-0860-1
03-4629-6

Bracket, Collector Ring
Termifoil Assembly
Nut, 3/8”, Hex

0 Screw, 5/16 x 3/8”, Hex

Nut, 1/4”, Hex
Screw, 1/4” x 1”7, Hex, Stainless

9 Screw, 3/8” x 2-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
8 Clamp, Conduit Support, 1/2”
0 Tie, Cable, Plastic, 5-1/2” Long

Connector, 3/4” w/Nut
Terminal, Wire, C, 16-14
Terminal, Wire, F, 10-12
Connector, 3/4” w/Nut
Terminal, Wire, 22-18

Original |Substitute
Part No. | Part No. Description
11 [06-3091-3 Shield, Collector Ring
12 |06-3866-8 Bracket, Collector Ring
13 |106-3867-6 Screw, #10-24 x 9”,Hex, Mach, Spec
14 |06-3868-4 Spring, Brush, Collector Ring
15 |06-3869-2 Spacer, Collector Ring
16 |06-3870-0 Holder, Brush, 11 Position
17 |106-3871-8 Screw, 1/4 x 17, HWH, S.T., Spec.
18 |06-3872-6 Screw, #10 x 3/4”, Phillips Pan Head
19 |106-3926-0 Decal, “Danger”, 480 Volt
20 |06-4431-0 Plug, Plastic, 3/8”
21 |06-4432-8 Bearing, Collector Ring
22 |09-7622-5 Term., Wire, |, 16-14, Ring #6, Ins.
23 |09-7624-1 Term., Wire, J, 10-12, Ring #6, Ins.
24 109-9158-8 Nut, Gland, 3/4”, S.S.R. Connector
25 |09-9159-6 Washer, Flat, 7/8”, Spec., S.S.R.
26 |09-9162-0 Grommet,3/4” Str. Relief,.70-.80 Dia
27 |09-9163-8 Brush, Collector Ring
28 |09-9178-6 Fitting, Strain Relief, Collector Ring
29 |10-2878-6 Washer, Flat, #10
30 [11-2911-3 Kit, Collector Ring Hardware
31 [11-6061-3 Tab, Tan, Collector Ring
Original |Substitute 32 |11-6062-1 Tab, White, Collector Ring
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 33 [11-6063-9 Tab, Pink, Collector Ring
1 |03-2850-0 Ring, Collector Ring, Drilled 34 |11-6064-7 Tab, Yellow, Collector Ring
2 |03-4865-6 Band, Collector Ring 35 |11-6065-4 Tab, Brown, Collector Ring
3 |03-4868-0 Cable, Electric, 11 Wire x 18’ 9” 36 |11-6066-2 Tab, Orange, Collector Ring
4 |06-0020-5 Ring, 8-5/8”, Polycarb, Coll. Ring 37 |11-6067-0 Tab, Green, Collector Ring
5 [06-0090-8 Nut, #10-24, Hex 38 |11-6068-8 Tab, Blue, Collector Ring
6 |06-0150-0 Screw, #6-32 x 1/2”, Ph. Fl. Hd, Br. 39 |11-6069-6 Tab, Purple, Collector Ring
7 |06-0152-6 Nut, #6-32, Hex, Brass 40 [11-6070-4 Tab, Black, Collector Ring
8 |06-0200-3 Gasket, Collector Ring, Top 41 |111-6071-2 Tab, Red, Collector Ring
9 |06-0210-2 Gasket, Collector Ring, Bottom 42 |[14-0008-0 Spacer, Two Post, Collector Ring
10 |06-2655-6 Plug, Polyethylene, 1/2” 43 |97-2126-7 Strip, Brass, Collector Ring

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

K-3

Current Repair Parts Manual
Collector Rings




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Collector Rings

~

GENUINE

PARTS

\_

Standard Collector Ring Assembly, 10 Wire, 3-7989-1, Mobile Pivot, 3-7990-9

NOTE: ltems 3 is for Mobile Pivot.

Kit #11-2911-3 (Item 31) includes:

Termifoil Assembly
Nut, 3/8”, Hex

Nut, 1/4”, Hex

Connector, 3/4” w/Nut

Connector, 3/4” w/Nut
Terminal, Wire, 22-18

Bracket, Collector Ring

Screw, 5/16 x 3/8”, Hex

Screw, 1/4” x 17, Hex, Stainless
Screw, 3/8” x 2-1/4”, Hex, Gr. £
Clamp, Conduit Support, 1/2”

Tie, Cable, Plastic, 5-1/2” Long

Terminal, Wire, C, 16-14
Terminal, Wire, F, 10-12

Original |Substitute
Part No. | Part No. Description
06-3867-6 Screw,#10-24x9”, Hex, Mach. Spec
06-3868-4 Spring, Brush, Collector Ring
06-3869-2 Spacer, Collector Ring
06-3870-0 Holder, Brush, 11 Position
06-3871-8 Screw, 1/4-1”, HWH, S.T., Spec.
06-3872-6 Screw, #10 x 3/4”, Ph. Pan Head
06-3926-0 Decal, “Danger”, 480 Volt
06-4431-0 Plug, Plastic, 3/8”
06-4432-8 Bearing, Collector Ring
09-7622-5 Term., Wire, |, 16-14, Ring #6, Ins.
09-7624-1 Term., Wire, J, 10-12, Ring #6, Ins.
09-9158-8 Nut, Gland, 3/4”, S.S.R. Connector
09-9159-6 Washer, Flat, 7/8”, Spec., S.S.R.
09-9162-0 Grommet, 3/4” Str. Relief, .7-.8 Dia.
09-9163-8 Brush, Collector Ring
09-9178-6 Fitting, Strain Relief, Coll. Ring
Original [Substitute 30 |10-2878-6 Washer, Flat, #10
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 31 |11-2911-3 Kit, Collector Ring Hardware
1 |03-2850-0 Ring, Collector Ring, Drilled 32 (11-6062-1 Tab, White, Collector Ring
2 |03-4865-6 Band, Collector Ring 33 [11-6063-9 Tab, Pink, Collector Ring
3 |03-6883-7 Cable, Elect., 4#10, 6#14, 18'9” 34 [11-6064-7 Tab, Yellow, Collector Ring
4 103-6884-5 Cable, Elect., 4#10, 6#14, 16'3” 35 |11-6065-4 Tab, Brown, Collector Ring
5 |06-0020-5 Ring, 8-5/8”, Polycarb., Coll. Ring 36 |11-6066-2 Tab, Orange, Collector Ring
6 |06-0090-8 Nut, #10-24, Hex 37 [11-6067-0 Tab, Green, Collector Ring
7 |06-0150-0 Screw,#6-32 x 1-1/2,Ph.FI. Hd.,Br. 38 |11-6068-8 Tab, Blue, Collector Ring
8 |06-0152-6 Nut, #6-32, Hex, Brass 39 (11-6069-6 Tab, Purple, Collector Ring
9 |06-0200-3 Gasket, Collector Ring, Top 40 [11-6070-4 Tab, Black, Collector Ring
10 |06-0210-2 Gasket, Collector Ring, Bottom 41 111-6071-2 Tab, Red, Collector Ring
11 |06-2655-6 Plug, Polyethylene, 1/2” 42 |11-7354-1 Decal, Electric Shock, ISO/CE
12 |06-3091-3 Shield, Collector Ring 43 [14-0008-0 Spacer, Two Post, Collector Ring
13 |06-3866-8 Bracket, Collector Ring 44 197-2126-7 Strip, Brass, Collector Ring

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

K-4

Current Repair Parts Manual
Collector Rings



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E \

Collector Rings

PARTS

Standard Collector Ring Assembly, 10 Wire, CE, 14-8496-0

11-2911-3 (Item 33) includes:

03-0860-1 Bracket, Collector Ring
03-4629-6 Termifoil Assembly

06-0120-3 Nut, 3/8”, Hex

06-0800-0 Screw, 5/16 x 3/8”, Hex
06-0841-4 Nut, 1/4”, Hex

11-8405-0 Screw, 1/4” x 17, Hex, Stainless
06-3658-9 Screw, 3/8” x 2-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
06-3890-8 Clamp, Conduit Support, 1/2”
09-0816-0 Tie, Cable, Plastic, 5-1/2” Long
09-0838-4 Connector, 3/4” w/Nut
09-7610-0 Terminal, Wire, C, 16-14
09-7614-2 Terminal, Wire, F, 10-12
09-9183-6 Connector, 3/4” w/Nut
09-9311-3 Terminal, Wire, 22-18

Kit #
(3)
(M
(1
(3)
(5)
(5)
(1)
(5)
(M
(1)
(6)
(4)
(1)
(6)

2 EACH LOCATE
180° APART

GREENIYELLOW
PURPLE —

N ' DECAL, "DANGER" 480V,
~ \\J PIN 6-3926-0 2 EACH
LOCATED 180° APART

a0 Original |Substitute
\ WHITE Part No. | Part No. Description
\ Vetion 06-0152-6 Nut, #6-32, Hex, Brass
oy 7 106-0200-3 Gasket, Collector Ring, Top
8 |06-0210-2 Gasket, Collector Ring, Bottom
9 [14-8526-0 Brush, 8” Collector Ring, Ground
10 |14-8550-0 Gasket, Collector Ring, Inner, CE
11 |06-2655-6 Plug, Polyethylene, 1/2”
12 |06-3091-3 Shield, Collector Ring
13 |06-3866-8 Bracket, Collector Ring
14 |06-3867-6 Screw,#10-24x9”, Hex, Mach. Spec
15 |06-3868-4 Spring, Brush, Collector Ring
16 |06-3869-2 Spacer, Collector Ring
17 |14-8527-0 Holder, Brush, 11 Position, Ground
18 |06-3871-8 Screw, 1/4x1”, HWH, S.T., Spec.
19 |06-3872-6 Screw, #10 x 3/4”, Ph. Pan Head
20 |06-3926-0 Decal, “Danger”, 480 Volt
21 |06-4431-0 Plug, Plastic, 3/8”
22 |06-4432-8 Bearing, Collector Ring
23 |09-9158-8 Nut, Gland, 3/4”, S.S.R. Connector
24 109-9159-6 Wasbher, Flat, 7/8”, Spec., S.S.R.
25 (09-9162-0 Grommet, 3/4” Str. Relief, .7-.8 Dia.
26 (09-9163-8 Brush, Collector Ring
27 |09-9178-6 Fitting, Strain Relief, Coll. Ring
Original |Substitute 28 |10-2878-6 Washer, Flat, #10
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 29 |14-8549-0 Gasket, Collector Ring, Upper, CE
1 |03-2850-0 Ring, Collector Ring, Drilled 30 |97-2126-7 Strip, Brass, Conductive
2 |03-6884-5 Cable, Elect., 4#10, 6#14, 16°3” 31 |11-7354-1 Decal, Electric Shock, ISO/CE
3 |06-0020-5 Ring, 8-5/8”, Polycarb., Coll. Ring 32 |14-0008-0 Spacer, Two Post, Collector Ring
4 106-0090-8 Nut, #10-24, Hex 33 |11-2911-3 Kit, Collector Ring Hardware
5 |06-0150-0 Screw,#6-32 x 1-1/2,Ph.FI. Hd.,Br.
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) K-5 Current Repair Parts Manual

Collector Rings



ZIMIMIATIC

Collector Rings

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E

PARTS

Standard Collector Ring Assembly, 11 Wire, CE, 14-8497-0

Kit #
(3)
(M
(1
(3)
(5)
(5)
(1)
(5)
(M
(1)
(6)
(4)
(1)
(6)

03-0860-1
03-4629-6
06-0120-3
06-0800-0
06-0841-4
11-8405-0
06-3658-9
06-3890-8
09-0816-0
09-0838-4
09-7610-0
09-7614-2
09-9183-6
09-9311-3

11-2911-3 (Item 33) includes:

Bracket, Collector Ring
Termifoil Assembly

Nut, 3/8”, Hex

Screw, 5/16 x 3/8”, Hex

Nut, 1/4”, Hex

Screw, 1/4” x 17, Hex, Stainless
Screw, 3/8” x 2-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
Clamp, Conduit Support, 1/2”
Tie, Cable, Plastic, 5-1/2” Long
Connector, 3/4” w/Nut
Terminal, Wire, C, 16-14
Terminal, Wire, F, 10-12
Connector, 3/4” w/Nut
Terminal, Wire, 22-18

2 EACH LOCATED

180° Al

GREEN/YEIULOWEX

BROWN PN

e

RED—— ]
TAN

DECAL, "DANGER" 480V,
P/N 6-3926-0 2 EACH
LOCATED 180° APART

\_

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |03-2850-0 Ring, Collector Ring, Drilled
2 |03-4868-0 Cable, Elect., 11 Wire x 18'-9” N
3 |06-0020-5 Ring, 8-5/8”, Polycarb., Coll. Ring
4 106-0090-8 Nut, #10-24, Hex
5 [06-0150-0 Screw,#6-32 x 1-1/2,Ph.FI. Hd.,Br.

Original |Substitute
Part No. | Part No. Description
06-0152-6 Nut, #6-32, Hex, Brass
06-0200-3 Gasket, Collector Ring, Top
06-0210-2 Gasket, Collector Ring, Bottom
14-8526-0 Brush, 8” Collector Ring, Ground
14-8550-0 Gasket, Collector Ring, Inner, CE
06-2655-6 Plug, Polyethylene, 1/2”
06-3091-3 Shield, Collector Ring
06-3866-8 Bracket, Collector Ring
06-3867-6 Screw,#10-24x9”, Hex, Mach. Spec
06-3868-4 Spring, Brush, Collector Ring
06-3869-2 Spacer, Collector Ring
14-8527-0 Holder, Brush, 11 Position, Ground
06-3871-8 Screw, 1/4x1”, HWH, S.T., Spec.
06-3872-6 Screw, #10 x 3/4”, Ph. Pan Head
06-3926-0 Decal, “Danger”, 480 Volt
06-4431-0 Plug, Plastic, 3/8”
06-4432-8 Bearing, Collector Ring
23 |09-9158-8 Nut, Gland, 3/4”, S.S.R. Connector
24 109-9159-6 Washer, Flat, 7/8”, Spec., S.S.R.
25 109-9162-0 Grommet, 3/4” Str. Relief, .7-.8 Dia.
26 (09-9163-8 Brush, Collector Ring
27 |09-9178-6 Fitting, Strain Relief, Coll. Ring
28 |10-2878-6 Washer, Flat, #10
29 |14-8549-0 Gasket, Collector Ring, Upper, CE
30 |97-2126-7 Strip, Brass, Conductive
31 |14-0008-0 Spacer, Two Post, Collector Ring
32 [11-7354-1 Decal, Electric Shock, ISO/CE
33 [11-2911-3 Kit, Collector Ring Hardware

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

K-6

Current Repair Parts Manual
Collector Rings



ZIMIMIATIC

Collector Rings

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE

PARTS

\_

Standard Collector Ring Assembly, 12 Wire, CE, 14-8498-0

DECAL, "DANGER" 480V,
PIN 6-3926-0 2 EACH
LOCATED 180° APART

ORANGE
YELLOW
BLUE
BLACK

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |03-2850-0 Ring, Collector Ring, Drilled
2 |11-9744-0 Cable, Elect., 12 Wire x 18'-9” N
3 |06-0020-5 Ring, 8-5/8”, Polycarb., Coll. Ring
4 106-0848-9 Nut, #10-32, Hex
5 [06-0150-0 Screw,#6-32 x 1-1/2,Ph.FI. Hd.,Br.

2 EACH LOCATED
180° APART

Kit #11-2911-3 (Item 37) includes:

03-0860-1
03-4629-6
06-0120-3
06-0800-0
06-0841-4
11-8405-0
06-3658-9
06-3890-8
09-0816-0
09-0838-4
09-7610-0
09-7614-2
09-9183-6
0

#
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
3
) 09-9311-3

(3
(1
(1
(3
(5
(5
(1
(5
(1
(1
(6
(4
(1
(6

Bracket, Collector Ring
Termifoil Assembly

Nut, 3/8”, Hex

Screw, 5/16 x 3/8”, Hex

Nut, 1/4”, Hex

Screw, 1/4” x 17, Hex, Stainless
Screw, 3/8” x 2-1/4”, Hex, Gr. 5
Clamp, Conduit Support, 1/2”
Tie, Cable, Plastic, 5-1/2” Long
Connector, 3/4” w/Nut
Terminal, Wire, C, 16-14
Terminal, Wire, F, 10-12
Connector, 3/4” w/Nut
Terminal, Wire, 22-18

Original |Substitute
Part No. | Part No. Description
06-0152-6 Nut, #6-32, Hex, Brass
06-0200-3 Gasket, Collector Ring, Top
06-0210-2 Gasket, Collector Ring, Bottom
14-8526-0 Brush, 8” Collector Ring, Ground
14-8550-0 Gasket, Collector Ring, Inner, CE
06-2655-6 Plug, Polyethylene, 1/2”
06-3091-3 Shield, Collector Ring
06-3866-8 Bracket, Collector Ring
11-9821-0 Screw,#10-32x9-1/2”, Hex, Mach.
06-3868-4 Spring, Brush, Collector Ring
06-3869-2 Spacer, Collector Ring
14-8527-0 Holder, Brush, 11 Position, Ground
06-3871-8 Screw, 1/4x1”, HWH, S.T., Spec.
06-3872-6 Screw, #10 x 3/4”, Ph. Pan Head
06-3926-0 Decal, “Danger”, 480 Volt
06-4431-0 Plug, Plastic, 3/8”
06-4432-8 Bearing, Collector Ring
09-9158-8 Nut, Gland, 3/4”, S.S.R. Connector
09-9159-6 Washer, Flat, 7/8”, Spec., S.S.R.
09-9162-0 Grommet, 3/4” Str. Relief, .7-.8 Dia.
09-9163-8 Brush, Collector Ring
09-9178-6 Fitting, Strain Relief, Coll. Ring
10-2878-6 Washer, Flat, #10
11-6062-1 Tab, White Collector Ring
14-0008-0 Spacer, Two Post, Coll. Ring
97-2126-7 Strip, Brass, Conductive

32 [11-7354-1 Decal, Electric Shock, ISO/CE

33 |11-9754-0 Holder Brush, 1 Position

34 |111-9755-0 Spacer, Collector Ring, Short

35 |12-5907-0 Screw, Lag, 5/16” x 1-1/2”

36 [14-8549-0 Gasket, Collector Ring, Upper, CE

37 |11-2911-3 Kit, Collector Ring Hardware

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

K-7

Current Repair Parts Manual
Collector Rings



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Collector Rings

Gﬁl\lllln’s \
—

\_

Notes

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

K-8

Current Repair Parts Manual
Collector Rings



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

Table of Contents

TOWEr Panels ... L-3
Tower Control Panel, Standard, 10 Wire, 1610253 ... L-3
Tower Control Panel, Next to Last, 0379875.........oo L-4
Tower Control Panel, Last, 10 Wire, 0379883 ..o L-5
Tower Control Panel, Standard, 11 Wire, 8 Ga., 1610254 ........................ L-6
Tower Control Panel, N-Last, 11 Wire, 8 Ga., 1179977 ...........ccccccciinii. L-7
Tower Control Panel, Last, 11 Wire, 8 Ga., 1179985.........ccccccciiiiiiiiiiiii L-8
Tower Control Panel, Aux, 9500L 1136936 .........ccoovvveieeeie L-9
Junction Panel, Collector Ring, 8-10 AWG, 1178482...........cccceevvveennnnnn. L-10
Panel, Junction, FieldPLUS, 1179316.........ou L-11
Tower Control Panel, FieldPLUS, 10 Wire, 1609914 ............ccccooeeeren. L-12
Low Temperature Panel Assembly, 1094853.............ccocceiiiiiiiiiiiec e L-13
Safety Switch Control Panel, 0365742.............ccoeeviiiiiiiiiiee e, L-14
Auto Rev/Stop Control Panel, Any Tower, 1000520...........c..ccooveeeiieinnnnn. L-15
Auto Reverse w/Stop, Any Tower or FieldPLUS, Barricade Stop............. L-16
Auto Reverse/Auto Shutdown, Super High Clearance..............c.ccccccoeenee. L-17
Tower Panel, Line Reactor, 8A, 1283630 ...........ooovvieiiiiiii L-18
Boost Transformer Panel, 0382663 ............uuuuuuueeeeeeeeae L-19
Boost Transformer Panel, Junction, 0382671 CE...........cc.ovoiiiii L-20
Boost Transformer ASSEMDIY .........ooouviiiiiiiiiiicece e L-21
Booster Pump Control Panel, 0377606.............cccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e L-22
Tower Control Panel, Std, Advance Alignment, 1494040................cc........ L-23
Tower Control Panel, Std, Advance Alignment, 1494050...............cc........ L-24
Tower Control Panel, Std, 11 Wire, Advance Alignment, 1495930 .......... L-25
Tower Control Panel, Std, 11 Wire, Advance Alignment, 1495950 .......... L-26
Panel Ass’y, Encoder, Swing Angle, 1601020 ..........cccccoevieiiiieeciiecceee. L-27
Control Panel, Twist Safety, 1177922 .........cc.coooiiviecee e, L-29
Tower Control Panel, Next to Last, 10 Wire, L.M., 1172204 ..................... L-30
Panel, Sequencer, 9500CC, Water, 1227250 ............ccooeeeeeeeiieeeeeee L-32
Panel, Sequencer, 9500CC, Air, 1504060...........cccceeeeiieviieeiieeceeeee e L-34
Panel, Twist Safety, 1227260..........c.cccooiiiiiieeee e L-36
Panel, I.M.C. Displacement, Potentiometer, 1287610 ..............c...ccevveennen. L-37
Panel, I.M.C. Displacement, Encoder, 1609858 ...............cccoovieiieiieeeennn.. L-39
Panel Ass’y, Corner, VFD Junction, 1601281 ...........ccccovveiviieicieccee. L-41

N J
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-1 Current Repair Parts Manual

Table of Contents



ZIMMATIC

~N

Panel Ass’y, Corner, Motor Junction 2x2, 1602706 ..............cccccceevveeennennn. L-42
Panel Ass’y, Corner, Switch, 1603710 .........ccccooviiiiiiiecceeee e, L-43
Panel Ass’y, Corner, Buried Wire Guidance, 12V Power, 1605590 ......... L-44
Panel Ass’y, Corner, Buried Wire Guidance, 12 VDC, 1608647 .............. L-45
Encoder Assembly, Drive, 1394900 ...........coooiiiiiiiiiiii e, L-46
Encoder Assembly, Parallel 1487470 ............ccoveeiiiieiiice e, L-47
Module and Mount, VISION, Lateral, GPS ... L-48
L= o ¢ 1= SR L-49
Timer Assembly, 11-7940-7 ... L-50
Timer Assembly, 11-7941-5 ... e L-50
TIMEr ASSEMDIIES ....oooiiiiii e L-50
(07001 = To1 (o] £ TSRS L-51
REIAYS oo raaa e L-51
Relay Assembly, RPM Replacement, 10-9380-6..............ccccoevvevniirinnenne. L-52
Terminal BIOCKS.........oooee e L-52
TOWEr PAN€l FUSES ... ... L-52
Stainless Steel Tower Alignment Hardware Kit, 1609464 ........................ L-53
Tower Control Panel, Std. 10 Wire, CE, 1173269 ... L-54
Tower Control Panel, Next-Last, 10 Wire, CE, 1207520 .........cccccoovvvinnns L-55
Tower Control Panel, Last, 10 Wire, CE, 1173285.........ccccooiioieeeceiiiieei L-56
Low Temperature Panel Assembly, CE, 1182401 ............cccooovieviiiiinee, L-57
Auto Rev/Stop Control Panel, Any Tower, CE, 1182946..................c........ L-58
Booster Pump Control Panel, CE, 1179449 ..........cccoeooiiiiiieeeceeeeeee, L-60
Tower Control Panel, Standard, Advance Alignment, CE, 1494110 ........ L-61
Tower Control Panel, Next-to-Last, Advance Alignment, CE, 1494120... L-62
Safety Decals, Tower Panel ... L-63
N J
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-2 Current Repair Parts Manual

Table of Contents



ZIMIMATIC

-

L

Tower Panels

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E

PARTS

Tower Control Panel, Standard, 10 Wire, 1610253

Original |Substitute
Part No. | Part No. Description
0636621 Decal, Built Tested
20 |0640714 Decal, Term Mk, STD4N-L, 10 Wire
21 11610262 Decal, NPLT, Twr, Ctrl, Std
Original [Substitute 22 |1179605 Decal, ETL
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 23 (0648220 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole
1 11608384 Shield, Twr, Cont, Box, Gray, Hazrd 24 (1174291 Sleeve, Captive, Twr Box
2 (0340174 Plate, Starter Mount 25 0608562 Screw, #6-20x1/2”, PH, PN HD,#25
3 1601679 Base, Twr, Cont, Box, Gray, Switch 26 0642348 Screw, #6-20x3/8”, PH, PN HD, #25
4 10976027 Block, Term,12PT,CR151B26AF 27 10608471 Screw, #8-32x3/8”, PH, PN HD,#23
510976316 |1610341 |Bar, Gnd Term, 6-#14, 6-#8 28 |0608505 |0639096 |Screw, #8-32x1”, PH, PN HD, #23
6 {0990895 (1610513 |Timer, SS, 2 Sec, NO, KSD1412S 29 10645531 Screw, #8-32x3/4”, PH, PN HD, #23
7 (1207430 Contactor, Twr, 18A, NC, NO, CE 30 |0608513 Screw, #6-20x1”, PH, PN HD, #25
8 |1177872 Rail, Din 4” 31 1184050 Screw, 1/4-20x1”, Hex, FL HD, SS
9 0988667 Switch, Rotary Pwr, 6 PST, 10A 32 |0631465 Screw, 5/16-18x1-1/2, Hex
10 0990309 Switch, Micro, SPDT, 15A, 120V 33 |1135300 Washer, 5-1/6”, Lock, In. Tooth
11 |1609056 Ass’y. Cam Arm, Twr Pnl, Step Dwn 34 (0608422 Washer, 1/4”, Flat
12 [1609076 Ass’y, Cam, Twr Pnl, T-Head 35 10639682 Washer, #8, Flat
13 1128354 Connector, 1/2” w/o Nut, .37-.5" 36 |0608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
14 (1128362 Connector, 3/4”, w/o Nut, .6"-.7” 37 10602623 Nut, 5/16-18, Nylock
15 (1190470 Decal, Term Block, Torque, CE 38 0642678 Nut, 1/4-20, Nylock
16 |1375550 Decal, Term Torque, Gnd Bar 39 (0991562 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lock
17 [1173574 Decal, PE, Ground Symbol 40 [0991612 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”, Lock
1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow. PE 41 |0346296 Termifoil Ass’y, CE

K18

/

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

L-3

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

Tower Panels

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

Tower Control Panel, Next to Last, 0379875

Original
Part No.

Substitute
Part No.

Description

0640714

Decal, Term. Mrk., STD4N-L, 10WI

0608562

Screw, #6-20 x 1/2, PH. PN. HD.

1179605

Decal, ETL

1174291

Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box, CE

1608384

Shield, Twr. Box, Inner, w/Decal

0642348

Screw, #6-20 x 3/8, PH. PN. HD.

1601679

Base, Tower Ctrl. Box

Original |Substitute 26 |1607507 Decal, Schem., Twr. Ctrl., NTL
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 27 |0645531 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4, PH. PN. HD.

1 103-4017-4 Plate, Starter Mount 28 (1207430 Contactor, Twr., 18A, NO/NC, CE

2 |03-4629-6 Termifoil Assembly 29 1605892 Timer, Relay, .3-30 Min., Stall

3 (1609076 Assembly, Cam, Tower Panel 30 (0976027 Block, Term., 12 PT., CR151B26AF

4 11609056 Assembly, Cam Arm, Twr Panel 31 |0976316 [1610341 |Bar, Ground Term., 6-#14, 6-#38

5 |06-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18,Lock, Nylon Insert 32 0988667 Switch, Rotary Pwr., 6 PST, 10 A

6 [0608224 Nut. 5/16-18, Hex, A563, Gr. A 33 [0990309 Switch, Micro, SPDT, 15A, 120V.

7 10642678 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Ins. 34 10991562 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”

8 10608422 Washer, 1/4”, Flat 35 {0991612 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”

9 10639096 Screw, #8-32 x 1-1/4”, PH, PN, HD.| | 36 [1207390 Snubber, RC, 110-250V, Snap In
10 [0608505 Screw, #8-32 x 1 PHP, PN. HD. 37 [1608913 Packaging, C'Board, Twr. Pnl. Base
11 10608513 Screw, #6-20, x 1, PH. PN. HD. 38 [1100320 Packaging, C’'Board, Twr, Pnl. Tube
12 1184050 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1, Hex, Gr. 2 39 | 1174440 Rail, Din, 3"

13 10648220 Latch, Pull Down, 3-Hole 40 10639682 Washer, Flat, #8

14 10631465 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2, Hex, Gr. 5 41 11128354 Connector, 1/2” .37-.5" Dia.

15 (0636621 Decal, Built Tested 42 1128362 Connector, 3/4” .6-.7 Dla.

16 |1173574 Decal, PE Ground Symbol 43 11135300 Washer, Lock, 5/16”, Int. Tooth
17 11190470 Decal, Terminal Torque, CE 44 10608471 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8, PH. Pn. HD.
18 (1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow. PE 45 1375550 Decal, Terminal Torque, Gndbar.

\_

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

Tower Panels

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

RETAINING CLIP FACES
INBOARD(ONE ON EACH
SIDE, CLIPS FACING
INBOARD)

Tower Control Panel, Last, 10 Wire, 0379883

Original [Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 (03-4017-4 Plate, Starter Mount 21 (12-0743-0 Contactor, Tower, 18A, NC,NO,CE
2 |03-4629-6 Termifoil Assembly 22 |09-7602-7 Block, Term,12Pt, #CR151B26AF
3 1601679 Base, Tower Box, Threaded 23 |11-7787-2 Rail, Din 4”
4 |06-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 24 |09-7631-6(1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal ,6-#14, 6-#8
5 |06-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 25 |09-8866-7 Switch, Rotary Power, 6 PST, 10A
6 |06-0847-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8”, Ph. Pn. Hd #23 26 |09-9020-0 Plug, Caplug, #9X
7 |06-0850-5 Screw, #8-32 x 1”7, Ph. Pn. Hd., #23 27 |09-9156-2 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lock
8 |06-4822-0 Latch, Pull Down, 3 Hole 28 (09-9161-2 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”, Lock
9 |06-3146-5 Screw, #5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex,Gr. 5 29 |09-9297-4 Plug, Hole, 1-1/8” Nylon
10 30 [10-0060-3 Relay, Plug-In, Sing. PL/DBL Thro
11 [11-7357-4 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol 31 [10-0061-1 Socket, Relay, Plug-In
12 111-9047-0 Decal, Terminal Torque, GE 32 |06-0842-2 Washer, Flat, 1/4”
13 |06-0856-2 Screw, #6-20 x 1/2”, Ph. Pn. Hd #25 33 [11-1797-7 Spring, Relay Retainer, SPDT
14 |106-4074-8 Decal, Term. Marker, Last, 10W 34 (11-2835-4 Connector, 1/2” w/o Nut, .37-.5" Dia.
15 |11-7960-5 Decal, ETL 35 [11-2836-2 Connector, 3/4” w/o Nut, .6-.7” Dia.
16 [11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box 36 |11-3530-0 Washer, Lock, 5/16”, Int. Tooth
17 11608384 Shield, Tower Box, Gray, 480 Decal 37 |13-7555-0 Decal, Terminal Torque, Groundbar
18 |06-4234-8 Screw, #6-20 x 3/8”, Ph. Pn. Hd #25 38 |03-7641-8 Shield Assy, Tower Panel, Gray
19 |06-4446-8 Decal, Namepl., Twr. Ctrl. Pnl., Last 39 (1207390 Snubber, RC, Snap-In
20 |06-4553-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”, Ph. Pn. Hd #23 40 |1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

L-5

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

Tower Panels

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE

PARTS

Tower Control Panel, Standard, 11 Wire, 8 Ga., 1610254

Original
Part No.

Substitute
Part No.

Description

19 (0636621 Decal, Built Tested
20 (1179993 Decal, Term Mk, STD, N-L, 8GA
21 (1610263 Decal, NPLT, Twr, Ctrl, Std, 8GA
22 (1179605 Decal, ETL
Original [Substitute 23 (0648220 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 24 (1174291 Sleeve, Captive, Twr Box
111608384 Shield, Twr, Cont, Box, Gray, Hazrd 25 |0608562 Screw, #6-20x1/2”, PH, PN HD,#25
2 (0340174 Plate, Starter Mount 26 (0642348 Screw, #6-20x3/8”, PH, PN HD, #25
3 1609728 Base, Twr, Cont, Box, Dual Conn 27 |0608471 Screw, #8-32x3/8”, PH, PN HD,#23
4 11155720 Block, Term,12PT, 60A, 8GA, CE 28 |0608505 |0639096 |Screw, #8-32x1”, PH, PN HD, #23
5 10976316 |1610341 |[Bar, Gnd Term, 6-#14, 6-#8 29 (0639096 Screw, #8-32x1-1/4”", PH, PN HD
6 |0990895 (1610513 |Timer, SS, 2 Sec, NO, KSD1412S 30 |0645531 Screw, #8-32x3/4”, PH, PN HD, #23
7 [1207430 Contactor, Twr, 18A, NC, NO, CE 31 |0608513 Screw, #6-20x1”, PH, PN HD, #25
8 |1177872 Rail, Din 4” 32 11184050 Screw, 1/4-20x1”, Hex, FL HD, SS
9 |0988667 Switch, Rotary Pwr, 6 PST, 10A 33 0631465 Screw, 5/16-18x1-1/2, Hex
10 [0990309 Switch, Micro, SPDT, 15A, 120V 34 11135300 Washer, 5-1/6”, Lock, In. Tooth
11 [1609056 Ass’y. Cam Arm, Twr Pnl, Step Dwn 35 10608422 Washer, 1/4”, Flat
12 11609076 Ass’y, Cam, Twr Pnl, T-Head 36 [0639682 Washer, #8, Flat
13 [1128354 Connector, 1/2” w/o Nut, .37-.5" 37 10608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
14 (1609689 Connector, 1”, w/o Nut, .59”-1” 38 10602623 Nut, 5/16-18, Nylock
15 11197700 Decal, Term Torque, USD 39 [0642678 Nut, 1/4-20, Nylock
16 |1375550 Decal, Term Torque, Gnd Bar 40 |0991562 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lock
17 [1173574 Decal, PE, Ground Symbol 41 (1609690 Nut, Conn., 17, Lock
1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow. PE 42 10346296 Termifoil Ass’y, CE

K18

/)

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

L-6

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Tower Panels

PARTS

Tower Control Panel, N-Last, 11 Wire, 8 Ga., 1179977

Original [Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
20 |1608384 Shield, Tower Box, Gray,480 Decal
21 |0608562 Screw, #6-20 x 1/2, #25, Zinc
22 |0642678 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nyl.Ins, Zn
23 |1609728 Base, Tower Control Box, Black
24 |0645531 Screw, #8-32x3/4, #23, Zinc
25 (1207430 Contactor, Tower, 18A
26 |0976316 |1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8
Oriainal ISubstitut 27 10988667 Switch, Rotary Power, 6 PST, 10A
rigina ubstitute : f
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description ;g 883?222 2\:::&&‘)::/3&20‘5;'31-’ 15A, 120V
; ?gb%gg Z'atteéSta”e: 'V'°1”,,”tL - 30 [1609689 Connector, 3/4” Str.Rel, 8- 9'Dia
5 ut, L-onnector, 1, Loc 31 [1207390 Snubber, RC, 110-250V, Snap In
4 [0602623 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Ins. 32 11608913 Packaging, C Board, Base
5 11609056 Assy_Cam Arm Twr. Panal 33 |1100320 Packaging, C’'Board, Tube
ss‘y, am Arm, TWr. ane 34 (1375550 Decal, Term. Torque, Gndbar.
6 11609076 Ass'y, Cam, Tower Panel 35 (1128354 Conn., 1/2°, 37-5, wio Nut
7 (0608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex, A563 oo
: 36 |{1135300 Washer, 5/16, Lock, Int. Tooth
8 (0608422 Washer, Flat, 1/4, AW, Zinc - :
. 37 (1605892 Timer, Relay, .3 to 3 Min., Stall
9 10608513 Screw, #6-20 x 1, #25, Zinc 38 [1155720 Block, Term., 12 PT, 8 Ga., CE
10 |0639096 Screw, #8-32 x 1-1/4, PH. PN. HD. T : :
11 1184050 3 7420 x T H Gr 5 39 (0346296 Termifoil, Ass’y, CE
55635683 V\frer\:v' #é FIXt‘ X, Br. 40 |1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, CE
asnher, o, ra 41 (1179993 Decal, Term. Mark, STD4N-L, 8 Ga.
13 0648220 Latch, Pull Down, 3 Hole
42 (1180025 Decal, NPLT, Twr Ctrl.,, NTL
14 (0631465 Screw, 5/16”-18x1-1/2, Hex
= 0808471 = 5353378 Ph i 753 43 0642348 Screw, #6-20 x 3/8, PH. PN. HD.
S Toe36671 Dcre"IV'B'_ItTX e 44 (1174291 Sleeve, Capt., Twr Box, CE
= ecal, bullt Jeste 45 [1173574 Decal, PE, Ground Symbol
46 [1179605 Decal, ETL
18 ??3?1222 gcfle"D": #2;32"1'1/4* PH.PN. HD.| 2717797700 Decal, Terminal Torque
ail Din 48 |1273240 |1609689* |Bushing, GND, Bond, 3/4, 14 AWG

\_

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-7 Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower Panels




ZIMIMATIC

Tower Panels

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

Tower Control Panel, Last, 11 Wire, 8 Ga., 1179985

RETAINING CLIP FACES
INBOARD(ONE ON EACH

SIDE, CLIPS FACING

INBOARD)

*Includes Nut 1609690.

i

DETAILA

Original [Substitute Original [Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 (3-4017-4 Plate, Starter Mount 19 |9-9297-4 Plug, Hole, 1-1/8”, Nylon

2 |3-7763-0 Base, Tower Box, Threaded 20 [11-8102-3|1609689* |Connector, 3/4” Str.Rel,.8-.9"Dia

3 |6-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex, F563 21 |10-0060-3 Relay, Plug-in,Sing.PL/DBL.Thro

4 16-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex, A563 22 (10-0061-1 Socket, Relay, Plug-in

5 |6-4822-0 Latch, Pull Down, 3 Hole 23 |13-7555-0 Decal Terminal Torque,Gndbar

6 |6-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 Hex 24 |11-1797-7 Spring, Relay Retainer, SP DT

7 |6-0847-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8, Ph, #23 25 |11-2835-4 Connector, 1/2” wo/Nut .37-.5” Dia.

8 26 |11-3530-0 Washer, Lock, 5/16”, Int.Tooth

9 |6-3909-6 Screw, #8-32 x 1-1/4, #23 27 |11-5572-0 Block, Terminal, 12PT, 8GA, CE
10 |6-0842-2 Washer, Flat, 1/4”, Zinc 28 |3-4029-6 Termifoil, Assembly, CE
11 |6-4208-2 Shield, Tower Box, Gray,480 Decal 29 |11-8000-9 Decal, Term.Marker, LST,8 Ga.
12 |6-0856-2 Screw, #6-20 x 1/2, #25, Zinc 30 |11-8003-3 Decal, NPLT, Tower Ctrl, Last, 8 Ga
13 |6-4553-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4, #23, Zinc 31 |6-4234-8 Screw, 6-20 x 3/8, #25
14 |12-0743-0 Contactor, Twr, 18A, CE 32 [11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box, CE
15 |9-7631-6 |1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8 33 |11-7357-4 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol
16 |9-8866-7 Switch, Rotary Power, 6 PST, 10A 34 |11-9770-0 Decal, Terminal Torque, USD
17 |9-9020-0 Plug, Caplug #9x 35 [12-7324-0(1609689* |Bushing, Ground,Bond,3/4,14AWG
18 |9-9156-2 Nut, Conduit, 1/2” 36 (1207390 Snubber, RC, Snap-In

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

L-8

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

Tower Panels

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

Tower Control Panel, Aux, 9500L 1136936

.
A // - () P
~, - j/
I wpl
J}// DD e 1

DETAIL "A”

J

Original [Substitute Original [Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 (3-4017-4 Plate, Starter Mount 19 |6-4822-0 Latch, Pull Down, 3 Hole
2 |3-4629-6 Termifoil Assembly 20 (9-7602-7 Block, Term., 12 pt. CR151B26AF
3 |6-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex, F563 21 (1190470 Decal, Term, Block, Torque, CE
4 16-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex, A563 22 |9-7631-6 |1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8
5 |6-0842-2 Washer, Flat, 1/4”, Zinc 23 (1246200 Block, Terminal, Endstop, Scless
6 0608471 Screw, #8-32x3/8, PHP, #23 24 (1375550 Decal, Terminal, Torque, Ground
7 |6-0850-5 Screw, #8-32x1, PHP, #23 25 (1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE
8 |6-0856-2 Screw, #6-20x1/2, PHP, #25 26 (1485400 Relay, 24 VAC, SPDT, Plug-In
9 |1179605 Decal, ETL 27 |9-9020-0 Plug, Caplug #9x
10 |6-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18x1-1/2, HX, Gr5 28 [9-9156-2 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lock
11 29 |9-9161-2 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”, Lock
12 11608384 Shield, Tower Box, Gray,480 Decal| | 30 |{0993410 Suppressor, Arc, 200VDC
13 |6-4234-8 Screw, 6-20 x 3/8, #25 31 11000603 Relay, Plug-In, SPDT
14 (1177872 Rail, DIN, 4” 32 (1000611 Socket, Relay, Plug-In, 5 BI, 300V
15 10992974 Plug, Hole, 1-1/8”, Nylon 33 [1137934 Decal, Nameplate, Aux Cont, Pnl.
16 (1601143 Base, Tower Control Box, Black 34 11117977 Spring, Relay, Retainer Clip
17 |6-4553-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4, #23, Zinc 35 |11-2835-4 Connector, 1/2” wo/Nut .37-.5” Dia.
18 |6-4574-7 Decal, Term. Mkr, Cab&Fur, 10W 36 [11-2836-2 Connector, 3/4” w/o Nut, 6-7” Dia.
37 [11-3530-0 Washer, Lock, 5/16”, Int.Tooth
38 [11-7357-4 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol
39 [11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box, CE
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-9 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

\_

Junction Panel, Collector Ring, 8-10 AWG, 1178482

J

Original [Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |3-4017-4 Plate, Starter Mount 15 |6-4553-1 Screw,#8-32x3/4,PH.PN.HD,#23
2 |3-4629-6 Termifoil Assembly 16 |9-7631-6 |1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8
3 |6-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Inst. 17 |9-8986-3 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 7/8”
4 |6-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex, Zinc 18 |9-9020-0 Plug, Caplug, #9X
5 |6-4822-0 Latch, Pull Down, 3 Hole 19 19-9161-2 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”, Lock
6 |6-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18x1-1/2,Hex, Zinc 20 [1609689 Connector, 3/4” Str. Rel., .8-.9” Dia.
7 10636621 Decal, Built-Tested 21 |13-7555-0 Decal Terminal Torque,GoundBar
8 [6-3909-6 Screw,#8-32x1 1/4”,PHP.PN.HD 22 |11-2837-0 Connector, 3/4”, w/o Nut, .7-.8” Dia.
9 |6-0842-2 Washer, Flat, 1/4”,AW,Zinc 23 [11-3530-0 Washer, Lock,5/16”,Int. Tooth
10 |1608384 Shield, Tower Box, Gray,480 Decal| | 24 |11-5572-0 Block, Terminal, 12 Pt.
11 |6-0856-2 Screw,#6-20x1/2.PH.PN.HD,#25 25 |11-7857-3 Decal, Nameplate, Jct. 8-10 AWG
12 [1603279 Decal, Product ID 26 [11-7999-3 Decal, Terminal, Marker, Std-N.L.
13 11609690 Nut, Connector, 17, Lock 27 |6-4234-8 Screw,6-20x3/8,PH.PN.HD #25
14 11609727 Base, Tower Control Box, Black 28 |11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box, CE
29 |11-9770-0 Decal, Terminal torque, USD
30 |11-7357-4 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol
31 /1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-10 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

\_

Panel, Junction, FieldPLUS, 1179316

J

Original [Substitute Original |[Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 103-4017-4 Plate, Starter Mount 18 |09-8866-7 Switch, Rotary Pwr, 6 PST, 10 AMP
2 |03-4629-6 Termifoil Assembly 19 |09-8986-3 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 7/8”
3 |06-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 20 |09-9183-6 Connector, 3/4” w/Nut, .6-.7” Dia.
4 106-0822-4 Nut, 5/16”-18, Hex 21 (11-0015-5 Relay, Plug-In
5 |06-0842-2 Washer, Flat, 1/4” 22 (11-0016-3 Socket, Relay, DPDT, 7 Amp, 300V
6 |06-0847-1 Screw,#8-32 x 3/8”,Ph Pn Hd,#23 23 |11-1788-6 Rail, Din, 2”
7 |06-0850-5 Screw, #8-32 x 17, Ph. Pn. Hd, #23 | | 24 |11-1797-7 Spring, Relay Retainer, SPDT
8 |06-0856-2 Screw, #6-20 x 1/2”,Ph.Pan Hd,#25| | 25 |11-2835-4 Connector, 1/2”, w/o Nut, .37-.5 Dia.
9 |06-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5| | 26 [11-7357-4 Decal, Protective Earth (GRD)
10 |06-4071-4 Decal, Terminal Marker , N-L, 10W | | 27 |11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box
11 [1608384 Shield, Tower Box, Gray,480 Decal| | 28 |11-9047-0 Decal Terminal Torque, GE
12 |06-4234-8 Screw, #6-20 x 3/8”, Ph.Pn.Hd.,#25| | 29 |12-2401-0 Switch, Tilt
13 [06-4553-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”, Ph.Pn.Hd. #23| | 30 |1608480 Base, J-Panel
14 106-4822-0 Latch, Pull Down, 3 Hole 31 [12-2408-0 Decal, Wiring Diagram, J-Panel
15 |09-0838-4 Connector, 3/4” w/Nut, .7-.8” Dia. 32 (12-2409-0 Decal, Terminal Marker
16 |09-7602-7 Block, Term, 12 Pt., #CR151B26AF| | 33 |13-7555-0 Decal, Terminal Torque, Groundbar
17 |09-7631-6|1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8 | | 34 |1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE
35 | 1179605 Decal, ETL
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-11 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENUINE \

PARTS

Tower Control Panel, FieldPLUS, 10 Wire, 1609914

Original

Part No.

Substitute
Part No.

Description

1610577

Panel, Twr, Ctrl, FPLUS, Partial

1603388

Arm, Cam, Field+Twr Panel. Alum.

1173160

Bracket, Weld, Panel

0472431

Clamp, Saddle, 5-9/16 to 8-5/8”

1384560

Spring, Cam, FieldPLUS

1202490

Screw, 5/16-18x1/2”, Hex

0630707

Screw, 1/2-13x5-1/2”, Hex

0608141

Washer, 1/2”, Lock, Helical

0608240

Nut, 1/2-13, Hex

N A
o|o|m|N|o| | S|w N =B

0608224

Nut, 5/16-18, Hex

-
N

0602623

Nut, 5/16-18, Nylock

-
N

0642678

Nut, 1/4-20, Nylock

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

L-12

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

\_

Low Temperature Panel Assembly, 1094853

J

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
16 |06-4234-8 Screw, #6-20 x 3/8”,Ph.Pn.Hd.,#25
17 11190470 Decal, Term Block Torque
18 11601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE
19 (1601143 Base, Tower Control Box, Gray
20 |06-4350-2 Instru, Low Temp. Shutdown
21 |06-4553-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”,Ph.Pn.Hd.,#23
22 |06-4822-0 Latch, Pull Down, 3 Hole
23 |09-0839-2 Connector, 1/2” w/Nut, .37-.50 Dia.
Original |Substitute 24 |09-7604-3 Block, Term., 4 Pt., #CR151B46AF
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 25 |09-7608-4 Term.,Wire,B,#16-14,Spade 8,Ins.
103-4017-4 Plate, Starter Mount 26 |09-7631-6 | 1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8
2 |03-4027-3 Cable, Elect., 4# 14 x 7 27 |09-8928-5 Wire, Electric, 16 TEW, Red
3 |03-4629-6 Termifoil Assembly 28 [09-8929-3 Wire, Electric, 16 TEW, White
4 |06-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 29 [09-9020-0 Plug, Caplug, #9X
5 |06-0799-4 Screw, 1/4-20 x 2, Sl. Rnd. Head 30 109-9033-3 Clamp, Tube, 3/8”, Insulated
6 |06-0840-6 Bolt, 1/4-20 x 2-1/2", J 31 [09-9034-1 Switch, Low Temperature
7 [06-0841-4 Nut, 1/4-20, Hex 32 [09-9156-2 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lock, Zn
8 |06-0842-2 Washer, Flat, 1/4” 33 [10-0942-2 Mount, Weld, Transmitter Panel
9 |06-0847-1 Screw,#8-32 x 3/8”,Ph Pn Hd,#23 34 110-9483-8 Bushing, Universal, 1-1/8
10 [06-0850-5 Screw, #8-32 x 17, Ph. Pn. Hd, #23 | 35 [10-9484-6 Decal, Terminal Marker, LT
11 ]06-0856-2 Screw, #6-20 x 1/2",Ph. Pn. Hd ,#25| 736 [11-2835-4 Connector, 1/2” w/o Nut,.37-.50 Dia
12 [06-2158-1 Washer, Reduc.,3/4 x 1/2", Conduit| 37 [11-3530-0 Washer, Lock, 5/16”, Int. Tooth
13 |06-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5| [ 38 [11-7357-4 Decal, Protective Earth (GRD)
14 |06-3898-1 Grommet,Rubber,5/8” ID x 1-1/80D| | 39 [11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive’ Tower Box
15 [1608384 Shield, Tower Box, Gray,480 Decal| [ 40 [13-7555-0 Decal, Terminal Torque,Groundbar
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-13 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

\_

Safety Switch Control Panel, 0365742

J

Original [Substitute
Original |Substitute Ref| Part No. | Part No. Description
Ref | Part No. Part No. Description 16 0989863 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 7/8”
1 [3-2822-9 Mount, Tower Box, Square Mount | 17 [9-9030-9 Switch, Micro,SPDT,15A,120V,w/R
2 |1609082 Cam, Safety Switch 18 [9-9216-4 Switch, Toggle, SPDT
3 [3-6578-3 Terminal, Wire Lug, Safety Switch 19 [11-7357-4 Decal, P.E. Ground Symbol
4 |3-7641-8 Shield Assy, Tower Panel, Black 20 |11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box
5 (1609021 Arm, Cam, Tower Control Box 21 111-7353-3 Shield, Micro-switch, CE
6 |0642678 Nut, 1/4-20, Hex 22 [1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, ‘PE”
7 |6-0851-3 Screw, #6-20 x 17, Ph. Pan Hd, #25| 23 (0992974 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 1-1/8”
8 [0608562 Screw, #6-20 x 1", PHP, #25, SS 24 [0608125 Washer,5/16”, Lock, Helical
9 |0642348 Screw, #6-20 x 3/8”, PHP, #25 25 0608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
10 |6-3910-4 |1607512 |Swivel, Set Screw, 1/4”, 5/16” Rod | [26 [0608422 Washer, 1/4”, Flat
11 [1608384 Shield, Tower Box,In,480Decal 27 (1184050 Screw, 1/4-20x 17, Hex, SS
12 |6-4235-5 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 1/4"x .062” Thick| [28 0631465 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2, Hex
13 11601679 Base, Tower Control Box, Gray
14 |6-4545-7 Decal, Nameplate
15 |6-4822-0 Latch, Pull Down, 3 Hole
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-14 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

Tower Panels

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE

PARTS

Auto Rev/Stop Control Panel, Any Tower, 1000520

Original

Substitute
Ref | Part No. | Part No. Description
24 106-4267-8|0602409 |Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert
25 (1601143 Base, Tower Control Box, Gray
26 |06-4553-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”,Ph.Pn.Hd.#23
27 |06-4822-0 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole
28 |09-7602-7 Block,Term.,12 Pt..#CR151B26AF
29
Original [Substitute 30 [09-7631-6 1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 31 |09-8986-3 Plug, Hole,Nyl.,7/8,Heyco,#DP-875
1 103-4017-4 Plate, Starter Mount, Model 2 32 |09-9030-9 Switch, Micro,SPDT,15A,120V,w/R
2 |03-2822-9 Mount Weld., Twr. Box, Sq. Mount 33 [09-9161-2 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”, Lock
3 |03-4629-6 Termifoil Assembly 34
4 10639682 Washer, #8, Flat 35
5 |03-7641-8 Shield Assy, Tower Ctrl. Box, Gray | | 36
6 (0602409 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex, Stainless 37 |09-9297-4 Plug, Hole, 1-1/8” Nylon
7 |06-0460-3 Arm, Cam, Tower Control Box 38 [09-9341-0 Suppressor, RC, 200 VDC, Mod. 2
8 |06-0812-5 Washer, Lock, 5/16” 39 [10-0054-6 Decal, Nameplate, Auto Rev/Stop
9 |06-0822-4 Nut, 5/16”-18, Hex 40 |10-0055-3 Decal, Term. Marker, Auto Rev/Stop
10 |06-0842-2 Washer, Flat, 1/4” 41
11 |06-0847-1 Screw,#8-32 x 3/8”,Ph Pn Hd,#23 42 11609090 Cam, Long, Auto Rev/Stop
12 |06-0850-5 Screw, #8-32 x 17, Ph. Pn. Hd, #23| | 43 |10-0060-3 Relay, Plug-In, SPDT
13 11601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE 44 110-0061-1 Socket, Relay, Plug-In, 5 BI., 300V
14 |06-0856-2 Screw, #6-20 x 1/2”,Ph.Pan Hd #25| | 45 |11-1797-7 Spring, Relay Retainer, SPDT
15 (1179605 Decal, ETL 46 |11-2836-2 Connector, 3/4” w/o Nut, .6-.7” Dia.
16 |06-2200-1 Nut, 6-32, Hex 47 |11-3530-0 Washer, Lock, 5/16”, Internal Tooth
17 |06-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5| | 48 |11-7357-4 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol
18 |06-3758-7 Screw, #6-32 x 2", SI. Pn. Hd. 49 |11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box
19 |06-3910-4 |1607512 |Swivel, Set Screw, 1/4”, 5/16” Rod 50 |11-7787-2 Rail, Din, 4”
20 (1608384 Shield, Tower Box, Gray,480 Decal| | 51 |11-7940-7 Timer Assembly, 3.3 Second, N.C.
21 |06-4234-8 Screw, #6-20 x 3/8”, Ph.Pn.Hd. #25| | 52 |11-9047-0 Decal, Terminal Torque, GE
22 |0636621 Decal, Built Tested 53 |12-4620-0 Block, Terminal ,Endstop, Screwless
K 23 |1609124 Decal, Terminal, LH Side, ARAS 54 [13-7555-0 Decal, Terminal Torque, Groundbar
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-15 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels




ZIMIMATIC

Tower Panels

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E

PARTS

Auto Reverse w/Stop, Any Tower or FieldPLUS, Barricade Stop

REVERSE SIDE

@/

CONTROL PANEL
BOTTOM VIEW

FOURTH TOWER TIE
FROM BOTTOM

NOTE: Item 21 used on
standard tower only

CONTROL PANEL

FRONT VIEW

i

of
e

=

FORWARD SIDE

CONTROL PANEL
SIDE VIEW

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute Description
Ref. | Part No. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. | Part No.

1 |104-6579-9 Rod, Control, Safety Switch, 60” 13 [11-0559-2 Bolt, 5/16-18 x 2-1/2", *J”
2 |03-8146-7|1609550 |Cable, Elec., 4#14, 6# 18 x 7’ 14 [11-7813-6 Clamp, Saddle, 4”
3 |06-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 15 |11-7815-1 Mount Weld, 4” Tube
4 |06-0802-6 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”7, Hex 16 |11-7820-1 Joint, Rod Mount, Complete
5 |06-0817-4 Washer, Flat, 5/16” 17 [11-7822-7 Cable, 3/16” x 21’
6 |06-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”, Hex, Gr. 5 18 [11-7825-0 Mount, Panel and Cable Guide
7 |106-2420-5 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock 19 |11-7826-8 Lug, Cable Attachment
8 |06-2451-0 Screw, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2” Hex, Gr. 5 20 (11-8060-3 Pipe, Safety Rod Mount
9 (06-2621-8 Clamp, Cable, 3/16” 21 {11-9310-0 Angle, Tube Mounting

10 [09-9183-6 Connector, 3/4”, w/Nut, .6-.7 Dia. 22 |26-1149-9 Spring, Yoke

11 |10-0052-0 Panel, Control, Auto Rev./Stop 23 |06-3910-4 1607512 |Swivel, Set Screw

12 |10-9699-9 Screw, #14 x 17, Hex, Self-Drill 24 |12-2376-0 Panel, Tower Stop

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-16 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Auto Reverse/Auto Shutdown, Super High Clearance

OUTSIDE TOWER LEGS

FOURTH TOWERTIE
FROM BOTTOM

NOTE: ITEM 21 USED ON
STANDARD TOWER ONLY

CONTROL PANEL

CONTROL PANEL

Z

(O
—®
_@

FORWARD SIDE

FRONT VIEW SIDEVIEW
CONTROL PANEL P—
REVERSE SIDE ° BOTTOMVIEW %
NOTE: CABLE PASSES
THROUGH SWIVEL
Ref. Part No. Description Ref. Part No. Description
1 4-6579-9 Rod, Control, Safety Switch, 60” 14 11-7813-6 | Clamp, Saddle, 4”
2 3-8157-4 Cable, Elec., 4#14, 6# 18 x 28-6” 15 11-7815-1 Mount Weld, 4” Tube
3 6-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 16 11-7820-1 Joint, Rod Mount, Complete
4 17
5 6-0817-4 Wasbher, Flat, 5/16” 18 11-7825-0 Mount, Panel and Cable Guide
6 6-2221-7 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”7, Hex, Gr. 5 19
7 6-2420-5 Nut, 3/8-16, Lock 20
8 6-2451-0 Screw, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2” Hex, Gr. 5 21 11-9310-0 | Angle, Tube Mounting
9 26-0055-9 Clamp, Cable, 1/4” 22 26-1149-9 Spring, Yoke
10 9-9183-6 Connector, 3/4”, w/Nut, .6-.7 Dia. 23 1607512 Swivel, Set Screw
11 10-0052-0 Panel, Control, Auto Rev./Stop 24 11-8294-6 Panel, Control, Auto Rev./Stop
12 10-9699-9 | Screw, #14 x 1”7, Hex, Self-Drill 25 16-0046-8 | Pipe, Safety, 4” Rod Mt., 26’
13 11-0559-2 | Bolt, 5/16-18 x 2-1/2”, “J” 26 11-5653-8 | Cable, Aircraft, 7x19, 1/4” x 27

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

L-17

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENUINE \

PARTS

\

Tower Panel, Line Reactor, 8A, 1283630

T Original [Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
111601679 Base, Twr, Cont. Box, Gray, Switch
2 11608384 Shield, Twr, Cont. Box, Gray, Hazrd
3 11286530 Plate, Steer Tower Mount, Corner Mod
4 10976027 Block, Term, 12PT, CR151B26AF
510976316 |[1610341 |Ground Bar, Term, 6-#14, 6-#8
6 (1259970 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 3 Pole, CC
7 11183480 Fuse, 10A, 600V, Class CC
8 (1173525 Cover, Fuseholder, CE
9 0988667 Switch, Rotary Pwr, 6 PST, 10A

10 {0990200 Plug, Caplug #9X

11 (0992974 Plug, Hose, 1-1/8” Nylon

12 (0989863 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 7/8”

13 (0640714 Decal, Term. Mark, Std4N-L, 10 Wire

14 11190470 Decal, Term Block, Torque, CE

15 [1375550 Decal, Terminal Torque, Groundbar

16 [1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE

17 |1173574 Decal, PE, Ground Symbol

18 (0648220 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole

19 (1174291 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box

20 |0608562 Screw, #6-20x1/2”, PH, PN HD, #25

21 10642348 Screw, #6-20x3/8”, PH, PN HD, #25

22 (0608471 Screw, #8-32x3/8”, PH, PN HD, #23

23 |0608505 Screw, #8-32x1”, PH, PN HD, #23

24 10645531 Screw, #8-32x3/4”, PH, PN HD, #23

25 |0631465 Screw, 5/16-18x1-1/2”, Hex

26 |1135300 Washer, 5/16”, Lock, In. Tooth

27 10608422 Washer, 1/4”, Flat

28 |0608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex j

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-18 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

\_

Boost Transformer Panel, 0382663

T

ol

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 103-2822-9 Mount, Tower Box, Square Mount 16 |06-4822-0 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole
2 |103-4017-4 Plate, Starter Mount 17
3 |03-7641-8 Shield Assy, Tower Panel, Gray 18 |09-7604-3 Block, Term., 4 Pt., #CR151B46AF
4 106-0812-5 Washer, Lock, 5/16” 19 [09-7631-6 (1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8
5 |06-0822-4 Nut, 5/16”-18, Hex 20 [09-8986-3 Plug,Hole,Nyl.,7/8 Heyco,#DP-875
6 |06-0850-5 Screw, #8-32 x 1”7, Ph. Pn. Hd, #23| | 21 |09-9020-0 Plug, Caplug, #9X
7 |06-0856-2 Screw #6-20 x 1/2”,Ph.Pan Hd,#25| | 22 |09-9161-2 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”, Lock
8 |06-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5| | 23 |09-9297-4 Plug, Hole, 1-1/8” Nylon
9 11608384 Shield, Tower Box Gray,480 Decal| | 24 |10-9700-5 Kit, Box, Booster Transformer
10 [06-4234-8 Screw #6-20 x 3/8”,Ph.Pn.Hd. #25| | 25 [11-2837-0 Connector, 3/4” w/o Nut, .7-.8” Dia.
11 10636621 Decal, Built Tested 26 |11-3530-0 Washer, Lock, 5/16”, Internal Tooth
12 27 (11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box
13 11601143 Base, Tower Control, Box, Gray 28 |11-9047-0 Decal, Terminal Torque, GE
14 |06-4467-4 Decal, Terminal Marker 29 |11-7357-4 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol
15 |06-4553-1 Screw,#8-32 x 3/4”,Ph.Pn.Hd.,#23| | 30 |13-7555-0 Decal, Terminal Torque,Groundbar
31 (1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, “PE”
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-19 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINg \

Tower Panels

PARTS

Boost Transformer Panel, Junction, 0382671 CE

Original |Substitute Original [Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 103-2822-9 Mount, Tower Box, Square Mount 15 |06-4822-0 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole
2 |103-4017-4 Plate, Starter Mount 16 (0636621 Decal, Built Tested
3 |03-7641-8 Shield Assy, Tower Panel, Gray 17 |09-7602-7 Block, Term.,12 Pt., #CR151B26AF
4 (1608472 Base, Junction Control Panel 18 |09-7604-3 Block, Term., 4 Pt., #CR151B46AF
5 |06-0812-5 Washer, Lock, 5/16” 19 |09-7631-6|1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8
6 |06-0822-4 Nut, 5/16”-18, Hex 20 [09-9020-0 Plug, Caplug, #9X
7 |06-0850-5 Screw, #8-32 x 1”7, Ph. Pn. Hd, #23 21 (09-9161-2 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”, Lock
8 |06-0856-2 Screw,#6-20 x 1/2”,Ph.Pan Hd,#25 22 |09-9297-4 Plug, Hole, 1-1/8” Nylon
9 |06-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 23 (11-2837-0 Connector, 3/4” w/o Nut, .7-.8” Dia.
10 1608384 Shield, Tower Box,Gray,480 Decal 24 |11-3530-0 Washer, Lock, 5/16”, Internal Tooth
11 |06-4234-8 Screw,#6-20 x 3/8”,Ph.Pn.Hd. #25 25 |11-7357-4 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol
12 |06-4465-8 Decal, Term,Mkr, Junct. Box,12 Pt. 26 |11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box
13 |06-4466-6 Decal, Term. Mkr, Junct. Box, 4 Pt. 27 (11-9047-0 Decal, Terminal Torque, GE
14 |06-4553-1 Screw,#8-32 x 3/4”,Ph.Pn.Hd.,#23 28 |13-7555-0 Decal,Terminal Torque,Groundbar
29 |1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, “PE”
k 30 |0989863 Plug, Nylon, 7/8” j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-20 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Boost Transformer Assembly

BEND BAND ARQUND 107
SPAN PIPE

J

Original Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 103-5272-4 Rod, Threaded, 1/2-13 x 9”
2 |03-6664-1 Cable, Elec., 4#10, 6#14, 15’
3 |04-7243-1 Clamp, Saddle, 5-9/16-8 x 2-1/2"
4 |16-0065-8 Mount, Transformer Tower Box
5 |06-0120-3 Nut, 3/8-16, Hex
6 |06-0803-4 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, HHC, Gr. 5
7 |06-0813-3 Washer, Lock, 3/8”
8 |06-0814-1 Washer, Lock, 1/2”
9 |06-0824-0 Nut, 1/2-13, Hex
10 [06-2418-9 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
11 |109-0838-4 Connector, 3/4”, 70-80 Dia. w/Nut
12 [10-1756-5 Band, Booster Trans., 10” Pipe
13 [26-0760-4 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr.5
14 |16-0065-9 Mount, 8-5/8”, Transformer Tower
15 [15-0312-0 Clamp, Saddle, 8-5/8”" x 1/4”
16 |06-0805-9 Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex, Gr. 5
17 |103-8266-3 Box, Booster Transformer
18 |03-8267-1 Panel, Junction, Booster Transformer
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-21 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

Tower Panels

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

\_

Booster Pump Control Panel, 0377606

PN

J

Fuse Size GPM L/M
10 130 492
15 200 757
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 103-4017-4 Plate, Starter Mount 23 |09-8986-3 Plug,Hole,Nyl.,7/8 Heyco, #DP-875
2 |06-0822-4 Nut, 5/16"-18, Hex 24 109-9020-0 Plug, Caplug, #9X
3 |06-0847-1 Screw,#8-32 x 3/8”,Ph Pn Hd,#23 25 |09-9182-8 Socket, 11 Blade, Square Mount
4 106-0850-5 Screw, #8-32 x 1”7, Ph. Pn. Hd, #23 26 |09-9245-3 Relay, 3 PDT, Enclosed, 120 VAC
5 [0639682 Washer, #8, Flat 27 |09-9297-4 Plug, Hole, 1-1/8” Nylon
6 [06-4822-0 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole 28 [1610339 Timer Assy, 5 Sec., SPDT, 10A
7 |06-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 29 |11-1788-6 Rail, Din, 2”
8 10645531 Screw, #6-32 x 1/2”,Ph.Pan Hd,#23 30 |11-3530-0 Washer, Lock, 5/16”, Internal Tooth
9 |06-3711-6 Decal, Term. Mkr, Boost.Pump Pnl 31 [11-9047-0 Decal, Terminal Torque, GE
10 [1610359 Decal,Namepl.,Boost.Pump Ctr Pnl 32 |06-0856-2 Screw, #6-20 x 1/2”,Ph.Pan Hd,#25
11 |11-7960-5 Decal, ETL 33 |11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box
12 |09-8923-6 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 3 Pole 34 |06-0842-2 Wasbher, Flat, 1/4”
13 (1608384 Shield, Tower Box, Gray,480 Decal 35 |06-2158-1 Washer, Reduc.,3/4 x 1/2”, Conduit
14 |106-4234-8 Screw,#6-20 x 3/8”,Ph Pn Hd,#25 36 |09-9156-2 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lock
15 |06-4553-1 Screw,#8-32 x 3/4”,Ph. Pn. Hd.,#23 37 [11-3570-6 [1608373 |Switch, Pressure, 2-50, PSI, SPDT
16 [11-8921-0 Contactor,3P REV,MI w/AUX 38 |03-7763-0 (1601679 |Base, Tower Box, Threaded
17 [11-7357-4 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol 39 [11-8080-1 Cover, Terminal, Pressure Switch
18 |09-7602-7 Block,Term.,12 Pt., #CR151B26AF 40 |13-4355-0 Screw, #8-32, 1/4”, Ph. Pn. Hd. #23
19 |09-7608-4 Term, Wire, B, #16-14, Spade 8,Ins 41 |[13-7555-0 Decal, Terminal Torque, Grndbar
20 |09-7631-6 1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8 42 |03-7641-8 Shield Assy, Tower Panel, Gray
21 |09-8866-7 Switch, Rotary Pwr,6 PST,10 AMP 43 |11-77872 Rail, Din, 4”
22 |06-3432-9 Washer, Lock, #8, I-Tooth 44 (11-7489-5 Fuse, 15A, 500V, D.E.T.D.
45 116-0003-5 Fuse, 10A, 500V, D.E.T.D.
46 (1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-22 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels




ZIMIMATIC

Tower Panels

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

Tower Control Panel, Std, Advance Alignment, 1494040

NOTE ROTATION OF GAM ARM. Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
19 |111-9047-0 Decal, Terminal, Torque, GE
20 |1609076 Cam, Tower Panel, Plastic
21 |06-4071-4 Decal, Term. Marker, Std. & N-L
Original Substitute 22 |06-0856-2 SCreW,#G-ZO X 1/2",Ph. Pn Hd,#25
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 23 |11-7960-5 Decal, ETL
1 {03-4017-4 Plate, Starter Mount 24 (11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box
2 |03-4629-6 Termifoil Assembly 25 |06-4208-2 [1608384 |Shield, Tower Box, Gray,480 Decal
3 (1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE 26 |06-4234-8 Screw, #6-20 x 3/8”,Ph.Pn.Hd. #25
4 (1128354 Connector, 1/2” w/o Nut, .38 -.5 27 [1601679 Base, Tower Control Box, Gray
5 |06-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18,Lock, Nylon Insert 28 |06-4448-4 Decal, Nameplate, Twr Ctrl Panel
6 |1609056 Arm, Cam, Tower Control Panel 29 |06-4553-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”, Ph.Pn.Hd. #23
7 30 |12-0743-0 Contactor, Tower, 18A,NC,NO,CE
8 |06-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 31 |09-7602-7 Block, Term,12Pt, #CR151B26AF
9 |06-4267-8 0602409 |Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert 32 |09-7631-6 |1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14,6-#8
10 [06-0842-2 Washer, Flat, 1/4” 33 |09-8866-7 Switch, Rotary Power, 6 PST, 10A
11 [06-0847-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8”,Ph.Pn.Hd.,#23 | | 34 |09-9030-9 Switch, Micro,SPDT, 15A,120V,w/R
12 |06-0850-5 Screw, #8-32 x 17, Ph.Pn.Hd. #23 35 |09-9156-2 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”
13 |06-0851-3 Screw, #6-20 x 1”,Ph. Pan Hd.,#25 | | 36 [09-9161-2 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”
14 |11-8405-0 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1”7, Hex 37 |11-2836-2 Connector, 3/4 w/o Nut, .6-.7” Dia.
15 |06-4822-0 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole 38 |11-3530-0 Washer, Lock, 5/16”, Internal Tooth
16 |06-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 | | 39 |13-7555-0 Decal, Terminal Torque, Groundbar
17 40 (11-7787-2 Rail, DIN 4”
K 18 |11-7357-4 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol 41 |03-7641-8 Shield, Assy, Tower Panel, Gray
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-23 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

Tower Panels

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

Tower Control Panel, Std, Advance Alignment, 1494050

J

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
19 |11-9047-0 Decal, Terminal, Torque, GE
20 |1609076 Cam, Tower Panel, Plastic
NOTE RGTATION OF Gam 06-4071-4 Decal, Term. Marker, Std. & N-L
22 |06-0856-2 Screw,#6-20 x 1/2”,Ph. Pn Hd,#25
23 [11-7960-5 Decal, ETL
24 |11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box
— - 25 |06-4208-2 | 1608384 |Shield, Tower Box, Gray,480 Decal
Ref| phginal |Substitute Description 26 [06-4234-8 Screw, #6-20 x 3/8",Ph.Pn.Hd_#25
1 103-4017-2 Plate, Starter Mount 27 11601679 Base, Tower Control Box, Gray
2 [03-4629-6 Termifoil Assembly 28 | 1607507 Decal, Nameplate, Twr Ctrl Panel
3 (1605892 Timer, Relay, 3 to 3 Min. Stall 29 |06-4553-1 SCI'EW, #8-32 x 3/ ”, Ph.Pn.Hd.,#23
4 10639096 SCFBW, #8-32 x 1_1/4"‘ PH, PN 30 |12-0743-0 Contactor, TOWGF, 18A,NC,NO,CE
5 |06-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18,Lock, Nylon Insert 31
6 11609056 Arm, Cam, Tower Control Panel 32 |09-7602-7 Block, Term,12Pt, #CR151B26AF
7 11207390 Snubber, RC, 110_250\/‘ Snapin 33 [09-7631-6 (1610341 Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14,6-#8
8 106-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 34 |09-8866-7 Switch, Rotary Power, 6 PST, 10A
9 |06-4267-8 0602409 | Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert 35 109-9030-9 Switch, Micro,SPDT, 15A,120V,w/R
10 [06-0842-2 Washer, Flat, 1/4” 36 |09-9156-2 Nut, Conduit, 112"
11 [1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE 37 109-9161-2 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”
12 [06-0850-5 Screw, #8-32 x 17, Ph.Pn.Hd. #23 38 |11-2835-4 Connector, 1/2 w/o Nut, .37-.5" Dia.
13 [06-0851-3 Screw, #6-20 x 1",Ph. Pan Hd.,#25 39 |11-2836-2 Connector, 3/4 wlo Nut, .6-.7” Dia.
14 [11-8405-0 Screw, 1/4-20 x 17, Hex 40 |11-3530-0 Washer, Lock, 5/16”, Internal Tooth
15 |06-4822-0 Latch, PuII-Down, 3 Hole 41 |106-0847-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8”, Ph.Pn.Hd.,#23
16 |06-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 || 42
17 43 |13-7555-0 Decal, Terminal Torque, Groundbar
18 |11-7357-4 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol 44 11174440 Rail, DIN 4
45 |03-7641-8 Shield, Assy, Tower Panel, Gray
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-24 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

\_

Tower Control Panel, Std, 11 Wire, Advance Alignment, 1495930

NOTE ROTATION OF CAM ARNT

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
19 |06-0856-2 Screw, #6-20 x 1/2”, Ph.Pn.Hd. #25
20 |06-4267-8 |0602409 [Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert
21 |06-4342-9 |1609726 |Base, Tower Control Box, Gray
22 |06-4553-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”, Ph.Pn.Hd. #23
Original |Substitute 23 [12-0743-0 Contactor, Tower, 18A,NC,NO,CE
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 24 |09-7631-6 1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14,6-#8
1 103-4017-4 Plate, Starter Mount 25 |09-8866-7 Switch, Rotary Power, 6 PST, 10A
2 11601326 Decal, Green.Yellow. PE 26 [09-9030-9 Switch, Micro,SPDT, 15A,120V,w/R
3 1609690 Nut, Connector, 1”7, Lock 27 |09-9156-2 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”
4 106-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18,Lock, Nylon Insert 28 |1609689 Connector, 3/4” Str.Rel, .8-.9” Dia.
5 (1609056 Arm, Cam, Tower Control Panel 29 [11-2835-4 Connector, 1/2 w/o Nut, .37-.5” Dia.
6 30 |11-3530-0 Washer, Lock, 5/16”, Internal Tooth
7 |06-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 31 [11-5572-0 Block, Terminal,12Pt, 8Ga, CE
8 |06-0842-2 Washer, Flat, 1/4” 32 |03-4629-6 Termifoil Assembly
9 |06-0851-3 Screw, #6-20 x 1”,Ph. Pan Hd. #25 33 [11-7999-3 Decal, Term. Marker, Std4N-L, 8Ga
10 |06-1580-7 |11-8405-0 |Screw, 1/4-20 x 1", Hex, Stainless 34 [11-8001-7 Decal, Nameplate, Twr Ctrl Panel
11 [06-4822-0 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole 35 [06-4234-8 Screw, #6-20 x 3/8”,Ph.Pn.Hd. #25
12 |06-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 36 [11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box
13 |06-0847-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8”, Ph.Pn.Hd. #23| | 37 [11-7357-4 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol
14 38 [11-7960-5 Decal, ETL
15 [1609076 Cam, Tower Panel, Plastic 39 [11-9770-0 Decal, Terminal, Torque, USD
16 |06-3909-6 Screw, #8-32 x 1-1/4”, Ph.Hd. #23 40
17 {13-7555-0 Decal, Terminal Torque, Groundbar| [ 41 [11-7787-2 Rail, DIN 4”
18 |06-4208-2 |1608384 |Shield, Tower Box, Gray,480 Decal | | 42 [03-7641-8 Shield, Assy, Tower Panel, Gray j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-25 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

Tower Panels

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

Tower Control Panel, Std, 11 Wire, Advance Alignment, 1495950

Original

Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
19 |06-4208-2 |1608384 |Shield, Tower Box, Gray,480 Decal
20 |06-0856-2 Screw, #6-20 x 1/2”, Ph.Pn.Hd. #25
NOTE ROTATION OF CAM ARM. 21 |06-4267-8 |0602409 NUt, 1/4-20, LOCk, Ny|0l"| Insert
22 |06-4342-9 |1609726 |Base, Tower Control Box, Gray
23 |06-4553-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”, Ph.Pn.Hd.,#23
24 |12-0743-0 Contactor, Tower, 18A,NC,NO,CE
25 |09-7631-6 |{1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14,6-#8
Original [Substitute 26 |09-8866-7 Switch, Rotary Power, 6 PST, 10A
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 27 |09-9030-9 Switch, Micro,SPDT, 15A,120V,w/R
1 {03-4017-4 Plate, Starter Mount 28 [09-9156-2 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”
2 |1605892 Timer, Relay, .3-3 Min, Stall 29 [11-8102-3 | 1609689 |Connector, 3/4” Str.Rel, .8-.9” Dia.
3 0639096 Screw, #8-32 x 1-1/4”, PH, PN 30 [13-7555-0 Decal, Terminal Torque, Groundbar
4 106-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18,Lock, Nylon Insert 31 [11-2835-4 Connector, 1/2 w/o Nut, .37-.5" Dia.
5 11609056 Arm, Cam, Tower Control Panel 32 [11-3530-0 Washer, Lock, 5/16”, Internal Tooth
6 1207390 Snubber, RC, 110-250V, Snapin 33
7 106-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 34 |11-5572-0 Block, Terminal,12Pt, 8Ga, CE
8 |06-0842-2 Washer, Flat, 1/4” 35 |03-4629-6 Termifoil Assembly
9 |06-0851-3 Screw, #6-20 x 1”,Ph. Pan Hd.,#25 36 [11-7999-3 Decal, Term. Marker, Std4N-L, 8Ga
10 11609690 Nut, Connector, 17, Lock 37 [11-8002-5 Decal, Nplt, Twr Ctrl Panel, N-L
11 |06-1580-7 |11-8405-0 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 1”, Hex, Stainless 38 |06-4234-8 Screw, #6-20 x 3/8”,Ph.Pn.Hd.,#25
12 39 |11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box
13 |06-4822-0 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole 40 (11-7357-4 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol
14 |06-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 41 |11-7960-5 Decal, ETL
15 [06-0847-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8”, Ph.Pn.Hd. #23 42 (11-9770-0 Decal, Terminal, Torque, USD
16 43 1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE
17 11609076 Cam, Tower Panel, Plastic 44 |11-7787-2 Rail, DIN 4”
18 |06-3909-6 Screw, #8-32 x 1-1/4”, Ph.Hd.,#23 45 |03-7641-8 Shield, Assy, Tower Panel, Gray

\_

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

L-26

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

Tower Panels

PARTS

Panel Ass’y, Encoder, Swing Angle, 1601020

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 11601021 Shield, Twr, Cont, Box, Gray 17 (1183348 Screw, #8-32x1/2”, PH, PN HD, #23
2 11601371 Base, Twr, Cont. Box, Gray, Encode 18 |0639682 Washer, Flat, #8
3 |1600830 Module, Ass'’y, Encoder, SA 19 (1208920 Nut, #8-33, Nylock
4 11600934 Encoder, ABS, RLS, w/Connector 20 (0602623 Nut, 5/16-18, Nylock
511117886 Rail, Din 2” 21 |{1601031 Decal, Enc, Swing Ang. Compliance
6 (1503430 Bracket, Mag. Encode Mount 22 (0908244 Base, Wire Tie Support
7 [1503440 Coupling, Plastic, Slit, 10mm 23 |1303310 Connector, 1/2"x 90 Deg, Lig-Tight
8 (1165877 Mount, Molded, Encoder Panel 24 11501040 Connector, 1/2”, Liquid-Tight
9 [1136613 Collar, Shaft, 20mm 25 (1238130 Bushing, GND, Bond, 1/2”, 14AWG
10 (1163989 Shaft/Gear, Plated 26 (1501030 Conduit, Liquid-Tight, 1/2”
11 |0648220 Latch, Pull-Down, 3-Pole
12 1174291 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box
13 |0608562 Screw, #6-20x1/2”, PH, PN HD, #25
14 (0642348 Screw, #6-20x3/8”, PH, PN HD, #25
15 |0631465 Screw, 5/16-18x1-1/2", Hex
K16 1163898 Screw, M4-.7x6, PH, PN HD j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-27 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GEN"""E

PARTS

~

Junction Panel, Antenna, 1100122

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 13-4017-4 Plate, Starter Mount, Model 2 12 |9-7602-7 Block, Term,12 Pt.,#CR151B26AF
2 |3-4629-6 Termifoil Assembly 13 |9-7631-6 |1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8
3 |6-2158-1 Washer, Reduc., 3/4 x 1/2”,Conduit| | 14 |9-8816-2 Wire, Electric, 14 TEW, Green
4 |6-4822-0 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole 15 |19-9020-0 Plug, Caplug, #9X
5 |REF Decal, Built-Tested 16 |9-9156-2 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lock, Zn
6 |6-3708-2 N/A Strip, Insul., 12 Pt., Term. Block 17 19-9161-2 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”, Lock, Zn
7 |REF Decal,UL,“Open Ind.Control Panel”| | 18 |11-0013-0 Decal, Term. Mkr, Jct., Ant., SCP
8 [6-4208-2 Shield, Tower Box,In,480Decal 19 |11-0014-8 Decal, Nameplate, Jct., Ant., SCP
9 |6-4235-5 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 1/4 x .062 Thick| | 20 |11-2835-4 Connector,1/2” w/oNut, .37-.50 Dia
10 |6-4264-5 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 1/2” 21 |11-2836-2 Connector, 3/4” w/oNut, .6-.7 Dia.
11 [6-4342-9 Base, Tower Control Box, Black
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-28 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

Tower Panels

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE

PARTS

Control Panel, Twist Safety, 1177922

J

Figure 1
Original [Substitute Original [Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 |3-6578-3 Terminal, Wire Lug, Safety Switch 10 0990309 Switch, Micro, SPDT, 15
2 |6-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect 11 19-9216-4 Switch, Toggle, SPST
3 |6-3751-2 Cam, Tower Panel, Plastic 12 |9-9297-4 Plug, Hole, 1-1/8”, Nylon
4 16-4208-2 Shield, Tower Box,In,480Decal 13 |11-7357-4 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol
5 |6-4235-5 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 1/4” x .062 Thick| | 14 {11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box, CE
6 |6-4342-9 Base, Tower Control Box, Black 15 [11-7801-1 Decal, Nameplate, Twist Safety
7 |6-4822-0 Latch, Pull Down, 3 Hole 16 |11-7960-5 Decal, ETL
8 |9-0839-2 Connector, 1/2° w/Nut, .37-.50" Dia.| | 17 |11-9969-0 Arm, Cam, Long, Tower Control
9 |9-8986-3 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 7/8”

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-29 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( ENUIME \
Tower Panels %
<

Tower Control Panel, Next to Last, 10 Wire, L.M., 1172204

Figure 1
- J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-30 Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower Panels




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Tower Control Panel, Next to Last, 10 Wire, L.M., 1172204

J

Original |Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 |3-4017-4 Plate, Starter Mount, Model 2

2 |3-4629-6 Termifoil Assembly

3 |6-0212-8 Spring, Special, Plated, #E-41-C

4 16-0240-9 Nut, 5/16-24, Hx,F594-Gr.A,SS

5 |6-0262-3 Nut,5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Inst.

6 |6-0460-3 Arm, Cam, Tower Control Panel

7 |6-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect

8 |6-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18,Hx,A563-Gr.A

9 |6-4267-8 Nut, 1/4-20,Lock, Nylon Inst, Gr.A
10 |6-0842-2 Washer, Flat, 1/4, AW
11 |6-0859-6 Screw,#6-32x3/8,SL,PN,HD
12 |6-0850-5 Screw,#8-32x1,PHP,PN,#23
13 |6-0851-3 Screw,#6-20x1,PH,PN,HD ,#25
14 |111-8405-0 Screw, 1/4-20x1,Hx, Gr2, SS
15 |6-4822-0 Latch, Pull Down, 3 Hole
16 |6-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18x1-1/2.Hex, Gr.5
17
18 [11-7357-4 Decal, PE, Ground Symbol
19 |111-9047-0 Decal, Terminal Torque, GE
20 [6-3751-2 Cam, Tower Panel, Plastic
21 |6-4071-4 Decal, Term. Marker, Std. & N-L
22 |6-0856-2 Screw,#6-20x1/2,PH,PN,HD #25
23 |11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box, CE
24 |6-4208-2 Shield, Tower Box,In,480Decal
25 |6-4234-8 Screw,#6-20x3/8,PH,PN,HD #25
26 |6-4342-9 Base, Tower Control Box, Black
27 |6-4447-6 Decal, Nameplate
28 |6-4553-1 Screw,#8-32x3/4,PH,PN,HD,#23
29 |12-0743-0 Contactor, Twr, 18A, NC,NO, CE
30 |9-7261-2 Timer, Interval, 5 Minute, Reset
31 |9-7602-7 Block, Term., 12Pt, #CR151B26AF
32 |9-7631-6 |1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal,6-#14,6-#8
33 |9-8866-7 Switch, Rotary Pwr, 6 PST,10 AMP
34 (0990309 Switch,Micro,SPDT, 15A,120V,w/R
35 [9-9156-2 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”
36 [9-9161-2 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”
37 |13-7555-0 Decal, Terminal Torque, GndBar
38 |11-7787-2 Rail Din 4”
39 |11-2835-4 Connector,1/2”, w/o Nut,.37-.5"Dia.
40 |11-2836-2 Connector, 3/4”, w/o Nut, .6-.7” Dia.
41 {11-3530-0 Washer, Lock,5/16”,Int.Tooth
42 |6-0847-1 Screw,#8-32x3/8,PH,PN,HD ,#23
43 [6-2200-1 Nut, 6-32, Hx

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-31 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

Tower Panels

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE

PARTS

Panel, Communication, 9500CC, 1239380

J

Original [Substitute Original [Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 16-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 19 |9-9297-4 Plug, Hole, 1-1/8” Nylon
2 |6-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 20 (10-9672-6 Nut, #4-40, Hex
3 |6-0842-2 Washer, Flat, 1/4” 21 (11-0692-1 Decal, Terminal Marker
4 (6-0847-1 Screw,#8-32 x 3/8”,Ph Pn Hd,#23 22 |11-0707-7 Screw, #4-40 x 1/4”, Sl. Pn. Hd.
5 |6-0850-5 Screw, #8-32 x 17, Ph. Pn. Hd, #23 | | 23 |11-3530-0 Washer, Lock, 5/16” Int. Tooth
6 |6-0856-2 Screw, #6-20 x 1/2”,Ph.Pan Hd #25| | 24 |11-4975-6 Cable, Power, DC, Packet Modems
7 |6-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5| | 25 |11-7335-0 Wire, Elec., 10 TEW, Green/Yellow
8 |6-4208-2 Shield, Tower Box,In,480Decal 26 |11-7357-4 Decal, Protective Earth
9 |6-4234-8 Screw, #6-20 x 3/8”, Ph. Pn. Hd #25| | 27 |11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box, CE
10 |6-4235-5 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 1/4” x.062” Thick| | 28 [11-7754-2 Washer, Lock, #4, I-Tooth
11 |6-4264-5 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 1/2” 29 |11-7862-3 Spacer, Male/Female,.25 Hex, 4-40
12 |6-4342-9 Base, Tower Control Box, Gray 30 (11-7897-9 Power Supply, FieldBOSS Assy
13 |6-4553-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”, Ph. Pn. Hd #23| | 31 |11-7990-2 Block, Terminal, 6 Pt. #31F2438
14 |6-4822-0 Latch, Pull Down, 3 Hole 32 |11-9047-0 Decal, Terminal Torque, GE
15 [9-7604-3 Block, Term., 4 Pt. CR151B46AF 33 |1236580 |1611243 |Radio, Modem, 915 MHz/RS485
16 |9-7631-6 Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8 | | 34 |12-9395-0 Plate, Mount,Communication Panel
17 |9-8986-3 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 7/8” 35 (12-9408-0 Cable, Comm. Panel, RS485
18 [9-9020-0 Plug, Caplug, #9X
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-32 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

-

Panel, Sequencer, 9500CC, Water, 1227250

NOTE: TO REPLACE

SINGLE SOLENOID 12-5444-0

SINGLE COIL 12-5446-0

L-33 Current Repair Parts Manual

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENUINE \

PARTS

Panel, Sequencer, 9500CC, Water, 1227250

\_

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 16-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert
2 |6-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
3 |6-0842-2 Washer, Flat, 1/4”
4 16-0844-8 Washer, Lock, 1/4”
5 |6-0851-3 Screw, #6-20 x 17, Phillips Pan Head, #25
6 |6-0856-2 Screw,#6,-20x 1/2”,Ph. Pn Hd, #25
7 |6-3368-5 Screw, #6-20 x 5/8”, Ph. Pn Head, #25
8 |6-3449-3 Plug, Pipe, 1/8”, Sq. Head, Galv.
9 |6-3898-1 Grommet, Rubber, 5/8” 1.D. x 1-1/8” O.D.
10 |6-4208-2 Shield, Tower Box,In,480Decal
11 |6-4234-8 Screw, #6-20 x 3/8”,Ph. Pn.Hd,#25
12 |6-4235-5 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 1/4” x .062 Thick
13 |6-4264-5 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 1/2”
14 |6-4553-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”,Ph. Pn Hd,#32
15 16-4822-0 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole
16 |9-7631-6 |1610341 |Bar, Ground, Terminal,6-#14, 6-#8
17 |9-9161-2 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”, Lock
18 [9-9297-4 Plug, Hole, 1-1/8”, Nylon
19 |11-0001-5 Connector, Push-in, 1/4” x 1/8” NPT
20 (11-0003-1 Tee, Push-In, 1/4” Tube
21 [11-0220-1 Union, Push-in, 1/4” Tube, Brass
22 (11-2836-2 Connector, 3/4” w/o Nut, .6-.7” Dia.
23 (11-2837-0 Connector, 3/4” w/o Nut, .7-.8”, L.M.
24 |11-3530-0 Washer, Lock, 5/16”, Int. Tooth
25 (11-3531-8 Tubing, 1/4” O.D., Nylon
26 (11-5820-3 Terminal Strip, 16 Pole
27 |11-7357-4 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol
28 |11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box
29 (11-7479-6 Tubing, Nylon, 1/4” O.D. x 15’
30 [11-7960-5 Decal, ETL
31 [11-8335-7 Tubing, Nylon, 1/4” O.D. x 6-1/2 °
32 [12-2319-0 Base, Panel, Valve Sequencer
33 |12-2320-0 Plate, Planel, Valve Sequencer
34 |12-2321-0 Decal, Nameplate, Valve Sequencer
35 [12-3056-0 Solenoid, Valve, 2 WNO, 5 Manifold
36 [12-3092-0 Elbow, Swivel, 1/8” NPT, 1/4” Tube
37 [12-3196-0 Screw, 5/16-18 x 2-1/2” Hex
38 [11-7982-9 Tie, Cable, 11”
39 (12-5444-0 Valve, Solenoid, 3 Way, Normally Open
40 |12-5446-0 Coil, Solenoid Valve, 3 Way, Normally Open

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

L-34

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENU.NG \

PARTS

Panel, Sequencer, 9500CC, Air, 1504060

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

L-35

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENUINE \

PARTS

Panel, Sequencer, 9500CC, Air, 1504060

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 10602623 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon
2 10608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
3 10608422 Washer, 1/4”, Flat
4 10632497 Screw, #8-32 x 5/8”, Phil. Pan Head #23
5 10698562 Screw, #6-20 x 1/2”, Phil. Pan Head, #25
6 |0633685 Screw, #6-20 x 5/8”, Phil. Pan Head, #25
7 10634493 Plug, Pipe, 1/8”, Square Head
8 |0638981 Grommet, Rubber, 5/8” ID x 1-1/8” OD
9 |1608384 Shield, Tower Control Box, Gray, 480 DCL
10 |1231960 Screw, 5/16-18 x 2-1/2”, Hex, Full Thread
11 {0642348 Screw, #6-20 x 3/8”, Phil. Pan Head, #25
12 |0645531 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”, Phil. Pan Head, #23
13 |0648220 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole
14 |1610341 Bar, Ground, Terminal, 6-#4-14, 2 Screws
15 {0991612 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”, Lock
16 |0992974 Plug, hole, 1-1/8”, Nylon
17 |1503480 Connector, Push-In, 1/4 x 1/8 NPT
18 (1503490 Tee, Push-In, 1/4” Tube
19 |1503500 Union, Push-In, 1/4” Tube
20 (1375550 Decal, Terminal Torque, Ground Bar
21 (1128362 Connector, 3/4” without Nut, .6-.7” Dia.
22 (1128370 Connector, 3/4” without Nut, .7-.8” Dia.
23 |1135300 Washer, 5/16”, Lock, Internal Tooth
24 (1503520 Tubing, 1/4” OD, Nylon
25 |1158203 Terminal Strip, 16 Pole
26 |1174291 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box
27 (1503540 Tubing, Nylon, 1/4” OD x 15’
28 (1503550 Tubing, Nylon, 1/4” OD x &
29 |1608479 Base, Tower Control Box, Sequ. 9500CC
30 1223200 Plate, Panel, Valve, Sequ. 9500CC
31 1223210 Decal, nameplate, Seq. Valve, 9500CC
32 (1230560 Solenoid, Valve, 3WNO, 5 Manifold
33 (1503530 Elbow, Swivel, 1/8” NPT x 1/4” OD Tube
34 (1238630 Wire, Electric, 13-#16, 2-#12 x 9’, Shielded
35 (1179605 Decal, ETL
36 |1404100 Decal, Terminal Block Torque

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

L-36

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENUINE

PARTS

~

Panel, Twist Safety, 1227260

\_

J

Figure 1
Original |Substitute Original [Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 13-4629-6 Termifoil Assembly 19 |6-4822-0 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole
2 |6-0240-9 Nut, 5/16-24, Hex 20 |9-7608-4 Term., Wire, B, #16-14, Spade 6
3 |6-0250-8 Washer, Flat, 3/8” 21 |9-8986-3 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 7/8”
4 (6-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 22 (0990309 Switch, Micro, SPDT, 15A, 120V
5 [6-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect 23 [9-9156-2 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lock
6 |6-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 24 |9-9211-5 Term., Slip-On
7 16-0842-2 Washer, Flat, 1/4” 25 |9-9232-1 Switch, Toggle, SPST
8 |6-0847-1 Screw,#8-32 x 3/8”,Ph Pn Hd,#23 26 |9-9297-4 Plug, Hole, 1-1/8”, Nylon
9 |6-0851-3 Screw, #6-20 x 1”,Ph. Pan Hd.,#25| | 27 |11-2835-4 Connector,1/2"w/o Nut,.37-.5" Dia.
10 |6-0856-2 Screw,#6-20 x 1/2”,Ph. Pn Hd,#25| | 28 |11-3530-0 Washer, Lock, 5/16”, Int. Tooth
11 |16-2158-1 Washer,Reduc., 3/4”x 1/2”,Conduit| | 29 |11-3842-9 Screw, 5/19-18 x 1-3/4”, Pt
12 |6-3146-5 Screw, 5/167-18 x 1-1/2”,Hex, Gr. 5| | 30 |11-7357-4 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol
13 |6-3751-2 Cam, Tower, Panel, Plastic 31 [11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box
14 |6-4208-2 Shield, Tower Box,In,480Decal 32 |11-7960-5 Decal, ETL
15 |6-4234-8 Screw, #6-20 x 3/8”,Ph. Pn.Hd,#25| | 33 |11-8405-0 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1”, Hex
16 |6-4235-5 Plug, Hole, Nylon,1/4 x .062” Thick| | 34 |12-9415-0 Arm, Cam, Twist Safety Panel
17 |6-4267-8 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert 35 [12-3201-0 Plate, Mount, Displacement Panel
18 |6-4342-9 Base, Tower Control Box, Gray 36 [12-4874-0 Terminal, Block, TB1
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-37 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

-

, Potentiometer, 1287610

Panel, I.M.C. Displacement

N

rew

NOTE: DO NOT use
internal | tooth lock

washer on this scl

L-38 Current Repair Parts Manual

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENUINE \

PARTS

Panel, I.M.C. Displacement, Potentiometer, 1287610

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 [3-4629-6 Termifoil Assembly

2 |6-0240-9 Nut, 5/16-24, Hex

3 |6-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert

4 (6-0460-3 Arm, Cam, Tower Control Box

5 |6-0470-2 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect

6 |6-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex

7 |16-0841-4 Nut, 1/4-20, Hex

8 |6-0842-2 Washer, Flat, 1/4”

9 |6-0850-5 Screw, #8-32 x 17, Ph Pn Hd, #23
10 |6-0851-3 Screw, #6-20 x 1”,Ph. Pan Hd.,#25
11 |6-0856-2 Screw, #6-30 x 1/2”, Ph Pn.Hd.#25
12 |6-2158-1 Washer,Reduc., 3/4”x 1/2”,Conduit
13 |6-2434-6 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2”, Hex
14 |6-3146-5 Screw, 5/167-18 x 1-1/2”,Hex, Gr. 5
15 |6-3432-9 Washer, Lock, #8, I-Tooth
16 [6-3751-2 Cam, Tower, Panel, Plastic
17 |6-4208-2 Shield, Tower Box,In,480Decal
18 |6-2508-7 Shield, Tower Box,0ut,480Decal
19 |6-4235-5 Plug, Hole, Nylon,1/4 x .062” Thick
20 |6-4267-8 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert
21 |6-4342-9 Base, Tower Control Box, Gray
22 |6-4553-1 Screw, 8-32 x 3/4”, Ph. Pn. Hd. #23
23 |6-4822-0 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole
24 |9-7604-3 Block, Term., 4 Pt.,, CR151B46AF
25 |9-7608-4 Term, Wire, B, #16-14,Spade 6, Ins
26 |9-7631-6 [1610341 |Bar, Ground, Term., 6-#14, 6-#8
27 |0990309 Switch, Micro, SPDT, 15A, 120V
28 |9-9156-2 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lock
29 (9-9211-5 Term., Slip-On (not shown)

30 [9-9232-1 Switch, Toggle, SPST

31 [11-2835-4 Connector,1/2"w/o Nut,.37-.5" Dia.
32 [11-3530-0 Washer, Lock, 5/16”, Int. Tooth
33 [11-3842-9 Screw, 5/19-18 x 1-3/4”, Plt

34 [11-6708-9 Potentiometer Assy, 2.5 K

35 [11-7353-3 Shield, Micro-Switch, CE

36 [11-7357-4 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol

37 [11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box

38 [11-7960-5 Decal, ETL

39 [11-8405-0 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1”7, Hex

40 (11-9156-0 Spring, Cam, Tower Panel

41 |12-0246-0 Screw, #6-32 x 3/4”, Ph. Pn. Hd.
42 |12-3201-0 Plate, Mount, Displacement Panel
43 |12-3209-0 Screw, Set, 10-24 x 3/8”, S.S.

44 |12-3285-0 Adapter, Potentiometer,Hex, Brass
45 |12-3293-0 Decal, Term. Marker, Displ. Panel
46 |12-3846-0 Decal, Term. Marker, Displ. Panel
47 (12-8977-0 Base, Potentiometer Mounting

48 |12-8978-0 Plate, Potentiometer Mounting

49 |12-8979-0 Shim, Hex Shaft

50 |12-8980-0 Collar, Brass, Adjusting

51 [12-9488-0 Washer, Fender, 1-1/4” O.D.

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-39

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

-

Panel, I.M.C. Displacement, Encoder, 1609858

DETAIL B
TIMING POSITION
SCALE1:2

L-40 Current Repair Parts Manual

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENUINE

PARTS

~

Panel, I.M.C. Displacement, Encoder, 1609858

J

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
111601679 Base, Tower Control Box, Gray, Switch
2 (1232010 Plate, Mount, 9500CC
3 1608384 Shield, Tower Control Box, Gray, Hazard
4 (1173533 Shield, Microswitch, CE
5 10990309 Switch, Micro, SPDT, 15A, 120V
6 1601412 Switch, Toggle, SPST, CE
7 11602688 Boot, Switch, Toggle, APEM, 600H
8 1610341 Bar, Ground, Terminal, 6 #4-14, 2 Screws
9 10976043 Block, Terminal, 4 PT, #CR151B46AF
10 {1609022 Cam, Tower Panel, Plastic, T-Head
11 11609802 Adapter, Sensor, Displacement Panel
12 11289770 Base, Potentiometer Mounting
13 11609589 Plate, Hall-Effect Sensor, IMC
14 11609587 Sensor, Position, Hall-Effect
15 11128354 Connector, 1/2” without Nut, .37-.5” Dia
16 [1191560 Spring, Cam, Tower Panel
17 |0642355 Plug, Nylon, 1/4 x .062 Thick
18 11609021 Arm, Cam, Tower Panel, Step Down
19 [{0604702 Joint, Ball, Quick Connect
20 |1609867 Decal, Schematic, IMC Hall Effect Panel
21 |1190470 Decal, Terminal Block, Torque, CE
22 |1179605 Decal, ETL
23 |1375550 Decal, Terminal Torque, Ground Bar
24 |1173574 Decal, PE Ground Symbol
25 |1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE
26 |1238460 Decal, Term Marker, Displacement Panel
27 (1232930 Decal Term Marker, Displacement Panel, SCP
28 |1610167 Decal, Product ID, 9500CC IMC Panel
29 (0648220 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole
30 (1174291 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box
31 [0608562 Screw, #6-20 x 1/2, Phil. Pan Head, #25
32 [0642348 Screw, #6-20 x 3/8, Phil. Pan Head, #25
33 (0645531 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4, Phil. Pan Head, #23
34 [0608505 Screw, #8-32 x 1, Phil. Pan Head, #23
35 [1184050 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1, Hex, Full Thread, SS
36 [0631465 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex
37 [0608513 Screw, #6-20 x 1, Phil. Pan Head, #25
38 (1232090 Screw, Set, 10-24 x 3/8”, Stainless
39 (0633685 Screw, #6-20 x 5/8, Phil. Pan Head, #25
40 |1610047 Screw, #8-32 x 1-1/2, Phil. Pan Head, SS
41 (0624346 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2, Hex
42 |1600612 Screw, Spc’l, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4”
43 |1138429 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4”, Hex
44 1135300 Washer, 5/16”, Lock, Internal Tooth
45 (1602687 Washer, Sealing, Switch, APEM600H
46 (0621581 Washer, Reducing, 3/4”x 1/2”, Cond.
47 |1294880 Washer, Fender, 1-1/4” OD
48 |0608422 Washer, 1/4”, Flat
49 (0608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
50 10602623 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert
51 |0642678 Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert
52 [0602409 Nut, 5/16-24, Hex, Stainless Steel
53 |0608414 Nut, 1/4-20, Hex
54 10991562 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lock
55 (1208920 Nut, #8-32, Lock, Nylon Insert
56 1609588 Cable, Assy, Position, IMC
57 (1229340 Tubing, Corrugated Loom, .505” ID
KSS 0346296 Termifoil Assy, CE
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-41 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINg \

Tower Panels

PARTS

Panel Ass’y, Corner, VFD Junction, 1601281

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 11608481 Base, Twr Cont. Box, Jct., 9500CC 17 (0642348 Screw, #6-20x3/8”, PH, PN HD, #25

2 10990200 Plug, Caplug #9X 18 0992974 Plug, Hole, 1-1/8”, Nylon

3 |0608422 Washer, Flat, 1/4” 19 |0989863 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 7/8

4 /0340174 Plate, Starter Mount 20 |0409003 Mount, Booster Pump Pnl, Jct.

5 1135300 Washer, 5/16”, Lock, Int. Tooth 21 (0608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex

6 |0631465 Screw, 5/16-18x1-1/2", Hex

7 |0976316 [1610341 |Gnd. Bar Term, 6-#14, 6-#8

8 |0645531 Screw, #8-32x3/4”, PH, PN HD, #23

9 (1375550 Decal, Term. Torque, Gndbar

10 |1173574 Decal, PE, Ground Symbol

11 |1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE

12 (1605839 Decal, Prod. ID, 9500CC, VFD

13 1608384 Shield, Twr Cont Box, Gray, Hazrd

14 (0648220 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole

15 |1174291 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box

K16 0608562 Screw, #6-20x1/2”, PH, PN HD, #25 j

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-42 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENUINE \

PARTS

Panel Ass’y, Corner, Motor Junction 2x2, 1602706

J

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Original |Substitute
1 (1608384 Shield, Twr Cont Box, Gray, Hazrd | |Ref.| PartNo. | Part No. Description
2 (1608481 Base, Twr Cont. Box, Jct., 9500CC 18 (1603366 Decal, Schematic, 9500CC, Jct.
3 (0340174 Plate, Starter Mount 19 11286470 Decal, Ground Symbol
4 1237050 Rail, Din, 4.5 20 (1375550 Decal, Term. Torque, Gndbar
5 (1246200 Block, Term, End Stop, Screwless 21 |1173574 Decal, PE, Ground Symbol
6 11603060 Relay, Ovrld, LRD08, Config 22 (1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE
7 (0976316 [1610341 |Gnd. Bar Term, 6-#14, 6-#8 23 11603360 Decal, Prod. ID, 9500CC, 2x2
8 (0648220 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole 24 10990200 Plug, Caplug #9X
9 (1174291 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box 25 10989863 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 7/8
10 [0608562 Screw, #6-20x1/2”, PH, PN HD, #25| | 26 |0992974 Plug, Hole, 1-1/8", Nylon
11 0642348 Screw, #6-20x3/8”, PH, PN HD, #25| | 27 |0409003 Mount, Booster Pump Pnl, Jet.
12 [0608471 Screw, #8-32x3/8”, Ph, PN HD, #23
13 |0645531 Screw, #8-32x3/4”, PH, PN HD, #23
14 10631465 Screw, 5/16-18x1-1/2”, Hex
15 [1135300 Washer, 5/16”, Lock, In. Tooth
16 10608422 Washer, 1/4”, Flat
Kﬂ 0608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-43 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINg \

Tower Panels

PARTS

Panel Ass’y, Corner, Switch, 1603710

g
e
- | Original [Substitute
IRef.|. Part No. | Part No. Description
"PE0Y76316 (1610341  |Groundbar, Term, 6-#14, 6-#8
19 0989863 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 7/8”
20 (0991612 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”, Lock
21 (1028448 Nut, M10x1.5, Hex
22 11179415 Timer Ass’y, .5 sec, SPDT, 10A, CE
23 1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE
24 11096981 Microswitch, Adjustable
25 11100155 Relay, Plug-In, DPDT, 120V
26 (1100163 Socket, Relay, DPDT, 5A, 300V
27 (1128370 Connector, 3/4” w/o Nut, .7-.8”
Original |Substitute 28 11130665 Arm. Cam
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 29 [1130707 Washer, Roller Ass’y, CP
110346296 Termifoil Ass’y 30 (1130731 Screw, SHSS, 12mm x 25mm
2 |0608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 31 (1136316 Block, Spacer, Safe, Switch
3 10608422 Washer, 1/4”, Flat 32 (1136324 Pin, Expan, 3/16 x 1-1/8"
4 10608505 Screw, #8-32x1", PH, PN HD, #23 33 | 1136365 Cam, Bottom, Ctrl Panel, Switch
5 |0608539 Nut, #8-32, Hex 34 (1136373 Cam, Top, Ctrl Panel, Switch
6 |0648220 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole 35 [1136381 Plate, Mounting, Switch Box
7 10624288 Screw, #8-32x1-1/2", Slot, PN HD 36 | 1136415 Decal, Term Mark, Switch Box
8 (0645531 Screw, #8-32x3/4”, PH, PN HD 37 1136456 Bracket, Switch Panel
9 |0634055 Washer, 7/16”, Lock, Helical 38 (1423360 Screw, 5/16-18x1-3/4", Hex
10 0636621 Decal, Built Tested 39 (1608478 Base, Twr Ctrl Box, Corner Switch
11 11173574 Decal, PE, Ground Symbol 40 1190470 Decal, Term Torque, CE
12 10639862 Washer, #8, Flat 41 (0608562 Screw, #6-20x1/2", PH, PN HD, #25
13 |1179605 Decal, ETL 42 (1174291 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box, CE
14 11608384 Sh|e|d, Twr Ctrl BOX, Gray, 480 43 1375550 DecaL Term Torque‘ Gndbar
15 10642348 Screw, #6-20x3/8”, PH, PN HD, #25 44 (1608979 Shaft, Cam, Short
16 10646877 Screw, 1/4-20x5/8”, Hex 45 1603395 Bushing, 5/8" x 7/8”, SS
17 10976027 Block, Term, 12PT, CR151B26AF 46 11609233 Decal, Panel, Pivot, Corner
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-44 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

Tower Panels

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE

PARTS

Panel Ass’y, Corner, Buried Wire Guidance, 12V Power, 1605590

DETAIL A
SCALE3:4

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
19 (1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE
20 |1173574 Decal, PE, Ground Symbol
21 (1375550 Decal, Term Torque, Groundbar
22 (1608742 Decal, 9500CC, BWG TX, Term
23 |1605591 Decal, BWG Transmit, CE, Schem
Original |Substitute 24 (1173541 Decal, Electric Shock, ISO/CE
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 25 (1605592 Decal, Prod. ID, BWG Transmit, CE
1 /1601021 Shield, Twr, Cont, Box, Gray 26 [0648220 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole
2 1286530 Plate, Starter Mount, Corner Mod 27 (1174291 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box
3 /1601679 Base, Twr, Cont, Box, Gray, Switch 28 [0608562 Screw, #6-20x1/2", PH, PN HD
4 11601207 Transmitter, BWGS 29 (0642348 Screw, #6-20x3/8”, PH, PN HD
5 1600373 Power Supply, 12V, 4.5A, 60W 30 (0608471 Screw, #8-32x3/8”, PH, PN HD
6 /1608402 Rail, Din, 70mm 31 |0645531 Screw, #8-32x3/4”, PH, PN HD,
7 11238660 Block, Term, Clamp, 2 32 |0631465 Screw, 5/16-18x1-1/2", Hex
8 (1246160 Block, Term, Fuseholder, 2 33 (1135300 Washer, Lock, 5/16” In. Tooth
9 1246170 Block, Term, End Cap, 2 34 (1602687 Washer,Sealing, Switch, APEM600H
10 1246200 Block, Term, End Stop, Screwless 35 (1601412 Switch, Toggle, SPST, CE
11 (1246150 Block, Term, Fused, Plug-In, 2 36 [1602688 Boot, Switch, Toggle, APEM600H
12 {1291060 Fuse, 2A, 250V, 5x20mm, Slow 37 10602623 Nut, 5/16-18, Nylock
13 10976316 |1610341 |Groundbar, Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8 38 (0991562 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lock
14 11605605 Bracket, Transmit, 9500CC, BWG 39 (0990200 Plug, Caplug #9X
15 [1009422 Mount, Weld, Transmit Panel 40 10642355 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 1/4”
16 (1608741 Ferrite, Core, Ring, 28B1020-100 41 (0346296 Termifoil Ass’y, CE
17 10908244 Base, Wire Tie Support 42 11285960 Connector, 3/4” w/Nut, .37-5”
K18 0908160 Tie, Cable, 5-1/2" Long 43 (1128354 Connector, 1/2” w/o Nut, .37-.5 j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-45 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

Tower Panels

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE

PARTS

Panel Ass’y, Corner, Buried Wire Guidance, 12 VDC, 1608647

Original

Substitute

/

Part No. | Part No. Description
1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE
1173574 Decal, PE, Ground Symbol
1375550 Decal, Term Torque, Groundbar
1608743 Decal, 9500CC, BWG TX, 12VDC
1608669 Decal, BWG, TX 12V Batt, Schem
1173541 Decal, Electric Shock, ISO/CE
1608670 Decal, Prod. ID, BWG TX, 12V Batt
0648220 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole
1174291 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box
Original |Substitute 0608562 Screw, #6-20x1/2”, PH, PN HD
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 25 10642348 Screw, #6-20x3/8”, PH, PN HD
1 {1601021 Shield, Twr, Cont, Box, Gray 26 (0608471 Screw, #8-32x3/8”, PH, PN HD
2 11286530 Plate, Starter Mount, Corner Mod 27 |0645531 Screw, #8-32x3/4”, PH, PN HD,
3 (1601679 Base, Twr, Cont, Box, Gray, Switch 28 (0631465 Screw, 5/16-18x1-1/2”, Hex
4 11601207 Transmitter, BWGS 29 |1135300 Washer, Lock, 5/16” In. Tooth
5 [1608402 Rail, Din, 70mm 30 (1602687 Washer,Sealing,Switch, APEM600H
6 (1238660 Block, Term, Clamp, 2 31 {1601412 Switch, Toggle, SPST, CE
7 (1601928 Block, Term, Clamp, Fuse, Mini 32 [1602688 Boot, Switch, Toggle, APEM600H
8 (1601929 Block, Term, Clamp, Fuse,, End 33 (0602623 Nut, 5/16-18, Nylock
9 (1246200 Block, Term, End Stop, Screwless 34 0991562 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lock
10 [1601422 Fuse, Mini, Automotive, 5A, 32V 35 1285960 Connector, 3/4” w/Nut, .37-5"
11 |0976316 |1610341 |Groundbar, Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8 36 [1128354 Connector, 1/2” w/o Nut, .37-.5”
12 1605605 Bracket, Transmit, 9500CC, BWG 37 {0990200 Plug, Caplug #9X
13 (1009422 Mount, Weld, Transmit Panel 38 |0642355 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 1/4”
KM 0908244 Base, Wire Tie Support 39 0346296 Termifoil Ass’y, CE
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-46 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENUINE \

PARTS

Encoder Assembly, Drive, 1394900

\

NOTE: If used on AIMS Advance, Board 14-8581-0 is

needed..

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 106-0262-3 Nut, 5/16”-18, Lock, Nylon Insert
2 |06-0847-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8”,Ph. Pn. Hd,#23
3 |06-0856-2 Screw, #6-20 x 1/2”,Ph. Pn. Hd,#25
4 106-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5
5 |06-4208-2 (1608384 |Shield, Tower Box, Gray,480 Decal
6 |06-4234-8 Screw, #6-20 x 3/8”, Phillips Pan Head,#25
7
i 8
1 19) 9 |06-4342-9 (1601371 |Base, Tower Control Box, Gray
10 |06-4822-0 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole
11
12 |109-0824-4 Base, Wire Tie Support
13
0 14 111-3661-3 Collar, Shaft, 3/4”
o 15 |11-6389-8 Screw, M4-.7 x 6, Phillips Pan Head, Plated
16 |11-6398-9 Shaft/Gear, Plated
17 115-0344-0 Coupling, Plastic, Split, 10mm
18 |11-6587-7 Mount, Molded, Encoder Panel
19 |11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box
20 [(13-0330-0 Connector, 1/2 Str., Lig. Tight
21 (13-0331-0 Connector, 1/2 x 90°, Lig. Tight
22 |13-4103-0 Snaptrack, 4” x 2”
23 [13-4104-0 Cable Assy, RS485, Encoder, 15’
24 113-9376-0 Encoder, ABS, 8192, RLS
25 |13-9377-0 Board, Magnetic, Encoder Mounting
26 |15-0343-0 Bracket, Magnetic Encoder Mounting
27 [11-6586-9 |15-0859-0 |Coupling, Encoder, 3/8” 1.D. x 1-1/2”
28 |14-0147-0 |15-0859-0 |Bracket, Magnetic Encoder Mounting
29 |15-0859-0 Kit, Encoder Coupler Replacemt, Not Shown
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-47 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



BY LINDSAY

ZIMIMATIC

Tower Panels

GENIIINE

PARTS

~

Encoder Assembly, Parallel 1487470

B

efore May 201

J

Original |Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Original |Substitute

1 [06-0262-3 Nut, 5/167-18, Lock, Nylon Insert | |Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

2 [06-0847-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8”,Ph. Pn. Hd #23| | 16 |11-3661-3 Collar, Shaft, 3/4"

3 [06-0856-2 Screw, #6-20 x 1/2”,Ph. Pn. Hd #25| | 17 |11-6389-8 Screw, M4-.7 x 6, Ph. Pn Hd, Pitd.

4 [06-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2", Hex, Gr. 5| | 18 |11-6398-9 Shaft/Gear, Plated

5 [06-4208-2 1608384 |Shield, Tower Box, Gray,480 Decal| | 19 |15-0344-0 Coupling, Plastic, Slit, 10mm

6 106-4234-8 Screw, #6-20 x 3/8”, Ph Pn Hd #25| | 20 |11-6587-7 Mount, Molded, Encoder Panel

7 21 |11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box

8 22 |13-4103-0 Snaptrack, 4” x 2”

9 [06-4342-9]1601371 |Base, Tower Control Box, Gray 23 [13-9376-0 Encoder, ABS 8192, RLS
10 |06-4822-0 Latch, Pulldown, 3 Hole 24 [15-0343-0 Bracket, Mag. Encoder Mounting
11 109-0816-0 Tie, Cable, Plastic (not shown) 25 [14-8581-0 Board, PC, Encoder, Conversion
12 109-0824-4 Base, Wire Tie Support 26 |11-6586-9 | 15-0859-0 | Coupling, Encoder, 3/8” 1.D.x1-1/2”
13 [09-9050-7 Connector, 1/27, 0.25-0.38 27 |14-0147-0|15-0859-0 | Bracket, Mag. Encoder Mounting
14 |09-9156-2 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lock, Zn 8 15-0859-0 Kit, Encoder Coupler Replacemt,
15 Not Shown

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-48 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

Tower Panels

PARTS

Module and Mount, VISION, Lateral, GPS

REF. NO. | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QTy
1 1600488 [ MODULE,ASSY,CTL LINE TNCVR,GPS | 1
2 1600635 [ KIT, VISION, LATERAL, GPS, MOUNT | 1
3 1600489 | PANEL, LATERAL, POSITION SYSTEM | 1

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-49 Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower Panels




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENUINE \

PARTS

Cams
Original |Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 11609021 Arm, Cam, Tower Control Box
2 11609022 Cam, Long, ARAS. Any Tower
3 1609080 Cam, Guid. FG, Neutral Corridor
4 11609081 Cam, Safety, FG, Neutral Corridor
5 11609086 Cam, Stop Panel, T-Head
6 |1609087 Cam, Long, A/R-Safety, T-Head. GFD
7 (1609088 Cam Ass’y, ARAS, T-Head, GFD
8 11609089 Cam Ass’y, Safety/Guide, FG
9 [1609090 Cam Ass’y, ARAS, T-Head

10 [1609503 Cam Ass’y, Safety/Guide, FPLUS

\_

1608021 ARM, CAM, TOWER CONTROL BOX

1609080

CAM, GUID., F.G., NEUTRAL CORRIDOR

1609022

CAM, LONG, AUTO REV./STOP, ANY TWR.

1609503

L

CAM ASS'Y, SAFETY/GUIDE, FG, T-HEAD

1609086

1609081

1609087

CAM, LONG, A/R-SAFETY, T-HEAD, GFD

1609090
CAM ASS'Y, ARAS, T-HEAD

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-50

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

Tower Panels

PARTS

Timer Assembly, 11-7940-7

Original Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 [11-7937-3 Timer, SS, .2-10 Sec., N.C., CE
2 113-4238-0 Resistor, 33K, 1/4 Watt, 5%
3 |11-7940-7 Timer Assembly, 3.3 Sec., N.C., CE

Timer Assembly, 11-7941-5

RELAY =

p—— @ INPUT

Original Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description
1 [11-7938-1 Timer, SPDT, .2-10 Sec., 10A, CE
2 |13-4744-0 Resistor, 51K, 1/4 Watt, 5%
3 |11-7941-5 Timer Assembly, 5 Sec., SPDT, 10A, CE

Timer Assemblies

MINUTES

BRE9A601
120V 50/60HZ

N@IIN @l

11 3 3/ 199 22

alslalels,

11-4773-5

TIMER,INTERVAL,30 MINUTE RESET 13-3567-0 TIMER, RELAY,1-127M, STALL

Original Substitute
Ref.| Part No. Part No. Description

1111-4773-5 Timer, Interval, 30 Minute Reset
2 |13-3567-0 [1605892 Timer, Relay, 1-127M, Stall

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-51 Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower Panels




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GEN"""E

PARTS

Contactors

ITEM 2

Original |Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 109-0864-0 Contactor, 4 Pole, Reverse, Interlock

2 |09-0866-5 Contactor, 3 Pole, Tower Control

3 [11-8921-0 Contactor, 3 Pole, Reverse, MI, w/AUX (System End)

4 |14-8895-0 Kit, TB Contactor, Replacement

5 (1608449 Contactor, 3 Pole, Reverse, 20HP @ 480 VAC (Main Panel)
Relays

9-9182-8 SOCKET, 11 BLADE, SQ. DIN RAIL MNT. (B.P.)
9-9245-3 RELAY, 3PDT, ENCLOSED, 120 VAC

EH

11-0015-5

RELAY,PLUG-IN,DBL.POLE DT,120V

11-0016-3

SOCKET,RELAY,DPDT,7AMP,300V

14-8540-0
RELAY,24VAC,SPDT,PLUG-IN

10-0061-1 SOCKET, RELAY, PLUG-IN, 5 BLADE, 300 VAC
10-0060-3 RELAY, PLUG-IN, SING. PL/DBL. THROW

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 109-9182-8 Socket, 11 Blade, Sq, Din Rain Mt. 5 |10-0061-1 Socket, Relay, Plug-In, 300V
2 |109-9245-3 Relay, 3PDT, Enclosed, 120 VAC 6 [11-0015-5 Socket, Relay, DPDT, 120V
3 [09-6812-3 Kit, Relay, RBM w/Adaptor 7 |11-0016-3 Socket, Relay, DPDT, 7 AMP,300V
K 4 {10-0060-3 Relay, Plug-In, SPDT 8 |14-8540-0 Relay, 24VAC, SPDT, Plug-in
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-52 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

(
[Tower Panels

GEN"""E \

PARTS

Relay Assembly, RPM Replacement, 10-9380-6

Original Substitute
Ref Part No. Part No. Description
1 |10-0060-3 Relay, Plug-In, Sing., PL/DBL.THRO
2 |10-0061-1 Socket, Relay, Plug-In, 5 BL, 300 V
3 |11-1788-6 Rail DIN, 2”
4 |11-1797-7 Spring, Relay Retainer, SPDT

Terminal Blocks

R

9-7602-7
BLOCK,TERMINAL,12 PT. #CR151B26AF

9-7604-3

BLOCK,TERMINAL,4 PT. #CR151B46AF 12-4620-0

BLOCK, TERMINAL,ENDSTP,SCREWLS

11-0331-6

BLOCK, TERM., 20PNT #31F2442

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 ]09-7602-7 Block, Terminal, 12 Pt.
2 |09-7604-3 Block, Terminal, 4 Pt.
3 [11-0331-6 Block, Terminal, 20 Pt.
4 112-4620-0 Block, Terminal, Endstop, Screwless

Tower Panel Fuses

J

Original Substitute

Ref Part No. Part No. Description

1 09-8924-4 Fuse, 500V, 4 Amp, D.E.T.D.

2 |09-9064-8 Fuse, 500V, 5 Amp, D.E.T.D.

3 |09-9091-1 Fuse, 500V, 5.6 Amp, D.E.T.D.

4 109-9141-4 Fuse, 500V, 3.2 Amp, D.E.T.D.

5 109-9291-7 Fuse, 500V, 1.5 Amp, D.E.T.D.

6 [09-9292-5 Fuse, 500V, 2.25 Amp, D.E.T.D.

7 |11-7489-5 Fuse, 500V, 10 Amp, D.E.T.D.
K 8 [16-0003-5 Fuse, 500V, 15 Amp, D.E.T.D.

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-53 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

Tower Panels

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

Stainless Steel Tower Alignment Hardware Kit, 1609464

s s \\\\\y) 1
) -
I/////T‘§: \\ \/ - Va /><\
\ 7 -
gl N \ A e
| \ £ 47
LA \\ s ,>¢>
\ \ -
N\ \‘ ‘I e |
\\ \\ )‘6, P ;;/
NN ] ey
%\ o\‘~/’// /,/ /4%
Naegt
T |Ir/ s
7
%

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 11324900 Washer, Lock, 5/16”, SS, Helical
2 [1161629 Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect, SS
3 (1161611 Joint A, Ball, Swiv., 1/4-28 x 3/4”, SS
4 11212520 Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, SS
5 (1194160 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex, SS

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

L-54

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

Tower Panels

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE

PARTS

CE Tower Panels (International Panels)

Tower Control Panel, Std. 10 Wire, CE, 1173269

J

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
Original [Substitute 22 |1375550 Decal, Term Torque, Gnd Bar
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 23 |0640714 Decal, Term Mk, STD, N-L, 10 Wire
111601679 Base, Twr, Cont, Box, Gray, Switch 24 (1174333 Decal, NPLT, Twr, Ctrl, Std, CE
2 |0340174 Plate, Starter Mount 25 1174309 Decal, Comp. ID, Std, Twr Pnl, CE
3 |1608384 Shield, Twr, Cont, Box, Gray, Hazrd| | 26 |1173541 Decal, Electric Shock, ISO/CE
4 11173533 Shield, Microswitch, CE 27 (0648220 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole
5 |0976027 Block, Term, 12PT, CR151B26AF 28 (1174291 Sleeve, Captive, Twr Box
6 |0976316 (1610341 |Bar, Gnd Term, 6-#14, 6-#8 29 (0608562 Screw, #6-20x1/2”, PH, PN HD,#25
7 11207430 Contactor, Twr, 18A, NC, NO, CE 30 (0642348 Screw, #6-20x3/8”, PH, PN HD, #25
8 |0989236 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 3 Pole 31 (0608471 Screw, #8-32x3/8”, PH, PN HD #23
9 {0990648 Fuse, 5 Amp, 500V, DETD 32 |0645531 Screw, #8-32x3/4”, PH, PN HD, #23
10 [1173525 Cover, Fuseholder, CE 33 |0608505 Screw, #8-32x1”, PH, PN HD, #23
11 [1174440 Rail, Din 3” 34 (1152438 Screw, #6-20x1-1/4”, PH, PN HD
12 |0988667 Switch, Rotary Pwr, 6 PST, 10A 35 (1184050 Screw, 1/4-20x1”, Hex, FL HD, SS
13 [0990309 Switch, Micro, SPDT, 15A, 120V 36 (0631465 Screw, 5/16-18x1-1/2, Hex
14 11609056 Ass’y. Cam Arm, Twr Pnl, Step Dwn 37 |1135300 Washer, 5-1/6”, Lock, In. Tooth
15 11609076 Ass’y, Cam, Twr Pnl, T-Head 38 |0608422 Washer, 1/4”, Flat
16 [1128354 Connector, 1/2” w/o Nut, .37-.5" 39 (0608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
17 (1128362 Connector, 3/4”, w/o Nut, .6"-.7” 40 [0602623 Nut, 5/16-18, Nylock
18 11190470 Decal, Term Torque, CE 41 10642678 Nut, 1/4-20, Nylock
19 (0636621 Decal, Built Tested 42 (0991562 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lock
20 [1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE 43 (0991612 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”, Lock
K21 1173574 Decal, PE, Ground Symbol 44 10346296 Termifoil Ass’y, CE
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-55 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels




ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENUINE

PARTS

~

Tower Control Panel, Next-Last, 10 Wire, CE, 1207520

J

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
22 (1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE
23 (1173574 Decal, PE, Ground Symbol
24 |1375550 Decal, Term Torque, Gnd Bar
25 10640714 Decal, Term Mk, STD, N-L, 10 Wire
26 |1207860 Decal, NPLT, NTL Twr Pnl, CE
Original |Substitute 27 11207870 Decal, Comp. ID, NTL, Twr Pnl, CE
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 28 (1173541 Decal, Electric Shock, ISO/CE
1 {1601679 Base, Twr, Cont, Box, Gray, Switch | | 29 |1605929 Decal, Prod ID, NTL, 10Wire, CE
2 10340174 Plate, Starter Mount 30 |0648220 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole
3 11608384 Shield, Twr, Cont, Box, Gray, Hazrd| | 31 |1174291 Sleeve, Captive, Twr Box
4 11173533 Shield, Microswitch, CE 32 10608562 Screw, #6-20x1/2”, PH, PN HD,#25
5 10976027 Block, Term, 12PT, CR151B26AF 33 [0642348 Screw, #6-20x3/8”, PH, PN HD, #25
6 (0976316 |1610341 |Bar, Gnd Term, 6-#14, 6-#8 34 10608471 Screw, #8-32x3/8”, PH, PN HD,#23
7 (1207430 Contactor, Twr, 18A, NC, NO, CE 35 |0639096 Screw, #8-32x1-1/4, PH, PN HD
8 (1207390 Snubber, RC, 110-250V, Snapin 36 |0645531 Screw, #8-32x3/4”, PH, PN HD, #23
9 (0989236 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 3 Pole 37 10608505 Screw, #8-32x1”, PH, PN HD, #23
10 [0990648 Fuse, 5 Amp, 500V, DETD 38 [1152438 Screw, #6-20x1-1/4”, PH, PN HD
11 1173525 Cover, Fuseholder, CE 39 1184050 Screw, 1/4-20x1”, Hex, FL HD, SS
12 [1605892 Timer, Relay, .3 to 30 Min, Stall 40 10631465 Screw, 5/16-18x1-1/2, Hex
13 [1174440 Rail, Din 3” 41 (1135300 Washer, 5-1/6”, Lock, In. Tooth
14 [0988667 Switch, Rotary Pwr, 6 PST, 10A 42 (0639682 Washer, #8, Flat
15 10990309 Switch, Micro, SPDT, 15A, 120V 43 (0608422 Washer, 1/4”, Flat
16 [1609056 Ass’y. Cam Arm, Twr Pnl, Step Dwn| | 44 |0608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
17 [1609076 Ass'y, Cam, Twr Pnl, T-Head 45 (0602623 Nut, 5/16-18, Nylock
18 11128354 Connector, 1/2” w/o Nut, .37-.5" 46 |0642678 Nut, 1/4-20, Nylock
19 (1128362 Connector, 3/4”, w/o Nut, .67-.7" 47 10991562 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lock
20 (1190470 Decal, Term Torque, CE 48 10991612 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”, Lock
K21 0636621 Decal, Built Tested 49 10346296 Termifoil Ass’y, CE
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-56 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENUINE

PARTS

~

Tower Control Panel, Last, 10 Wire, CE, 1173285

J

Original |Substitute
Original |Substitute Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 22 (0636621 Decal, Built Tested

1 11601679 Base, Twr, Cont, Box, Gray, Switch || 23 [1375550 Decal, Term Torque, Gnd Bar

2 (0340174 Plate, Starter Mount 24 (1173574 Decal, PE, Ground Symbol

3 11608384 Shield, Twr, Cont, Box, Gray, Hazrd|| 25 {1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE

4 (0976027 Block, Term, 12PT, CR151B26AF 26 |1174358 Decal, NPLT, Last, Twr, Pnl, CE

5 10976316 |1610341 |Bar, Gnd Term, 6-#14, 6-#8 27 (1174325 Decal, Comp. ID, Last Twr, CE

6 |1207430 Contactor, Twr, 18A, NC, NO, CE 28 (1173541 Decal, Electric Shock, ISO/CE

7 (1207390 Snubber, RC, 110-250V, Snapin 29 (0648220 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole

8 11000611 Socket, Relay, Retainer, Din, SPDT|| 30 [1174291 Sleeve, Captive, Twr Box

9 1000603 Relay, Plug In, SPDT 31 |0608562 Screw, #6-20x1/2”, PH, PN HD #25
10 1117977 Spring, Retainer, relay, SPDT 32 [0642348 Screw, #6-20x3/8”, PH, PN HD, #25
11 [0989236 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 3 Pole 33 10608471 Screw, #8-32x3/8”, PH, PN HD,#23
12 10990648 Fuse, 5 Amp, 500V, DETD 34 [{0608505 Screw, #8-32x1”, PH, PN HD, #23
13 (1173525 Cover, Fuseholder, CE 35 |0645531 Screw, #8-32x3/4”, PH, PN HD, #23
14 (1174440 Rail, Din 3” 36 0631465 Screw, 5/16-18x1-1/2, Hex

15 10988667 Switch, Rotary Pwr, 6 PST, 10A 37 [1135300 Washer, 5-1/6", Lock, In. Tooth

16 10990200 Plug, Caplug, #9X 38 [0608422 Washer, 1/4”, Flat

17 (0992974 Plug, Hole, 1-1/8”, Nylon 39 |0608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex

18 (1128354 Connector, 1/2” w/o Nut, .37-.5" 40 (0602623 Nut, 5/16-18, Nylock

19 11128362 Connector, 3/4”, w/o Nut, .6"-.7" 41 10991562 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lock
20 (0640748 Decal, Term Marker, Last, 10 Wire |[ 42 (0991612 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”, Lock

K21 1190470 Decal, Term Torque, CE 43 |0346296 Termifoil Ass’y, CE
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-57 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENUINg \

PARTS

\_

Low Temperature Panel Assembly, CE, 1182401

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 ]03-4017-4 Plate, Starter Mount 23 [09-7604-3 Block, Term., 4 Pt., #CR151B46AF
2 03-4027-3 Cable, Elect., 4# 14 x 7" 24 [09-7608-4 Term.,Wire,B,#16-14,Spade 8,Ins.
3 |03-4629-6 Termifoil Assembly 25 [09-7631-6 [1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8
4 |06-0262-3 Nut, 5/16-18, Lock, Nylon Insert 26 109-8928-5 Wire, Electric, 16 TEW, Red
5 |06-0799-4 Screw, 1/4-20 x 2, SI. Rnd. Head 27 109-8929-3 Wire, Electric, 16 TEW, White
6 |06-0840-6 Bolt, 1/4-20 x 2-1/2”, J 28 109-9020-0 Plug, Caplug, #9X
7 106-0841-4 Nut, 1/4-20, Hex 29 [09-9033-3 Clamp, Tube, 3/8”, Insulated
8 106-0842-2 Washer, Flat, 1/4” 30 |09-9034-1 Switch, Low Temperature
9 |06-0847-1 Screw,#8-32 x 3/8”,Ph Pn Hd,#23 31 |09-9156-2 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lock, Zn
10 |06-0850-5 Screw, #8-32 x 1", Ph. Pn. Hd, #23| [32710-0942-2 Mount, Weld, Transmitter Panel
11 |06-0856-2 Screw, #6-20 x 1/2”,Ph. Pn. Hd,#25 33 |10-9483-8 Bushing, Universal, 1-1/8
12 |06-2158-1 Washer, Reduc.,3/4 x 1/2”, Conduit 34 |10-9484-6 Decal, Terminal Marker, LT
13 |06-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2", Hex, Gr. 5| |35 [11-2835-4 Connector,1/2” w/o Nut,.37-.50 Dia
14 |06-3898-1 Grommet,Rubber,5/8”ID x1-1/8 OD 36 [11-7354-1 Decal, Electric Shock, ISO/CE
15 |06-4208-2|1608384 |Shield, Tower Box, Gray,480 Decal 37 |11-7357-4 Decal, Protective Earth (GRD)
16 |06-4234-8 Screw, #6-20 x 3/8”, Ph.Pn.Hd. #25 38 [11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box
17 39 |11-8241-9 Instructions, Low-Temp. Shutdown
18 40 [11-9047-0 Decal, Terminal Torque, GE
19 |06-4342-9 1601143 |Base, Tower Control Box, Gray 41 [13-7555-0 Decal,Terminal Torque,Groundbar
20 |06-4553-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”,Ph.Pn.Hd.,#23 42 111-7397-0 Terminal, Tubular, 14 AWG
21 |06-4822-0 Latch, Pull Down, 3 Hole 43 [11-3530-0 Washer, Lock, 5/16”, Int. Tooth
22 |09-0839-2 Connector, 1/2” w/Nut, .37-.50 Dia. 44 11601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, “PE”
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-58 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

-

Auto Rev/Stop Control Panel, Any Tower, CE, 1182946

L-59 Current Repair Parts Manual

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENUINE

PARTS

~

\_

Auto Rev/Stop Control Panel, Any Tower, CE, 1182946, continued

J

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 103-2822-9 Mount Weld., Twr. Box, Sq. Mount| | 32 [09-9161-2 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”, Lock
2 |103-4017-4 Plate, Starter Mount 33
3 |03-4629-6 Termifoil Assembly, CE 34
4 11609124 Decal, Term, Left Hand, ARAS 35 [09-9297-4 Plug, Hole, 1-1/8” Nylon
5 10636621 Decal, Built Tested 36 [09-9341-0 Suppressor, RC, 200 VDC, Mod. 2
6 11609021 Arm, Cam, Tower Control Box 37 |10-0054-6 Decal, Nameplate, Auto-Rev/Stop
7 |06-0812-5 Washer, Lock, 5/16” 38 |10-0055-3 Decal, Term. Marker, Auto Rev/Stp
8 |06-0822-4 Nut, 5/16”-18, Hex 39
9 |06-0842-2 Washer, Flat, 1/4” 40 11609090 Cam, Long, Auto Rev/Stop
10 [06-0847-1 Screw,#8-32 x 3/8”,Ph Pn Hd #23 41 |10-0060-3 Relay, Plug-In, SPDT
11 |06-0850-5 Screw, #8-32 x 1”, Ph. Pn. Hd, #23| | 42 |10-0061-1 Socket, Relay, Plug-In, 300V
12 10639682 Washer, #8, Flat 43 |11-1797-7 Spring, Relay Retainer, SPDT
13 |06-0856-2 Screw, #6-20 x 1/2”,Ph.Pn Hd,#25 | | 44 |11-2836-2 Connector, 3/4” w/o Nut, .6-.7” Dia.
14 45 |111-3530-0 Washer, Lock, 5/16”, Internal Tooth
15 |06-2200-1 Nut, 6-32, Hex 46 |11-7354-1 Decal, Electric Shock, ISO/CE
16 |06-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5| | 47 |11-7357-4 Decal, Protective Earth (GRD)
17 |06-3758-7 Screw, #6-32 x 27, Sl. Pn. Hd. 48
18 |06-3910-4 [1607512 |Swivel, Set Screw, 1/4”, 5/16” Rod | | 49
19 |06-4208-2 (1608384 |Shield, Tower Box, Gray,480 Decal| | 50 [11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box
20 |06-4234-8 Screw, #6-20 x 3/8”,Ph.Pn.Hd. ,#25| | 51 [11-7787-2 Rail, Din, 4”
21 52 |11-7940-7 Timer Assembly, 3.3 Sec. N.C.CE
22 53 |11-8211-2 Decal, Comp. ID, Auto-Rev/Stp,CE
23 |0602409 Nut, 5/16-24, Hex, SS 54 111-8296-4 Shield, Micro-Switch, Dual, CE
24 |06-4267-8 |0602409 |Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon Insert 55 [11-9047-0 Decal, Terminal Torque, GE
25 |06-4553-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”,Ph.Pn.Hd. #23| | 56 |12-4620-0 Block, Terminal,Endstp, Screwless
26 |06-4822-0 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole 57 |13-7555-0 Decal, Terminal Torque,Groundbar
27 |09-7602-7 Block, Term.,12 Pt #CR151B26AF | | 58 [1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, “PE”
28 59 |09-9183-6 Connector, 3/4” w/Nut (Not shown)
29 |09-7631-6 1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8
30 |09-8986-3 Plug, Hole,Nylon, 7/8, Heyco
31 [09-9030-9 Switch, Micro,SPDT,15A,120V
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-60 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

Tower Panels

PARTS

Booster Pump Control Panel, CE, 1179449

Fuse Size GPM L/M
10 130 492
15 200 757
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute

Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 103-4017-4 Plate, Starter Mount 28

2 |06-0822-4 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 29 (09-9297-4 Plug, Hole, 1-1/8” Nylon

3 |06-0842-2 Washer, Flat, 1/4” 30

4 106-0847-1 Screw,#8-32 x 3/8”,Ph Pn Hd,#23 31

5 |06-0850-5 Screw, #8-32 x 1”7, Ph. Pn. Hd, #23 32 [11-3530-0 Washer, Lock, 5/16”, Int. Tooth

6 |06-0853-9 Nut, #8-32, Hex 33 [11-3570-6 [1608373 |Switch, Pressure, 2-50, PSI, SPDT

7 |06-0856-2 Screw, #6-20 x 1/2”,Ph. Pn. Hd,#25 34 |11-6044-9 Rail, Din, 5.875”

8 |06-2158-1 Washer, Reducing, 3/4” x 1/2” Cond 35 [11-7352-5 Cover, Fuseholder, CE

9 |06-3146-5 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex, Gr. 5 36 [11-7354-1 Decal, Electric Shock, ISO/CE
10 10639682 Washer, #8, Flat 37 |11-7357-4 Decal, Protective Earth (GRD)
11 |06-3711-6 Decal, Term. Mkr, Boost.Pump Pnl 38
12 |06-3909-6 Screw,#8-32 x 1-1/4”,Ph Pn.Hd,#23 39
13 |06-4208-2 1608384 |Shield, Tower Box, Gray,480 Decal 40 |11-8921-0 Contactor, 3P, Rev. Intlock, w/Aux.
14 |06-4234-8 Screw, #6-20 x 3/8”, Ph.Pn.Hd. #25 41 |11-7429-1 Sleeve, Captive, Tower Box
15 |06-4553-1 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4”,Ph.Pn.Hd. #23 42 11610339 Timer Assy, .5 Sec. SPDT, 10A, CE
16 |06-4822-0 Latch, Pull Down, 3 Hole 43 [11-7942-3 Relay, 3 PDT, Enclosed, 120V, CE
17 44 [11-7943-1 Socket,11 Blade, Sq. Din Rail Mt.CE
18 |09-9156-2 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lock 45 |111-8080-1 Cover, Terminal, Pressure Switch
19 |09-7602-7 Block, Term, 12Pt, #CR151B26AF 46 |11-8280-7|1601679 |Base, Booster, Pump Box, CE
20 [09-7608-4 Term., Wire, B, #16-14,Spade 8,Ins 47 (1610359 Decal, Nameplate, B.P. Panel, CE
21 |09-7631-6 [1610341 |Bar, Ground Terminal, 6-#14, 6-#8 48 |11-9047-0 Decal, Terminal Torque, GE
22 |09-8866-7 Switch, Rotary Pwr,6 PST,10 AMP 49
23 |09-8923-6 Fuse Holder/600V, 30A, 3 Pole 50
24 109-8969-9 | 16-0003-5 | Fuse, 6 AMP, 500 Volt, D.E.T.D. 51 |13-4355-0 Screw, #8-32, 1/4”, Ph. Pn. Hd. #23
25 |09-8986-3 Plug, Hole, Nylon, 7/8”, Heyco 52 |13-7555-0 Decal, Terminal Torque,Groundbar
26 {09-9020-0 Plug, Caplug, #9X 53 (1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, “PE”
27 54 |11-7467-1 Rail, Din, End Stop

K 55 [16-0003-5 Fuse, 10A, 500V, D.E.T.D.
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-61 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINg \

Tower Panels

PARTS

Tower Control Panel, Standard, Advance Alignment, CE, 1494110

Original |Substitute
Part No. | Part No. Description
0636621 Decal, Built Tested
1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE
1173574 Decal, PE, Ground Symbol
1375550 Decal, Term Torque, Gndbar
0640714 Decal, Term Mk, STD4N-L, 10 Wire
1174333 Decal, NPLT, Std Twr, CE
Original |Substitute 25 (1174309 Decal, Comp. ID, Std Twr, CE
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 26 (1173541 Decal, Electric Shock, ISO/CE
1 (1601679 Base, Twr Cont Box, Gray, Switch 27 10648220 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole
2 |0340174 Plate, Starter Mount 28 1174291 Sleeve, Captive, Twr Box
3 |1608384 Shield, Twr Cont Box, Gray, Hazrd 29 [0608562 Screw, #6-20x1/2”, PH, PN HD,#25
4 1173533 Shield, Microswitch, CE 30 |0642348 Screw, #6-20x3/8”, PH, PN HD, #25
5 |0976027 Block, Term,12PT,CR151B26AF 31 |0608471 Screw, #8-32x3/8”, PH, PN HD,#23
6 |0976316 |1610341 |Bar, Gnd Term, 6-#14, 6-#8 32 0645531 Screw, #8-32x3/4”, PH, PN HD, #23
7 11207430 Contactor, Twr, 18A, NC, NO, CE 33 0608505 Screw, #8-32x1”, PH, PN HD, #23
8 0989236 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 3 Pole 34 (1152438 Screw, #6-20x1-1/4”, PH, PN HD
9 10990648 Fuse, 5A, 500V, DETD 35 [1184050 Screw, 1/4-20x1”, Hex, FL HD, SS
10 [1173525 Cover, Fuseholder, CE 36 [0631465 Screw, 5/16-18x1-1/2, Hex
11 11174440 Rail, Din 3” 37 (1135300 Washer, 5-1/6”, Lock, In. Tooth
12 {0988667 Switch, Rotary Pwr, 6 PST, 10A 38 0608422 Washer, 1/4”, Flat
13 [0990309 Switch, Micro, SPDT, 15A, 120V 39 (0608224 Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
14 11609056 Ass’y. Cam Arm, Twr Pnl, Step Dwn 40 10602623 Nut, 5/16-18, Nylock
15 [1609076 Ass’y, Cam, Twr Pnl, T-Head 41 |0642678 Nut, 1/4-20, Nylock
16 1128354 Connector, 1/2” w/o Nut, .37-.5" 42 10991562 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lock
17 11128362 Connector, 3/4”, w/o Nut, .6"-.7" 43 (0991612 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”, Lock
K 18 (1190470 Decal, Term Block, Torque, CE 44 (0346296 Termifoil Ass’y, CE j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-62 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

Tower Panels

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE

PARTS

Tower Control Panel, Next-to-Last, Advance Alignment, CE, 1494120

Original

Substitute

Part No. | Part No. Description
0636621 Decal, Built Tested
1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, PE
1173574 Decal, PE, Ground Symbol
1375550 Decal, Term Torque, Gndbar
0640714 Decal, Term Mk, STD4N-L, 10 Wire
1207860 Decal, NPLT, NLT, Twr Pnl, CE
1207870 Decal, Comp. ID, NTL Twr, CE
Original |Substitute 1173541 Decal, Electric Shock, ISO/CE
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description 29 [1605981 Decal, Prod. ID, NTL, Adv Align, CE
1 11601679 Base, Twr Cont Box, Gray, Switch 30 10648220 Latch, Pull-Down, 3 Hole
2 |0340174 Plate, Starter Mount 31 [1174291 Sleeve, Captive, Twr Box
3 1608384 Shield, Twr Cont Box, Gray, Hazrd 32 10608562 Screw, #6-20x1/2”, PH, PN HD,#25
4 |1173533 Shield, Microswitch, CE 33 0642348 Screw, #6-20x3/8”, PH, PN HD, #25
5 |0976027 Block, Term,12PT,CR151B26AF 34 (0608471 Screw, #8-32x3/8", PH, PN HD #23
6 |0976316 |1610341 |Bar, Gnd Term, 6-#14, 6-#8 35 10639096 Screw, #38-32x1-1/4”, PH, PN HD
7_|1207430 Contactor, Twr, 18A, NC, NO, CE 36 |0645531 Screw, #8-32x3/4", PH, PN HD, #23
8 11207390 Snubber, RC, 110-250V, Snapin 37 [0608505 Screw, #8-32x1", PH, PN HD, #23
9 10989236 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 3 Pole 38 11152438 Screw, #6-20x1-1/4”, PH, PN HD
10 |0990648 Fuse, 5A, 500V, DETD 39 [1184050 Screw, 1/4-20x1", Hex, FL HD, SS
11 1173525 Cover, Fuseholder, CE 40 [0631465 Screw, 5/16-18x1-1/2, Hex
12 11605892 Timer, Relay, .3 to 30 min, Stall 241 11135300 Washer, 5-1/6”, Lock, In. Tooth
13 |1174440 Rail, Din 3" 42 0639682 Washer, #8, Flat
14 10988667 Switch, Rotary Pwr, 6 PST, 10A 43 10608422 Washer. 1/4”. Flat
15 10990309 SWitCh, MiCFO, SPDT, 15A, 120V 44 (0608224 Nut, 5/1,6-18,,H6X
16 [1609056 Ass’y. Cam Arm, Twr Pnl, Step Dwn 45 10602623 Nut, 5/16-18, Nylock
17 11609076 Ass’y, Cam, Twr Pnl, T-Head 46 10642678 Nut, 1/4-20, Nylock
18 11128354 Connector, 1/2” w/o Nut, .37-.5" 47 10991562 Nut, Conduit, 1/2”, Lock
19 (1128362 Connector, 3/4”, w/o Nut, .67-.7” 48 10991612 Nut, Conduit, 3/4”, Lock
KZO 1190470 Decal, Term Block, Torque, CE 49 10346296 Termifoil Ass’y, CE j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) L-63 Current Repair Parts Manual

Tower Panels



ZIMIMATIC

BY LINDSAY

Tower Panels

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Safety Decals, Tower Panel

Original Substitute
Ref Part No. Part No. Description
1 |06-3926-0 Decal, “Danger”, Tower Panel
2 11-7357-4 Decal, P.E., Ground Symbol
3 [11-9047-0 Decal, Terminal Torque, GE
4 [11-7960-5 Decal, ETL
5 |1601326 Decal, Green/Yellow, “PE”

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

L-64

Current Repair Parts Manual
Tower Panels



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY
4 )
Table of Contents
2-Wheel Swivel, Diesel, Cart Assembly, 0132399 ..........cccceeviiiiiiiiiiinen, M-5
HoSE Fed Laterals ... M-5
2-Wheel Swivel, Electric, Cart Assembly, 0136069 ...............ccoceeviiiinnnnnn. M-6
Genset Frame 1172212 for all Diesel Power Carts............cccocveveeeeiiiennne.. M-7
Fuel Line Assembly for All Diesel Powered Carts ...........cccccoveeeviiieiecenen. M-7
Cord-Pull Ass’y, 2-Wheel SWIVel ... M-8
Riser with Nelson 800 Valve, 0132431 ..o M-9
Riser with Manual Valve, 0132423 ... e M-10
SWIVEl MoUNt 0133637 ... M-11
2 Wheel, 4 Inlet, Diesel Cart Ass’y, 0133769.........cccceviiiiiiiiiiieee e M-12
2 Wheel, 4 Inlet, Electric Cart Ass’y, 0136077 ........c..ccooveevieeiiiieiieeeie M-13
4 Wheel, Diesel, Cart Ass’y, 0129510.......cccoiiiiiiiiii e M-14
4 Wheel, Electric, Cart Ass’y, 0131532........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiec e M-15
Riser Ass’y, 4 Wheel Cart...........ocooiiiii e M-16
All Hose Fed Cart Power UNits .........ccccoovvviiiiicee e M-17
2-Wheel Hose Pull Main Panel Mount ................ccoooooi e M-18
4-Wheel Hose Pull Main Panel Mount ... M-19
Hose Pull Auto-Stop ASSEMDIY ........ooiiiiiiii e M-20
Hose Fed Intake, HOSe CoNNECHIONS........uuueeeeeee e M-21
2-Wheel Hose Fed, Swivel, 4” & 6” Inlet, 0123983.........ccccoeeiviiieiiinees M-21
2-Wheel Hose Fed, 4 Inlet, Hose ConnectionS.......ccccccccvvveeiiiinn, M-22
47 Manifold, 0117515, ... e M-22
6" Manifold, OT17523...... e M-22
4-Wheel Hose Fed, Hose Connections...........ooooooooooeeieiieeei M-23
e o1 1Y 0 B Bt I 407 RS M-23
B7 INlet, 0129528 ...... e M-23
87 INlEt, 0129536 ..... .o M-23
HOSE ASSEMDIIES ..., M-24
4-1/2” Rubber Hose with couplers, for 4” Inlets, 0115865....................... M-24
4-3/4” Hard Hose 0116871, and Couplers for 4” Inlets, 0116889............ M-24
5.9” Hard Hose 017010, and Couplers for 6” Inlets, 0117333 ............... M-24
8” Hard Hose 0129502, and Couplers for 8” Inlets, 0129494 ................. M-24
6” Soft Hose Manifold, 0138073 ......oooovvieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, M-25
Buried Wire Guidance, Guidance Panel Mount, Hose Fed Cart or
GUIAANECE TOWET ... e, M-26
Buried Wire Guidance, Antenna Panel Mount, Hose &
Ditch Fed SYStEemMS ....c..oiiieiice e M-27
Above Ground Wire Guidance, Mounting, Hose Fed............ccccoevinnn M-28
Above Ground Wire Guidance, Cable Assembly, Hose and
Ditch Fed SYSEmMS ......oooiiiie e M-29
\ 2-Wheel Cart Furrow Guidance, Hose Fed, 0133991 ... M-30 j
PN 1435380 Rev M ECN 34101 M-1 Current Repair Parts Manual

Table of Contents



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

4 )

Table of Contents

4-Wheel Cart Furrow Guidance, Hose Fed, 0134106..............ccccovvvvvvnn... M-31
Joint Assemblies, Hose Fed Carts ... M-32
Center and Off Center Carts, 6-5/8”, 0119123, M-32
Center and Off Center Carts, Reduction, 6-5/8” to 5-9/16”, 0121467 ..... M-33
End Fed Carts, 6-5/8”, 2-Wheel Hose Fed, 0132407 ..., M-34
End Fed Carts, 8’ and 8-5/8", 4-Wheel Hose Fed, 0129478.................... M-35
End Fed Carts, 6-5/8”, 4-Wheel Hose Fed, 0129486............ccccocnnnnnn. M-36
Drive Assemblies, Hose Fed Carts........ ... M-37
2-Wheel Swivel, 0136069, 0132399, 0132464 ..........oooveveeeeeeceeeeecieeen M-37
2-Wheel, 4 Inlet, 0136077, 0133769, 0134569.......cccccoeviviiiiiiieeiiiiee M-38
4-Wheel, 0131532, 0129510 ... .eeeiiieieeeeeeeee e M-39
HOSE Fed OPLiONS ....oooiii e M-40
Pivoting Platform............ooooiiiie e M-40
Free-Wheel HUb, 0837314 ... e M-41
Ditch Fed Laterals ..o, M-42
Transverse Lateral Cart, Frame. ... M-42
Transverse Lateral Cart, Fuel TanK.........ooooveeoeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee M-43
Transverse Lateral Cart, Drive Unit...........oooooreeeeeeeeeee M-44
Transverse Lateral Cart, Standard Cart TOWer.......cccccoovvviicciii M-45
Transverse Lateral Cart, High-Clearance Cart Tower.............ccccocoeeeeen. M-46
Riser Assembly, 10”, Ditch Fed ..., M-47
Riser Assembly, 8-5/8”, Ditch Fed ... M-48
Riser Assembly, 6-5/8” to 8-5/8”, Transition, Ditch Fed........................... M-49
Riser Assembly, 5-9/16” to 8-5/8”, Transition, Ditch Fed.......................... M-50
High Clearance Riser Extension, 0184270 (10”) & 0184260 (8-5/8"),

] (o] o T oL =To R M-51
Transverse Cart, Ditch Fed Power UnitS .........ooovvvvveei M-52
In-Line Cart, Ditch Fed Power Units...........oooooiii M-52
Pump Isolators, Transverse Ditch Fed Cart Only ...........ccccooiiiiiiiinnnan, M-53
Engine Mounting, Transverse Ditch Fed Cart Only..........cccccoooeiiiiinee M-54
Main Mounting, Transverse Ditch Fed Cart Only.............c..cccooeiiiiiiinnen, M-55
Barricade Assembly, All Laterals ..........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiie M-56
In-Line Ditch Fed Cart 0118828, Frame ........oooovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, M-57
In-Line Ditch Fed Cart 0118828, TOWEr .........cooviieiiieeee M-58
In-Line Ditch Fed Cart 0118828, Fuel TankK ..........oovvveeeeeeeeeeiiiiiieiie, M-59
In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, RISEr..........ooo e M-60
In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Main Panel Mount ..., M-61
In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Electrical Primer ..o M-62
In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Hand Primer.........ooovveoeieeee, M-63
Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Intake, Reducers..........ccccccovv M-64

\ Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Intake, Shackle Support...........cccoooeeviiii. M-65 j
PN 1435380 Rev M ECN 34101 M-2 Current Repair Parts Manual

Table of Contents



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

4 )

Table of Contents

Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Intake, Priming Pump ...........ccccoooviiii. M-66
Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Active Screen, 14” Intake, 0182450 ............ M-67
Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Dual Active Screen, 12” Intake, 0182440 ... M-72
Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Single Active Screen, 12” Intake, 0182430 M-72
Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, All Intakes, Booster Pump Assembly .......... M-79
Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Dual Fixed Screen, 12” Intake, 0182420 .... M-80
Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Single Fixed Screen, 12” Intake, 0182410 . M-80

In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Intake DerricK............ooooiooo M-82
In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Intake Pipe .........cccooiiiiiiiiicceece e M-83
In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Suction Screen, Concrete, 0121087 ................... M-84
In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Suction Screen, Concrete Weir, 0121194 .......... M-85
In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Suction Screen, Earthen Ditch, 0121210 ........... M-86
In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Rotary Screen, Concrete, 0121186..................... M-87
In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Rotary Screen, Concrete, Weir, 0121202 .......... M-88
In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Rotary Screen, Earthen Ditch, 0121228............. M-89
In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Rotary Screen Ass’y, 0357798 & 0359034 ........ M-90
In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Weir Ass’y, 0353334 ...........ccoceeiiiiiiie e, M-92
Ditch Fed Cart, System Guidance ..............ccccooiiiiiiiiiii M-93
Buried Wire Guidance Antenna, Transverse Cart Mounted ..................... M-93
Buried Wire Guidance Junction Box, Cart Mounted...............cccccvvvuvnnnnnnn. M-94
Buried Wire Guidance Panel, Cart Mounted ...........cccooooiieeeeciins M-95
Above Ground Guidance Panel, Transverse Cart Mounted..................... M-96
Above Ground Guidance Panel, In-Line Cart Mounted ................cccoooo.... M-97
Intake Spans, All Lateral Systems.........ccooooiiiiiiiiiiie e M-98
Truss Rod, Intake Span, 1602129 ..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiee e M-98
INtake SPan PiPeS........oo o M-98
Intake Span, Pivot End JOINtS ........cccoooiiiiiiiiiccccee M-99
Ditch Fed Intake Stabilizer ..o, M-99
Ditch Fed Intake Stabilizer, CONt..... ... M-100
TWISt Safely ..o M-101
Lateral TOWEr JOINtS ..., M-102
Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 10” with Shutoff, 0182720 ................... M-102
Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 10” without Shutoff, 0182730.............. M-103
Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 10” to 8-5/8” Tee with Shutoff,
OT8420 . e e M-104
Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 10” to 8-5/8” Tee without Shutoff,
OT84220 ... e M-105
Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 8-5/8”" with Shutoff, 0181810 .............. M-106
Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 8-5/8” without Shutoff, 0181800......... M-107
Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 8” with Shutoff & 8-5/8” to 8”

\ Reduction, 0119602 ........ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e M-108 j

PN 1435380 Rev M ECN 34101 M-3 Current Repair Parts Manual

Table of Contents



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Table of Contents
Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 8” without Shutoff & 8-5/8” to 8”

Reduction, 0120840 ... ... M-109
Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 6-5/8” with Shutoff, 0119974 .............. M-110
Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 6-5/8” without Shutoff, 0120857 ......... M-111
Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, Reduction, 8-5/8” & 8” to 6-5/8”

With ShUtOff, 0121426 .........oeeeeeeeeeeeeee e M-112
Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, Reduction, 8-5/8” & 8” to 6-5/8”

without Shutoff, 0121418 .. ... M-113
Cart Joint, End Fed, 10, Ditch Fed Only, 0182710 ........c..cccovvieiieein. M-114
Cart Joint, End Fed, 8-5/8” & 8”, Ditch Fed Only, 0120832.................... M-115
Cart Joint, End Fed, 6-5/8”, Ditch Fed Only, 0120824 ...............c........... M-116
Tower Joint, Standard 107, 0155050 ... M-117
Tower Joint, Standard 8-5/8", 0180660 ............ooovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeiie, M-118
Tower Joint, Standard 8”, 0118943 ... M-119
Tower Joint, Standard 6-5/8", 0118950 ........coovvvveeieee M-120
Tower Joint, Standard 5-9/16”, 0118968 ... M-121
Tower Joint, Reduction, 10” to 8-5/8", 0182700 .......coovvvvveviiiiiiiiiiiiii, M-122
Tower Joint, Transition, 10” to 8-5/8”, 0182760................ceevecvvveeeeeeeenn, M-123
Tower Joint, Reduction, 10” to 8”, 0155060 ..........covvvveeeeieiiiii, M-124
Tower Joint, Transition, 10" to 8”, 0183260...........cooooviiiiiii M-125
Tower Joint, Reduction, 8-5/8" to 8”, 0180740........ccccccccceiieiiiiiiiiii M-126
Tower Joint, Reduction, 8-5/8” to 6-5/8”, 0180670 ..............ccccvverreeeeenne. M-127
Tower Joint, Transition, 8-5/8” to 6-5/8”", 0180680 ...........ccccccvvvvvvviiinni.. M-128
Tower Joint, Reduction, 8” to 6-5/8", 0118927 .........ccceevvveeeiiiiiiieeeee, M-129
Tower Joint, Transition, 8" to 6-5/8", 0118976 ... M-130
Tower Joint, Reduction, 6-5/8” to 5-9/16”, 0118935............ccccvveeeeieennn. M-131
Tower Joint, Transition, 6-5/8”" to 5-9/16”, 0118984 .............ccccccccvviiiii. M-132
Tower Control, Standard, 0113563 ... M-133
Tower Control, Next-to-Last, 0113589 ..o, M-134
Tower Control, Next-to-Last, CE, 0154460 ... M-135
Wire Alignment Cables. ..o, M-136
Lateral TOWELS ......oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e M-137
WINCh ASSEMDIIES ... M-138
Winch Assembly, Electric, End Fed, 0183230 ..........ccooviiiiiiiiii M-138
Winch Assembly, Manual, End Fed, 0183220 .........ccccccooiiiiiiiiecin. M-139
Winch Assembly, Manual, Center / Off Center Cart............cccoooiiee M-140
Winch Assembly, Electric, Center / Off Center Cart...........cccccovveenee. M-141

N J
PN 1435380 Rev M ECN 34101 M-4 Current Repair Parts Manual

Table of Contents



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENU.NG \

PARTS

Hose Fed Laterals

2-Wheel Swivel, Diesel, Cart Assembly, 0132399

J

Original
Original Ref. | Part No. Description
Ref. | Part No. Description 15 |0624163 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
110367417 |Tower Leg Angle 16 |0608042 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex
2 10323444 |Tie, Tower Angle, 1st 17 |0624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
3 |1610288 |Tie, Tower Angle, Stabilizer 18 (1123504 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 17, Hex
4 (1123546 |Tie, Tower Angle, Last 19 (1027705 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock
5 10633271 |Fuel Tank, 15 gal, Hose Pull 20 [0608091 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Hex
6 |1610287 |Support Angle, Fuel Tank 21 (0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
7 11123504 | Support Angle, Fuel Tank 22 (0608208 |Washer, 1/2”, Rubber Seal
8 11123637 |Drip Pan, Diesel Hose Pull 23 [0608240 ([Nut, 1/2-13, Hex
9 11123322 |Lower Elbow, Riser, 6-5/8” 24 0619403 |[Screw, 1/2-13 x 17, Hex
10 11124932 |Angle, Genset Mount 25 [1172212 |Genset Frame (not shown)
11 [1123298 |Bracket, Coupler 26 |0602508 |Washer, 3/8”, Flat, (not shown)
12 {1123389 |Retaining Ring, Swivel
13 [1123462 |Mount, Genset Frame
14 |0608398 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-5 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEI\IUING \

PARTS

2-Wheel Swivel, Electric, Cart Assembly, 0136069

J

Original
Original Ref. | Part No. Description
Ref. | Part No. Description 11 |0624163 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
1 |0367417 |Tower Leg Angle 12 |0608042 |[Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex
2 |0323444 |Tie, Tower Angle, 1st 13 (0624189 [Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
3 (1610288 |Tie, Tower Angle, Stabilizer 14 |1124932 |Angle, Genset Mount
4 11129071 |Frame, Auxiliary Weight 15 |0608091 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”, Hex
5 (1123546 |Tie, Tower Angle, Last 16 0624171 |[Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
6 |1123462 |Mount, Genset Frame 17 |0608208 |Washer, 1/2”, Rubber Seal
7 11123298 |Bracket, Coupler 18 0608240 |[Nut, 1/2-13, Hex
8 11123389 |Retaining Ring, Swivel 19 10619403 |[Screw, 1/2-13 x 1”, Hex
9 |1123322 |Lower Elbow, Riser, 6-5/8”
10 |0608398 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-6 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEN"""E \

PARTS

Genset Frame 1172212
for all Diesel Power
Carts

|[Fuel Line Assembly for
All Diesel Powered
|Carts

NOTE: TIP FUEL RETURN
LINE AS SHOWN TO ALLOW
FUEL TO RETURN INTO TANK,
NOTE SIGHT TUBE (SEE TOP
TEE.) RETURNING BUBBLES
MAY CAUSE LEAN—OUT

AND LOSS OF POWER.

Original
Ref. | Part No.

Description

0606483

Elbow, Street, 1/4-" x 90 degree

0606491

Tee, Pipe, 1/4”

0626275

Nipple, Pipe, 1/4” x Close

0632364

Adaptor, Hose, 1/4” MNPT x Barb

0633230

Hose, Fuel, 3/8” ID, ANCO #1491

0633255

Hose, 3/8” ID, Clear

0633297

Valve, 2-Way, 3/8”, FNPT, Manual

(N[O~ |W[IN| =

0634048

Bushing, Hex, 3/8” x 1/4”

©

0634261

Clamp, Hose, Worm, Size 6

10 2610764

Adaptor, 1/4” MNPT x 3/8” Barb

11 12611739

Adaptor, 3/8” MNPT x 3/8” Barb

12 |9720350

Hose, Fuel, 1/4” ID

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEI\IUING \

PARTS

Cord-Pull Ass’y, 2-Wheel Swivel

Ref.

Original

Part No.

Description

1141506

Brace, Trip Ass'y

1141555

Standoff, Mount, Trip Ass’y

0349522

Trip Ass’y, Cord Pull

0376046

Limit Switch, Roller Actuator

1028000

Screw, 3/4-10 x 1-5/8”, Hex

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

0640078

Screw, 3/4-10 x 4-1/2”, Hex

0621383

Screw, 1-8 x 2-1/2”, Hex

O(ON| | [WIN|—

0624296

Nut, 1-8, Lock

-
o

1028752

Washer, 17, Flat

N
N

0639658

Screw, 1-8 x 5-1/2”, Hex

-
N

0632711

Screw, #10-24 x 2", Hex

\

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-8

Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUING \

PARTS

Riser with Nelson 800 Valve, 0132431

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description

6610604 |Gasket, Roundback, 6”

1123447 |Coupler, Flange, 6”

1123470 |Valve, Nelson, 800 Series

1123421 |Adapter, Riser, Nelson Valve

0638296 |Hose, Rubber, 6-5/8”, 120 PSI

0638635 |Clamp, Hose, 6-5/8”, T-Bolt

1123694 |Riser, Weldment, 6-5/8”

N[O BD[WIN| =

0644864 |Gasket, Flange, 6-5/8”

©

0608398 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex

-
o

0624163 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock

N
N

1123793 |Joint, End Fed

-
N

0644443 |Plug, 2-1/2" Pipe

-
w

0634436 |Gasket, Flange, 5-9/16” Overhang

N
N

1047596 |Cap, Overhang Pipe

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUING \

PARTS

Riser with Manual Valve, 0132423

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

6610604

Gasket, Roundback, 6”

1124866

Coupler, Flange, 6”

0365635

Valve, Wafer, Swing Angle, 8”

1123975

Adapter, Riser, Manual Valve

0638296

Hose, Rubber, 6-5/8”, 120 PSI

0638635

Clamp, Hose, 6-5/8”, T-Bolt

1123694

Riser, Weldment, 6-5/8”

0644864

Gasket, Flange, 6-5/8”

O|O(N|D| O B|W|Nf—

0608398

Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex

0624163

Nut, 5/8-11, Lock

1123793

Joint, End Fed

0644443

Plug, 2-1/2” Pipe

0634436

Gasket, Flange, 5-9/16” Overhang

1047596

Cap, Overhang Pipe

0639088

Gasket, Flat, Ring, 8”

0608372

Screw, 3/4-10 x 3”, Hex

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-10

Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINg \

Swivel Mount 0133637

\

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-11

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUING \

PARTS

2 Wheel, 4 Inlet, Diesel Cart Ass’y, 0133769

J

Original
Original Ref. | Part No. Description
Ref. | Part No. Description 13 [1134634 |Riser, 67, 4 Inlet, Hose Pull
10367417 |Tower Leg Angle 14 |8707325 |Gasket, 6”, Flange
2 10323444 |Tie, Tower Angle, 1st 15 |0608398 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex
3 (1610288 |Tie, Tower Angle, Stabilizer 16 |0624163 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
4 |1123546 |Tie, Tower Angle, Last 17 [0608042 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex
5 [0633271 |Fuel Tank, 15 gal, Hose Pull 18 [0624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
6 1610287 |Support Angle, Fuel Tank 19 [0608091 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Hex
7 11123504 | Support Angle, Fuel Tank 20 [0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
8 (1123637 |Drip Pan, Diesel Hose Pull 21 [1027705 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock
9 (1134360 |Manifold, 4 Inlet, Hose Pull 22 (1123504 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 17, Hex
10 |0349464 Manifold, Bl’ace, Hose Pull 23 (1172212 Genset Frame (not Shown)
11 |1124932 |Angle, Genset Mount
12 [1123462 |Mount, Genset Frame
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-12 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINg \

PARTS

2 Wheel, 4 Inlet, Electric Cart Ass’y, 0136077

J

Original
Original Ref. | Part No. Description
Ref. | Part No. Description 11 [1134634 |Riser, 6”, 4 Inlet, Hose Pulll

1]0367417 |Tower Leg Angle 12 (0349522 [Trip Ass’y, Cord Pull

2 |0323444 |Tie, Tower Angle, 1st 13 [0321588 |Pin, Gearbox Mount

3 /1610288 |Tie, Tower Angle, Stabilizer 14 10608398 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex

4 (1123546 |Tie, Tower Angle, Last 15 0624163 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock

5 (1129071 |Frame, Auxiliary Weight 16 0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

6 |1123462 |Mount, Genset Frame 17 0608042 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex

7 [1124932 |Angle, Genset Mount 18 0624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

8 |0349464 |Manifold Brace, Hose Pull 19 (0608091 [Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”, Hex

9 [1134360 |Manifold, 4 Inlet, Hose Pull 20 [0376046 |Limit Switch, Roller Actuator (not shown)
10 |8707325 |Gasket, Flange, 6” 21 |0632711 |Screw, #10-24 x 27, Hex (not shown)

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-13 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENU.NG \

PARTS

4 Wheel, Diesel, Cart Ass’y, 0129510

J

Original
Original . Ref. | Part No. Description
Ref. | Part No. Description 9 [1087980 [Angle, Panel Standoff, Right
110367417 |Tower Leg Angle 10 (1073691 |Tower Leg Shim
2 0323444 |Tie, Tower Angle, 1st 11 0633271 _[Fuel Tank, 30 Gal.
3 [1087331 |Tie, Tower Angle, Stabilizer 12 |0608398 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex
4 10323467 |Tie, Tower Angle, 3rd 13 |0624163 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
5 10323477 |Tie, Tower Angle, Last 14 10608042 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex
6 [1073733 |Angle, Fuel Tank Mount 15 |0624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
7 11087105 |Angle, Engine Mount 16 [1172212 |Engine Frame (not shown)
8 |1087998 |Angle, Panel Standoff, Left
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-14 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUING \

PARTS

4 Wheel, Electric, Cart Ass’y, 0131532

J

Original
Original o Ref. | Part No. Description
Ref.| Part No. Description 16 [1073691 |Tower Leg Shim
10367417 |Tower Leg Angle 17 |0608398 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex
2 (0323444 |Tie, Tower Angle, 1st 18 |0624163 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
3 [1087331 |Tie, Tower Angle, Stabilizer 19 |0608042 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex
4 10323467 |Tie, Tower Angle, 3rd 20 [0624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
5 10323477 |Tie, Tower Angle, Last 21 |0642694 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 1-1/2”, Hex
6 |0349464 |Manifold Brace, Hose Pull 22 (0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10. Lock
7 (1106061 |Hitch, Cable, Cord Pull, 4 Wheel 23 [0608059 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 27, Hex
8 [1106145 |Support, Hitch, Cord Pull 24 [0608398 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 1/2”, Hex
9 |1106103 |Saddle Clamp, Cord Pull 25 [0632711 |Screw, #10-24 x 2”, Hex (not shown)
10 |0375469 |Safety Trip, Cord Pull, 4 Wheel 26 0621425 |Screw, 7/16-14 x 1-1/27, Hex
11 |0376046 |Switch, Limit, Roller Actuator 27 |0634220 |Nut, 7/16-14, Lock
12 10321588 |Pin, Gearbox Mount 28 [0352724 |Threaded Rod, 1/2-13 x 9
13 |0472449 |Mount, Universal Tower Box 29 [1129071 |Frame, Auxiliary Weight (not Shown)
14 10472431 |Saddle Clamp, 5-9/16 to 8-5/8
15 |1087105 |Angle, Engine Mount
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-15 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE

M-Lateral Systems

PARTS

Riser Ass’y, 4 Wheel Cart

Original &\)\\

Ref. | Part No. Description yal N\

1 (8707333 | Gasket, Flange, 8" Ve )

2 (1073642 |[Pipe, Riser, Discharge, Lower (T\\ig'"“‘\\ /‘{/‘

3 |0633800 |Coupling, Dresser, 8” I A\ ¢ ‘/ )

4 10620823 |Turnbuckle, 1/2 x 6”, Hook & Eye \@\\ YRL %\/"

5 (0355503 |Pipe, Riser, Discharge N 'k JE)

6 |1073667 |Pipe, Riser, Discharge, Upper Se "3~

7 12607604 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex

8 |0608430 |Washer, 1/2”, Flat

9 |0624171 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

U Y

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-16 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENU.NE \

PARTS

All Hose Fed Cart Power Units

Includes Engine, Pump and Generator

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

0355602

Power Unit, 4219D, 6012, 10 KW

0355610

Power Unit, 6329D, 6012, 10 KW

0355628

Power Unit, 6329D, 6012, 15 KW

0355636

Power Unit, 6414T, 6012, 15 KW

0355644

Power Unit, 6414T, 6012, 20 KW

0355651

Power Unit, 6414T, 6RB, 15 KW

0355669

Power Unit, 6414T, 6RB, 20 KW

(N[O BR(WIN| =~

0355677

Power Unit, 6466A, 6RB, 15 KW

©

0355685

Power Unit, 6466A, 6RB, 20 KW

-
o

0356212

Power Unit, 3208-175, 6RB, 15 KW

N
N

0356220

Power Unit, 3208-150, 6RB, 15 KW

-
N

0356204

Power Unit, 3306T, 6RB, 15 KW

-
w

0356253

Power Unit, 3306T, 6RB, 20 KW

-
~

0356238

Power Unit, 3208-175, 6RB, 20 KW

-
[&)]

0356246

Power Unit, 3208-150, 6 RB, 20 KW

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUING \

PARTS

2-Wheel Hose Pull Main Panel Mount

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

1123397

Main Panel Standoff

0471656

Main Panel Mount Frame

1124908

Panel Standoff Brace

0360826

Saddle Clamp

1124999

Insulator Mount Bracket

0638494

Insulator, 1/4” Threaded Inserts

0608414

Nut, 1/4-20, Hex

1029859

Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4”, Hex

0615104

Washer, 1/4”, Flat

-
O(O|O|N|O[O|B|WIN|—

0622217

Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”7, Hex

N
N

0624205

Nut, 3/8-16, Lock

-
N

0608059

Screw, 1/2-13 x 27, Hex

-
w

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

N
N

0608042

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE \

PARTS

4-Wheel Hose Pull Main Panel Mount

Original
Ref. | Part No.

Description

0471656

Main Panel Mount Frame

1146190

Bracket, Panel Mount

0608042

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

0638494

Insulator, 1/4” Threaded Inserts

1124999

Insulator Mount Bracket

0608414

Nut, 1/4-20, Hex

0615104

O(O(N|O|O|B[WN|—

Washer, 1/4”, Lock

1029859

Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4”, Hex

\

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-19 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEN"""E \

PARTS

Hose Pull Auto-Stop Assembly

Q

\_

Y,

Sy,

Zy,
Uy,

)

U,

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

0332643

Saddle Clamp, 5-9/16”

0365742

Panel, Control, ARAS

0608059

Screw, 1/2-13 x 27, Hex

0608414

Nut, 1/4-20, Hex

1184050
1105592

Screw, 1/4-20 x 1" Hex. SS
Bolt, 1/4-20 x 2-1/2”, J (Alternative)

0622217

Screw, 3/8-16 x 17, Hex

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

0624205

Nut, 3/8-16, Lock

0624510

Screw, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2”, Hex

-
O|O|O(N|O| O |D|WIN|=

1027705

Nut, 3/8-16, Lock

N
N

1090026

Panel Mount

-
N

1090083

Joint, End, Safety Rod Mount

-
w

1091867

Safety Tube, 5-9/16 x 22’

N
N

1123843

Saddle Weldment, Hose Pull

-
(¢)]

1123918

Spring, Extension, 1" x 11.5”

-
[«

1124874
0465799

Trip Rod Assembly, “L”
Trip Rod Assembly, Straight (Alternate)

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN

34101)

M-20

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUIN, \
M-Lateral Systems

Hose Fed Intake, Hose Connections

2-Wheel Hose Fed, Swivel, 4” & 6” Inlet, 0123983

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
0608265 |Nut, 3/4-10, Hex

0856922 |Chain, Coupler, Hose Pull
1124940 |Clevis, 5/8” Chain

6610406 |Gasket, Roundback, 3-Lip, 4”
6610604 |Gasket, Roundback, 6”

B WIN|(=

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-21 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEN"""E \

PARTS

2-Wheel Hose Fed, 4 Inlet, Hose Connections

4” Manifold, 0117515

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

0349456

Coupler, 6”7, Manifold x 4” Coupler

0365635

Valve, Wafer Swing Check, 8”

0639088

Gasket, Flat Ring, 8”

0608265

Nut, 3/4-10 Hex

0856922

Chain, Coupler, Hose Pull

0624064

Clevis Assembly, 3/8” Chain

6610406

Gasket, Roundback, 3-Lip, 4”

0608166

Washer, 3/4”, Lock

O|o|N[o|O| B (W|IN|—~

0608372

Screw, 3/4-10 x 3", Hex

6” Manifold,

0117523

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

0349456

Coupler, 6”, Manifold x 4” Coupler

0365635

Valve, Wafer Swing Check, 8”

0639088

Gasket, Flat Ring, 8”

0608265

Nut, 3/4-10 Hex

0856922

Chain, Coupler, Hose Pull

0624064

Clevis Assembly, 3/8” Chain

6610604

Gasket, Roundback, 6”

0608166

Washer, 3/4”, Lock

O[N] BD|W|N—

0608372

Screw, 3/4-10 x 3”, Hex

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-22

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

4-Wheel Hose Fed, Hose Connections

4” Inlet, 0131722

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

1087139

Gasket, Flat, 10”

1087337

Valve, Wafer Swing Check, 6”

1087352

Spacer, Wafer Valve

1108638

Coupler, 4”, 10” Flange

0608265

Nut, 3/4-10, Hex

0856922

Chain, Coupler, Hose Pull

1087196

Shackle, Anchor, 1/2”

OIN|O[O| | WIN| =

6610406

Gasket, Roundback, 3-Lip, 4”

6” Inlet, 0129528

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

1087139

Gasket, Flat, 10”

1087337

Valve, Wafer Swing Check, 6”

1087352

Spacer, Wafer Valve

1108638

Coupler, 4”7, 10” Flange

0608265

Nut, 3/4-10, Hex

0856922

Chain, Coupler, Hose Pull

1087196

Shackle, Anchor, 1/2”

O|N[O[O| B |WIN| =

6610604

Gasket, Roundback, 6”

\_

8” Inlet, 0129536

Original
Part No.

Description

1087139

Gasket, Flat, 10”

1087337

Valve, Wafer Swing Check, 6”

1087352

Spacer, Wafer Valve

1108638

Coupler, 4”, 10” Flange

0608265

Nut, 3/4-10, Hex

0856922

Chain, Coupler, Hose Pull

1087196

Shackle, Anchor, 1/2”

A
| ~| oo & oo = | &

6610703

Gasket, Roundback, 8”

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-23

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Hose Assemblies

4” Inlets, 0115865

4-1/2” Rubber Hose with couplers, for

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description

112612158 |Coupler, Pull, 4-1/2”, Male

2 10358424 |Hose, Flex Rubber, 4-1/2" x 330’

3 12612158 |Coupler, Pull, 4-1/2”, Female

4” Inlets, 0116889

4-3/4” Hard Hose 0116871, and Couplers for

Original
Ref. | Part No.

Description

1 10365429 |Barb, 5-3/8” OD Hose

2 |0638361 |Pipe, Poly, 4-3/4" x 39’

3 10365361 |[Sleeve, 5-3/8” OD Hose

Original
Ref.| Part No.

Description

1 (0365338 |Barb, 6” Hose

2 10638379 |Pipe, Poly, 6" x 39’

3 10365270 |Sleeve, 6” Hose

Original
Ref. | Part No.

Description

111092881 |[Barb, 8” Hose

2 11082676 |Pipe, Poly, 8” x 39’

3 |1092923 |Sleeve, 8" Hose

5.9” Hard Hose 017010, and Couplers for 6” Inlets, 0117333

8” Hard Hose 0129502, and Couplers for 8” Inlets, 0129494

J

\_

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-24

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

M-Lateral Systems

PARTS

6” Soft Hose Manifold, 0138073

For 5-1/2’ of 6” soft hose between the intake manifold and end of the hard hose.

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
0623884 |Clevis Assembly, 3/8” Chain
1007715 |Hose, Soft, 6” x 5-1/2’
1007723 |Chain, Pull, Hose Connect
1007731 |Chain Binder, 5/16”
6606388 |Clamp, Ringlock, 6”

Q|| WIN| =

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-25 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEN"""E

PARTS

~

Buried Wire Guidance, Guidance Panel Mount, Hose Fed Cart or Guidance Tower

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

0352274

Rod, Threaded, 1/2-13 x 9”

0359919

Mount, Combination, Main panel

0406025

Mount, Weldment, Main Panel

0465047

Bracket, Combination, Main Panel

0472431

Clamp, Saddle, 5-9/16 to 8 x 2-1/2”

0472449

Mount, Universal Tower Panel

0608141

Washer, 1/2”, Lock

XN [WIN| =

0608240

Nut, 1/2-13,Hex

©

0622217

Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”7, Hex

-
o

0624197

Nut, 1/4-20, Lock

N
N

0624205

Nut, 3/8-16, Lock

-
N

0624346

Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2”

-
w

0638494

Mount, Rubber, Combi., 1/4-20 Insert

N
N

1101112

Panel, Control

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-26

Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENU.NE

PARTS

Buried Wire Guidance, Antenna Panel Mount, Hose & Ditch Fed Systems

J

Original
Original Ref. | Part No. Description
Ref. | Part No. Description 15 [0624205 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock
1 (0332643 |Clamp, Saddle, 5-9/16 x 2-1/2” 16 |0642678 |Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon
2 10352724 |Rod, Threaded, 1/2-13 x 9" 17 |0601104 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 7-1/27, Hex
3 10328229 |Mount, Tower Box, Square Mount 18 1090018 |Mount, Safety Tube
4 10472431 |Clamp, Saddle, 5-9/16 to 8” x 2-1/2” 19 |1091867 |Pipe, Safety, 5-9/16 x 22’
5 10472449 |Mount Universal, Tower Box 20 |0622282 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock, Nylon
6 10602623 |Nut, 5/16-18, Nylock 21 [1099845 |[Weldment, Tube, Antenna Mount
7 10608034 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2", Hex 22 (1100122 |Panel, Junction Antenna, SCP
8 10608059 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex 23 (2607604 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2", Hex
9 |0608141 |Washer, 1/2” Lock 24 [1086297 |Washer, 1/2”, Flat
10 10608240 |Nut, 1/2-13, Hex 25 (1291920 |Antenna Module
11 10608406 | Screw, 1/4-20 x 2-1/2", J 26 (1389960 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/8", Carriage
12 |0608422 |Washer, 1/4”, Flat 27 11291430 |Antenna Mount
13 10622217 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 1", Hex 28 (1099837 |Cover, Antenna Mount
14 10624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-27 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINg \

PARTS

Above Ground Wire Guidance, Mounting, Hose Fed

J

DETAIL “A” DETAIL "B”
Original
Original Ref. | Part No. Description
Ref. | Part No. Description 14 |0608042 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4, Hex

1 {0352930 |Panel, Ass’y, Guidance, Forward 15 [0608133 |Washer, 3/8”, Lock

2 10353607 |Mount, Guidance Panel 16 |0608398 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex
3 |0353615 |Strut, Support Beam, Guidance Panel 17 |0608414 [Nut, 1/4-20, Hex

4 /0353623 |Tube, Telescoping, Guidance Panel 18 |0615104 |Washer, 1/4”, Lock

5 10353664 |Support Tube Weldment 19 10615807 |Screw, 1/4-20 x 1”7, Hex

6 |0353672 |Support Beam Weldment 20 (0622217 |[Screw, 3/8-16 x 17, Hex

7 10353722 |Safety Switch Mount Weldment 21 (0624189 [Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

8 |0359745 |Panel Ass’y, Guidance, Reverse 22 |0630707 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 5-1/2”, Hex
9 0358945 |Switch-Quill Ass’y, Safety End 23 |0634295 |[Screw, 1/4-20 x 1-3/4”, Hex
10 |0452730 |Plate, Battery Box Anchor 24 (0634303 |Nut, #8-32, Lock
11 [0453928 |Guidance Quill Weldment 25 (0634311 |[Screw, #8-32 x 1-1/2”, Hex
12 |0601203 |Nut, 3/8-16, Hex
13 |0608034 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-28 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Above Ground Wire Guidance, Cable Assembly, Hose and Ditch Fed Systems

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

0350876

Cable Anchor

0350777

Post, Cable Support

0350835

Driver, Post Support

0626200

Thimble, Cable, 3/16”

0626218

Clamp, Cable, 3/16”

O[O B WIN|—=

9720939

Cable, Guidance

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-29 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE

2-Wheel Cart Furrow Guidance, Hose Fed, 0133991

\_

J

Original
Original . Ref. | Part No. Description
Ref. | Part No. Description 18 [0622217 [Screw, 3/8-16 x 17, Hex

1 11123256 |Mount Bracket, Furrow Guide, 2-Wheel 19 |0634196 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock

2 (1123587 |Cantilever, Furrow Guide, 2-Wheel 20 (0514034 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 47, Hex

3 [1123496 |Standoff Bracket, Furrow Guide, 2-Wheel 21 |0637595 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 67, Hex

4 [1000272 |Panel & Mount, Forward, 2-Wheel 22 (0601203 |Nut, 3/8-16, Hex

5 [1123553 |Alignment Ring Mount 23 (0608133 |Washer, 3/8”, Lock

6 10460295 |Alignment Ring, 6-5/8" 24 (0608158 |Washer, 5/8”, Lock

7 11125004 |Upper Furrow Arm 25 |0608257 [Nut, 5/8-11, Hex

8 [1600701 |Lower Furrow Arm 26 |0624064 |Screw, 5/8-11x 2-1/2”, Hex

9 (0359489 |Junction Panel, Furrow Guidance 27 (0604702 |Joint, Ball, Quick Connect
10 10359471 |Junction Panel Mount 28 [0359604 |Rod, Cam, Furrow Guidance
11 10328195 |Saddle Clamp, 6-5/8" X 5 29 [0602409 |Nut, 5/16-24, Hex, Fine Thread
12 10633370 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 4”, Hex 30 (0608125 |Washer, 5/16”, Lock
13 |0624163 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock 31 |0644112 |Joint, Adjustable, Ball, Swivel, 1/4-28
14 10608042 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex 32 |0608224 |Nut, 5/16-18, Hex

15 |0624189 |Nut, 1/2-13. Lock 33 [1000280 |Panel & Mount, Reverse, 2-Wheel
16 |0642694 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 1-1/2”, Hex

17 10624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Hex

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-30 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE

4-Wheel Cart Furrow Guidance, Hose Fed, 0134106

J

Original
Original Ref. | Part No. Description
Ref. | Part No. Description 19 |0608125 |Washer, 5/16” Lock
110328195 |Clamp, Saddle, 6-5/8"x 5” 20 |0608133 |[Washer, 3/8”, Lock
2 |0353615 |Strut, Support Beam, Guidance Panel 21 |0608158 |Washer, 5/8”, Lock
3 |0353623 |Tube, Telescoping, Guidance Panel 22 |0608224 |Nut, 5/8-16, Hex
4 (0353672 |Support Beam Weldment 23 |0608257 |[Nut, 5/8-11, Hex
510359182 |Alignment Ring Mount, Furrow Guide 24 (0608398 |[Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex
6 (1125004 |Upper Furrow Arm 25 (0622217 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”7, Hex
7 (1600701 |Lower Furrow Arm 26 (0624064 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 2-1/2”, Hex
8 |0359471 |Junction Panel Mount 27 10624171 |[Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
9 10359604 |Rod, Cam, Furrow Guidance 28 |0624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
10 [0460295 |Alignment Ring, 6-5/8” 29 (0630707 |[Screw, 1/2-13 x 5-1/2”, Hex
11 10452730 |Anchor Plate 30 (0637595 |Screw, 3/4-10 x6”, Hex
12 10359489 |Junction Panel, Furrow Guidance 31 |0644112 |Joint, Adjust, Ball, Swivel, 1/4-28
13 |0601203 |Nut, 3/8-16, Hex 32 (0908384 |[Connector, 3/4” w/Nut, .7”-.8” Dia.
14 10602409 |Nut, 5/16-24, Hex, Fine Thread 33 (1000272 |Panel, Forward, Furrow Guidance
15 10604702 |Joint, Ball, Quick Connect 34 (1000280 |Panel, Reverse, Furrow Guidance
16 10608034 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2", Hex 35 (1015387 |Support Tube, Furrow Guidance
17 |0608042 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex
K 18 |0608091 |[Screw, 3/4-10 x 2" Hex
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-31 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Joint Assemblies, Hose Fed Carts

Center and Off Center Carts, 6-5/8”, 0119123

Original
Ref. | Part No.

Description

1141779

Joint, Long, Hose Intake

0644914

Coupler Half, 6-5/8 x 7-1/2” Long

0644906

Gasket, Boot, 6-5/8 x 7-1/8” Long

0400796

Alignment Ring, 6-5/8”

1015544

Alignment Bolt

0608026

Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex

0608224

Nut, 5/16-18, Hex

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Hex

O|O(N|D|OBD|W|IN—

1291750

Screw, 3/4-10 x 27, Controlled

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-32

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEN"""E \

PARTS

Center and Off Center Carts, Reduction, 6-5/8” to 5-9/16”, 0121467

Ref.

Original

Part No.

Description

0310771

Joint, Reduction, Hose Intake

0404673

Alignment Ring 5-9/16”

0632570

Gasket, Boot, 5-9/16” x 5-5/8” Long

0632562

Coupler Half, 5-9/16” x 6” Long

0608026

Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex

0608224

Nut, 5/16-18, Hex

1015551

Alignment Bolt

1291750

Screw 3/4-10 x 27, Controlled

O|O(N|D|OBD|W|IN—

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Hex

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-33

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

M-Lateral Systems

PARTS

End Fed Carts, 6-5/8”, 2-Wheel Hose Fed, 0132407

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
1123793 |Joint, End Fed, Hose Intake
0608034 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex
0634436 |Gasket, Flange, 5-9/16” Pipe
0634196 |[Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
0400853 |Cap, Overhang Pipe, No Hole

A B|WIN| =

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-34 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

End Fed Carts, 8” and 8-5/8”, 4-Wheel Hose Fed, 0129478

\_

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

0372259

Tee, Weld, Tower End, 8” Intake

1087170

Joint, End, 8”

1015494

Anchor, Cable, Wide, Combo

0602615

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2-1/2”, Hex

8707333

Gasket, Flange, 8”

0608091

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”7, Hex

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

OO|N|O|OBD|WIN|—

0640102

Washer, 3/4”, Flat

1219750

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”7, Controlled

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-35

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEN"""E

PARTS

End Fed Carts, 6-5/8”, 4-Wheel Hose Fed, 0129486

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

0374447

Tee, Weld, Tower End, 6-5/8” Intake

1073663

Joint, End, 6-5/8”

1015494

Anchor, Cable, Wide, Combo

0602615

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2-1/2”, Hex

8707325

Gasket, Flange, 6”

0608091

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”, Hex

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

8707333

Gasket, Flange, 8”

0640102

Washer, 3/4”, Flat

O|O|ON|D|OBD|W|IN|—

=N

1219750

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Controlled

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-36

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

M-Lateral Systems

PARTS

Drive Assemblies, Hose Fed Carts
2-Wheel Swivel, 0136069, 0132399, 0132464

Original
Original Ref. | Part No. Description
Ref. | Part No. Description 11 [2610913 |[Clamp, Hose, Worm Drive
110321588 |Pin, Gearbox Mount 12 (0357038 |Tube, DS, 2.8” x 37-1/2"
2 10349845 |Motor Ass'y, 1 HP, 30 RPM 13 [1123876 |Shaft, Drive, 1" x 22-1/2”
3 [1123165 |Frame, Drive Tube, Hose Intake 14 |0608240 |Nut, 1/2-13, Hex
4 [1610500 |Gearbox, Corner, 760U 15 |0625228 |Rod End, 1/2-13 x 6"
5 /0301101 |Mount, Gearbox, Left Hand 16 |0620856 |Pin, Cotter, 1/3 x 2-1/4”
6 [0301200 |Mount Gearbox, Right Hand 17 |0634196 |Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
7 |1493010 |Washer, Driveshaft Bell 18 |0608042 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex
8 10356840 |Coupler, Driveshaft, 1” 19 |0608141 |Washer, 1/27, Lock
9 (0635896 |Bell, Driveshaft End, 5-1/4” 20 |0634154 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2”, Hex
10 |0357046 |Tube, DS, 2-11/16" x 37-1/2”

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-37 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE \

PARTS

2-Wheel, 4 Inlet, 0136077, 0133769, 0134569

J

Original
Original Ref. | Part No. Description
Ref. | Part No. Description 11 [2610913 |[Clamp, Hose, Worm Drive
110321588 |Pin, Gearbox Mount 12 (0357038 |Tube, DS, 2.8” x 37-1/2"
2 10349845 |Motor Ass'y, 1 HP, 30 RPM 13 [1123876 |Shaft, Drive, 1" x 22-1/2”
3 [1135607 |Frame, Drive Tube, 4 Inlet 14 |0608240 |Nut, 1/2-13, Hex
4 [1610500 |Gearbox, Corner, 760U 15 |0625228 |Rod End, 1/2-13 x 6"
5 /0301101 |Mount, Gearbox, Left Hand 16 |0620856 |Pin, Cotter, 1/3 x 2-1/4”
6 [0301200 |Mount Gearbox, Right Hand 17 |0634196 |Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
7 |1493010 |Washer, Driveshaft Bell 18 |0608042 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex
8 10356840 |Coupler, Driveshaft, 1” 19 |0608141 |Washer, 1/27, Lock
9 (0635896 |Bell, Driveshaft End, 5-1/4” 20 |0634154 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2”, Hex
10 |0357046 |Tube, DS, 2-11/16" x 37-1/2"
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-38 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE

PARTS

~

4-Wheel, 0131532, 0129510

J

Original
Original Ref. | Part No. Description
Ref.| Part No. Description 10 |0634196 |Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock
1 [1073501 |Drive Tube Frame, 4-Wheel 11 |0608034 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex
2 10349845 |Motor Ass’y, 1 HP, 30 RPM 12 [0614909 [Plug, Pipe, 3/4” Square Head
3 1365040 |Gearbox, Corner, 760U 13 [0620609 |Fitting, Hydro-Lube, 1/8”
4 [1493010 |Washer, Driveshaft Bell 14 |0608042 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex
5 /1049824 |Universal Joint, 7/8” Square 15 |0608141 |Washer, 1/27, Lock
6 |0643783 |Bell, Driveshaft End 16 |0619106 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 27, Hex
7 |0644427 |Tube, Driveshaft Cover, 54" 17 |0624205 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock
8 12610913 |Clamp, Hose, Worm Drive
9 |1049840 |Driveshaft, 7/8”, 61-1/8”
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-39 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENIIIME \
—

Hose Fed Options
Pivoting Platform

Original

Ref. | Part No.

Description

1 11096551

Outside Track, 89” Radius

2 [1096544

Inside Track, 71” Radius

3 [1096530

Pivot Platform Bogie

J

\_

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-40

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUIN, \
M-Lateral Systems

Free-Wheel Hub, 0637314

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-41 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEN"""E \

PARTS

Ditch Fed Laterals

Transverse Lateral Cart, Frame

Original
Ref. | Part No.

Description

1601577

Frame, Weld, 4-Wheel Cart, Lateral

1600881

Axle Pin, Weld, 4-Wheel Cart

1600949

Extension, Weld, Frame

1601570

Axle, Weld,4-Wheel Cart

1601565

Centerdrive, Standoff, Weld, Left

0608034

Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex

0634196

Nut, 3/8-16, Hex, Flange

0634238

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-3/4”, Hex

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

-
O|O(XP|N|O[O|H|WIN|—=

1600944

Extension Tie, Weld, 4-Wheel Cart

N
N

1603867

Pin, Locking, 5/16” x 1.25”

-
N

1601564

Centerdrive Standoff, Weld, Right

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-42

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

M-Lateral Systems

PARTS

Transverse Lateral Cart, Fuel Tank

R

Original
Part No. Description
0641977 |Tank, Fuel, 300 Gal., 4-Wheel Cart
0608091 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Hex
0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
1601369 |Mount, Weld, Fuel Tank
0641969 |Bolt, u, 3/4-10 x 8-3/8”
0633271 |Tank, Fuel, 150 Gal., 4-Wheel Cart
0357087 |Kit, Plumbing, Fuel Tank

Ref.

=+

N|o[g| W IN| =

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-43 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEN"""E

PARTS

Transverse Lateral Cart, Drive Unit

\_

Original
Part No.

Description

1365040

Gearbox, CD, Model 760

0341842

Motor Ass'y, 3/4 HP, 43 RPM, Center Fed

0608042

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex

1004357

Coupler Ass’y, 7/8”

1600883

Drive Shaft, 7/8” x 18”

0635896

Bell, Drive Shaft End, 5-1/4”

0643791

Tube, Drive Shaft, 1-1/2 x 1/2”

A
©|o|~|o|a|slw[n[ ]S

1098680

Bell, Drive Shaft End, Lateral

1046861

Wheel Ass’y, 14.9 x 24, Right

-
o

0634154

Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4, Hex

N
N

0634196

Nut, 3/8-16, Hex, Flange

-
N

0349845

Motor Ass'’y, 1 HP, 30 RPM, End Fed

-
w

1046879

Wheel Ass’y, 14.9 x 24, Left

N
n

0608141

Washer, 1/2”, Lock

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-44

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENIIIME \
—

Transverse Lateral Cart, Standard Cart Tower

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

0372409

Brace, Medium, 66-1/2”

0370346

Tie, Tower, Stabilizer

0307298

Leg, Tower, 10’-5”

0372417

Tie, Tower, 47"

0370320

Brace, Long, 88-1/2”

0608091

Screw, 3/4-10x 2", Hex

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

0608059

Screw, 1/2-13 x 27, Hex

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13 Lock

0372425

Tie, Brace, 16”

S| O[O |N[O|U| A WIN|—~

IR RN

0307314

Leg, Tower, Long

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-45

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEN"""E \

PARTS

Transverse Lateral Cart, High-Clearance Cart Tower

\_

Original
Part No.

Description

1603624

Angle, Tower Leg, High Clearance

0370502

Angle, Tie, Tower, 47"

0370346

Angle, Tie, Tower, Stabilizer

1605533

Angle, Tie, Tower, 47"

0372409

Angle, Brace, Medium, 66-1/2”

1603740

Angle, Brace, Long, 123-1/8”

1603623

Plate, Shear, High Clearance

1603618

Weldment, Bracket, High Clearance, Left

1603619

Wledment, Bracket, High Clearance, Right

2607604

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex

0608430

Washer, 1/2”, Flat

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

0608091

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Hex

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-46

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

Riser Assembly, 10”, Ditch Fed

\_

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

1601093

Pipe, Weldment, 10” Discharge

1601090

Elbow, Upper, 10” x 22.5 Degree

1601089

Elbow, Lower, 10” x 22.5 Degree

1361980

Valve, Butterfly, 10" G.O., Fresno

0646984

Hose, 150 PSI, 10”

0646992

Clamp, T-Bolt, 10”

0620823

Turnbuckle, 1/2 x 6”, Hook & Eye

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

O|O(N|D|OB|W|IN|—~

0608059

Screw, 1/2-13 x 27, Hex

-
o

0608430

Washer, 1/2”, Flat

N
N

0637199

Nut, 7/8-9, Hex

-
N

1224040

Screw, 7/8-9, 2-1/4”, Hex

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-47

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

Riser Assembly, 8-5/8”, Ditch Fed

\_

Original
Part No.

Description

1361960

Valve, Butterfly, 8", G.O., Fresno

1603860

Elbow, Lower, 8-5/8”" x 20 Degree

0633800

Coupler, Dressing, 8-5/8”

0355503

Pipe, Weldment, Discharge

1603861

Elbow, Upper, 8-5/8”" x 20 Degree

0620823

Turnbuckle, 1/2 x 6”, Hook & Eye

0608059

Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex

0608430

Washer, 1/2”, Flat

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Hex

0640078

Screw, 3/4-10 x 4-1/2”, Hex

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-48

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

Riser Assembly, 6-5/8” to 8-5/8”, Transition, Ditch Fed

\_

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

0355503

Pipe, Weldment, Discharge

1603861

Elbow, Upper, 8-5/8" x 20 Degree

1603860

Elbow, Lower, 8-5/8” x 20 Degree

0633800

Coupler, Dressing, 8-5/8”

1361960

Valve, Butterfly, 8", G.O., Fresno

0352138

Reducer, Pipe, 8 to 6-5/8”

8707325

Gasket, Flange, 6” x 11”7

O(N|O||B(WIN|—

0620823

Turnbuckle, 1/2 x 6”, Hook & Eye

©

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

0608430

Washer, 1/2”, Flat

0608059

Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Hex

0640078

Screw, 3/4-10 x 4-1/2”, Hex

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-49

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEN"""E

PARTS

~

Riser Assembly, 5-9/16” to 8-5/8”, Transition, Ditch Fed

Original
Ref. | Part No.

Description

0355503

Pipe, Weldment, Discharge

1603861

Elbow, Upper, 8-5/8” x 20 Degree

1603860

Elbow, Lower, 8-5/8” x 20 Degree

0633800

Coupler, Dressing, 8-5/8”

1361960

Valve, Butterfly, 8”, G.O., Fresno

0379511

Reducer, Pipe, 8 to 5-9/16”

8707317

Gasket, Flange, 5" x 10”

(N[O BR(WIN|—~

0620823

Turnbuckle, 1/2 x 6”, Hook & Eye

©

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

-
o

0608430

Washer, 1/2”, Flat

N
N

0608059

Screw, 1/2-13 x 2”, Hex

-
N

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Hex

-
w

0640078

Screw, 3/4-10 x 4-1/2”, Hex

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-50

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENU.NE \

PARTS

High Clearance Riser Extension, 0184270 (10”’) & 0184260 (8-5/8”), Ditch Fed

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

1605540

Pipe, Extension, Riser, 10”

1605556

Pipe, Extension, Riser, 8-5/8”

0634105

Gasket, Flange, 10”

1224040

Screw, 7/8-0 x 2-1/4”, Hex

0608091

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Hex

0637199

Nut, 7/8-9, Lock

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

O|N| O[O WIN| =

8707333

Gasket, Flange, 8”

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-51

Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Transverse Cart, Ditch Fed
Power Units
Includes Engine, Pump and Generator

Original

Ref. | Part No.

Description

0183250

Power Unit, NASMSSX, MA10KWGEN

0183260

Power Unit, NASMSTX, 10KWGEN, 5RB

0183270

Power Unit, N4SMSTX, 15SKWGEN, 5RB

0183280

Power Unit, N67MNTX, 15KWGEN, 5RB

0183290

Power Unit, N67MNTX, 20KWGEN, 5RB

0183300

Power Unit, N67MNTX, 15KWGEN, 6RB

0183310

Power Unit, N67MNTX, 20KWGEN, 6RB

(N[O BR(WIN| =~

0813320

Power Unit, N67ENTX, 15SKWGEN, 6RB

©

0183330

Power Unit, N67ENTX, 20KWGEN, 6RB

-
o

0183340

Power Unit, C87ENTX, 15KWGEN, 6RB

RN
=N

0183350

Power Unit, CB7ENTX, 20KWGEN, 6RB

-
N

0183360

Power Unit, N67MNTX, 15KWGEN, 8RB

-
w

0183370

Power Unit, N67MNTX, 20KWGEN, 8RB

-
~

0183380

Pump Unit, N67ENTX, 15SKWGEN, 8RB

-
[6)]

0183390

Pump Unit, N67ENTX, 20KWGEN, 8RB

-
»

0183440

Pump Unit, C87ENT350, 20KW, 8RB

RN
~

0183450

Power Unit, C87ENT350, 15KW, 8RB

-
[e]

0183480

Power Unit, C87ENT350, 15KW, 10RB

-
©

0183490

Power Unit, C87ENT350, 20KW, 10RB

\_

Includes Engine, Pump and Generator

In-Line Cart, Ditch Fed
Power Units

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

0302646

Power Unit, 6329D, 6012, 10 KW

0302729

Power Unit, 6329D, 6012, 5 KW

0302653

Power Unit, 6414T, 6012, 10 KW

0302737

Power Unit, 6414T, 6012, 5 KW

0302661

Power Unit, 6414T, 6RB, 10 KW

0302745

Power Unit, 6416T, 6RB, 5§ KW

0302679

Power Unit, 6466A, 6RB, 10 KW

0302752

Power Unit, 6466A, 6RB, 5 KW

O ON|D| OB W|N—

0302760

Power Unit, 3200-150, 6RB, 5§ KW

0302778

Power Unit, 3200-175, 6RB, 5 KW

0302687

Power Unit, 3208-175, 6RB, 10 KW

0302893

Power Unit, 3208-150, 6RB, 10 KW

0372177

Power Unit, 3208-175, 6RB, 15 KW

0372185

Power Unit, 3208-150, 6RB, 15 KW

0372193

Power Unit, 3208-175, 6RB, 20 KW

0372201

Power Unit, 3208-150, 6RB, 20 KW

0302695

Power Unit, 3306T, 6RB, 10 KW

0302786

Power Unit, 3306T, 6RB, 5§ KW

0372219

Power Unit, 3306T, 6RB, 20 KW

0378331

Power Unit, 3306T, 6RB, 15 KW

0372094

Power Unit, 4045T, 5RB, 10 KW

0372102

Power Unit, 4045T, 5RB, 15 KW

0302711

Power Unit, 4239D, 5RB, 5 KW

0302638

Power Unit, 4239D, 5RB, 10 KW

0372086

Power Unit, 4239D, 5RB, 10 KW

0372136

Power Unit, 6068T, 6RB, 15 KW

0372144

Power Unit, 6068T, 6RB, 20 KW

0372110

Power Unit, 6068T, 5RB, 15 KW

0372128

Power Unit, 6068T, 5RB, 20 KW

0372151

Power Unit, 6076TA, 6RB, 15KW

0372169

Power Unit, 6076TA, 6RB, 20 KW

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-52

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE

PARTS

Pump Isolators, Transverse Ditch Fed Cart Only

For C87 with 8H and 10RB Pumps

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description

1603872 |Support, Pump, Flange

0608042 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex

0608059 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 2”7, Hex

0633842 |Mount, Vibration, Isolator, Compress

0452441 |Shim, 1/8”, Pump Support

OO B|WIN|—=

0624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

For all other pump configurations

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description

1603872 |Support, Pump, Flange

0608042 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex

0608059 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 27, Hex

0633842 |Mount, Vibration, Isolator, Compress

1603873 |Support, Pump, Isolator Mount

0624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

N O[O WIN| =

0452441 |Shim, 1/8”, Pump Support

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-53

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

Engine Mounting, Transverse Ditch Fed Cart Only

Original

Ref. | Part No. Description
110641969 |Bolt, U, 3/4-10 x 8-3/8”
2 11603456 |Clamp, Edge

3 10624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-54 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE

PARTS

~

Main Mounting, Transverse Ditch Fed Cart Only

J

Original
Original Ref. | Part No. Description
Ref.| Part No. Description 13 0631481 [Screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8”, Hex
1 (0358952 |Switch-Quill Ass'’y, Safety 14 (0635391 |Bolt, U, 3/4-10 x 6-3/8”
2 10359919 [Mount, Angle, Main Panel 15 |0638494 |Mount, Rubber
3 (1601312 |Mount, Support, Panel 16 |1131358 |Panel, BASIC
4 (1601365 |Mount, Weld, Panel, 4WC 17 [1600500 |Panel, VISION, 380V
5 |0465047 |Bracket, Main panel 18 [1600501 |Panel, VISION, 480V
6 [0608026 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex 19 [0615104 |Washer, 1/4”, FLat
7 10608125 |Washer, 5/16”, Lock 20 [1601338 |Panel, Switch, Intake
8 |0608224 |Nut, 5/16-18, Hex 21 [1601323 |Bar, Aux.Panel, Mount
9 |0608414 |Nut, 1/4-20, Hex 22 0639369 |Screw, 1/4-20 x 17, Hex
10 10622217 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1", Hex 23 [0641969 |Bolt, U, 3/4-10 x 8-3/8"
11 (0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
12 (0624205 [Nut, 3/8-16, Lock
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-55 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

Gﬁl\lllln’s \
—

Barricade Assembly, All Laterals

\_

Original
. | Part No.

)
(]
=

Description

0353888

Tube, Horizontal, C-Fence

0452052

Rod, Safety Trip, 10’

0452060

Bracket, Safety Trip, 52”

0608042

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

1337990

Post, Barricade, Vertical

N[O B~|W[IN|—

2607604

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2” Hex

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-56

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE

PARTS

In-Line Ditch Fed Cart 0118828, Frame

J

Original
Original Ref. | Part No. Description
Ref.| Part No. Description 12 |0643809 |Drive Shaft Cover, 1-1/2” x 96
10371864 |Cart Frame 13 [0370452 |Axle Weldment
2 10472050 |Pin, Wheel Alignment 14 [1399530 |Gearbox, Non-Tow
3 |0370494 |Plate, Axle Locator 1046861 |Wheel Ass'y, 14.9 x 24, Right
4 10376285 |Intake Mount 15 11046879 |WHeel Ass’y, 14.9 x 24, Left
5 10641969 |Bolt, U, 3/4-10 x 8-3/8" 16 |0349845 |Centerdrive Motor, 1 HP, 30 RPM
6 [0608059 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 2, Hex 17 |0635896 |Bell Cover, Gearbox End, 5-1/4”
7 |0624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock 18 |0643783 |Bell Cover, Drive End, 4-1/8”
8 0412932 |Drive Shaft, Short, 7/8” x 23-1/4” 19 (0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
9 |0643791 |Drive Shaft Cover, 1-1/2” x 96” 20 |0355875 |Engine Support
10 |1004357 |Coupler Kit, 7/8”, 77-1/2"
11 |0412924 |Drive Shaft, Long, 7/8” x 77-1/2
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-57 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE

PARTS

~

In-Line Ditch Fed Cart 0118828, Tower

ol

N4

® | o
Qe £

é“ : °
o 5] ©
[ I N P4l
fo 1 <
© @30 5 ©
[© 70, o QJ
Original

Ref. | Part No. Description

1 /0307298 |Leg, Tower, Short

2 |0307314 |Leg, Tower, Long

3 |0370320 |Brace, Diagonal, Bottom, Long

4 10370338 |Brace, Diagonal, Bottom, Short

5 |0370346 |Tie, Stabilizer

6 |0370502 |Tie, Top

7 |0372409 |Brace, Diagonal, Top

8 |0372417 |Tie, Bottom, 16”

9 |0372425 |Tie, 2nd from Bottom, 16”

10 |0608398 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex

11 |0624163 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock

12 |0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

13 |0608091 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Hex

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-58

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEN"""E \

PARTS

In-Line Ditch Fed Cart 0118828, Fuel Tank

Original

Ref. | Part No.

Description

0372011

Mount, Fuel Tank

0608091

Screw, 3/4-10 x 27, Hex

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

0641969

Bolt, U, 3/4-10 x 8-3/8”

AB(W|IN|—~

0641977

Tank, Fuel, 300 Gallon

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-59

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEN"""E \

PARTS

In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Riser

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

0351627

Elbow, Weld, 8-5/8”" x 30 Deg, Lower

0351643

Elbow, Weld, 8-5/8”" x 30 Deg, Upper

0351668

Pipe, Weld, Riser w/Flowmeter

0355503

Pipe, Weld, Riser

0633800

Coupling, Dresser, 8” Pipe

0608059

Screw, 1/2-13 x 2”, Hex

0608430

Washer, 1/2” Flat

0624189

Nut, 1/2-12, Lock

0620823

Turnbuckle, 1/2” x 6”, Hook & Eye

O|O|O(N|D|OBD|W|IN—

N

8707333

Gasket, Flange, 8-5/8”

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-60

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

M-Lateral Systems

PARTS

In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Main Panel Mount

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
0358952 | Switch-Quill, Ass’y, Safety
0359919 |Main Panel Brace
0372235 |Panel Mount Uprights
0372318 |Panel Mount Standoff
0465047 |Main Panel Mount Weldment
0608026 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex
0608125 |Washer, 5/16, Lock
0608224 |Nut, 5/16-18, Hex

9 |0608414 |Nut, 1/4-20, Hex
10 |0622217 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 17, Hex
11 10624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
12 |0624205 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock
13 10631481 |Screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8”, Hex
14 10635391 |Bolt, U, 3/4-10 x 6-5/8”
15 |0638494 |[Mount, Rubber, Panel
1183910 |Panel, BASIC, 480V
16 |1600500 |Panel, VISION, 380V, CE
1600501 |Panel, VISION, 480V

N[O B[ WIN| =

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-61 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE

PARTS

In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Electrical Primer

TO INTAKE

“._ NOTE: ITEM 1 BOLTS
TO BOTTOM OF
PUMP FLANGE

J

PIPE
=
£
Q
NOTE: LUBRICATE
MOTOR BEARING
0 TO PRIMING BEFORE USING
VALVE
Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
Original 11 |0635359 |Hose, Rubber, 5/8” ID
[¢]] » »
Ref. | Part No. Description 12 10635417 Ad.aptor, Hose, 3/4” x 5/8” Barb
1 [0458976 |Mount, Electrical Primer 13 |0643353 |Primer Valve
2 (0601203 |Nut, 3/8-16, Hex 14 10643361 |Electric P.ump Primer
3 [0608034 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2", Hex 15 10645291 |Motor, Primer, 12 Volt
4 [0608133 |Washer, 3/8", Lock 1? 88223?2 \?vwltChéPm-]erH SQT\é‘\’A'; —
5 [0606384 |Nipple, Pipe, 3/4™ x Close C"e’ ectric, 10 T = ac
6 [0608414 |Nut, 1/4-20, Hex 18 (0992099 able, Batt?ry, 72" x 3/8
710615104 [Washer, 1/4° Lock 19 1099282 |Hose, 2-1/2"ID, 150 PS|
8 0620831 |Elbow, Street, 3/4” x 90 Degree 20 11100973 | Strainer Assembly, 1" _
9 10625327 |Clamp, Hose, Worm Drive 2112610913 Clamp, Hose, W"orm D"rlve
10 [0634998 |Valve, Manual, Ball, 3/4” 22 |8606006 |Bushing, Hex, 1" x 3/4
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-62 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE \

PARTS

In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Hand Primer

NOTE:
FLANGE OF PUMP.

_)

\_

BOLTS ON

m

[}

TO TOP OF VOLUTE
ON PUMP.
USE 26—1076—4,ADAPT

OR,1/4” MPT

x 3/8” BARB,BRASS ON PACO PUMP

Original

Ref. | Part No.

Description

0458968

Bracket, Hand Primer

0606384

Nipple, Pipe, 3/4” x Close

0608091

Screw, 3/4-10 x 27, Hex

0608166

Washer, 3/4”, Lock

0608265

Nut, 3/4-10, Hex

0619700 |Bush

ing, Hex, 3/4” to 1/2”

0634998

Valve, Manual, Ball, 3/4”

0637462

Primer, Hand, 8”

2610905 |Clam

p, Hose, Worm Drive

2612604 |Adap

tor, 1/2” MNPT x 1/2” Barb

2| OO N|O[O|A|WIN| =

ala

9721143 |Hose

, Rubber, 100 PSI, 1/2” ID

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-63

Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Intake, Reducers

Reducer Module, 0183190, 10" x 14"

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

1601234

Weldment, Reducer, 10” x 14”

1603035

Clamp, 14", T-Bolt

1603032

Coupling, Rubber, 14”, Double Volute

0634105

Gasket, Flange, 10 x 16

0608372

Screw, 3/4-10 x 3”7, Hex

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

0608190

Washer, 3/4”, Flat

0624064

Screw, 5/8-11 x 2-1/2”, Hex

O|O(N|D|OBD|W|IN—

0624163

Nut, 5/8-11, Lock

Reducer Module, 0183200, 10” x 12"

Reducer Module, 0183210, 8" x 12"

J

Original Original o
Ref. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. Description
1 [1600978 |Weldment, Reducer, 10" x 12” 1 /1601324 |Weldment, Reducer, 8” x 12”
2 |0643346 |Clamp, 127, T-Bolt 2 |0643346 |Clamp, 12”, T-Bolt
3 0643320 |[Coupling, Rubber, 12”, Double Volute 3 10643320 |Coupling, Rubber, 14", Double Volute
4 10634105 |Gasket, Flange, 10 x 16 4 10634105 |Gasket, Flange, 10 x 16
5 10608372 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 3", Hex 5 10608372 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 3", Hex
6 10624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock 6 (0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
7 10608190 [Washer, 3/4”, Flat 7 10608190 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat
8 0624064 [Screw, 5/8-11 x 2-1/2”, Hex 8 10624064 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 2-1/2”, Hex
9 |0624163 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock 9 10624163 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-64 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUING \

PARTS

Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Intake, Shackle Support

Ref.

Original

Part No.

Description

0600114

Turnbuckle, 3/4 x 6”, Clevis Ends w/Pins

0626200

Thimble, 3/16”, Cable

0626218

Clamp, 3/16” Cable

1108448

Cable, 3/16” Diameter x 12’

Q| WIN|—=

1602966

Clevis, 7/16” w/Pin

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-65

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUIN \
M-Lateral Systems 5

Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Intake, Priming Pump

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
111601315 |Pump, Priming, 380V-460V
1196620 |Nipple, Close, 1-1/2”

1601164 |Union, Pipe, 1-1/2”

1601212 |Elbow, Street, 1-1/2” x 45 Degree

HIWIN

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-66 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Active Screen, 14” Intake, 0182450

Intake Pipe and Manifold

Original
Ref. | Part No.

Description

1601230

Pipe, 14”, 12’ Long

1601226

Elbow, 14"

1603062

Manifold Ass’y, 14”

1603277

Shackle, 14”

1603033

Lift Point, Intake, 14”

1610296

Upper Support, Geardrive Mount, Intake

1603034

Gasket, Flange, 14”

1609912

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, SS

1609906

Nut, 1/2-13,Lock, SS

O(O|O|N[O|O|A|WIN|—

-

1609897

Screw, 1/2-13 x 2”, Hex, SS

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-67

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

M-Lateral Systems

PARTS

Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Active Screen, 14” Intake, 0182450

Spray Manifold & External Spray Nozzles

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description

1610039 |Manifold, Sprayer, 1 Inlet, 6 Outlet, SS
1610051 |Mount, Bracket, Sprayer Manifold
1610062 |Mount, Bracket, Outer Spray Nozzle
1610114 |Fitting, 1” NPT x Barb, SS

1610112 |Fitting, 3/4”, NPT x Barb, SS

1608981 |Hose Clamp, 17, SS

1610115 |Hose Clamp, 3/4”, SS

1601404 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4”, Hex, SS
1601403 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock, SS

1610118 |Nozzle, Jet, 1/4”, 0 Angle, SS
1610117 |Nipple, Pipe, 1/4” x Close, SS
1610116 |Reducer, 3/4” x 1/4”, SS

1610113 |Elbow, Plpe, 90 Degree, 3/4”

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-68 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems

O|O|N[O|O|B|W|IN|—~

-
o

N
N

-
N

-
w




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE

PARTS

~

Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Active Screen, 14” Intake, 0182450

Drum Drive
Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
— 14 (1610103 Pillow Block Bearing, 1” Shaft, SS
Ref. l?;'r'-il'ﬂ(a)! Description 15 [1610232 | Sprocket, #50, 30 Tooth, 5/8” Pitch
1 (1610031 Cover, Centerdrive, 14” Screen 16 1610025 Adapter’,’ CoI"Iar, Shaft, CD, Screen
> 10349845 Motor Ass'y, 30 RPM, 1 HP 17 {1610028 Shaft, 1" x 3", CD, Screen
3 (1610030 |Plate, Mount, Centerdrive 18 11609912 | Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2", Hex, SS
4 11610297 Lower Support, Geardrive Mount 19 |1609906 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock, SS
5 (1610295 Mount, Chain Tensioner, Centerdrive 20 11601403 Nut, 3/8-16, LOCk’,,SS
6 (1610298 |Bearing Block, CD Shaft, Intake 21 [1609903 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 1", Hex, SS
7 (1610325 [Chain Tensioner, #50, Spring Loaded 22 11194160 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2", Hex, S8
8 (1610322 |Sprocket, #50, 15 Tooth, 5/8" Pitch 23 [1601420 |Washer, 3/8", Flat, SS
9 (1610334 [Master Link, #50 Roll Chain, SS 24 11610496 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 4", Hex, SS
70 [1610100 [#40 Roll Chain, 1/2° Pitch, SS 25 11610333 1#50 Roll Chain, 5/8" Pitch, S5
11 [1610110 _[Master Link, #40 Roll Chain, SS 26 1609902 |Screw, 1/2-13x 2", Hex, SS
12 [1610327 | Sprocket, #40, 15 Tooth, 1/2° Pitch 27 1610029 |Shaft, 1" x 37-1/4", Screen Drive, 14
13 [1610102 |Key, 1/4” Square x 1”7, SS
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-69 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEN"""E

PARTS

~

Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Active Screen, 14” Intake, 0182450

Drum Screens & Internal Spray Nozzles

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
Originai 15 {1610115 |Clamp, Hose, 3/4” to 1-1/16”, SS
Ref. | PartNo. Description 16 [1610112 | Fitting, 3/4” NPT x Barb, SS
7 [1609894 |Hanger, Outer, 14" Intake 17 [1601190 Ngzzle, Spray, "80 Degr?e, Flat
2 (1610333 |Spacer Weldment, 14" Intake 18 11609899 P!n, Cotter, 1/8” X 1;1/2 , S8
3 1610091 Bearing, Screen Adjustment 19 |1601405 Pin, Cotter, 1/2" x 3
4 [1603333 | Shim, 11 Gauge, Intake 20 11609905 | Nut, 5/8-11, Lock, SS
5 [1601197 |Rod, Hanger, Pontoon Arms 21 {1609898 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2", Hex, SS
6 [1601910 |Screen Cover, 16 Gauge, Perf., SS, 32" 22 11601404  |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4", Hex, SS
7 [1610044 |Manifold, Inner Sprayer 23 11601403 | Nut, 3/8-16, Lock, ?S
8 [1610094 |Screen Assy, Rotating, 32" 24 11603966 |Screw, 10-32 x 3/? , Self Tap, SS
9 (1610053 Pipe, Inlet, 10" 25 11609903 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1” Hex, SS
70 [1610056 _|Hanger, Inner, 14" intake 26 11198520 | Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, SS
11 /1610324  |Chain Tensioner, #40, Spring Loaded 27 1184050 |Screw, 1/4-20x 1, H?X’ S8
12 [1610266 |Spacer, Tensioner 28 (1609912 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, SS
13 |1610265 |Mount Bracket, Tensioner, Screen 29 11609906 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock, SS
14 [1610111  |Plug, 3/4” NPT, SS
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-70 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUING \

PARTS

Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Active Screen, 14” Intake, 0182450

Pontoons

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

1601131

Pontoon Arm

1601398

Turnbuckle, 1/2” x 13-1/2”, Clevis, SS

1602672

Angle, Tie, Float

1610122

Angle, Float, Middle, 46”

1610120

Angle, Float, End, 58”

1601086

Float, Dock, 48 x 24 x 16”

1609899

Pin, Cotter, 1/8” x 1-1/2", 8S

1602085

Pin, Cotter, 7/16” x 2-1/2”

OO N[O BD(W|IN|—

1609908

Screw, 1/2-13 x 3”, Hex, SS

1609906

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock, SS

1609904

Screw, 1/2-13 x 2-1/2”, Hex, SS

1609900

Washer, 1/2”, Flat, SS

1609912

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, SS

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-71

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

M-Lateral Systems

PARTS

Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Dual Active Screen, 12” Intake, 0182440
Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Single Active Screen, 12” Intake, 0182430

Intake Pipe and Manifold

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description

1600981 |Pipe, 127, 12’ Long

1600990 |Elbow, 12”

1610421 |Manifold Ass’y, 12”

1603277 |Shackle, 14”

1602955 |Lift Point, Intake, 12”

1610515 |Upper Support, Geardrive Mount, Intake
0375816 |Gasket, Flange, 12”

1609912 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, SS
1609906 |Nut, 1/2-13,Lock, SS

1609897 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex, SS

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-72 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems

O|O(O|N|O[O| | WIN|=

-




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

M-Lateral Systems

PARTS

Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Dual Active Screen, 12” Intake, 0182440
Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Single Active Screen, 12” Intake, 0182430

Spray Manifold & External Spray Nozzles

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description

1610039 |Manifold, Sprayer, 1 Inlet, 6 Outlet, SS
1610051 |Mount, Bracket, Sprayer Manifold
1610062 |Mount, Bracket, Outer Spray Nozzle
1610114 |Fitting, 1” NPT x Barb, SS

1610112 |Fitting, 3/4”, NPT x Barb, SS

1608981 |Hose Clamp, 17, SS

1610115 |Hose Clamp, 3/4”, SS

1601404 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4”, Hex, SS
1601403 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock, SS

1610118 |Nozzle, Jet, 1/4”, 0 Angle, SS
1610117 |Nipple, Pipe, 1/4” x Close, SS
1610116 |Reducer, 3/4” x 1/4”, SS

1610113 |Elbow, Plpe, 90 Degree, 3/4”

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-73 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems

O|O|N[O|O|B|W|IN|—~

-
o

N
N

-
N

-
w




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEN'"NE

PARTS

~

Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Dual Active Screen, 12” Intake, 0182440
Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Single Active Screen, 12” Intake, 0182430

Drum Drive
Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
— 14 (1610103 Pillow Block Bearing, 1” Shaft, SS
Ref. l?;'r'-il'ﬂg! Description 15 [1610232 | Sprocket, #50, 30 Tooth, 5/8” Pitch
1 (1610031 Cover, Centerdrive, 14” Screen 16 1610025 Adapter’,’ CoI"Iar, Shaft, CD, Screen
> 10349845 Motor Ass'y, 30 RPM, 1 HP 17 {1610028 Shaft, 1" x 3", CD, Screen
3 (1610030 |Plate, Mount, Centerdrive 18 11609912 | Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2", Hex, SS
4 11610516 Lower Support, Geardrive Mount, 12" 19 |1609906 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock, SS
5 (1610295 Mount, Chain Tensioner, Centerdrive 20 11601403 Nut, 3/8-16, LOCk’,,SS
6 [1610298 |Bearing Block, CD Shaft, Intake 21 [1609903 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 1", Hex, SS
7 (1610325 [Chain Tensioner, #50, Spring Loaded 22 11194160 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2", Hex, S8
8 (1610322 |Sprocket, #50, 15 Tooth, 5/8" Pitch 23 [1601420 |Washer, 3/8", Flat, SS
9 (1610334 [Master Link, #50 Roll Chain, SS 24 11610496 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 4", Hex, SS
70 [1610100 [#40 Roll Chain, 1/2° Pitch, SS 25 11610333 1#50 Roll Chain, 5/8" Pitch, S5
11 [1610110 _[Master Link, #40 Roll Chain, SS 26 |1609902 |Screw, 1/2-13x2", Hex, SS
12 (1610327 | Sprocket, #40, 15 Tooth, 1/2° Pitch 27 |1610437 | Shaft, 1" x 35-1/2", Screen Drive, 12
13 [1610102 |Key, 1/4” Square x 1”7, SS
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-74 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEN"""E

PARTS

~

Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Dual Active Screen, 12” Intake, 0182440
Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Single Active Screen, 12” Intake, 0182430

Drum Screens & Internal Spray Nozzles

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
Originai 15 {1610115 |Clamp, Hose, 3/4” to 1-1/16”, SS
Ref. | PartNo. Description 16 [1610112 | Fitting, 3/4” NPT x Barb, SS
7 [1609894 |Hanger, Outer, 14" Intake 17 [1601190 Ngzzle, Spray, "80 Degr?e, Flat
2 (1610435 |Spacer Weldment, 12" Intake 18 11609899 P!n, Cotter, 1/8” X 1;1/2 , S8
3 1610091 Bearing, Screen Adjustment 19 |1601405 Pin, Cotter, 1/2" x 3
4 [1603333 | Shim, 11 Gauge, Intake 20 11609905 | Nut, 5/8-11, Lock, SS
5 [1601197 |Rod, Hanger, Pontoon Arms 21 {1609898 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2", Hex, SS
6 (1601588 |Screen Cover, 16 Gauge, Perf., SS, 24" 22 11601404  |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4", Hex, SS
7 [1610044 |Manifold, Inner Sprayer 23 11601403 | Nut, 3/8-16, Lock, ?S
8 (1610417 |Screen Ass'y, Rotating, 24" 24 11603966 |Screw, 10-32 x 3/? , Self Tap, SS
9 (1610433 Pipe, Inlet, 8-5/8" 25 11609903 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1” Hex, SS
70 [1610056 _|Hanger, Inner, 14" intake 26 11198520 | Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, SS
11 /1610324  |Chain Tensioner, #40, Spring Loaded 27 1184050 |Screw, 1/4-20x 1, H?X’ S8
12 [1610266 |Spacer, Tensioner 28 (1609912 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, SS
13 |1610265 |Mount Bracket, Tensioner, Screen 29 11609906 Nut, 1/2-13, Lock, SS
14 [1610111  |Plug, 3/4” NPT, SS
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-75 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUING \

PARTS

Closed Side

Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Singe Active Screen, 12” Intake, 0182430

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description

1 [1602656 Hanger Bracket, Single Side, Closed
2 11601131 Pontoon Arm
3 11603436 Hanger Rod, pontoon Arm, Closed
4 11601398 | Turnbuckle, 1/2” x 13-1/2”, Clevis, SS
5 {1602085 |Pin, Cotter, 7/16 x 2-1/2”, SS
6 |1609905 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock, SS
7 11609898 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex, SS
8 |1601404 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4”, Hex, SS
9 {1601403 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock, SS

10 [1609899 |Pin, Cotter, 1/8” x 1-1/2”, SS

11 [1601405 |Pin, Cotter, 1/2” x 3”

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-76

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUING \

PARTS

Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Dual Active Screen, 12” Intake, 0182440

Pontoons

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

1601131

Pontoon Arm

1601398

Turnbuckle, 1/2” x 13-1/2”, Clevis, SS

1602672

Angle, Tie, Float

1610518

Angle, Float, Middle, 12" Screen

1610517

Angle, Float, End, 12” Screen

1601086

Float, Dock, 48 x 24 x 16”

1609899

Pin, Cotter, 1/8” x 1-1/2", 8S

1602085

Pin, Cotter, 7/16” x 2-1/2”

OO N[O BD(W|IN|—

1609908

Screw, 1/2-13 x 3”, Hex, SS

1609906

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock, SS

1609904

Screw, 1/2-13 x 2-1/2”, Hex, SS

1609900

Washer, 1/2”, Flat, SS

1609912

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, SS

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-77

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

6‘""""5

PARTS

~

Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Single Active Screen, 12” Intake, 0182430

Pontoons

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

1601086

Float, Dock, 48 x 24 x 16”

1603257

Float, Dock, 36 x 24 x 16”

1602667

Angle, Side, Float, 118-1/2"

1602668

Angle, Tie, Float

1609908

Screw, 1/2-13 x 3”, Hex, SS

1609906

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock, SS

1609912

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex, SS

1609904

Screw, 1/2-13 x 2-1/2”, Hex, SS

OlO(N|O|O| (W=

1609900

Washer, 1/2”, Flat, SS

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-78

Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE \

PARTS

Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, All Intakes, Booster Pump Assembly

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
0625061 |Pump, Booster, 130 GPM
1601336 |Plate, Mounting, Booster Pump
0631523 |Tee, Pipe, 2-1/2”

0643049 |Adapter, 2-1/2”, Thread to Hose Barb
0631549 |Bushing, Hex, 2-1/2" x 2”

0606442 |Nipple, Pipe, 2" x Close

0625145 |Reducer, Bell, 2to 1”

0620708 |Valve, Drain, 1”

0620930 |Nipple, Pipe, 2" x Close

10 |0637702 |Adapter, 1”7, Thread to Hose Barb

11 11601320 |Hose, 2-1/2" ID, 11 ft.

12 |0644849 |Nipple, Pipe, 2-1/2 x 3-1/2

13 |0644443 |Plug, 2-1/2" Pipe, PVC

14 10641969 |Bolt, U, 3/4-10 x 8-3/8”

15 |0608190 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat

16 [0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

17 11603495 |Clamp, Hose, 2-1/2”, not shown

18 1215970 |Hose, 171D, 30 ft., not shown

OO(N|D|OBD|W|IN—

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-79

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE

PARTS

~

Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Dual Fixed Screen, 12” Intake, 0182420
Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Single Fixed Screen, 12” Intake, 0182410

J

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
Oriainal 11 11602955 |Hanger, Bracket, Winch
Ref. | Pors No. Description 12 0375816 _|Gasket, Flange, 12" _
111600981 |Pips, Intake, 127 13 [1601404 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4”, Hex, SS
211600990 |Pipe. Elbow. 12° 14 [1601403 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock, SS ]
311603061 [Manifold, Intake, 12" 15 [1609912 |Screw, 1/2-1/3 x 1-1/2", Hex, SS
4 (1601086 |Float, Dock, 48 x 24 x 16" 16 {1609906 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock, SS
5 [1602075 |Screen, Top, Fixed 17 [1610455 |[Screw, 5/8-11 x 2", Hex, SS
6 [1601949 |Hanger Bracket, Intake, Fixed 18 11609905 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock, SS_
7 11610448 |Hanger Bracket, Outboard 19 |1609898 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2", He>§, SS
8 11602076 |Screen. Intake, Fixed 20 [1609910 |Threaded R?d, 1/2-13 x 18", SS
9 [1601950 |Flange, Float, Overhead 21 |1609900 |Washer, /2", Flat, SS
10 (1601146 |Shackle, Intake, 12"
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-80 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE

PARTS

~

Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Single Fixed Screen, 12” Intake, 0182410

J

False Intake
Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
Original 7 |1609905 ([Nut, 5/8-11, Lock, SS
igi 5
Ref. | Part No. Description 8 (1609898 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, He)f‘, SS
11601086 |Float, Dock, 48 x 24 x 16" 9 11609910 |Threaded R?d, 1/2-13 x 18", SS
2 (1602432 |Pipe, False Intake, 12" 10 |1609900 Was“'f“ 1/2", Flat, sSsS
3 |1601950 |Flange, Float, Overhead 11 11609906 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock,
4 11602411 |Hanger, Bracket, False Intake 12 1601403 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock, S,,S
5 [1602414 |Angle, Buoy Frame, 12” 13 |{1601404 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1/4”, Hex, SS
6 |1610455 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 2”, Hex, SS
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-81 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEN"""E \

PARTS

In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Intake Derrick

NOTE: MAST ANGLE
IS ADJUSTABLE

7o/

_—
TO PUMP L7 v ]

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description

0304428 |Intake Derrick Support

0304691 |Cable Assembly, Intake Mast

0641506 |Turnbuckle, Jaw & Jaw, 5/8”

0608331 |Rod End, 3/4-10 x 6”

Q|| WIN| =

0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-82

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE \

PARTS

In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Intake Pipe

\_

DETAIL "A”

Original
Ref. | Part No.

Description

0304394

Pin, Derrick

0304428

Intake Support, Derrick

0304477

Locking Bar, 12” Intake

0304550

Pipe, 12", Long Extension, Earth

0304618

Pipe, 127, Lift, Long

0304626

Pipe, 127, Lift, Short

0372607

Strut Support Clamp Half

0372615

Strut Support Clamp Half, Tab

0372623

Strut Weldment

-
O|O(XP|N|O[|H|WIN|—=

0375733

Eccentric Reducer, 10" x 12”

N
N

0375816

Flange Gasket, 12”

-
N

0375931

Gimbal, 12”

-
w

0376319

Pipe, 12”, Long Extension

N
N

0376335

Elbow, 12” Intake

-
[$,]

0376376

Pipe, 127, First Extension

-
(]

0608091

Screw, 3/4-10 x 27, Hex

-
~

0608240

Nut, 1/2-13, Hex

-
©

0620856

Pin, Cotter, 1/4 x 2-1/4”

-
[¢e]

0624064

Screw, 5/8-11 x 2-1/2”, Hex

N
o

0624163

Nut, 5/8-11, Lock

N
=

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

N
N

0623959

Screw, 1-8 x 2-3/4”, Hex

N
w

0624205

Nut, 1-8, Lock

N
N

0404442

Derrick Mount

N
[¢)]

0637595

Screw, 3/4-10 x 6”, Hex

N
]

0641969

Bolt, U, 3/4-10 x 8-3/8”

N
<

0643320

Coupling, Rubber, Double Volute, 12”

N
(o]

0643338

Coupling, Rubber, 12”

N
©

0643346

Clamp, T-bolt, 12”

w
o

2607604

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2, Hex

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-83

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE \

PARTS

In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Suction Screen, Concrete, 0121087

The Intake Modules consist of the previous mentioned Derrick, Intake

Pipe and this Screen Assembly

Original
Ref. | Part No.

Description

0304543

Pipe, Intake, Suction, 12”

0352823

Clamp, All Thread, Intake Screen

0357921

Caster Ass’y, Intake

0475988

Screen Weldment, Suction Intake

0619403

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1”7, Hex

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

0457960

Wheel, Side Carriage, Intake

(N[O B(WIN|—~

0365486

Wheel Support, Left

©

0365494

Wheel Support, Right

-
o

0608349

Pin, Cotter, 1/8” x 1-1/2”

-
-

0608190

Washer,3/4”, Flat

-
N

0624205

Nut, 3/8-16, Lock

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-84

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE \

PARTS

In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Suction Screen, Concrete Weir, 0121194
The Intake Modules consist of the previous mentioned Derrick, Intake Pipe and this Screen

Assembly

SIDE VIEW OF
WEIR DETAIL

Original

Ref. | Part No.

Description

3040543

Pipe, Intake, Suction, 12”

0352823

Clamp, All Thread, Intake Screen

0357921

Caster Ass'y, Intake

0475988

Screen Weldment, Suction Intake

0619403

Screw, 1/2-13 x 17, Hex

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

N[O~ WIN| =

0624205

Nut, 3/8-16 , Lock

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-85

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E \

M-Lateral Systems

PARTS

In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Suction Screen, Earthen Ditch, 0121210

The Intake Modules consist of the previous mentioned Derrick, Intake Pipe and this Screen
Assembly

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
3040543 |Pipe, Intake, Suction, 12"
0352823 |Clamp, All Thread, Intake Screen
0643726 |Shoe, Skid, Float

0377887 |Float Assembly, 15-1/2” Square
0377903 |Tie, Float, Intake

0378026 |Float Support, Intake

0475988 |Screen Weldment, Suction Intake
2607604 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-12/”, Hex
0624189 |[Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

O|O(N|D| O B|W|IN—

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-86 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEN"""E \

PARTS

In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Rotary Screen, Concrete, 0121186
The Intake Modules consist of the previous mentioned Derrick, Intake Pipe and this Screen

Assembly

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

0643320

Coupler, Rubber, Double Volute

0643346

Clamp, Hose, T-bolt, 12”

0365486
0365494

Wheel Support, Left
Wheel Support, Right

0457960

Wheel, Side Carriage, Intake

0608190

Washer, 3/4”, Flat

0608349

Pin, Cotter, 1/8” x 1-1/2”

O N[O W [N

0619403

Screw, 1/2-13 x 17, Hex

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-87

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE \

PARTS

In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Rotary Screen, Concrete, Weir, 0121202

WEIR ASS’Y

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

0643320

Coupler, Rubber, Double Volute

0643346

Clamp, Hose, T-bolt, 12”

0365486
0365494

Wheel Support, Left
Wheel Support, Right

0457960

Wheel, Side Carriage, Intake

0608190

Washer, 3/4”, Flat

O] W [N-=

0608349

Pin, Cotter, 1/8” x 1-1/2”

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-88

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUIN \
M-Lateral Systems 5

In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Rotary Screen, Earthen Ditch, 0121228

FIELD FIT PONTOON ASS'Y
TO MOTOR MOUNT FRAME
AVOID INTERFERENCE WITH
MOTOR AND SCREEN

ROTATING SCREEN ASS’Y

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
0377887 |Float Assembly, 15-1/2” Square
0377903 |Tie, Float, Intake

2607604 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex
0624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

BN =

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-89 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

-

In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Rotary Screen Ass’y, 0357798 & 0359034

w
=4
o
L
=
3
w
o
w0
<<
w
(&)
=
=
(%23
)
@
m

AXIAL PLAY — .010 TO .060.

See next page for corresponding part numbers.

M-90 Current Repair Parts Manual

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEN"""E \

PARTS

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
110341842 |Motor Ass'y, 3/4 HP, 43 RPM
2 |0357335 |Rotating Screen Drum
3 |0357467 |Outer Screen Support
4 10357491 |Drum Axle Weldment, RS
5 10357533 |Brush Weldment
6 |0357558 |lIdler, Rotary Screen, Delrin
7 10357582 |Motor Frame, Rotary Screen
8 0357632 |Motor Mount
9 |0357673 |ldler Mount
10 [0357707 |Drive Chain Shield, RS
11 |0357731 |Brush Shaft Stop, RS
12 |0357749 |Sprocket, Weldment, 6 Tooth
13 |0357764 |Chain, Brush Drive, 25 Link
14 |0357772 |Chain, Brush Drive, 33 Link
15 [0359869 |Key, 1/4 x 1/4 x 2-11/16”
16 |0359885 |Pipe, Straddle Intake
17 |0359893 |Pipe, Side Intake
18 |0602508 |Washer, 3/8”, Flat
19 [0608034 |Screw, 3/16-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex
20 |0608042 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex
21 (0608141 |Washer, 1/2”, Lock
22 |0608166 |Washer, 3/4”, Lock
23 |0608190 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat
24 (0608240 |[Nut, 1/2-13, Hex
25 |0608372 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 3”, Hex
26 |0608422 |Washer, 1/4”, Flat
27 |0608430 |Washer, 1/2”, Flat
28 |0622274 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2”, Hex
29 (0623041 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 2-1/2”, Hex
30 |0623074 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 3-1/4”, Hex
31 |0623686 |Nut, 3/4-10, Hex, Jam
32 10624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
33 10624197 |Nut, 1/4-20, Lock
34 (0624205 |[Nut, 3/8-16, Lock
35 |0634451 |Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4”, Hex
36 [0636688 |Washer, 3/8x 1-3/8”, Special
37 |0636696 |Bearing, Brush, RS
38 |0636704 |Bearing, Axle, RS
39 |0636720 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 2-3/4”, Round Head
40 |0636738 |Screw, 1/4-20 x 3-1/2”, Round Head
41 10636746 |Castor Wheel, 3" OD, 1/2” ID
42 10637785 |V-Ring, Gasket, 9.25-10.43
43 |0639047 |Bushing, 2-1/2 x 1-3/8”, 10 Ga.
44 10639054 |Bushing, 2-1/2 x 1-3/8”, 14 Ga.
45 |0639062 |Bushing, 2-1/2 x 1-3/8”, 18 Ga.

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-91

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE \

PARTS

In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Weir Ass’y, 0353334

NOTE: ITEM #3 IS LOCATED

INSIDE OF ITEM'S 4 & 5. @/@

NOT INCLUDED IN
WEIR ASSEMBLY.
ORDER SEPARATELY.

J

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
S 13 [0602508 |Washer, 3/8", Flat
Ref. Paft’No_ Description 14 0608034 _|Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2", Hex
1 [0453274 |Clamp, Short, Weir Seal 15 10608125 |Washer, 516", Lock
2 (0453282 |Clamp, Long, Weir Seal 16 10608133 |Washer, 3/8", Lock
10383995 TWorr Linor 17 (0608190 |Washer, 3/4", Flat
4 (0353300 |Weir Seal, Bottom 18 10608224 |Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
5 (0353318 |Weir Seal, Side 19 10608240 |Nut, 1/2-13, Hex _
6 10353326 |Weir Frame Weldment 20 |0608349 |Pin, Cotter, 1/8 x”1-1/2
7 (0353409 |Wheel Axle Weldment 21 10619403 | Screw, 1/2-13 x 1", Hex
8 10353458 |Weir Stabilizer 22 (0622274 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 2-1/4”, Hex
5 10357962 [Whes!, Side Carriage 23 (0622282 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock, Nylon
10 [0365486 |Wheel Support, Left 24 10624189 |Nut, 1/2-13,Lock
1110365454 TWheel Support. Right 25 (0631465 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2", Hex
12 (0601203 |Nut, 3/8-16, Hex
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-92 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Ditch Fed Cart, System Guidance
Buried Wire Guidance Antenna, Transverse Cart Mounted

/

Ref.

Original

Part No.

Description

0199837

Antenna, Ass’y, BWG

1603679

Bearing, 3/4” x 1”

1603687

Plate, Back, BWG

1603686

Mount, BWG, Pendulum

1603683

Bolt, Plow, 1/2-13 x 2-1/2”

0635391

Bolt, U, 3/4-10 x 6-3/8” x 6”

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

0608224

Nut, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex

O|O(N|D|OBD|W|IN—

0631465

Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex

10

1608531

Washer, 1/2”, Spring

11

0608430

Washer, 1/2”, Flat

12

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-93 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Buried Wire Guidance Junction Box, Cart Mounted

Original
Ref. | Part No.

Description

1100122

Junction Box, Ass’y, BWG

0409003

Mount, Booster Pump

0608059

Screw, 1/2-13 x 27, Hex

0604189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

0631465

Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2”, Hex

(OB WIN|—=

0602623

Nut, 5/16-18, Lock

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-94

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE \

PARTS

Buried Wire Guidance Panel, Cart Mounted

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

1601356

Mount, Weldment, Panel, 4WC

1608675

Angle, Panel Mount, BWG

0465047

Bracket, Main Panel

AlWIN

0359919

Mount, Angle, Panel

[6)]

1131358
1600500
1600501

Panel, BASIC
Panel, VISION, 380V, CE
Panel, VISION, 480V

1101112

Panel, Buried Wire Guidance

0635391

Bolt, U, 3/14-10 x 6-3/8” x 6”

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

0622217

Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”7, Hex

0631481

Screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8”, Hex

0608414

Nut, 1/4-20, Lock

0638494

Mount, Rubber

0624205

Nut, 3/8-16, Lock

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-95

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEN"""E \

PARTS

Above Ground Guidance Panel, Transverse Cart Mounted

J

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
Oriainal 11 {0624189 [Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
Ref. P;‘ft",[]: Description 12 0452730 _|Plate, Battery Box Anchor
1 10352930 |Panel Ass'y, Guidance, Forward 13 10630707 |Screw, 1/2'1,,3 X 5-1/2", Hex
2 |0359745 |Panel Ass’y, Guidance, Reverse 14 10602508 |Washer, 3/8", Flat
3 |0372284 |Beam, Weld., Guidance Panel Support 15 10601203 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock .
4 (0353607 |Mount, Guidance Panel 16 10622217 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 17, Hex
5 10372243 |Plate, Guidance Panel Support 17 11603771 | Quill, Weldment, Pamfl
6 1603761 |Safety Guidance Mount Weldment 18 |0608398 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2", Hex
7 [1603776 |Switch, Quill Ass'y, Safety 19 10608224 |Nut, 5/16-18, Lock
8 |0372276 |Tube, Telescoping, Guidance 20 10608026 |Screw, 516-18 x 1, I;lex
9 (0637595 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 6”, Hex 21 {0634295 |Screw, 1/4-20 x 1-3/4”, Hex
10 [0624171 [Nut, 3/4-10, Lock 22 |0608414 |Nut, 1/4-20, Hex
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-96 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

M-Lateral Systems

PARTS

Above Ground Guidance Panel, In-Line Cart Mounted

DETAIL "B"
DETAIL "B"

DETAIL "A*

DETAIL "A”
Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
Original 13 |0608034 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex
Ref. | Part No. Description 14 [0608133 |[Washer, 3/8”, Lock

15 [0608414 |Nut, 1/4-20, Hex

16 [0615104 |Washer, 1/4”, Lock

17 10615807 |Screw, 1/4-20 x 17, Hex

18 10622217 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 17, Hex

19 10624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

20 {0624189 |[Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

21 {0630707 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 5-1/2”, Hex
22 |0634295 |Screw, 1/4-20 x 1-3/4”, Hex
23 [0634303 |Nut, #8-32 x 1-1/2”, Hex

24 (0634311 |Screw, #8-32 x 1-1/2”, Hex
25 |0637595 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 6”, Hex

0352930 |Panel Ass'’y, Guidance, Forward
0353607 |Mount, Guidance Panel
0353664 |Support Tube, Guidance Panel
0353722 |Mount, Safety Switch

0359745 |Panel Ass’y, Guidance, Reverse
0358945 | Switch, Quill Ass’y, Safety
0372243 |Plate, Guidance Panel Support
0372276 |Tube, telescoping, Guidance
0372284 |Beam. Weldment, Guidance Support
10 |0452730 |Plate, Battery Box Anchor

11 [0453928 |Guidance Quill Weldment

12 0601203 |Nut, 3/8-16, Hex

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-97 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems

OO N[O BD(W|IN|—




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINg \

M-Lateral Systems

PARTS

Intake Spans, All Lateral Systems Refer to the Center Pivot Span section for
’ standard truss and stabilizer part numbers.

This information will only refer to the Intake
Truss Rod, Intake Span, 1602129 Spans and Ditch Fed Cart Stabilizer.

Intake Span Pipes

6-5/8” Intake Span Pipes 8” Intake Span Pipes
Original rynr
Ref. Par% No. Description Ref. Igar:gll"}z! Description
111136498 |Pipe, Span, 90" Qutlet Space 1 [1136555 |Pipe, Span, 90" Outlet Space
2 |1133560 |Pipe, Span, 30" Outlet Space 2 (0309179 |Pipe, Span, 30" Outlet Space
3 |1602238 |Pipe, Span, Intake, 90" Outlet Space 3 (1603331 |Pipe, Span, Intake, 90" Outlet Space
4 1602239 |Pipe, Span, Intake, 30" Outlet Space 4 (1603332 |Pipe, Span, Intake, 30" Outlet Space
5 |1136480 |Pipe, Half, 90" Outlet Space 5 (1136548 |Pipe, Half, 90" Outlet Space
6 [1133552 |Pipe, Half, 30" Outlet Space 6 (0309138 |Pipe, Half, 30" Outlet Space
7 |1603391 |Pipe, Half, Intake, 90" Outlet Space 7 (1603390 |Pipe, Half, Intake, 90" Outlet Space
8 |1603394 |Pipe, Half, Intake, 30" Outlet Space 8 [1603393 |Pipe, Half, Intake, 30" Outlet Space
9 |1345050 |Pipe, Half, Poly, 90" Outlet Space 9 [1355050 |Pipe, Half, Poly, 90" Outlet Space
10 [1354840 |Pipe, Half, Poly, 30" Outlet Space 10 [1355070 |Pipe, Half, Poly, 30" Outlet Space
1111603339 |Pipe, Half, Poly, Intake, 90" Outlet Space 11 [1603338 |Pipe, Half, Poly, Intake, 90” Outlet Space
12 [1603354 |Pipe, Half, Poly, Intake, 30" Outlet Space 12 (1603353 |Pipe, Half, Poly, Intake, 30" Outlet Space
8-5/8” Intake Span Pipes 10” Intake Span Pipes
Original Original
Ref. | Part No. Description Ref. | Part No. Description
111437120 |Pipe, Span, 90" Outlet Space 111136571 |Pipe, Span, 90" Outlet Space
2 11437160 |Pipe, Span, 30” Outlet Space 2 |0309492 |Pipe, Span, 30” Outlet Space
3 |1602236 |Pipe, Span, Intake, 90" Outlet Space 3 |1602234 |Pipe, Span, Intake, 90” Outlet Space
4 11602237 |Pipe, Span, Intake, 30" Outlet Space 4 (1602235 |Pipe, Span, Intake, 30" Outlet Space
5 11437130 |Pipe, Half, 90” Outlet Space 511136563 |Pipe, Half, 90” Outlet Space
6 |1437170 |Pipe, Half, 30” Outlet Space 6 |0309534 |Pipe, Half, 30” Outlet Space
7 11603389 |Pipe, Half, Intake, 90" Outlet Space
8 11603392 |Pipe, Half, Intake, 30" Outlet Space
9 | 1445300 |Pipe, Half, Poly, 90” Outlet Space
10 |1445310 |Pipe, Half, Poly, 30" Outlet Space
11 [1603337 |Pipe, Half, Poly, Intake, 90” Outlet Space
12 [{1603352 |Pipe, Half, Poly, Intake, 30” Outlet Space

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-98 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Intake Span, Pivot End Joints

Ref.

Original

Part No.

Description

1100627

Pivot End Joint, 6-5/8” Span

1160985

Pivot End Joint, 6-5/8” Span, Poly

1100627

Pivot End Joint, 8" Span

1164821

Pivot End Joint, 8" Span, Poly

0306803

Pivot End Joint, 8” Half Pipe Span

1437790

Pivot End Joint, 8-5/8” Span

1445500

Pivot End Joint, 8-5/8” Span, Poly

OIN| O[O H|WIN| =

0309625

Pivot End Joint, 10” Span

Ditch Fed Intake Stabilizer

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

1603444

Stabilizer Angle, Ditch Fed Intake

1001403

Stabilizer Strap, Truss End

1001387

Stabilizer Strap, Cart End

0608042

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex

QB WIN|—

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-99

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY
GENU.NE \
M-Lateral Systems
PARTS
Ditch Fed Intake Stabilizer, con’t
APPROX. 168-1/4" —————=
~— APPROX 82-1/4"
) TRUSS ROD BRACKET
113-1/4" REF
63-1/2" ANGLE AT 1st ON INTAKE SPAN ONLY
TRUSS JACK IS 2 x 2 x 3/16. ALL TRUSS ANGLES ARE
CHANGE CROSSTIE ONLY AT 2 x2x 3/16 AND ALL CROSS
1st JACK. TIESARE 2 x2x 1/8
Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
1 (1603444 |Stabilizer Angle, Ditch Fed Intake
2 |0307280 |Angle, Stabilizer, 2nd, Intake Tower
3 |1001361 |(Brace, Truss, Intake, 63-1/2”
4 10307322 |Tie, Stabilizer, Intake, 57”
5 10311142 |Brace, Truss, Intake, 59”
6 |0367094 |(Brace, Truss, Span, 63-1/2"
7 0307462 |Brace, 2nd Stabilizer, Intake, 21-7/8”
8 (1098185 |Tie, 2nd Stabilizer, 32"
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-100 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINg \

PARTS

Twist Safety

J

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
S 15 [0608240 [Nut, 1/2-13, Hex
Ref. Pargt’No. Description 16 10608414 |Nut, 1/4-20,”Hex
1 (0379883 |Panel, Tower Control, Last 17 |0608422 |Washer, 1/4’, Flat __
2 (0352724 |Rod, Threaded, 1/2-13 x 9 18 10608513 |Screw, #6-32 x 1 , Phl!lgter Pan Head
3 (0410043 |Arm Weld, Wire Align, 10" 19 |0608620 |Screw, 1/4-20 x 17, Pljlllster Pan Head
4 (0328229 [Mount, Weld, Tower Panel 20 0624064 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 2-1/2", Hex
5 (0432724 |Clamp, Saddle, 6-5/8" 21 10624163 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
6 [0472431 |Clamp, Saddle, 5-9/16" to 8" 22 10624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
7 (0472449 [Mount, Universal, Tower Panel 23 10624205 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock
810602128 [Spring Spocial 24 (0637181 |Rod, Link, 5/16-24 x 6
9 (0602409 |Nut, 5/16-24, Hex 25 10637512 |Cam, Tower Panel
10 [0604603 |Arm, Cam, Tower Control Panel 26 |0643643 |Nut, 5/16-18, Lock
11 [0604702 | Joint, Ball, Quick Connect 27 10644112 |Joint, Adjust, Ball, Swivel
12 [0608034 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2", Hex 28 11112440 |Nut, 1/4-20, Lock
13 (0608141 [Washer, 1/2”, Lock 29 (0990309 |Switch, Micro, SPDT, 15A
14 (0608190 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat 30 |0379883 [Mount Weldment, Fulcrum Bolt
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-101 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE \

PARTS

Lateral Tower Joints

Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 10” with Shutoff, 0182720

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

1602255

Joint, Tower End, 10", Intake

0468157

Ring, Octagon, 8”

0646984

Hose, 150 PSI, 10" x 9-3/4”

0646992

Clamp, T-Bolt, 10”

1177104

Screw, 3/4-10 x 27, Controlled

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

1015544

Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8”" to 10”

O N[O B [WIN| =

0640102

Washer. 3/4”, Flat

©

1602240

Tee, Weld, 10” Intake, with Shutoff

-
o

1603461

Screw, 7/8-9 x 5-1/2”, Hex

N
N

1213930

Valve, Butterfly, 10”, with Lever

-
N

1015494

Anchor, Cable, Wide, Combo

-
w

1224040

Screw, 7/8-9 x 2-1/4”, Hex

N
N

1011576

Anchor, Cable, Alignment

-
[¢;]

0634105

Gasket, Flat, 10”

=
[«

2607604

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex

-
~

0608430

Washer, 1/2” Flat

N
(o]

0608189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

-
©

0637199

Nut, 7/8-9, Lock

N
o

1291750

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”7, Controlled

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-102 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE

Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 10” without Shutoff, 0182730

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
1 (1602255 |Joint, Tower End, 10", Intake
2 10468157 |Ring, Octagon, 8”
3 |0646984 |[Hose, 150 PSI, 10” x 9-3/4”
4 (0646992 |Clamp, T-Bolt, 10”
511177104 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Controlled
6 (0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
7 |1015544 |Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8” to 10”
8 |0640102 |Washer. 3/4”, Flat
9 11602241 |Tee, Weld, 10” Intake, without Shutoff
10 |1224040 |Screw, 7/8-9 x 2-1/4”, Hex
11 |0634105 |Gasket, Flat, 10”
12 11015494 |Anchor, Cable, Wide, Combo
13 |0637199 |Nut, 7/8-9, Lock
14 11011576 |Anchor, Cable, Alignment
15 |0608189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
16 |2607604 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex
17 |0608141 |Washer, 1/2” Flat
18 |1291750 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Controlled

\

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-103

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE \

PARTS

Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 10” to 8-5/8” Tee with Shutoff, 0184210

J

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
1 11444640 |Joint, Tower End, 8-5/8”, Intake
2 10468157 |Ring, Octagon, 8”
3 (1443140 |Coupler Half, 8-5/8” x 8-3/4”
4 [1443130 |Gasket, Boot, 8-5/8” x 8-3/8”
5 (1177104 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 27, Controlled
6 (0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
7 |0608224 |Nut, 5/6-18, Hex
8 |0608026 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”7, Hex
9 (1605546 |Tee,Weld,8” with 10” Intake,with Shutoff
10 |2612398 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 5”, Hex Ve
11 |0638064 |Valve, Butterfly, 8”, with Lever 4
12 [1015544 |Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8” to 10”
13 |0640102 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat
14 {1015494 |Anchor, Cable, Wide, Combo
15 (1291750 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”, Controlled
16 |1011576 |Anchor, Cable, Alignment
17 |2607604 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex
18 |0608430 |Washer, 1/2”, Flat
19 0624185 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
20 |{1087139 |Gasket, Flange, 10”
21 |1224040 |Screw, 7/8-9 x 2-1/4”, Hex
22 |0637199 |Nut, 7/8-9, Lock
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-104 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE \

PARTS

Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 10” to 8-5/8” Tee without Shutoff, 0184220

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
1 [1444640 |Joint, Tower End, 8-5/8”, Intake
2 |0468157 |Ring, Octagon, 8”
3 11443140 |Coupler Half, 8-5/8” x 8-3/4”
4 (1443130 |Gasket, Boot, 8-5/8” x 8-3/8”
5 11177104 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Controlled
6 10624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
7 10608224 |Nut, 5/6-18, Hex
8 |0608026 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”, Hex
9 |1605547 |Tee,Weld,8” with 10” Intake,without Shutoff
10 |0602615 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2-1/2”, Hex
11 |8707333 |Gasket, Flange, 8”
12 [1015544 |Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8” to 10”
13 |0640102 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat
14 1015494 |Anchor, Cable, Wide, Combo
15 |1224040 |Screw, 7/8-9 x 2-1/4”, Hex
16 [1011576 |Anchor, Cable, Alignment
17 |2607604 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex
18 |0608430 |Washer, 1/2”, Flat
19 |0624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
20 (1087139 |Gasket, Flange, 10”
21 |0637199 |Nut, 7/8-9, Hex
22 |1291750 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Controlled

\

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE

Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 8-5/8” with Shutoff, 0181810

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
1 (1444640 |Joint, Tower End, 8-5/8”, Intake
2 |0468157 |Ring, Octagon, 8”
3 |1443140 |Coupler Half, 8-5/8” x 8-3/4”
4 (1443130 |Gasket, Boot, 8-5/8” x 8-3/8”
5 |1177104 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Controlled
6 10624171 [Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
7 10608224 |Nut, 5/6-18, Hex
8 10608026 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”, Hex
9 |0372649 |Tee, Weld, 8” Intake with Shutoff
10 |2612398 |[Screw, 3/4-10 x 5”7, Hex
11 |0638064 |Valve, Butterfly, 8” with Lever
12 [1015544 |Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8” to 10”
13 |0640102 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat
14 |1015494 |Anchor, Cable, Wide, Combo
15 |0608091 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Hex
16 [1011576 |Anchor, Cable, Alignment
17 |2607604 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex
18 |0608430 |Washer, 1/2”, Flat
19 (0624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
20 |8707333 |Gasket, Flange, 8”
21 {1291750 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”, Controlled

\

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE

PARTS

Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 8-5/8” without Shutoff, 0181800

Original
Ref. | Part No.

Description

1444640

Joint, Tower End, 8-5/8”, Intake

0468157

Ring, Octagon, 8”

1443140

Coupler Half, 8-5/8” x 8-3/4”

1443130

Gasket, Boot, 8-5/8” x 8-3/8”

1177104

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”, Controlled

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

0608224

Nut, 5/6-18, Hex

0608026

Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”7, Hex

OO |N[O|O|DWIN| =

0372359

Tee, Weld, 8” Intake without Shutoff

10 10602615

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2-1/2”, Hex

11 |8707333

Gasket, Flange, 8”

12 11015544

Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8”" to 10”

13 10640102

Washer, 3/4”, Flat

14 11015494

Anchor, Cable, Wide, Combo

15 |0608091

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”7, Hex

16 1011576

Anchor, Cable, Alignment

17 12607604

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex

18 |0608430

Washer, 1/2”, Flat

19 10624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

20 [1291750

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”, Controlled

\

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

0372383

Joint, Tower End, 8, Intake

0468157

Ring, Octagon, 8”

0621003

Coupler Half, 8” x 8-3/4”

0620872

Gasket, Boot, 8” x 8-3/8”

1177104

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Controlled

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

0608224

Nut, 5/6-18, Hex

0608026

Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”7, Hex

Olo|N[|O| B (WIN|—

0372649

Tee, Weld, 8” Intake with Shutoff

2612398

Screw, 3/4-10 x 5”7, Hex

0638064

Valve, Butterfly, 8” with Lever

1015544

Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8” to 10”

0640102

Washer, 3/4”, Flat

1015494

Anchor, Cable, Wide, Combo

0608091

Screw, 3/4-10 x 27, Hex

1011576

Anchor, Cable, Alignment

2607604

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex

0608430

Washer, 1/2”, Flat

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

8707333

Gasket, Flange, 8”

1291750

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Controlled

\

Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 8” with Shutoff & 8-5/8” to 8” Reduction, 0119602

7

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE

Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 8” without Shutoff & 8-5/8” to 8” Reduction, 0120840

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

0372383

Joint, Tower End, 8, Intake

0468157

Ring, Octagon, 8”

0621003

Coupler Half, 8” x 8-3/4”

0620872

Gasket, Boot, 8” x 8-3/8”

1177104

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Controlled

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

0608224

Nut, 5/6-18, Hex

0608026

Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”7, Hex

Olo|N[|O| B (WIN|—

0372359

Tee, Weld, 8” Intake without Shutoff

0602615

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2-1/2”, Hex

8707333

Gasket, Flange, 8”

1015544

Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8” to 10”

0640102

Washer, 3/4”, Flat

1015494

Anchor, Cable, Wide, Combo

0608091

Screw, 3/4-10 x 27, Hex

1011576

Anchor, Cable, Alignment

2607604

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex

0608430

Washer, 1/2”, Flat

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

1291750

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”, Controlled

\

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-109

Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE

M-Lateral Systems

PARTS

Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 6-5/8” with Shutoff, 0119974

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
1006154 |Joint, Tower End, 6-5/8”, Intake
0400796 |Ring, Alignment, 6-5/8”
0644914 |Coupler Half, 6-5/8” x 7-1/2”
0644906 |Gasket, Boot, 6-5/8”" x 7-1/8”
1291750 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”, Controlled
0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

0608224 |Nut, 5/6-18, Hex

0608026 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex
0375022 |Tee, Weld, 6-5/8” Intake with Shutoff
10 |2612398 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 57, Hex

11 |{0635086 |Valve, Butterfly, 6” with Lever
12 |1015544 |Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8” to 10”
13 0640102 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat

14 11015494 |Anchor, Cable, Wide, Combo
15 |0608091 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”7, Hex

16 [1011576 |Anchor, Cable, Alignment

17 |2607604 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex

18 [0608430 |Washer, 1/2”, Flat

19 10624189 |[Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

20 (8707333 |Gasket, Flange, 8”

Olo|N[|O| B (WIN|—

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-110 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE

Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 6-5/8” without Shutoff, 0120857

Original

Ref. | Part No.

Description

1006154

Joint, Tower End, 6-5/8”, Intake

0400796

Ring, Alignment, 6-5/8”

0644914

Coupler Half, 6-5/8”" x 7-1/2”

0644906

Gasket, Boot, 6-5/8” x 7-1/8”

1291750

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Controlled

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

0608224

Nut, 5/6-18, Hex

0608026

Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”7, Hex

Olo|N[|O| B (WIN|—

0374447

Tee, Weld, 6-5/8” Intake without Shutoff

10 10602615

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2-1/2”, Hex

11 [8707325

Gasket, Flange, 6”

12 11015544

Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8” to 10”

13 10640102

Washer, 3/4”, Flat

14 11015494

Anchor, Cable, Wide, Combo

15 [0608091

Screw, 3/4-10 x 27, Hex

16 |1011576

Anchor, Cable, Alignment

17 12607604

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex

18 |0608430

Washer, 1/2”, Flat

19 10624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

20 8707333

Gasket, Flange, 8”

\

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE

M-Lateral Systems

Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, Reduction, 8-5/8” & 8” to 6-5/8” with Shutoff, 0121426

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description

1006170 |Joint, Tower End, 8” x 6-5/8”, Intake, Reduc.
0400796 |Ring, Alignment, 6-5/8”

0644914 |Coupler Half, 6-5/8” x 7-1/2”
0644906 |Gasket, Boot, 6-5/8”" x 7-1/8”
1291750 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”, Controlled
0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

0608224 |Nut, 5/6-18, Hex

0608026 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex
0372649 |Tee, Weld, 8” Intake with Shutoff
10 |2612398 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 57, Hex

11 |{0638064 |Valve, Butterfly, 8” with Lever

12 |1015544 |Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8” to 10”
13 0640102 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat

14 11015494 |Anchor, Cable, Wide, Combo

15 |0608091 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”7, Hex

16 [1011576 |Anchor, Cable, Alignment

17 |2607604 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex

18 [0608430 |Washer, 1/2”, Flat

19 10624189 |[Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

20 (8707333 |Gasket, Flange, 8”

Olo|N[|O| B (WIN|—

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-112 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE \

PARTS

Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, Reduction, 8-5/8” & 8” to 6-5/8” without Shutoff,

0121418

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
1006170 |Joint, Tower End, 8” x 6-5/8”, Intake, Reduc.
0400796 |Ring, Alignment, 6-5/8”

0644914 |Coupler Half, 6-5/8” x 7-1/2”
0644906 |Gasket, Boot, 6-5/8”" x 7-1/8”
1291750 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”, Controlled
0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

0608224 |Nut, 5/6-18, Hex

0608026 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex

0372359 |Tee, Weld, 8” Intake without Shutoff
10 |0602615 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2-1/2”, Hex

11 |8707333 |Gasket, Flange, 6”

12 |1015544 |Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8” to 10”

13 |0640102 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat

14 11015494 |Anchor, Cable, Wide, Combo

15 |0608091 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 27, Hex

16 |1011576 |Anchor, Cable, Alignment

17 |2607604 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex

18 |0608430 |Washer, 1/2”, Flat

19 |0624189 |[Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

O|O|N[®| O BD(W|N|—

\

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-113

Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE \

PARTS

Cart Joint, End Fed, 10”, Ditch Fed Only, 0182710

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description

1 (1601293 |Tee, Tower End, 10", Intake

2 (1601359 |Boom, Lateral, 10”

3 11015494 |Anchor, Cable, Wide, Combo

4 (1224040 |Screw, 7/8-9 x 2-1/4”, Hex

5 |0634105 |Gasket, Flange, 10”

6 |1353560 |Brace, Truss, 61-1/2”

7 10637199 |Nut, 7/8-9, Lock

8 12607604 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex

9 10624189 |[Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
10 |0367516 |Clamp, Upper Half, 6-5/8” Leg
11 10367524 |Clamp, Lower Half, 6-5/8” Leg
12 |0367433 |Angle, Stabilizer, 19’ 4-1/2”
13 11138254 |Tie, Tower, 7th, 44-5/8”
14 11219750 |Screw, 3/4-10 x2”, Controlled
15 10640102 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat
16 10624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-114 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

M-Lateral Systems

PARTS

Cart Joint, End Fed, 8-5/8” & 8”, Ditch Fed Only, 0120832

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
0372359 |Tee, Tower End, 87, Intake
1601356 |Boom, Lateral, 8”

1015494 |Anchor, Cable, Wide, Combo
0602615 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2-1/2”, Hex
8707333 |Gasket, Flange, 8”
0608091 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”, Hex
0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
2607604 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex

9 10624189 |[Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
10 |0367516 |Clamp, Upper Half, 6-5/8” Leg
11 10367524 |Clamp, Lower Half, 6-5/8” Leg

| N[O B[WIN| =

12 |0367433 |Angle, Stabilizer, 19’ 4-1/2”
1138254 |Tie, Tower, 7th, 44-5/8”
1353560 |Brace, Truss, 61-1/2”
0640102 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat

1219750 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Controlled

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-115 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE \

PARTS

Cart Joint, End Fed, 6-5/8”, Ditch Fed Only, 0120824

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

0374447

Tee, Tower End, 6-5/8”, Intake

1601354

Boom, Lateral, 6-5/8”

1015494

Anchor, Cable, Wide, Combo

0602615

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2-1/2”, Hex

8707325

Gasket, Flange, 6”

0608091

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Hex

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

| N[O B[WIN| =

8707333

Gasket, Flange, 8”

2607604

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

0367516

Clamp, Upper Half, 6-5/8” Leg

0367524

Clamp, Lower Half, 6-5/8” Leg

0367433

Angle, Stabilizer, 19’ 4-1/2”

1138254

Tie, Tower, 7th, 44-5/8”

1353560

Brace, Truss, 61-1/2”

0640102

Washer, 3/4”, Flat

1219750

Screw, 3/4-10 x 27, Controlled

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-116 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

-

Tower Joint, Standard 10”, 0155050

=
g N
o o Q
c N 2 =]

o X 9 | 2
o~ ™ = = [0) =
o i c o] ol % [ee]
= © Q ® @ | O s}
mm x (@] (@] Ol &
FA R N N T T P R
S RSN R
0| €| |2|o (S| ES Elem ]3] 8
Slol=lelalel|e|e|.-|a|E
B o o A P R S R e I PR =Y
28| T ¥ |- |20 N[~ |—|=
o|o|V|-[5|2 - | - [<C
el Al P A A S S S A
gl Zle| el 8|el 8= 2

= o 0| <5< R
o [9) ] ol 9]
nnsartcacratr
SlE|O|8|G|5| e c|lo 5|6
S|Zlown|z|<|E|<|a 2 |Z|n
®Oolon It |+ lo|la|o|o|o|o <
A = D R = D e IS
2T |00 |00 |©|© [~ [ [0 ||| |0 | |0
=0NOT(SINNITIY (=00
On|—|f|o|O|—|o|o|v|lo|@|D|wv|o
—[o|lo|o|~ oo~ |o|o|o|+~
:&1234567890123
& — [~

M-117 Current Repair Parts Manual

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

Tower Joint, Standard 8-5/8”, 0180660

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

1437700

Joint, Tower End, 8-5/8”

0468157

Ring, Octagon, 8”

1443140

Coupler, Half, 8-5/8” x 8-3/4”

1443130

Gasket, Boot, 8-5/8” x 8-3/8”

1177104

Screw, 3/4-10 x 27, Controlled

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

0608224

Nut, 5/16-18, Hex

| N[O B[WIN| =

0608026

Screw, 5/16-18 x 1", Hex

1011576

Anchor, Alignment Cable

0608059

Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex

0608430

Washer, 1/2”, Flat

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

1015544

Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8” to 10”

0640102

Washer, 3/4”, Flat

1015510

Anchor, Alignment, Cable, Upper

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-118

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

Tower Joint, Standard 8”, 0118943

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
111178508 |Joint, Tower End, 8”
2 |0468157 |Ring, Octagon, 8”
3 |0621003 |Coupler, Half, 8” x 8-3/4"
4 10620872 |Gasket, Boot, 8” x 8-3/8”
5 (1177104 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”, Controlled
6 |0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
7 [0608224 |Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
8 |0608026 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”, Hex
9 |1011576 |Anchor, Alignment Cable
10 [0608059 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex
11 |0608430 |Washer, 1/2”, Flat
12 |0624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
13 [1015544 |Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8” to 10”
14 |0640102 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat
15 [1015510 |Anchor, Alignment, Cable, Upper

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-119 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

-

Tower Joint, Standard 6-5/8”, 0118950

=
5|18
o

E B — -~ =3
c NN o ol P
=] === 2 @
= . HNE =] x| © 2 -
Qo= |™~IN~[o |5 | % @ Qo
TX (o x| x|[<£ T gl|o [te} ®
OIR Bz, |z [P ol Sl 10
; - s N N
e6,6%B” =N =|=|E
Ddfv.R.quexen/_mknme
_.mnnOGXMHoomXmeeFm
rmﬁ%MLSﬁnﬁﬁLmﬁn
I N = S e e P R R R e s
oLt @ I~ L=<|N~ |~ =<
(SNt e I Y = o I ol I PR S Y B
Fi<|o|g| %S 5=l el=| |05
=l =al2|3|8 w83 |c|+(3]c|8

2o 56| 0| |0 [k
£l Llel=| 2|2 8|l=2]|8le
ol=|Q|®|(o|3|3|0|c|O 3|0 c
SlZ|o|0|a|z|Zz|n|<|n|[E|Z|n|ZE]|<
®O(w|o|[t|olo|—|t|o|o|lo|o|lo|x ||
= AN = D N N Y e R AN =R
oy oIl S N L NN = Pl = A e T e )
DL oot | [=||0|R|—|0 |0 | |00
===l === =
Onm|f|(0|o|N|ol©|o|o|o|®|v|o|v|o
=== =1 == =1t =1 = =1t =1k
= N[ 0[O [~ oo |o |~ oo < v
2 g g R Ry i 4

M-120 Current Repair Parts Manual

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

-

Tower Joint, Standard 5-9/16”, 0118968

.
[}
Q.
o
c > )
Ol N S KA ) = <
Blol:_|ClOT|S x| ® © =
Li-|o|x|x|_-[o] |[2|la|X = |12
AP0 e P P N D I e e e o 3
0|50l Y] -|lO|T g|o
LI A el el (&) = - Lol -
00|55 i r ™ rl [
05| 2Tl x| &[N E|5|E =8| &%
clE|w|o|x|5IT|o|g|X||8|C||g|8
_.__mm,.lht,mJ N nmm",Lm",nL
3EIZ 8|32 |e2lsIR|s| BT |2l
25T =S |<|R O |= (=0 |< |+
O|= oo [P |L S| 2|0 o ed [T o] 2l
HI<| o5l s IS sl 5 slo2 ] slol 5=
AR R EGE R =R
2o 2§l o o|S|® o a|S
= =3 ) ol I R Ol ) C) N0 I R I o)
SlElo|®|G|5|5|6|c|c|8|5|6|8|c|5
SlE|lo|0|a|z|Zz|n|<|n S |Z|0|2|<|Z
WO m[m|a|o|s |ov|x|w|w|w|owv|—|n|o|—
cZoN|lo|K|ooldaND|Do|v|lo]|=|~
e |0 W(B|OK|N|Ov|T |V N|W|[=|v|=
Ot IR 5NN |a|o|®o|~ ||| |v|o|v|<
T gloo|mm|t(x|Do=|=lolN|=F]= N
Oam|x|o|@|o|o|le|o|o|v|d|v|o|v|o|’
I it=t=1==1 == =1 = == A= =]
|| <t (o o |~ |o|o o[~ |am <+ v o
% Rl Rl Rl Rl Dl I

M-121 Current Repair Parts Manual

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

Tower Joint, Reduction, 10” to 8-5/8”, 0182700

<A

RN P 11

Original ! Y \

Ref. | Part No. Description o | ! i

1437860 |Joint, Tower End, 10” to 8-5/8”, Reduction 6\ > il\ | n //4)
0468157 |Ring, Octagon, 8" N ) \%\ i J

1443140 |Coupler, Half, 8-5/8 x 8-3/4”
1443130 |Gasket, Boot, 8-5/8 x 8-3/8”
1177104 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Controlled
0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

0608224 |Nut, 5/16-18, Hex

0608026 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex

9 |1011576 |Anchor, Alignment Cable

10 [0608059 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex

11 |0608430 |Washer, 1/2”, Flat

12 [1015544 |Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8” to 10”
13 |0640102 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat

14 11015510 |Anchor, Alignment, Cable, Upper
15 (0624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

| N[O B[WIN| =

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-122 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

Tower Joint, Transition, 10” to 8-5/8”, 0182760

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
1602257 |Joint, Transition 10” to 8-5/8”
0468157 |Ring, Octagon, 8”
0646984 |Hose, 150 PSI, 10” x 9-3/4”
0646992 |Clamp, T-Bolt, 10”

1177104 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Controlled
0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock -
1015510 |Anchor, Alignment Cable, Upper g
0640102 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat

9 |1011576 |Anchor, Alignment, Cable
10 [0608059 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex
11 |0608430 |Washer, 1/2”, Flat
12 |0624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
13 [1015544 |Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8” to 10”

| N[O B[WIN| =

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-123

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

Tower Joint, Reduction, 10” to 8”, 0155060

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

1178516

Joint, Tower End, 10” to 8”, Reduction

0468157

Ring, Octagon, 8”

0621003

Coupler, Half, 8 x 8-3/4”

0620872

Gasket, Boot, 8 x 8-3/8”

1177104

Screw, 3/4-10 x 27, Controlled

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

0608224

Nut, 5/16-18, Hex

| N[O B[WIN| =

0608026

Screw, 5/16-18 x 1", Hex

1011576

Anchor, Alignment Cable

0608059

Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex

0608430

Washer, 1/2”, Flat

1015544

Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8” to 10”

0640102

Washer, 3/4”, Flat

1015510

Anchor, Alignment, Cable, Upper

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-124

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

Tower Joint, Transition, 10” to 8”, 0183260

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
1602259 |Joint, Transition 10” to 8”
0468157 |Ring, Octagon, 8”
0646984 |Hose, 150 PSI, 10” x 9-3/4”
0646992 |Clamp, T-Bolt, 10”

1177104 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Controlled
0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

1015510 |Anchor, Alignment Cable, Upper -
0640102 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat

9 |1011576 |Anchor, Alignment, Cable
10 [0608059 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex
11 |0608430 |Washer, 1/2”, Flat

12 |0624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

13 [1015544 |Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8” to 10”

| N[O B[WIN| =

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-125

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

Tower Joint, Reduction, 8-5/8” to 8”, 0180740

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
1 11442860 |Joint, Tower End, 8-5/8” to 8”, Reduction
2 10468157 |Ring, Octagon, 8”
3 [0621003 |Coupler, Half, 8 x 8-3/4”
4 10620872 |Gasket, Boot, 8 x 8-3/8”
5 1177104 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 27, Controlled
6 (0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
7 |0608224 |Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
8 |0608026 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex
9 |1011576 |Anchor, Alignment Cable
10 [0608059 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 2”7, Hex
11 0608430 |Washer, 1/2”, Flat
12 10624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
13 [1015544 |Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8” to 10”
14 |0640102 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat
15 |1015510 |Anchor, Alignment, Cable, Upper

\_

PR
~
///
-
e
~ /// l
I N ll
| Y 1
I
i I |
° | :
I 2
=
| P
z
SN = g | mé/
o ~ - Q7 BN
~ ~ - X | P
RN - N>
SN N : ;\y//ﬂ’ |
\\\ ~ | 7 It
d ONDN o 27 o 35
s SOSNONN rd Lo -
Pld SO ~o i 27 ey
' NSO O S - - < s
Z ~OoNOSOSOY | _~" 2 - o
SN UN G 4,/ 2z 77 -
S OO SO - Z s <
DU Nt N N Z - -
\\\\\\ S > /l/ _ Pl -
SN R UzF e Sl
S~ SN X -7 P
~ s
NN - -
AN \\\\\\\ ~<~ e
~
~NO N < -
SN \\\\\\\\/\
SIONSIONN
SONNDIN
SRONIN NS
NONOSOONO N 4
SONONDNN 4
SAONNONN 7
S OONN ,/
~.
~_oSOSONON ’
~OSNONOSON VA
SON ~
SONN NN L
SN ONUNONE
N SN
~

e
\
\
\
\
\
\

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-126

Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

Tower Joint, Reduction, 8-5/8” to 6-5/8”, 0180670

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

1437830

Joint, Tower End, 8-5/8” to 6-5/8”, Reduction

0400796

Ring, Alignment, 6-5/8”

0644914

Coupler, Half, 6-5/8 x 7-1/2”

0644906

Gasket, Boot, 6-5/8 x 7-1/8”

1291750

Screw, 3/4-10 x 27, Controlled

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

0608224

Nut, 5/16-18, Hex

0608026

Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex

O|O(N[D| O B|WIN—

1011576

Anchor, Alignment Cable

0608059

Screw, 1/2-13 x 2”, Hex

0608430

Washer, 1/2”, Flat

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

1015544

Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8” to 10”

0640102

Washer, 3/4”, Flat

1015510

Anchor, Alignment, Cable, Upper

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-127

Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

Tower Joint, Transition, 8-5/8” to 6-5/8”, 0180680

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
1 (1444700 |Joint, Tower End, 8-5/8” to 6-5/8”, Transition
2 10468157 |Ring, Octagon, 8”
3 |1443140 |Coupler, Half, 8-5/8 x 8-3/4”
4 (1443130 |Gasket, Boot, 8-5/8 x 8-3/8”
5 11177104 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Controlled
6 10624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock
7 10608224 [Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
8 |0608026 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”7, Hex
9 /1011576 |Anchor, Alignment Cable
10 |0608059 |[Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex
11 |0608430 |Washer, 1/2”, Flat
12 0624189 |[Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
13 |0640102 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat
14 11015510 |Anchor, Alignment, Cable, Upper
15 [1015544 |Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8” to 10”

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

Tower Joint, Reduction, 8” to 6-5/8”, 0118927

Ref.

Original

Part No.

Description

0306852

Joint, Tower End, 8” to 6-5/8”, Reduction

0400796

Ring, Alignment, 6-5/8”

0644914

Coupler, Half, 6-5/8 x 7-1/2”

0644906

Gasket, Boot, 6-5/8 x 7-1/8”

1177104

Screw, 3/4-10 x 27, Controlled

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

0608224

Nut, 5/16-18, Hex

0608026

Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex

O|O(N[D| O B|WIN—

1011576

Anchor, Alignment Cable

0608059

Screw, 1/2-13 x 2”, Hex

0608430

Washer, 1/2”, Flat

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

1015544

Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8” to 10”

0640102

Washer, 3/4”, Flat

1015510

Anchor, Alignment, Cable, Upper

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-129

Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

Tower Joint, Transition, 8” to 6-5/8”, 0118976

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description

0310672 |Joint, Tower End, 8” to 6-5/8”, Transition
0468157 |Ring, Octagon, 8”

0621003 |Coupler, Half, 8 x 8-3/4”

0620872 |Gasket, Boot, 8 x 8-3/8”

1177104 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2”, Controlled

0608224 |Nut, 5/16-18, Hex

0608026 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex
1011576 |Anchor, Alignment Cable

10 |0608059 |[Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex

11 |{0608430 |Washer, 1/2”, Flat

12 0624189 |[Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

13 |0640102 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat

14 11015510 |Anchor, Alignment, Cable, Upper
15 [1015544 |Screw, Alignment, 6-5/8” to 10”

O|O(N[D| OB WIN—

\_

0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock 7

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-130

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

Tower Joint, Reduction, 6-5/8” to 5-9/16”, 0118935

Original

Ref. | Part No. Description

0306951 |Joint, Tower End, 6-5/8” to 5-9/16”, Reduct.

0404673 |Ring, Alignment, 5-9/16”

0632562 |Coupler, Half, 5-9/16 x 6”

0632570 |Gasket, Boot, 5-9/16 x 5-5/8”

0642694 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 1-1/2”, Hex

0642702 |Nut, 3/4-10, Jam

0608224 |Nut, 5/16-18, Hex

0608026 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex

O|o|N[o|O| B (W|N|—~

1011576 |Anchor, Alignment Cable

0619106 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 2", Hex

0602508 |Washer, 3/8”, Flat

0624205 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock

1015551 |Screw, Alignment, 5-9/16”

0640102 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat

1015510 |Anchor, Alignment, Cable, Upper

0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

0608059 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 2", Hex

0608430 |Washer, 1/2”, Flat

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-131

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

Tower Joint, Transition, 6-5/8” to 5-9/16”, 0118984

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

0310748

Joint, Tower End, 6-5/8” to 5-9/16”, Trans.

0404673

Ring, Alignment, 5-9/16”

0644914

Coupler, Half, 6-5/8 x 7-1/2”

0644906

Gasket, Boot, 6-5/8 x 7-1/8”

1291750

Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Controlled

0642702

Nut, 3/4-10, Jam

0608224

Nut, 5/16-18, Hex

0608026

Screw, 5/16-18 x 1”7, Hex

O|o|N[o|O| B (W|N|—~

1011576

Anchor, Alignment Cable

0608059

Screw, 1/2-13 x 27, Hex

0608430

Washer, 1/2”, Flat

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

0640102

Washer, 3/4”, Flat

1015510

Anchor, Alignment, Cable, Upper

1015551

Screw, Alignment, 5-9/16”

0619106

Screw, 3/8-16 x 27, Hex

0602508

Washer, 3/8”, Flat

0624171

Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

PN
// ~
e
-
e
/// l
[ !
| |
| 1
I | \
] |
! | /j
z
S ! n_z
- 7 N ! JU‘
- h [P
- 27|
- | Nz
~ - Na— 7
~~ | > !
SO | 27
NN 7 27 nm B2
U @ A
PR -7 2 -
\\\\\ \\\\\ | /// ///// /// e /)
AN N - z Py
~OoSOS OSSO ¥ 2z 7 -
SN OSSN G > Z 7 -
SOS OSOSN SO z -7 -
DR N N Nl -7 -
~ONOSON 2 P2 -
SON Z o7
SN \\\\\‘\\(/ N P R
NN N
SIS
~ONOSON -
S ONN X
~ONOSONON
< OSNOSOSNON
OSSN NN
SONSOSUONOS
|\\\\\\ SO ,/
SOSO N
[ NN s
| AN \\\\\\ ’
S OO NN 4
| N \\\\\\\\\ Vd
| SN0 ~_ 7
\ SN <
NN
\ OSSN NN
~_N SON
| ~ SO
SO
| - O
| s SO
| -
I
|

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-132

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GEN"""E \

PARTS

Tower Control, Standard, 0113563

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
1 10379867 |Panel, Tower, Control, Std. 10 Wire
2 10644112 |Joint, Adjust, Ball, Swivel
3 |1112440 |[Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon
4 10604603 |Arm, Cam, Tower Control Box
5 10604702 |Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect
6 |0637181 |[Rod, Linkage, Control, 5/16-24 x 6”
7 11112275 |Arm Weldment, Wire Alignment
8 11016682 |Mount, Tower Panel, Alignment
9 10602409 |[Nut, 5/16-24, Hex

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E \

M-Lateral Systems

PARTS

Tower Control, Next-to-Last, 0113589

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
1172204 |Panel, Tower, Control, NTL 10 Wire
0644112 |Joint, Adjust, Ball, Swivel

1112440 |Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon

0604603 |[Arm, Cam, Tower Control Box
0604702 |Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect
0637181 |Rod, Linkage, Control, 5/16-24 x 6”
1112275 |Arm Weldment, Wire Alignment
1016682 |Mount, Tower Panel, Alignment
0602409 |Nut, 5/16-24, Hex

OO |N[®|O|DW|IN| =

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-134 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

M-Lateral Systems

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E

PARTS

Tower Control, Next-to-Last, CE, 0154460

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
1 11207520 |Panel, Tower, Control, NTL, 10 Wire, CE
2 10644112 |Joint, Adjust, Ball, Swivel
3 |1112440 |[Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon
4 10604603 |Arm, Cam, Tower Control Box
5 10604702 |Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect
6 |0637181 |[Rod, Linkage, Control, 5/16-24 x 6”
7 11112275 |Arm Weldment, Wire Alignment
8 11016682 |Mount, Tower Panel, Alignment
9 10602409 |[Nut, 5/16-24, Hex

\_

J

'ULI,’",}’ Voo
///"/3 7’ i 22 /’:'T"\
SZISERN C\*V;;/“”x%
RN )
r; ﬁf:,/ \\ ;,//,';” //
' (AN Prad /@ -7
“~a AN ‘4’! (,'f’r/“/
:Q,':\\ -7 |.4’: i
W T
S 2
SPod
N
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-135 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

M-Lateral Systems

PARTS

Wire Alignment Cables

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
0310185 |Cable Assembly, 113’
0641308 |Cable Assembly, 135’
0641290 |Cable Assembly, 157’
0641316 |Cable Assembly, 179’
0303750 |Cable Assembly, 201’

Q| B[WIN|—=

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-136 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

M-Lateral Systems

PARTS

Lateral Towers

Lateral systems use standard towers as found on center pivots, refer to the previous Tower Section
for tower parts. Only the clamps used to create the free-standing span are listed here.

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
0645283 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 4-1/2, Hex
0608075 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 2", Hex
0624163 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock

0608182 |Washer, 5/8”, Flat

1164284 |Saddle, Weld, Top, 8”
1444310 |Saddle, Weld, Top, 8-5/8”
1163617 |Saddle, Weld, Top, 10”
1164243 |Saddle, Weld, Bottom, 8”
1444250 |Saddle, Weld, Bottom, 8-5/8”
1163609 |Saddle, Weld, Bottom, 10”

O(O|O|N|O(O| | WIN|—

-

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-137 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

M-Lateral Systems

PARTS

Winch Assemblies

Winch Assembly, Electric, End Fed, 0183230

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
1602392 |Winch, Electric, 12 VDC, 2200 Lb
1602707 |Pulley with Rope, Swivel Eye, 3-1/2”
1602400 |Mount, Weldment, Winch

1602966 |Shackle, 7/16” Anchor

0624205 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock

0608034 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex
0602508 |Washer, 3/8”, Flat

N| O[O | WIN|—=

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-138 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Winch Assembly, Manual, End Fed, 0183220

Ref.

Original
Part No.

Description

1602391

Winch, Manual, Brake, 2200 Lb

1602707

Pulley with Rope, Swivel Eye, 3-1/2”

0304634

Cable, Winch, 3/16” x 70’

1602966

Shackle, 7/16” Anchor

0624205

Nut, 3/8-16, Lock

0608034

Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex

1602400

Mount, Weldment, Winch

0626200

Thimble, Cable, 3/16”

0626218

Clamp, Cable, 3/16”

O|O|O(N|D|OBD|W|IN—

N

06202508

Washer, 3/8”, Flat

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-139

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE

PARTS

~

Winch Assembly, Manual, Center / Off Center Cart

DETAIL "B"

DETAIL "A"

DETAIL "A"

6 5/8" & 8" PIPE

J

Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
S 13 0352724 |Rod, Threaded, 1/2-13 x 9"

Ref. | pginal Description 14 (0304634 _|Cable, Winch, 3/16 x 70

1 [1602391 |Winch, Manual, 1500 Lb 15 10626200 |Thimble, Cable, 3/16

2 [1602400 [Mount, Weldment, Winch 16 10626218 |Cable Clamp, 3/16"

3 (0608034 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex 17 [1602966 |Shackle Ass"y, 7/16” Anchor

4 (0624205 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock 18 10608141 |Washer, 1/2", Lock

5 (1602707 |Pulley with Rope, Swivel Eye, 3-172" 19 10633578 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 3, Hex

6 [0356295 |Bracket, Pulley 20 |0608372 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 3", Hex

7 (0608190 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat 21 10624163 |Nut, 5/8-11,Lock

8 [0602615 | Screw, 3/4-10 x 2-1/2, Hex 22 |1097740 |Clamp, Weldment, 10"

9 (0624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock 23 1444060 |Clamp, Weldment."8-5/8

10 [0472449 |Mount, Universal Tower Panel 24 11097203 |Clamp, Saddle, 10°

11 [0472431 | Clamp, Saddle, 5-9/16 t0 8’ 25 1107341 |Clamp, Saddle, 8-5/8

1210608240 [Not 17213 Fix 26 [0602508 |Washer, 3/8, Flat
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-140 Current Repair Parts Manual

Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

GENUINE \

PARTS

Winch Assembly, Electric, Center / Off Center Cart

DETAIL "B"

DETAIL "A"

DETAIL "A"

6 5/8" & 8" PIPE

DETAIL"C
Original
Ref. | Part No. Description
Original 13 |0352724 |Rod, Threaded, 1/2-13 x 9”
igi - 5
Ref. | Part No. Description 14 (0626200 |Thimble, Cable, 3/16

1602392 |Winch, Electric, 1500 Lb 15 10626218 |Cable Clamp, 3/16”

16 |1602966 |Shackle Ass’y, 7/16” Anchor

1602400 [Mount, Weldment, Winch

0608034 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2", Hex 17 |0608141 |Washer, 1/2", Lock

0624205 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock 18 |0633578 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 3", Hex

19 10608372 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 3", Hex

1602707 |Pulley with Rope, Swivel Eye, 3-1/2”
20 [0624163 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock

0356295 |Bracket, Pulley
0608190 |Washer, 3/4”, Flat

21 1097740 |Clamp, Weldment, 10”

XN B[ WIN| =

0602615 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2-1/2”, Hex 22 |1444060 |Clamp, Weldment. 8-5/8”

23 [1097203 |Clamp, Saddle, 10”

9 10624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

10 [0472449 |Mount, Universal Tower Panel 24 |1107341 |Clamp, Saddle, 8-5/8”

11 [0472431 | Clamp, Saddle, 5-9/16 t0 8’ 25 0602508 |Washer, 3/8", Flat

12 [0608240 |Nut, 1/2-13, Hex

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) M-141 Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

M-Lateral Systems

Gﬁl\lllln’s \
—

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

M-142

Current Repair Parts Manual
Lateral Systems



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY
4 )
Table of Contents
PIvot Joint, LOWEr Half .......ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e N-3
Plvot Joint, Span Connection ... N-4
Plvot Joint, Upper Half .........ccoooiiice e N-5
PIVOL TOWET ... . N-6
9500CC SPAN PIPE ...t N-7
9500CC Braces and TS .......uueeeeeeiiiceeeeeee e N-7
Overhang Joint, 9500CC...........coooiiiiie e N-8
Overhang Sign, COMMEr 4X4 .........oooiie e N-9
Overhang Sign, 9500CC with GPS...........ccoooiiii e N-10
VAIVES ... et N-11
H-Frame ASSEmMDIY ........ooooiiii e N-12
H-Frame and TOWET ...........uveeeeeeeeeeeeee e N-12
H-Frame StEEIING ......c.coooiiiiii et N-13
H-Frame Work Platform ... N-14
H-Frame Stabilizer.............oe oo N-15
H-Frame Stabilizer, CON't.........oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee N-16
Drive SPINAIE, 2X2........oooiiieeeee e N-17
Drive SPINAIE, 4XA ... ... N-18
Transmitter Panel Mount..............coooiiii e, N-19
9500C C PANEIS ... N-19
Last Tower Panel, 1227210 ...t N-20
SWING ANGIE ENCOUET ..o N-21
Corner Processor Panel.............oooueviiicieee e N-22
Sequencer and Booster Panel ... N-23
Booster PUmp PIUMDING .....oooiiiic e N-24
Pressure SWItCh ... N-25
IMC PANEI ... e N-26
Twist Safety Panel ... N-27
Line Reactor Panel ..............ooooiiiiii e N-28
Motor Drop Cable Junction BOX .........cocciiiiiiiiiii e N-29
Air Compressor PIumbing ..o N-30
AT COMPIESSON ...ttt et e et e e et e e ente e st e e snbeeeanneeas N-30
Air Compressor Panel Mount ... N-31
Air Compressor Tank MoUNt ... N-32
\_ J
PN 1435380 Rev M ECN 34101 N-1 Current Repair Parts Manual

Table of Contents



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

4 )

\_ J

PN 1435380 Rev M ECN 34101 N-2 Current Repair Parts Manual
Table of Contents




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

-

9500CC Components

GENUINE \

PARTS

Plvot Joint, Lower Half

Original Description
Ref. | Part No.
110624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
2 (1057710 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 3", Hex
3 |1171396 |Bearing, Joint Assembly
4 11171412 | Coupling Bar Weldment, Vertical
5 (1171453 |Joint Weldment
6 |1171487 |Plate, Holding
7 (1603308 |Weld, Gear, Pin
8 |1227810 |Weldment, Centering Flange

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

N-3

Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GEN"""E \

-
9500CC Components

Plvot Joint, Span Connection

Original Description

Ref. | Part No.
1 [1171560 |Joint Assembly

0608398 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex

0644864 |Gasket, Flange, 6-5/8”

0624163 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock

AN

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) N-4 Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

-
9500CC Components

GENUINE \

PARTS

Plvot Joint, Upper Half

AN

_— A

Original Description
Ref. | Part No.

1 10608026 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 17, Hex

2 10624197 |Nut, 5/16-18, Lock

3 10620708 |Valve, Drain, 1”

410624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

5 10644864 |Gasket, Flange, 6-5/8”

6 |0644906 |Gasket, Boot, 6-5/8”

7 10644914 |Coupler, Half, 6-5/8”

8 |1057710 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 3”, Hex

9 {1100247 |Nut, 7/8-9, Lock, Nylon
10 |1171263 |Joint, Pivot End, Pivot Tower
11 11171560 |Joint Assembly
12 [1216950 |Cap Weldment with 1” Coupling
13 [1224040 |Screw, 7/8-9 x 2-1/4”, Hex

\_

APPLY A SMALL AMOUNT OF ANTI-SIEZE TO
THE SHOULDER OF ITEM 13

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

-
9500CC Components

GENUINE \

PARTS

Plvot Tower

DETAIL "A"

~—
_2

g/l

DETAIL "B"

ETAIL "C"

J

Original Description
Ref. | Part No.
110367417 |Tower LEg, 11’
2 10307587 |Frame, Drive Tube, Solid Mount
3 10323444 |Tie, Tower, Top, 44-3/8”
4 10305136 |Tie, Tower, Stabilizer
5 10323469 |Tie, Tower, 2nd from Bottom
6 |0323477 |Tie, Tower, Bottom, 15-3/4”
7 10608398 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex
8 10624163 [Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
DETAIL "C" 9 |0608042 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex
10 10624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock
11 |2607604 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex
12 |0608182 |Washer, 5/8”, Flat
13 |0367524 |Clamp, Lower Half, 6-5/8”
14 10367516 |Clamp, Upper Half, 6-5/8”
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) N-6 Current Repair Parts Manual

9500CC Components



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

-
9500CC Components

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

9500CC Span Pipe

179’ Span 0147770 or 0168490 with GPS

201’ Span 0147780 or 0168500 with GPS

J

Original Description iai inti
Ref. Pargt’ No. P Ref. I?:r%wgl. Description
111133560 |Pipe, Span, 6-5/8”, 30" Outlets 1 [1133560 |Pipe, Span, 6-5/8”, 30" Outlets
2 |1133552 | Pipe, Half, 6-5/8", 30" Outlets 2 (1221980 |Pipe Weldment, Last Tower
3 |1221980 |Pipe Weldment, Last Tower 3 [1171263 |Joint, Pivot End, Pivoting Tower
4 [1171263 |Joint, Pivot End, Pivoting Tower 4 [1134543 | Spacer Kit, 6-5/8”
9500CC Braces and Ties
Original Description
Ref. | Part No.
1 |0367094 |Brace, Corner Span, 63-1/2”
2 |0367102 |Brace, Corner Span, 81-1/4”
3 10367110 |Brace, Corner Span, 97-3/4”
4 (0367128 |Brace, Corner Span, 101-3/4”
5 10367136 |Tie, Corner Span, 62-1/2”
6 |0367144 |Tie, Corner Span, 95-1/2”
7 |0367151 |Tie, Corner Span, 123-1/2”
8 |0367169 |Tie, Corner Span, 129-1/2”
N-7 Current Repair Parts Manual

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

9500CC Components



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

-
9500CC Components

GENUINE \

PARTS

Overhang Joint, 9500CC

Original
Ref.| Part No.

Description

0308924

Angle, Mast, 66’/88’ Overhang

0608034

Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex

0608059

Screw, 1/2-13 x 27, Hex

0608398

Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex

0619106

Screw, 3/8-16 x 2”7, Hex

0624163

Nut, 5/8-11, Lock

0624189

Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

0624205

Nut, 3/8-16, Lock

O[N] O B|WIN—

0634436

Gasket, Flange, Overhang, 5-9/16”

-
o

0644864

Gasket, Flange, 6-5/8” Pipe

N
N

1221980

Pipe Weldment, Last Tower

-
N

1222740

Plate, Mounting, Overhang Mast

-
w

1222750

Flange, Back-Up, 5-9/16”

N
~

1224680

Joint, Overhang, Transition

-
(¢)]

2607604

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

N-8

Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

-
9500CC Components

PARTS

Overhang Sign, Corner 4x4

SEE NOTE

Original Description
Ref. | Part No.
0301770 |Strap, Sign, Mount, 5-9/16”
0624197 |Nut, 1/4-20, Lock

0633586 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4”, Hex
0639369 |Screw, 1/4-20 x 17, Hex
0643643 |Nut, 5/16-18, Lock

1073790 |Clevis, Sign

1073808 |Hanger, Sign

1095983 |Bracket, Sign

1600184 |Sign, Overhang, Corner 4x4

OO N[O BD[W|IN| =

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) N-9 Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

-
9500CC Components

GENUINE \

PARTS

Overhang Sign, 9500CC with GPS

SEE NOTE

Original Description
Ref. | Part No.
110301770 |Strap, Sign, Mount, 5-9/16”
2 (0624197 |Nut, 1/4-20, Lock
3 |0633586 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4”, Hex
4 10639369 |Screw, 1/4-20 x 17, Hex
5 |0643643 |Nut, 5/16-18, Lock
6 [1073790 |Clevis, Sign
7 11073808 |Hanger, Sign
8 [1095983 |Bracket, Sign
9 (1600244 |Sign, Overhang, 9500CC with GPS

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

N-10

Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

-
9500CC Components

GEN'"NE \

PARTS

Valves

INSTALL 18" RISER PIPE WHERE
NEEDED WHEN ELECTRICAL PANELS
INTERFERE WITH SPRINKLERS.

1st OUTLET EACH SIDE OF PANEL.

s

TO CONNECT, PUSH TUBING IN
UNTIL IT BOTTOMS ON TUBE STOP.

TUBE INSTALLATION

TO DISCONNECT, PUSH IN RELEASE
COLLAR WITH THUMB AND INDEX FINGER.
PULL TUBE FREE.

VALVE IN THE
BEGINNING OR
MIDDLE OF BANK

Original Description
Ref. | Part No.

111014851 |Clip, Conduit, Spring Wire, 6-5/8”
2 (1100007 |Elbow, Push-In, 1/4 x 1/4” NPT
3 (1100023 |Tee, Male, 1/4” Tube x 1/4” NPT
4 11102201 |Union, Push-In, 1/4”
5 11237240 |Valve, Aquamatic, 3/4”, Metal
6 1237250 |Tubing Harness

1237270 |Tubing Harness

\

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

N-11

Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

-
9500CC Components

GENUINE \

PARTS

H-Frame Assembly

H-Frame and Tower

CRANE NEEDS TO BE ABLE
TO LIFT 8,000 LBS TO A
HEIGHT OF 16’ AT A
DISTANCE OF 10" FROM
EDGE OF THE TRUCK.

LIFTING ZONE
CLOSE TO THE LEG MOUNTS

Original Description
Ref. | Part No.
1 10608398 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex
2 10624163 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
3 11221740 |Frame, H-Weldment
4 (1222870 |Leg, Tower

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

N-12

Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

-
9500CC Components

GENUINE

PARTS

~

H-Frame Steering

NOTE: TYPICAL ASSEMBLY BOTH
SIDES OF H—FRAME.

USE ANTI-SEIZE COMPOUND ON
GEARBOX SHAFTS AND DRIVE

SHAFTS BEFORE ASSEMBLY.

REMOVE GROMMET FROM
AROUND GEARBOX INPUT

SHAFTS PRIOR TO INSTALLING

U—JOINTS.

Original Description
Ref.| Part No.

1 10349845 |Motor Assy, 1 HP, 30 RPM
2 10601203 |Nut, 3/8-16, Hex

3 |0602615 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2-1/2", Hex
4 10608034 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex
5 10608042 |[Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex
6 |0608133 |Washer, 3/8”, Lock

7 10608141 Washer, 1/2”, Lock

8 |0619106 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 2", Hex

9 |0620609 |Fitting, Hydro Lube, 1/8”
10 |0624205 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock
11 |0635896 |[Bell, Drive Shaft End, 5-1/4”

Original Description
Ref.| Part No.

12 10643783 |Bell, Drive Shaft End, 4-1/8”
13 |0644427 |Tube, Drive Shaft Cover
14 {0647081 Joint, Universal, 3/4”
15 11089531 |Shaft, Drive, 3/4”
16 [1100239 [Nut, 3/4-10, Lock, Nylon
17 11399530 |Gearbox, AT, Non-Tow
18 11127851 Mount, Weldment, Steering
19 [1127901 |Adapter, Steering Panel
20 (1221740 Frame, H-Weldment
21 12610913 |Clamp, Hose, Worm Drive
22 |1493010 |Washer, Drive Shaft, Bell

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

-
9500CC Components

PARTS

H-Frame Work Platform

Original Description
Ref. | Part No.
0624189 |Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

1222210 Brace, Stabilizer, Angle, 70”
1222220 |Tie, Stabilizer Angle, 81-3/4”
1239580 |Platform

1239600 |Angle Support, Platform
1254280 |Rail, Top

1254290 |Rail, Side

2607604 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex
0608034 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex
0634196 |Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Lock

O|O|O(N|D|OB|W|IN—

-

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) N-14 Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GENUIN, \
9500CC Components

H-Frame Stabilizer

Original Description

Ref.| Part No.

1 10608091 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 2", Hex

2 10624171 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock

3 (1222230 |Angle, Stabilizer, 266"

4 11222240 |Support, Stabilizer Angle, 174"

5 2607604 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex

6 [0624189 [Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) N-15 Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

-
9500CC Components

GEN"""E \

PARTS

H-Frame Stabilizer, Con’t

Original Description

Ref.| Part No.

1 {0307280 |Angle, Stabilizer

2 11223310 |Mount, Right Hand, Stabilizer

3 11223320 |Mount, Left Hand, Stabilizer

4 (0608042 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex

5 10623041 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 2-1/2”, Hex

6 10624189 [Nut, 1/2-13, Lock

7 [1399950 |Anchor, Rod, Large

8 11399960 |Anchor, Rod, Small

9 11389960 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/8”, Carriage

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

N-16

Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

-
9500CC Components

GENUINE

PARTS

~

Drive Spindle, 2x2

TWO PIECES OF ITEM 13
ARE NEEDED.

NOTE: TIME U-JOINTS AS
SHOWN, HOLES IN 1" ROUND

\/
T
!
i
END OF UJOINTS MUST BE
IN THE SAME PLANE. —@
.-
USE ANTI-SEIZE
!

COMPOUND ON

GEARBOX SHAFTS AND @
DRIVE SHAFTS BEFORE

ASSEMBLY. @

NOTE: FLANGE OF EXTREME
DUTY GEARBOX (ITEM #22) IS
PAINTED RED FOR

INDENTIFICATION PURPOSES.

DO NOT JACK OR
LIFT FROM HERE

NOTE: USE HEAVY
DUTY 3/8" RIMS

APPLIES TO: 14.9 X 24
16.9 X 24

NOTE: REPLACEMENT STATOR KIT,

= NI
S
1.75 HP, 1800 RPM, (P/N 16-0030-8) 3

NP .
"’i .aj

NOTE: ITEM 11 NEEDS TO BE
INSTALLED IN ROTATIONAL NOTE: STEERABLE TOWER

TIMING AS SHOWN. TIRES ALWAYS FACE MAIN
SYSTEM LEAD OR LAG.
NOTE: BEFORE INSTALLING THE GEARBOX ON
THE CORNER PIVOT SPINDLE, REMOVE THE

1/2" SQ. HEAD PIPE PLUG FROM THE BACK OF
THE GEARBOX AND INSTALL THE NEW 1/2"
SOCKET HEAD PIPE PLUG (P/N 1600582); FOR
THE EASE OF REMOVING THE PLUG AFTER
GEARBOX INSTALLATION, CHECKING OIL
LEVEL, AND OIL FILL. A 3/8" ALLEN WRENCH IS

@

JACK PAD LOCATION

REQUIRED.
Original Description
Original Description Ref. | Part No.

Ref. | Part No. 15 [1376790 |Tube, Drive Shaft, 1-1/2” x 10-1/2”

1.]0601203 | Nut, 3/8-16, Hex 16 [1100239 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock, Nylon Insert

2 |0608034 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2", Hex 17 (1126689 |Wheel Assembly, 14.9x24x12"x3/8, Right

3 10608042 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4", Hex 18 |1126697 |Wheel Assembly, 14.9x24x127x3/8, Left

4 10608141 | Washer, 1/2", Lock 19 [1127224 |Wheel Assembly, 14.9x24x15"x3/8, Right

5 10619403 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1", Hex 20 (1127232 |Wheel Assembly, 14.9x24x15°x3/8, Left

6 |0608372 |Screw, 3/4-10 x 3", Hex 21 |1365040 |Gearbox, CP, 1" Input

710622217 | Screw, 3/8-16 x 1", Hex 22 (1172188 |Motor Assembly, 1.75 HP, 40:1

8 10624510 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2", Hex 23 [1221660 |Spindle Weldment, Off-set

9 |0634196 |Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock 24 [1249430 |Guard, Drive-in

10 |0643783 |Bell, Drive Shaft End, 4-1/8” 25 |2610193 |Clamp, Hose, Worm Drive

11 10647644 | Joint, Universal 26 |1493010 |Washer, Drive Shaft, Bell

12 |1091362 |Bearing, Spindle, Nylon 27 |1600582 |Plug, Pipe, 1/2”, Hex, Socket Head

13 11098565 |Sheet, Floor, Anti-Slip x 60”

K14 1376770 |SHaft, Drive, SCP, 7/8” x 14-3/4” j

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) N-17 Current Repair Parts Manual

9500CC Components



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE

-
9500CC Components

PARTS

~

Drive Spindle, 4x4

Steering Drive Shaft
. @ Steering U-Joint

H-FRAME.

APPLY GREASE TO SPINDLE
BEFORE INSERTING IN
H-FRAME

SEE NOTE

SEE NOTE

Original Description
Original Description Ref. | Part No.
Ref. | Part No. 15 (1397210 |Shaft, Drive, 7/8”, 23" Long
110341842 |Motor Ass'y, LCD, 3/4 HP, 43 RPM 16 [1397220 |Tube, Drive Shaft, 1-1/2” x 19”
2 10608042 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4”, Hex 17 11400390 Bracket, Antenna
3 10608141 |Washer, 1/2". Lock 18 (1403480 |Spindle Weldment, Off-set
4 10608372 | Screw, 3/4-10 x 3", Hex 19 (2610193 |Clamp, Hose, Worm Drive
5 |0622217 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1", Hex 20 [1049824 |[Joint, Universal, 7/8” Sq., 6R Series
6 [0624510 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2", Hex 21 |1049840 |Shaft, Drive, 7/8”, 61-1/8
7 10634196 | Nut, 3/8-16, Flange, Toplock 22 [1126689 |Wheel Assembly, 14.9x24x12"°x3/8, Right
8 10643783 |Bell, Drive SHaft End, 4-1/8” OD 23 [1126697 |Wheel Assembly, 14.9x24x12"°x3/8, Left
9 |1493010 |Washer, Drive Shaft, Bell 24 |1127224 |Wheel Assembly, 14.9x24x15"x3/8, Right
10 11004357 | Coupler Kit, 7/8" Drive Shaft 25 |1127232 |Wheel Assembly, 14.9x24x15°x3/8, Left
11 /1091362 |Bearing, Spindle, Nylon
12 11098565 |Sheet, Floor, Anti-Slip x 60”
13 /1100239 |Nut, 3/4-10, Lock, Nylon Insert
K14 1605990 |Gearbox, AT, Non-Tow j
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) N-18 Current Repair Parts Manual

9500CC Components



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE \

-
9500CC Components

9500CC Panels

Transmitter Panel Mount

Original Description
Ref. | Part No.
0608406 |Screw, 1/4-20 x 2-1/2", J
0608414 |Nut, 1/4-20, Hex

0608422 |Washer, 1/4”, Flat

1605590 |Panel. 9500CC, Transmitter, CE

BN~

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) N-19 Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

-
9500CC Components

PARTS

Last Tower Panel, 1227210

Original Description
Ref.| Part No.
0332726 |Clamp, Saddle, 6-5/8” x 2-1/2”
0608034 |[Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2”, Hex
0608075 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 2”, Hex
0615104 |Washer, 1/4”, Lock

0624163  [Nut, 5/8-11, Lock

0624205 [Nut, 3/8-16, Lock

1029859 |Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4”, Hex
1145721 Clamp Half, Control Panel
1178078 |Bracket, Last Panel

1227210 |Panel, Last Tower

O|O|O(N|D|OB|W|IN|—~

=N

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) N-20 Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

-
9500CC Components

PARTS

Swing Angle Encoder

REF. NO. PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1601020 PANEL, ASSY, ENCODER, SWING ANGLE 1
2 1601022 GEAR,ENCODER DRIVE,MFC,BLACK 1
3 0624197 NUT,1/4-20,LOCK,A563-GR.A,ZN 4
4 0634451 SCREW,1/4-20X3/4,HX,GR2,ZN 4
5 0608398 SCREW, 5/8-11 X 1-1/2, HEX, GR 5, ZPY 1
6 0608158 WASHER, LOCK, 5/8, ZN, HELICAL 1
7 1600942 MOUNT, PANEL 1

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) N-21 Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

-
9500CC Components

PARTS

Corner Processor Panel

Original Description
Ref. | Part No.

110332726 |Clamp, Saddle, 6-5/8” x 2-1/2”
2 10608075 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 2", Hex

3 |0624163 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock

4 10622217 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 17, Hex

5 |0624205 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock

6 |1029859 |Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4”, Hex
7 11145721 |Clamp, Half, Control Panel
8 |1227240 |Panel, Corner Processor
9 |1238410 |Panel Mount, Right Hand
10 [1238430 |Panel Mount, Left Hand
11 [1254660 |Angle, Panel, Mounting

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) N-22 Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

[
9500CC Components

GENUINE \

PARTS

Sequencer and Booster Panel

Original Description
Ref. | Part No.
110377606 |Panel, Control, Booster Pump
2 |0409003 |Mount, Booster Pump, Angle
3 10602623 |Nut, 5/16-18, Lock
4 10624163 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
5 {0608398 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2”, Hex
6 1227250 |Panel, Sequencer, Water
1504060 |Panel, Sequencer, Air

7 11239332 |Mount, Two Panel

-

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

N-23

Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

-
9500CC Components

GEN'"NE \

PARTS

Booster Pump Plumbing

GPS INSTALLATIONS ONLY

VIEW POSTIONS OPEN

.
F

CLOSE

Original Description
Original Description Ref.| Part No
Ref. | Part No. 9 [1206640 |Nipple, 3/8” x Close, Stainless Steel
1 [0606384 |Nipple, Pipe, 3/4” x Close 10 [1230690 |Plug, Station, 1/4”
2 0619551 |Bushing, Hex, 3/4” x 3/8” 11 |2611895 |Filter, Tee, 3/4”, 80 Mesh
3 10621037  |Plug, Pipe, Square Head, 3/8” 12 (0634998 [Valve, Ball, Manual, 3/4”
4 |0621219 |Nipple, Pipe, 3/4” x 3-1/2" 13 [1478460 |Antenna, A1/A2
5 10621342 |Tee, Pipe, 3/4” 14 [1601394 |Antenna, A52, L1/L2
6 [0621359 |Bushing, Hex, 3/4" x 1/4” 15 [1483530 |Riser Rod, Antenna Mount, GPS
7 0647156 |Gauge, Pressure, 100 PSI
8 |1203610 |Manifold, 1/4”, Push-In
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) N-24 Current Repair Parts Manual

9500CC Components



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

( GEN"""E \
9500CC Components
PARTS
Pressure Switch
1227240
PROCESSOR
PANEL
Original Description
Ref.| Part No.
1 (0621596 |Connector, Hose, 1/4 x 1/8” NPT
2 (1183357 |Tubing, Nylon, 1/4” OD x 6-1/2”
3 /1608417 |Switch, Pressure, 2-50 PSI
Current Repair Parts Manual

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) N-25
9500CC Components



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

-
9500CC Components

GENUINE

PARTS

~

IMC Panel
Original Description
Ref.| Part No.

110332726 |Clamp, Saddle, 6-5/8"

2 10602409 |Nut, 5/16-24, Hex

3 (0642678 |Nut, 1/4-20, Lock, Nylon

4 10604603 [Arm, Cam, Tower Control Box
5 10604702 |Joint, Ball, Quick Disconnect
6 |0608018 |Screw, 5/16-18 x 2", Hex

7 10608075 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 2", Hex

8 [0608125 |Washer, 5/16”, Lock

9 {0608224 |Nut, 5/16-18, Hex
10 |0608422 |Washer, 1/4”, Flat

\

Original Description
Ref.| Part No.
11 |0624163 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
12 10637181 Rod, 5/16-24 x 6”, Linkage
13 |0644112 |Joint Ass’y, Ball, Swivel
14 (1112440 |Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon
15 11145291 Nut, 1/2-13, Flange, Lock
16 |1176601 Nut, 5/16-18, Flange, Lock
17 |1220400 |Bracket, Displacement Panel
18 [1287610 |Panel, Corner, IMC
19 11290410 |Mount, Motion Control
20 (1290450 |Weldment, Vertical Arm
21 |2607604 |Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2”, Hex

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

N-26

Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

-
9500CC Components

GENUINE \

PARTS

Twist Safety Panel

CONTROL PANEL

BOTTOM VIEW
Original Description
Ref.| Part No.
1 (0313205 |Rod, 5/16-24 x 16", Link
2 |1238590 |[Cable, Electric, 4-#14 x 11-1/2”
3 |0602409 |Nut, 5/16-24, Hex
4 10602623 [Nut, 5/16-24, Lock
5 10604702 |Joint, Ball, Quick Connect
6 |0622217 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”7, Hex
7 10622282 [Nut, 3/8-16, Lock, Nylon

\_

Original Description
Ref. | Part No.

8 10644112 |Joint Ass’y, Ball, Swivel

9 10908329 |Connector, 1/2”, .37-.5 Diameter
10 [1108984 |Bolt, U, 3/8-16 x 2-1/4”
11 11112440 |Nut, 1/4-28, Lock, Nylon

12 |1227260 |Panel, Control, Twist Safety

13 [1239560 |Angle Weldment, Twist Safety
14 |1177997 |Panel Mount, Twist Safety

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

N-27

Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

GENUINE \

-
9500CC Components

PARTS

Line Reactor Panel

Original Description
Ref.| Part No.
0328229 |Mount, Weldmt., Tower Panel, Sq. Mnt.
0352724 |Rod threaded, 1/2-13 x 9”

0472431 |Clamp, Saddle, 5-9/16 to 8”

0472449 |[Mount, Universal, Tower Box

0608141 [Washer, 1/2”. Lock

0608240 [Nut, 1/2-13, Hex

0622217 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 17, Hex

0624205 [Nut, 3/8-16, Lock

1283630 |Panel, Line Reactor, 8 Amp, Tower

O|O|N[®|O|BD(W|N|—~

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) N-28 Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components




ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

-
9500CC Components

GENUINE \

PARTS

Motor Drop Cable Junction Box

Original

Ref.| Part No.

Description

1601198

Panel, Junction Box, Motor Drop

0409003

Mount, Booster Pump, Angle

1239332

Mount, Two Panel

0608075

Screw, 5/8-11 x 2", Hex

0608158

Washer, 5/8”, Lock

0608257

N OO B|WIN—~

Nut, 5/8-11, Hex

0602623

Nut, 5.16-18, Lock

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

N-29

Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

-
9500CC Components

GENUINE \

PARTS

Air Compressor

Air Compressor Plumbing

PANEL
a (1430710)
Panel Assy
Air Compressor

TOWER LEG
MOUNT

Original Description
Ref. | Part No.

1 11430710 |Panel Assembly, Air Compressor

2 [1504900 |Tank, Air, 9500CC

3 |1470140 |Manifold Ass’y, Air Compressor

4 11470150 |Drain Ass'y, Air Compressor

5 [1503550 |Tubing, Nylon, 1/4” OD x &’

6 [1507190 |Tubing, Aluminum, 3/8” Diameter

7 |0366641 |Cable, Electric, 4-#10, 6-#14 x 15’

8 (1503500 Union, Push-In, 1/4” Tube, Brass

9 [1508960 |Solenoid Ass'’y, Air Compressor
10 1503480 |Connector, Push-In, 1/4” x 1/8” NPT
11 11503540 |Tubing, Nylon, 1/4” OD x 15’, DOT
12 11506440 |Plug, 1/4”, Air, DOT, Push-In
13 [1506350 |Fitting, Compression, 1/2 x 3/8”, NPT
14 11605842 |Cable, electric, 3-#14 x 14’-8”

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

N-30

Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

-
9500CC Components

GEN"""E \

PARTS

Air Compressor Panel Mount

Original
Ref. | Part No.

Description

1430710

Panel Ass’y, Air Compressor

1607522

Mount, Air Compressor Panel

1145721

Clamp Half, Control, Panel, 9500CC

0332726

Clamp, Saddle, 6-5/8”

1254660

Angle, Mount, Panel

0622217

Screw, 3/8-16 x 1”7, Hex

0624205

Nut, 3/8-16, Lock

1029858

Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4”, Hex

0608075

OO N[ WIN|—

Screw, 5/8-11 x 2", Hex

-

0624163

Nut, 5/8-11, Lock

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

N-31

Current Repair Parts Manual
9500CC Components



ZIMMATIC

BY LINDSAY

-
9500CC Components

GEN"""E \

PARTS

Air Compressor Tank Mount

Original Description
Original Description Ref. | Part No.

Ref. | Part No. 10 |0622217 |Screw, 3/8-16 x 17, Hex
1 [1504900 |Tank, Air, 9500CC, 20 Gallon 11 [0624205 |Nut, 3/8-16, Lock
2 |1470140 [Manifold Ass'’y, Air Compressor 12 (0608075 |Screw, 5/8-11 x 27, Hex
3 [1470150 |Drain, Ass’y, Air Compressor 13 (0624163 |Nut, 5/8-11, Lock
4 (1508280 |Switch, Pressure, Air, 125 PSI 14 [1109123  |Nipple, Pipe, 1/4” x 3
5 [1505750 |Angle Mount, Air Tank 15 [0606483 |Elbow, Street, 1/4” x 90 Degree
6 [1145721 |Clamp half, Control Panel Mount 16 |0606491 |Tee, Pipe, 1/4”
710332726 | Clamp, Saddle, 6-5/8" 17 [0634113 |Coupling, Pipe, 1/4”
8 [1507020 |Gauge Ass'y, Air, 9500CC 18 [0626275 |Nipple, Pipe, 1/4” x Close
9 (0635771 Plug, Pipe, 1/2” Square Head

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) N-32 Current Repair Parts Manual

9500CC Components



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

\_

Table of Contents

Electrical - Miscellaneous........................ccoooiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 0-3
MiISCEIlaNEOUS FUSES ... 0-3
OVEIIOAAS. ...ttt 0-3
Fuseholders (OptionNal)...........oooieiiiii e 0-3
=10 0] F= 1 R 04
TOggle SWITCNES .......ooii e 0-5

GENU.NE

PARTS

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

Current Repair Parts Manual
Table of Contents



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

\
GENUINg

\_ J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) 0-2 Current Repair Parts Manual
Table of Contents




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Electrical - Miscellaneous

GENU.NE

PARTS

~

Miscellaneous Fuses

O Electrical - Miscellaneous

Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 106-3743-9 Fuse, 500V, 12 Amp, D.E.T.D 11 [09-9265-1 Fuse, 600V, 175 Amp, D.E.T.D
2 (09-2026-4 Fuse, 250V, 10 Amp, #Non-10 12 |09-9266-9 Fuse, 600V, 200 Amp, D.E.T.D
3 |09-8969-9 Fuse, 500V, 6 Amp, D.E.T.D 13 [09-9272-7 Fuse, 500V, 8 Amp, D.E.T.D
4 109-8989-7 Fuse, 500V, 0.6 Amp, D.E.T.D 14 [10-1594-0 Fuse, 125V, 1/8 Amp, AGA
5 |09-8990-5 Fuse, 4A / 3AG / AGC 15 [10-1595-7 Fuse, 125V, 1 Amp, AGA
6 |09-9063-0 Fuse, 250V, 2 Amp, AGC 16 |10-1596-5 | 11-8750-0 | Fuse, 250V, 5 Amp, MD2
7 109-9097-8 Fuse, 250V, 2 Amp, D.E.T.D 17 |111-8354-0 Fuse, TR5, 2 Amp
8 [09-9228-9 Fuse, 250V, 3 AG 18 |11-8355-0 Fuse, TR5, 250 MA
9 |09-9261-0 Fuse, 600V, 70 Amp, D.E.T.D 19 [11-8356-0 Fuse, 5 x 20 MM, FA, 1 Amp
10 [09-9264-4 Fuse, 600V, 100 Amp, D.E.T.D
Overloads
Original Substitute
Ref. Part No. Part No. Description
1 109-9206-5 N/A Coil, Overload Heater, CH #H102

Fuseholders (Optional)

i

b ol&e @
o
9-8870-9
FUSEHOLDER,600V,30A,2 9-8923-6

9-9227-1

FUSEHOLDER,600V,30A,3 POLE

)

FUSEHOLDER,1 POLE,3AG,QUICK CON.

lol )} | lel
gl B

lel
g

9-8917-8

FUSEHOLDER,MAR.,4100032,30A

Original [Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 {09-8870-9 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 2 Pole
2 |09-8917-8 Fuseholder, Mar., 30A
3 |09-8923-6 Fuseholder, 600V, 30A, 3 Pole
4 |09-9227-1 Fuseholder, 1 Pole, 3 AG, Quick Connect

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

0-3

Current Repair Parts Manual
Electrical - Miscellaneous



ZIMIMIATIC

Electrical - Miscellaneous

BY LINDSAY

GENU.NE

PARTS

\_

Terminals

I

i
8

09-9211-5 09-7606-8 09-7622-5 09-7612-6
09-7608-4 09-9127-3 10-0268-2
09-7610-0
09-7616-7
09-9311-3
09-9312-1
09-7614-2 09-7616-7 09-9226-3
]
09-7622-5 -—-
09-0836-8
09-8914-5 =
09-8996-2
09-9325-3
=00) 8 8 [——1 ©
03-4629-6
Original |Substitute Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description
1 109-9210-7 Terminal, Slip-On, 12-10-1/4” Ins 16 |09-9051-5 Terminal, Wire, #16-14, Slip-On, Ins
2 109-9211-5 Term., Slip-On, 16-14-1/4" Ful. Ins | | 17 |09-9207-3 Terminal, Slip-On Adaptor, 1/4”
3 |09-9340-2 Term.,Slip-On, 18-22 x 1/4”, Ful.Ins| | 18 |09-9226-3 Term., 1/4 Slip-On, Piggy-Back, Ins
4 |09-7608-4 Term., Wire, #16-14, Spade 8, Ins 19 |09-0845-9 Terminal, Butt, W, #16-14 AWG, Ins
5 |09-7608-4 Term., Wire, #16-14, Spade 8, Ins | | 20 |09-9129-9 Terminal, Butt, W, #10-12 AWG, Ins
6 |09-7610-0 Term., Wire, #16-14, Spade 10, Ins| | 21 |09-0836-8 Connector, Wire, Ideal, #74B
7 |09-7614-2 Term., Wire, #10-12, Spade 10, Ins| | 22 |09-8914-5 Connector, Wire, Ideal, #76B
8 |09-7616-7 Term., Wire, #10-12, Spade 8, Ins | | 23 |09-8996-2 Connector, Wire, Ideal, #73B
9 109-9311-3 Term., Wire,#22-18,Spade, #10,Ins| | 24 |09-9325-3 Connector, Set-Screw
10 |09-9312-1 Term. Wire, #22-18, Spade, #6, Ins| | 25 |09-9071-3 Splice, Tap, 3M, #560B
11 |09-7622-5 Term., Wire, #16-14, Ring #6, Ins 26 |03-4629-6 Termifoil Assembly
12 |09-7624-1 Term, Wire, #10-12, Ring #6, Ins 27 |09-7628-2 Term., Wire, R, #16-14, Termfoil,Ins
13 |09-9127-3 Terminal, Wire, 14 AWG, 3/8” Ring| | 28 |09-8892-3 Terminal, Parallel, U, #16-14, Bare
14 |09-7612-6 Terminal, Wire, #10-12, Ring, 1/4”
15 [10-0268-2 Terminal, Wire, #10-12, Ring, 5/16”

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

0-4

Current Repair Parts Manual
Electrical - Miscellaneous



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Electrical - Miscellaneous

GENU.NE \

PARTS

Toggle Switches

NOTE: Refer to J-13 in Main Panel

—
-

o

9-9216-4 SWITCH, TOGGLE, SPST, MOMENT, OFF
9-9231-3 SWITCH, TOGGLE, SPST, MOMENT, ON
9-9232-1 SWITCH, TOGGLE, SPST

—
-

9-9287-5
SWITCH, TOGGLE, 2PDT, MOM. ON-OFF, MOM. ON
9-9339-4
SWITCH, TOGGLE, DPDT-ON, MOM. ON

Original |Substitute
Ref.| Part No. | Part No. Description

1 109-9216-4 Switch, Toggle, SPST, Moment, Off
2 [09-9231-3 Switch, Toggle, SPST, Moment, On
3 |09-9232-1 Switch, Toggle, SPST

4 |9-9287-5 Switch, Toggle, 2PDT, Mom. On-Off|
5 [9-9339-4 Switch, Toggle, DPDT-On,Mom. On
6 |10-0262-5 Switch, Toggle, DPST, On-Off

\_

section for main panel toggle switches.

10-0262-5
SWITCH, TOGGLE, DPST, ON-OFF

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

0-5

Current Repair Parts Manual
Electrical - Miscellaneous



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Electrical - Miscellaneous

GENU.NG \

PARTS

Span Cables

Cut to Length Cable

Standard PP Span Cable
Span Cable

Description

0369280 1608429
0369298 1608430
0369306 1608431
0369363 1608432
0369181 1608433
0369199 1608434
0369207 1608435
0369264 1608436
1210350 1608437
1210360 1608438
1210380 1608439
1210400 1608440
1218040 1608441
1218050 1608442
1218070 1608443
1218090 1608444
1178359 1608445
1178367 1608446
1178383 1608447
1178409 1608448

SPAN CABLE,PP,4#12,6#14,140.5
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#12,6#14,162.5'
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#12,6#14,184.5'
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#12,6#14,206.5'
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#10,6#14,140.5'
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#10,6#14,162.5'
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#10,6#14,184.5'
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#10,6#14,206.5'
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#12,7#14,140.5'
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#12,7#14,162.5'
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#12,7#14,184.5'
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#12,7#14,206.5'
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#10,7#14,140.5'
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#10,7#14,162.5'
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#10,7#14,184.5'
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#10,7#14,206.5'
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#8,7#14,140.5'
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#8,7#14,162.5'
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#8,7#14,184.5'
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#8,7#14,206.5'

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) 0-6

Current Repair Parts Manual
Electrical - Miscellaneous



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Electrical - Miscellaneous

GENU.NG

PARTS

~

Span Cable 01 Modules
Standard PP Decription Conductors Span
0118620 0185090 SPAN CABLE,PP,135',10C,12 AWG 10C, 12 AWG 135
0125435 0185100 SPAN CABLE,4#12,6#14,140° 10C, 12 AWG 135
0118638 0185180 SPAN CABLE,PP,157',10C,12 AWG 10C, 12 AWG 157
0125401 0185190 SPAN CABLE,PP,4#12,6#14,162" 10C, 12 AWG 157
0118646 0185200 SPAN CABLE,PP,179',10C,12 AWG 10C, 12 AWG 179
0125427 0185210 SPAN CABLE,PP,4#12,6#14,184" 10C, 12 AWG 179
0118653 0185220 SPAN CABLE,PP,201',10C,12 AWG 10C, 12 AWG 201
0118521 0185230 SPAN CABLE,135',10 AWG 10C, 10 AWG 135
0118539 0185240 SPAN CABLE,157',10 AWG 10C, 10 AWG 157
0118547 0185250 SPAN CABLE,179',10 AWG 10C, 10 AWG 179
0118554 0185260 SPAN CABLE,201',10 AWG 10C, 10 AWG 2014
0147930 0185270 SPAN CABLE,135%,11 WIRE,12AWG 11C, 12 AWG 135
0147940 0185280 SPAN CABLE,157°,11 WIRE,12AWG 11C, 12 AWG 157
147960 0185290 SPAN CABLE,179°,11 WIRE,12AWG 11C, 12 AWG 179
0147980 0185300 SPAN CABLE,201°,11 WIRE,12AWG 11C, 12 AWG 201
0148960 0185310 SPAN CABLE,135%,11 WIRE,10AWG 11C, 10 AWG 135
0148970 0185320 SPAN CABLE,157°,11 WIRE,10AWG 11C, 10 AWG 157
0148990 0185330 SPAN CABLE,179°,11 WIRE,10AWG 11C, 10 AWG 179
0149010 0185340 SPAN CABLE,201°,11 WIRE,10AWG 11C, 10 AWG 201
0141200 0185350 SPAN CABLE,135",8AWG,11WIRE 11C, 8 AWG 135
0141192 0185360 SPAN CABLE,157",8AWG,11WIRE 11C, 8 AWG 157
0141176 0185370 SPAN CABLE,179°,8AWG,11WIRE 11C, 8 AWG 179
0141150 0185380 SPAN CABLE,201°,8AWG,11WIRE 11C, 8 AWG 201

Bulk (by the foot) Cable - ProofPositive

Span Cable

0992032
0992024
1210330
0988246
1178807

Standard PP Span Cable

1608422
1608423
1608424
1608425
1608426

Description

SPAN CABLE,PP,4#12,6#14,BULK
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#10,6#14,BULK
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#12,7#14,BULK
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#10,7#14,BULK
SPAN CABLE,PP,4#8,7#14,BULK

\_

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101)

O-7

Current Repair Parts Manual
Electrical - Miscellaneous



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Electrical - Miscellaneous

GENU.NG \

PARTS

J

Bulk (by the foot) Cable - SureSeal
PN Description
1608804 CABLE,SURESEAL,#4 QUAD,BULK
1608805 CABLE,SURESEAL,#2 QUAD,BULK
1608806 CABLE,SURESEAL,#1/0 QUAD,BULK
1608807 CABLE,SURESEAL,#2/0 QUAD,BULK
1608808 CABLE,SURESEAL,#4/0 QUAD,BULK
1608809 CABLE,SURESEAL,#250 QUAD,BULK
1608810 CABLE,SURESEAL,#350 QUAD,BULK
1608811 CABLE,SURESEAL,#500 QUAD,BULK
Full Spool - ProofPositive
Bulk Cable PN Description
1608422 1608812 CABLE,PP,10C,12AWG,SPOOL,6000'
1608423 1608813 CABLE,PP,10C,10AWG,SPOOL,6000'
1608424 1608814 CABLE,PP,11C,12AWG,SPOOL,6000'
1608425 1608815 CABLE,PP,11C,10AWG,SPOOL,6000'
1608426 1608816 CABLE,PP,11C,8AWG,SPOOL,4000'
Full Spool - SureSeal
Bulk Cable PN Description
1608804 1608817 CABLE,SS,#4 QUAD,SPOOL,6000
1608805 1608818 CABLE,SS,#2 QUAD,SPOOL,6000'
1608806 1608819 CABLE,SS,#1/0 QUAD,SPOOL,6000'
1608807 1608820 CABLE,SS,#2/0 QUAD,SPOOL,6000'
1608808 1608821 CABLE,SS,#4/0 QUAD,SPOOL,3000"
1608809 1608822 CABLE,SS,#250 QUAD,SPOOL,3000'
1608810 1608823 CABLE,SS,#350 QUAD,SPOOL,3000'
1608811 1608824 CABLE,SS,#500 QUAD,SPOOL,1500'
1608811 1608825 CABLE,SS,#500 QUAD,SPOOL,2400'
N\
P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) 0-8 Current Repair Parts Manual

Electrical - Miscellaneous



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Electrical - Miscellaneous

Gﬁl\lllln’s \
—

\_

Notes

J

P/N 1435380 Rev M (ECN 34101) 0-9

Current Repair Parts Manual
Electrical - Miscellaneous



ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

Revisions
Date ECN Putélci:s"? ed Revision Description of Change

12/15/2011 | 30190 30190 A 8-5/8 Product Release
12/21/2011 | 30332 Section L add Super High Auto Rev/Shutdown
1/10/2011 30327 Section H, 1452300 New Drawing
3/31/2012 | 30157 Replaced Screw P/N 064028
2/28/2012 | 30443 Section L Changed Booster Transformer
3/13/2012 30452 Added Hanger Bracket 1600155
3/28/2012 | 30607 30607 B Published

4/17/2012 | 30384 Added 3 Wheel to 4 Wheel Drive Conversion
4/17/2012 30566 Added Overhang Kit for 201’ Span
4/27/2012 | 30611 30611 Cc 8-5/8” Polyline, Published
4/17/2012 | 30556 Section J Added New Transformer and Fuse
5/18/2012 | 30725 30725 D Published per Project Gold Rebranding
5/25/2012 30706 Sec. A Sub sealing con.duit nut for o-ring and

conduit nut

5/29/2012 | 30703 Changed 0990309 to 1600836
6/5/2012 30776 Changed Switch Description
6/11/2012 30594 Vent Plug on Gearboxes to be CE Compliant
6/21/2012 | 30747 Obsoleted Shim 1092337

7/5/2012 30709 Section L Screw 1600827 was 0608513
7/19/2012 | 30793 Truss 12-7093-0 was 96-3/4”
7/13/2012 30875 30875 E Published per 8-5/8 phase D changes
7/31/2012 | 30560 Section G added SS Flush Out
8/29/2012 | 30935 P/N 1177872 was 1237050
9/4/2012 30815 Section J & L added VISION for Lateral Panels
10/8/2012 31009 Section F Added Super High Auto Rev/Stop
10/19/2012 | 30835 Section | updated Stators
10/26/2012 | 31063 31063 F Published

11/6/2012 31014 Replaced Scew 0615807 with 1184050
11/30/2012 | 30271 Misc Fuses, 1187500 was 1015965




ZIMIMIATIC

BY LINDSAY

12/17/2012 | 31146 1601517 was 1006782; 1601518 was 1006808

Disconnect Switch 1600943 was 1491380
2/25/2013 31230 Changed 30A Disconnect Kits to P/N 1602086.
Disconnect 1601930 was 1428940.

Updated new disconnect switch part numbers.

3/11/2013 | 31357 31357 G Published manual.
6/3/2013 31185 Added LED Lights to Section A & G
7/22/2013 31484 Changed Tie Rod assembly on Towable DT
7/22/2013 | 31188 Added 6th Tie to Med. Clear Tower
8/7/2013 31759 Added NFTrax information
10/21/2013 | 31870 Added Snubber P/N 1207390
10/22/2013 | 31827 Section J - Updated all main panels
10/30/2013 | 31969 Section J- Added EPROM 1601429.
12/9/2013 | 32003 32003 H Sect. A & J added antenna 1601394
2/6/2014 32108 Section L Updated NTL Tower Panel
2/25/14 32212 Updated with new Grounding system
4/1/2014 32190 Section - Updated Next to Last Tower Panels
4/10/2014 | 32357 Section J- New Air Compressor Panel
4/21/2014 | 32408 32408 J Re-instated NFTrax information
4/16/2014 32414 Removed SS Joint Flush out Kit
4/18/2014 | 32406 New Gasket on Main Panels

6/16/2014 32313 Section L: 1607512 was 0639104, 0602409 was

0642678

6/23/2014 | 32575 Section L: 1608373 was 1135706
9/11/2014 32520 Section M added Proof Positive Cables
9/11/2014 | 32313 1607512 was 0639104; 0602409 was 0642678
10/21/2014 | 32799 Section A: New Encoder Brackets
12/4/2014 | 32677 32677 K 1608449 was 1189210 in main panels
2/3/2015 33159 Latch 1609116 replaces 1161215
2/4/2015 33130 New LED Light 1609055

4/6/2015 32625 32625 Modified Tower Box Bases
4/29/2015 | 33242 1609550 was 0381467

Changed Cable Gland on Tower panels to

4/30/2015 | 33378 1609689

11/4/2015 33547 New FieldPLUS Panel




1/7/2016 33943 33943 New Gearbox, Shims, Twr Panel Updates

3/31/2016 34101 34101 Added Latgral Section M 9500CC Sectlon N
and Miscellaneous is now Section O

3/31/2016 33821 New Ground Bar 1610341 replaces 0976316







	Encoder Ass’y, Compact Pivot, 5-9/16” & 6-5/8”
	A Pivot Points
	10” Pivot
	Riser Assembly, 10” Pivot
	Collector Ring Mounting Detail
	Riser Assembly, 10” Pivot (w/45 Amp Collector Ring)
	Collector Ring Mounting Detail
	10” Riser Assembly Encoder Detail
	Auto-Reverse w/Stop, 10”
	Switch Assembly, 03-1003-7
	Heavy Duty Non-Tow, 8-5/8”, 8”, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16”
	Non-Tow, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16”
	Elbow Section, 8-5/8”, 8”, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16”
	Auto-Reverse w/Stop, 8”
	Non-Tow, Mid-Size, 8-5/8”, 8”, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16”
	Non-Tow, Tall, 8-5/8”, 8”, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16”
	Non-Tow, Tall, 8-5/8”, 8”, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16”
	Non-Tow, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16”, Compact Pivot
	Non-Tow, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16”, Compact Pivot
	Foot Options, Compact Pivot
	Elbow Section, 6-5/8”, 5-9/16”, Compact Pivot
	GPS Guidance Hardware Installation
	Pressure Switch Installation
	Single Panel Mounting
	2 Panel Mounting
	Compact Pivot Panel Mounting
	Pivot Point Quick Drain Detail
	Ground Rod Assembly, 1607414 (Does not Include Ground Rod)
	Pivot Light Detail, 11-0770-5
	Area Light Detail, Main Panel, 11-3300-8
	Strobe Light, 120V
	Strobe Light
	Strobe Lights/Kits, Tomar
	Sign, Zimmatic, Pivot
	Safety Decals, Pivot Point
	LED Lighting, Pivot
	Encoder Ass’y, 5-9/16” to 8-5/8”
	No Collector Ring, Part Circle Pivots, 8500P & 7500P

	B 9500MP
	Towable Pivot
	Pivot Anchor
	Cable Tow
	9504MP
	Main Panel Mounting, 9504MP Fuel Tank and Engine Generator Option
	Fuel Tank Plumbing
	Frame, Engine/Generator Cover
	Instructions, Frame, Engine/Generator Cover for 20-30 KW Engine Gen. Sets
	9500MP (January, 1984 to Present)
	9500MP Head Assembly
	9500MP Encoder Detail
	Power Drive Assembly
	Generator Junction Box
	9500MP Voice Command and Antenna Mounting
	9500MP, Anchor Package
	9500MP, Intake Tower Assembly (Jan. 1997 to Present)
	Riser and Collector Ring Assembly (Jan. 1997 - Present)
	Collar and Drive Post Assembly (Jan. 1997 - Present)
	Riser Detail (Jan. 1997 - Present)
	Hose Connection (Jan. 1997 - Present)
	Tongue Assembly (Jan. 1997 - Present)
	Auto End Gun Package Assembly (Jan. 1997 - Present)
	Drive Tube Assembly (Jan. 1997 - Present)
	Earthen Anchor and Anchor Chain
	Ground Rod Assembly, 03-0435-2
	Spans, 8-5/8” Pipe

	C Pivot Spans
	Spans, 10” Pipe
	Truss Assembly, 10” Pipe
	Spans, 8” Pipe
	Truss Assembly, 8” Pipe
	Spans, 6-5/8” Pipe
	Truss Assembly, 6-5/8” Pipe
	Span Assembly (Pipe Identification) Stainless Steel
	Span Assembly (Pipe Identification) 8500P
	Span Assembly (Pipe Identification), 8500P (cont’d.)
	Span Assembly (Truss Assembly), 8500P
	Rod Pockets, 8500P
	Standard Rod Pockets
	Truss Rod, Head Profile

	Spans, 5-9/16” Pipe
	Truss Assembly, 5-9/16” Pipe
	Rod Pockets
	Angle Bundles
	Electrical Cable, Span
	Electrical Cable Clips on Pipeline
	Pipe, Half, 10”, 30” Outlets, 03-0953-4
	Pipe, Span, 10”, 30” Outlets, 03-0949-2
	Pipe, Half, 10”, 90” Outlets, 11-3656-3
	Pipe, Span, 10”, 90” Outlets, 11-3657-1
	Pipe, Tower End, 10”, 30” Outlets, 11-7852-4
	Pipe, Tower End, 10”, 90” Outlets, 12-3322-0
	Pipe, Half, 8-5/8”, 30” Outlets, 14-3717-0
	Pipe, Span, 8-5/8”, 30” Outlets, 14-3716-0
	Pipe, Half, 8-5/8”, 90” Outlets, 14-3713-0
	Pipe, Span, 8”, 90” Outlets, 11-3655-5
	Pipe, Tower End, 8”, 30”, 11-7853-2
	Pipe, Tower End, 8”, 90”, 12-33210
	Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 30” Outlets, 11-3355-2
	Pipe, Span, 6-5/8”, 30” Outlets, 11-3356-0
	Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, 90” Outlets, 11-3648-0
	Pipe, Span, 6-5/8”, 90” Outlets, 11-3649-8
	Pipe, Half, 5-9/16”, 90” Outlets, 11-3650-6, 12-3005-0
	Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, 90” Outlets, 11-3651-4, 12-3006-0
	Pipe, Half, 5-9/16”, 30” Outlets, 11-3652-2, 14-4856-0
	Pipe, Span, 5-9/16”, 30” Outlets, 11-3653-0, 14-4857-0
	Pipe, Extension, 8-5/8” x 11’, 16-0010-6
	Pipe, Extension, 8” x 11’, 11-3663-9
	Pipe, 8”x 7’ 8” Extension, 11-3660-5
	Pipe, Extension, 6-5/8” x 11’, 11-3658-9
	Pipe, Extension, 6-5/8” x 7’ 8”, 11-3659-7
	Pipe, Extension, 5-9/16” x 11’, 11-8243-5
	Pipe, 5-9/16” x 7’ 8” Extension, 11-4776-8
	Pipe, Weld, Extensions, 1’ and 3’
	Truss Assembly, 8-5/8” Pipe
	Re-Inforcing Truss Angle Plates
	Pipe, Span, 8-5/8”, 90” Outlets, 14-3712-0
	Pipe, Tower End, 8-5/8”, 30” Outlets, 14-3718-0
	Pipe, Tower End, 8-5/8”, 90” Outlets, 14-3714-0
	Pipe, Half, 8”, 30” Outlets, 03-0913-8
	Pipe, Span, 8”, 30” Outlets, 03-0917-9
	Pipe, Half, 8”, 90” Outlets, 11-3654-8

	D Alternative Pipe
	Electrical Cable Clips on Pipeline, Stainless Steel
	Span Assembly (Pipe Identification) Stainless Steel
	Span Assembly (Pipe Identification) Aluminum Pipe
	Span Assembly (Truss Assembly) Aluminum Pipe
	Aluminum & Stainless Steel Isolation Kit
	Span Assembly (Pipe Identification) Poly-Lined Pipe, 8”
	Span Assembly (Pipe Identification) Poly-Lined Pipe, 6-5/8”
	Span Assembly (Truss Assembly) Poly-Lined Pipe, 6-5/8”, 8”, 8-5/8”
	Span Assembly (Truss Assembly) Poly-Lined Pipe, 6-5/8”, 8”, 8-5/8” (cont’d.)
	Pipe, Half, 8”, Stainless Steel, (Outlets are Couplings)
	Pipe, Span, 6-5/8”, Aluminum
	Pipe, Half, 6-5/8”, Aluminum
	Pipe, 8”, Poly-Lined
	Pipe, 6-5/8”, Poly-Lined
	Pipe, Extensions, Stainless Steel, 6-5/8” x 7’ 8” and 11’
	Pipe Extensions, 1’ and 3’, Stainless Steel
	Pipe, 8-5/8”, Poly-Lined
	Span Assembly (Pipe Identification) Poly-Lined Pipe, 8-5/8”
	Joint Assembly, Solid, 8-5/8” Galvanized & Stainless Steel

	E Pivot Joints
	Joint Assembly, Solid, 10”
	Joint Assembly, Solid, 8”
	Joint Assembly, Swivel, 8”
	Joint Assembly, Solid, 6-5/8” (Galvanize & Stainless Steel)
	Joint Assembly, Swivel, 6-5/8”
	Joint Assembly, Solid, 6-5/8”, 8500P
	Joint Assembly, Swivel, 6-5/8”, 8500P
	Joint Assembly, Solid, 5-9/16”
	Joint Assembly, Swivel, 5-9/16”
	Joint Assembly, Reduction, Solid, 10” x 8-5/8”
	Joint Assembly, Reduction, Solid, 10” x 8”
	Joint Assembly, Reduction, 8-5/8” x 6-5/8”, Solid (Galvanize & Stainless Steel)
	Joint Assembly, Reduction, Solid, 8” x 6-5/8” (Galvanize & Stainless Steel)
	Joint Assembly, Reduction, Swivel, 8-5/8” or 8” x 6-5/8”, Beginning Serial #24912
	Joint Assembly, Reduction, Solid, 6-5/8” x 5-9/16”, Beginning Serial #24912
	Joint Assembly, Reduction, Swivel, 6-5/8” x 5-9/16”, Beginning Serial #24911
	Joint Assembly, Solid, 8”, Stainless Steel
	Wire Alignment
	Standard System Alignment
	Advanced System Alignment (Option)
	Long System Alignment (Non-Wire)
	Optional Drain, 14-2643-0
	Stainless Steel Tower Control Components
	Split Coupler, 5-9/16”
	Coupler, Split, 6-5/8”
	Coupler, Split, 8”
	Coupler, Split, 8-5/8”
	Joint, Pivot End, 6-5/8” w/2” Outlet, Volume Gun, Wastewater
	Joint Assembly, FieldPLUS
	Joint Assembly, FieldPLUS
	FieldPLUS with End Gun Control
	Installation, Overhang Sign Assembly, FieldPLUS
	Joint Assembly, Reduction, 8-5/8” x 8”, Solid (Galvanize & Stainless Steel
	Joint Assembly, Swivel, 8-5/8”

	F Tower/Drive Tube Assembly
	Tower Assembly, 6-5/8” and 5-9/16” (Beginning 1996)
	Tower Legs and Stabilizer Angles, 6-5/8”, 8500P
	Tower Assembly, 8”, 8-5/8” and 10”
	Tower Assembly, 8”, 8-5/8” and 10” (cont’d.)
	Tower Assembly, Low Profile
	Medium Clearance Tower, Non-Tow
	Tower Legs Attachment Details , 6-5/8”, 8”, 8-5/8”
	High Clearance Tower, Non-Tow
	Tower Assembly, High Clearance, Tow/Non-Tow
	Tower Assembly, Super High Clearance
	Water Drive Assembly
	Drive Line, Water Drive
	Spinner, Water Drive
	Hose Hook-up, Water Drive
	Water Drive Main Assembly
	Decal Plate Mounting, Water Drive

	Auto Reverse w/Stop, Any Tower, 10-0242-7 (Jan. 2002 - Present)
	Barricade Installation (Sept. 2005 - Present)
	Drive Tube Assembly, Towable
	Drive Tube Assembly, Non-Towable
	Drive Tube Assembly - Non-Towable, 8500P
	Drive Tube Assembly, 3 Wheel
	Drive Tube Assembly, 3 Wheel with 2 Wheel Hardware
	Driveline Replacement Parts
	Wheel, Weld in Center Hub
	Wheel Assemblies
	Rims
	Tires
	Tubes
	Valves
	Cable, Electric, 4#14
	Cattle Protector
	Safety Decals, Tower
	Drive Conversion, 3 to 4 Wheel
	Auto Reverse w/Stop, Super High Clearance
	NFTRAX

	G Overhangs
	Overhang Sign and End Tower Joint Assembly
	Sign and End Tower Joint Assembly, 8500P
	Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”, 11’ and 22’
	Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 11’ and 22’, Stainless Steel
	Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”, 33’
	Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 33’, Stainless Steel, Poly-Lined and Aluminum
	Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”, 44’
	Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”, 55’
	Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”- 66’
	Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”- 88’
	Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”- 55’, 66’ or 88’, w/7’8” or 11’ Extension
	Sign and End Tower Joint Assembly, Stainless Steel
	6-5/8” Last Tower Joint w/6” Male Drop
	Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 22’, Stainless Steel
	Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 22’, Aluminum Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 22’, Poly-Lined
	Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 22’, Stainless Steel
	Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 44’, Stainless Steel (Uses two Half Pipe) Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 44’, Aluminum Overhang Assembly, 6-5/8”, 44’, Poly-Lined (Uses two Half Pipe)
	Joint Flush-out Kit, 10-0762-4
	Sand trap, Cap
	Tower Light Detail, 3-1330-4
	Light and Sign Mount, w/o Overhang
	Overhang Assembly, 5-9/16”, 88’ For 201’ Span Only, w/0181640 Cable Kit (Opt.)
	LED Lighting, Overhang

	H Gearboxes
	Gearbox, 2-1/4”, Tow, Non-Tow, 14-5230-0
	Gearbox, Non-Tow, Extreme Duty, 11-2482-5
	Gearbox, Non-Tow, AT, 1605990
	Gearbox Shims

	I Center Drives
	Center Drive Gearbox Assemblies
	Center Drive Assembly, 3/4 HP, 43 RPM, 380/460, 10-9540-5
	Center Drive Assembly 3/4 HP, 43 RPM, 03-4184-2
	Motor Assembly, Lindsay C.D., 1 HP, 59 RPM, 12-5327-0
	Lindsay Gear Oil Replacement
	Motor Cover
	Z-Vent, Plastic, 1/4”
	Center Drive Assembly 1 HP, 30 RPM, 03-4984-5
	Center Drive Assembly 1-1/2 HP, 86 RPM, 03-4853-2
	Back Panel, VISION, Lateral, 480V, 1600501
	Panel, Processor, 9500CC, 1227240
	Forward Guidance Panel, LM, 0352930, Reverse Guidance Panel, LM, 0353797
	Panel, Control, Lateral Move, Buried Guidance, 1101112
	Panel, VISION, Lateral, 480V, 1600501
	Panel, VISION, Lateral, 380V, CE, 1600500
	Back Panel for 1101112
	Back Panel for VISION, Lateral, 380V, CE, 1600500
	Switch Panel, Lateral Cart, 1601338
	Panel, Last Tower, 9500CC, 1227210
	Panel, Last Tower, 9500CC, 1227210, (continued)
	Corner GPS Panel, 1609795
	Back Plate for 1227240
	Base GPS Panel, 1602016
	Corner GPS Panel, Back Plane, 1609795
	Corner GPS Panel, Back Plane, 1609795

	J Main Panels
	Panel, BASIC, 480V, 1600574
	Back Panel for 1600574
	Panel, VISION, 480V, 1600580
	Back Panel, VISION, 480V, 1600580
	Main Panel, BOSS, 480V, 1600611
	Back Panel, BOSS, 480V, 1600611
	Main Panel, BOSS, 380/400V, 1600777, 45 AMP
	Main Panel, BOSS, 480V, 1600800, 45 AMP
	Back Panel, BOSS, 480V, 1600800
	Main Panel Enclosure Components, BOSS 1600777, 1600800, 1600611, VISION 1600580, BASIC 1600574, VISION Lateral 1600500
	Main Panel Enclosure Components CE, BASIC 1600629, BOSS 1600661,VISION 1600631, VISION Lateral 1600501, VISION Chinese 1600740
	Conversion Kit, AIMS to BOSS, 1190740 Conversion Kit, AIMS to BOSS, Remanufactured, 1343490
	Timer Assemblies
	Terminal Lugs
	Toggle Switches, Main Panel
	Kit, Green, LED’s, Update, 1216910 (BASIC)
	LCD Screen, BOSS, 1168293
	Board, BOSS, Com, 232, 485, Encoder, 1386530
	Eproms, BOSS
	BOSS Transducer
	Transducer, Span - 14-9393-0 Kit Trans. Riser Span
	Transducer, Ashcroft - 14-3766-0 Kit Trans. Riser Ashcroft
	Transducer, Setra - 14-3769-0 Kit Trans. Riser Setra

	Pressure Transducer Analyzer Kit, 1170265
	Service Conductor Terminal Block Kit, 0349100
	Low Temperature Shutdown
	Main Panel Fuses
	Panel, E.P. Ground Fault Interrupter, 03-4638-7
	Mount, Plate, 1126887
	Panel, BASIC, 380V, CE, 1600629
	Back Panel for BASIC, 380V, CE, 1600629
	Panel, VISION, 380V, CE, 1600631
	Back Panel for VISION, 380V, CE, 1600631
	Panel, BOSS, 380V, CE, 1600661
	Back Panel Assembly for 1600661, CE
	Panel, Air Compressor 1430710
	Panel, Air Compressor 1430710, continued
	GPS Guidance Processor Panel Position
	Back Panel, BOSS, 380/400V, 1600777

	K Collector Rings
	Collector Ring Assembly, 11 Wire, 03-4899-5 (Beginning w/Serial #17079)
	Standard Collector Ring Assembly, 10 Wire, 3-7989-1, Mobile Pivot, 3-7990-9
	Standard Collector Ring Assembly, 10 Wire, CE, 14-8496-0
	Standard Collector Ring Assembly, 11 Wire, CE, 14-8497-0
	Standard Collector Ring Assembly, 12 Wire, CE, 14-8498-0

	L Tower Panels
	Tower Control Panel, Next to Last, 0379875
	Tower Control Panel, Last, 10 Wire, 0379883
	Tower Control Panel, N-Last, 11 Wire, 8 Ga., 1179977
	Tower Control Panel, Last, 11 Wire, 8 Ga., 1179985
	Tower Control Panel, Aux, 9500L 1136936
	Junction Panel, Collector Ring, 8-10 AWG, 1178482
	Panel, Junction, FieldPLUS, 1179316
	Low Temperature Panel Assembly, 1094853
	Safety Switch Control Panel, 0365742
	Auto Rev/Stop Control Panel, Any Tower, 1000520
	Auto Reverse w/Stop, Any Tower or FieldPLUS, Barricade Stop
	Auto Reverse/Auto Shutdown, Super High Clearance
	Boost Transformer Panel, 0382663
	Boost Transformer Panel, Junction, 0382671 CE
	Boost Transformer Assembly
	Booster Pump Control Panel, 0377606
	Tower Control Panel, Std, Advance Alignment, 1494040
	Tower Control Panel, Std, Advance Alignment, 1494050
	Tower Control Panel, Std, 11 Wire, Advance Alignment, 1495930
	Tower Control Panel, Std, 11 Wire, Advance Alignment, 1495950
	Encoder Assembly, Drive, 1394900
	Encoder Assembly, Parallel 1487470
	Cams
	Timer Assembly, 11-7940-7
	Timer Assembly, 11-7941-5
	Timer Assemblies
	Contactors
	Relays
	Relay Assembly, RPM Replacement, 10-9380-6
	Terminal Blocks
	Tower Panel Fuses
	Tower Control Panel, Std. 10 Wire, CE, 1173269
	Tower Control Panel, Next-Last, 10 Wire, CE, 1207520
	Tower Control Panel, Last, 10 Wire, CE, 1173285
	Low Temperature Panel Assembly, CE, 1182401
	Auto Rev/Stop Control Panel, Any Tower, CE, 1182946
	Booster Pump Control Panel, CE, 1179449
	Safety Decals, Tower Panel
	Tower Control Panel, Standard, 11 Wire, 8 Ga., 1610254
	Module and Mount, VISION, Lateral, GPS
	Tower Control Panel, Standard, 10 Wire, 1610253
	Stainless Steel Tower Alignment Hardware Kit, 1609464
	Panel Ass’y, Corner, VFD Junction, 1601281
	Panel Ass’y, Encoder, Swing Angle, 1601020
	Panel Ass’y, Corner, Motor Junction 2x2, 1602706
	Tower Control Panel, FieldPLUS, 10 Wire, 1609914
	Tower Panel, Line Reactor, 8A, 1283630
	Tower Control Panel, Next-to-Last, Advance Alignment, CE, 1494120
	Tower Control Panel, Standard, Advance Alignment, CE, 1494110
	Panel Ass’y, Corner, Switch, 1603710
	Panel Ass’y, Corner, Buried Wire Guidance, 12V Power, 1605590
	Panel Ass’y, Corner, Buried Wire Guidance, 12 VDC, 1608647
	Control Panel, Twist Safety, 1177922
	Tower Control Panel, Next to Last, 10 Wire, L.M., 1172204
	Panel, Twist Safety, 1227260
	Panel, Sequencer, 9500CC, Water, 1227250
	Panel, I.M.C. Displacement, Potentiometer, 1287610
	Panel, Sequencer, 9500CC, Air, 1504060
	Panel, I.M.C. Displacement, Encoder, 1609858
	Panel, Communication, 9500CC, 1239380
	2 Wheel, 4 Inlet, Electric Cart Ass’y, 0136077
	2 Wheel, 4 Inlet, Diesel Cart Ass’y, 0133769
	2-Wheel Swivel, Diesel, Cart Assembly, 0132399
	4 Wheel, Diesel, Cart Ass’y, 0129510
	Riser with Manual Valve, 0132423
	4 Wheel, Electric, Cart Ass’y, 0131532
	Riser Ass’y, 4 Wheel Cart
	Cord-Pull Ass’y, 2-Wheel Swivel
	2-Wheel Swivel, Electric, Cart Assembly, 0136069
	Hose Fed Laterals
	2-Wheel Hose Pull Main Panel Mount
	Hose Fed Intake, Hose Connections
	4-Wheel Hose Pull Main Panel Mount
	Hose Pull Auto-Stop Assembly
	Swivel Mount 0133637
	Genset Frame 1172212 for all Diesel Power Carts
	Fuel Line Assembly for All Diesel Powered Carts
	Riser with Nelson 800 Valve, 0132431
	6” Soft Hose Manifold, 0138073
	2-Wheel Hose Fed, Swivel, 4” & 6” Inlet, 0123983
	2-Wheel Hose Fed, 4 Inlet, Hose Connections
	Hose Assemblies
	Buried Wire Guidance, Guidance Panel Mount, Hose Fed Cart or Guidance Tower
	Buried Wire Guidance, Antenna Panel Mount, Hose & Ditch Fed Systems
	Above Ground Wire Guidance, Mounting, Hose Fed
	Above Ground Wire Guidance, Cable Assembly, Hose and Ditch Fed Systems
	2-Wheel Cart Furrow Guidance, Hose Fed, 0133991
	4-Wheel Cart Furrow Guidance, Hose Fed, 0134106
	Joint Assemblies, Hose Fed Carts
	4” Manifold, 0117515
	6” Manifold, 0117523
	4-Wheel Hose Fed, Hose Connections
	4” Inlet, 0131722
	6” Inlet, 0129528
	8” Inlet, 0129536
	4-1/2” Rubber Hose with couplers, for 4” Inlets, 0115865
	4-3/4” Hard Hose 0116871, and Couplers for 4” Inlets, 0116889
	5.9” Hard Hose 017010, and Couplers for 6” Inlets, 0117333
	8” Hard Hose 0129502, and Couplers for 8” Inlets, 0129494
	Center and Off Center Carts, 6-5/8”, 0119123
	Center and Off Center Carts, Reduction, 6-5/8” to 5-9/16”, 0121467
	End Fed Carts, 6-5/8”, 2-Wheel Hose Fed, 0132407
	End Fed Carts, 8” and 8-5/8”, 4-Wheel Hose Fed, 0129478
	End Fed Carts, 6-5/8”, 4-Wheel Hose Fed, 0129486
	Drive Assemblies, Hose Fed Carts
	2-Wheel Swivel, 0136069, 0132399, 0132464
	2-Wheel, 4 Inlet, 0136077, 0133769, 0134569
	4-Wheel, 0131532, 0129510
	Transverse Lateral Cart, Frame
	Transverse Lateral Cart, Fuel Tank
	Transverse Lateral Cart, Drive Unit
	Transverse Lateral Cart, Standard Cart Tower
	Transverse Lateral Cart, High-Clearance Cart Tower
	Pump Isolators, Transverse Ditch Fed Cart Only
	Barricade Assembly, All Laterals
	Main Mounting, Transverse Ditch Fed Cart Only
	Hose Fed Options
	Ditch Fed Laterals
	Pivoting Platform
	Free-Wheel Hub, 0637314
	Riser Assembly, 10”, Ditch Fed
	Riser Assembly, 8-5/8”, Ditch Fed
	Riser Assembly, 6-5/8” to 8-5/8”, Transition, Ditch Fed
	Riser Assembly, 5-9/16” to 8-5/8”, Transition, Ditch Fed
	High Clearance Riser Extension, 0184270 (10”) & 0184260 (8-5/8”), Ditch Fed
	Transverse Cart, Ditch Fed Power Units
	All Hose Fed Cart Power Units
	In-Line Cart, Ditch Fed Power Units
	Engine Mounting, Transverse Ditch Fed Cart Only
	In-Line Ditch Fed Cart 0118828, Frame
	In-Line Ditch Fed Cart 0118828, Tower
	In-Line Ditch Fed Cart 0118828, Fuel Tank
	In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Riser
	In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Main Panel Mount
	In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Electrical Primer
	In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Hand Primer
	Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Intake, Reducers
	Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Intake, Priming Pump
	Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Intake, Shackle Support
	Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Active Screen, 14” Intake, 0182450
	Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Dual Active Screen, 12” Intake, 0182440
	Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Single Active Screen, 12” Intake, 0182430
	Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, All Intakes, Booster Pump Assembly
	Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Dual Fixed Screen, 12” Intake, 0182420
	Transverse Ditch Fed Cart, Single Fixed Screen, 12” Intake, 0182410
	In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Intake Derrick
	In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Suction Screen, Concrete, 0121087
	In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Suction Screen, Concrete Weir, 0121194
	In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Suction Screen, Earthen Ditch, 0121210
	In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Rotary Screen, Earthen Ditch, 0121228
	In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Rotary Screen, Concrete, 0121186
	In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Weir Ass’y, 0353334
	Buried Wire Guidance Junction Box, Cart Mounted
	Buried Wire Guidance Panel, Cart Mounted
	Above Ground Guidance Panel, Transverse Cart Mounted
	Above Ground Guidance Panel, In-Line Cart Mounted
	Intake Spans, All Lateral Systems
	Intake Span, Pivot End Joints
	Twist Safety
	In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Rotary Screen, Concrete, Weir, 0121202
	In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Intake Pipe
	In-Line Ditch Fed Cart, Rotary Screen Ass’y, 0357798 & 0359034
	Ditch Fed Cart, System Guidance
	Buried Wire Guidance Antenna, Transverse Cart Mounted
	Truss Rod, Intake Span, 1602129
	Intake Span Pipes
	Ditch Fed Intake Stabilizer
	Ditch Fed Intake Stabilizer, con’t
	Lateral Tower Joints
	Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 10” without Shutoff, 0182730
	Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 10” to 8-5/8” Tee with Shutoff, 0184210
	Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 8-5/8” with Shutoff, 0181810
	Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 8-5/8” without Shutoff, 0181800
	Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 8” with Shutoff & 8-5/8” to 8” Reduction, 0119602
	Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 8” without Shutoff & 8-5/8” to 8” Reduction, 0120840
	Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 6-5/8” with Shutoff, 0119974
	Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 6-5/8” without Shutoff, 0120857
	Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, Reduction, 8-5/8” & 8” to 6-5/8” with Shutoff, 0121426
	Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, Reduction, 8-5/8” & 8” to 6-5/8” without Shutoff, 0121418
	Cart Joint, End Fed, 10”, Ditch Fed Only, 0182710
	Cart Joint, End Fed, 8-5/8” & 8”, Ditch Fed Only, 0120832
	Cart Joint, End Fed, 6-5/8”, Ditch Fed Only, 0120824
	Tower Joint, Standard 10”, 0155050
	Tower Joint, Standard 8-5/8”, 0180660
	Tower Joint, Standard 8”, 0118943
	Tower Joint, Standard 6-5/8”, 0118950
	Tower Joint, Standard 5-9/16”, 0118968
	Tower Joint, Reduction, 10” to 8-5/8”, 0182700
	Tower Joint, Transition, 10” to 8-5/8”, 0182760
	Tower Joint, Reduction, 10” to 8”, 0155060
	Tower Joint, Transition, 10” to 8”, 0183260
	Tower Joint, Reduction, 8-5/8” to 8”, 0180740
	Tower Joint, Reduction, 8-5/8” to 6-5/8”, 0180670
	Tower Joint, Transition, 8-5/8” to 6-5/8”, 0180680
	Tower Joint, Reduction, 8” to 6-5/8”, 0118927
	Tower Joint, Transition, 8” to 6-5/8”, 0118976
	Tower Joint, Reduction, 6-5/8” to 5-9/16”, 0118935
	Tower Joint, Transition, 6-5/8” to 5-9/16”, 0118984
	Tower Control, Standard, 0113563
	Tower Control, Next-to-Last, 0113589
	Tower Control, Next-to-Last, CE, 0154460
	Wire Alignment Cables
	Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 10” with Shutoff, 0182720
	Cart Joint, Center & Off-Center, 10” to 8-5/8” Tee without Shutoff, 0184220
	Lateral Towers
	Winch Assemblies
	Winch Assembly, Manual, End Fed, 0183220
	Winch Assembly, Manual, Center / Off Center Cart
	Winch Assembly, Electric, Center / Off Center Cart
	Winch Assembly, Electric, End Fed, 0183230
	PIvot Joint, Lower Half
	PIvot Joint, Span Connection
	PIvot Joint, Upper Half
	PIvot Tower
	9500CC Span Pipe
	Overhang Joint, 9500CC
	Overhang Sign, Corner 4x4
	Overhang Sign, 9500CC with GPS
	9500CC Braces and Ties
	Valves
	H-Frame and Tower
	H-Frame Assembly
	H-Frame Steering
	H-Frame Work Platform
	H-Frame Stabilizer
	Drive Spindle, 2x2
	Drive Spindle, 4x4
	Transmitter Panel Mount
	Last Tower Panel, 1227210
	Swing Angle Encoder
	Corner Processor Panel
	H-Frame Stabilizer, Con’t
	9500CC Panels
	Sequencer and Booster Panel
	Booster Pump Plumbing
	Pressure Switch
	IMC Panel
	Twist Safety Panel
	Line Reactor Panel
	Motor Drop Cable Junction Box
	Air Compressor Plumbing
	Air Compressor
	Air Compressor Panel Mount
	Air Compressor Tank Mount

	O Electrical - Miscellaneous
	Miscellaneous Fuses
	Overloads
	Fuseholders (Optional)
	Terminals
	Toggle Switches
	Span Cables


